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L’apparecchio contiene gas R32 (classificazione infiammabilita A2L).
Rispettare le leggi vigenti (ad es. la normativa nazionale sul gas).
Prestare attenzione al fatto che il refrigerante R32 e inodore.

Prestare attenzione al fatto che gli apparecchi con gas refrigerante infiam-
mabile non si posso installare in stanze troppo piccole. Le dimensioni am-
messe per la stanza dipendono dall’altezza diinstallazione dell’apparecchio
rispetto al pavimento e dalla quantita complessiva di gas refrigerante. Per
dettagli fare riferimento alla relativa tabella all’interno del manuale.
L’apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni
e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di
esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza op-
pure dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’'uso sicuro
dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei pericoli ad esso inerenti.

| bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio.

La pulizia e lamanutenzione destinata ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore
non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza.

Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito
dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza tecnica o comunque da una
persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.
L’installazione, il primo avviamento e le successive fasi di manutenzione,
eccetto la pulizia o il lavaggio del filtro dell’aria ambiente, devono essere
eseguite esclusivamente da personale autorizzato e qualificato.

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile staccare
I'interruttore generale prima di effettuare collegamenti elettrici ed ogni
operazione di manutenzione sugli apparecchi.

Durante 'installazione rispettare i riferimenti, degli spazi minimi, riportati
nelle apposite figure

Durante il collegamento elettrico dell’apparecchio, seguire le indicazioni
riportate nell’apposita figura.

Non servirsi di mezzi per accelerare il processo di shrinamento o per la
pulizia, che non siano quelli raccomandati dal produttore.

L’apparecchio deve essere posto in una stanza che non abbia sorgenti
di accensione continuamente in funzione (per esempio fiamme libere, un
apparecchio a gas in funzione o un riscaldatore elettrico in funzione).
Non forare o bucare.

Fare attenzione al fatto che i fluidi frigorigeni possono non avere odore.
NON riutilizzare i giunti gia usati in precedenza.

9
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The appliance contains R32 gas (A2L flammability classification)
Comply with current regulations (e.g. the national gas standard)

Take care as R32 refrigerant is odourless

Pay attention to the fact that appliances with inflammable refrigerant gas
cannot be installed in small rooms. The dimensions accepted for the room
depend on the height of installation of the appliance with respect to the
floor and the total amount of refrigerant gas. For details, refer to the relative
table in the manual.

The appliance may be used by children over 8 years of age and by per-
sons with reduced physical, sensorial or mental capacities, or without
the required experience or knowledge, provided they are supervised or
have been instructed in the safe use of the appliance and understand the
hazards involved.

Children must not play with the equipment.

Children must not be allowed to clean the appliance or perform user main-
tenance without proper supervision.

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer
or by its technical support service or by similarly qualified personnel, to
prevent any risk to the user.

Installation, initial start-up and subsequent maintenance, with the exception
of the ambient air filter cleaning and washing, must be carried out solely
by authorized and qualified personnel.

To prevent the risk of an electric shock it is mandatory to switch off the
main switch before performing the electrical connections or any mainte-
nance operation to the appliances.

During installation, comply with the minimum clearances shown in figure
During the appliance electrical connection, following the indications shown
in figure.

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other
than those recommended by the manufacturer.

The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating
ignition sources for example: open flames, an operating gas appliance or
an operating electric heater.

Do not pierce or burn.

Be aware thet refrigerants may not contain an odour.

DO NOT reuse previously used joints.
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L’appareil contient du gaz R32 (classement d’inflammabilité A2L).
Respecter les lois en vigueur (ex. loi nationale sur le gaz).

Attention : le réfrigérant R32 est inodore.

Attention : les appareils contenant du gaz réfrigérant inflammable ne
peuvent pas étre installés dans des piéces trop petites. Les dimensions
autorisées pour lapiéce dépendent de la hauteur d’installation de I'appareil
par rapport au sol et de la quantité totale de gaz réfrigérant. Pour plus de
détails, faites référence au tableau correspondant dans le manuel.
L’appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants d’au moins 8 ans et par des
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales ré-
duites, ou dépourvues de I'expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires,
a condition que ce soit sous surveillance ou qu’elles aient re¢u des ins-
tructions relatives a I'utilisation sire de I'appareil et a la compréhension
des dangers qui y ont liés.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Le nettoyage et la maintenance destinés a étre effectués par I'utilisateur
ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est abimé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant
ou par son service d’assistance technique ou, dans tous les cas, par une
personne ayant une qualification similaire, de fagon a prévenir tout risque.
L’installation, la mise en service et les phases de maintenance ultérieures,
a I'exception du nettoyage du filtre a air, doivent étre effectuées exclusi-
vement par du personnel autorisé et qualifié.

Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il estindispensable de couper
le courant au disjoncteur principal avant d’effectuer des branchements
électriques et toute operation d’entretien sur les appareils.

Pendant l'installation, respecter les références des espaces minimaux
indiqués dans le figure

Lors du branchement électrique de I'appareil, suivre les indications four-
nies a la figure.

Ne pas se servir, pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou pour le
nettoyage de moyens autres que ceux conseillés par le producteur.
L’appareil doit étre placé dans une piéce ne présentant pas de sources
d’allumage en fonction en permanence (par exemple, flammes libres, ap-
pareil a gaz en fonction ou radiateur électrique en fonction).

Ne pas percer ou trouer.

Faire attention au fait que les fluides frigorigénes peuvent ne pas avoir
d’odeur.

NE PAS réutiliser les joints déja utilisés.

®
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Das Gerat enthalt Gas R32 (Entflammbarkeitseinstufung A2L).

Halten Sie die geltenden Gesetze ein (zum Beispiel die nationalen Gasvor-
schriften).

Beachten Sie, dass das Kiihimittel R32 geruchslos ist.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Gerate mit brennbarem Kaltemittel nicht in zu
kleinen Raumen installiert werden diirfen. Die zulassigen Abmessungen
des Raumes hangen von der Installationshohe des Geréts liber dem Boden
und der Gesamtmenge des Kaltemittels ab. Details entnehmen Sie der
entsprechenden Tabelle im Handbuch.

Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie Personen mit korperlichen, sensoriellen oder
mentalen Beeintrachtigungen beziehungsweise Personen ohne entspre-
chende Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse darf die Benutzung des Geréts erlaubt
werden unter der Bedingung, dass die Kinder sowie die genannten Perso-
nen beaufsichtigt beziehungsweise in die fiir die Verwendung des Gerats
geltenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen eingewiesenen wurden und die mit
dem Gerat verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.

Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.

Die dem Benutzer obliegenden Reinigungs- und Pflegearbeiten diirfen
nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern durchgefiihrt werden.

Wenn das Stromkabel beschadigtist, muss dieses zurVermeidung jeglicher
Gefahren vom Hersteller oder von dessen Technischem Kundendienst
beziehungsweise durch gleichermaBen qualifiziertes Personal ersetzt
werden, um jeglicher Gefahr vorzubeugen.

Installation, erste Inbetriebnahme und die anschlieRenden Wartungspha-
sen, ausgenommen Reinigung oder Waschen, sind ausschlieBlich durch
befugtes Fachpersonal auszufiihren.

ZurVorbeugungjeglicher Stromschlaggefahrist unbedingt der Hauptschal-
ter abzustellen, bevor irgendwelche elektrischen Anschliisse hergestellt
oder Wartungsarbeiten an den Geraten durchgefiihrt werden.

Wahrend der Installation sind die in den Abbildungen angegebenen Min-
destabstande einzuhalten.

Befolgen Sie wahrend des elektrischen Anschlusses des Gerats die An-
weisungen in Abb.

Verwenden Sie keine Mittel zur Beschleunigung des Abtauvorgangs oder
zur Reinigung, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

Das Gerat ist in einem Raum aufzustellen, in dem keine Ziindquellen kon-
tinuierlich in Betrieb sind (zum Beispiel offene Flammen, ein Gasgerat in
Betrieb oder eine laufende elektrische Heizung).

Nicht bohren oder lochen.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Kiihlfliissigkeiten geruchlos sein konnen.
Verwenden Sie KEINE bereits zuvor verwendeten Handschuhe.
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El aparato contiene gas R32 (clasificacion de inflamabilidad A2L).
Respete las leyes vigentes (por ejemplo, la normativa nacional sobre el
gas).

Atencion: se recuerda que el refrigerante R32 es inodoro.

Téngase en cuenta que los aparatos con gas refrigerante inflamable no se
pueden instalar en habitaciones demasiado pequeiias. Las dimensiones
requeridas para la habitacion dependen de la altura de instalacion del
aparato con respecto al suelo y de la cantidad total de gas refrigerante.
Para mas informacion, consulte la correspondiente tabla en el manual.
Elaparato puede ser utilizado por nifios mayores de 8 afios y por personas
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o carentes
de la experiencia y conocimiento necesarios, siempre que lo hagan bajo
vigilancia o después de haber recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro
del aparato y sobre los peligros inherentes al mismo.

Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.

Las operaciones de limpiezay mantenimiento a cargo del usuario nodeben
ser realizadas por nifios sin vigilancia.

En caso de deterioro del cable de alimentacion, debe ser sustituido por
el fabricante, por el servicio de asistencia técnica o por una persona con
cualificacion similar, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

La instalacion, la primera puesta en marcha y las posteriores operacio-
nes de mantenimiento, excepto la limpieza o el lavado del filtro de aire
ambiente, deben ser realizadas exclusivamente por personal autorizado
y cualificado.

Para prevenir todo riesgo de electrocucion, es indispensable desconectar
el interruptor general antes de realizar conexiones eléctricas o cualquier
operacion de mantenimiento en los aparatos.

Durante la instalacion, se deben respetar los espacios minimos indicados
en las figuras

Durante la conexion eléctrica del aparato, siga las indicaciones de las
figuras

No utilice ningun dispositivo para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion
0 para la limpieza, salvo los recomendados por el fabricante.

El aparato se debe colocar en una habitacion sin fuentes de encendido
en funcionamiento continuo (por ejemplo, llamas libres, aparatos de gas
en funcionamiento, calentadores eléctricos en funcionamiento, etc.).

No perforar.

Recuerde que los fluidos refrigerantes pueden ser inodoros.

NO reutilice las juntas usadas.

®
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O aparelho contém gas R32 (classificagao de ignigao A2L).

Respeite as leis em vigor (por ex. a normativa nacional sobre o gas).
Preste atencao ao facto que o refrigerante R32 é inodoro.
Prestaratencao aofacto de que os aparelhos com gas refrigerante inflamavel
nao podem ser instalados em salas demasiado pequenas. As dimensoes
admitidas para a sala dependem da altura de instalagao do aparelho em
relagdo ao chao e quantidade global de gas refrigerante. Para detalhes,
consultar a relativa tabela no interior do manual.

O aparelho s6 pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade superior aos 8 anos
e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
que nao possuam a experiéncia ou os conhecimentos necessarios, desde
que sob vigilancia ou depois de terem recebido as instrugoes relativas a
utilizagéo do aparelho em seguranga e terem compreendido os perigos
inerentes a mesma.

As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho.

A limpeza e a manutengao destinada a ser efetuada pelo utilizador nao
deve ser efetuada por criangas sem vigilancia.

Se o cabo de alimentagao esta estragado, deve ser substituido pelo fabri-
cante ou pelo seu servigo de assisténcia técnica, ou por uma pessoa com
qualificagao semelhante, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

A instalagao, o primeiro acionamento e as outras fases de manutencgao,
exceto a limpeza ou a lavagem do filtro do ar ambiente, devem ser execu-
tadas exclusivamente por pessoal autorizado e qualificado.

Para evitar qualquer risco de choque elétrico é indispensavel desligar
o interruptor geral antes de efetuar ligagoes elétricas ou qualquer outro
trabalho de manutengao nos aparelhos.

Durante a instalagado, respeitar as referéncias e os espagos minimos,
ilustrados nas figuras

Durante a ligagao elétrica do aparelho devem-se seguir as indicagoes
ilustradas na figura.

Nao utilizar produtos de aceleragao do descongelamento, ou de limpeza,
que nao sejam recomendados pelo fabricante.

O aparelho deve ser instalado em locais que nao tenham fontes de ignigao
sempre em funcionamento (por exemplo chamas vivas, um aparelho a gas
a funcionar, ou um aquecedor elétrico a funcionar).

Nao furar.

Prestar atencao ao facto que os fluidos frigorificos podem nao ter cheiro.
Nao reutilize as juntas ja usadas anteriormente.
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Het apparaat bevat het gas R32 (classificatie ontvlambaarheid A2L).

Neem de van kracht zijnde wetten in acht (bijv. de nationale wet inzake het
gas).

Besteed aandacht aan het feit dat het koelmiddel R32 geurloos is.

Houd er rekening mee dat toestellen met ontvlambaar koelgas nietin te kleine
ruimtes mogen worden geinstalleerd. De afmetingen die voor de kamer zijn
toegestaan, zijn afhankelijk van de hoogte waarop het toestel wordt geinstal-
leerd t.0.v. de vloer en de totale hoeveelheid koelgas. Raadpleeg de relatieve
tabel in de handleiding voor meer informatie.

Het apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen niet jonger dan 8 jaar en door
personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuigelijke of geestelijke capacitei-
ten, dan wel zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat zij
onder toezicht staan of dat zij instructies voor het gebruik van het apparaat
ontvangen hebben en begrepen hebben welke gevaren daaraan inherent zijn.
Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

De reiniging en het onderhoud die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten
worden, mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen uitgevoerd worden.

Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet dit vervangen worden door de fabrikant
of diens technische assistentiedienst of hoe dan ook door iemand met een
gelijkaardige kwalificatie, zodat ieder risico voorkomen wordt.
Deinstallatie, de eerste starten de daarop volgende fasen van onderhoud, met
uitzondering van de reiniging of van het wassen van het omgevingsluchffilter,
moet uitsluitend uitgevoerd worden door geautoriseerd en gekwalificeerd
personeel.

Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen, is het absoluut van belang de
hoofdschakelaar af te sluiten voordat de elektrische aansluitingen tot stand
gebracht worden en voordat enig onderhoud op de apparaten uitgevoerd
wordt.

Tijdens de installatie moeten referenties en minimum ruimtes, die in de af-
beelding aangeduid worden, in acht worden genomen.

Volg tijdens de elektrische aansluiting van het apparaat de aanwijzingen die
in de afbeelding staan.

Maak geen gebruik van middelen ter versnelling van het ontdooiingsproces
of voor de reiniging, die niet door de producent aanbevolen worden.

Het apparaat moet in een vertrek geplaatst worden die geen inschakelings-
bronnen heeft die voortdurend in werking zijn (bijvoorbeeld open vuur, een
gastoestel dat in werking is of een elektrische verwarming die in werking is).
Niet perforeren of boren.

Let op het feit dat koelvloeistoffen soms geen geur hebben.

Gebruik NIET de reeds eerder gebruikte aansluitingen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
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H ouokeun mepigxel aépio R32 (ta§ivopnon eu@AektikotnTag A2L).
TnpRoTe Toug 1I0XUOVTES VOUOUG (TT.X. TOV £BVIKO KAVOVIOHO agpiou).
Mpooéte To yeyovog 0TI To YUKTIKOG R32 gival doopo.

AwoTe TPOCOXN OTO YEYOVOS OTI Ol GUOKEUES EUPAEKTOU YUKTIKOU OEPiOU
dev ptropouv va eykaraotaBouv o€ TOAU pikpd dwpdTia. O1 amodekTég
dlaoTdoeig SwyaTtiou §apTwvTal Ao TO UYPOG TNG EYKATAGTAGNG TS OU-
OKEUNG O€ OXE0N PE TO HATTEDO KOl TH GUVOAIKI TTOGOTNTA WPUKTIKOU UYpOU.
Mo AeTrTopéPEIEG AVATPESTE OTOV OVTIOTOIXO TTVOKA PEGO OTO EYXEIPIDIO.
H ouokeun popei va xpnaoipomoindei atmré mwoudid nAikiog ox1 KaTw Twv 8
ETWV KAl OTT6 ATOHO PE HEIWHPEVES PUOIKES, AIOBNTAPIES | VONTIKEG IKAVOTN-
TEG, ] XWPIG EPTTEIPia 1 T OTTOi0 SEV £XOUV TIG ATTAPAITNTES YVWOEIG, APKEI
va givan utro emiBAeyn N a@ou éxouv AdPel odnyieg oXETIKA pe TV ATQAAL
XPoN TNG GUOKEUNS KAl TNV KATAVONON TWV KIVOUVWYV TToU OXETI(OVTal PE
QuTAV.

Ta Traidid Sev wPETE! va TTai{ouv PE TN GUCKEUN.

O kaBapIopo6g Kal n GUVTAPNON N OTroia TTPOOPIfETaI VA YiVETAI OTTO TO
XpnoTtn 8ev wpémel va ekteAgiTan ammd aidid xwpig emipAeyn.

Edv 10 kaAwdio Tpo@odoaiag éxel pBapEi, TPETEN va aVTIKATAOTOBE! OTrd
TOV KATOOKEVAGT I OTTO TRV UTTNPECTO TEXVIKIG UTTOOTAPISAG TOU 1) O€ KABE
MEPITITWON AT £V ATOPO PE TTAPOUOIN IBIOTNTA, ETOT WOTE VO TTPOANQOEI
KG0e Kivouvog.

H ToroBétnon, n TpwTN EKKivon Kal ol akGAouBeg pdoEIg auvTiipnong,
€KTOG amd TOV KaBapiopd 1 To TAUGINO Tou QiATpou Tou aépa TrEPIRAA-
Aovtog, pémel va ekTeAOUVTOI OTTOKAEIOTIKG aTrO £§OUTIOBOTNHEVO KOl
E1IGIKEVPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

lNa va aoguyete kABe Kivduvo nAektpomrAngiag gival amapaitnto va Ka-
TERAJETE TO YEVIKO BIOKOTITN TPIV KAVETE NAEKTPIKEG GUVOETEIS KOl KABE
Epy0oia ouvTiipnong TwV CUCKEUWV.

Katd Tnv TomoéTtnon akoAoubnaTe TIS avaQOpPES, TwV EAAXIOTWY XWPWY,
TOU UTTOBEIKVUOVTAI OTIG EIKOVES.

Kard Tnv nAekTpIkfy 0UvdEON TNG OUOKEUNG, AKOAOUBAOTE TIG UTTOdEICEIG
TTOU AVOPEPOVTAI OTNV EIKOVA.

Mnv xpnoipotroigite JEoa yia TV EMITAXUVON TG dlodIKagiag amoyuing
i} yia TOV KaBapIoPd, TToU SEV GUVICTWVTAI OTTO TOV TTAPAYWYO.

H ouokeun pémel va TomoBeTnBei o€ éva SWATIO TTOU VO UNV EXEI TTYEG
évauongouvexwg oe Aciroupyia (yia rapaderypo eAeUBepeg pAGYEG, OUOKEUN
agpiou o€ Asitoupyia fj NAEKTPIKG BeppavTipa o€ AsiToupyia).

Mnv tputrdre 1 darepvare pe TpUTTa.

MpooéCTe TO yeyovog 0TI Ta YUKTIKA Uypd UTTOPEI Va Eival dooja.

MHN gtravaypnoilOTTOIEiTE TOUG GUVBETHOUG TTOU £XETE ION XPNOIHOTTOI-
o€l TPOYEVEDTEPQ.
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Urzadzenie zawiera gaz R32 (klasyfikacja palnosci A2L).

Zgodnos¢ z obowigzujacymi przepisami (np. krajowa norma gazowa).
Zachowac ostroznos¢, poniewaz czynnik chfodniczy R32 jest bezwonny.
Urzadzenie musi by¢ przechowywane w dobrze wentylowanym pomiesz-
czeniu, ktérego wielkos¢ odpowiada przewidzianym wymiarom. Urzadzenie
musi by¢ zainstalowane, uzywane i przechowywane w pomieszczeniu,
ktérego powierzchnia odpowiada minimalnym wymiarom podanym wtabeli
na.

Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez
osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umy-
stowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczeniaiwiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze sg one nadzorowane lub otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego
uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumialy zwigzane z tym zagrozenia.

Nie nalezy dopusci¢, by dzieci bawily si¢ urzadzeniem.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja, ktore moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga
by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

Wrazie uszkodzeniakabla zasilajagcego nalezy zwrdcic si¢ po jego wymiane
do producenta, autoryzowanego serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifiko-
wanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

Instalacja, pierwsze uruchomienie i pdzniejsza konserwacja, z wyjatkiem
czyszczenia i mycia filtra powietrza otoczenia, musza by¢ wykonywane
wylacznie przez autoryzowany i wykwalifikowany personel.

Aby uniknaé ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do jakich-
kolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie
wyjaé wtyczke od gniazdka.

Podczas instalacji przestrzega¢ minimalnych odstepéw pokazanych na
rys.

Podczas podtaczania elektrycznego urzadzenia nalezy postepowac zgodnie
ze wskazowkami przedstawionymi na rysunku.

Nie uzywac¢ srodkow przyspieszajacych proces odszraniania lub czysz-
czacych, innych niz zalecane przez producenta.

Urzadzenie powinno by¢ przechowywane w pomieszczeniu bez stale
dziatajacych zrodet zaptonu na przyktad: otwartego ognia, dziatajacego
urzadzenia gazowego lub dziatajacej grzatki elektrycznej.

Nie nalezy przektuwac ani spala¢.

Nalezy pamietac, ze czynniki chtodnicze moga nie wydziela¢ zapachu.
NIE WOLNO ponownie uzywac¢ wczesniej uzytych zlaczy.

OSTRZEZENIE
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10.

1.
12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

Aparatul contine gaz R32 (clasa de inflamabilitate A2L).

Respectati reglementarile in vigoare (de exemplu, standardul national
privind gazele naturale).

Aveti grija, deoarece refrigerantul R32 este inodor.

Aparatultrebuie depozitatintr-o incapere bine ventilata, unde dimensiunea
incaperii corespunde masurilor specificate pentru utilizarea aparatului.
Aparatul trebuie instalat, utilizat si depozitat intr-o incapere a carei supra-
fata respecta dimensiunile minime indicate in tabelul.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane
cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau fara experienta sau
fara cunostlntele necesare, atata timp cat se afla sub supraveghere sau
dupa ce au primit instructiuni privind folosirea in siguranta a aparatului
si intelegerea pericolelor inerente.

Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul.

Curatarea si intretinerea destinate a fi efectuate de catre utilizator nu tre-
buie sa fie efectuate de copii nesupravegheati.

In cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit
de producator sau de serviciul de asistenta tehnica al acestuia sauin orice
caz de catre o persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice risc.
Instalarea, punereain functiuneinitiala siintretinerea ulterioara, cu exceptia
curatarii si spalarii filtrului de aer ambiant, trebuie sa fie efectuate numai
de catre personal autorizat si calificat.

Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential sa deconectati
stecherul de la priza inainte de a efectua orice operatiune de intretinere
pe aparat.

In timpul instalarii, respectati distantele minime indicate in figura.

In timpul conectérii electrice a aparatulw urménd indicatiile din figura.
Nu utilizati mijloace de accelerare a procesului de dezghetare sau de cu-
ratare, altele decét cele recomandate de producator.

Aparatul trebuie depozitat intr-o incapere fara surse de aprindere in per-
manenta in functiune, de exemplu: flacari deschise, un aparat pe gaz in
functiune sau un incalzitor electric in functiune.

Nu perforati sau ardeti.

Fiti atenti la faptul ca agentii frigorifici pot sa nu contina miros.

NU refolositi imbinarile utilizate anterior.
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SMALTIMENTO

Il simbolo su il prodotto o sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve essere
considerato come un normale rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere portato nel punto
di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
Provvedendo a smaltire questo prodotto i n modo appropriato, si contribuisce a evitare
potenziali conseguenze negative per'ambiente e perla salute, che potrebbero derivare
dauno smaltimento inadeguato del prodotto. Perinformazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio
di questo prodotto, contattare I'ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti o
il negozio in qui & stato acquistato il prodotto. Questa disposizione € valida solamente
negli stati membri del’'UE.

0- SIMBOLOGIA

| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono difornire rapidamente
ed in modo univoco informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della
macchina in condizioni di sicurezza.

=N

Indice

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni
molto importanti, particolarmente per quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato
rispetto pud comportare:

- pericolo per I'incolumita degli operatori

- perdita della garanzia contrattuale

- declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

PERICOLO

Segnala che l'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infammabile. Se |l
refrigerante fuoriesce e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna,
c’é il rischio di incendio.

TENSIONE ELETTRICA PERICOLOSA

Segnala al personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta,
se non effettuata nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di
subire uno shock elettrico.

PERICOLO GENERICO

Segnala al personale interessato che I'operazione descritta presenta,
se non effettuata nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di
subire danni fisici.



0.1- AVVERTENZE GENERALI

QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE
NECESSARIO SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE
RISCHI DI INCENDIO, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE,

INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE:

= !

Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di
trasmissione a terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA
SPLENDID. Le macchine possono subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare
particolari diversi da quelli raffigurati, senza per questo costituire pregiudizio
per i testi contenuti in questo manuale.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi
operazione (installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente
a quanto descritto nei singoli capitoli.

Rendere note a tutto il personale interessato al trasporto ed all'installazione
della macchina le presenti istruzioni. .

LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI
A PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE
NORME CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi
momento ai propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali
descritte nel presente manuale.

. L'installazione e la manutenzione di apparecchiature per la climatizzazione

come la presente potrebbero risultare pericolose in quanto all'interno di
questi apparecchi & presente un gas refrigerante sotto pressione e
componenti elettrici sotto tensione.

Pertanto l'installazione, il primo avviamento e le successive fasi di
manutenzione devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale
autorizzato e qualificato.

Installazioni eseguite al di fuori delle avvertenze fornite dal presente manuale
e l'utilizzo al di fuori dei limiti di temperatura prescritti fanno decadere la
garanzia.

L'ordinaria manutenzione dei filtri, la pulizia generale esterna possono
essere eseguite anche dall’'utente, in quanto non comportano operazioni
difficoltose o pericolose.

Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, & necessario
osservare le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette
apposte all'interno degli apparecchi, nonché adottare ogni precauzione
suggerita dal comune buonsenso e dalle Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel
luogo d’installazione.

10. Eseguire le operazioni di installazione e manutenzione utilizzando
attrezzature adeguate a gas infiammabile.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

1.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

E necessario indossare sempre guanti ed occhiali protettivi per eseguire
interventi sul lato refrigerante degli apparecchi.

| climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas
infiammabili, gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.),
0 in locali dove sono presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte
di calore.

In caso di sostituzione di componenti utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi
originali OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE !

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione € indispensabile spegnere
Iinterruttore generale (“OFF”) prima di effettuare collegamenti elettrici ed
ogni operazione di pulizia e/o manutenzione sugli apparecchi.

| fulmini, le auto nelle vicinanze ed i telefoni cellulari possono causare dei
malfunzionamenti. Scollegare elettricamente I'unita per diversi secondi,
quindi riavviare il condizionatore.

Nelle giornate di pioggia € consigliabile scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica
per evitare danni provocati da fulmini.

Se lunita rimane inutilizzata per un lungo periodo, oppure nessuno
soggiorna nella stanza climatizzata, per evitare incidenti, & consigliabile
scollegare I'alimentazione elettrica.

Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi o corrosivi per pulire 'unita, non spruzzare
acqua o altri liquidi sull’unita in quanto potrebbero danneggiare i componenti
in plastica o, addirittura, provocare scosse elettriche.

Non bagnare 'unita interna ed il telecomando.

Potrebbero verificarsi corto circuiti o incendi.

In caso di anomalie di funzionamento (per esempio: rumore anomalo,
cattivo odore, fumo, innalzamento anomalo della temperatura, dispersioni
elettriche, ecc.) scollegare immediatamente ['alimentazione elettrica.
Contattare il rivenditore locale.

Non lasciare il condizionatore in funzione per lunghi periodi se 'umidita e
elevata e vi sono porte o finestre aperte.

L'umidita potrebbe condensarsi e bagnare o danneggiare gli arredi.

Non collegare o scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante il funzionamento.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non toccare (se in funzione) il prodotto con le mani bagnate.
Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.

Non posizionare il riscaldatore o altre apparecchiature vicine al cavo di
alimentazione. Rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche.



é 25. Fare attenzione affinché I'acqua non entri nelle parti elettriche.
Potrebbe provocare incendi, guasti al prodotto o scosse elettriche.

—
é 26. Nonaprirelagrigliadiingressoariaduranteilfunzionamentodell’apparecchio.
Rischio di farsi male, di prendere la scossa o di danneggiare il prodotto.
é 27. Non bloccare I'ingresso o I'uscita del flusso di aria; si potrebbe danneggiare
il prodotto.

é 28. Non inserire le dita o altri oggetti nell'ingresso o nell’'uscita dell’aria mentre
I'apparecchio € in funzione. La presenza di parti affilate ed in movimento
potrebbero provocare ferite.
29. Non bere I'acqua che fuoriesce dall’apparecchio.
Non € igienico e potrebbe provocare dei seri problemi per la salute.

é 30. In presenza di perdite di gas da altre apparecchiature, arieggiare bene
I'ambiente prima azionare il condizionatore.

31.  Non smontare, né apportare modifiche all’apparecchiatura.

32. Arieggiare bene 'ambiente se utilizzato insieme ad una stufa, ecc.

33.  Non impiegare I'apparecchiatura per usi diversi da quello per cui é stata
concepita.

34. Le persone che lavorano o intervengono su un circuito di raffreddamento
devono essere in possesso di adeguata certificazione, rilasciata da un
ente di valutazione accreditato, che attesti la competenza a maneggiare
in sicurezza i refrigeranti in conformita con una specifica di valutazione
riconosciuta dalle associazioni di settore.

35.  Non immettere il gas R32 nell’atmosfera; I'R32 & un gas serra fluorurato con
un Potenziale di Riscaldamento Globale (GWP) = 675.

é 36. Gli apparecchi descritti nel presente manuale sono conformi alle Direttive
Europee applicate ed eventuali successivi aggiornamenti.

37. L'apparecchio contiene gas infiammabile A2L. Per la corretta
modalita di installazione consultare il presente manuale.

0.2- NOTE SUI GAS FLUORURATI

é & * Questo apparecchio di climatizzazione contiene gas fluorurati.
Per informazioni specifiche sul tipo e sulla quantita di gas, fare
riferimento alla targhetta dati applicata sull’unita.
* Le operazioni di installazione, assistenza, manutenzione e riparazione
dell’apparecchio devono essere eseguite da un tecnico certificato.
* Le operazioni di disinstallazione e riciclaggio del prodotto devono essere

eseguite da personale tecnico certificato.
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Se nell'impianto é installato un dispositivo di rilevamento delle perdite, &
necessario controllare I'assenza di perdite almeno ogni 12 mesi.

* Quando si eseguono i controlli sull’assenza di perdite dell’unita, si raccomanda
di tenere un registro dettagliato di tutte le ispezioni.

Caution : Risk of fire

~——

Ja.

Prima di iniziare a lavorare sull’apparecchio & necessario controllare la zona
circostante I'apparecchiatura per assicurarsi che non ci siano pericoli di
incendio né rischi di combustione. Per riparare il sistema di refrigerazione,
bisogna prendere le seguenti precauzioni prima di iniziare I'intervento sul
~ sistema.

La zona DEVE essere controllata con un apposito rilevatore di fluidi
frigorigeni prima e durante il lavoro, in modo che il tecnico sia a conoscenza
delle atmosfere potenzialmente infiammabili. Assicurarsi che I'apparato
di rilevazione delle fuoriuscite sia adatto all’'uso con fluidi frigorigeni
infiammabili, quindi che non produca scintille e che sia adeguatamente
sigillato o intrinsecamente sicuro.
| rilevatori elettronici di fuoriuscite potrebbero avere bisogno di essere
calibrati. Se necessario, calibrarli in una zona priva di fluido frigorigeno.
Accertarsi che il rilevatore non sia una potenziale sorgente di combustione
e che sia adatto al fluido frigorigeno impiegato. L'apparecchiatura per la
rilevazione deve essere impostata a una percentuale dell’LFL del fluido
frigorigeno e deve essere calibrata per il fluido frigorigeno impiegato; la
percentuale consona di gas (massimo 25 %) deve essere confermata.
| fluidi per il rilevamento delle perdite sono adatti per la maggior parte dei
refrigeranti. | detergenti che contengono cloro DEVONO essere evitati.
Pericolo di corrosione delle tubazioni in rame.
Se si sospetta la presenza di una fuoriuscita si devono eliminare tutte le
fiamme libere.
Tutte le sorgenti di combustione (anche una sigaretta accesa) dovrebbero
essere tenute lontane dal luogo in cui si devono svolgere tutte le operazioni
durante le quali il fluido frigorigeno infiammabile potrebbe essere rilasciato
nello spazio circostante.
Assicurarsi che I'area sia adeguatamente ventilata prima di intervenire
allinterno del sistema; deve esserci un continuo grado di ventilazione.
Prima di qualsiasi operazione controllare sempre che:
* icondensatori siano scaricati.
L'operazione deve essere eseguita in modo sicuro per evitare la possibilita
di creare scintille;
* non ci siano componenti elettrici in tensione e che i cavi non siano esposti
mentre si carica, si recupera o si spurga il sistema;
* ci sia continuita nel collegamento a terra.
Verificare periodicamente che i cavi non siano sottoposti a usura, corrosione,
pressione eccessiva, vibrazioni, bordi affilati o qualsiasi altra situazione
ambientale avversa.



%a.
9b.

10.

Quando si interviene all'interno del circuito refrigerante per effettuare delle
riparazioni o per un qualsiasi altro motivo devono essere sequite delle
procedure convenzionali:

* rimuovere il fluido frigorigeno;

spurgare il circuito con un gas inerte;

evacuare;

spurgare nuovamente con un gas inerte;

aprire il circuito tagliando o per mezzo della brasatura.

L’azoto privo di ossigeno (OFN) DEVE essere spurgato attraverso il sistema
sia prima che durante il processo di brasatura.

Quando viene utilizzata la carica OFN finale, il sistema deve essere sfiatato
fino alla pressione atmosferica per consentire I'esecuzione del lavoro.
Questa operazione é assolutamente indispensabile se si vogliono effettuare
operazioni di brasatura sulle tubazioni.

La carica del fluido frigorigeno deve essere custodita negli appositi cilindri
di custodia.

Il sistema deve essere “pulito” con OFN per rendere sicura I'unita. Potrebbe
essere necessario ripetere questo processo diverse volte. NON usare aria
compressa o ossigeno per questo lavoro.

10a. Assicurarsi che durante il ricarico del sistema NON ci sia una contaminazione

1.

12

13.

14,

14a.

dei diversi elementi. I tubi o le condutture DEVONO essere piu corte possibile
per minimizzare il contenuto di refrigerante in esse.

| cilindri devono essere mantenuti in posizione verticale. Usare solo cilindri
adatti al recupero di fluidi frigorigeni. | cilindri devono essere completi di
una valvola limitatrice di pressione e di valvole di spegnimento associate in
buono stato.

Deve essere disponibile anche un set di scale di pesatura calibrate.

| tubi devono essere dotati di raccordi per la disconnessione e NON devono
avere fuoriuscite. Prima di utilizzare la macchina di recupero verificare che
abbia avuto una corretta manutenzione e che gli eventuali componenti
elettrici associati siano sigillati, per prevenire un’accensione in caso di
fuoriuscita di fluido frigorigeno.

Accertarsi che il sistema di refrigerazione sia messo a terra prima di
procedere alla ricarica del sistema con il fluido frigorigeno. Etichettare il
sistema quando la ricarica & completa. Fare particolare attenzione nel non
sovraccaricare il sistema di refrigerazione.

Prima di procedere alla ricarica, il sistema deve essere sottoposto alla prova
della pressione con OFN e alla prova di tenuta al termine della ricarica, ma
prima della messa in esercizio. E necessario eseguire un’ulteriore prova di
tenuta prima di lasciare il sito.

Rimuovere il refrigerante in modo sicuro. Trasferire il refrigerante nelle
bombole utilizzando cilindri idonei per il recupero. Assicurarsi un numero



corretto di cilindri per contenere il totale della carica. Tutti i cilindri sono
etichettati per questo tipo di refrigerante (bombole speciali per il recupero
di refrigerante). Le bombole devono essere complete di valvola limitatrice di
pressione e di relativa valvola di chiusura in buono stato. Le bombole vuote
vengono evacuate e, se possibile, raffreddate prima del recupero.

14b.L'attrezzatura per il recupero deve essere alla portata del tecnico, in buone

condizioni, con una serie di istruzioni ed essere idonea al recupero di tutti
i refrigeranti (anche infiammabili). Devono essere disponibili una serie di
bilance calibrate e in buone condizioni. Verificare che i tubi siano in buone
condizioni e completi di giunti di disconnessione senza perdite.

14c¢. Prima di utilizzare la macchina per il recupero controllare che sia in buono

15.

16.

17.

19.

20.

22,

stato di funzionamento, che sia stata adeguatamente manutenuta e che tutti

i componenti elettrici associati siano sigillati per impedire I'accensione in

caso di rilascio di refrigerante. In caso di dubbio, contattare il produttore.

I fluido frigorigeno recuperato deve essere restituito al fornitore di fluido nel

cilindro di recupero appropriato, stilando la relativa Nota di Trasferimento

degli Scarti. NON miscelare i fluidi frigorigeni nelle unita di recupero e in

particolar modo non nei cilindri.

Accertarsi che quando si usa un’apparecchiatura di ricarica non avvenga

la contaminazione tra diversi fluidi frigorigeni. | tubi flessibili o i condotti

devono essere il piu corti possibile per ridurre al minimo la quantita di fluido

frigorigeno in essi contenuta.

Non forare o bruciare I'unita.

| componenti elettrici che vengono sostituiti DEVONO essere adatti

e corrispondenti alle specifiche dell’apparecchio. Ogni operazione di

manutenzione DEVONO essere eseguite come descritte nel presente

manuale. In caso di dubbio, contattare il produttore.

Appllcare i seguenti controlli:
* Le dimensioni della stanza, dove sono presenti le part| contenenti
il refrigerante, sono in accordo con a quantita di carica attuale di
refrigerante;

* |l dispositivo di ventilazione funziona correttamente e le uscite non sono
ostruite;

* Le marcature sull’'unita sono sempre visibili e leggibili, altrimenti devono
essere corrette;

* Le tubazioni o i componenti contenenti refrigerante DEVONO essere
installate in un luogo dove nessuna sostanza pué corroderli, a meno che
i componenti siano costruiti con materiali intrinsecamente resistenti alla
corrosione o sono idoneamente protetti contro questo rischio.

| gas refrigeranti sono inodore.

Per lo smaltimento e la marcatura (mediante segnaletica) dell’apparecchio

contenente gas refrigerante fare riferimento alle normative locali.

Per lo stoccaggio dell’apparecchio:

IT-7



0.3-

0.4-

23.
24,

25,

26.

21.

L'imballaggio per lo stoccaggio deve essere resistente in modo tale che

I'apparecchio non possa subire danni ed evitare una possibile perdita di gas

refrigerante.

II refrigerante recuperato non deve essere caricato in un altro sistema di

refrigerazione a meno che non sia stato pulito e controllato.

Lo smantellamento DEVE essere effettuato da un tecnico qualificato che

DEVE utilizzare correttamente i DPl e DEVE conoscere perfettamente

I'apparecchiatura.

Tutti i refrigeranti DEVONO essere recuperati in sicurezza; prelevare sempre

un campione di olio e di refrigerante prima di svuotare il circuito.

Prima di iniziare qualsiasi operazione di smantellamento:

- Isolare elettricamente il sistema.

- Verificare di avere a disposizione le attrezzature di movimentazione
meccanica per la movimentazione delle bombole, se necessario.

- Le attrezzature e le bombole di recupero DEVONO essere conforme agli
standard.

L'apparecchiatura deve essere etichettata indicando che é stata disattivata

e svuotata del refrigerante. L'etichetta deve essere datata e firmata.

Assicurarsi che sull’apparecchiatura siano presenti etichette che indichino

che 'apparecchiatura contiene refrigerante infiammabile.

Se i compressori o gli oli per compressori devono essere rimossi, bisogna

verificare che siano evacuati in sicurezza ed a un livello accettabile per

assicurarsi che il refrigerante infiammabile non rimanga all’interno del

lubrificante. Il processo di evacuazione deve essere effettuato prima di

riconsegnare il compressore ai fornitori. Per accelerare questo processo

deve essere impiegato solo il riscaldamento elettrico del corpo del

compressore.

USO PREVISTO

* Il climatizzatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per produrre aria calda
o fredda (a scelta) con il solo scopo di rendere confortevole la temperatura
nell'ambiente.

* Un uso improprio delle apparecchiature (esterna ed interna) con eventuali
danni causati a persone, cose o animali esulano OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni

responsabilita.

ZONE DI RISCHIO
* | climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas

infiammabili, gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.),

o in locali dove sono presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di
calore, in prossimita di una fonte di acqua salata o acqua sulfurea.
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* NON usare gas, benzine o altri liquidi infiammabili vicino al climatizzatore.
* Il climatizzatore non ha un ventilatore per I'immissione all’'interno del locale di
aria fresca esterna, ricambiare aria aprendo porte e finestre.

é * Installare sempre un interruttore automatico e prevedere un circuito di
alimentazione dedicato.

(Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche
indicate nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato
potrebbe comportare gravi infortuni. LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI
ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI A PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI
DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL

\ PRESENTE MANUALE.

0.5- VERIFICHE DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA DELL’INSTALLAZIONE
a. Verifiche all'area
Primadiiniziare alavorare suimpianti contenentirefrigerantiinfiammabili, sono necessari
controlli di sicurezza per ridurre al minimo il rischio di ignizione.
Per riparare un impianto di refrigerazione, occorre osservare le seguenti precauzioni
prima di lavorare sullimpianto.

b. Procedura di lavoro
Il lavoro va esequito secondo una procedura controllata in modo da ridurre al minimo
il rischio di presenza di gas infiammabile o vapore durante I'esecuzione del lavoro.

c. Area dilavoro generale
Tutto il personale di manutenzione e coloro che lavorano nell'area locale devono essere
istruiti sulla natura del lavoro svolto.
Evitare di lavorare in spazi stretti.
La zona intorno all'area di lavoro deve essere sezionata.
Garantire che le condizioni all'interno dell'area siano sicure verificando il materiale
infiammabile.

d. Verifica della presenza di refrigerante
L'area deve essere controllata con uno specifico rilevatore di refrigerante prima, durante
e dopo I'esecuzione del lavoro in modo da garantire che il tecnico sia informato sulla
presenza di atmosfere potenzialmente infiammabili.
Verificare che l'attrezzatura per il rilevamento di perdite utilizzata sia idonea all'uso
con refrigeranti infiammabili, ossia non provochi scintille, sia adeguatamente sigillata o
intrinsecamente sicura.

e. Presenza di estintori
Qualora sianecessario eseguire lavoriad alte temperature sull'impianto direfrigerazione
0 sui relativi componenti, € necessario predisporre un adeguato sistema antincendio.
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Posizionare estintori a base di CO2 o polvere secca in prossimita dell'area di carica-
mento.

Nessuna fonte di ignizione

Nessuna persona al lavoro sugli impianti di refrigerazione ed esposta al contatto con
tubi che contengono o contenevano refrigerante infiammabile deve utilizzare fonti di
ignizione per evitare rischi di incendio o esplosione.

Ogni possibile fonte di ignizione, tra cui il fumo di sigarette, deve essere tenuta a de-
bita distanza dal sito di installazione, riparazione, rimozione o smaltimento, ove possa
verificarsi una perdita di liquido refrigerante nello spazio circostante.

Prima di eseguire il lavoro, l'area circostante I'apparecchio deve essere controllata al
fine di accertarsi che non siano presenti sostanze infiammabili o rischi di ignizione.
Devono essere esposte segnalazioni di DIVIETO DI FUMO.

. Area ventilata

Assicurarsi che I'area sia aperta o che sia adeguatamente ventilata prima di interagire
con l'impianto o svolgere qualsiasi operazione ad alte temperature.

Assicurare una ventilazione costante durante il periodo delle operazioni.
Laventilazione deve disperdere in modo sicuro ogni refrigerante rilasciato e, se possibile,
espellerlo esternamente nell'atmosfera.

. Verifiche all'impianto di refrigerazione

Se modificati, i componenti elettrici devono essere idonei allo scopo e conformi alle

specifiche corrette. Occorre sempre seguire le linee guida del produttore relative alla

manutenzione e all'assistenzatecnica. In caso didubbi consultare il servizio diassistenza
tecnica del produttore.

Gliimpianti che utilizzano refrigerantiinfiammabili devono essere sottopostialle seguenti

verifiche:

* ladimensione della carica deve essere conforme a quella della camera in cui sono
installati i componenti contenenti il refrigerante;

* ¢li impianti e le uscite di ventilazione devono funzionare adeguatamente e non
essere ostruite;

*se un circuito di refrigerazione indiretto € in uso, occorre controllare la presenza
di refrigerante nel circuito secondario; la marcatura apposta sugli impianti deve
continuare a essere visibile e leggibile;

* |le marcature e le segnalazioni illeggibili devono essere corrette;

* iltubo o i componenti di refrigerazione devono essere installati in una posizione in
cui € improbabile che possano essere esposti a sostanze che potrebbero corrodere
i componenti contenenti il refrigerante, ameno che i componenti siano fabbricati con
materiali intrinsecamente resistenti alla corrosione o siano opportunamente protetti
da agenti corrosivi.
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i. Verifiche ai dispositivi elettrici

Gli interventi di riparazione e manutenzione di componenti elettrici devono prevedere

controlli di sicurezza iniziali e procedure di ispezione dei componenti.

In caso diguasto che possacompromettere la sicurezza, nessunaalimentazione elettrica

deve essere collegata al circuito finché non venga adeguatamente riparato.

Se il guasto non pud essere riparato immediatamente, ma & necessario continuare

l'operazione, utilizzare una soluzione temporanea adeguata.

Tale soluzione deve essere segnalata al proprietario dell'impianto in modo da informare

tutte le parti.

| controlli di sicurezza iniziali prevedono:

* loscarico dei condensatori: questa operazione deve essere eseguita in modo sicuro
per evitare la possibe formazione di scintille;

+ l'assenza di esposizione di componenti e cablaggi elettrici a tensioni durante la
carica, la riparazione o la depurazione dellimpianto;

* lacontinuita della messa a terra.

. Interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici

+Durante gli interventi di riparazione dei componenti ermetici, tutte le linee di ali-

mentazione elettrica devono essere scollegate dall'apparecchio in funzione prima
dell'eventuale rimozione di coperture ermetiche, ecc.
Qualora fosse assolutamente necessario disporre di alimentazione elettrica per
le apparecchiature durante la manutenzione, occorre posizionare un rilevatore
di perdite costantemente attivo nel punto piu critico per segnalare una situazione
potenzialmente pericolosa.

* E necessario prestare particolare attenzione a quanto segue per garantire che, in
caso di intervento sui componenti elettrici, I'alloggiamento non sia alterato in modo
da influenzare il livello di protezione.

Ci6 include danni ai cavi, numero eccessivo di connessioni, terminali non fabbricati
in conformita alle specifiche originali, danni alle guarnizioni, scorretta installazione
delle chiusure, ecc.

+ Assicurarsi che gli apparecchi siano montati saldamente.

* Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni o i materiali di tenuta non siano deteriorati al punto
da non poter essere piu utilizzati per impedire l'ingresso di atmosfere infiammabili.
| componenti di ricambio devono essere conformi alle specifiche del produttore.

=R L'uso di sigillanti a base di silicone puo inibire I'efficacia di alcuni tipi di appa-

recchiature per il rilevamento di perdite. | componenti a sicurezza intrinseca non
devono essere isolati prima di lavorare sugli stessi.
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Unita interna

X2 Kxﬁ

Telecomando Batteria AAA Vite Manuale d’uso Filtro a 4 strati

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Giunto di estensione Tasselli in plastica Supporto posteriore Tubo rigido Tubo aria fresca
per tubi

2 x4

Dadi per tubo del

refrigerante Copri-manicotto a muro

Unita esterna

x2 X2

Condotta di drenaggio Nastro isolante Sigillante

] = ] =

Adattatori Giunto di drenaggio (non Tubo isolante
incluso in alcuni modelli)
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NOMENCLATURA DEI PEZZI

Unita interna

Filtro aria

Dima di
montaggio

Pannello anteriore

Gruppo tubo
aria pulita

Uscita aria

Deflettore aria e aletta

Rete di
protezione

= Tubo di
= collegamento del
refrigerante

Unita esterna

Ingresso aria

Uscita aria
Tubo di drenaggio
Cablaggio di

collegamento
Protezione della valvola

Valvola del gas
(valvola a bassa pressione)

Valvola del liquido
(valvola ad alta pressione)

Con protezione asportata

Nota: L’effettivo apparecchio potrebbe essere diverso da quello mostrato in
figura. Considerare I’apparecchio come standard.
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NOMENCLATURA DEI PEZZI

Display interno

wa

il

N. LED

Funzione

1| Bs

Indicatore per timer, temperatura e codici di errore.

2| o

Si accende con funzione aria fresca attivata.

|l a

Si accende con Wi-Fi attivato.

|0

Indicatore di stato della qualita dell’aria.

Nota:

Il condizionatore regola automaticamente la luminosita del display e il livello del cicalino in
base all’intensita della luce ambiente. Quando il condizionatore rileva che la luce ambiente &
debole per un certo periodo di tempo, spegne temporaneamente il display in automatico. In
presenza di telecomando o operazione via APP, il display funziona a bassa luminosita per un
breve tempo e il cicalino si attiva a un volume piu basso. Quando il condizionatore rileva che la
luce ambiente é forte per un periodo prestabilito, esce dalla modalita succitata.
A La forma e la posizione degli interruttori e degli indicatori possono variare in base al
modello, ma il loro funzionamento & sempre lo stesso.
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TELECOMANDO

DISPLAY del telecomando

N. Simbolo Significato

1 =3 Indicatore di carica della batteria

2 O Modalita automatica

3 * Modalita raffreddamento

4 0% Modalita deumidificazione

5 %R Modalita solo ventola

6 Red Modalita riscaldamento

7 g Modalita eco

8 @ Timer

9 BB§ Indicatore di temperatura
Velocita ventola:

10 F® Automatica / bassa / medio-bassa /
media / medio-alta / alta

11 IX Funzione silenzio

12 Lo Funzione turbo

13 l’g‘ Oscillazione verticale

14 m Oscillazione orizzontale

15 ) Funzione sonno

16 4 Funzione salute

17 Pl Funzione | FEEL

18 8H Funzione riscaldamento 8 °C

19 = Indicatore di segnale

20 = Brezza leggera

21 a8 Blocco bambini

22 L Display ON/OFF

23 Funzione GEN

24 < Funzione auto-pulizia

25 @ Anti-muffa

26 Aria fresca

A

Em+owoam <
F¥HEE O
LErEey
LN 4
) () (e
MODE| (TURBO| TIMER
~
[E I(AD =]
s
SLEEP | ECO | MUTE
DISPLAY | | FEEL 'HEALTH|

Il display e alcune funzioni del telecomando possono variare in base al modello.
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TELECOMANDO

N. Pulsante Funzione

1 ) Accendere/spegnere il condizionatore
2 ~ Aumentare la temperatura o I'impostazione oraria del timer
3 v Diminuire la temperatura o I'impostazione oraria del timer
Selezionare la modalita di funzionamento (automatica, raffreddamento,
4 MODE e )
deumidificazione, ventola, riscaldamento)
Attivare/disattivare la funzione eco
5 ECO
Tenere premuto per attivare/disattivare la funzione di riscaldamento a 8 °C
6 TURBO Attivare/disattivare la funzione turbo
7 FAN Selezionare la velocita della ventola tra automatica/silenzio/bassa/medio-
bassa/media/medio-alta/alta/turbo
8 TIMER Selezionare il tempo per I'accensione/spegnimento del timer
9 SLEEP Attivare/disattivare la funzione sonno
10 DISPLAY Attivare/disattivare il display a LED e luce blu
1 e Attivare/disattivare il movimento verticale della feritoia o fermarla nella
B posizione desiderata
12 = Attivare/disattivare il movimento orizzontale della feritoia o fermarla nella
posizione desiderata
13 | FEEL Attivare/disattivare la funzione | FEEL
Attivare/disattivare la funzione silenzio
14 MUTE

Tenere premuto per attivare/disattivare la funzione GEN

15 | MODE + TIMER | Attivare/disattivare la funzione blocco bambini

16 | GENTLE WIND | Attivare/disattivare la funzione brezza leggera

17 HEALTH Attivare/disattivare la funzione di auto-pulizia in condizione OFF

18 FRESH AIR Attivare/disattivare la funzione aria fresca e selezionare la velocita della ventola

Il display e alcune funzioni del telecomando possono variare in base al modello.
La forma e la posizione dei pulsanti e degli indicatori possono variare in base al
modello, ma il loro funzionamento e sempre lo stesso.

L’apparecchio conferma la corretta ricezione di ogni comando con un bip.

B>
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TELECOMANDO

Sostituzione delle batterie

Togliere la linguetta di protezione delle batterie sul retro del telecomando facendola scorrere
nella direzione della freccia.

Installare le batterie nella direzione (+ e —) indicata sul telecomando. Reinstallare la linguetta di
protezione facendola scorrere al suo posto.

/N Usare 2 batterie LRO3 AAAda 1,5 V.

Non usare batterie ricaricabili.

Sostituire le batterie vecchie con batterie nuove dello
stesso tipo quando il display non e piu leggibile.

Non smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti indifferenziati. Le
batterie devono essere conferite e smaltite come rifiuto
differenziato speciale.

Per alcuni modelli di telecomando e possibile programmare il display della temperatura tra
°Ce°F.
1.Tenere premuto per 5 secondi il pulsante [TURBO| per passare alla modalita di cambio.

2.Tenere premuto il pulsante TURBO| finché I'indicazione passa da °Ca °F.
3.Lasciar andare il pulsante e attendere per 5 secondi, e la funzione sara selezionata.

Note:

1.
2.

Puntare il telecomando verso il condizionatore.
Accertarsi che non siano presenti oggetti tra il telecomando e il recettore dei segnali
nell’unita interna.

. Non lasciare mai il telecomando esposto alla radiazione solare.
. Tenere il telecomando a una distanza di almeno 1 m dal televisore e da altri

elettrodomestici.
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TELECOMANDO

La modalita raffreddamento
consente al condizionatore di
rinfrescare la stanza e al contempo
abbassare 'umidita dell'aria.

Per attivare la modalita raffreddamento (COOL),

premere il pulsante finché il simbolo *

appare sul display.
Conil pulsante~ o impostare una temperatura
inferiore a quella della stanza.

coOLZE

In modalita ventola I'unica funzione
attiva e la ventilazione dell'aria.
Per impostare la modalita ventola, premere

(2

finché appare il simbolo ¥ sul display.
DRY ¢% o

dell'aria per rendere la permanenza

nel locale piti gradevole.

Per impostare la modalita deumidificazione, premere
finché il simbolo 6% appare sul display. Si
attiva una funzione automatica di preimpostazione.

Questa funzione abbassa 'umidita

Modalita automatica.

Per impostare la modalita automatica, premere
finché il simbolo O appare sul display.
In modalita automatica, la modalita di
funzionamento viene impostata in automatico in
base alla temperatura ambiente.

La modalita riscaldamento consente
HEAT -ﬁ-

al condizionatore di scaldare la

stanza.
Per attivare la funzione riscaldamento (HEAT),
premere il pulsante finché il simbolo ¢
appare sul display.
Conil pulsante~ oA impostare una temperatura
superiore a quella della stanza.
/N In modalita riscaldamento I'apparecchio pud
attivare automaticamente un ciclo di
sbrinamento, essenziale per eliminare la brina
presente sul condizionatore per poter
ripristinare la sua funzione di scambio termico. Di
solito questa procedura dura da 2 a 10 minuti.
Durante lo sbrinamento, la ventola dell’'unita
interna interrompe il proprio funzionamento.
Dopo lo sbrinamento I'unita torna
automaticamente alla modalita riscaldamento.
(Per il mercato nordamericano)
Se necessario, & possibile premere il pulsante
ECO 10 volte entro 8 secondi in modalita
riscaldamento per awiare lo sbrinamento
forzato. In questo modo si sbrina il gelo esterno

molto piu velocemente.
Cambia la velocita di funzionamento
FAN
1 della ventola.
Premere il pulsante per impostare la velocita
di funzionamento della ventola ciclicamente tra
AUTOMATICA / SILENZIO / BASSA / MEDIO-BASSA /
MEDIA / MEDIO-ALTA / ALTA / TURBO.
 (lampeggia)

4 aumil —p *I"—) *l—b*ll
PP RGP P

B>

1. Tenere premuti i pulsanti e (TIMER

insieme per attivare questa funzione, e procedere
nello stesso modo per disattivarla.

2. Con questa funzione attiva, nessun singolo
pulsante e operativo.
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TELECOMANDO

G Questa funzione serve ad accendere E -
I'apparecchio in automatico.

Con unita spenta & possibile programmare il timer in 1. Premere il pulsante di oscillazione (SWING) per
accensione. attivare il movimento della feritoia.

Perimpostare I'ora di accensione automatica
procedere come segue:

%z
orizzontali in alto e in basso; apparira il simbolo Eau
. i TIMER ! ’
;L Premere una prima volta il pulsante [TIMER] per display del telecomando.
impostare

v . L disol . | L 1.2 Premere W per attivare ['oscillazione dei

nsione; sul di mpaiono e lampeggianoii T
.acce s = ei—s:L!w 1spayco palono € lampegglano deflettori verticali da sinistra a destra; apparira il
simboli® eL 30,

2. Con’oulsan - toradi . simbolofZ® sul display del telecomando.
T nipu Sént"‘ ev se.e2|onare 9ra |actj,en5|one 1.3 Premere di nuovo per arrestare il movimento di
del timer desiderata. Ogni volta che si preme il

| r diminuisce di mezz. 0 oscillazione allangolo corrente.

ulsante, 'ora aumenta/diminuisce di mezzZoratraOe - . S

P v 2. Posizionando a mano i deflettori verticali sotto le
10o0reediun‘oratralOe 24 ore.

alette e possibile dirigere il flusso dell’aria verso destra
3. Premere per la seconda votta il pulsante LTIMER 0 Verso sinistra.

per confermare.
4. Una volta attivato il timer, impostare la modalita
voluta (freddo/caldo/auto/ventola/secco) premendoil

pulsante [MODE] .Impostare la velocita desiderata

per la ventola premendoiil pulsante. Usare~ e iE S [‘—p [- s [.‘ —» Lm’-‘

v perimpostare la temperatura di funzionamento

voluta. iaing oimd mds g )

. i < P <
Per annullare premere il pulsantel TIMER] = - "R Lo .
/N Non posizionare mai le alette a mano: il loro

Questa funzione serv N gravemente!
TIMER @ S UEsta TLNzIone Serve a spegnere /A Noninserire le dita né bastoncini o altri oggetti
I'apparecchio in automatico.

— . o T nelle prese diingresso e uscita dell'aria. Un tale
Con unita accesa & possibile programmare il timer in . - .
. contatto accidentale con parti in tensione
spegnimento. S )
- , . . . potrebbe causare danni o lesioni impreviste.
Perimpostare I'ora di spegnimento automatico
procedere come segue:
1. Verificare che 'apparecchio sia acceso (ON).

2. Premere una prima volta il pulsante LTIMER] per TURBO @

impostare lo spegnimento. Per attivare la funzione turbo, premere il pulsante
3. Usare e~ perimpostare I'ora voluta per il timer. ’ e sul display apparira l simbolo PAny
4. Premere per la seconda votta il pulsante [ TIMER Premere di nuovo per annullare la funzione.

%
1.1 Premere [= per attivare l'oscillazione delle alette

%
3. Tenere premuto [5 oM per 3 secondi per
selezionare angoli diversi per la direzione del flusso
d'aria.

per confermare. In modalita raffreddamento o riscaldamento,

Per annullare premere il pulsante m selezionando la funzione turbo I'apparecchio passa a

Nota: Tutta la programmazione deve essere una modalita di raffreddamento o riscaldamento
effettuata entro 5 secondi, in caso contrario rapido, con ventola in funzione alla massima velocita
l'impostazione si annulla. per generare un flusso d'aria intenso.
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TELECOMANDO

MUTE

1. Premereil pulsante MUTE per attivare questa

funzione, e sul display del telecomando appariraiil
simbolo"?’. Premere di nuovoil pulsante per
disattivare la funzione.

2. Con funzione silenzio in esecuzione, il telecomando
visualizza la velocita automatica della ventola e 'unita
interna opera silenziosamente alla minima velocita
prevista per la ventola.

3. Premendo il pulsante FAN/TURBO siannulla la
funzione silenzio. La funzione silenzio non & disponibile
in modalita di deumidificazione.

Preimpostazione del programma di
SLEEP @ funzionamento automatico.

Premere il pulsante per attivare la funzione
sonno, e sul display del telecomando appariraiil
simbolod) .

Premere di nuovo per annullare la funzione.

Dopo 10 ore di funzionamento in modalita sonnoil
condizionatore tornera alla modalita diimpostazione
precedente.

Premere il pulsante per attivare la funziczne, e
sul display del telecomando apparira il simbolo 3 0.
Premere di nuovo il pulsante per disattivare la
funzione.

Questa funzione consente al telecomando di misurare
la temperatura nella sua posizione attuale e inviare il
corrispondente segnale al condizionatore per
ottimizzare la temperatura intorno all’'utente
assicurando cosi il massimo comfort.

Preimpostazione del programma di
funzionamento automatico.

In questa modalita I'apparecchio

imposta automaticamente il proprio

funzionamento per risparmiare

energia.

Premendoil pulsante , sul display appare il

simbolo s e l'unita entra in modalita eco. Premere di

nuovo per annullare la funzione.

Nota: Lafunzione eco é disponibile sia in modalita
raffreddamento sia in riscaldamento.

Accendere/spegnere il display a LED

sul pannello.

Premere il pulsante DISPLAY per spegnere il display
a LED sul pannello. Premere di nuovo per accendere il

display a LED.
Accendere/spegnere il display a LED e

@ la luce blu.

1. Accendere 'unita interna, quindi premere il

eco @

pulsante MUTE] ¢ tenerlo premuto per 3 secondi.
Premere di nuovo per disattivare la funzione,

2. Con funzione attiva, premere brevemente
il pulsante per selezionare la limitazione di
potenza assorbita (L1 minimo, L2 medio, L3 massima).
3. Selezionare OFF, quindi attendere 2 secondi e

c
7}
Q.
@

1. Metodo 1: premere il pulsante DISPLAY 6 volte
entro 8 secondi.

2. Metodo 2: premere il pulsante ECO 6 volte entro
8 secondi.

3. Metodo 3: tenere premutii pulsanti MODE e *
per 3 secondi.

Dopo questa operazione si udiranno 2 bip e il display
interno indichera CF o AP. -y
Pervisualizzareilmanuale d’uso del
wifi, inquadrare il QR CODE.
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TELECOMANDO

Funzione auto-pulizia
Per attivare questa funzione, spegnere I'unita interna,

quindi premere il pulsante L HEALTH | sj ydira un
bip, sul display a LED interno apparira il simbolo

L AC Lesul display del telecomando apparirail

simbolo =’ .

1. Questa funzione aiuta a eliminare lo sporco, batteri,

ecc. accumulati sull'evaporatore interno.

2. Questa funzione rimane attiva per circa 30 minuti,

per poi tornare alla modalita precedentemente

selezionata. E possibile premere il pulsante © per
annullare questa funzione durante il processo.

Si udiranno 2 bip alla conclusione o al’annullamento

della funzione.

/A Enormale awertire un certo rumore durante
questo processo, dato che i materiali plastici si
espandono coniil calore e si contraggono coniil
freddo.

A\ Siraccomanda di eseguire questa funzione alle
condizioni ambientali seguenti per evitare
l'intervento di dispositivi di sicurezza.

Unitaintema Temp.<30°C(86°F)

5°C (41 °F) <Temp.<30°C(86°F)

Unita estema

A\ Siraccomanda di attivare questa funzione ogni 3
mesi.

Funzione riscaldamento 8 °C

Funzione brezza leggera

1.Accendere l'unita interna e portarla in modalita di
raffreddamento, quindi premere il pulsante
per attivare questa funzione. Sul
display apparirail simbolo Z::.
Premere di nuovo per disattivare la funzione.
2.Questa funzione chiude automaticamente le alette
verticali generando una gradevole sensazione di
brezza leggera.

Funzione aria fresca

Questa funzione pompa aria fresca
dallesterno all'interno.

FRESH AIR

FRESH
Premere il pulsante AIR per attivare la funzione.
Dopodiche selezionare la velocita della ventola
desiderata. Sul display apparira come segue:

o
Velocita ventola auto

Velocita
(ombeg ventola bassa 2
Velocita ventola :
T Velocita =
s ;
ventola media lan |

al leat) -«
;OFF (nessuna indicazione)

Note:

1.Questa funzione & disponibile in modalita
Off/riscaldamento/raffrescamento/ventilazione e
auto.

2.In modalita OFF il condizionatore potrebbe entrar
e automaticamente in funzionamento a causa
della grande differenza di temperatura tra
linterno e l'esterno.

1.Premereil pulsante per 3 secondi per attivare  3.Se il display mostra l'indicatore di aria fresca e CL,

questa funzione, e sul display del telecomando
apparira il simbolo 8'C (146°Fl).
Premere di nuovo il pulsante per disattivare la
funzione.

2.Questa funzione awia automaticamente la modalita

riscaldamento quando la temperatura del locale
scende sotto 8 °C (46 °F), tornando in stand-by al
raggiungere 9 °C (48 °F).

3.Con temperatura del locale maggiore di 18 °C (64 °F),

I'apparecchio annulla automaticamente questa
funzione.

e possibile sostituire il filtro (durata 2160 ore),

secondi per resettare l'allarme.
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TELECOMANDO

Funzione TVOC A\ Aseconda della marca o del principio operativo
dell'apparecchiatura del test, i risultati delle

Questa funzione consente di rilevare certi tipi di gas ) S .
rilevazioni TVOC possono variare.

nocivi nella stanza e mostrare lo stato della qualita
dellaria.

Se l'unita & dotata di questa funzione, quando l'unita &
in funzionamento evidenziera i seguenti stati indicatori
in base alla concentrazione rilevata dei vari gas nocivi.

100% arancio 100% blu
OO0 OO
Cattiva ¢ Buona

Display dinamico della qualita dell'aria

1.Pitiintenso & il colore arancio nel cerchio, peg giore &
la qualita dell'aria (nota: 'obiettivo della rilevazione
della qualita dell'aria e la TVOC, concentrazione
totale di composti organici volatili).

2.E possibile spegnere tutte le spie del display sul
pannello, compresa la spia TVOC, premendoil

pulsante DISPLAY|,

3. Attivando la funzione aria fresca e possibile
migliorare la qualita dell'aria allinterno, ma in caso di
pesante inquinamento dell'aria esterna si
raccomanda di disattivare questa funzione.

A\ Larilevazione TVOC é rivolta per lo piti a vari
composti organici volatili, anche I'uso di profumi,
acqua da toeletta, alcool, deodoranti, ecc., da
luogo a un aumento della concentrazione TVOC
rilevata.

+  lIsensore TVOC deve stabilizzarsi ad ogni
accensione. Si prega di attendere una decina di
minuti per una corretta rilevazione.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

O Ogni tentativo di usare il condizionatore a temperature inferiori all’intervallo specificato
puo far scattare il dispositivo di protezione. Per questo motivo, assicurarsi di usare il
condizionatore sempre nelle condizioni di temperatura seguenti.

Condizionatore invertitore:

MODALITA Riscaldamento Raffreddamento Deumidificazione
Temperatura
Temperatura del . . R R
0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
locale
Temperatura esterna -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C

Con alimentazione collegata, riavviare il condizionatore se spento, o cambiare modalita se
acceso, e il dispositivo di protezione del condizionatore si attivera. |l compressore riprendera a
funzionare dopo 3 minuti.

@ Ccaratteristiche dell’operazione di riscaldamento (applicabili alla pompa di riscaldamento)
Pre-riscaldamento
Con funzione di riscaldamento attivata, all’'unita interna servono da 2 a 5 minuti per il pre-
riscaldamento, dopodiché il condizionatore iniziera a riscaldare emettendo aria calda.
Sbrinamento
Durante il riscaldamento, se 'unita esterna presenta brina, il condizionatore attiva la
funzione di sbrinamento automatico per migliorare I'effetto riscaldante. Durante lo
sbrinamento le ventole interna ed esterna si arrestano. Il condizionatore riprendera
automaticamente a scaldare una volta concluso lo sbrinamento.
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PRECAUZIONI PER L’'INSTALLAZIONE

Lunghezza dei tubi e refrigerante aggiunto

Modello invertitore e capacita (btu/h) 9K-12K
Lunghezza delle tubazioni coperte da pre-carica 5m
Distanza massima tra unita interna ed esterna 15m
Carica di refrigerante aggiuntivo 15g/m
Differenza di livello massima tra unita interna ed esterna 10m
Tipo di refrigerante R32

Parametri di coppia

Dimensione tubo [ Newton metri [N-m] Libbre-forza piedi (Ibf-ft) Chilograr(nkr:fi-:;rza LG
1/4" (@ 6,35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (@ 9,52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-51
5/8" (¢ 15,88) 60 - 65 44,3-48,0 6,1-6,6

Cavi di collegamento

TIPO INVERTITORE 9K-12K
MODELLO Capacita (btu/h)

Area sezione

N 1,0 mm?
Cavo di alimentazione L 1,0 mm?
1,0 mm?
N 1,0 mm?
L 1,0 mm?
Cavo di collegamento
1 1,0 mm?
1,0 mm?2

f Nota: Questa tabella serve unicamente da riferimento. L’installazione deve
soddisfare i requisiti delle leggi e regolamenti locali in vigore.
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Per eseguire l'installazione dell’unita interna fare riferimento alle istruzioni di seguito.
Per ulteriori approfondimenti visitare la pagina prodotto sul sito www.olimpiasplendid.it

Passo 1: scegliere il luogo di installazione

1.1 Assicurarsi che il luogo di installazione soddisfi le dimensioni minime di installazione
(definite qui sotto), la minima e massima lunghezza della tubazione di collegamento e la
massima variazione di elevazione come definite nella sezione Requisiti di sistema.

1.2 L'ingresso e 'uscita dell’aria dovranno essere privi di ostruzioni, assicurando un corretto
flusso d’aria in tutta la stanza.

1.3 La condensa deve poter essere drenata facilmente e in sicurezza.

1.4 Tutte le connessioni all’unita esterna devono poter essere effettuate facilmente.

1.5 L'unita interna deve essere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

1.6 |l montaggio a parete deve essere abbastanza robusto da sopportare il quadruplo del
peso e delle vibrazioni dell’unita.

1.7 Ilfiltro deve essere facilmente accessibile a scopo di pulizia.

1.8 Lasciare uno spazio libero sufficiente a permettere I'accesso per la manutenzione
ordinaria.

1.9 Installare I'apparecchio ad almeno 3 m di distanza dall’antenna del televisore o radio. Il
funzionamento del condizionatore potrebbe interferire con la ricezione radio o TV in aree
in cui la ricezione & debole. Potrebbe essere necessario un amplificatore per il dispositivo
interessato.

1.10 Non installare in lavanderie o piscine a causa dell’ambiente corrosivo.

Spazi liberi minimi all’interno

Soffitto
~20cm
“15cm “15cm
“30cm \X J/J “50cm
se il tubo esce dal lato sinistro se il tubo esce dal lato destro
=220 cm
Pavimento
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 2: installare la dima di montaggio

2.1 Estrarre la dima di montaggio dal retro dell’unita interna.

2.2 Assicurarsi di rispettare le dimensioni minime di installazione indicate nel passo 1; in base
alle dimensioni della dima di montaggio determinare la posizione e far aderire la dima al
muro.

2.3 Regolare la dima in orizzontale con un livello a bolla, quindi segnare le posizioni dei fori
per le viti sul muro.

2.4 Mettere da parte la dima e praticare i fori nelle posizioni segnate con un trapano.

2.5 |Inserire i tasselli plastici a espansione nei fori, quindi sollevare la dima e fissarla con le viti.

Posizioni di riferimeanelle viti
" - o

Livello a bolla

montaggio

Note:

(I) Assicurarsi che la dima sia sufficientemente salda e aderente al muro dopo l'installazione.

() Leffettivo apparecchio potrebbe essere diverso da quello mostrato in figura. Prendere
I"apparecchio effettivo come standard.

Passo 3: forare il muro

3.1 Sono possibili tre modalita di collegamento dei tubi a scelta.

12 modalita: sulla sinistra; il tubo dell’aria fresca, il condotto del refrigerante, il tubo di scarico
e i cavi di collegamento passano tutti attraverso un foro all’esterno.

22 modalita: sulla destra; il tubo dell’aria fresca, il condotto del refrigerante, il tubo di scarico
e i cavi di collegamento passano tutti attraverso un foro all’esterno.

32 modalita: sul retro; il tubo dell’aria fresca, il condotto del refrigerante, il tubo di scarico e i
cavi di collegamento passano attraverso due fori affiancati nel muro.

3.2 Perla 32 modalita, seguire le dimensioni di riferimento per la dima di montaggio e i fori
per determinare la posizione.

o o
o -] o o
o ° T T
o o
9 0
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Per la 12 e la 22 modalita, determinare la posizione dei fori nel muro in base alle

indicazioni seguenti.

Y > 300 mm Y > 500 mm

3.3 Forare il muro con trapano con fresa a una dimensione di 70 mm e a un lieve angolo
obliquo in discesa dall’'interno all’esterno per circa 5-10 mm.

3.4 Collocare il manicotto a muro e il copri-manicotto (entrambi facoltativi) per proteggere gli
elementi di collegamento.

Copri-manicotto a Manicotto a
muro (optional) muro (optional)
Esterno
y 5-10 mm

Interno Lieve angolo obliquo

Attenzione:
Nel forare il muro, assicurarsi di evitare fili, tubazioni e altri componenti sensibili.

* Sel'unita interna é su parete perimetrale e non si vuole optare per I'installazione sul retro, il foro deve essere
eseguito sulla parete perimetrale adiacente (destra o sinistra) e non sulla stessa parete perimetrale dove &
posizionata I'unita interna poiché non possono essere realizzate curve di 90° delle tubazioni.
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 4: collegare il tubo del refrigerante
4.1. Selezionare la modalita appropriata per la tubazione in base alla posizione dei fori sul muro.
Per I'unita interna esistono tre possibili modalita di installazione dei tubi, come illustrato
in figura qui sotto.
Nella 12 e 32 modalita di installazione dei tubi, effettuare un’intaccatura con forbici
incidendo I'involucro plastico all’uscita del tubo e all’uscita del cavo sul lato pertinente
dell’unita interna.

Nota: Nel tagliare Iinvolucro in plastica in corrispondenza dell’uscita, il taglio finale deve
essere liscio.

Uscita tubo

"~ Uscita cavo

4.2.

4 No WM D

4.3. Togliere la protezione in plastica sulle prese del tubo e la protezione all’estremita dei
connettori della tubazione.

4.4, Verificare che la presa del tubo di collegamento sia pulita e priva di qualsiasi tipo di detriti.

4.5. Una volta allineato il centro, girare il dado del tubo di collegamento stringendolo il piu
possibile a mano.

4.6. Ora stringerlo con una chiave dinamometrica al valore di coppia indicato nella tabella dei
requisiti (vedere tabella dei requisiti alla sezione PRECAUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE)

4.7. Avvolgere il giunto con il tubo isolante.

3pm —
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 5: collegare la condotta di drenaggio

5.1 Regolare la condotta di drenaggio (se applicabile)
In alcuni modelli, entrambi i lati dell’unita interna sono provvisti di prese di drenaggio, ed
e possibile scegliere una di esse per fissare la condotta di drenaggio. Chiudere la presa di
drenaggio inutilizzata con il tappo in gomma previsto in una delle prese.

Prese di drenaggio
5.2 Collegare la condotta di drenaggio alla relativa presa, verificando che la connessione sia
salda e che I'effetto di tenuta sia buono.
5.3 Awvolgere strettamente il giunto con nastro in teflon per assicurare che non ci siano perdite.
Nota: Verificare che le condotte non siano attorcigliate né intaccate, e disporle in obliquo
verso il basso per evitare intasamenti e assicurare un drenaggio corretto.

4

..

i X \

Passo 6: collegare il cablaggio

6.1 Scegliere la dimensione corretta dei cavi in base alla corrente operativa massima riportata
sulla targhetta identificativa. (Per le dimensioni corrette dei cavi vedere alla sezione
PRECAUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE)

6.2 Aprire il pannello anteriore dell’unita interna.

6.3 Con un cacciavite, aprire il coperchio della scatola di controllo elettrico scoprendo la
morsettiera.

6.4 Allentare il morsetto del cavo.

6.5 Inserire un’estremita del cavo in posizione nella scatola di controllo dal retro
dell’estremita destra dell’unita interna.

6.6 Collegare i fili al corrispondente terminale seguendo il diagramma di cablaggio riportato sul
coperchio della scatola di controllo elettrico. Assicurarsi che i fili siano saldamente collegati.

6.7 Stringere i morsetti dei cavi per fissare i cavi.

6.8 Risistemare il coperchio della scatola di controllo elettrico e il pannello anteriore.

6.9 In alcuni modelli i cavi di alimentazione e i cavi di collegamento sono preinstallati sulla
macchina di fabbrica.

Coperchio scatola
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 7: collegare il tubo dell’aria fresca e posizionare il filtro

7.1 Selezionare la modalita appropriata per la tubazione in base alla posizione dei fori sul
muro.
12 modalita: a sinistra, insieme con il condotto del refrigerante, il tubo di scarico e i cavi
di collegamento.
22 modalita: a destra, insieme con il condotto del refrigerante, il tubo di scarico e i cavi di
collegamento.
32 modalita: sul retro, con il tubo dell’aria fresca separato da altri tubi.

7.2 Nella modalita “1” e “2”, se necessario, allungare il tubo dell’aria fresca unendo la
prolunga e il tubo rigido.

| | BEE ) e | || }
Per la 12 modalita: misurare la distanza tra I'angolo inferiore sinistro della dima di

montaggio e il centro del foro nel muro; la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca € pari alla
lunghezza misurata pit 650 mm.

Esterno Interno M i 6‘9
- rate_ e
i 273 MisUL2
¥ Lunghe?’ Ingresso aria

|

e 1

1
L
1

fresca nell’unita
Linea di spunta
Lunghezza misurata + 650 mm

P e !
Per la 22 modalita: misurare la distanza tra I'angolo inferiore sinistro della dima di
montaggio e il centro del foro nel muro; la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca é pari alla
lunghezza misurata.

Ingresso aria
fresca nell’'unita

g Interno Esterno

>
Linea di spunta 700 mm,

'
o M
Misurare la Iunghezla

T
Per la 32 modalita: la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca e pari a 310 mm e la lunghezza
esposta del tubo dell’aria fresca € pari a 50 mm.

50 mm
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 7: collegare il tubo dell’aria fresca e posizionare il filtro
7.3 Regolare la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca
A seconda dell’'ambiente di installazione, determinare la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca.
7.3.1 Accorciare il tubo
Tagliare il tubo dell’aria fresca alla lunghezza appropriata, facendo attenzione a non
schiacciarlo o danneggiarlo.

Linea di spunta Tubo aria pulita Gruppo tubo passante a muro
N
| ; W )
YRR [ ]

Se e necessario tagliare il tubo, ricordarsi di inserirlo nell'adattatore fissandolo con della
colla.

Linea di spunta Gruppo tubo passante a muro

/\ mu/i )

]
Tubo passante nel muro

Tratto idoneo di tubo dell’aria fresca Adattatore

S
_ EHBGSr_nm

Collegare il tubo dell’aria fresca, gli adattatori e il tubo passante nel muro

Nota:

1. La parte in sovrapposizione dell’adattatore e del tubo passante deve essere
appiattita con utensili appropriati e non deve essere deformata.

2. Non forzare I'adattatore nel tubo passante per evitare di deformare i componenti di
collegamento. La distanza tra I'estremita tonda dell’adattatore e il tubo passante
nel muro deve essere 265mm.

7.3.2 Allungare il tubo
Procedere come illustrato nellimmagine sottostante:

Giunto di estensione Gruppo tubo passante a muro

i Wmo )

\ |

Tubo aria fresca per estensione

Interfaccia di collegamento a due tubi

Nota: Il numero di curve del tubo dell’aria fresca e la lunghezza del tubo influiscono
sulla quantita di aria fresca. Si raccomanda di usare la 32 modalita e di evitare di
aumentare la lunghezza del tubo dell’aria fresca se le condizioni di installazione lo
consentono.
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 7: collegare il tubo dell’aria fresca e posizionare il filtro

7.4 Inserire a vite il tubo dell’aria fresca nell’ingresso dell’aria fresca sul retro dell’unita
interna.

7.5 Aprireil pannello interno ed estrarre il porta-filtro, collocare il filtro a 4 strati per I'aria
fresca e risistemare il porta-filtro al suo posto.

Filtro a 4 strati

o
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 8: nastrare le tubazioni e i cablaggi

Una volta installati tutti i tubi del refrigerante, cavi di collegamento e condotto di drenaggio,
per risparmiare spazio e per proteggerli e isolarli dovranno essere riuniti in un fascio con
nastro isolante prima di farli passare attraverso il foro nel muro.

8.1. Disporre i tubi, i cavi e il condotto di drenaggio come indicato nella figura seguente.
Rete di protezione 12 modalita
Una volta disposti tutti i tubi e
o cavi, prelevare il supporto per
Gruppo tube aria pulita tubi dagli accessori dell’aria
Supporto per tubi pulita. Inserirlo nella
Copertura superiore indi A
Cablaggio di Cablaggio di scanalatura come indicato in
collegamento collegamento figura per fissare i tubi.
Tubo  del Condotta di
Condotta di refrigerante drenaggio
drenaggio

Rete di protezione

Gruppo tubo aria pulita

Rete di protezione ’QXV

Rete di protezione

Condotta di
drenaggio
Tubo del
refrigerante Cablaggio di
collegamento
Copertura
superiore
Tubo del
Rete di refrigerante
protezione Condotta g

drenaggio

ablaggio di

collegamento
Copertura Tubo del
superiore refrigerante

Supporto per tubi

Gruppo tubo
aria pulita

22 modalita

Una volta disposti tutti i tubi e
cavi, prelevare il supporto per
tubi dagli accessori dell’aria
pulita. Inserirlo nella
scanalatura come indicato in

figura per fissare i tubi.
Gruppo tubo

aria pulita
Condotta di
Cablaggio di drenaggio
collegamento Tubo del
Tubo del refrigerante
refrigerante

32 modalita

Nota: Evitare di incrociare e piegare i vari elementi.

8.2. Avvolgere insieme saldamente con il nastro isolante i tubi dell’aria fresca, i tubi del
refrigerante, i cavi di collegamento e la condotta di drenaggio.

Qo

1))
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA INTERNA

Passo 9: montare l'unita interna

9.1 Far passare lentamente il fascio con i tubi del refrigerante, cavi di collegamento e
condotta di drenaggio riuniti attraverso il foro nel muro.
9.2 Sospendere il lato superiore dell’unita interna sulla dima di montaggio.

9.3 Applicare una lieve pressione sui lati sinistro e destro dell’unita interna, verificando che
I"'unita sia sospesa saldamente.

9.4 Spingere verso il basso il lato inferiore dell’unita interna fino ad agganciarla a scatto nella
dima di montaggio, assicurandosi che sia fissata saldamente.

Esterno Interno
Tubo passante
nel muro
12 modalita
Tubo del
refrigerante ~
Condotta di dl J[c—
drenaggio
Copri-manicotto a muro
Interno ———  Esterno
Tubo passante nel muro
22 modalita
L~ I I Tubo del
A j— refrigerante
Condotta di
Copri-manicotto a muro drenaggio
Interno
32 modalita
< 350 mm Sigillante

Esterno
Tubo passante nel muro

Tubo del refrigerante
Condotta di drenaggio
Cablaggio di collegamento

Note:

1. Ladistanza tra I'ingresso dell’aria fresca e il muro non deve superare 350 mm.

2. Durante l'installazione & possibile ruotare il gruppo del tubo dell’aria fresca a un angolo
appropriato a seconda della posizione dell’unita esterna in modo che il tubo di
collegamento non ostruisca I'ingresso dell’aria fresca.

3. Il tubo dell’aria fresca dovrebbe essere lievemente inclinato verso il basso senza alcuna
sezione rivolta verso I'alto per impedire I'intrusione di acqua piovana nella stanza.

4. Se é necessario curvare il tubo dell’aria fresca, il raggio minimo di curvatura del tubo
deve essere maggiore di 60 mm. In caso contrario I'effetto dell’aria fresca ne potrebbe
risentire.

5. Non posizionare I'ingresso dell’aria fresca in corrispondenza dell’uscita dell’aria
dell’unita esterna, in uno spazio chiuso o in un locale con cattiva qualita dell’aria.
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA ESTERNA

Passo 1: scegliere il luogo di installazione

Selezionare un sito che soddisfi quanto segue:

1.1 Non installare I'unita esterna in prossimita di fonti di calore, vapore o gas infiammabili.

1.2 Non installare I'unita in luoghi troppo ventosi o polverosi.

1.3 Non installare I'unita in luoghi di frequente passaggio per le persone. Scegliere un luogo in cui lo
scarico dell’aria e i rumori di funzionamento non disturbano i vicini.

1.4 Evitare diinstallare I'unita in punti esposti alla luce solare diretta (eventualmente usare una
protezione, se necessario, che non interferisca con il flusso dell’aria).

1.5 Prevedere spazi per la libera circolazione dell’aria come mostrato in figura.

1.6 Installare I'unita esterna in un luogo sicuro e ben saldo.

1.7 Se I'unita esterna & soggetta a vibrazioni, sistemare tappetini di gomma sotto i piedi dell’unita.

Almeno 30 cm = ‘== l-~Almeno 50-¢

‘fAImeno 200 cm

Passo 2: installare la condotta di drenaggio

2.1 Questo passo vale solo per i modelli con pompa di riscaldamento.

2.2 Inserire il giunto di drenaggio nel foro sul fondo dell’'unita esterna.

2.3 Collegare la condotta di drenaggio al giunto assicurando una
connessione ben salda.

¥

Passo 3: fissare I'unita esterna Giunto di Condotta di
3.1 In base alle dimensioni di installazione dell’'unita esterna, segnare drenaggio drenaggio
la posizione di installazione per i tasselli a espansione.
3.2 Praticare i fori corrispondenti, soffiare via la polvere di cemento e inserire i tasselli.
3.3 Se pertinente, installare 4 tappetini di gomma nel vano prima di collocare I'unita esterna
(optional). In questo modo si riducono le vibrazioni e il rumore.
3.4 Sistemare la base dell’'unita esterna sui bulloni inseriti nei fori previamente praticati.
3.5 Fissare saldamente I'unita esterna sui bulloni con una chiave. =

Note:

E possibile fissare 'unita esterna su una staffa per il montaggio a
muro. Seguire le istruzioni della staffa di montaggio a muro per
fissare la staffa di montaggio sul muro, quindi fissare 'unita esterna
sulla staffa mantenendola in orizzontale.

La staffa di montaggio a muro deve essere capace di reggere
almeno il quadruplo del peso dell’'unita esterna.

Sistemare 4 tappetini di gomma
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA ESTERNA

Passo 4: installare il cablaggio

4.1 Usare un cacciavite a croce per liberare la protezione dei fili, quindi premere lievemente
verso il basso per rimuoverla.

4.2 Allentare il morsetto dei cavi e abbassarlo.

4.3 Seguendo lo SCHEMA ELETTRICO (vedi ultima pagina del presente manuale), collegare i fili
ai corrispondenti terminali assicurando che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi e sicuri.

4.4 Reinstallare il morsetto dei cavi e la protezione del cablaggio.

Nota: Durante 'operazione di collegamento dei fili delle unita interna ed esterna, escludere

I"alimentazione di rete.
Morsettiera

Protezione cavi

Protezione cablaggio

Diagramma di cablaggio

Passo 5: collegare il tubo del refrigerante

5.1 Liberare il copri-valvole, quindi premere lievemente verso il basso per rimuoverlo (se
questo componente & previsto).

5.2 Rimuovere i cappucci di protezione dalle estremita delle valvole.

5.3 Rimuovere la copertura in plastica dalle prese dei tubi e verificare che la presa del tubo di
collegamento sia pulita e priva di qualsiasi tipo di detriti.

5.4 Una volta allineato il centro, girare il dado svasato del tubo di collegamento stringendolo il
piu possibile a mano.

5.5 Tenendo fermo il corpo della valvola con una chiave fissa, usare una chiave dinamometrica
per stringere il dado svasato al valore di coppia indicato nella tabella dei requisiti.
(Vedere tabella dei requisiti di coppia alla sezione PRECAUZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE)

Rimuovere la protezione delle valvole

Tubi di collegamento ‘

Dadi svasati
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INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA ESTERNA

Passo 6: installare la pompa di vuoto

6.1 Con una chiave rimuovere i cappucci protettivi dalla presa di servizio, dalla valvola a bassa
pressione e dalla valvola ad alta pressione dell’unita esterna.

6.2 Collegare la manica a pressione del collettore alla presa di servizio sulla valvola a bassa
pressione dell’unita esterna.

6.3 Collegare la manica di carico dal collettore alla pompa di vuoto.

6.4 Aprire la valvola a bassa pressione del collettore e chiudere la valvola ad alta pressione.

6.5 Attivare la pompa di vuoto per vuotare il sistema.

6.6 Prevedere un tempo di vuotamento non inferiore a 15 minuti, o verificare che I'indicatore
del complesso indichi -0,1 MPa (-760 mmHg).

6.7 Chiudere la valvola a bassa pressione del collettore e disattivare il vuoto.

6.8 Mantenere la pressione per 5 minuti, verificando che il rimbalzo dell’ago dell’indicatore del
complesso non superi 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Aprire la valvola a bassa pressione in senso antiorario per 1/4 di giro con una chiave
esagonale per permettere a una piccola quantita di refrigerante di entrare nel sistema,
quindi chiudere la valvola a bassa pressione dopo 5 secondi e staccare rapidamente la
manica di pressione.

6.10 Controllare che tuttii giunti interni ed esterni siano privi di perdite con acqua saponata o

un rilevatore di fughe.

6.11 Aprire completamente la valvola a bassa pressione e la valvola ad alta pressione

dell’'unita esterna con una chiave esagonale.

6.12 Reinstallare i cappucci protettivi sulla presa di servizio, sulla valvola a bassa pressione e

sulla valvola ad alta pressione dell’unita esterna.

6.13 Reinstallare il copri-valvole.

Collettore

Indicatore complesso

Manometro

Valvola a bassa pressione
Valvola ad alta pressione
Presa di servizio
Valvola a bassa pressione
Valvola ad alta pressione

Cappucci di protezione

Manica di pressione Manica di carico

Pompa di vuoto
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COLLAUDO OPERATIVO

Ispezioni da eseguire prima del collaudo iniziale

Prima del collaudo iniziale controllare quanto segue.

Descrizione Metodo di ispezione

® Controllare che la tensione di alimentazione sia conforme con le specifiche.
Ispezione di sicurezza ® Controllare I'eventuale presenza di collegamenti errati o mancanti tra le linee di
elettrica alimentazione, la linea di segnale e i conduttori di terra.

Controllare che la resistenza di terra e la resistenza di isolamento soddisfino i requisiti.

Verificare che il tubo di drenaggio sia correttamente orientato e liscio.
Ispezione di sicurezza Verificare che il giunto del tubo del refrigerante sia completamente installato.

dell'impianto

Verificare la sicurezza dell’'unita esterna, della dima di montaggio e dell'installazione
dell’unita esterna.

Verificare che le valvole siano completamente aperte.

Verificare che non siano presenti attrezzi o altri oggetti estranei all'interno dell’unita.

Completare I'installazione della griglia di ingresso dell’aria e del pannello dell’'unita
interna.

Controllare i giunti della tubazione, il connettore delle due valvole dell’'unita esterna, la

Rilevazione di fughe di sede della valvola, la presa saldata, ecc., punti nei quali possono verificarsi perdite.
refrigerante Metodo di rilevazione con schiuma:

Applicare uniformemente acqua saponata o schiuma nei punti in cui possono verificarsi

fughe e osservare se si formano bolle. L'assenza di bolle indica che il risultato della

rilevazione delle fughe é sicuro.

Metodo con rilevatore di fughe:

Usare un rilevatore di fughe professionale seguendo le istruzioni operative per

effettuare le rilevazioni nelle posizioni in cui possono verificarsi perdite.

La rilevazione delle fughe deve proseguire per almeno 3 minuti per ogni posizione.

Se i risultati del test evidenziano la presenza di fughe, stringere il dado e testare di nuovo
finché non si rilevano piti fughe.

Una volta completata la rilevazione delle fughe, coprire il connettore del tubo esposto
dell’unita interna con materiale per isolamento termico e avvolgere con nastro isolante.

Istruzioni per il collaudo iniziale
1. Connettere I'alimentazione elettrica.

2. Premere il pulsante ON/OFF sul telecomando per accendere il condizionatore.

3. Premere il pulsante di modalita per commutare tra le modalita di raffreddamento e riscaldamento.
In ciascuna modalita impostare come segue:

Per il raffreddamento, impostare la temperatura minima.
Per il riscaldamento, impostare la temperatura massima.

4. Lasciare I'apparecchio in funzione per circa 8 minuti in ogni modalita controllando che I'unita
esegua correttamente tutte le funzioni e risponda al telecomando. Si raccomanda di controllare le
seguenti funzioni:

4.1 Latemperatura dell’aria all’'uscita corrisponde alla modalita raffreddamento e riscaldamento.
4.2 ’acqua viene scolata correttamente dalla manica di drenaggio.
4.3 La feritoia e i deflettori (optional) ruotano correttamente.
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COLLAUDO OPERATIVO

5. Osservare lo stato del condizionatore in collaudo per almeno 30 minuti.

6. Una volta eseguito il collaudo con successo, tornare alle impostazioni normali e premere il
pulsante ON/OFF sul telecomando per spegnere I'unita.

7. Esortare 'utente a leggere questo manuale con cura prima dell’'uso e dimostrare all’'utente
come usare il condizionatore, impartendo le conoscenze necessarie per il servizio, la
manutenzione e la conservazione degli accessori.

Nota:

Se la temperatura ambiente esula dall’intervallo indicato nella sezione ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO e
se I'unita non riesce a funzionare in modalita raffreddamento o riscaldamento, sollevare il
pannello anteriore e azionare il pulsante di emergenza per il funzionamento in modalita
riscaldamento e raffreddamento.

MANUTENZIONE

¢ Prima di eseguire operazioni di pulizia, spegnere I'apparecchio, scollegare
I'alimentazione di rete e attendere almeno 5 minuti.

In nessuna circostanza si dovra bagnare il condizionatore con acqua abbondante.

I liquidi volatili (ad es. diluente o benzina) danneggiano il condizionatore. Usare solo un
panno morbido inumidito o un panno bagnato con detergente neutro per pulire il

A condizionatore.
Avvertenze X R : . -
¢ Ricordare di pulire regolarmente lo schermo filtrante per evitare accumuli di polvere,
che potrebbero influire sull’effetto dello schermo stesso. In caso di ambiente operativo
polveroso aumentare appropriatamente la frequenza di pulizia.
e Con schermo filtrante rimosso, non toccare le alette dell’unita interna per evitare
graffi.
.
Pulizia
dell’unita

Immergere un panno in acqua tiepida, strizzare bene e detergere la superficie dell’'unita
Suggerimento: Detergere frequentemente il condizionatore per mantenerlo pulito e con
un buon aspetto estetico.

Smontaggio e
montaggio del
filtro

* Trattenere I'impugnatura sollevata del filtro con una mano, quindi estrarre il filtro
nella direzione in allontanamento dall’unita separando il bordo superiore del filtro
dall’unita. Il filtro puo essere rimosso sollevando il filtro verso I'alto.

e Perinstallare il filtro, inserire prima I'estremita inferiore dello schermo filtrante nella
corrispondente posizione dell’unita, quindi spingere I'estremita superiore del filtro
nella corrisnondente posizione a incastro nel corpo dell’unita.

Impugnaturar (
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MANUTENZIONE

Pulizia del filtro

Direzione
opposta alla
direzione di
inserimento
del filtro

Estrarre il filtro dall’'unita Pulire il filtro con acqua saponata e Riposizionare il filtro
lasciarlo asciugare all’aria

Suggerimento: Se si riscontra polvere accumulata nel filtro, controllare
tempestivamente il filtro per assicurare un funzionamento pulito, sano ed efficiente del

condizionatore.

Pulizia o
sostituzione
del filtro
dell’aria fresca

Anzitutto aprire il pannello ed estrarre il porta-filtro.
Pulire il filtro con un aspirapolvere a mano o sostituirlo con uno nuovo.
Si raccomanda di sostituire il filtro ogni 6 mesi o quando il display interno visualizza il

messaggio promemoria CL.

Porta-filtro

Servizio e
manutenzione

Se non si usa il condizionatore per un lungo periodo, effettuare le operazioni seguenti:
Togliere le pile dal telecomando e scollegare I'alimentazione di rete del condizionatore.
e Prima di mettere in uso I'unita dopo un lungo periodo di inutilizzo:
1. Pulire I'unita e lo schermo filtrante.

2. Controllare se esistono ostacoli nell’ingresso e nell’'uscita dell’aria delle unita interna

ed esterna.
3. Verificare che il tubo di drenaggio sia privo di ostruzioni.
Installare le pile nel telecomando e verificare che I'alimentazione sia collegata.
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PROBLEMI E SOLUZIONI

GUASTO POSSIBILI CAUSE

Interruzione dell’alimentazione / spina non inserita.

Motore della ventola dell’unita interna/esterna danneggiato.

Sezionatore termomagnetico del compressore guasto.

Dispositivo di protezione guasto o fusibili saltati.

L’apparecchio non entra in . . K . R
PP Collegamenti allentati o spina non inserita.

funzione
A volte il funzionamento si interrompe per proteggere I'unita.
Tensione superiore o inferiore all’intervallo di tensione nominale.
Funzione timer attivata.
Scheda di controllo elettronico danneggiata.

Odore inconsueto Filtro dell’aria sporco.

Rumore di acqua corrente [Riflusso di liquido nella circolazione del refrigerante.

Nebbiolina dalla presa di  [Aria nella stanza molto fredda, ad esempio in modalita raffreddamento o
uscita dell’aria deumidificazione.

Puo essere dovuto all’espansione o contrazione del pannello anteriore a causa
di variazioni di temperatura, il che normalmente non e un problema.

Rumore inconsueto

Impostazione della temperatura non idonea.

Ingressi o uscite del condizionatore ostruiti.

Flusso dell’aria (calda o Filtro dell'aria sporco.

fredda) insufficiente \Velocita della ventola impostata al minimo.

Altre fonti di calore nella stanza.

Refrigerante mancante.

Il telecomando non & abbastanza vicino all’unita interna.

’ 1 = . . . .
L'apparecchio non E necessario sostituire le pile del telecomando.
risponde ai comandi

Sono presenti ostacoli tra il telecomando e il recettore dei segnali nell’unita
interna.

Attivare la funzione DISPLAY.

Display spento
Interruzione di corrente elettrica.

Rumori inconsueti durante il funzionamento.

Scheda di controllo elettronico guasta.

Spegnere immediatamente
il condizionatore e Interruttori guasti o fusibili saltati.

scollegare I'alimentazione |schizzi d’acqua o oggetti all'interno dell’apparecchio.
in caso di:

Cavi o spine surriscaldate.

Odori molto forti provenienti dall’apparecchio.
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PROBLEMI E SOLUZIONI

CODICI DI ERRORE SUL DISPLAY
In caso di errore, il display dell’unita interna visualizza uno dei codici di errore seguenti:

Codice | Descrizione del guasto
£l Guasto nel sensore di temperatura della stanza
£Ec Guasto nel sensore di temperatura del tubo interno
£3 Guasto nel sensore di temperatura del tubo esterno
£ Perdita o guasto nel sistema del refrigerante
£ES Malfunzionamento del motore della ventola interna
£ Guasto nel sensore di temperatura ambiente esterna
£l Errore di comunicazione interna/esterna
£8 Guasto nel sensore di temperatura dello scarico esterno
£59 Guasto nel modulo IPM esterno
£EA Guasto nella rilevazione della corrente esterna
£t Guasto nella PCB EEPROM esterna
£EF Guasto nel motore della ventola esterna
EH Guasto nel sensore di temperatura di aspirazione esterna
CL Awviso di pulizia del filtro
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DISPOSAL

This symbol on the product or its packaging indicates that the appliance cannot be
treated as normal domestic trash, but must be handed in ata collection point for recycling
electric and electronic appliances.

Your contribution to the correct disposal of this product protects the environment and
the health of your fellow men.

Health and the environment are endangered by incorrect disposal.

Further information about the recycling of this product can be obtained from your local
town hall, your refuse collection service, or in the store at which you bought the product.
This regulation is valid only in EU member states.

0- SYMBOLS
The pictograms in the next chapter provide the necessary information for correct,
safe use of the machine in a rapid, unmistakable way.

Index

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain very important information and
recommendations, particularly as regards safety. Failure to comply with them
may result in:

- danger of injury to the operators

- loss of the warranty

- refusal of liability by the manufacturer.

HAZARD

Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the
=== refrigerant escapes and is exposed to a source of external ignition,
there is a fire risk.

DANGER OF HIGH VOLTAGE
Signals to the personnel that the operation described could cause
~— electrocution if not performed according to the safety rules.

' | GENERIC DANGER

A It informs the personnel concerned that if the operation is not

—— carried out in compliance with the safety regulations, it presents
the risk of suffering physical damage.
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0.1 - GENERAL WARNINGS

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAU-
TIONS MUST ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO REDUCE RISKS OF

FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCKS
AND INJURY, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

= 1

A"

This document is restricted in use to the terms of the law and may not
be copied or transferred to third parties without the express
authorization of the manufacturer, OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Our machines
are subject to change and some parts may appear different from the
ones shown here, without this affecting the text of the manual in any
way.

Read this manual carefully before performing any operation
(installation, maintenance, use) and follow the instructions contained
in each chapter.

Make all personnel involved in transport and installation of the machine
aware of these instructions.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES TO
PERSONS OR PROPERTY CAUSED BY FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes it deems
advisable to its models, although the essential features described in
this manual remain the same.

The installation and maintenance of air-conditioners like this one may
be hazardous as they contain a cooling gas under pressure as well as
powered parts.

Therefore, the installation, first startup and subsequent maintenance
should be carried out exclusively by authorized, qualified personnel.
Failing to comply with the instructions contained in this manual, and
using the unit with temperatures exceeding the permissible temperature
range will invalidate the warranty.

Routine maintenance of the filters and general external cleaning can be
done by the user as these operations are not difficult or dangerous.
During installation and maintenance, respect the precautions indicated
in the manual, and on the labels applied inside the units, as well as all
the precautions suggested by good sense and by the safety regulations
in effect in your country.

10. Perform installation and maintenance using equipment that is
suitable for inflammable gas.

Always wear gloves and protective goggles when performing any
operations on the refrigerating side of the units.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

Air conditioners must not be installed in places containing inflammable
gasses, explosive gasses, or in very humid environments (laundries,
greenhouses, etc.), or in places where there are machines that generate
very great heat.

In case of replacement of parts, use only original OLIMPIA SPLENDID
parts.

IMPORTANT!

To prevent any risk of electrocution, always disconnect the main
circuit breaker before making electric connections or performing any
maintenance on the units.

Lightening, cars in the vicinity and mobile phones can cause
malfunctioning. Disconnect the unit electrically for a few seconds and
then re-start the air conditioner.

On rainy days, it is recommended to connect the electric power supply
in order to prevent damage caused by lightening.

If the unit is unused for a long period, or no-one uses the climate-
controlled room, it is recommended to disconnect the electric power
supply in order to prevent accidents.

Do not use liquid or corrosive detergents to clean the unit, do not spray
water or other liquids onto the unit, since they could damage the plastic
components or even cause electric shocks.

Do not wet the indoor unit and the remote control.

Short circuits or fires may occur.

In the event of operating anomalies (e.g. strange noise, bad odour,
smoke, abnormaltemperaturerise, electric dispersions, etc.) disconnect
the electric power supply immediately. Contact the local dealer.

Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is
very high and a door or a windows is left open.

Moisture may condense and wet or damage furniture.

Do not plug or unplug the power supply plug during operation.

Fire and electric shocks risk.

Do not touch (operation) the product with wet hands.
Fire and electric shocks risk.

Do not place a heater or other appliance near the power cable. Fire and
electric shocks risk.

Make sure water does not enter the electrical parts.
It could cause fires, product failure or electric shocks.
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é 26. Do not open the air inlet grid during appliance operation. Risk of injury,
electric shock or damage to the product.

é 27. Do not block the air inlet or outlet; the product could be damaged.

é 28. Do not insert hands or other object through air inlet or outlet while the
product is operated.

The presence of sharp and moving parts could cause injury.
29. Do not drink the water drained from the product.

It is not sanitary could cause serious health issues.

é 30. When there are gas leaks from other units, ventilate the room well
before activating the air conditioner.

31. Do not disassemble or modify unit.

32. Ventilate the room well when used together with a stove, etc.

33. Do not use for special purposes.

34. The persons that work or intervene on a cooling circuit, must be
in possession of suitable certification, issued by an accredited
assessment body. This must attest skill in safely handling refrigerants
in compliance with assessment specification acknowledged by sector
associations.

35. Do not emit R32 gas into the atmosphere; R32 is a fluorinated greenhouse
gas with a Global Warming Potential (GWP) = 675.

é 36. The appliances described in this manual are in compliance with the
applicable European Directives and successive amendments.

37. The appliance contains A2L inflammable gas. For the correct
mode of installation, please consult this manual.

0.2- NOTES REGARDING FLUORINATED GASES

é &  This climate control appliance contains fluorinated gas. For

specific information regarding the type and quantity of gas,
— refer to the data plate affixed to the unit.

+ The installation, assistance, maintenance and repair of the appliance,
must be performed by a qualified certified technician.

* Product removal and re-cycling operations must be performed by a
qualified certified technician.

* If the system has a leak-detection device installed, the checks for leaks
must be performed at least every 12 months.

* When the unit is checked for leaks, keeping a record of all inspections
is highly recommended.
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+ Before starting to operate on the appliance, it is necessary to check the
zone surrounding the equipment to make sure there are no dangers of
fire nor risks of combustion.

To repair the refrigerating system, it is necessary to take the following

Ja.

precautions before starting the intervention on the system.

The zone MUST be checked with a specific refrigerating liquids detector

before and during work, so that the technician is aware of potentially

flammable atmospheres. Make sure the detection device of the leaks

is suitable for use with flammable refrigerants, then that it does not

produce sparks and that is adequately sealed or intrinsically safe.

The leakage electronic detectors may need calibration.

If necessary, calibrate them in a zone free of refrigerant.

Make sure the detector is not a potential source of combustion and

that it is suitable for the refrigerant used. The device for detection

must be set at a percentage of the refrigerant LFL and must be

calibrated for the used refrigerant; the appropriate percentage of

gas (maximum 25 %) must be confirmed.

The leakage detection fluids are suitable for most of the refrigerants.

The detergents containing chlorine MUST be avoided.

Danger of corrosion of the copper pipes.

If the presence of a leak is suspected, all open flames must be

removed.

All sources of combustion (even a lit cigarette) should be kept away from

the place in which all operations during which the flammable refrigerant

may be released in the surrounding space must be carried out.

Make sure the area is adequately ventilated before intervening inside

the system; a continuous degree of ventilation must be present.

Before any operation, always check that:

* the condensers are unloaded. The operation must be carried out
safely to avoid the risk of producing sparks;

+ there are no live electrical components and that the cables are not
exposed while loading, recovering or bleeding the system;

* there is continuity in the ground connection.

Periodically check that the cables are not subject to wear, corrosion,

excessive pressure, vibrations, sharp edges or any other hostile

environmental situation.

When intervening inside the refrigerating circuit to carry out repairs

or for any other reason, the conventional procedures must be

followed:

* remove the refrigerant;

* bleed the circuit with an inert gas;
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9a.
9b.

10.

10a.

1.

12.

13.

>

14a.

* evacuate;

* bleed again with an inert gas;

+ open the circuit by cutting or by means of brazing.

Oxygen-Free Nitrogen (OFN) MUST be purged through the system
both before and during the brazing process.

When the final OFN charge is used, the system must be discharged
up to atmospheric pressure to allow the execution of the work. This
operation is absolutely essential if it is desired to carry out brazing
operations on the pipes.

The load of refrigerant must be stored in the specific custody
cylinders. The system must “cleaned” with OFN to make the unit
safe. It may be necessary to repeat this process several times. DO
NOT use compressed air or oxygen for this operation.

Make sure that contamination between different refrigerants does
NOT occur when a reloading equipment is used. The flexible pipes
or ducts MUST be as short as possible to reduce the quantity of
refrigerant inside them to a minimum.

The cylinders must be kept in vertical position.

Only use cylinders suitable for collection of refrigerants. The
cylinders must be complete of a pressure-relief valve and switch off
valves in good conditions.

A set of calibrated weighing scales must also be available.

The pipes must be equipped with couplings for disconnection and
must NOT present leaks. Before using the collection machine,
check that it underwent correct maintenance and that the possible
associated electric components are sealed, to prevent switching on
in case of leak of refrigerant.

Make sure the refrigerating system is earthed before proceeding
with reloading of the system with refrigerant.

Label the system when reloading is complete.

Pay particular attention not to overload the refrigerating system.
Before proceeding with reloading, the system must undergo the
pressure test with OFN and the tightness test at the end of reloading,
but before commissioning. It is necessary to carry out an additional
tightness test before leaving the site.

Remove the refrigerant safely. Move the refrigerant in the cylinders
suitable for recovery. Make sure there is a correct number of
cylinders to contain the charge entirely. All cylinders are labelled for
this type of refrigerant (special cylinders for refrigerant recovery).
The cylinders must be complete of a pressure relief valve and of
and of the corresponding closure valve in good conditions. Empty
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cylinders are evacuated and, if possible, cooled down before
recovery.

14b. Equipment for recovery must be within the range of the technician,

14c.

15.

16.

17.

19.

20.
21.

in good conditions, with a series of instructions and must be suitable
for recovery of all the refrigerants (even flammable ones). A series of
calibrates scales must be available and in good conditions. Check
that the pipes are in good conditions and complete of disconnection
joints without losses.

Before using the machine for recovery, check that it is in good
operating conditions, that it has been adequately maintained and
that all the associated electric components are sealed to prevent
switching-in in case of release of refrigerant. In case of doubt, please
contact the manufacturer.

Collected refrigerant must be returned to the fluid supplier in the
appropriate collection cylinder, compiling the corresponding
Handover Note of Scraps. DO NOT mix the refrigerants in the
collection units and, in particular, in the cylinders.

Make sure that contamination between different refrigerants does
not occur when a reloading equipment is used. The flexible pipes
or ducts must be as short as possible to reduce the quantity of
refrigerant inside them to a minimum.

Do not drill nor burn the unit.

. The replaced electric components MUST be suitable and correspond

to the appliance specifications. Every maintenance operation MUST

be carried out as described in this manual. Contact the manufacturer

in case of doubt.

Apply the following checks:

* The size of the room inside which are located the parts containing
the refrigerant, are in accordance with the current quantity of
charge of the refrigerant;

* The ventilation device works correctly and the outlets are not
clogged;

+ The markings on the machine must always be visible and readable,
correct them if not;

* The pipelines ore the components containing refrigerant MUST be
installed in a place where no substance may corrode them, unless
the components are built with materials intrinsically resistant
against corrosion or are suitably protected against this risk.

The refrigerating gases are odourless.

For disposal and marking (through signs) of the appliance containing

refrigerant gas, please refer to the local regulations.
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22,

23
24,

25.

26.

27,

To store the appliance: The packaging for storage must be resistant

in order to avoid that the appliance may take damage and to avoid

the possible leakage of refrigerant gas.

Recovered refrigerant must not be discharged in another refrigerating

system unless it has been cleaned and checked.

Dismantling MUST be carried out by a qualified technician whom

MUST use the PPE correctly and MUST perfectly know the equipment.

All the refrigerants MUST be recovered safely; always collect a

sample of oil and refrigerant before emptying the circuit.

Before starting any dismantling operation:

- Electrically insulate the system.

- Ensure that you have mechanical handling equipment at your
disposal to handle the tanks, if necessary.

- The equipment and recovery tanks MUST be in compliance with
the standards.

The equipmentmustbe labelled indicating thatit has been deactivated

and emptied of refrigerant. The label must be dated and signed.

Make sure that on the equipment are present labels indicating that

the equipment contains flammable refrigerant.

If the compressors or compressor oils must be removed, it is

necessary to check that they have been extracted safely and at an

acceptable level to ensure that the flammable refrigerant has not

remained inside the lubricant. The evacuation process must be

carried out before returning the compressor to the suppliers. To

speed up this process, only electric heating of the compressor body

must be used.

PROPER USE
* The air-conditioner should be used for the exclusive purpose of producing
hot or cool air (on demand) for the sole purpose of obtaining a comfortable
temperature in the room.
* Improper use of the machine (outside and inside units) causing damage to
persons, property or animals relieve OLIMPIA SPLENDID of any liability.

HAZARDOUS ZONES
* The climate controllers must not be installed in environments with
the presence of inflammable gases, explosive gases, in very humid
environments (laundries, greenhouses, etc.), or in places with other
machines that generate a strong heat source, in proximity of a sources of
salt water or sulphurous water.
+ DO NOT use gas, gasoline or other inflammable liquids near to the climate
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controller.

* The climate controller does not have a fan for the introduction of fresh
outdoor air into the room; ventilate by opening doors and windows.

* Always install circuit breaker and a dedicated power circuit.

(This product must be used exclusively according to the specifications
indicated in this manual. Use different to that specified, could cause serious
injuries.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO PERSONS/
OBJECTS DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS
\_CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL.

0.5-

a.

CHECKS TO PERFORM BEFORE INSTALLATION

Checks at the area

Before starting to work on the systems containing inflammable refrigerants,
safety checks are necessary to reduce the risk of ignition to a minimum.

To repair a refrigeration system, the following precautions must be complied
with before working on the system.

Work procedure

The job must be performed according to a controlled procedure in a way to
reduce the risk of the presence of inflammable gas or vapour to a minimum
during the performance of the job.

General work area

Allmaintenance personnel and those working in the local area, must be trained
regarding the job performed.

Do not work in tight spaces.

The area around the work area must be isolated. Guarantee that the conditions
inside the area are safe by verifying the inflammable material.

. Check the presence of refrigerant

The area must be checked using a specific refrigerant detector before, during
and after the execution of the work so as to ensure that the technician is in-
formed about the presence of possibly flammable atmospheres.

Check the leak detector equipment used is suitable for use with inflammable
refrigerants, i.e. does not cause sparks, is suitably sealed or intrinsically safe.

Presence of extinguishers
Whenever work must be performed on the refrigeration system at high
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temperatures or on relative components, a suitable fire-prevention system
must be prepared.
Position CO2 or dry powder extinguishers in proximity of the loading area.

. No source of ignition

No-one working in the refrigeration systems and exposed to contact with the
piping that contains or contained inflammable refrigerant, must use sources of
ignition in order to prevent the risk of fire or explosion.

Every possible source of ignition, among which cigarette smoke, must be kept
at a due distance from the place of installation, repair, removal or disposal,
where there is a risk of the refrigerant liquid leaking into the surrounding space.
Before performing the job, the area surrounding the appliance must be controlled
inorderto ascertain that there are no inflammable substances or risks of ignition
present.

NO SMOKING signs must be displayed.

. Ventilated area

Make sure that the area is open or suitably ventilated before interacting with
the system or performing any operation at high temperatures.

Ensure constant ventilation during the operations period.

Ventilation must safely disperse all refrigerant released and, if possible, expel
it outside into the atmosphere.

. Refrigeration system checks

If modified, the electric components must be suitable for the purpose and

compliant with the correct specifications. Always follow the manufacturer’s

guide lines relative to maintenance and technical after-sales assistance. If in
doubt, consult the manufacturer’s technical after-sales service.

The plants that use inflammable refrigerants must be subjected to the following

verifications:

* the dimension of the load must be compliant with the chamber in which the
components containing the refrigerant are installed;

+ the plants and ventilation outlets must operate adequately and not be
obstructed;

« ifanindirect refrigeration circuit is in use, check the presence of refrigerant
in the secondary circuit; the marking on the systems must be visible and
legible;

* illegible markings and signs must be corrected;

« the pipe or refrigeration components must be installed in a position where
it is improbable that they are exposed to substances that could corrode
the components containing the refrigerant, unless the components
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are manufactured with intrinsically corrosion resistant materials or are
appropriately protected from corrosive agents.

i. Check the electric devices

The repair and maintenance interventions of electric components must envision

initial safety checks and component inspection procedures.

In the case of a fault which may compromise safety, no electric power supply

must be connected to the circuit until it has been suitably repaired.

Ifthe fault cannot be repaired immediately, but the operation must be continued,

use a suitable temporary solution. This solution must be communicated to the

owner of the plant so that all parties can be informed.

The initial safety controls envision:

« draining the condensers: this operation must be performed safely to prevent
the possible formation of sparks;

*no exposure of components and electric wiring to voltages during loading,
repair or purification of the system;

* the continuity of the earth.

l. Repair interventions of the hermetic components

* During the repair of hermetic components, all electric power supply lines
must be disconnected from the appliance running, before the eventual
removal of the hermetic covers, etc.

Whenever itis absolutely necessary to have electric power supply for the unit
during maintenance, a constantly active leak detector must be positioned
in the most critical point in order to signal a potentially dangerous situation.

* Particular attention must be paid to the following to guarantee that, in the
case of intervention on electric components, the housing is not altered in a
way to affect the level of protection.

Thisincludes damage to cables, excessive number of connections, terminals
not manufactured in compliance with original specifications, damage to the
gaskets, incorrect installation of the closing devices, etc.

* Make sure that the appliances are mounted securely.

* Make sure that the gaskets or sealing materials have not deteriorated to
the point that they cannot be used to prevent the entry of inflammable
atmospheres. The spare components must be compliant with manufacturer
specifications.

[~= The use of silicone-based sealants can inhibit the efficacy of some types
of leak detection equipment.
Intrinsically safe components do not have to be isolated before working
on them.
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Accessories

Indoor Unit

Remote
controller

Extension
Joint

& x4

#

x2
AAA battery Screw
X6 / x2
Plastic Pipes rear
anchors support

Refrigerant pipe nuts

Outdoor Unit

Drainage hose

il

Adapters

x2

Wall sleeve cover

x2

Insulating
tape

Drainage joint
(some models do
not have)

EN -

\ X6

User manual 4-layers filter

o ) / x2

Rigid pipe Fresh air
pipe
Sealant
ﬂ x2
Insulation
pipe
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NAME OF PARTS

Indoor Unit

Air filter

&
&

| ——— Mounting plate

Air outlet Fresh air pipe
Air deflector and flap assembly
Protection net
Refrigerant
connecting pipe
Outdoor Unit

Air inlet

Connection wiring

Valve protective cover

Gas valve
(Low pressure valve)

Liquid valve
(High pressure valve)

With the protective cover removed

Note: This figure shown may be different from the actual object. Please take the latter as the
standard.
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NAME OF PA

Indoor Display

d . N
(| I
3
1.
No. LED Function
000 - . )
1 H :T: } Indicator for Timer, temperature and Error codes.
2 \ﬁ Lights up when Fresh Air function is on.
3 ﬁ Lights up when Wi-Fi is on.
A 3 Air quality status indicator.
Note:

The air conditioner automatically adjusts the display brightness and buzzer sound according to the
ambient light intensity. When the air conditioner detects that the ambient light is weak for a period
of time, it will automatically turns off the display temporarily. If there is a remote control or APP
operation, the display will display at a low brightness for a short time, and the buzzer will respond at
a lower volume; When the air conditioner detects that the ambient light is strong for a period of time,
exit the above operation.

The shape and position of switches and indicators may be different according to the model,
but their function is the same.
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REMOTE CONTROL
Remote control DISPLAY

No. Symbols Meaning

1 | O | Battery indicator

2 O Auto Mode

3 §>I¢ Cooling Mode

4 % Dry Mode

5 ¥A Fan only Mode

6 - Heating Mode

7 ECO Mode

8 @ Timer

9 E: E}é Temperature indicator 2 .
0| # mm |07 'ﬁ?fiv/ low-mid/ mid/ mid-high/ high ) | (FrESH) (cmme
1 4 Mute function

12 <L TURBO function VopE) \TuReg) (TMER
13 é Vertical swing 2N

14 m Horizontal swing [:E —
15 9 SLEEP function

16 ¥ 3 Health function e

17 ﬂﬁ | FEEL function SLEEP [| ECO || MUTE
18 8H 8°C heating function DisPLAY [ 1 FEEL [ HEALTH
19 = Signal indicator

20 = Gentle wind

21 a Child-Lock

22 ol Display ON/OFF

23 k3] GEN function

24 - Self-Clean function

25 [/ Anti-Mildew

26 ! Fresh air

A The display and some functions of the remote control may vary according to the model.
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REMOTE CONTROL

No. Button Function

1 ©) To turn on/off the air conditioner .

2 A To increase temperature, or Timer setting hours.

3 v To decrease temperature, or Timer setting hours.

4 MODE To select the mode of operation (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).
To activate/deactivate the ECO function.

5 ECO
Long press to activate/deactivate the 8°C heating function .

6 TURBO To activate/deactivate the TURBO function.

7 FAN To select the fan speed of auto/mute/low/low-mid/mid/mid-high/high/turbo.

8 TIMER To set the time for timer on/off.

9 SLEEP To switch-on/off the function SLEEP.

10 DISPLAY To switch-on/off the LED display and the blue light

11 [ To enable/disable the vertical movement of the flap or to stop it at the
desired position.

12 = To enable/disable the horizontal movement of the flap or to stop it at the
desired position.

13 | FEEL To switch-on/off the | FEEL function.

To switch-on/off the MUTE function.
14 MUTE

Long press to activate/deactivate the GEN function

15 | MODE + TIMER| To activate/deactivate the CHILD-LOCK function.

16 | GENTLE WIND To activate/deactivate the GENTLE WIND function.

17 HEALTH To activate/deactivate the SELF-CLEAN function when switch OFF.

18 | FRESHAIR To activate/deactivate the Fresh Air function and select the fan speed.

/\ The display and some functions of the remote control may vary according to the model.

/N The shape and position of buttons and indicators may vary according to the model, but their
function is the same.

/\ The unit confirms the correct reception of each button with the beep.
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REMOTE CONTROL

Replacement of Batteries
Remove the battery cover plate from the rear of the remote control, by sliding it in direction as

the arrow.

Install the batteries according the direction (+ and -)shown on the Remote Control.

Reinstall the battery cover by sliding it into place.

&Use 2 pieces LRO3 AAA (1.5V) batteries.
Do not use rechargeable batteries.
Replace the old batteries with new ones of the same
type when the display is no longer legible.
Do not dispose batteries as unsorted municipal waste.
Collection of such waste separately for special

treatment is necessary.

A For some models of the remote controller, you can program the temperature display between

°Cand °F.
1. Press and hold the
2. Press and hold the

TURBO
TURBO

button over 5 seconds to get into the change mode;
button, until it switch to °C and °F;

3. Then release the pressing and wait for 5 seconds, the function will be selected.

Note:

1. Direct the remote control toward the Air conditioner.
2. Check that there are no objects between the remote control and the Signal receptor in the

indoor unit.

3. Never leave the remote control exposed to the rays of the sun.
4. Keep the remote control at a distance of at least 1m from the television or other electrical

appliances.
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REMOTE CONTROL

COOLING MODE

The cooling function allows the air

cooL conditioner to cool the room and

reduce Air humidity at the same
time.

To activate the cooling function (COOL), press the
button until the symbol ke appears on
the display.

With the button v or ~ setatemperature lower
than that of the room.

FAN MODE (Not FAN button)

FAN ¥R | Fan mode, air ventilation only.

To set the FAN mode, press until $8
appears on the display.

DRY MODE
5. | This function reduces the humidity
DRY % of the air to make the room more

comfortable.

To set the DRY mode, Press until 6%
appears in the display. An automatic function of
pre-setting is activated.

AUTO MODE

Automatic mode.

AuTO O

To set the AUTO mode, press until O
appears on the display.

In AUTO mode the run mode will be set

automatically according to the room temperature.

HEATING MODE

The heating function allows the air

HEAT ot conditioner to heat the room.

To activate the heating function (HEAT), press the
[MODE ] button until the symbol % appears on the
display.

With the button v or ~ set atemperature higher
than that of the room.

A In HEATING operation, the appliance can
automatically activate a defrost cycle, which
is essential to clean the frost on the condenser
so as to recover its heat exchange function.
This procedure usually lasts for 2-10 minutes.
During defrosting, indoor unit fan stop
operation. After defrosting, it resumes to
HEATING mode automatically.

& (For North American market)
If necessary, you can press ECO button 10
times within 8 seconds under heating mode
to start the forced defrosting. It will defrost
the outdoor ice much faster.

FAN SPEED function (FAN button)

FAN Change the operating fan speed.

Press button to set the running fan speed,
it can be set to AUTO/ MUTE/ LOW/ LOW-MID

/ MID/ MID-HIGH/ HIGH/ TURBO speed circularly.

(Flash)
C*:lllll B ‘*,I%—) *l—» *ll
P @ € P g ot g— P

Child-Lock function

1. Long press [MODEJand [TIMER Joutton together

to active this function, and do it again to
deactivate this function.
2. Under this function, no single button will active.
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REMOTE CONTROL

TIMER function ---- TIMER ON

To automatic switch on the

TIMER © appliance.

When the unit is switch-off, you can set the

TIMER ON.

To set the time of automatic switch-on as below:

1. Press button first time to set
the switch-on, ® and {50+ will appear on the
remote display and flashes.

2. Press ~ or v to button to set desired Timer-on
time. Each time you press the button, the time
increases/decreases by half an hour between 0
and 10 hours and by one between 10 and 24
hours.

3. Press button second time to confirm.

4. After Timer-on setting, set the needed mode
(Cool/ Heat/ Auto/ Fan/ Dry), by press the
button. And set the needed fan speed,
by press button. And press ~ or \ to set
the needed operation temperature.

CANCEL it by press [ TIMER| button.

TIMER function ----TIMER OFF

To automatic switch off the
appliance.
When the unit is switch-on, you can set the
TIMER OFF.
To set the time of automatic switch-off, as below:
1. Confirm the appliance is ON.
2. Press the button at first time to set the
switch-off.
Press ~or v to set the needed timer.
3. Press button at the second time to
confirm.

TIMER ©®

CANCEL it by press [TIMER| button.

Note: All programming should be operated within
5 seconds, otherwise the setting will be
cancelled.

SWING function

A —
[5 zi

1. Press the button SWING to activate the louver,
r4

1.1 Press S to activate the horizontal flaps

to swing from up to down, the I will appear
on the remote display.

1.2 Press P to active the vertical deflectors
to swing from left to right, the Mmwill appear
on the remote display.

1.3 Do it again to stop the swing movement at
the current angle.

2. If the vertical deflectors are positioned manually

which placed under the flaps, they allow to move
the air flow direct to rightward or leftward.

3.Long press [é or I over 3 seconds to select
more angles of the airflow direction.

S B3 = S S S ¢

M mm
M <« M <M <« m
A Never position the Flaps manually, the delicate
mechanism might seriously damaged!

A Never put fingers, sticks or other objects into
the air inlet or outlet vents. Such accidental
contact with live parts might cause
unforeseeable damage or injury.

TURBO function

TURBO &

To activate turbo function, press the[TURBO]
button, and @ will appear on the display.
Press again to cancel this function.

In COOL/ HEAT mode, when you select TURBO
feature, the appliance will turn to quick COOL or
quick HEAT mode, and operate the highest fan
speed to blow strong airflow.
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REMOTE CONTROL

MUTE function

MUTE v/

1. Press button to active this function,
and Y will appears on the remote display.
Do it again to deactivate this function.

2. When the MUTE function runs, the remote
controller will display the auto fan speed, and
the indoor unit will operate at lowest fan
speed to be quiet feeling.

3. When press FAN/ TURBO button, the
MUTE function will be cancel. MUTE function
can not be activated under dry mode.

SLEEP function

SLEEP <) Pre-setting automatic operating
program.

Press button to activate the SLEEP

function, and ) appears on the display.

Press again to cancel this function.

After 10 hours running in sleep mode, the air
conditioner will change to the previous setting
mode.

| FEEL function

I FEEL §{
Press [l FEEL| button to active the function, the

ﬂﬁ will appear on the remote display.
Do it again to deactivate this function.

This function enables the remote control to
measure the temperature at its current location,
and send this signal to the air conditioner to
optimize the temperature around you and ensure
the comfort.

ECO function
ECO g In this mpde the appliance '
automatically sets the operation to

save energy.

Press the button, the & appears on the

display, and the appliance will run in ECO mode.

Press again to cancel it.

Note: The ECO function is available in both
COOLING and HEATING modes.

DISPLAY function (Indoor display)

Switch ON/OFF the LED display on
panel.

Press [DISPLAY| button to switch off the LED
display on the panel. Press again to switch on the
LED display.

DISPLAY

GEN function (energy saving)

When this function is activated,
the LED display and the blue light
switch off.

-

1. Turn on the indoor unit at first, and long press
button 3 seconds to active, and do it
again to deactivate this function.

2. Under this function, short press button

to select the absorbed power limitation (L1
minimum, L2 average, L3 maximum).

3. Select OFF and wait 2 seconds to exit it.

Reset Wi-Fi

1.Method 1: Press button DISPLAY 6 times in 8 seconds.
2.Method 2: Press button ECO 6 times in 8 seconds.
3.Method 3: Long press MODE and ~over 3 seconds.

You will hear 2 beeps and CF or AP will show on the
indoor display after the operation.

To view the wifi user manual, frame
the QR CODE.
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REMOTE CONTROL

SELF-CLEAN function

To active this function, turn off the indoor unit

atfirst, then press [ HEALTH button
then you will hearabeep, [ AC | will

appear on the indoor LED, and 2" will
appear on the remote display .

1. This function helps carry away the accumulated

dirt, bacteria, etc from the indoor evaporator.
2. This function will run about 30 minutes, and it

will return to the pre-setting mode. You can

press © button to cancel this function during

the process.

You will hear 2 beeps when it's finished or

cancelled.

A It's normal if there is some noise during this
function process, as plastic materials expand
with heat and contract with cold.

/A we suggest operating this function at the
following ambient conditions to avoid the
activation of the safety devices.

Indoor unit | Temp < 86°F (30°C)

High fan speed <« Mid fan speed
( anl

Outdoor unit | 41°F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)

/\ It's suggested to utilize this function every
3 months.

8°C heating function

1. Long press button over 3 seconds to active

raT o
L4 b 4

this function, and 8 C ( 46 F ) will appear on
the remote display.
Do it again to deactivate this function.

2. This function will auto start the heating mode
when the room temperature is lower than 8°C
(46°F), and it will return to standby if the
temperature reaches 9°C (48°F).

3. If the room temperature is higher than 18°C
(64°F), the appliance will cancel this function
automatically.

Gentle Wind function

1. Turn on the indoor unit, and change to COOL
mode, then press button or
to active this function, Z= will appearon
the display.
Do it again to deactivate it.

2. This function will auto close the vertical flaps,
and give you the comfortable gentle wind feeling.

Fresh Air function

This function will pump the fresh air

FRESH AIR R -
from outside to inside
FRESH

Continue press  ar  button until select your
desired Fresh Air fan speed or deactivate this function
as circulation Low-Mid-High-OFF, then loose button.
The following indicator will appear on the display:

N4 \

Auto fan speed  |«sl] —pLow fan speed g)

(Flash)

an |

FF (no indicator)

Note:

1. This function is available when in OFF/Heating

Cooling/Fan/Auto mode.

2. In OFF mode, the air conditioner may run
automatically because of the big difference of
temperature between indoor and outside.

3. If the display shows the Fresh Air
indicator and shows CL. It is necessary to
replace the filter (duration 2160 hours)

and long press button

over 5 seconds to reset the alarm.
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REMOTE CONTROL

TVOC function

This function enable to detect some kinds of
harmful gases in the room and display the air
quality status.

If the unit is equipped with this function, when the
unit is operation, it will display the following
indicator states according to the detected concen-
tration of different harmful gases.

100% Orange 100% Blue
OO OO
Poor ¢ Good

Air quality dynamic display

1. The more orange color in the circle, the worse
the air quality is (Note:the air quality detection
object is TVOC, total concentration of volatile
organic compounds).

2. All panel display lights including TVOC can be
turned off by pressing the button.
3.Turning on the Fresh Air function can improve
the indoor air quality, but when the outdoor air
pollution is serious, it is recommended to turn

off the Fresh Air function.

A The detection of TVOC is mainly aimed at various
volatile organic compounds, even the use of
perfume, toilet water, alcohol, air fresheners, etc.,
will also lead to an increase in the detected TVOC
concentration.

A The TVOC sensor must be stabilize every time it is
powered on, please wait patiently for about 10
minutes for a correct detection.

A Depending on the brand or working principle of the
testing equipment, TVOC testing results may vary.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

@ Attempt to use the air conditioner under the temperature beyond the specified range may cause
the air conditioner protection device to start. Therefore, try to use the air conditioner in the
following temperature conditions.

Inverter air conditioner:

MODE q .
Temperature Heating Cooling Dry
Room temperature 0'C~30C 17C~32C
Outdoor temperature -20C~30C -15'C~53'C

With the power supply connected, restart the air conditioner after shutdown, or switch it to other
mode during operation, and the air conditioner protection device will start. The compressor will
resume operation after 3 minutes.

@ Characteristics of heating operation (applicable to Heating pump)
Preheating:

When the heating function is enabled, the indoor unit will take 2~5 minutes for preheating, after
that the air conditioner will start heating and blows warm air.

Defrosting:

During heating, when the outdoor unit frosted, the air conditioner will enable the automatic
defrosting function to improve the heating effect. During defrosting, the indoor and outdoor fans
stop running. The air conditioner will resume heating automatically after defrosting finish.
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INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

Pipe Length and Additional Refrigerant

Inverter Models Capacity (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Length of pipe covered by pre-charge 5m
Maximum distance between indoor and outdoor unit 15m
Additional refrigerant charge 15g/m
Max. diff. in level between indoor and outdoor unit 10m
Type of refrigerant R32

Torque Parameters

PIPE Size Newton meter[N x m] Pound-force foot (Ibf-ft) | Kilogram-force meter (kgf-m)
1/4" ($6.35) 15-20 11.1-14.8 15-2.0
3/8" (¢9.52) 31-35 229-258 32-36
1/2" (612) 45-50 33.2-369 46-5.1
5/8" ($15.88) 60- 65 443-48.0 6.1-6.6

Connection wires

INVERTER TYPE 2Ly
MODEL capacity (Btu/h) sectional area
N 1.0mm’
Power supply cable

L 1.0mm’

@ 1.0mm’*

N 1.0mm’

L 1.0mm’

Connection cable 1 1.0mm’
@ 1.0mm’

A Note: This table is only for reference, the installation shall meet the requirements of local laws
and regulations.
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

To perform installation of the indoor unit, please refer to the instructions below.
For further information, please visit the product page on the website www.olimpiasplendid.com

Step1l: Select Installation location

1.1 Ensure the installation complies with the installation minimum dimensions (defined below) and
meets the minimum and maximum connecting piping length and maximum change in elevation
as defined in the System Requirements section.

1.2 Air inlet and outlet will be clear of obstructions, ensuring proper airflow throughout the room.

1.3 Condensate can be easily and safely drained.

1.4 All connections can be easily made to outdoor unit.

1.5 Indoor unit is out of reach of children.

1.6 A mounting wall strong enough to withstand four times the full weight and vibration of the unit.

1.7 Filter can be easily accessed for cleaning.

1.8 Leave enough free space to allow access for routine maintenance.

1.9 Install at least 3 m away from the antenna of TV set or radio. Operation of the air
conditioner may interfere with radio or TV reception in areas where reception is weak. An
amplifier may be required for the affected device.

1.10 Do not install in a laundry room or by a swimming pool due to the corrosive environment.

Minimum Indoor Clearances

Ceiling
7 20cm
~ 15cm ~ 15cm
7 30cm If the \\_ J/ ~ 50cm If the
tube sticks out from the left side. tube sticks out from the right side.
7 220cm
Floor
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step2: Install Mounting Plate

2.1 Take the mounting plate from the back of indoor unit.
2.2 Ensure to meet the minimum installation dimension requirements as step 1, according to the size
of mounting plate, determine the position and stick the mounting plate close to the wall.

2.3 Adjust the mounting plate to a horizontal state with a spirit level, then mark out the screw hole
positions on the wall.

2.4 Put down the mounting plate and drill holes in the marked positions with drill.
2.5 Insert expansion rubber plugs into the holes, then hang the mounting plate and fix it with screws.

Reference screw positions

Spirit level

Mounting plate

Note:

(I) Make sure the mounting plate is firm enough and flat against the wall after installation.
(I1) This figure shown may be different from the actual object, please take the latter as the standard.

Step3: Drill Wall Holes

3.1 Three optional piping modes show be determined

Model: Left, the Fresh air pipe, the refrigerant piping ,the drainage pipe, and connecting cables
all are through one hole to the outside.

Mode2: Right, the Fresh air pipe, the refrigerant piping ,the drainage pipe, and connecting cables
all are through one hole to the outside

Mode3: Back, the Fresh air pipe, the refrigerant piping ,the drainage pipe, and connecting cables
go through two side-by-side wall holes.

3.2 For Mode3, follow the reference size for mounting plate and hole to determine location.
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

For Model and Mode2, Determine the location of wall hole base on the following size.

%300mm ¥500mm
P

3.3 Drill the wall hole with 70mm core drill and with small oblique angle lower than the indoor end
about 5mm to 10mm.

3.4 Place the wall sleeve and wall sleeve cover(both are optional parts) to protect the connection parts.
Wall sleeve Cover Wall sleeve
(Optional) (Optional)
@ @ Outdoor
5-10mm
Indoor Small bolique angle

Caution:
When drill the wall hole, maker sure to avoid wires, plumbing and other sensitive components.

* I the internal unit is on a perimeter wall and installation on the back is not envisaged, the hole must be per-
formed on the adjacent perimeter wall (right or left) and not on the same perimeter wall where the internal
unit is positioned, since 90° turns of the pipelines cannot be installed.
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step4: Connecting Refrigerant Pipe

3.1 According to the wall hole position, select the appropriate piping mode.
There are three optional piping modes for indoor units as shown in the figure below:
In Piping Mode 1 or Piping Mode 3, a notch should be made by using scissors to cut the plastic
sheet of piping outlet and cable outlet on the corresponding side of the indoor unit.

Note: When cutting off the plastic sheet at the outlet, the cut should be trimmed to smooth.

Piping outlet

Cable outlet

3.2 Bending the connecting pipes with the port facing up as shown in the figure.

;< N\
YES NO —

3.3 Take off the plastic cover in the pipe ports and take off the protective cover on the end of piping
connectors.

3.4 Check whether there is any sundry on the port of the connecting pipe and make ensure the port
is clean.

3.5 After align the center, rotate the nut of the connecting pipe to tighten the nut as tightly as possible
by hand.

3.6 Use a torque wrench to tighten it according to the torque values in the torque requirements table;
(Refer to the torque requirements table on section INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS)

3.7 Wrap the joint with the insulation pipe.

D= SEpPm
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step5: Connect Drainage Hose

5.1 Adjust the drainage hose(if applicable)
In some model, both sides of the indoor unit are provided with drainage ports, you can choose
one of them to attache the drainage hose. And plug the unused drain port with the rubber
attached in one of the ports.

.\/
Drainage ports

5.2 Connect the drainage hose to the drainage port, ensure the joint is firm and the sealing
effect is good.
5.3 Wrap the joint firmly with teflon tape to ensure no leaks.
Note: Make sure there is no twists or dents, and the pipes should be placed obliquely
downward to avoid blockage, to ensure proper drainage.

e 4

Step6: Connect Wiring

6.1 Choose the right cables size determined by the maximum operating current on the nameplate.
(Check the cables size refer to section INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS)

6.2 Open the front panel of indoor unit.

6.3 Use a screwdriver, open the electric control box cover, to reveal the terminal block.

6.4 Unscrew the cable clamp.

6.5 Insert one end of the cable into the position of control box from the back of the right end of the
indoor unit.

6.6 Connect the wires to corresponding terminal according to the wiring diagram on the electric
control box cover. And make sure that they are well connected.

6.7 Screw the cable clamp to fasten the cables.

6.8 Reinstall the electric control box cover and front panel.

6.9 For some models, the power cables and connection cables are pre-installed on the machine at the
factory.

Cable clamp

nl' oo

0 \J
T

.f/\"—.v
,5‘-\“-“-!?-'”'
!,ﬂi -
L
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step7: Connecting Fresh Air Pipe and place the filter

7.1 According to the wall hole position, select the appropriate piping mode.
Model: Left, together with refrigerant piping ,the drainage pipe, and connecting cables.
Mode2: Right, together with refrigerant piping ,the drainage pipe, and connecting cables.
Mode3: Back, the fresh air pipe is not bundled with other pipes.

7.2 Measure the length of the fresh air pipe assembly.

In the “1” and “2” modes, if needed, extend the fresh air tube by uniting the extensions and the rigid
tube.

(] b — LT

For mode 1:Measure the distance between the left bottom corner of the mounting plate and

the center of the wall hole, the length of the fresh air pipe assembly is equal to the measured
length plus 650mm.

Outdoo Indoor

Unit fresh air inlet

Measured length + 650mm Crop line

{ L

For mode 2:Measure the distance between the left bottom corner of the mounting plate and

the center of the wall hole, the length of the fresh air pipe assembly is equal to the measured
length.

Unit fresh air inlet

Indoor Outdoor

Crop line

Measured length |

i | b
For mode 3:The length of the fresh air pipe assembly is 310mm and the exposed length of
the fresh air pipe is 50mm.

< > 310mr

o

Onmimle
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step7: Connecting Fresh Air Pipe and place the filter

7.3 Adjusting the length of the fresh air pipe assembly
According to the installation environment, determine to adjust the length of fresh air pipe assembly.
7.3.1 Shorten the length
Cut the fresh air pipe to the appropriate length, keeping the section with the through-wall pipe.

Crop line Fresh air pipe  Through-wall pipe assembly

- | b

i |

If it is nessary to cut the through-wall pipe assembly due to installation needs. first, cut the
through-wall pipe assembly to a suitable length. Then cut a piece of new air pipe of a suitable
length. Take out the adapter from the accessory bag, and insert the adapter into the through-wall
pipe and fix it firmly with glue.Finally, screw the suitable new air pipe into the adapter.

Crop line Through-wall pipe assembly
|
| I
\ Cropline
Suitable length of fresh air pipe Adapter Through-wall pipe

2MIm
y

Connect fresh air pipe, adapters, and through- wall pipe

Note:

1. The overlapping part of the adapter and the through-wall pipe needs to be pressed flat with
tools and cannot be warped;

2. The adapter cannot be forced into the through-wall pipe, otherwise it may cause the con-
necting part to warp, and the distance between the round pipe end of the adapter and the
through-wall pipe is 265mm;

7.3.2 Increase the length
Proceed as shown in the figure below:

Extension joint Through-wall pipe assembly

o | 4

o |

Fresh air pipe for extension

Two-pipe connection interface
Note:The number of bends of the fresh air pipe and the length of the pipe will affect the amount
of fresh air. It is recommended to use the mode 3 and avoid increasing the length of the fresh air
pipe when the installation conditions allow.

EN - 31



INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step7: Connecting Fresh Air Pipe and place the filter

7.4 Screw the fresh air pipe into the fresh air inlet hole at the back of the indoor unit.

11T b

7.5 Open the indoor panel and take out the filter holder, place the four-layer filter for fresh air
then restore the holder.

filter holder

&
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

tep8: Wrap Piping and Cable
After the refrigerant pipes, connecting wires and drainage hose are all installed, in order to save
space, protect and insulate them, it must be bundle with insulating tape before passing them through
the wall hole.
8.1 Arrange the pipes ,cables and drainage
hose well as the following picture.

Model

Protection net After arrange all pipes and cables,
take the pipes support out of the
accessories of fresh air. Insert into

===
L
=

Fresh air pipe assembly

= Pipes support R the slot as the picture to fix the
pipes.
Top cover :
Connecting Connecting
wiring 4 9 s Refrigerant wiring
'O ° pipe Drainage il X
Drainage - Hose |
Hose % Fresh air
Protection net pipe assembly
Mode2

After arrange all pipes and cables,
take the pipes support out of the
accessories of fresh air. Insert into
the slot as the picture to fix the
Pipes support pipes.

Fresh air pipe assembly

Protection net

Protection net = Drainage

Hose Fresh air y
’ pipe assembly
Refrigerant 060 < Drainage
pipe 7 Connecting onnecting o
wiring wiring )
Top cover Refrigerant pipe s?;:ge"a"‘
i

Mode3
Refrigerant pipe

Protection net Drainage

j lose

Connecting
Top cover wiring -
Refrigerant pipe 2

Note: Avoid crossing and bending of parts.

8.2 Using the insulating tape wrap the fresh air pipes, the refrigerant pipes, connecting wires and drainage

hose together tightly. 60
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INDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Step9: Mount Indoor Unit

9.1 Slowly pass the refrigerant pipes, connecting wires and drainage hose wrapped bundle through
the wall hole.

92 Hook the top of indoor unit on the mounting plate.

9.3 Apply slight pressure to the left and right sides of the indoor unit, make sure the indoor unit is
hooked firmly.

9.4 Push down the bottom of indoor unit to let the snaps onto the hooks of the mounting plate, and
make sure it is hooked firmly.

Outdoor Indoor

Through-wall pipe
NN Model

Refrigerant pipe =
Drainage Hose N\ =
Connecting wiring N wall sleeve cover

Indoor Outdoor

Mode2

‘ Through-wall pipe

Refrigerant pipe
Drainage Hose

Wall sleeve cover

Connecting wiring

I Indoor

Mode3

Sealant
Outdoor
Through-wall pipe

Refrigerant pipe
Drainage Hose

Connecting wiring

Note:

1. The distance between the fresh air inlet and the wall should not exceed 350mm;

2. During installation, the fresh air pipe assembly can be rotated at an appropriate angle according
to the position of the outdoor unit, so that the connecting pipe does not block the fresh air inlet.

3. The fresh air pipe should be slightly inclined downward, and there should be no rising section to
prevent rainwater from entering the room.

4.1f it is necessary to bend the fresh air pipe, the minimum radius of the bend of the fresh air pipe
should be greater than 60mm, otherwise it may affect the fresh air effect.

5. The fresh air inlet should not be placed in the air outlet of the outdoor unit, in a closed space or
in a place with bad air.
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OUTDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION

Stepl: Select Installation Location

Select a site that allows for the following:

1.1 Do not install the outdoor unit near sources of heat, steam or flammable gas.

1.2 Do not install the unit in too windy or dusty places.

1.3 Do not install the unit where people often pass. Select a place where the air discharge and
operating sound will not disturb the neighbors.

1.4 Avoid installing the unit where it will be exposed to direct sunlight ( other wise use a protection,
if necessary, that should not interfere with the air flow).

1.5 Reserve the spaces as shown in the picture for the air to circulate freely.

1.6 Install the outdoor unit in a safe and solid place.

1.7 If the outdoor unit is subject to vibration, place rubber blankets onto the feet of the unit.

LA

q —4/‘\

Over 30cm. <~ =
@ Over 200cm
Step2: Install Drainage Hose

2.1 This step only for heating pump models.

2.2 Insert the drainage joint to the hole at the bottom
of the outdoor unit.

2.3 Connect the drainage hose to the joint and make the

connection well enough.

Drainage joint Drainage hose

Step3: Fix Outdoor Unit

3.1 According to the outdoor unit installation dimensions to mark the installation position for
expansion bolts .

3.2 Drill holes and clean the concrete dust and place the bolts .

3.3 If applicable install 4 rubber blankets on the hole before place the outdoor unit (Optional).
This will reduce vibrations and noise.

3.4 Place the outdoor unit base on the bolts and pre-drilled holes.

3.5 Use wrench to fix the outdoor unit firmly with bolts.

Note:

The outdoor unit can be fixed on a wall-mounting bracket.
Follow the instruction of the wall-mounting bracket to fix
the wall-mounting bracket on the wall, and then fasten the
outdoor unit on it and keep it horizontal.

The wall-mounting bracket must be able to support at least Install 4 rubber blankets (Optional)
4 times of the weight of outdoor unit.
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OUTDOOR UNIT INSTALLATION
end:

p4:Install Wiring
4.1 Use a phillips screwdriver to unscrew wiring cover, grasp and press it down gently to take it down.
4.2 Unscrew the cable clamp and take it down.
4.3 By following the WIRING DIAGRAM (see the last page of this manual), connect the wires to their
respective terminals making sure that all the connections are firm and safe.
4.4 Reinstall the cable clamp and wiring cover.
Note: When connecting the wires of indoor and outdoor units, the power should be cut off.

Terminal block

Cable clamp
Wiring cover

Wiring diagram

Step5: Connecting Refrigerant Pipe

5.1 Unscrews the valve cover, grasp and press it down gently to take it down(if the valve cover is
applicable).

5.2 Remove the protective caps from the end of valves.

5.3 Take off the plastic cover in the pipe ports and check whether there is any sundry on the port of
the connecting pipe and make ensure the port is clean.

5.4 After align the center, rotate the flare nut of the connecting pipe to tighten the nut as tightly as
possible by hand.

5.5 Use a spanner hold the body of the valve and use a torque wrench to tighten the flare nut
according to the torque values in the torque requirements table.

Take down the valve cover

connection pipes \

flare nuts
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Step6: Vacuum Pumping

6.1 Use a spanner to take down the protective caps from the service port, low pressure valve and
high pressure valve of the outdoor unit.

6.2 Connect the pressure hose of manifold gauge to the service port on the outdoor unit low
pressure valve.

6.3 Connect the charge hose from the manifold gauge to the vacuum pump.

6.4 Open the low pressure valve of the manifold gauge and close the high pressure valve.

6.5 Turn on the vacuum pump to vacuum the system.

6.6 The vacuum time should not be less than 15 minutes, or make sure the compound gauge
indicates -0.1 MPa (-76 cmHg)

6.7 Close the low pressure valve of the manifold gauge and turn off the vacuum.

6.8 Hold the pressure for 5 minutes, make sure that the rebound of compound gauge pointer does
not exceed 0.005 MPa.

6.9 Open the low pressure valve counterclockwise for 1/4 turn with hexagonal wrench to let a little
refrigerant fill in the system, and close the low pressure valve after 5 seconds and quickly remove
the pressure hose.

6.10 Check all indoor and outdoor joints for leakage with soapy water or leak detector.

6.11 Fully open the low pressure valve and high pressure valve of the outdoor unit with hexagonal

wrench.

6.12 Reinstall the protective caps of the service port, low pressure valve and high pressure valve of

the outdoor unit.

6.13 Reinstall the valve cover.

Manifold gauge

compound gauge

Pressure gauge
Low pressure valve .

High pressure valve
Service port
Low pressure valve
High pressure valve

Valve protective caps

Pressure hose Charge hose

Vacuum pump
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TEST OPERATION

Inspections Before Test Run

Do the following checks before test run.

Description Inspection method

e Check whether the power supply voltage complies with specification.
Electrical e Check whether there is any wrong or missing connection between the
safety inspection power lines, signal line and earth wires.
e Check whether the earth resistance and insulation resistance comply with
requirements.

e Confirm the direction and smoothness of drainage pipe.

e Confirm that the joint of refrigerant pipe is installed completely.

e Confirm the safety of outdoor unit, mounting plate and indoor unit
installation.

e Confirm that the valves are fully open.

e Confirm that there are no foreign objects or tools left inside the unit.

e Complete installation of indoor unit air inlet grille and panel.

Installation
safety inspection

® The piping joint, the connector of the two valves of the outdoor unit, the
Refrigerant valve spool, the welding port, etc., where leakage may occur.

leakage detection | ® Foam detection method:
Apply soapy water or foam evenly on the parts where leakage may occur,
and observe whether bubbles appear or not, if not, it indicates that the
leakage detection result is safe.

o Leak detector method:
Use a professional leak detector and read the instruction of operation,
detect at the position where leakage may occur.

® The duration of leak detection for each position should last for 3 minutes
or more;
If the test result shows that there is leakage, the nut should be tightened
and tested again until there is no leakage;
After the leak detection is completed, wrap the exposed pipe connector of
indoor unit with thermal insulation material and wrap with insulation tape.

Test Run Instruction
1. Turn on the power supply.
2. Press the ON/OFF button on the remote controller to turn on the air conditioner.
3. Press the Mode button to switch the mode COOL and HEAT.
In each mode set as below:
COOL-Set the lowest temperature
HEAT-Set the highest temperature
4. Run about 8 minutes in each mode and check all functions are properly run and respond the
remote controller. Functions check as recommended:
4.1 If the outlet air temperature respond the cool and heat mode
4.2 If the water drains properly from the drainage hose
4.3 If the Louver and deflectors(optional) rotate properly
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5. Observe the test run state of the air conditioner at least 30 minutes.

6. After the successfully test run, return the normal setting and press ON/OFF button on the remote
controller to turn off the unit.

7. Inform the user to read this manual carefully before use, and demonstrate to the user how to use
the air conditioner, the necessary knowledge for service and maintenance, and the reminder for
storage of accessories.

Note:

If the ambient temperature is excess the range refer to section OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS, and it
can not run COOL or HEAT mode, lift the front panel and refer to the emergency button operation
to run the COOL and HEAT mode.

MAINTENANCE

« When cleaning, you must shut down the machine and cut off the power supply for more
than 5 minutes.

= Under no circumstances should the air conditioner be flushed with water.

= Volatile liquid (e.g. thinner or gasoline) will damage the air conditioner, so only use soft

A dry cloth or wet cloth dipped with neutral detergent to clean the air conditioner.

Warning |« Pay attention to cleaning the filter screen regularly to avoid dust covering which will
affect the filter screen effect. When the operating environment is dusty, the cleaning
frequency should be increased appropriately.

« After removing the filter screen, do not touch the fins of the indoor unit to avoid

scratching.
—> ' —>
@

Wring it dry Gentle wipe the unit surface
Tip: Wipe frequently to keep air conditioner clean and good appearance .

Clean the unit

® Grasp the raised handle on the filter by hand, and then pull the filter out in the direction
deviating from the unit, so that the upper edge of the filter is separated from the unit.
The filter can be removed by lifting the filter upwards.

Disassembly | « When installing the filter, first insert the lower end of the filter screen into the

and corresponding position of the unit, and then squeeze the upper end of the filter into the
assembly corresponding buckling position of the unit body.
of filter

\;’fﬂd'e 5’%%.“"‘\ =
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Opposite to the

direction of taking
out the filter

Clean the
filter Take out the filter Clean the filter with Replace the filter
from the unit soapy water and air dry it
Tip: When you find accumulated dust in the filter, please clean the filter in time to
ensure the clean, healthy and efficient operation inside the air conditioner.
First, Open the panel and take out the filter holder.
Use a dust catcher to clean the filter or replace a new one.
We suggest replace the filter 6 months or when get the reminder indicator CL on
e the indoor display. A y — ke holder
orreplace
filter of
Fresh Air

* When the air conditioner is not in use for a long time, do the following work:
Take out the batteries of the remote controller and disconnect the power supply of

. the air conditioner.

Serylce and |, When starting to use after long-term shutdown:

(il L 1. Clean the unit and filter screen;

2. Check whether there are obstacles at the air inlet and outlet of indoor and outdoor
units;

3. Check whether the drain pipe is unobstructed;

Install the batteries of the remote controller and check whether the power is on.
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MALFUNCTION

TROUBLESHOOTING

POSSIBLE CAUSES

The appliance does
not operate

Power failure/plug pulled out.

Damaged indoor/outdoor unit fan motor.

Faulty compressor thermomagnetic circuit breaker.

Faulty protective device or fuses.

Loose connections or plug pulled out.

It sometimes stops operating to protect the appliance.

Voltage higher or lower than the voltage range.

Active TIMER-ON function.

Damaged electronic control board.

Strange odor

Dirty air filter.

Noise of running water

Back flow of liquid in the refrigerant circulation.

A fine mist comes from
the air outlet

This occurs when the air in the room becomes very cold, for example
intheYCOOLINGYor YDEHUMIDIFYING/DRYYmodes.

A strange noise can be
heard

This noise is made by the expansion or contraction of the front panel
due to variations in temperature and does not indicate a problem.

Insufficient airflow,
eitherhot or cold

Unsuitable temperature setting.

Obstructed air conditioner intakes and outlets.

Dirty air filter.

Fan speed set at minimum.

Other sources of heat in the room.

No refrigerant.

The appliance does not
respond to commands

Remote control is not close enough to indoor unit.

The batteries of remote control need to be replaced.

Obstacles between remote control and signal receiver in indoor unit.

The display is off

Active DISPLAY function.

Power failure.

Switch off the air
conditioner immediately
and cut off the power
supply in the event of:

Strange noises during operation.

Faulty electronic control board.

Faulty fuses or switches.

Spraying water or objects inside the appliance.

Overheated cables or plugs.

Very strong smells coming from the appliance.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

ERROR CODE ON THE DISPLAY

In case of error, the display on the indoor unit shown the following error codes:

Display Description of the trouble
£l Indoor room temperature sensor fault
£c Indoor pipe temperature sensor fault
£3 Outdoor pipe temperature sensor fault
£ Refrigerant system leakage or fault
£h Malfunction of indoor fan motor
£n Outdoor ambient temperature sensor fault
£l Indoor and outdoor communication fault
£g Outdoor discharge temperature sensor fault
£g Outdoor IPM module fault
ER Outdoor current detect fault
£t Outdoor PCB EEPROM fault
EF Outdoor fan motor fault
EH Outdoor suction temperature sensor fault
CL Filter cleaning reminder
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ELIMINATION

Le symbole sur le produit ou sur 'emballage indique que le produit ne doit pas étre
considéré comme un normal déchet ménager, mais qu'il doit étre amené sur le point de
collecte approprié pour recycler les appareils électriques et électroniques. En éliminant
ce produit de fagon appropriée, on contribue a éviter des conséquences négatives
potentielles pour’environnement et pour la santé qui pourraientdériver d’'une élimination
inappropriée du produit. Pour des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce
produit, contacter le bureau municipal, le service local d’élimination des déchets ou le
magasin ou le produit a été acheté. Cette disposition est uniquement valable dans les
Etats-membres de I'UE.

0 - SYMBOLOGIE

Les pictogrammes reportés au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et
de maniére univoque les informations nécessaires pour une utilisation correcte de la
machine dans des conditions de sécurité.

Index

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des
prescriptions trés importantes, notamment pour ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le
non-respect peut comporter:

- danger pour la sécurité des opérateurs.

- perte de la garantie du contrat.

- dégagement de la responsabilité du fabricant.

DANGER
Il indique que I'appareil utilise un réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant fuit et
== qulil est exposé a une source d'ignition externe, un incendie risque de survenir.

( ) TENSION ELECTRIQUE DANGEREUSE
A Signale au personnel concerné que 'opération décrite présente, sielle n’est pas effectuée
— conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de provoquer une décharge électrique.

A ) DANGER GENERAL
A lI signale au personnel concerné que 'opération décrite présente, sielle n'est pas effectuée
——— conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des Iésions physiques.
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MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

LORS DE L’UTILISATION D’APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, IL EST IMPE-
RATIF DE SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
ESSENTIELLES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOCS

ELECTRIQUES ET DE BLESSURES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT :

=" 1. Document réservé aux termes de la loi avec interdiction de reproduction ou

=g

de transmission a tiers sans I'autorisation expresse de la société OLIMPIA
SPLENDID. Les machines peuvent subir des mises a jour et par conséquent
présenter des éléments différents de ceux qui sont représentés, sans que
cela constitue pour autant un préjudice pour les textes contenus dans ce
manuel.

Lire attentivement le présent manuel avant de procéder a toute opération
(installation, entretien, utilisation) et suivre scrupuleusement ce qui est
décrit dans chacun des chapitres.

Divulguez ces instructions a tout le personnel préposé au transport et
I'installation de la machine.

LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES
AUX PERSONNES OU AUX BIENS DERIVANT DU NON-RESPECT DES
NORMES CONTENUES DANS LE PRESENT LIVRET.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter a tout moment des modifications
a ces modeéles, tout en conservant les caractéristiques essentielles décrites
dans le présent manuel.

L'installation et I'entretien d’appareils pour la climatisation comme celui qui
est décrit dans ce manuel pourraient étre dangereux étant donné qu'il se
trouve a I'intérieur de ces appareils un gaz frigorigéne sous pression ainsi
que des composants électriques sous tension. Par conséquent I'installation,
la premiére mise en route et les phases successives d'entretien doivent étre
effectuées exclusivement par un personnel agréé et qualifié.

Les installations effectuées en dehors des instructions fournies par
le présent manuel et I'utilisation en dehors des limites de température
prescrites annulent la garantie.

L'entretien courant des filtres, le nettoyage général extérieur peuvent
étre effectués méme par I'utilisateur, étant donné que ces opérations ne
comportent pas de difficulté ou de danger.

Lors du montage, et a chaque opération d’entretien, il faut observer les
précautions citées dans le présent manuel et sur les étiquettes mises a
I'intérieur des appareils, ainsi qu’adopter toute les précautions suggérées
par le bon sens commun et par les Normes de Sécurité en vigueur sur le lieu
de 'installation.

10. Exécutez les opérations d'installation et d’entretien avec un
équipement adapté aux gaz inflammables.
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12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

1.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

Il faut toujours mettre des gants et chausser des lunettes de protection pour
effectuer les interventions sur le coté réfrigérant des appareils.

Les climatiseurs nE doIVENT PAS étre installés dans des piéces ou il
y a présence de gaz inflammables, gaz explosifs, dans des endroits trés
humides (buanderies, serres, etc.), ou dans des locaux ou se trouvent
d’autres machines produisant une importante source de chaleur.

En cas de remplacement de composants, utiliser exclusivement des piéces
de rechange originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANT! Afin de prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, il est indispensable
de couper le courant au disjoncteur principal avant d'effectuer des
branchements électriques et toute opération d’entretien sur les appareils.
Les foudres, les voitures et les téléphones mobiles a proximité peuvent
provoquer des défaillances. Débranchez électriquement I'unité pendant
plusieurs secondes, puis redémarrez le climatiseur.

Par des jours de pluie, il est conseillé de débrancher Ialimentation afin
d’éviter les tout commande causé par la foudre.

Si l'unité n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps ou que personne ne reste
dans la piece climatisée, il est conseillé de couper 'alimentation pour éviter
tout accident.

N'utilisez pas de détergents liquides ou corrosifs pour nettoyer I'appareil,
ne vaporisez pas d'eau ou d’autres liquides sur l'unité car ils pourraient
endommager les composants en plastique et méme causer des chocs
électriques.

Ne mouillez pas I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.

Des courts-circuits ou des incendies peuvent survenir.

En cas de défaillance (par exemple : bruit anormal, mauvaise odeur,
fumée, élévation anormale de température, fuites électriques, etc.), coupez
immédiatement I'alimentation électrique. Contactez votre revendeur local.
Ne pas laisser le climatiseur en fonction pendant de longues périodes
en présence d’'une humidité élevée ou de portes ou fenétres ouvertes.
L’humidité pourrait se condenser et mouiller ou endommager les meubles.
Ne pas brancher ou débrancher la fiche d'alimentation pendant le
fonctionnement. Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne pas toucher (s'il est en fonction) le produit avec les mains mouillées.
Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.

Ne pas placer le réchauffeur ou d’autres appareils a proximité du cordon
d’alimentation. Risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique.
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é 25. Veillez a ce que I'eau n’entre pas dans les piéces électriques.
Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie, une défaillance du produit ou des
chocs électriques.

é 26. N’ouvrez pas la grille d’entrée d’air lorsque I'appareil est en marche. Risque
de se blesser, d’étre électrocuté ou d’endommager le produit.

é 27. Ne bloquez pas I'entrée ou la sortie du débit d'air pour ne pas risquer
d’endommager le produit.

é 28. Ne pas introduire les doigts ou d’autres objets dans I'entrée ou dans la
sortie de I'air pendant que I'appareil est en fonction. La présence de piéces
tranchantes et en mouvement pourrait causer des blessures.

29. Ne pas boire I'eau qui sort de I'appareil.

Cela n’est pas hygiénique et provoquer de graves problémes pour la santé.
é 30. En cas de pertes de gaz d’autres appareils, aérez soigneusement
I'environnement avant de mettre en marche le climatiseur.
31.  Ne pas démonter, ni apporter de modifications a I'appareil.

32. Bien aérer la piéce si I'appareil est utilisé en méme temps qu’un poéle etc.

33. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour des usages autres que celui pour lequel il a été
congu.

34. Les personnes qui travaillent ou interviennent sur un circuit de
refroidissement doivent détenir une certification adéquate, délivrée par un
organisme d’évaluation accrédité, attestant de la capacité de manipuler les
liquides réfrigérants en toute sécurité et conformément a une spécification
d’évaluation reconnue par les associations professionnelles.

35. N'introduisez pas de gaz R32 dans I'atmosphére. Le R32 est un gaz a effet de
serre fluoré avec un potentiel de réchauffement global (PRG) = 675.

é 36. Les appareils décrits dans ce manuel sont conformes aux directives
européennes applicables et toutes les mises a jour ultérieures.
37. L'appareil contient du gaz inflammable A2L.Consultez ce manuel
pour connaitre la méthode d’installation correcte.

0.2- A PROPOS DES GAZ FLUORES

é ﬁ +  Cet appareil de climatisation contient des gaz fluorés. Pour des
informations spécifiques sur le type et la quantité de gaz, voir la

plaque signalétique appliquée a l'unité.

* Les opérations d’installation, I'assistance, entretien et la réparation de I'appareil
doivent étre confiées a un technicien certifié.

* Les opérations de désinstallation et de recyclage du produit doivent étre
confiées a du personnel technique certifié.
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* Si un détecteur de fuite est intégré dans le systéme, il est nécessaire de
s’assurer de I'absence de fuites au moins tous les 12 mois.

Lorsque vous effectuez des contrdles sur I'absence de fuite de I'unité, veuillez

tenir un registre détaillé de toutes les inspections consignées.

Caution : Risk of fire

~——

Ja.

* Avant de commencer a travailler sur I'appareil, contrdler la zone environnante
afin de s’assurer de I'absence de risque d’incendie ou de combustion. Pour
réparer le systeme de réfrigération, prendre les précautions suivantes avant

~— d'intervenir sur le systeme.

La zone DOIT étre controlée avec un détecteur de fluides prévu a cet
effet avant et durant le travail, afin que le technicien soit a connaissance
de la présence d’atmosphéres potentiellement inflammables. S’assurer
que I'appareil de détection des fuites puisse étre utilisé avec des fluides
frigorigénes inflammables, et par conséquent, qu’il ne produise pas
d’étincelles et qu'il soit suffisamment étanche ou intrinséquement sécurisé.

Les détecteurs électroniques de fuites pourraient avoir besoin d’étre

étalonnés. Le cas échéant, ils devront étre étalonnés dans une zone exempte

de fluide frigorigéne.

S’assurer que le détecteur ne soit pas une source potentielle de combustion

et qu'il soit adapté au fluide frigorigéne utilisé. L'appareil de détection doit

étre configuré a un pourcentage du LFL du fluide frigorigéne et étre étaloné
pour le fluide frigorigene utilisé ; le pourcentage approprié de gaz (25 %
max.) doit étre confirmé.

Les fluides pour la détection des pertes sont adaptés a la plupart des

réfrigérants. Les détersifs qui contiennent du chlore DOIVENT étre évités.

Risque de corrosion de la tuyauterie en cuivre.

Si une fuite est soupgonnée, procéder a I'extinction de toute flamme vive.

Toutes les sources de combustion (méme une cigarette allumée) doivent

étre tenues a bonne distance du lieu ou se déroulent toutes les opérations

durant lesquelles le fluide frigorigéne inflammable pourrait étre libéré dans

I'espace environnant.

S'assurer que I'espace soit bien ventilé avant d'intervenir sur le systéeme ;

s’assurer de la présence d’un niveau de ventilation continu.

Avant de toute opération, toujours contréler que :

* les condensateurs soient déchargés.

L'opération doit étre réalisée en toute sécurité pour éviter la formation
d’étincelles ;

* |'absence d’éléments électriques sous tension et que les cables ne soient
pas exposés durant le chargement, la récupération ou la vidange du
systéme ;

* la présence de continuité de la mise a la terre.

Vérifier que le cablage ne soit pas soumis a l'usure, a la corrosion, a une

pression excessive, aux vibrations, aux arétes vives ou a tout autre effet

néfaste sur 'environnement.
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%a.
9b.

10.

En cas d'intervention a I'intérieur du circuit réfrigérant pour effectuer
des réparations ou pour toute autre raison, suivre des procédures
conventionnelles :

* retirer le fluide frigorigéne ;

purger le circuit avec du gaz inerte ;

évacuer ;

purger a nouveau avec un gaz inerte ;

ouvrir le circuit en coupant ou par brasage.

L'azote sans oxygene (OFN) DOIT étre purgé dans le systéme avant et
pendant le processus de brasage.

En cas d'utilisation de la charge OFN finale, le systéme doit étre mis
a pression atmosphérique pour permettre I'exécution du travail. Cette
opération est absolument indispensable pour réaliser des opérations de
brasage sur les canalisations.

La charge du fluide frigorigéne doit étre conservée dans les bidons de
garde. Le systeme doit étre « nettoyé » avec du nitrogéne sans oxygene
(OFN) pour sécuriser I'unité. Il pourrait étre nécessaire de répéter plusieurs
fois le processus. NE PAS utiliser d'air comprimé ou d’oxygéne pour cette
opération.

10a. Durantle rechargement du systeme, s’assurer de ’ABSENCE de contamination

1.

12

13.

14,

par différents éléments. Les tuyaux ou les conduites DOIVENT étre les plus
courts possible pour réduire au minimum leur contenu en réfrigérant.
Maintenir les bidons en position verticale. Utiliser uniquement des bidons
appropriés a la récupération de fluides frigorigénes. Les bidons doivent étre
dotés d’une vanne de limitation de pression et de vannes d’arrét associées
en bon état. Un kit d’échelles de pesage étalonnées doit également étre
disponible.

Les tuyaux doivent étre munis de raccords de déconnexion et ne pas
présenter de fuites. Avant d'utiliser la machine de récupération, vérifier
qu’elle ait été correctement entretenue et que les éventuels composants
électriques associés soient étanches, pour empécher tout allumage en cas
de fuite du fluide frigorigéne.

S'assurer que le systéme de réfrigération soit mis a la terre avant de
procéder au remplissage du systéme avec du fluide frigorigéne. Une fois
le remplissage terminé, étiqueter le systeme. Veiller a ne pas surcharger le
systeme de réfrigération.

Avant de procéder au remplissage, le systéme doit étre soumis au test
de pression avec OFN puis au test d’étanchéité une fois le templissage
terminé, mais avant sa mise en marche. Il est nécessaire d’effectuer un test
d’étanchéité supplémentaire avant de quitter le site.

14a. Retirer le réfrigérant en toute sécurité. Transférer le réfrigérant dans les

bombonnes en utilisant les bidons de récupération. Prévoir le bon nombre
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de bidons pour contenir toute la charge. Tous les bidons sont étiquetés pour
ce type de réfrigérant (bombonnes spéciales pour collecte de réfrigérant).
Les bombonnes doivent étre munies de limiteur de pression et de vanne de
fermeture correspondante en bon état. Les bombonnes vides sont évacuées
et, le cas échéant, refroidies avant la récupération.

14b.L’équipement de récupération doit étre a la portée du technicien, dans de

bonnes conditions et assorti d’instructions pour I'usage, outre étre adapté
a la collecte de tous les réfrigérants (également inflammables). Une série de
balances étalonnées doivent étre disponibles et en bon état. Veérifier que les
tuyaux soient en bon état et munis de joints de déconnexion sans fuites.

14c¢. Avant d’utiliser la machine pour la récupération, vérifier qu’elle soit en bon

15.

16.

17.

19.

20.
21.

état, bien entretenue et que tous les composants électriques soient scellés

pour empécher I'allumage en cas d’échappement du réfrigérant. En cas de

doute, contacter le fabricant.

Le fluide frigorigene doit étre restitué au fournisseur de fluide dans le bidon

de récupération approprié, en rédigeant la Note de Transfert des Déchets.

NE PAS mélanger les fluides frigorigénes dans les dispositifs de collecte et,

notamment, pas dans les bidons.

S’assurer que, en cas d'utilisation d’un appareil de remplissage, aucune

contamination entre les différents fluides frigorigénes ne soit possible.

Les tubes flexibles doivent étre les plus courts possibles afin de réduire au

minimum la quantité de réfrigérant qu’ils contiennent.

L'unité ne doit étre ni trouée ni brilée.

Les composants électriques a remplacer, DOIVENT étre appropriés et

correspondre aux spécifications de I'appareil. Chaque opération de

maintenance DOIT étre effectuée de la maniere décrite dans ce manuel. En
cas de doute, contacter le fabricant.

Appllquer les contrles suivants
* Les dimensions de la piece ou se trouvent les parties contenant le
réfrigérant sont appropriées ala quantité de charge actuelle de réfrigérant ;

* Le dispositif de ventilation fonctionne correctement et les sorties ne sont
pas obstruées ;

* Les marquages sur I'unité sont toujours visibles et lisibles, autrement ils
doivent étre corrigés ;

* Les tuyauteries ou les composants contenant du réfrigérant DOIVENT étre
installés dans un lieu ou aucune substance ne peut les corroder, a moins
que les composants ne soient constitués de matériaux intrinséquement
résistants a la corrosion ou soient bien protégés contre ce risque.

Les gaz réfrigérants sont inodores.

Concernant I'élimination et le marquage (au moyen de signes) de I'appareil

contenant du gaz réfrigérant, se référer aux réglementations locales.
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0.3-

04-

22. Stockage de I'appareil :

L'emballage de stockage doit étre solide afin que I'appareil ne puisse pas
étre endommagé et pour éviter toute éventuelle perte de gaz réfrigérant.

23. Le réfrigérant récupéré ne doit pas étre chargé dans un autre systéme de
réfrigération sauf s'il a été nettoyé et contrélé.

24, Le démantélement DOIT étre effectué par un technicien qualifié, lequel DOIT
utiliser correctement les EPI et DOIT parfaitement connaitre I'équipement.
Tous les réfrigérants DOIVENT étre récupérés de fagon sécurisée. Toujours
prélever un échantillon d’huile et de réfrigérant avant de vider le circuit.

25. Avant de procéder a toute opération de démontage :

- Isoler électriquement le systeme.

- S'assurer de disposer d’équipements de manutention mécanique pour la
manutention des bombonnes, le cas échéant.

- Les équipements et les bombonnes de récupération DOIVENT étre aux
normes.

26. L'équipement doit étre étiqueté pour indiquer qu’il a été désactivé et vidé
de son réfrigérant. L'étiquette doit étre datée et signée. S’assurer que
I'équipement dispose d’étiquettes indiquant qu'il contient un réfrigérant
inflammable.

27. Si les compresseurs ou les huiles de compresseurs doivent étre éliminés,
s'assurer qu'ils aient été vidés a un niveau acceptable afin que le réfrigérant
inflammable ne reste pas dans le lubrifiant. Le processus de vidange doit étre
effectué avant de retourner le compresseur aux fournisseurs. Pour accélérer
ce processus, seul le chauffage électrique du corps du compresseur doit
étre utilisé.

UTILISATION PREVUE
* Le climatiseur doit étre utilisé exclusivement pour produire de I'air chaud ou
froid (au choix) dans le seul but de rendre agréable la température ambiante.
* Un usage impropre des appareils (extérieur et intérieur) avec d’éventuels
dommages causés aux personnes, aux biens ou aux animaux dégage la société
OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute responsabilité.

ZONES A RISQUE
* Ninstallez pas de climatiseurs dans des environnements contenant des gaz
inflammables, des gaz explosifs, des environnements trés humides (laveries,
serres, etc.) ou dans des pieces ou d’autres machines qui géneérent une forte
source de chaleur, a proximité d’une source d’eau salée ou sulfureuse.
* N'utilisez PAS de gaz, d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables a proximité
du climatiseur.
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* Le climatiseur n’est pas équipé de ventilateur pour introduire de I'air frais a
I'intérieur de la piéce ; pour assurer I'aération, ouvrez les portes et les fenétres.

* Installertoujours un interrupteur automatique et prévoir un circuit d’alimentation
dédie.

N’utilisez ce produit que conformément aux spécifications indiquées dans
cette notice. Toute utilisation autre que celle spécifiée risquerait d’entrainer
de graves blessures. LE FABRICANT N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE
EN CAS DE DOMMAGES CORPORELS OU MATERIELS RESULTANT DU NON-
RESPECT DES CONSIGNES FIGURANT DANS CE MANUEL.

0.5-

a.

CONTROLES A EFFECTUER AVANT L'INSTALLATION

Contrdles de la zone

Avant de commencer a travailler sur des systémes contenant des liquides réfrigérants
inflammables, des contréles de sécurité sont nécessaires afin de minimiser le risque
d'ignition.

Pour réparer un systéme de réfrigération, il est nécessaire de respecter les consignes
suivantes avant de travailler sur le systeme.

Procédure de travail
Le travail doit étre effectué selon une procédure contrdlée afin de minimiser le risque
de présence de gaz ou de vapeurs inflammables lors de 'exécution des taches.

Zone de travail générale

Tout le personnel d’entretien et ceux qui travaillent dans la zone locale doivent étre
formés sur la nature du travail effectué.

Evitez de travailler dans des espaces exigus.

Coupez 'alimentation dans 'espace qui entoure la zone de travail.

Assurez-vous que les conditions dans la zone sont slres en vérifiant le matériel
inflammable.

Contréle de la présence de liquide réfrigérant

La zone doit étre contrélée avec un détecteur de réfrigérant spécifique avant, durant et
apres 'exécution du travail afin de garantir que le technicien est informé de la présence
d'atmosphéres potentiellement inflammables.

Vérifiez que 'équipement de détection des fuites utilisé convient a une utilisation avec
des liquides réfrigérant inflammables, c'est-a-dire qu'il ne provoque pas d'étincelles,
qu'il est correctement fermé ou intrinséquement sir.
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e. Présence d'extincteurs
S'il est nécessaire d'effectuer des travaux a haute température sur le systeme de
réfrigération ou ses composants, un systéme anti-incendie approprié doit étre prévue.
Positionnez des extincteurs a base de CO2 ou de la poussiére seche a proximité de la
zone de chargement.

f.  Aucune source d’ignition
Aucune personne travaillant sur des systémes de réfrigération et exposée au contact
avec des tubes qui contiennent ou contenaient du liquide réfrigérant inflammable ne
doit utiliser des sources d'ignition pour éviter le risque d'incendie ou d'explosion.
Toute source d'ignition possible, y compris lafumée de cigarette, doit étre maintenue & une
distance sécuritaire du site d'installation, de réparation, d’enlévement ou d'élimination, ou
une perte de liquide de refroidissement risque de se produire dans 'espace environnant.
Avant d'effectuer le travail, assurez-vous que les alentours de 'appareil sont exempts
de substances inflammables ou de risques d'ignition.
Les indications d'INTERDICTION DE FUMER doivent étre signalées.

g. Zone ventilée
Assurez-vous que lazone estouverte ou qu'elle estcorrectement ventilée avant d'interagir
avec le systéme ou d'effectuer toute opération a haute température.
Assurez une ventilation constante pendant la période de fonctionnement.
La ventilation doit disperser en toute sécurité tout réfrigérant dégagé et, si possible,
l'expulser vers I'extérieur dans I'atmosphere.

h. Contréle du systéme de réfrigération

En cas de modification, les composants électriques doivent étre adaptés a 'usage et

conformes aux spécifications correctes. Suivez toujours les lignes directrices du fabricant

concernant I'entretien et 'assistance technique. En cas de doute, consultez le service
d'assistance technique du fabricant. Les systémes qui utilisent des liquides réfrigérants
inflammables doivent subir les contréles suivants

* lataille de la charge doit correspondre & celle de la chambre ou sont installés les
composants contenant le liquide réfrigérant ;

* lessystemes etles sorties doivent fonctionner correctement et ne pas étre obstrués ;

* siun circuit frigorifique indirect est utilisé, la présence de liquide réfrigérant dans le
circuit secondaire doit étre vérifiée ; le marquage apposé aux systémes doit rester
visible et lisible en permanence ;

* les marquages et les indications illisibles doivent étre corrects ;

* e tube ou les composants frigorifiques doivent étre installés dans une position ou
ils ne risquent pas d'étre exposés a des substances susceptibles de corroder les
composants contenant le liquide réfrigérant, amoins qu'ils ne soient fabriqués a partir
de matériaux intrinséquementrésistants a la corrosion ou protégés convenablement
par des agents corrosifs.
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i. Controles des dispositifs électriques

Les opérations de réparation et 'entretien des composants électriques doivent prévoir

les contrdles de sécurité initiaux et les procédures d'inspection des composants.

En cas de panne pouvant nuire a la sécurité, aucune alimentation électrique ne doit

étre reliée au circuit avant d’avoir été correctement réparée. Si le défaut ne peut pas

étre réparé immédiatement, mais qu'il est nécessaire de poursuivre 'opération, utilisez

une solution temporaire appropriée. Cette solution doit étre signalée au propriétaire du

systeme afin d'informer toutes les parties. Les contréles de sécurité initiaux sont :

* ladécharge des condenseurs : cette opération doit étre effectuée en toute sécurité
pour éviter la formation d'étincelles ;

« l'absence d'exposition des composants et des cablages électriques a des tensions
pendant la charge, la réparation ou la purification du systéme ;

* lacontinuité de la mise a la terre.

. Opérations de réparation des composants hermétiques

+ Pendant les travaux de réparation des composants hermétiques, toutes les lignes
d'alimentation électrique doivent étre déconnectées de I'appareil avant le retrait
éventuel des capots étanches a I'air, efc.

S'ilestabsolument nécessaire d'avoir une alimentation électrique pour I'équipement
pendant 'entretien, il est nécessaire de prévoir un détecteur de fuite constamment
actifau pointle plus critique pour signaler une situation potentiellement dangereuse.

+ Faites notamment attention a ce qui suit pour vous assurer qu’en cas d'intervention
surles composants électriques, le logement n’est pas modifié de maniére a affecter
le niveau de protection. Cela inclut les dommages aux cables, le nombre excessif de
connexions, les bornes non fabriquées conformément aux spécifications d'origine,
les dommages aux joints, l'installation incorrecte des fermetures, etc.

*  Assurez-vous que les appareils sont solidement montés.

*  Assurez-vous que les joints ou les matériaux d'étanchéité ne sont pas détériorés
au point qu'ils ne peuvent plus étre utilisés pour empécher I'entrée d’atmosphéres
inflammables. Les composants de rechange doivent étre conformes aux spécifications
du fabricant.

[D=" Lutilisation de produits d’étanchéité a base de silicone peut nuire a 'efficacité de

certains types d’équipement de détection de fuites. Les composants a sécurité
intrinséque ne doivent pas étre isolés avant d’y travailler dessus.
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Accessoires

Unité intérieure

X2 Kxﬁ

Télécommande Pile AAA Vis Manuel d’utilisation Filtre a 4 épaisseurss

X6 f X2 171 /KZ

Joint d'extension Ancrages en Support arriere pour Tuyau rigide Tuyau a air frais
plastique tuyaux

2 x4

Ecrous pour tuyau

e Couvre-manche mural
de réfrigérant

Unité extérieure

x2 X2

Tuyau d'évacuation Ruban isolant Scellant

] e ] =

Adaptateurs Joint de drainage (certains Tuyau d'isolation
modeéles uniquement)
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NOM DES PIECES

Unité intérieure

Filtre a air

Plaque de montage

Ensemble de
tuvau a air frais

Sortie d'air

Déflecteur d'air et volet . .
Filet de protection

Tuyau de raccordement
du réfrigérant

Unité extérieure

Entrée d'air

Sortie d'air

Tuyau de drainage

Cablage de connexion
Capot de protection
de la valve

Robinet de gaz
(Valve basse pression)

Valve a liquide
(Valve haute pression)

Avec le capot de protection retiré

Note : Cette figure peut étre différente de I'objet réel. Toujours considérer ce
dernier comme référence.
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NOM DES PIECES

Ecran intérieur

wa

il

N° Voyant

Fonction

1| Bs

Indicateur de minuterie, de température et de codes d'erreur.

2| o

S’allume lorsque la fonction Air frais est activée.

A

S'allume lorsque le Wi-Fi est activé.

|0

indicateur d'état de la qualité de I'air.

Note :

Le climatiseur ajuste automatiquement la luminosité de I'écran et le son du buzzer en fonction
de l'intensité de la lumiere ambiante. Lorsque le climatiseur détecte une faible lumiere
ambiante pendant un certain temps, il éteint automatiquement I'écran temporairement. En
présence d’une télécommande ou d’une application, I'écran affichera une faible luminosité
pendant une courte période et le buzzer répondra a un volume plus faible. Lorsque le
climatiseur détecte que la lumiere ambiante est forte pendant un certain temps, il quittera

I’état ci-dessus.

La forme et la position des boutons et des indicateurs peuvent varier selon le modéle,
mais leur fonction reste la méme.
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Ecran de contréle a distance

N° Symboles Signification
1 =3 Indicateur de batterie
2 O Mode AUTO (automatique) -
3 e Mode COOL (refroidissement) H@ a = n—_-,,K,
4 0% Mode DRY (sec) O & o % %
5 5'5 Mode FAN only (ventilateur uniquement) D E
6 Red Mode HEAT (chauffage) l_l BBL;”
7 g Mode ECO (écologique) ]
8 @ Minuterie
9 B B§ Indicateur de température
Vitesse du ventilateur :
10 F® mmn Automatique/ basse/ basse-moyenne/ ) (mes) (eome
moyenne/ moyenne-haute/ haute
11 l,’( Fonction Muet MODE! (TwRBO) (TIMER
12 P Fonction TURBO
13 [é Oscillation verticale N
14 m Oscillation horizontale i3 FAh =
15 ) Fonction SLEEP b 4
16 4 Fonction Santé 2
17 Pl Fonction | FEEL R ———
18 8H Fonction Chauffage 8° C
19 = Indicateur de signal PERLAY DI FEELTHEALTY)
20 = Vent léger
21 a8 Sécurité enfants
22 F Ecran ON/OFF
23 Fonction GEN
24 < Fonction Nettoyage automatique
25 @ Anti-moisissure
26 Air frais

/N La présentation a I'écran et certaines fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier
selon le modele.
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TELECOMMANDE

N° Bouton Fonction

1 Allumer/éteindre le climatiseur.

2 ~ Augmenter la température ou les heures réglées pour la minuterie.

3 v Diminuer la température ou les heures réglées pour la minuterie.

4 MODE Sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).

Activer/désactiver la fonction ECO.

5 ECO Appuyer de facon prolongée pour activer/désactiver la fonction de chauffage
(HEAT) 8 °C.
6 TURBO Activer/désactiver la fonction TURBO.

Pour sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur : auto (automatique)/mute
7 FAN (silence)/low (basse)/low-mid (basse-moyenne)/mid (moyenne)/mid-high
(moyenne-haute)/high (haute)/turbo

8 TIMER Configurer ’heure d’activation/désactivation de la minuterie.

9 SLEEP Activer/désactiver la fonction SLEEP (sommeil).

10 DISPLAY Allumer/éteindre I'écran a LED et lumiére bleue.

11 12 Activer/désactiver le mouvement vertical du volet et I'arréter dans la position

- souhaitée.

12 ==} Activer/désactiver le mouvement horizontal du volet et I'arréter dans la position
souhaitée.

13 | FEEL Activer/désactiver la fonction | FEEL (ressenti).
Activer/désactiver la fonction MUTE (silence).

14 MUTE

Appuyer sur ce bouton de fagon prolongée pour activer/désactiver la fonction
GEN

15 | MODE + TIMER | Activer/désactiver la fonction CHILD- LOCK (sécurité enfants).

16 | GENTLE WIND | Activer/désactiver la fonction GENTLE WIND (vent léger).

Activer/désactiver la fonction SELF-CLEAN (nettoyage automatique) lors de

17 HEALTH e
I'extinction.

18 FRESH AIR Acti\{er/désactiver la fonction Fresh Air (air frais) et sélectionner la vitesse du
ventilateur.

A La présentation a I'écran et certaines fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier

selon le modele.

La forme et la position des boutons et des indicateurs peuvent varier selon le modéle,

mais leur fonction reste la méme.

AX L'appareil confirme la bonne réception de la commande de chaque bouton en
émettant bip sonore.

P>
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TELECOMMANDE

Remplacement des piles
Retirer le couvercle des piles a I'arriére de la télécommande en le faisant glisser dans le sens
de la fleche.
Installer les piles conformément au sens (+ et -) indiqué sur la télécommande. Réinstaller le
couvercle de la batterie en le faisant glisser en place.

/A Utiliser 2 piles LRO3 AAA (1,5 V).
Ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.
Remplacer les anciennes piles par des neuves du méme
type lorsque I'écran n'est plus lisible.
Ne pas jeter les piles parmi les déchets urbains non triés.
Une collecte séparée de ces déchets pour un traitement
spécial est nécessaire.

A Pour certains modeéles de télécommande, il est possible de programmer I'affichage de la
température en choisissant parmi °C et °F.

1.Appuyer et maintenir le bouton [TURBO| pendant 5 secondes pour passer en mode
changement ;

2.Appuyer et maintenir le bouton TURBO jusqu'a ce qu'il passe a °Cet °F ;

3.Relacher le bouton et patienter 5 secondes. La fonction sera sélectionnée.

Note :

1. Diriger la télécommande vers le climatiseur.

2. Vérifier qu'il n'y ait aucun objet entre la télécommande et le récepteur de signal dans
I'unité intérieure.

3. Ne jamais laisser la télécommande exposée aux rayons du soleil.

4. Garder la télécommande a une distance d'au moins 1 m du téléviseur ou autres appareils
électriques.
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TELECOMMANDE

La fonction de refroidissement
permet au climatiseur de
refroidir la piece tout en
réduisant I'humidité de 'air.

coOLZE

Pour activer la fonction de refroidissement
(COOL), appuyer sur le bouton

jusqu'a ce que le symbole % apparaisse a
I’écran.

Avec le bouton v ou A, régler une
température inférieure a celle de la piece.

Mode Ventilateur, ventilation
d'air uniquement.
Pour régler le mode ventilateur (FAN),

. N ale
appuyer sur Jusqu'a ce que -

apparaisse a I'écran.

Cette fonction réduit I'numidité
de I'air pour rendre la piece plus
confortable.

Pour régler le mode sec (DRY), appuyer sur
jusqu'a ce que % apparaisse a
I’écran. Une fonction automatique de
préréglage est activée.

DRY &%

‘FI

AUTO )| Mode automatique.

Pour régler le mode ventilateur (AUTO),
appuyer sur jusqu'a ce que O
apparaisse a I'écran.

En mode AUTO, le mode de fonctionnement
sera réglé automatiquement en fonction de la
température ambiante.

HEAT %¢ La fonction chauffage permet au

climatiseur de chauffer la piéce.
Pour activer la fonction de chauffage (HEAT),

appuyer sur le bouton jusqu'é ce que

le symbole - apparaisse a I'écran.

Avec le bouton~ ou A, régler une
température supérieure a celle de la piéce.
/A Enfonctionnement CHAUFFAGE, I'appareil
peut activer automatiquement un cycle de
dégivrage, indispensable pour éliminer le givre
du condenseur pour restaurer la fonction
d'échange thermique. Cette procédure dure
généralement de 2 a 10 minutes. Pendant le
dégivrage, le ventilateur de I'unité intérieure
s'arréte. Apreés le dégivrage, il repasse
automatiquement en mode CHAUFFAGE.
(Pour le marché nord-américain)

Si nécessaire, appuyer 10 fois sur le bouton
ECO dans un délai de 8 secondes en mode
chauffage (HEAT) pour activer le dégivrage
forcé. Cela permettra de dégivrer la glace
extérieure beaucoup plus rapidement.

i>

Modifier la vitesse de

FAN simll  fonctionnement du ventilateur.
Appuyer sur le bouton pour régler la vitesse
du ventilateur, elle peut étre réglée sur AUTO
(automatique)/MUTE (slience)/LOW (basse)/LOW-
MID (basse-moyenne)/MID (moyenne)/MID-HIGH
(moyenne-haute)/HIGH (haute)/TURBO, de
maniére circulaire.

_(Clignotant)

Cl‘,lllll —» 4> *l—b*ll
PP RGP P

1. Appuyer simultanément et de fagon prolongée sur
et (TIMER] pour activer cette fonction, puis
procéder de méme pour désactiver cette fonction.

2. Sous cette fonction, aucun bouton ne sera actif.
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TELECOMMANDE

Fonction MINUTERIE (TIMER) ----

TIMER ON (Minuterie activée)

TIMER ® F"our allgmer automatiquement
I'appareil.

Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, il est possible de

configurer la fonction TIMER ON (minuterie

activée).

Pour régler I'heure de démarrage

automatique, suivre la procédure indiquée ci-

dessous :

1. Appuyer une fois sur le bouton [TIMER]

pour régler la mise sous tension, O et o0

apparaitront sur I'écran et clignoteront.

2. Appuyer sur les boutons A ou v pour régler

I’heure de démarrage de la minuterie

souhaitée. A chaque pression du bouton, le

temps augmente/diminue d'une demi-heure

entre 0 et 10 heures et d'une heure entre 10

et 24 heures.

3. Appuyer une deuxieme fois sur le bouton

[TIMER] pour confirmer.

4. Une fois la minuterie réglée, configurer le
mode de fonctionnement
(Cool/Heat/Auto/Fan/Dry), en appuyant sur le

bouton . Puis régler la vitesse du
ventilateur souhaitée en appuyant sur le
bouton . Appuyer ensuite sur A ouw
pour régler la température de
fonctionnement souhaitée.

Pour ANNULER le réglage, appuyer sur le

bouton | TIMER|.

Fonction MINUTERIE (TIMER) ----
TIMER OFF (Minuterie désactivée)

Pour éteindre
TIMERO automatiquement l'appareil.
Lorsque I'appareil est éteint, il est possible de
configurer la fonction TIMER OFF (minuterie
désactivée).
Pour régler I’heure d’extinction automatique,
suivre la procédure indiquée ci-dessous :

1. Confirmer que l'appareil est allumé (ON).
2. Appuyer une premiere fois sur le bouton

TIMER| pour configurer I’extinction.

3. Appuyer sur ~ ou v pour régler la
minuterie.
4. Appuyer une deuxieme fois sur le bouton

TIMER| pour confirmer.
Pour ANNULER le réglage, appuyer sur le

bouton LTIMER],

Note : Toute programmation doit étre
effectuée dans les 5 secondes, sinon
le réglage sera annulé.

Fonction OSCILLATION (SWING)

E m
1. Appuyer sur le bouton SWING pour activer
le volet,

%
1.1 Appuyer sur [S pour activer les volets

horizontaux et les faire osciller de haut en
bas. E apparaitra sur I'écran.

1.2 Appuyer sur ¥\ pour activer les volets
verticaux et les faire osciller de gauche a
droite. W apparaitra sur I'écran.

1.3 Répéter |'opération pour arréter le
mouvement d’oscillation a I'angle actuel.
2. Si les volets verticaux sont positionnés
manuellement sous les volets, ils permettent
de déplacer le flux d'air directement vers la
droite ou vers la gauche.

%
3. Appuyer sur [5 ou pendant 3 secondes
pour sélectionner d’autres angles de direction
du flux d'air.

ﬁ[._, [-—b[,—-bl:—b[ifb e

ialnd phds ity |
e m e m o« 4“-!)

/A Ne jamais positionner les volets
manuellement, ceci pourrait sérieusement
endommager le mécanisme !

/A Ne jamais mettre les doigts, batons ou
autres objets dans les bouches d’entrée ou
de sortie d’air. Ce type contact avec des
piéces sous tension peut provoquer des
dommages ou des blessures imprévisibles.
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TURBO @

Pour activer la fonction Turbo, appuyer sur le
bouton [TURBO|, 4 apparaitra sur I'écran.
Appuyer a nouveau pour annuler cette
fonction.

En mode COOL (refroidissement)/HEAT
(chauffage), en sélectionnant la fonction
TURBO, l'appareil passe en mode de
refroidissement rapide ou de chauffage
rapide et active la vitesse de ventilateur la
plus élevée pour permettre un flux d'air
important.

MUTE

1. Pour activer cette fonction, appuyer sur le

bouton LMUTE] w7’ apparaitra sur I’écran.

Appuyer a nouveau pour désactiver la fonction.
2. Lorsque la fonction MUTE (silence) est
activée, la télécommande affiche la vitesse
automatique du ventilateur et 'unité intérieure
fonctionne a la vitesse de ventilateur la plus
basse pour obtenir une sensation de silence.

3. En appuyant sur le bouton FAN
(ventilateur)/TURBO, la fonction MUTE (silence)
sera annulée. La fonction MUTE (silence) ne peut
pas étre activée en mode DRY (sec).

SLEEP ) Programme de flon'cti'onnement
automatique préréglé.

Pour activer la fonction SLEEP (sommeil),

appuyer sur le bouton . 9 apparaitra

sur I'écran.

Appuyer a nouveau pour annuler cette

fonction.

Aprés 10 heures de fonctionnement en mode

SLEEP (sommeil), le climatiseur passera au

mode de réglage précédent.

| FEEL iﬁ Programme de flonlcti'onnement
automatique préréglé.

Pour activer cette fonction, appuyer sur le

bouton [LFEEL] §{ apparaitra sur I’écran.

Appuyer a nouveau pour désactiver la
fonction.

Cette fonction permet a la télécommande de
mesurer la température a son emplacement
actuel, et d'envoyer ce signal au climatiseur
pour optimiser la température ambiante et
assurer le confort.

Sous ce mode, I'appareil régle
automatiquement le
fonctionnement pour économiser
de I'énergie.
Appuyer sur le bouton . apparait sur
|'écran et I'appareil passe en mode ECO.
Appuyer a nouveau pour désactiver ce mode.
Note : La fonction ECO est disponible dans les
modes HEAT (chauffage) et COOL

(refroidissement).
Allumer/éteindre I’écran a LED
DISRLAY sur le panneau.
Appuyer sur le bouton DISPLAY pour éteindre

I'écran a LED sur le panneau. Appuyer a nouveau
pour allumer I'écran a LED.

eco @
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Allumer/éteindre I'écran a LED

E et la lumiere bleue.

1.Allumer d’abord 'unité intérieure et
appuyer sur le bouton MUTE pendant 3

secondes pour activer la fonction, et
procéder de méme pour la désactiver.

2.Sous cette fonction, appuyer brievement
sur pour sélectionner la limite de
puissance consommée (L1 minimum, L2
moyenne, L3 maximum)

3.Sélectionner OFF et patienter 2 secondes
pour quitter le mode.

1.Méthode 1 : Appuyer sur le bouton DISPLAY 6
fois dans un délai de 8 secondes.

2.Méthode 2 : Appuyer 6 fois sur le bouton ECO
dans un délai de 8 secondes.

3.Méthode 3 : Appuyer sur le bouton MODE
pendant plus de 3 secondes.

L'appareil émettra 2 bips sonores et les indications

CF ou AP s'afficheront sur |'écran intérieur.

Pour visualiser le manuel d’utilisation du Wi-Fi,

cadrer le QR CODE.

FR -

Pour activer cette fonction, éteindre d'abord
I'unité intérieure, puis appuyer sur le bouton

HEALTH |, |"appareil émettra un bip sonore.

rac] a N ) R S
pparaitra sur I’écran a LED intérieur et
=" apparaitra sur |'écran a distance.
1. Cette fonction aide a éliminer la saleté, les
bactéries, etc. accumulées de I'évaporateur
intérieur.
2. L’exécution de cette fonction prend environ
30 minutes, apres quoi I'appareil reviendra au
mode de préréglage. Appuyer sur le bouton ©
pour annuler la fonction pendant son exécution.
L'appareil émettra 2 bips sonores lorsque
I'opération sera terminée ou si elle est annulée.
1l est normal que I'appareil fasse du bruit
pendant ce processus sachant que les
matiéres plastiques se dilatent avec la
chaleur et se contractent avec le froid.

Nous vous suggérons d'utiliser cette fonction
dans les conditions ambiantes suivantes afin
d’éviter le déclenchement des dispositifs de
protection de sécurité.

Unité intérieure [Température < 30 °C (86 °F)

5 °C (41°F) < Température < 30 °C
(86 °F)

Unité extérieure

A\ Il est suggéré d'exécuter cette fonction tous

les 3 mois.

1.Pour activer cette fonction, appuyer sur le
bouton pendant plus de 3 secondes.
X6 (@GOE) apparaitra sur I’écran a distance.
Appuyer a nouveau pour désactiver la
fonction.
2.Cette fonction démarre automatiquement le
mode HEAT (chauffage) lorsque la
température ambiante est inférieure a 8 °C
(46 °F) et reviendra en veille si la température
atteint 9 °C (48 °F).
3.Si la température ambiante est supérieure a
18 °C (64 °F), I'appareil quittera
automatiquement cette fonction.
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TELECOMMANDE

1.Allumer I'unité intérieure et passer en mode Cette fonction permet de détecter certains types

COOL, puis appuyer sur GENTLE WIND
pour activer cette fonction. %: apparaitra
sur I'écran.
Procéder de méme pour désactiver la
fonction.

2.Cette fonction fermera automatiquement
les volets verticaux pour une sensation de
brise légére et agréable.

FRESH
Appuyer sur la touche AR (air frais) pour
activer la fonction.
Puis sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur
souhaitée.
Les éléments suivants s'afficheront a I'écran :

Vltes_se élevée du Vitesse moyenne
ventilateur  (cignor lsa8) > duventilateur Lo )
)
lan |

Cette fonction permet de
pomper l'air frais de |'extérieur
vers l'intérieur.

N . Faible vitesse du
Vitesse automatique
que By <¢—ventilateur

( du ventilateur (P11}
FF (désactivé) (pas d'indicateur)

Note :

1.Cette fonction est disponible en mode OFF/
Heating (chauffage)/Fan
(ventilateur)/Auto (automatique).

2.En mode OFF, le climatiseur peut
fonctionner automatiquement en raison de
la grande différence de température entre
I'intérieur et 'extérieur.

3.Si I'écran intérieur affiche l'indication de
Fresh Air (air frais) et CL. Il est alors possible
de remplacer le filtre (durée 2160 heures).

Pour cela, appuyer sur le bouton | F';fg"
pendant 5 secondes pour réinitialiser

I"alarme.

de gaz nocifs dans la piece et d'afficher I'état de
la qualité de I'air.

Si I'unité dispose de cette fonction, lorsque celle-
ci est en fonctionnement, elle affiche les états
indicateurs suivants, en fonction de la
concentration détectée de différents gaz nocifs.
100 % Orange 100 % Bleu

OO0 0O

MauvaisE

"Bonne
Affichage dynamique de la qualité de I'air

1.Plus la couleur orange du cercle est intense,
plus la qualité de I'air est mauvaise (note :
I'objectif de I'enquéte sur la qualité de I'air est
la concentration totale de composés
organiques volatils).

2.Tous les voyants du panneau, y compris les
TVOC, peuvent étre éteints en appuyant sur le
bouton (DISPLAY|

3.L'activation de la fonction Fresh Air (air frais)
peut améliorer la qualité de I'air intérieur,
mais lorsque la pollution de I'air extérieur est
importante, il est recommandé de désactiver
la fonction Fresh Air (air frais).
A\ La détection des COVT vise principalement
divers composés organiques volatils. Si
I’appareil est proche de parfum, d'eau de
toilette, d'alcool, d’assainisseurs d'air, etc.,
cela entrainera une augmentation des taux
de concentration de COVT détectés.
Le capteur de COVT doit se stabiliser a
chaque mise sous tension. Il est donc
nécessaire de patienter dix minutes pour
obtenir une détection fiable.
En fonction de la marque ou du principe de
fonctionnement de I'équipement de test, les
résultats des tests VOCT peuvent varier.

A

FR - 22



INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

@ Toute tentative d'utilisation du climatiseur a des températures dépassant la plage spécifiée
peut entrainer le démarrage du dispositif de protection. Par conséquent, utiliser le
climatiseur dans les conditions de température suivantes.

Climatiseur inverseur :

DE
P Mo Chauffage Refroidissement Sec
Température
Temperature 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
ambiante
Temperature 20°C~30°C 15°C~53°C
extérieure

Une fois I'alimentation électrique connectée, redémarrer le climatiseur apres I'arrét ou activer
un autre mode pendant le fonctionnement. Le dispositif de protection du climatiseur
démarrera. Le compresseur reprendra son fonctionnement aprés 3 minutes.

@ caractéristiques du fonctionnement en mode HEAT (chauffage) (applicable 3 la pompe a
chaleur)
Préchauffage :
Lorsque la fonction de chauffage est activée, I'unité intérieure prendra 2 a 5 minutes pour
son préchauffage, aprés quoi le climatiseur commencera a chauffer et soufflera de I'air
chaud.
Dégivrage :
Durant le chauffage, lorsque I'unité extérieure givre, le climatiseur active la fonction de
dégivrage automatique pour améliorer I'effet de chauffage. Durant le dégivrage, les
ventilateurs intérieur et extérieur arrétent de fonctionner. Le climatiseur reprendra
automatiquement le chauffage une fois le dégivrage terminé.
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PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION

Longueur du tuyau et réfrigérant supplémentaire

Modéle du convertisseur et capacité (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Longueur des tuyaux couverts de pré-remplissage 5m
Distance maximum entre I'unité intérieure et extérieure 15m
Remplissage de réfrigérant supplémentaire 15g/m
Diff. max de niveau entre |'unité intérieure et extérieure 10m
Type de réfrigérant R32

Parameétres de couple

Taille du tuyau | Newton-métre [Nxm] Livre-force pied (1bf-ft) Kilogram(r:ge::‘;ce L
1/4"(4 @ 6,35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ©9,52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-5,1
5/8" (4 @ 15,88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6

Cables de raccordement

TYPE DE INVERSEUR 2L
MODELE capacité (Btu/h
- (Btu/h) Zone de coupe
N 1,0 mm?
Cable d'alimentation L 1,0 mm?

1,0 mm?
N 1,0 mm?
L 1,0 mm?
Cable de connexion
1 1,0 mm?
1,0 mm?

f Note : Ce tableau est fourni a pur titre de référence, l'installation doit étre
conforme a la reglementation imposée par la législation et les régles locales.
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INSTALLATION DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

Pour installer ['unité intérieure, se référer aux instructions ci-dessous.
Pour plus de détails, consulter la page du produit a I'adresse suivante :
www.olimpiasplendid.fr

Etape 1 : Sélectionner I'emplacement d'installation

1.1 S’assurer que l'installation soit conforme aux dimensions minimums d'installation
(définies ci-dessous) et respecte la longueur minimum et maximum des tuyaux de
raccordement, ainsi que le changement d'élévation maximum, tel que défini a la section
Exigences du systéeme.

1.2 L’entrée et la sortie d’air ne sont pas obstruées, garantissant ainsi une bonne circulation
de I'air dans toute la piéce.

1.3 Les condensats peuvent étre évacués facilement et en toute sécurité.

1.4 Toutes les connexions peuvent étre facilement effectuées sur I'unité extérieure.

1.5 L'unité intérieure est hors de portée des enfants.

1.6 Le mur de montage est suffisamment solide pour supporter quatre fois le poids total et
les vibrations de I'unité

1.7 Le filtre est facilement accessible pour le nettoyage.

1.8 Suffisamment d’espace libre a été laissé pour permettre I'acces pour I'entretien de
routine.

1.9 Linstallation se fait a au moins 3 metres de I'antenne du téléviseur ou de la radio. Le
fonctionnement du climatiseur peut interférer avec la réception radio ou TV dans les
zones de faible réception. Un amplificateur peut étre nécessaire pour 'appareil concerné.

1.10 Ne pas installer I'appareil dans une buanderie ou au bord d'une piscine en raison de
I'environnement corrosif.

Dégagements intérieurs minimums

Plafond
~20cm
15 cm “15cm
“30cm N\ JJ “50cm
Si le tuyau dépasse du coté gauche. Si le tuyau dépasse du coté droit.
=220cm
Sol
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INSTALLATION DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

Etape 2 : Installer la plaque de montage

2.1 Prendre la plaque de montage située a |'arriére de |'unité intérieure.

2.2 S'assurer de respecter les dimensions minimums d'installation requises a I'étape 1, en fonction
de la taille de la plaque de montage. Déterminer la position et coller la plaque de montage pres
du mur.

2.3 Ajuster la plague de montage a I'horizontale en utilisant un niveau a bulle, puis marquer les
positions des trous de vis sur le mur.

2.4 Poser la plague de montage et percer des trous aux emplacements marqués avec une
perceuse.

2.5 Insérer des bouchons en caoutchouc a expansion dans les trous, puis accrocher la plaque de
montage et la fixer avec des vis.

Positions des vis de référence

Niveau a bulle

Note :

(I) Apres son installation, s’assurer que la plaque de montage soit suffisamment ferme et plane
contre le mur.

(I) Cette figure peut étre différente de la réalité. Toujours prendre I'objet réel comme référence.

Etape 3 : Percer des trous dans le mur

3.1 Il est possible de choisir parmi trois modes de tuyauterie

Mode 1: A gauche, le tuyau d'air frais, le tuyau de réfrigérant, le tuyau de drainage et les cables de
connexion passent tous par un trou vers |'extérieur.

Mode 2 : A droite, le tuyau d'air frais, le tuyau de réfrigérant, le tuyau de drainage et les cables de
connexion passent tous par un trou vers |'extérieur.

Mode 3: Alarriére, le tuyau d'air frais, le tuyau de réfrigérant, le tuyau de drainage et les cables de
connexion passent par deux trous dans le mur réalisés cote a cote.

3.2 Pour le Mode 3, suivre la taille de référence de la plaque de montage et le trou pour
déterminer I'emplacement.

o o
o -] o o
o ° T T
o o
9 0
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INSTALLATION DE L'UNITE INTERIEURE

Pour les Modes 1 et 2, déterminer I'emplacement de la base du trou mural sur la taille
suivante.

dl [—)

"¥>300m Yy >500 m

3.3 Percer le trou du mur avec une perceuse de 70 mm, avec un petit angle oblique inférieur
a I'extrémité intérieure d'environ 5 mm a 10 mm.

3.4 Placer le manchon mural et le couvercle du manchon mural (deux piéces en option) afin
de protéger les pieces de connexion.

Couvre-manchon Manchon mural
mural (en option) (en option)
Extérieur
/ 5-10 mm
Intérieur Petit angle oblique

Attention :

Lors du pergage du trou dans le mur, veiller a éviter les fils, la plomberie et tout autre
composant sensible.

* Si l'unité intérieure se trouve sur un mur d’enceinte et que 'on ne veut pas opter pour une installation a I'ar-
riere, il faut percer le trou sur le mur d’enceinte adjacent (a droite ou a gauche) et non sur le mur d’enceinte
oU se trouve I'unité intérieure, car il ne faut pas réaliser de coudes a 90° dans les tuyaux.
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Etape 4 : Raccordement du tuyau de réfrigérant
4.1. Enfonction de la position du trou dans le mur, sélectionner le mode de tuyauterie approprié.
Concernant l'unité intérieure, il existe trois modes de tuyauterie possibles, tels qu’indiqués
dans la figure ci-dessous :
En mode de tuyauterie 1 ou en mode de tuyauterie 3, une encoche doit étre pratiquée a I'aide
de ciseaux afin de couper la feuille de plastique de la sortie de tuyauterie et de la sortie de
cable sur le c6té correspondant de I'unité intérieure.

Note : Une fois la feuille de plastique en sortie découpée, son bord doit étre lissé.

" Sortie de cable

4.2. Plier les tuyaux de raccordement avec le port orienté vers le haut, comme indiqué sur la
figure.

4.3. Retirer le couvercle en plastique des ports de tuyauterie et retirer le couvercle de protection a
I'extrémité des connecteurs de tuyauterie.

4.4. Vérifier la présence d’objets divers sur le port du tuyau de raccordement et s’assurer que le
port soit propre.

4.5. Puis aligner le centre, faire tourner I'écrou du tuyau de raccordement pour serrer I'écrou le
plus fermement possible a la main.

4.6. Utiliser une clé dynamomeétrique pour le serrer en fonction des valeurs de couple indiquées
dans le tableau de couples. (Voir le tableau de couples a la section PRECAUTIONS
D'INSTALLATION)

4.7. Envelopper le joint avec du ruban isolant.

3P CT—
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Etape 5 : Connecter le tuyau de drainage
5.1 Ajuster le tuyau de drainage (le cas échéant)
Sur certains modeéles, les deux cotés de I'unité intérieure sont munis d'orifices de
drainage. En choisir un pour fixer le tuyau de drainage. Boucher ensuite |'orifice de
vidange inutilisé en insérant le caoutchouc fixé dans I'un des orifices.

Orifices de drainage
5.2 Connecter le tuyau de drainage a |'orifice de drainage, s’assurer que le joint soit bien en
place et étanche.
5.3 Envelopper fermement le joint avec du ruban téflon afin de garantir I'absence de fuites.
Note : S’assurer de I'absence de torsions ou de bosses et que les tuyaux soient placés
obliquement vers le bas pour éviter tout blocage et assurer un drainage adéquat.

i X \

Etape 6 : Cablage de connexion

6.1 Choisir la bonne taille de cables en fonction du courant de fonctionnement maximum
indiqué sur la plaque signalétique. (Vérifier la taille des cables, voir la section
PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION)

6.2 Ouvrir le panneau avant de |'unité intérieure.

6.3 A l'aide d'un tournevis, ouvrir le couvercle du boitier de commande électrique pour
accéder a la plaque a bornes.

6.4 Dévisser le serre-cable.

6.5 Insérer une extrémité du cable dans la position du boitier de commande a l'arriére de
I'extrémité droite de I'unité intérieure.

6.6 Connecter les fils a la borne correspondante selon le schéma de cablage figurant sur le
couvercle du boitier de commande électrique. S’assurer qu'ils soient bien connectés.

6.7 Visser le serre-cable pour fixer les cables.

6.8 Remettre le couvercle du boitier de commande électrique et le panneau avant en place.

6.9 Pour certains modeles, les cables d'alimentation et les cables de connexion sont
préinstallés en usine.
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Etape 7 : Raccordement du tuyau d'air frais et positionnement du filtre

7.1 En fonction de la position du trou dans le mur, sélectionner le mode de tuyauterie
approprié.
Mode 1 : A gauche, avec le tuyau de réfrigérant, le tuyau d'évacuation et les cables de
connexion.
Mode 2 : A droite, avec le tuyau de réfrigérant, le tuyau d'évacuation et les cables de
connexion.
Mode 3 : A I'arriére, sachant que le tuyau d’air frais n’est pas regroupé avec d’autres
tuyaux.
Sous les modes « 1 » et « 2 », si nécessaire, rallonger le tuyau d'air frais en reliant la
rallonge et le tuyau rigide.

I I T )
Pour le Mode 1 : Mesurer la distance entre le coin inférieur gauche de la plaque de
montage et le centre du trou mural. La longueur est égale a la longueur mesurée, plus
650 mm.

Extérieur Intérieur

Longueur
de l'unité

Ligne de coupe

Longueur mesurée + 650 mm

Entrée d'air frais
|
1
|
l//
1

Pour le Mode 2 : Mesurer la distance entre le coin inférieur gauche de la plaque de
montage et le centre du trou mural. La longueur du tuyaux d'air frais est égale a la
longueur mesurée.

" Entrée d'air frais de l'unité

Intérieur

Extérieur

Pour le Mode 3 : La longueur du tuyau d'air frais est de 310 mm et la longueur exposée

du tuyau d'air frais est de 50 mm.

50mm il
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Etape 7 : Raccordement du tuyau d'air frais et positionnement du filtre

7.2 Mesurer la longueur du tuyau d’air frais
Selon I'environnement d'installation, il est possible de décider d'ajuster la longueur du tuyau
d'air frais.

7.3.1 Raccourcir la longueur
Couper le tuyau d'air frais a la longueur appropriée, en faisant attention et ne pas
I’écraser ou I'abimer.

Ligne de coupe Tuyau a air frais Ensemble de tuyaux traversant le mur
[ ; L ]

Le cas échéant, couper le tuyau puis I'insérer dans I'adaptateur (il doit étre fixé a I'aide

de colle).
Ligne de coupe Ensemble de tuyaux traversant le mur
N £
t + T
| — [ [ —
5 5 1 Ligne de coupe
Longueur appropriée du tuyau d'air frais Adaptateurs Tuyau traversant le mur
_ Eﬂa% mm
Connecter le tuyau d'air frais, les adaptateurs et le tuyau
traversant le mur
Note :

1. La partie superposée de I'adaptateur et du tuyau traversant doit étre aplatie avec
des outils et ne peut pas étre déformée ;

2. L'adaptateur ne peut pas étre forcé dans le tuyau traversant, au risque que la piéce
de raccordement se déforme. La distance entre I'extrémité du tuyau rond de
|'adaptateur et le tuyau traversant est > 65 mm.

7.3.2 Augmenter la longueur du tuyau

Procéder tel qu’indiqué ci-dessous :

Joint d'extension Ensemble de tuyaux traversant le mur

[El T L1

\ |

Tuyau d'air frais pour extension

Interface de connexion a deux tuyaux
Note : Le nombre de coudes du tuyau d'air frais et la longueur du tuyau affecteront la
quantité d'air frais. Il est recommandé d'utiliser le Mode 3 et d'éviter d'augmenter la
longueur du tuyau d'air frais lorsque les conditions d'installation le permettent.
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Etape 7 : Raccordement du tuyau d'air frais et positionnement du filtre

7.3 Visser le tuyau d'air frais dans le trou d'entrée d'air frais a I'arriere de |'unité intérieure.

7.4 Ouvrir le panneau intérieur et retirer le porte-filtre. Placer le filtre a 4 épaisseurs d'air
frais puis remettre le porte-filtre en place.

porte-filtre

filtre a 4 épaisseurs

S
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Etape 8 : Envelopper la tuyauterie et les cibles dans du ruban isolant
Une fois les tuyaux de réfrigérant, les fils de connexion et le tuyau de drainage installés, afin de
gagner de la place, de les protéger et de les isoler, ceux-ci doivent étre enveloppés de ruban
isolant avant de les passer a travers le trou du mur.
8.1. Disposer correctement les tuyaux, les cables et le tuyau de drainage, comme sur l'image
suivante.

Filet de protection Mode 1

Aprés avoir disposé tous les
tuyaux et cables, retirer le
support de tuyaux des

Ensemble de tuyau a air frais

accessoires d'air frais. Insérer
Couvercle supérieur . .
Cablage de Cablage de danspla fente com‘me indiqué
connexion connexion surl Image pour fixer les
Tuyau ;:{Yau ) tuyaux.
d'évacuation €vacuation
Ensemble dé
Filet de protection tuyau 2 air frais

Mode 2

Aprés avoir disposé tous les
tuyaux et cables, retirer le
support de tuyaux des
accessoires d'air frais. Insérer
dans la fente comme indiqué
sur l'image pour fixer les

Filet de protection

Filet de protection
P Tuyau Ensemble de

d'évacuat tuyau a air frais tuyaux.

Tuyau de réfrigérant s .
¥: B Cablage de Cablage de Tuyau d'évacuation

onnexion LS Tuyau de réfrigérant
Tuyau de réfrigérant

C
Couvercle supérieur

Mode 3

connexion

Couvercle supérieur s
P Tuyau de réfrigérant

Note : Eviter le croisement et le pliage des piéces.

8.2. Al'aide de ruban isolant, envelopper hermétiquement les tuyaux d'air frais, les tuyaux de
réfrigérant, les fils de connexion et le tuyau de drainage.

11)]]
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Etape 9 : Montage de I'unité intérieure

9.1 Faire passer lentement les tuyaux de réfrigérant, les fils de connexion et le groupe

enveloppé de tuyaux de drainage a travers le trou du mur.

9.2 Accrocher le haut de I'unité intérieure sur la plaque de
9.3

s’assurer que I'unité intérieure soit fermement accrochée.
9.4

montage.

Appliquer une légere pression sur les cotés gauche et droit de I'unité intérieure et

Pousser le bas de |'unité intérieure vers le bas pour que les boutons-pression s'accrochent

aux crochets de la plaque de montage, et s’assurer qu'ils soient bien accrochés.

Extérieur Intérieur

Tuyau traversant le mur

Tuyau de
réfrigérant —
Tuyau d'évacuation dl |—
Couvre-manche mural
Intérieur ~———  Extérieur
Tuyau traversant le mur
Tuyau de
-
e I I —2 réfrigérant
Tuyau d'évacuation
Couvre-manche mural
Intérieur
< 350 mm Scellant

Tuyau traversant le mur
Tuyau de

réfrigérant

Tuyau d'évacuation

Note :

Extérieur

Mode 1

Mode 2

Mode 3

1. Ladistance entre I'entrée d'air frais et le mur ne doit pas dépasser 350 mm.
2. Lors de l'installation, I'ensemble de tuyaux d'air frais peut étre tourné selon un angle
approprié en fonction de la position de l'unité extérieure, de sorte que le tuyau de

raccordement ne bloque pas I'entrée d'air frais.

3. Le conduit d’air frais doit étre [égerement incliné vers le bas et il ne doit y avoir aucune
section montante afin d’empécher I'eau de pluie de pénétrer dans la piece.

4. S'il est nécessaire de plier le tuyau d'air frais, le rayon minimum de courbure du tuyau
d'air frais doit étre supérieur a 60 mm, au risque d’affecter |'effet d'air frais.

5. L'entrée d'air frais ne doit pas étre placée dans la sortie d'air de I'unité extérieure, dans
un espace fermé ou dans un endroit avec une mauvaise qualité d’air.
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Etape 1 : Sélectionner I'emplacement d'installation

Sélectionner un site permettant ce qui suit :

1.1 Ne pas installer I'unité extérieure a proximité de sources de chaleur, de vapeur ou de gaz inflammable.

1.2 Ne pas installer I'appareil dans des endroits trop venteux ou poussiéreux.

1.3 Ne pas installer I'unité dans un lieu a passage fréquent. Choisir un endroit ou le rejet d'air et le
bruit de fonctionnement ne dérangeront pas.

1.4 Eviter d'installer I'appareil dans un endroit ol il sera exposé a la lumiére directe du soleil (sinon,
utiliser une protection, si nécessaire, qui ne doit toutefois pas géner le flux d'air).

1.5 Réserver les espaces indiqués sur I'image afin de garantir que I'air circule librement.

1.6 Installer I'unité extérieure dans un endroit sir et solide.

1.7 Si l'unité extérieure est soumise a des vibrations, placer des couvertures en caoutchouc sur les
pieds de l'unité.

s fe 30 om L)E‘Plus de 200 cm

Etape 2 : Installer le tuyau de drainage

2.1 Cette étape concerne uniquement les modeéles de pompe a chaleur.

2.2 Insérer le joint de drainage sur le trou au bas de 'unité extérieure.

2.3 Connecter le tuyau de drainage au joint et effectuer le
raccordement suffisamment bien.

Etape 3 : Fixer l'unité extérieure Joint de drainage
3.1 Selon le dimensions d'installation de I'unité extérieure, marquer la
position d'installation des boulons a expansion.
3.2 Percer les trous, nettoyer la poussiére de béton et positionner les boulons.
3.3 Le cas échéant, installer 4 couvertures en caoutchouc sur le trou avant de placer I'unité
extérieure (en option). Cela réduira les vibrations et le bruit.
3.4 Placer la base de I'unité extérieure sur les boulons et les trous pré-percés.
3.5 Utiliser une clé pour fixer fermement I'unité extérieure avec les
boulons.

Tuyau d'évacuation

Note :

L'unité extérieure peut étre fixée sur un support mural. Suivre les
instructions du support de montage mural pour fixer le support de
montage mural au mur, puis y fixer I'unité extérieure et la maintenir a

I’horizontale.
Le.suppo.rt de mont.age mt’Jr.aI doit étre capable de supporter aumoins 4 | ertures en caoutchouc
fois le poids de I'unité extérieure. (en option)
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Etape 4 : Installer le cablage

4.1 Utiliser un tournevis cruciforme pour dévisser le couvercle du cablage, le saisir et appuyer
doucement pour le retirer.

4.2 Dévisser le serre-cable et le retirer.

4.3 En suivant le SCHEMA DE CABLAGE (voir la derniére page de ce manuel), connecter les fils
de connexion aux bornes correspondantes et s’assurer que toutes les connexions sont
fermes et sécurisées.

4.4 Réinstaller le serre-cable et le couvercle de cablage.

Note : L'alimentation électrique doit étre coupée lors de la connexion des cables des unités

intérieures et extérieures.

Bloc de connexion

s
Cache-cable

Couvercle de cablage ‘ I ‘

Schéma de cablage

Etape 5 : Raccordement du tuyau de réfrigérant

5.1 Dévisser le couvercle de la valve, le saisir et appuyer doucement pour le retirer (en
présence de couvercle de valve).

5.2 Retirer les capuchons de protection de I'extrémité des valves.

5.3 Retirer le couvercle en plastique des orifices du tuyau et vérifier la présence de tout
élément sur I'orifice du tuyau de raccordement. S'assurer que |'orifice soit propre.

5.4 Puis aligner le centre, faire tourner I'écrou du tuyau de raccordement pour serrer I'écrou le
plus fermement possible a la main.

5.5 Utiliser une clé pour maintenir le corps de la valve et une clé dynamométrique pour serrer
|'écrou évasé selon les valeurs de couple indiquées dans le Tableau de couples.
(Consulter le Tableau de couples a la section PRECAUTIONS D'INSTALLATION)

Retirer le couvercle de la valve
tuyaux de raccordement

écrous évasés
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Etape 6 : Pompage sous vide

6.1 Utiliser une clé pour retirer les capuchons de protection du port de service, de la valve
basse pression et de la valve haute pression de |'unité extérieure.

6.2 Connecter le tuyau de pression de la jauge du collecteur au port de service de la valve
basse pression de |'unité extérieure.

6.3 Connecter le tuyau de charge de la jauge du collecteur a la pompe a vide.

6.4 Ouvrir la valve basse pression du manometre et fermer la valve haute pression.

6.5 Allumer la pompe a vide pour aspirer le systeme.

6.6 Le temps de vide ne doit pas étre inférieur a 15 minutes ou, s’assurer que la jauge de
composé indique -0,1 MPa (-76 cmHg).

6.7 Fermer la valve basse pression de la jauge du collecteur et couper le vide.

6.8 Maintenir la pression pendant 5 minutes, s’assurer que le rebond du pointeur de la jauge
de composé ne dépasse pas 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Ouvrir la valve basse pression dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pendant 1/4
de tour avec une clé hexagonale pour laisser un peu de réfrigérant remplir le systeme.
Fermer la valve basse pression aprés 5 secondes et retirer rapidement le tuyau de
pression.

6.10 Vérifier tous les joints intérieurs et extérieurs pour déceler des fuites avec de I'eau

savonneuse ou un détecteur de fuite.

6.11 Ouvrir completement la valve basse pression et la valve haute pression de ['unité

extérieure avec une clé hexagonale.

6.12 Remettre en place les capuchons de protection de I'orifice de service, de la valve basse

pression et de la valve haute pression de I'unité extérieure.

6.13 Remettre le couvercle de la valve en place.

Jauge de collecteur
N

jauge de composé

Manometre
Valve basse pression
Valve haute pression
Port de service
Valve basse pression
Valve haute pression

Couvercles de protection
de la valve
Tuyau de pression s TUyau de chargement

Pompe a vide
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Inspections avant I’essai
Effectuer les vérifications suivantes avant d’exécuter le test.

Description Méthode d'inspection
o Vérifier si la tension d'alimentation est conforme aux spécifications.
Inspection de o Vérifier la présence éventuelle d’une connexion erronée ou manquante entre les
sécurité électrique lignes électriques, la ligne de signal et les fils de terre.
o Vérifier si la résistance de terre et la résistance d'isolement sont conformes aux
exigences.
e Vérifier la direction et la régularité du tuyau de drainage.
Inspection de o Vérifier que le joint du tuyau de réfrigérant soit parfaitement installé.
I:ii::::ltaét:; o \érifier la sécurité de l'installation de I'unité extérieure, de la plaque de montage et

de l'unité intérieure.

Vérifier que les valves soient complétement ouvertes.
Vérifier I'absence d’objet étranger ou outil a l'intérieur de l'appareil.
Installation compléte de la grille et du panneau d’entrée d’air de I'unité intérieure.

Le joint de tuyauterie, le connecteur des deux valves de I'unité extérieure, le tiroir de
Détection de fuite de valve, |'orifice de soudage, etc., ol une fuite peut se produire.

réfrigérant Méthode de détection de mousse :
Appliquer de I'eau savonneuse ou de la mousse uniformément sur les parties ou des
fuites peuvent se produire et observer la formation éventuelle de bulles. En absence
de bulles, alors le résultat de la détection de fuite est bon.
Méthode de détection de fuite :
Utiliser un détecteur de fuite professionnel et bien lire les instructions de
fonctionnement. Puis procéder a la détection de I'endroit ol une fuite peut se
produire.
La durée de détection des fuites pour chaque position doit durer 3 minutes ou plus ;
Si le résultat du test indique la présence d’une fuite, I'écrou doit étre serré et testé a
nouveau jusqu'a ce qu'il n'y ait plus de fuite ;
Une fois la détection des fuites terminée, envelopper le connecteur de tuyau exposé
de l'unité intérieure avec un matériau d'isolation thermique et I'envelopper de ruban
isolant.

Instruction pour I'exécution de I'essai

1. Allumer I'alimentation.

2. Appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF de la télécommande pour allumer le climatiseur.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton Mode pour basculer entre les modes COOL (refroidissement) et HEAT
(chauffage).
Dans chaque mode, configurer les valeurs telles qu’indiqué ci-dessous :
COOL (refroidissement) - Régler la température la plus basse
HEAT (chaleur) - Régler la température la plus élevée

4. Laisser fonctionner le climatiseur environ 8 minutes sous chaque mode et vérifier que toutes les
fonctions fonctionnent correctement et répondent a la télécommande. Vérifier les fonctions
comme recommandé :
4.1 Sila température de I'air de sortie répond aux modes de refroidissement et de chauffage
4.2 Sil'eau s'écoule correctement du tuyau de drainage
4.3 Sile volet et les déflecteurs (en option) tournent correctement
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5. Observer I'état de fonctionnement du climatiseur pendant au moins 30 minutes.

6. Une fois I'essai réussi, rétablir le réglage normal et appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF de la
télécommande pour éteindre I'appareil.

7. Informer |'utilisateur de lire attentivement ce manuel avant toute utilisation et lui montrer
comment utiliser le climatiseur, lui fournir les connaissances nécessaires pour I'entretien et la
maintenance, et lui rappeler la bonne procédure de rangement des accessoires.

Note :

Si la température ambiante dépasse la plage admissible, consulter la section INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT. S'il s’avére impossible d’exécuter les modes COOL (refroidissement) ou HEAT
(chaleur), soulever le panneau avant et consulter les indications de fonctionnement du bouton
d'urgence pour exécuter les modes COOL (refroidissement) ou HEAT (chaleur).

ENTRETIEN

Lors du nettoyage, éteindre la machine et couper I'alimentation électrique pendant au

moins 5 minutes.

Le climatiseur ne doit en aucun cas étre rincé a I'eau.

Les liquides volatils (par exemple un diluant ou de I'essence) endommagent le climatiseur.

Par conséquent, pour nettoyer le climatiseur, utiliser uniquement un chiffon doux et sec ou
A un chiffon humide imbibé de détergent neutre.

Attention * Faire attention a nettoyer régulierement le tamis filtrant afin d’éviter toute couverture de

poussiere susceptible d’affecter I'effet du tamis filtrant. Lorsque I'environnement

d'exploitation est poussiéreux, la fréquence de nettoyage doit étre augmentée de maniere

appropriée.

Apres avoir retiré le filtre, ne pas toucher les ailettes de I'unité intérieure afin d’éviter de les

rayer.
.

Nettoyer
I'appareil
Essorer le filtre pour le sécher et essuyer doucement la surface de l'appareil
Conseil : Essuyer fréquemment I'appareil pour garder le climatiseur propre et en bon état.
o Saisir la poignée surélevée du filtre avec la main, puis tirer le filtre dans la direction opposée
a l'appareil, de maniére a ce que le bord supérieur du filtre se sépare de I'appareil. Le filtre
peut étre retiré en le soulevant vers le haut.
o Lors de l'installation du filtre, insérer d'abord I'extrémité inférieure du tamis filtrant dans la
Démontage et position correspondante de I'unité, puis serrer I'extrémité supérieure du filtre dans la
montage du position de blocage correspondante du corps de |'unité.
filtre :

Manipulation r (
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ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer le
filtre

Sens opposé
au sens de
retrait du

filtre

Nettoyer le filtre avec de I'eau  Remplacer le filtre
savonneuse et le faire sécher a

I'air libre

Retirer le filtre de
I'appareil

Conseil : En présence d’accumulation de poussiéere sur le filtre, nettoyer le filtre en
temps opportun afin de garantir un fonctionnement propre, sain et efficace du
climatiseur.

Nettoyer ou
remplacer le
filtre a air frais

Commencer par ouvrir le panneau et retirer le porte-filtre.
Utiliser un dépoussiéreur pour nettoyer le filtre ou utiliser un filtre neuf.
Nous suggérons de remplacer le filtre tous les 6 mois ou lorsque l'indicateur de rappel

CL s'affiche sur I'écran intérieur.

porte-filtre

Réparation et
entretien

¢ Lorsque le climatiseur n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, effectuer les
opérations indiquées ci-apres :
Retirer les piles de la télécommande et débrancher I'alimentation électrique du
climatiseur.
e Lors de la mise en service aprés un arrét prolongé :
1. Nettoyer I'appareil et le tamis filtrant ;
2. Vérifier I’éventuelle présence d’obstacles en 'entrée et en sortie d'air des unités
intérieure et extérieure ;
3. Vérifier que le tuyau de vidange ne soit pas obstrué ;
Installer les piles de la télécommande et vérifier si I'appareil est sous tension.
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DEPANNAGE

DEFAILLANCE

CAUSES POSSIBLES

L'appareil ne fonctionne
pas

Panne de courant/prise débranchée.

Moteur du ventilateur de 'unité intérieure/extérieure endommagé.

Disjoncteur thermomagnétique du compresseur défectueux.

Dispositif de protection ou fusibles défectueux.

Connexions desserrées ou fiche retirée.

S'arréte parfois de fonctionner pour protéger l'appareil.

Tension supérieure ou inférieure a la plage de tension admissible.

Fonction TIMER-ON active.

Tableau de commande électronique endommagé.

Odeur étrange

Filtre a air sale.

Bruit d'eau qui coule

Retour de liquide dans le systeme de circulation du réfrigérant.

Une fine brume s’échappe
de la sortie d'air

Cela se produit lorsque I'air de la piece devient tres froid, par exemple en
mode COOL (refroidissement) ou en mode DEHUMIDIFYING
(déshumidification)/DRY (sec).

Un bruit étrange est
possible

Ce bruit est produit par I'expansion ou la contraction du panneau avant, due
aux variations de température et n'indique pas un probléeme.

Débit d'air chaud ou froid
insuffisant

Réglage inapproprié de la température.

Entrées et sorties du climatiseur obstruées.

Filtre a air sale.

Vitesse du ventilateur réglée au minimum.

Autres sources de chaleur dans la piéce.

Pas de réfrigérant.

L'appareil ne répond pas
aux commandes

La télécommande n'est pas assez proche de ['unité intérieure.

Les piles de la télécommande doivent étre remplacées.

Obstacles entre la télécommande et le récepteur de signal dans I'unité
intérieure.

L'écran est éteint

Fonction DISPLAY (affichage) active.

Panne électrique.

Dans les cas suivants,
éteindre immédiatement le
climatiseur et couper
I'alimentation électrique :

Bruits étranges durant le fonctionnement.

Panneau de commande électronique endommagé.

Fusibles ou interrupteurs défectueux.

Pulvérisation d'eau ou d'objets a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

Cables ou fiches surchauffés.

Odeurs trés fortes provenant de I'appareil.
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DEPANNAGE

CODE D'ERREUR AFFICHES SUR L'ECRAN
En cas d'erreur, I'écran de I'unité intérieure affiche les codes d'erreur suivants :

Ecran Description du probleme
£l Défaut du capteur de température ambiante intérieur
£Ec Défaut du capteur de température du tuyau intérieur
£3 Défaut du capteur de température du tuyau extérieur
£ Fuite ou panne du systeme de réfrigérant
EG Dysfonctionnement du moteur du ventilateur intérieur
£ Défaut du capteur de température ambiante extérieur
£l Défaut de communication intérieure et extérieure
£8 Défaut du capteur de température d’évacuation extérieur
£q Défaut du module IPM extérieur
£R Défaut de détection de courant extérieure
£E Défaut EEPROM du PCB extérieur
£EF Panne du moteur du ventilateur extérieur
EH Défaut du capteur de température d’aspiration extérieur
CL Rappel de nettoyage du filtre
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normaler Hausmidillist, sondern zur entsprechenden Sammelstelle fir das Recycling von
Elektro-und Elektronikgeraten gebrachtwerden muss. Die ordnungsgemafie Entsorgung
dieses Produkts tragt dazu bei, mdogliche negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und
Gesundheitzu vermeiden, die sich aus einerunsachgemafen Entsorgung des Produkts
ergeben konnten. Fir weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden
Sie sich bitte an die zustandige Gemeindestelle, Ihren értlichen Entsorgungsdienst oder
an die Verkaufsstelle, in der Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Diese Bestimmung gilt
nur in den EU-Mitgliedstaaten.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung zeigt an, dass das Produkt kein
—

0- SYMBOLE
Die im folgenden Kapitel wiedergegebenen Piktogramme ermdglichen, schnell und
unzweideutig die fir den ordnungsgemalen Gebrauch des Gerats in Sicherheit
erforderlichen Informationen zu liefern.

Inhaltsverzeichnis

Die Absatze, denen dieses Symbol vorangestellt ist, enthalten sehr wichtige
Informationen und Vorschriften, insbesondere, was die Sicherheit betrifft.
Deren mangelnde Befolgung kann mit sich bringen:

- Gefahr fur die Unversehrtheit der Bediener

- Verlust der vertraglichen Gewahrleistung

- Ablehnung der Haftung seitens des Herstellers.

GEFAHR

Weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kaltemittel verwendet.
Falls das Kaltemittel austritt und mit einer Zuindquelle in Berihrung
kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

GEFAHRLICHE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNUNG

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene
Vorgang das Risiko eines Stromschlags birgt, wenn er entgegen der
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefihrt wird.

ALLGEMEINE GEFAHR

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene
Vorgang das Risiko furkorperliche Schaden (Verletzungsgefahr) birgt,
wenn er entgegen der Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefihrt wird.
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0.1- ALLGEMEINE WARNHINWEISE

BEIM UMGANG MIT ELEKTROGERATEN MUSSEN STETS GEWISSE
GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTET WERDEN, UM
DIE GEFAHR VON BRAND, STROMSCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU

REDUZIEREN DARUNTER:

=

Es handelt sich um ein gesetzlich vertrauliches Dokument, dessen
Vervielfaltigung oder Weitergabe an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung
der Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID verboten ist. Die Gerate konnen Updates
unterliegen und daher Einzelteile aufweisen, die von den abgebildeten
abweichen, ohne dass dadurch die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Texte
beeintrachtigt werden.

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor Sie mit der Bedienung
(Installation, Wartung, Gebrauch) fortfahren und befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen in den einzelnen Kapiteln genau.

Das gesamte Transport- und Installationspersonal der Maschine muss mit
den vorliegenden Anweisungen vertraut sein.

DER HERSTELLER (UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN-
ODER SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.

Die Herstellerfirma behalt sich vor, an den Modellen jederzeit Anderungen
vorzunehmen, sofern die grundlegenden, in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen
Merkmale davon unberiihrt bleiben.

Die Installation und Wartung von Klimageraten konnen gefahrlich sein, da
sich im Gerat ein unter Druck stehendes Kéltegas befindet und die
elektrischen Bauteile unter Strom stehen. Daher sind eventuelle Installation,
Inbetriebnahme und die spateren Wartungseingriffe ausschlieflich durch
befugtes und qualifiziertes Fachpersonal auszufiihren.

Bei Installationen, die nicht im Rahmen der in diesem Handbuch
beschriebenen Hinweise ausgefiihrt wurden, sowie beim Gebrauch
auBerhalb der vorgeschriebenen Temperaturgrenzwerte verliert die Garantie
ihre Giiltigkeit.

Die ordentliche Wartung der Filter, die allgemeine duRere Reinigung konnen
auch vom Benutzer vorgenommen werden, da diese keine schwierigen oder
gefahrlichen Arbeiten voraussetzen.

Wahrend der Montage oder bei anderen Wartungen die in diesem Handbuch
und die auf den Etiketten an den Geraten angegebenen Vorsichtsmafnahmen
beachten sowie jene, die an den gesunden Menschenverstand appellieren
und die durch die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften des Installationsortes
vorgeschrieben sind.

10. Bei den Installations- und WartungsmaBnahmen fiir brennbares
Gas angemessene Ausriistung verwenden.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

Bei der Ausfiihrung von kaltemittelseitigen Eingriffen an den Geraten ist das
Tragen von Handschuhen und Schutzbrille stets erforderlich.

Die Klimagerate dirfen nicht in Raumen mit brennbaren und/oder
explosionsgefahrdeten Gasen, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche,
Gewachshaus, usw.) oder in Raumen, in denen andere Maschinen eine
groRe Hitzequelle darstellen, installiert werden.

Beim Auswechseln von Bauteilen ausschlieBlich Originalersatzteile von
OLIMPIA SPLENDID verwenden.

WICHTIG!

Um jeglichem Stromschlagrisiko vorzubeugen, muss vor jedem Reinigungs-
bzw. Wartungseingriff am Gerat der Hauptschalter (,OFF“) ausgeschaltet
werden.

Blitze, Autos in unmittelbarer Nahe sowie Mobiltelefone konnen
Funktionsstorungen verursachen. Das Gerat ein paar Sekunden lang
abschalten, das Klimagerat dann wieder starten.

Bei Regen wird empfohlen, die Stromversorgung: zu trennen, um etwaige
Blitzschaden zu vermeiden.

Bei langerem Nichtgebrauch des Gerats oder wenn sich im klimatisierten
Raum niemand aufhalt wird es zur Vermeidung etwaiger Unfalle empfohlen,
die Stromversorgung zu trennen.

Zur Reinigung des Gerats weder flissige oder korrosive Reiniger verwenden;
kein Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerat spritzen, da diese die
Kunststoffkomponenten beschédigen oder gar Stromschlage verursachen
konnen.

Das Gerateinnere und die Fernbedienung nicht vor Nasse schiitzen.

Es konnen Kurzschliisse oder Brande entstehen.

Bei Funktionsstorungen (z.B.: ungewohnliche Gerausche, unangenehmer
Geruch, Rauch, ungewohnlicher Uberhitzung, elektrische Dispersion, usw.)
muss die Stromversorgung umgehend getrennt werden. Wenden Sie sich an
den ortlichen Handler.

Das Gerat nicht fiir langere Zeitraume betreiben, wenn die Feuchtigkeit
hoch ist und Fenster und Tiiren geoffnet sind. Die Feuchtigkeit konnte
kondensieren und die Einrichtungsgegensténde nassen oder beschadigen.
Den Versorgungsstecker nicht wahrend des Betriebs herausziehen. Brand-
oder Stromschlaggefahr.

Das Gerat nicht mit nassen Handen beriihren (falls es in Betrieb ist).
Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr.

Das Heizgerat oder andere Gerate nicht in der Nahe des Versorgungskabels
platzieren. Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr.
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A 25,
A 26.
A 21,

. Die Finger oder andere Gegenstande nicht in den Luft-Ein- oder Auslass

Darauf achten, dass das Wasser nicht in die Elektrobauteile eindringt.
Es kann Brande, Produktschaden oder Stromschlage hervorrufen.

Das Lufteintrittsgitter nicht offnen, solange das Gerat in Betrieb ist.
Verletzungs- und Stromschlaggefahr, Gefahr von Produktschaden.

Den Lufteintritt und Austritt nicht blockieren; Gefahr von Produktschaden.

einfiihren, wahrend das Gerat in Betrieb ist. Durch scharfe und bewegte
Teilte besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

Das Wasser, das aus dem Gerat austritt, nicht trinken. Es ist unhygienisch
und konnte schwerwiegende Gesundheitsprobleme bewirken.

. Bei Gasaustritt aus anderen Geraten den Raum vor dem Einschalten des

Klimagerats zunachst gut liiften.

. Das Gerat weder zerlegen, noch daran Anderungen vornehmen.
. Den Raum gut liiften, falls es gemeinsam mit einem Ofen usw. benutzt wird.
. Das Gerat nicht fir andere Zwecke als die, fiir die es entworfen wurde,

einsetzen.

Die Personen, die an den Kihlkreises arbeiten bzw. Eingriffe vornehmen
miissen in Besitz einer entsprechenden Zertifizierung einer akkreditierten
Priifstelle sein, die ihre Kompetenz im sicheren Umgang mit Kaltemitteln
gemaR einer spezifischen, in der Branche bewahrten Priifung belegt.

. Das Gas R32 nicht in die Atmosphare leiten; das R32 ist ein fluorierter

Kohlenwasserstoff, ein Treibhausgas mit einem Treibhauspotential (GWP) =
675.

. DieindiesemHandbuchbeschriebenen Gerateentsprechendenanwendbaren

europdischen Richtlinien und den nachfolgenden Aktualisierungen.

37. Das Gerat enthalt brennbares Gas A2L. Fir die ordnungsgemaRe
Installation wird auf das vorliegende Handbuch verwiesen.

ANMERKUNGEN ZU FLUORIERTEN GASEN

& * Dieses Klimagerat enthalt fluorierte Gase. Spezifische Angaben zu
Gastyp und Gasmenge entnehmen Sie dem Typenschild am Gerét.

* Installation, Assistenz, Wartung und Instandsetzung des Gerats sind von einem
zertifizierten Fachmann vorzunehmen.
* Der Abbau und das Recycling des Produkts sind von einem zertifizierten

Fachmann vorzunehmen.

* Handelt es sich um ein Gerdt mit eingebautem Leckagensensor, ist die
Abwesenheit von Leckagen mindestens alle 12 Monate zu tiberpriifen.
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* Es wird geraten, samtliche Inspektionen bzw. Leckagenpriifungen detailliert zu
registrieren.

Ja.

* Vor Beginn von Arbeiten an dem Gerat, ist dessen umgebender Bereich
& zu kontrollieren, um sicherzustellen, dass weder Brandgefahr noch
===/ Verbrennungsrisiken vorliegen. Um das Kiihlsystem zu reparieren, sind
folgende VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu treffen, bevor mit dem Eingriff am System
_—__ begonnen wird.

Der Bereich MUSS mit einem entsprechenden Kaltemitteldetektor vor
und wahrend der Arbeit lberpriift werden, sodass der Techniker iber die
potentiell brennbaren Atmospharen informiert ist. Sicherstellen, dass das
Leckagepriifgerat fiir die Verwendung mit brennbaren Kaltemitteln geeignet
ist, das heiBt, dass es keine Funken erzeugt und entsprechend versiegelt
oder eigensicher ist.
Elektronische Leckagepriifgerate konnten eine Kalibrierung erfordern. Falls
erforderlich, muss dieses in einem Bereich kalibriert werden, in dem kein
Kaltemittel vorhanden ist.
Sich vergewissern, dass das Suchgerat keine potentielle Ziindquelle
darstellt und dass es fiir das verwendete Kaltemittel geeignet ist. Das
Messgerat muss fiir einen Prozentsatz des LFL (untersten Flammpunkts) des
Kaltemittels eingestellt und fiir das verwendete Kaltemittel kalibriert sein; der
angemessene Prozentsatz von Gas (hochstens 25%) muss bestatigt sein.
Die Lecksuch-Fliissigkeiten sind fir die meisten Kaltemittel geeignet.
Reiniger, die Chlor enthalten, MUSSEN vermieden werden. Gefahr der
Korrosion von Kupferrohren.
Hat man den Verdacht des Vorliegens eines Verlusts, sind samtliche offenen
Flammen zu beseitigen.
Samtliche Verbrennungsquellen (auch eine angeziindete Zigarette) sollten
fern von dem Ort gehalten werden, in dem alle die Arbeiten ablaufen
sollen, wahrend derer das brennbare Kaltemittel in den umgebenden Raum
abgelassen werden konnte.
Sicherstellen, dass der Bereich ausreichend beliiftet wird, bevor Eingriffe
am System vorgenommen werden; es muss ein standiger Liiftungsgrad
vorliegen.
Vor jedem Arbeitsschritt stets kontrollieren, dass:
* Die Kondensatoren entleert sind.
Der Vorgang muss auf sichere Weise erfolgen, um die Moglichkeit, Funken
zu erzeugen, zu vermeiden;
* Keine Elektrobauteile Spannung filhren und dass die Kabel nicht freilegen,
wahrend man das System fiillt, rickgewinnt oder spiilt;
* Die Erdung durchgangig ist.
RegelmaRig tiberpriifen, dass die Verkabelung nicht VerschleiR, Korrosion, zu
grofem Druck, Schwingungen, scharfen Kanten oder anderen ungiinstigen
Bedingungen ausgesetzt ist.
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9b.

10.

10a.

11.

12

13.

14,

14a.

Wird im Inneren des Kiihlkreislaufs zwecks Reparatur oder aus einem
beliebigen anderen Grund eingegriffen, sind konventionelle Verfahren zu
befolgen:

+ Das Kaltemittel beseitigen;

Den Kreislauf mit Inertgas spiilen;

Entleeren;

Erneut mit Inertgas spiilen;

Den Kreislauf mit einem Schnitt oder mithilfe eines Lotvorgangs offnen.
Der sauerstofffreie Stickstoff (OFN) MUSS sowohl vor als wahrend des
Lotvorgangs durch das System gespiilt werden.

Wenn die letzte OFN-Fiillung verwendet wird, muss das System bis auf
Atmospharendruck entliiftet werden, um die Vornahme der Arbeit zu
ermoglichen. Dieser Vorgang ist absolut notwendig, falls an den Rohren
Lotarbeiten ausgefiihrt werden sollen.

Die Ladung des Kaltemittels muss in den entsprechenden
Aufbewahrungszylindern aufbewahrt werden. Das System muss mit OFN
wgereinigt” werden, um die Einheit sicher zu machen. Es konnte sein,
dass dieser Vorgang mehrmals zu wiederholen ist. KEINE Druckluft oder
Sauerstoff fiir diesen Vorgang verwenden.

Sicherstellen, dass wahrend des Nachladens des Systems KEINE
Verunreinigung der verschiedenen Elemente erfolgt. Rohre oder Kandle
MUSSEN so kurz wie moglich sein, um den Kaltemittelgehalt darin zu
minimieren.

Die Zylinder sind in aufrechter Stellung zu halten. Nur fiir die Riickgewinnung
von Kaltemitteln geeignete Zylinder verwenden. Die Zylinder miissen mit
einem Druckbegrenzungsventil und mit Abschaltventilen in gutem Zustand
versehen sein. Es muss auch ein Satz kalibrierter Wageskalen zur Verfligung
stehen.

Die Schlauche miissen mit Anschliissen fiir deren Abnahme versehen
sein und dirfen KEINE Austritte aufweisen. Vor dem Gebrauch des
Riickgewinnungsgerats, kontrollieren, dass dieses ordnungsgemal
gewartet wurde und die eventuellen Elektrobauteile versiegelt sind, um einer
Entziindung im Fall des Austritts von Kaltemittel vorzubeugen.

Sich vergewissern, dass das Kiihlsystem geerdet ist, bevor dieses erneut
mit dem Kaltemittel gefiillt wird. Das System mit Etiketten versehen, wenn
der Fiillvorgang abgeschlossen ist. Grote Sorgfalt walten lassen, das
Kiihlsystem nicht zu tiberladen.

Vor der Vornahme der Befiillung, ist das System der Druckprifung mit OFN
zu unterziehen und nach der Fiillung, jedoch vor der Inbetriebnahme, der
Dichtigkeitsprifung. Es ist erforderlich, vor Verlassen der Arbeitsstelle eine
weiter Dichtigkeitspriifung vorzunehmen.

Entfernen Sie das KiihImittel sicher. Fiillen Sie das Kaltemittel mit geeigneten
Flaschen zur Riickgewinnung in die Zylinder. Achten Sie auf die richtige
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14b.

14c.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.
21.

Anzahl von Zylindern, um die Gesamtladung zu halten. Alle Flaschen sind fir
diese Art von Kaltemittel gekennzeichnet (Spezialflaschen fiir die Kaltemitte-
Riickgewinnung). Die Zylinder miissen komplett mit Druckbegrenzungsventil
und zugehorigem Absperrventil in gutem Zustand sein. Leere Flaschen
werden vor der Riicknahme vakuumiert und, wenn moglich, gekiihlt.

Die Riickgewinnungsanlage muss in Reichweite des Technikers sein, sich

in gutem Zustand befinden, mit einer Anleitung versehen sein und fiir die

Riickgewinnung aller Kaltemittel (auch brennbarer) geeignet sein. Ein Satz

geeichter Waagen in gutem Zustand muss vorhanden sein. Vergewissern

Sie sich, dass die Rohre in gutem Zustand sind und (ber leckfreie

Trennverbindungen verfiigen.

Vor der Verwendung des Riickgewinnungsgerats (Uberprifen, dass

es in gutem Zustand ist, ordnungsgemaR gewartet wurde und dass

alle zugehorigen elektrischen Komponenten versiegelt sind, um eine

Entziindung im Falle einer Kaltemittelfreisetzung zu verhindern. Wenden Sie

sich im Zweifelsfall an den Hersteller.

Das riickgewonnene Kaltemittel ist dem Zulieferer des Kaltemittels im

entsprechenden  Riickgewinnungszylinder ~ zuriickzugeben, ~wobei  das

entsprechende Abfall-Uberfiihrungs-Protokoll erstellt wird. Die Kaltemittel nicht in
den Riickgewinnungseinheiten vermischen und schon gar nicht in den Zylindern.

Sichvergewissern, dass bei Benutzungeines Fiillgerats keine Verunreinigung

zwischen verschiedenen Kaltemitteln erfolgt. Schlauche oder Leitungen

missen so kurz wie moglich sein, um die Menge des in ihnen enthaltenen

Kaltemittels auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren.

Das Gerat darf nicht durchstochen oder verbrannt werden.

Die auszutauschenden elektrischen Komponenten MUSSEN geeignet sein

und den Spezifikationen des Gerats entsprechen. Alle Wartungsarbeiten

MUSSEN wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben durchgefiihrt werden. Wen-

den Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an den Hersteller.

Wenden Sie die folgenden Kontrollen an:

* Die Abmessungen des Raums, in dem sich die Teile mit dem Kaltemittel
befinden, entsprechen der aktuellen Kaltemittelfiillmenge;

* Das Liiftungsgerat funktioniert ordnungsgemaR und die Auslasse sind
nicht verstopft;

* Die Markierungen am Gerat sind immer sichtbar und leshar, andernfalls
mussen sie korrigiert werden;

+ Kaltemittel enthaltende Rohrleltungen oder Komponenten MUSSEN an
einem Ort installiert werden, an dem keine Substanz sie korrodieren
kann, es sei denn, die Komponenten bestehen aus inharent
korrosionsbestandigen Materialien oder sind ausreichend gegen diese
Gefahr geschiitzt.

Die Kiihlgase sind geruchlos.

Fiir die Entsorgung und die Kennzeichnung (mittels Beschilderung) des
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0.3-

0.4-

Kiihlgas enthaltenden Gerats wird auf die ortlichen Vorschriften verwiesen.

22. Fiir die Lagerung des Gerats:

Die Verpackung fiir die Lagerung muss so haltbare sein, dass das Gerat
keine Schaden erleiden kann und eine moglicher Verlust von Kiihlgas
vermieden wird.

23. Das zuriickgewonnene Kaltemittel darf nicht in ein anderes Kaltesystem
gefillt werden, bevor es nicht gereinigt und tberpruft wurde.

24. Die Entsorgung MUSS von einem Fachtechniker vorgenommen werden,
der die PSA ordnungsgemaR verwenden und der das Gerat perfekt kennen
MUSS. Alle Kéltemittel MUSSEN sicher zuriickgewonnen werden; stets ein
Muster Ol und Kltemittel entnehmen, bevor der Kreislauf geleert wird.,

25. Vor der Vornahme eines jeden Entsorgungsschritts:

- Das System vom Strom trennen.

- Uberpriifen, die mechanischen Bewegungsmittel fiir das Handling der
Gasflaschen, falls erforderlich, zur Verfiilgung zu haben.

- Die Ausrustungen und Ruckgewmnungs -Flaschen MUSSEN den Normen
entsprechen.

26. Das Gerat ist zu etikettieren und es ist anzugeben, dass dieses aufer
Betrieb genommen und das Kiihimittel entleert wurde. Das Etikett muss
unterschrieben und mit Datum versehen werden. Sicherstellen, dass sich
auf dem Gerat Aufkleber befinden, die angeben, dass das Gerat brennbares
Kaltemittel enthalt.

27. Falls Kompressoren oder Kompressorole entfernt werden miissen,
sicherstellen, dass sie auf ein annehmbares Niveau geleert wurden, um
sicherzustellen, dass kein brennbares Kaltemittel im Schmiermittel verbleibt.
Bevor der Kompressor zuriick zum Lieferanten gebracht wird, ist der
Evakuierungsvorgang vorzunehmen. Um diesen Vorgang zu beschleunigen,
darf nur die elektrische Erhitzung des Kompressorkorpers verwendet werden.

VORGESEHENER GEBRAUCH

* Das Klimagerat darf ausschlieRlich dazu verwendet werden, um warme oder
kalte Luft zu erzeugen (je nach Wahl) und ausschlieflich mit dem Ziel, die
Raumtemperatur angenehmer zu gestalten.

* Der unsachgemaRe Gebrauch der Gerate (innen und auBen) enthebt OLIMPIA
SPLENDID von jeglicher Haftung fiir Schaden an Personen, Sachen und Tieren.

RISIKOBEREICHE
* Die Klimagerate diirfen nicht in Raumen mit brennbaren, explosionsgefahrdeten
Gaseninstalliert werden, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche, Gewachshaus,
usw.) oder in Raumen, in denen weitere Maschine eine groRe Hitzequelle
darstellen. Auch nicht in der Nahe von Salz- oder Schwefelwasserquellen.
* In der Nahe des Klimagerats ist der Gebrauch von Gas, Benzin oder anderen
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brennbaren Fliissigkeiten VERBOTEN.

* Das Klimagerat verfugt tiber keinen Lifter fiir die Zufuhr von frischer AuBenluft
in den Raum, zum Liiften des Raums Fenster und Tiiren offnen.

+ Stets eine automatischen Schalter installieren und einen besonderen
Versorgungsstromkreis vorsehen.

(Das Gerit darf ausschlieRlich gemaR den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch
gebraucht werden. Jeder anderweitige Gebrauch kann zu schweren Unfallen
fuhren.

DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN-
ODER SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER
\_ ANLEITUNG ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.

0.5- VORAB-UBERPRUFUNGEN (VOR DER INSTALLATION)
a.  Uberpriifung der Flache
VorderDurchfiihrung von Arbeiten an Anlagen mit brennbaren Kaltemitteln sind gewisse
Sicherheitskontrollen zur Minimierung der Brandgefahr erforderlich.
Vor der Reparatur von Kihlanlagen mussen folgende VorsichtsmaBnahmen
berticksichtigt werden.

b. Vorgehensweise
DieArbeiten sind nach einer kontrollierten Vorgehensweise auszufiihren, um das Risiko
von vorhandenem brennbarem Gas oder Dampf wahrend der Arbeit zu minimieren.

c. Allgemeiner Arbeitshereich
Das gesamte Wartungspersonal und Alle, die im Umgebungsbereich arbeiten, missen
Uber die Art der Arbeiten aufgeklért werden.
Arbeiten bei beengten Raumbedingungen vermeiden.
Die Zone um den Arbeitsbereich muss abgesperrt werden. Eine Uberpriifung des
brennbaren Material zeigt, ob die Sicherheit am Arbeitsbereich gewahrleistet ist.

d. Uberpriifung auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel
Der Bereich muss mit einem speziellen Kéltemittel-Messgerat vor, wahrend und nach
der Arbeitsausflihrung Uberprift werden, damit der Techniker stets tber eine mégliche
explosionsgefahrdete Umgebung informiert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass das Leckagenmessgerat fir den Gebrauch mit brennbaren
Kaltemitteln geeignetist, also keine Funken erzeugt, passend versiegelt und intrinsisch
sicher ist.

e. Vorhandene Feuerloscher
Falls Arbeiten bei hohen Temperaturen an der Kihlanlage oder ihren Komponenten
erforderlich sind, muss ein entsprechenden Loschsystem bereit stehen.
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Den CO2- oder Trockenpulver-Feuerldscher in der Nahe des Einflillbereichs aufstellen.

Keine Ziindquelle

Personen, die an den Kihlanlagen arbeiten und mit den Leitungen, die brennbares
Kaltemittel enthalten oder enthalten haben, drfen zur Vermeidung von Brand- oder
Explosionsgefahr keinerlei Zlindquellen verwenden.

Jedemdgliche Zindquelle, darunterauch Zigarettenrauch, muss vom Ort der Installation,
Reparatur, des Abbaus und der Entsorgung, wo es im umliegenden Bereich zur
austretendem Kaltemittel kommen kann, ferngehalten werden.

Vor der Durchfiihrung der Arbeiten muss im Umfeld sichergestellt werden, dass sich
dort keinerlei brennbaren Stoffe oder Zindgefahren befinden.

RAUCHEN VERBOTEN Schilder missen angebracht werden.

Belufteter Bereich

VorArbeiten an der Anlage oder Eingriffen bei hohen Temperaturen sicherstellen, dass
der Bereich offen und angemessen beliftet ist.

Wahrend des Vorgangs fur eine konstante Beldftung sorgen.

Die Beldftung muss freigesetztes Kaltemittel sicher verteilen und nach Maglichkeit
nach aufien in die Atmosphére ableiten.

Uberpriifung der Kiihlanlage

Bei Anderungen an den Elektrokomponenten miissen diese zweckgemaR sein und

mit den jeweiligen Spezifikationen iibereinstimmen.

Befolgen Sie stets die Richtlinien des Herstellers bezlglich der Wartung und des

technischen Kundendienstes. Bei Zweifeln wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen

Kundendienst des Herstellers.

Anlagen mitbrennbarem Kaltemitteln missen folgenden Priifungen unterzogen werden:

+ die Menge der Ladung muss dem Raum, in dem die Kaltemittel fihrenden
Komponenten installiert sind, entsprechen.

+  Die Beliftungsanlagen und -Ausgange missen ordnungsgemal funktionieren
und durfen nicht verstopft sein;

* isteinindirekter Kiihlkreis in Gebrauch, muss dieser Nebenkreis auf vorhandenes
Kaltemittel tiberpriift werden. Die Markierung an den Anlagen muss gut sichtbar
und leserlich sein;

*  unleserliche Markierungen und Hinweise sind auszubessem;

*  Die Kuhlleitungen bzw. die Kiihlkomponenten missen in einer Position installiert
sein, dass eine Exposition der Kaltemittel flihrenden Komponenten mit korrosiven
Stoffen unwahrscheinlich ist, sofern diese Komponenten nicht aus intrinsisch
korrosionsresistenten Materialien hergestelltwurden oder entsprechend geschitzt
sind.

Uberpriifungen der elektrischen Vorrichtungen
Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten an den elektrischen Komponenten umfassen
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anfangliche Sicherheitskontrollen sowie Inspektionsverfahren der Komponenten.

Bei Stdrungen oder Defekten, die die Sicherheit beeintrdchtigen konnen, ist die

Stromversorgung vollstandig zu unterbinden, bis der Defekt behoben ist.

Kann der Defekt nichtsofortbehoben werden und muss der Vorgang dennoch fortgesetzt

werden, muss eine geeignete temporare Losung gefunden werden.

Diese Losung muss dem Inhaber der Anlage mitgeteilt werden, damit dieser alle

Beteiligten informiert.

Zu den anfanglichen Sicherheitskontrollen gehoren:

*  das Leeren der Kondensatoren: dieser Vorgang hat zu sicheren Bedingungen zu
erfolgen, um eine mogliche Funkenbildung zu vermeiden;

+ die Unterbrechung der Spannungsversorgung von elektrischen Komponenten
und Kabeln beim Beftillen, bei der Reparatur und Reinigung der Anlage;

+  die Kontinuitat der Erdung.

| Reparaturmafnahmen der hermetischen Komponenten

+ Wahrend der Reparatur der hermetischen Komponenten miissen alle elektrischen

Versorgungsleitungen vom Gerét getrennt sein, bevor etwaige hermetische
Verschllisse entfernt werden.
Ist die hergestellte elektrische Versorgung der Gerate wahrend der Wartung
unbedingt erforderlich, so muss an der kritischsten Stelle ein laufend aktives
Kaltemittelmessgerat aufgestellt werden, um eine etwaige gefahrliche Situation
rechtzeitig anzuzeigen.

+ Besondere Aufmerksamketit gilt den folgenden Ausfihrungen um bei Eingriffen
an den elektrischen Komponenten sicherzustellen, dass das Gehause unversehrt
und somit das Schutzlevel nicht beeintrachtigt ist.

Dazu gehdren beschadigte Kabel, zu viele Anschllisse, Kontaktstellen, die nicht
den originalen Spezifikationen entsprechen, beschadigte Dichtungen, nicht
ordnungsgemale Installation der Verschlisse, usw.

+  Sicherstellen, dass die Gerate fest montiert sind.

+  Sicherstellen, dass die Dichtungen oder Dichtmaterialien nichtzu stark verschlissen
sind, um das Eintreten brennbarer Stoffe zu verhindern. Ersatzteile miissen mit
den Spezifikationen des Herstellers bereinstimmen.

Der Verwendung von silikonhaltigen Dichtmitteln kann die Wirksamkeit einiger
Arten Leckagenmessgeréte hemmen.

Die intrinsischen Sicherheitskomponenten diirfen vor Eingriffen an ihnen nicht
isoliert werden.
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Innenraumgerat

X2 Kxﬁ

Fernsteuerung Batterie AAA Schraube Benutzerhandbuch 4-lagiger Filter

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Verlangerungsstick  Kunststoffdibel Hintere Rohr Frischluftrohr
Rohrhalterung

2 x4

Kihlrohrmuttern Mauerhiilsenabdeckung

AuRenbereich-Gerit

x2 X2

Drainageschlauch Isolierband Dichtungsmaterial

] = ] =

Adapter Drainageanschluss Isolierrohr
(nicht bei allen Modellen
vorhanden)
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BENENNUNG DER BAUTEILE

Innenraumgerat

Luftfilter

Befestigungsplatte

Vordere Abdeckung
Frischluftrohr-

Baugruppe

Luftauslass

Luftleitblech und Klappe

Schutznetz

Kiihlmittelanschlussrohr

AuRenbereich-Gerat

Lufteinlass

Luftauslass

Drainagerohr

Verbindungskabel

Ventil-Schutzabdeckung

Gasventil
(Niederdruckventil)

Fliissigkeitsventil
(Hochdruckventil)

Mit abgenommener Schutzabdeckung

Hinweis: Diese Abbildung kann sich vom tatsdchlichen Objekt unterscheiden. Bitte
das Letztere als Standard verwenden.
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BENENNUNG DER BAUTEILE

Anzeige des Innenraumgerats

g

Nr. LED Funktion
1 E 88 Anzeige fur Timer, Temperatur und Fehlercodes.
2 9 Erleuchtet bei eingeschalteter Frischluft-Funktion.
3 a Erleuchtet bei eingeschaltetem WLAN.
4 §) Anzeige der Luftqualitat.
Hinweis:

Das Klimagerat passt die Helligkeit der Anzeige und den Ton des Summers automatisch an die
Intensitat des Lichtes im Raum an. Wenn das Klimagerat erkennt, dass das Raumlicht eine
gewisse Zeit lang schwach ist, dann schaltet es automatisch voribergehend die Anzeige aus.
Bei einer Fernsteuerung oder APP-Bedienung wird die Anzeige kurze Zeit auf geringer
Helligkeit angezeigt und der Summer ertont leise; wenn das Klimagerat erfasst, dass das
Raumlicht eine gewisse Zeit lang hell ist, dann wird der oben genannte Vorgang verlassen.

f Die Form und Position der Schalter und Anzeigen konnen je nach Modell
unterschiedlich sein, sie haben aber die gleiche Funktion.
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FERNSTEUERUNG

ANZEIGE der Fernsteuerung

Nr. Symbole Bedeutung

1 = Batteriestandanzeige

2 O Auto-Modus - -

3 % Kihl-Modus s = =)

4 0% Modus Entfeuchten (Dry) O & o % %

5 %5 Nur Lufter-Modus E

6 X Heiz-Modus 8 8 Blﬁm

7 @ ECO-Modus Eme -.l’.ulll @®

8 @ Timer 3 8H @0

9 BB§ Temperaturanzeige \‘Jﬂ DG "
Luftergeschwindigkeit:

10 % Auto/niedrig/niedrig- ) (mesw) (e
mittel/mittel/mittel-hoch/ hoch

1 [ 4 Funktion MUTE (stumm) G ) i

12 <@ Funktion TURBO

13 E Vertikales Schwingen N

14 N Horizontales Schwingen i3 FAD =

15 ) Funktion SLEEP b A

16 F Funktion HEALTH S5

17 i Funktion | FEEL - ———

18 8H 8°C Heizfunktion

19 = Signalanzeige DISPLAY | | FEEL  HEALTH|

20 = Sanfter Luftstrom

21 a8 Kindersicherung

22 F Anzeige AN/AUS

23 Funktion GEN

24 4 Funktion Selbstreinigung

25 2 Schimmelschutz

26 Frischluft

/\  Die Anzeige und einige Funktionen der Fernsteuerung kénnen je nach Modell
unterschiedlich sein.
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FERNSTEUERUNG

Nr. Taste Funktion
1 ) Klimagerat an-/ausschalten.
2 ~ Temperatur oder Einstellzeiten Timer erhohen.
3 v Temperatur oder Einstellzeiten Timer senken.
4 MODE Auswabhl der Betriebsweise (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).
Funktion ECO aktivieren/deaktivieren.
5 ECO
Lange druicken, um die Heizfunktion 8°C zu aktivieren/deaktivieren.
6 TURBO Funktion TURBO aktivieren/deaktivieren.
7 FAN Auswahl der Liiftergeschwindigkeit Auto/stumm/niedrig/niedrig-
mittel/mittel/mittel-hoch/ hoch.
8 TIMER Einstellung des Timers an/aus.
9 SLEEP Funktion SLEEP ein-/ausschalten.
10 DISPLAY LED-Anzeige und blaues Licht ein-/ausschalten.
11 12 Vertikale Lamellenbewegung starten/stoppen oder in der gewlinschten Stellung
- feststellen.
12 = Horizontale Lamellenbewegung starten/stoppen oder in der gewiinschten
Stellung feststellen.
13 | FEEL | FEEL Funktion ein-/ausschalten.
MUTE-Funktion ein-/ausschalten.
14 MUTE

Funktion GEN durch langes Driicken aktivieren/deaktivieren.

15 [ MODE + TIMER | Funktion CHILD-LOCK (Kindersicherung) aktivieren/deaktivieren.

16 | GENTLE WIND | Funktion GENTLE WIND (sanfter Luftstrom) aktivieren/deaktivieren.

Funktion SELF-CLEAN (Selbstreinigung) aktivieren/deaktivieren, wenn Taste auf
OFF.

Frischluft-Funktion aktivieren/deaktivieren und Liftergeschwindigkeit
auswdhlen.

17 HEALTH

18 FRESH AIR

/I Die Anzeige und einige Funktionen der Fernsteuerung kénnen je nach Modell

unterschiedlich sein.

Die Form und Position der Knépfe und Anzeigen kénnen je nach Modell

unterschiedlich sein, sie haben aber die gleiche Funktion.

A Das Gerat bestatigt den einwandfreien Empfang der jeweiligen Tasten mit einem
Piepston.

>
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FERNSTEUERUNG

/N 2 Batterien vom Typ LRO3 AAA (1,5V) verwenden.

Batterien austauschen

Die Batterieabdeckung auf der Riickseite der Fernsteuerung in Pfeilrichtung gleiten lassen
und entfernen.

Die Batterien entsprechend den Angaben auf der Fernsteuerung (+ und -) einlegen. Die
Batterieabdeckung wieder hineinschieben.

Keine aufladbaren Akkus verwenden.

Die alten Batterien gegen neue Batterien des gleichen
Typs austauschen, wenn die Anzeige nicht mehr lesbar ist.
Batterien nicht im Haushaltsmiill entsorgen. Getrennt
sammeln und ggf. im Sondermdll entsorgen.

Bei einigen Modellen der Fernsteuerung kann zwischen einer Temperaturanzeige in °C und
°F gewdhlt werden.

1.Die Taste [TURBO| driicken und langer als 5 Sekunden gedriickt halten, um in den
Anderungsmodus zu gelangen;

2.Die Taste LTURBO| grijcken und gedriickt halten, um zwischen °C und °F umzuschalten;
3.Dann die Taste loslassen und 5 Sekunden warten, bis die Funktion ausgewahlt wird.

Hinweis:

1. Die Fernsteuerung auf das Klimagerat richten.

2. Uberpriifen, dass sich keine Gegenstiande zwischen der Fernsteuerung und dem
Signalempfanger des Innenraumgerats befinden.

3. Die Fernsteuerung niemals der Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.

4. Die Fernsteuerung auf einem Abstand von mindestens 1 m zum Fernseher oder anderen

Elektrogeraten halten.
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FERNSTEUERUNG

Mit der Kiihlfunktion kihlt das
CO0L$ Klimagerat den Raum und
verringert gleichzeitig die
Luftfeuchtigkeit.
Um die Kiihlfunktion (COOL) zu starten, die

Taste solange driicken, bis das

Symbol 3’1‘5 am Display erscheint.

Mit den Tasten v oder ~ eine Temperatur
einstellen, die niedriger als die
Raumtemperatur ist.

Luftermodus, nur Liftung.

Um den Liftermodus (FAN) einzustellen,
ale
driicken, bis #® an der Anzeige

erscheint.

DRY &% Mit dieser Taste wird die

Luftfeuchtigkeit gesenkt, um das
Raumklima zu verbessern.

Um den Modus Entfeuchten (DRY)

einzustellen, drticken, bis % an der

Anzeige erscheint. Eine automatische

Funktion der Voreinstellung ist aktiviert.

AUTO ()| Automatik-Modus.
Um den AUTO-Modus einzustellen,

drticken, bis O an der Anzeige erscheint.
Im AUTO-Modus wird die Betriebsweise
gemal der Raumtemperatur automatisch
eingestellt.

HEAT _*_ Mit der Funktion Heizen kann das

Klimagerat den Raum heizen.

Um die Heizfunktion (HEAT) zu starten, die Taste

solange driicken, bis das Symbol % am

Display erscheint.

Mit den Tasten~ oder ~ eine Temperatur

einstellen, die hoher als die Raumtemperatur ist.

/N In der Betriebsweise HEIZEN kann das Gerét
automatisch einen Abtauzyklus starten; dies
ist sehr wichtig, um den Kondensator vom Eis
zu befreien, um die Warmeaustauschfunktion
zurlickzugewinnen. Dieser Vorgang dauert
etwa 2-10 Minuten. Beim Abtauen
unterbricht der Liifter des Innenraumgerats
seine Tatigkeit. Nach dem Abtauen geht es
automatisch auf den HEIZ-Modus tber.

/N (Fiir den nordamerikanischen Markt)
Falls notwendig kann die ECO-Taste 10-mal in
8 Sekunden im Heiz-Modus gedriickt werden,
um das Abtauen zu erzwingen. Dadurch taut
das Eis im AuBenbereich viel schneller ab.

FaN e Dielaufende
mill | (iftergeschwindigkeit andern.

Die Taste drticken, um die laufende
Liftergeschwindigkeit einzustellen; sie kann
der Reihe nach auf AUTO/ STUMM/ NIEDRIG/
NIEDRIG-MITTEL / MITTEL / MITTEL-HOCH/
HOCH /TURBO eingestellt werden.
C(blinkt) ) _
Rl P 1P PP fu

PP RGP P

1. Gemeinsam langer auf die Tasten
und driicken, um diese Funktion zu
aktivieren; diesen Vorgang wiederholen, um
diese Funktion zu deaktivieren.

2. Bei dieser Funktion sind die einzelnen
Tasten nicht aktiv.
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FERNSTEUERUNG

Zum automatischen Einschalten des

Gerats.

Wenn das Gerdat ausgeschaltet ist, kann der TIMER auf
AN gestellt werden.

Nachfolgend die Beschreibung, um die Zeit fiir das
automatische Einschalten einzustellen:

1. Zuerst die Taste LTIMER driicken, um die

Taste einzuschalten, O und 30+ erscheinen an der
Anzeige der Fernsteuerung und blinken.

2. Die Taste~ oder driicken, um die gewiinschte
Einschaltzeit des Timers einzustellen. Mit jedem
Tastendruck wird die Zeit um eine halbe Stunde
zwischen 0 und 10 Stunden erhoht/gesenkt und um
eine Stunde zwischen 10 und 24 Stunden.

3. Die Taste LTIMER | 7 Bestatigung nochmals
driicken.

4. Nachdem der Timer auf AN gestellt wurde, die
Betriebsweise
(KUHLEN/HEIZEN/AUTO/LUFTER/TROCKEN) mit der

Taste [MODE] wahlen. Die notwendige

Luftergeschwindigkeit mit der Taste einstellen.
Danna oder+ driicken, um die notwendige
Betriebstemperatur einzustellen.

Mit der Tastel TIMER]| SCHEN.

Zum automatischen Ausschalten des
TIMER

Gerats.

Wenn das Gerét eingeschaltet ist, kann der TIMER auf
AUS gestellt werden.

Nachfolgend die Beschreibung, um die Zeit fiir das
automatische Ausschalten einzustellen:

1. Priifen, ob das Gerdt AN ist.

2. Die Taste LTIMER ainmal driicken, um das
Ausschalten einzustellen.

3. A Oderw driicken, um den Timer wie gew(inscht
einzustellen.

4. Die Taste LTIMER| zyr Bestiitigung nochmals driicken.
Mit der Taste LTIMER] | §sCHEN.

Hinweis: Der Programmiervorgang sollte innerhalb
von 5 Sekunden erfolgen, ansonsten wird
die Einstellung geloscht.

DE -

1. Die SWING-Taste driicken, um die Lamellen zu

aktivieren,
A

1.1 S driicken, damit die waagrechten Klappen

von oben nach unten schwingen, [é wird an der
Anzeige der Fernsteuerung angezeigt.

1.2 PR driicken, damit die senkrechten Klappen
von links nach rechts schwingen, iR wird an der
Anzeige der Fernsteuerung angezeigt.

1.3 Nochmals driicken, um die Bewegung der
Schwingung auf dem aktuellen Winkel zu stoppen.
2. Werden die senkrechten Luftleitbleche unter den
Klappen von Hand positioniert, kann der Luftstrom
direkt nach rechts oder links gelenkt werden.

%
3. [5 oder I langer als 3 Sekunden driicken, um
weitere Winkel der Luftstromrichtung auszuwéhlen.

frprEsE Db E

i aind alndysinga !
M« | €| <« R‘D

/A Die Klappen niemals von Hand positionieren,
denn der empfindliche Mechanismus kann
dabei schwer beschadigt werden!

A\ Niemals die Finger, Stécke oder andere
Gegenstdnde in die Lufteinlass- oder
Luftauslasséffnungen stecken. Dieser
unbeabsichtigte Kontakt mit unter Spannung
stehenden Teilen kann zu nicht absehbaren
Schaden oder Verletzungen fiihren.

TURBO @

Um die Turbo-Funktion zu aktivieren, die Taste
driicken, @ erscheintan de Anzeige.
Nochmals driicken, um diese Funktion zu [6schen.
Wird im Modus KUHLEN/ HEIZEN die Einstellung
TURBO gewahlt, dann schaltet das Gerat in den
Modus schnelles KUHLEN oder schnelles HEIZEN und
arbeitet mit der hdchsten Luftergeschwindigkeit, um
einen starken Luftstrom zu erzeugen.
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FERNSTEUERUNG

MUTE

1. Die TasteMUTE driicken, um diese Funktion

zu aktivieren, an der Anzeige wird 4 angezeigt.
Nochmals driicken, um diese Funktion zu
deaktivieren.

2. Wenn die Funktion MUTE l4uft, dann wird an
der Anzeige der Fernsteuerung die automatische
Luftergeschwindigkeit angezeigt und das
Innenraumgerat lauft sehr leise auf der
niedrigsten Liftergeschwindigkeit.

3. Wird die Taste FAN / TURBO gedriickt, dann
wird die Funktion MUTE gel6dscht. Die Funktion
MUTE kann in der Betriebsweise DRY nicht

aktiviert werden.
Voreinstellung des automatischen

SLEEP@| Betriebsprogramms.

Die Taste SLEEP drticken, um die Schlaf-

Funktion zu aktivieren, dann wird an der Anzeige
9 angezeigt.

Nochmals driicken, um diese Funktion zu
|6schen.

Nach 10 Stunden in der Betriebsweise SLEEP
wechselt das Klimagerat auf die vorherige
Einstellung.

Die Taste driicken, um diese Funktion zu
aktivieren, an der Anzeige der Fernsteuerung

Voreinstellung des automatischen
Betriebsprogramms.

wird ﬂ[] angezeigt.

Nochmals driicken, um diese Funktion zu
deaktivieren.

Mit dieser Funktion misst die Fernsteuerung die
Temperatur in der aktuellen Position und sendet
dieses Signal an das Klimagerat, das die Tempe-
ratur des Raumes, in dem sich der Benutzer aufhilt,
optimiert und maximalen Komfort gewahrleistet.
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In dieser Betriebsweise geht das
Gerat automatisch auf den
Energiesparmodus Uber.

eco @

Die Taste driicken, &5 erscheint an der

Anzeige und das Gerat lduft im ECO-Modus. Zum

Léschen nochmals driicken.

Hinweis: Die Funktion ECO steht in beiden
Betriebsweisen, KUHLEN und HEIZEN zur
Verfugung.

Die LED-Anzeige am Bedienfeld

DISPLAY | ¢ \\_/AUsschalten.

Die Taste | DISPLAY drticken, um die LED-

Anzeige am Bedienfeld auszuschalten. Nochmals
dricken, um die LED-Anzeige einzuschalten.
Die LED-Anzeige und das blaue
Licht ein-/ausschalten.
1. Zuerst das Innenraumgerat einschalten, dazu die

Taste IMUTE| 3 sekunden lang driicken; diese

Funktion mit dem gleichen Vorgang ausschalten.
2. Wenn die Funktion aktiv ist, kurz die Taste
driicken, um die Leistungsaufnahme zu
begrenzen (L1 minimal, L2 mittel, L3 maximal)
3. OFF wéhlen und 2 Sekunden warten, um die
Funktion zu verlassen.

1. 1. Methode: Die Taste DISPLAY 6-mal in 8
Sekunden driicken.

2. 2. Methode: Die Taste ECO 6-mal in 8
Sekunden driicken.

3. 3. Methode: MODE lénger als 3 Sekunden
dricken.

Nach diesem Vorgang sind 2 Piepstdne zu horen
und die interne Anzeige zeigt CF oder AP an.
Den QR-Code scannen, um das Be- [
nutzerhandbuch fiir die WLAN-Nut-
zung anzuzeigen.
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Um diese Funktion zu starten, zuerst das
Innenraumgerat ausschalten, dann die Taste

HEALTH | driicken; esist ein Piepston zu héren und

CAC Jyi 5 iot:
wird am LED des Innenraumgerats angezeigt;

=" wird an der Anzeige der Fernsteuerung angezeigt.

1.Mit dieser Funktion wird der angesammelte
Schmutz, Bakterien usw. aus dem
Innenverdampfer entfernt.

2.Diese Betriebsweise lduft etwa 30 Minuten
und geht dann auf den zuvor eingestellten
Modus zuriick. Diese Funktion kann wahrend
des Betriebs mit der Taste © gelscht werden.
Es sind 2 Piepstdne zu horen, wenn sie
beendet oder geléscht wurde.

/N Esist normal, wenn wihrend dieses
Funktionsablaufs Gerdusche zu horen sind,
denn das Kunststoffmaterial dehnt sich mit der
Hitze aus und zieht sich bei Kalte zusammen.

/N Es wird empfohlen, diese Funktion unter
folgenden Umgebungsbedingungen zu
betdtigen, um das Auslésen der
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen zu vermeiden.

Innenraumgerat  [Temp < 86°F (30°C)
/AuRenbereich-Gerat [41°F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)

/N Es wird empfohlen, diese Funktion alle 3
Monate zu benutzen.

3.Die Taste langer als 3 Sekunden
driicken, um diese Funktion zu aktivieren, an
der Anzeige wird 8¢ (@GOE) angezeigt.
Nochmals driicken, um diese Funktion zu
deaktivieren.

4.Diese Funktion startet den Heiz-Modus, wenn
die Raumtemperatur unter 8 Grad (46 F) sinkt
und geht wieder in Standby ber, wenn die
Temperatur 9 Grad (48 F) erreicht.

5.Uberschreitet die Raumtemperatur 18 Grad (64°F),
dann l6scht das Gerat automatisch diese Funktion.

1.Das Innenraumgerat einschalten und auf den
Modus KUHLEN gehen, dann die Taste

GENTLE WIND driicken, um diese Funktion

zu starten; es erscheint 2= an der Anzeige.
Nochmals drticken, um diese Funktion zu
deaktivieren.

2.Diese Funktion schlieBt automatisch die
senkrechten Klappen und verleiht dadurch das
angenehme Geflhl eines sanften Luftstroms.

Diese Funktion pumpt frische Luft
vom AuRenbereich in den Raum.

FRESH AIR

FRESH
Die Taste AIR dricken, um die Funktion zu
starten.
Danach die gewlnschte Liftergeschwindigkeit
auswahlen. An der Anzeige erscheint Folgendes:

Automatische Niedrige
Liftergeschwindighet  Latl] Miiftergeschwindigkeit L1 D
Hohe < Mittlere <y
Cliiftergesdwwind"gkeit 5 ﬁmrgesdw,indm E
US (keine Angabe)
Hinweis:

1.Diese Funktion steht in der Betriebsweise
AUS/Heizen/Kiihlen/Lifter/Automatisch zur
Verfligung.

2.Es kann sein, dass das Klimagerét in der
Betriebsweise OFF automatisch startet, da ein
grolRer Unterschied zwischen der Temperatur
im Raum und im AuBenbereich besteht.
* Erscheint an der Anzeige das Symbol
,Frischluft“ und ,CL“, kann der Filter (Dauer 2160
Stunden) ausgetauscht werden. Die Taste @
5 Sekunden lang driicken und den Alarm R
zuriicksetzen.
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Diese Funktion ermdglicht es, einige schadliche
Gase zu ermitteln und zeigt den Zustand der
Luftqualitat an.

Wenn das Gerat mit dieser Funktion
ausgestattet ist, dann erscheinen, wenn das
Gerat lauft, folgende Anzeigen, gemal der
Konzentration verschiedener schadlicher Gase.

100% Orange 100% Blau
ONONONG
Schlecht * Gut

Dynamische Anzeige der Luftqualitat

1.Je intensiver die Farbe Orange des Kreises ist,
desto schlechter ist die Luftqualitat (Merke:
Ziel der Messung der Luftqualitat ist, die TVOC,
die Gesamtkonzentration der flliichtigen,
organischen Verbindungen zu messen).

2.Alle Leuchten der Anzeige, auch TVOC, kénnen

mit der Taste [DISPLAY ausgeschaltet
werden.

3.Wird die Frischluft-Funktion eingeschaltet,

kann sich die Luftqualitat im Raum verbessert
werden; ist jedoch die Luft im AuRBenbereich
stark verschmutzt, dann sollte die Frischluft-
Funktion ausgeschaltet werden.

/A Der Nachweis von TVOC betrifft
hauptsdchlich verschiedene fllichtige
organische Verbindungen, auch die
Benutzung von Parfiim, Eau de Toilette,
Alkohol, Deodorants usw. kann zu einer
erhéhten Konzentration von TVOC-Werten
flhren.

/A Der TVOC-Fiihler muss sich nach jedem
Einschalten stabilisieren. Flr eine korrekte
Messung etwa 10 Minuten abwarten.

/A Je nach Marke oder Funktionsweise des
Testgerats konnen die TVOC-Testergebnisse
unterschiedlich sein.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

O wird das Klimagerit bei Temperaturen benutzt, die auRerhalb des angegebenen Bereiches
liegen, dann kdnnte die Schutzvorrichtung des Klimagerats aktiviert werden. Daher das
Klimagerat stets unter folgenden Temperaturbedingungen benutzen.

Inverter Klimagerat:

MODUS Heizen Kiihlen Entfeuchten
Temperatur
Raumtemperatur 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
Temperatur des
20°C~30° 15°C~53°
Aulenbereiches 0°cr30°C >3t

Das Klimagerat bei angeschlossener Stromversorgung nach dem Abschalten neu starten oder
es wahrend des Betriebs auf eine andere Betriebsweise umschalten. Die Schutzvorrichtung des
Klimagerats wird aktiviert. Der Kompressor wird nach 3 Minuten wieder den Betrieb
aufnehmen.

@ Merkmale des Heizbetriebs (gilt fiir die Heizpumpe)
Vorheizen:
Nachdem die Heizfunktion freigegeben wurde, bendtigt das Innenraumgerat 2~5 Minuten
zum Vorheizen, danach beginnt das Klimagerat zu heizen und es stromt warme Luft aus.
Abtauen:
Wenn beim Heizen das AuRenbereich-Gerat einfriert, dann schaltet das Klimagerat die
automatische Abtau-Funktion ein, um die Heizwirkung zu verbessern. Beim Abtauen
stoppen die Lifter im Raum und im AulRenbereich. Das Klimagerat beginnt nach dem
Abtauen wieder automatisch mit dem Heizen.
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INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE

Rohrldnge und zusatzliches Kiithimittel

Kapazitat Invertermodelle (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Lange der Rohre mit Vorfiillung 5m
Maximaler Abstand zwischen Innenraum- und AuBenbereich-Gerat 15m
Zusitzliche KiihImittelfiillung 15g/m
Max. Héhenunterschied zwischen Innenraum- und AuBenbereich-Gerat 10m
Kiihlmitteltyp R32

Drehmoment-Parameter

ROHRGROSSE | Newton meter [N x m] Pound-force foot (Ibf-ft) [Kilogram-force meter (kgf-m)
1/4"(4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ©9.52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-51
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6

Verbindungskabel

INVERTERTYP ok /12
MODELL Kapazitit (Btu/h) Teilbereich
N 1.0 mm?
Stromversorgungskabel L 1.0 mm?
1.0 mm?
N 1.0 mm?
L 1.0 mm?
Anschlusskabel
1 1.0 mm?
1.0 mm?

Hinweis: Diese Tabelle dient nur als Bezug; bei der Installation miissen ggf.
Anforderungen ortlicher Gesetze und Vorschriften beachtet werden.
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

Flr die Installation der Innenraumeinheit auf die nachfolgenden Anleitungen Bezug
nehmen. Weitere Informationen auf der Produktseite der Website
www.olimpiasplendid.de

1. Schritt: Installationsort auswahlen

1.1 Sicherstellen, dass die Installation den Mindestabmessungen (siehe unten) entspricht und
die minimale und maximale Lange der Anschlussleitungen sowie der maximale
Hoéhenunterschied, wie im Abschnitt ,Systemanforderungen” angegeben, beachtet
werden.

1.2 Lufteinlass und Luftauslass weisen keine Hindernisse auf, die Luft kann im Raum
einwandfrei zirkulieren.

1.3 Kondenswasser kann einfach und sicher abgeleitet werden.

1.4 Alle Anschliisse kdnnen am AuBenbereich-Gerat einfach ausgefiihrt werden.

1.5 Das Innenraumgerat befindet sich auRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

1.6 Die Montagewand ist ausreichend robust, um dem vierfachen Gewicht und den
Schwingungen des Gerats standzuhalten.

1.7 Der Filter ist fir Reinigungen leicht zugénglich.

1.8 Genug Raum lassen, damit der Zugang furr ordentliche Wartungen maglich ist.

1.9 Mindestens 3 m entfernt von TV- oder Radioantennen installieren. Der Betrieb eines
Klimagerats kann den Empfang eines Radios oder Fernsehers stéren, wenn in dem
Empfang schwach ist. Es kdnnte ein Verstarker fiir das betroffene Gerat notwendig sein.

1.10 Nicht in einem Waschkeller oder in der Ndhe eines Swimming-Pools installieren, da die
Umgebung korrosiv ist.

Minimale Abmessungen von Innenrdumen

Decke
~20cm
“15cm “15cm
30 cm N\ JJ “50cm
Wenn das Rohr auf der linken Seite Wenn das Rohr auf der rechten
herausc Seite herausragt.
Boden
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

2. Schritt: Montageplatte installieren

2.1 Die Montageplatte von der Riickseite des Innenraumgerats abnehmen.

2.2 Sicherstellen, dass die notwendigen minimalen Installationsabmessungen (Schritt 1) in
Bezug auf die Montageplatte eingehalten werden, die Position wahlen und die
Montageplatte an der Wand montieren.

2.3 Die Montageplatte mit einer Wasserwaage waagrecht ausrichten, dann die Bohrlécher an
der Wand markieren.

2.4 Die Montageplatte auf den Boden legen und mit einem Bohrer die markierten Locher bohren.

2.5 Spreizdibel in die Locher einflihren, dann die Montageplatte einhdngen und mit
Schrauben befestigen.

Schraubenposition

P N

Wasserwaage

Hinweis:

(1) Uberpriifen, dass die Montageplatte festsitzt und flach an der Wand anliegt.

(1) Die Abbildung kann sich vom tatsdchlichen Objekt unterscheiden. Bitte das Letztere als
Standard verwenden.

3. Schritt: Die Wand durchbohren

3.1 Es konnen drei fakultative Arten der Rohrverlegung gewahlt werden.

1. Verfahren: Links; Frischluftrohr, Kiihimittelrohr, Drainagerohr und Anschlusskabel werden
alle durch eine Bohrung in den AuRenbereich gefiihrt.

2. Verfahren: Rechts; Frischluftrohr, KiihImittelrohr, Drainagerohr und Anschlusskabel
werden alle durch eine Bohrung in den AuBenbereich gefiihrt.

3. Verfahren: Auf der Rickseite; Frischluftrohr, Kiihimittelrohr, Drainagerohr und
Anschlusskabel gehen alle durch zwei nebeneinander liegende Bohrungen in
der Wand.

3.2 Beim 3. Verfahren die BezugsgrofRe fur die Montageplatte und die Bohrung beachten,
um die Position zu bestimmen.




INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

Beim 1. und 2. Verfahren die Position der Wandoéffnung anhand der folgenden GréRRe
bestimmen.

dl [—)

y>300mm y>500mm
RAELULILEN

3.3 Das Wandloch mit einem 70 mm-Bohrkopf in einem schragen Winkel bohren, so dass die
Offnung etwa 5 bis 10 mm tiefer als die Wand im Raum liegt.

3.4 Die Mauerhiilse und die Mauerhiilsenabdeckung positionieren (beide fakultativ), um die
Verbindungsteile zu schitzen.

Mauerhilsenabdeckung Mauerhiilse
(fakultativ) (fakultativ)
AuBenbereich
/ 5-10 mm
Innenbereich Kleiner schrager Winkel

Vorsicht:
Beim Bohren des Wandloches darauf achten, Stromkabel, Wasserleitungen und andere
empfindliche Teile zu vermeiden.

Wenn das Innengerat an einer AuRenwand montiert ist und Sie sich nicht fiir eine riickwértige Installation
entscheiden wollen, muss das Loch an der angrenzenden AuRenwand (rechts oder links) gebohrt werden
und nicht an derselben AuBenwand, an der sich das Innengeréat befindet, da die Rohre nicht um 90° gebogen
werden kénnen.
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

4. Schritt: Die KiihImittelleitung anschlieBen

4.1. Die Art der Rohrverlegung entsprechend der Position der Wandoffnung wahlen.
Es gibt drei fakultative Arten der Rohrverlegung fiir Innenraumgerate, wie in der Abbildung unten
dargestellt:
Bei Rohrverlegungsweise 1 oder 3 sollte mit einer Schere eine Kerbe ausgefiihrt werden, um die
Kunststoffabdeckung des Rohrausgangs und Kabelausgangs am Innenraumgeréat herauszuschneiden.

Hinweis: Beim Abschneiden der Kunststoffabdeckung des Ausgangs, den Schnitt glatten.

Rohrausgang
Kabelausgang

4.2. Die Verbindungsleitungen mit der Offnung nach oben biegen, wie in der Abbildung
dargestellt.

4.3. Die Kunststoffdeckel der Rohranschliisse und die Schutzabdeckung am Ende der
Rohranschlisse abnehmen.

4.4. Den Anschluss der Verbindungsleitung auf Schmutz prifen und sicherstellen, dass der
Anschluss sauber ist.

4.5. Danach die Mitte ausrichten und die Mutter der Verbindungsleitung drehen und so fest wie
moglich von Hand anziehen.

4.6. Mit einem Drehmomentschlissel gemaR den Anforderungen in der Drehmomenttabelle
anziehen; (Auf die Tabelle der Drehmomente im Abschnitt INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE Bezug
nehmen)

4.7. Den Anschluss mit einem Isolierrohr umwickeln.

3P CT—
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

5. Schritt: Den Drainageschlauch anschlieBen
5.1 Den Drainageschlauch anpassen (falls zutreffend)
Bei einigen Modellen sind beide Modelle des Innenraumgerats mit Drainageoffnungen
versehen; eine Offnung auswiahlen, um den Drainageschlauch anzuschlieRen. Die nicht
benutzte Drainage6ffnung mit einem Gummiverschluss verschlieRen.

Drainage6ffnung
5.2 Den Drainageschlauch an die Drainageoffnung anschlieRen, den festen Sitz und die korrekte
Abdichtung tUberprufen.
5.3 Den Anschluss fest mit einem Teflonband umwickeln und sicherstellen, dass keine Lecks
vorhanden sind.
Hinweis: Sich vergewissern, dass keine Verdrehungen oder Dellen vorhanden sind; die Schlduche
sollten schrég nach unten zeigen, um Verstopfungen zu vermeiden und eine einwandfreie
Drainage zu gewahrleisten.

6. Schritt: Die Kabel anschlieBen

6.1 Die passende KabelgroRe wahlen, die durch die maximale Betriebsspannung auf dem Typenschild
bestimmt wird. (Die KabelgroRe priifen, auf den Abschnitt INSTALLATIONSHINWEISE Bezug
nehmen)

6.2 Die vordere Abdeckung des Innenraumgeréts offnen.

6.3 Mit einem Schraubendreher die Abdeckung des Schaltkastens 6ffnen, um die Klemmleiste
freizugeben.

6.4 Die Kabelklemme abschrauben.

6.5 Ein Kabelende von der Riickseite des rechten Endes des Innenraumgerats in die Position des
Schaltkastens einfiihren.

6.6 Die Drahte gemaR dem Schaltplan auf dem Deckel des Schaltkastens an die jeweiligen Klemmen
anschlieBen. Uberpriifen, dass sie gut angeschlossen sind.

6.7 Die Kabelklemme festschrauben, um die Kabel zu befestigen.

6.8 Die Abdeckung des Schaltkastens und die vordere Abdeckung wieder anbringen.

6.9 Bei einigen Modellen wurden die Strom- und Anschlusskabel am Gerat schon im Werk vorinstalliert.

Abdeckung des Schaltkastens
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7. Schritt: Die Frischluftleitung anschlieBen und den Filter einsetzen

7.1 Die Art der Rohrverlegung entsprechend der Position der Wandoffnung wahlen.
1. Verfahren: Links, gemeinsam mit dem KihImittelrohr, Drainagerohr und den
Anschlusskabeln.
2. Verfahren: Rechts, gemeinsam mit dem Kihlmittelrohr, Drainagerohr und den
Anschlusskabeln.
3. Verfahren: Riickseite, das Frischluftrohr verlauft separat von den anderen Rohren.

7.2 Bei Verfahren 1 und 2, falls notwendig, das Frischluftrohr verlangern. Dazu die
Verlangerung mit dem Rohr verbinden.

| | BEE ) e | || }
Flr Verfahren 1: Den Abstand zwischen der linken unteren Ecke der Montageplatte und

der Mitte des Wandlochs messen. Die Lange der Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe entspricht der
gemessenen Lange plus 650 mm.

AuRenbereich Innenbereich

s E‘:
ssene Lang . .
Geme: Frischlufteinlass
I
i
i
l//
]

Schnittlinie
Gemessene Lénge + 650 mm

Fir Verfahren 2: Den Abstand zwischen der linken unteren Ecke der Montageplatte und
der Mitte des Wandlochs messen. Die Lange der Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe entspricht der
gemessenen Lange.

s,
Schnittlinie .%
N d 2

Fir Verfahren 3: Die Lange der Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe betragt 310 mm und die
freiliegende Lange des Frischluftrohrs betragt 50 mm.

50mm
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

7. Schritt: Die Frischluftleitung anschlieBen und den Filter einsetzen

7.3 Die Lange der Frischluftrohrs anpassen
Die Lange der Frischluftrohrs an die Installationsumgebung anpassen.

7.3.1 Das Rohr kirzen.
Das Frischluftrohr auf die richtige Lange kiirzen, dabei darauf achten, es nicht zu
quetschen oder zu beschadigen.

Markierungslinie Frischluftrohr Durchgangsrohr-Baugruppe
N
L : | )
YRR [ ]
Das Rohr bei Bedarf kiirzen und in den Adapter einflihren, dabei daran denken, es mit Kleber zu
befestigen.
Markierungslinie Durchgangsrohr-Baugruppe
AN pa
| — [ [ —
! ! 1 Schnittlinie
Passende Lange des Frischluftrohrs Adapter Durchgangsrohr in der Wand

S
_ Eﬂa%mm

Frischluftrohr, Adapter und Durchgangsrohr anschlieRen

Hinweis:

1. Der tUberlappende Teil des Adapters und das Durchgangsrohr miissen mit
Werkzeugen flach gedriickt werden, sie diirfen sich nicht verziehen;

2. Der Adapter darf nicht in das Durchgangsrohr hineingepresst werden, da sich
ansonsten das Verbindungsteil verzieht; der Abstand zwischen dem runden
Rohrende des Adapters und dem Durchgangsrohr betragt >65mm;

7.3.2 Das Rohr verldngern
Wie in der folgenden Abbildung dargestellt vorgehen.

Verlangerungsstiick Durchgangsrohr-Baugruppe

[El T L1

\ |

Frischluftrohr fiir Verlangerung

Schnittstelle von zwei Rohrverbindungen
Hinweis: Die Anzahl der Krimmungen des Frischluftrohrs und die Rohrlange beeinflussen die
Menge der Frischluft. Es wird empfohlen, Verfahren 3 anzuwenden und die Lange des
Frischluftrohrs nicht zu erhéhen, wenn die Installationsbedingungen dies zulassen.
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

7. Schritt: Die Frischluftleitung anschlieBen und den Filter einsetzen

7.4 Das Frischluftrohr in der Frischluft-Einlassoffnung auf der Rickseite des Innenraumgerats
festschrauben.

7.5 Die Abdeckung des Innenraumgerats 6ffnen und die Filter-Halterung herausnehmen; den
4-schichtigen Filter flr die Frischluft einsetzen und dann wieder in die Halterung
einsetzen.

Filter-Halterung

4-lagiger Filter

g
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8. Schritt: Rohre und Kabel umwickeln

LLATION DES INNENRAUMGERA

Nachdem die KihImittelrohre, Anschlussleitungen und Drainagerohre installiert wurden,
missen sie mit Isolierband umwickelt werden, bevor sie durch das Wandloch gesteckt werden,
um Platz zu sparen, sie zu schiitzen und zu isolieren.

8.1.
dargestellt.

Schutznetz

Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe

Rohrhalterung

Obere Abdeckung
Verbindungskabel

Verbindungskabel

Kuhimittelrohr Drainageschlauch\.

B

Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe

Drainageschlauch

Schutznetz

Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe

Schutznetz A

Schutznetz

Drai hlauch
rainageschiauc Frischluftrohr-Bqug|

Ippe

KahImittelrohr erbi

Obere Abdeckung
KihImittelrohr

KihImittelrohr

Schutznetz Drainageschl

Obere Abdeckung

KahImittelrohr

<+

Verbindungskabel -+

Drainageschlauch

KihImittelrohr

Rohre, Kabel und Drainageschlauch gut anordnen, wie in der folgenden Abbildung

Verfahren 1

Nachdem alle Rohre und Kabel
angeordnet wurden, die
Rohrhalterung aus dem
Zubehor fiir saubere Luft
nehmen. Wie in der Abbildung
dargestellt, diese in den Schlitz
einsetzen, um die Rohre zu
fixieren.

Verfahren 2

Nachdem alle Rohre und Kabel
angeordnet wurden, die
Rohrhalterung aus dem
Zubehor fir saubere Luft
nehmen. Wie in der Abbildung
dargestellt, diese in den Schlitz
einsetzen, um die Rohre zu
fixieren.

Verfahren 3

Hinweis: Uberkreuzen und verbiegen von Bauteilen vermeiden.

8.2. Die Frischluftrohre, KiihImittelrohre sowie Verbindungskabel und Drainagerohre fest mit

einem Isolierband umwickeln.

0

0I‘

1)]]

B 1
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INSTALLATION DES INNENRAUMGERATS

9. Schritt: Das Innenraumgerat montieren

9.1 Das Biindel aus KihImittelrohr, Verbindungskabel und Drainagerohr langsam durch das

Wandloch flhren.

9.2 Die Oberseite des Innenraumgerats in die Montageplatte einhangen.

9.3 Einen leichten Druck nach links und rechts auf das Innenraumgerat ausiben und

sicherstellen, dass es fest eingehadngt ist.

9.4 Die Unterseite des Innenraumgerats nach unten driicken, damit die Haken der

Montageplatte einhaken und sicherstellen, dass es fest eingehangt ist.

AuBenbereich Innenbereich

Durchgangsrohr

KihImittelrohr

Drainageschlauch —
Verbindungskabel dl [—

Mauerhiilsenabdeckung

Innenbereich ~ ———  AuRenbereich
Durchgangsrohr
T T KihImittelrohr
e —2 Drainageschlauch

Verbindungskabel
Mauerhiilsenabdeckung

Innenbereich

<350mm

Dichtungsmaterial
Durchgangsrohr
KihImittelrohr
Drainageschlauch
Verbindungskabel

AuBenbereich

Hinweis:

Verfahren 1

Verfahren 2

Verfahren 3

1. Der Abstand zwischen dem Frischlufteinlass und der Wand darf 350 mm nicht (iberschreiten;
2. Die Frischluftrohr-Baugruppe kann wéhrend der Installation auf einen geeigneten
Winkel gedreht werden, je nach Position des AuRenbereich-Gerits, so dass die

Verbindungsleitung den Frischlufteinlass nicht behindert.

3. Das Frischluftrohr sollte leicht nach unten geneigt sein und keine ansteigenden
Abschnitte aufweisen, so dass kein Regenwasser in den Raum eindringen kann.

4. Falls das Frischluftrohr gebogen werden muss, sollte der minimale Radius der
Rohrbiegung groRer als 60 mm sein, da ansonsten der Frischlufteffekt beeintrachtigt

wird.

5. Der Frischlufteinlass sollte nicht am Luftauslass des AuRenbereich-Gerats, in einem
geschlossenen Raum oder an einem Ort mit schlechter Luft angebracht werden.
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INSTALLATION DES AUSSENBEREICH-GERATS

1. Schritt: Installationsort auswahlen

Einen Installationsort wahlen, der Folgendes ermaglicht:

1.1 Das AulRenbereich-Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Hitze-, Dampfquellen oder entflammbaren Gasen installieren.

1.2 Die Einheit nicht an zu windigen oder staubigen Orten installieren.

1.3 Die Einheit nicht an Orten installieren, an denen viele Personen vorbeigehen. Einen Ort auswahlen, an dem der
Luftauslass und die Betriebsgerdusche die Nachbarn nicht storen.

1.4 Das Gerét nicht an einem Ort installieren, an dem es direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt ist (ggf. eine
Schutzabdeckung verwenden, die den Luftstrom nicht behindert).

1.5 Die Bereiche freihalten, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt, damit die Luft frei zirkulieren kann.

1.6 Das AuRenbereich-Gerét an einem sicheren und festen Ort installieren.

1.7 Wenn das AuRenbereich-Gerat Schwingungen ausgesetzt ist, Gummiunterlagen unter die FiiBe des Geréts legen.

Mehr als 30 cm
‘-)‘;Mehr als 200 cm

2. Schritt: Drainageschlauch anschlieRen

2.1 Dieser Schritt gilt nur fir Modelle mit Warmepumpe.

2.2 Den Drainageanschluss in die Offnung auf der
Unterseite des AulRenbereich-Gerats einfiihren.

2.3 Den Drainageschlauch an den Anschluss anschlieBen
und eine gute Verbindung herstellen.

Drainageanschluss G Drainageschlauch
3. Schritt: AuBenbereich-Gerit befestigen

3.1 Die Montageposition fiir die Spreizbolzen gemaR den Abmessungen des AufRenbereich-Gerats
markieren.

3.2 Die Locher bohren, den Betonstaub reinigen und die Bolzen einsetzen.

3.3 Falls notwendig, 4 Gummiunterlagen an der Bohrung installieren, bevor das AuRenbereich-
Gerat abgestellt wird (fakultativ). Dadurch verringern sich Schwingungen und Gerausche.

3.4 Den Sockel des AuRenbereich-Gerats auf die Bolzen und die vorgebohrten Locher setzen.

3.5 Einen Schraubenschliissel verwenden, um das AuRenbereich- =
Gerat mit den Schrauben gut zu befestigen.

Hinweis:

Das AuRenbereich-Gerat kann auch mit einem Biigel an der Wand
befestigt werden. Die Anweisungen der Wandhalterung befolgen,
um den Bugel an der Wand zu befestigen, dann das AufRenbereich-
Gerat in waagrechter Position daran befestigen.

Die Wandhalterung muss mindestens 4-mal das Gewicht des
AuBenbereich-Gerats tragen konnen.

4 Gummiunterlagen installieren
(fakultativ)
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INSTALLATION DES AUSSENBEREICH-GERATS

4. Schritt: Verkabelung installieren

4.1 Die Abdeckung des Schaltkastens mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher |6sen, vorsichtig nach
unten driicken und abnehmen.

4.2 Die Kabelklemme abschrauben und abnehmen.

4.3 Die Dréhte gemaR dem SCHALTPLAN (siehe letzte Seite dieser Bedienungsanleitung) an die
entsprechenden Klemmen anschlieBen. Uberpriifen, dass alle Anschliisse fest und sicher sind.

4.4 Die Kabelklemme und die Abdeckung des Schaltkastens wieder montieren.

Hinweis: Beim Anschluss der Drahte von Innenraum- und AuRenbereich-Gerdten muss die

Stromversorgung unterbrochen werden.
Klemmleiste

Kabelabdeckung

Abdeckung Schaltkasten

Schaltplan

5. Schritt: Die KiihImittelleitung anschlieBen

5.1 Die Ventilabdeckung l6sen, vorsichtig nach unten driicken und abnehmen (falls Ventilabdeckung
vorhanden).

5.2 Die Schutzkappen vom Ende der Ventile abnehmen.

5.3 Die Kunststoffdeckel der Rohranschliisse abnehmen und den Anschluss der Verbindungsleitung
auf Schmutz prifen und sicherstellen, dass der Anschluss sauber ist.

5.4 Danach die Mitte ausrichten und die Bordelmutter der Verbindungsleitung drehen und die
Mutter so fest wie moglich von Hand anziehen.

5.5 Das Ventilgehduse mit einem Schraubenschliissel festziehen und die Bordelmuttel mit einem
Drehmomentschlissel entsprechend den Werten in der Tabelle der Drehmomente anziehen.

I
l,.j”fg-,:—

e
fZTTN,

t k!
5

Venti.labdeckung abnehmen
Verbindungsrohr

Bordelmuttern
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INSTALLATION DES AUSSENBEREICH-GERATS

6. Schritt: Vakuumpumpen

6.1 Die Schutzkappen mit einem Schraubenschliissel vom Serviceanschluss, dem
Niederdruckventil und Hochdruckventil des AuRenbereich-Gerats abnehmen.

6.2 Den Druckschlauch des Manometers mit dem Serviceanschluss am Niederdruckventil des
AuRenbereich-Geréts anschlieRen.

6.3 Den Fillschlauch des Manometers an die Vakuumpumpe anschlieRen.

6.4 Das Niederdruckventil des Manometers 6ffnen und das Hochdruckventil schlieRen.

6.5 Die Vakuumpumpe anschlieBen, um die Luft aus dem System zu pumpen.

6.6 Die Absaugzeit sollte mindestens 15 Minuten betragen oder sicherstellen, dass das
Manovakuummeter -0.1 MPa (-76 cmHg) betragt.

6.7 Das Niederdruckventil des Manometers schlieBen und das Vakuum abschalten.

6.8 Den Druck 5 Minuten lang halten, dabei sicherstellen, dass der Riickschlag des
Manovakuummeterzeigers 0,005MPa nicht Gberspringt.

6.9 Das Niederdruckventil gegen den Uhrzeigersinn mit einem Sechskantschliissel um eine
1/4-Drehung 6ffnen, so dass etwas Kiihlmittel in das System eintritt. Das Niederdruckventil
nach 5 Sekunden schliefen und den Druckschlauch schnell entfernen.

6.10 Alle Anschliisse im Innen- und AuBenbereich mit Seifenwasser oder Lecksucher auf Lecks

prifen.

6.11 Das Niederdruckventil und Hochdruckventil des AuRenbereich-Geréts vollkommen mit

einem Sechskantschliissel 6ffnen.

6.12 Die Schutzkappen wieder am Serviceanschluss, das Niederdruckventil und

Hochdruckventil des AuRenbereich-Gerats anbringen.

6.13 Die Ventilabdeckung wieder anbringen.

Manometer

Manovakuummeter

Druckmesser

Niederdruckventil
Hochdruckventil

Serviceanschluss
Niederdruckventil
Hochdruckventil

Ventil-Schutzabdeckungen

Druckschlauch

Vakuumpumpe
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TESTBETRIEB

Uberpriifungen vor dem Testlauf
Vor dem Testlauf folgende Kontrollen durchfiihren.

Beschreibung Methode der Uberpriifung

e Uberpriifen, ob die Versorgungsspannung mit den Vorgaben iibereinstimmt.
Sicherheitsinspektion| e (berpriifen, ob eine falsche oder fehlende Verbindung zwischen den Strom-,
der Elektrik Signal- und Erdungsleitungen besteht.
e Uberpriifen, ob der Erdungs- und Isolationswiderstand den Anforderungen
entsprechen.

Uberpriifen, dass das Drainagerohr richtig ausgerichtet und glatt ist.
Sicherheitsinspektion Uberpriifen, dass der Anschluss des Kiihmittelrohrs vollstandig montiert ist.

der Installation

Die sichere Installation des AuBenbereich-Gerats, der Montageplatte und des
Innenraumgerats tberprifen.

Die Ventile missen vollkommen geoffnet sein.

Uberpriifen, dass keine Fremdkérper oder Werkzeuge im Gerit zuriickgelassen
wurden.

Das Lufteinlassgitter und die Verkleidung des Innenraumgerats installieren.

Rohranschluss, Verbindung der beiden Ventile des AuBenbereich-Gerats,
Kihimittelleckagen Ventilschieber, SchweiRstellen usw. auf Leckagen priifen.
entdecken

Nachweismethode mit Schaum:

Seifenwasser oder Schaum gleichmaRig auf den Bauteilen verteilen, an denen
Leckagen auftreten konnten und auf Luftblasen Gberpriifen. Wenn keine
Luftblasen zu sehen sind, dann ist das Ergebnis negativ.

Nachweismethode mit Lecksucher:

Einen professionellen Lecksucher verwenden, die Bedienungsanleitung lesen,
um Stellen aufzufinden, an denen Leckagen auftreten kénnten.

Die Lecksuche sollte an jeder Stelle mindestens 3 Minuten dauern;

Wenn das Testergebnis eine Leckage erkennt, die Mutter anziehen und erneut
testen, bis keine Leckage mehr vorhanden ist;

Die Rohrverbindung des Innenraumgerats nach der Lecksuche mit
Isoliermaterial und Isolierband umwickeln.

Anleitungen fiir den Testlauf
1. Die Stromversorgung anschalten.
2. Die Taste AN/AUS an der Fernsteuerung driicken, um das Klimagerat einzuschalten.
3. Die Taste MODE driicken, um die Betriebsart KUHLEN und HEIZEN einzuschalten.
In jeder Betriebsweise Folgendes einstellen:
KUHLEN - Die niedrigste Temperatur einstellen
HEIZEN - Die hochste Temperatur einstellen
4. Jede Betriebsweise etwa 8 Minuten lang laufen lassen und Uberpriifen, dass alle
Funktionen einwandfrei laufen und die Fernsteuerung reagiert. Die Funktionen
folgendermalien priifen:
4.1 Die Temperatur des Luftauslasses entspricht der Betriebsweise Heizen und Kiihlen
4.2 Das Wasser lauft einwandfrei aus dem Drainageschlauch
4.3 Die Lamellen und Luftleitbleche (fakultativ) drehen sich richtig
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TESTBETRIEB

5. Den Testlauf des Klimagerats mindestens 30 Minuten lang beobachten.

6. Nach dem erfolgreichen Testlauf, auf die normale Einstellung zuriickgehen und die Taste
AN/AUS an der Fernsteuerung driicken, um das Geréat auszuschalten.

7. Den Benutzer darauf hinweisen, diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig vor dem Gebrauch
durchzulesen. Dem Benutzer den Gebrauch des Klimagerats zeigen und auf das
notwendige Wissen fiir Kundendienst und Wartung, sowie die Lagerung von Zubehor

hinweisen.

Hinweis:

Wenn die Raumtemperatur den in der BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG angegebenen Bereich
iberschreitet und die Betriebsarten KUHLEN oder HEIZEN nicht méglich sind, die vordere
Abdeckung anheben und die Nottaste bedienen, um die Betriebsarten KUHLEN UND HEIZEN zu

starten.
WARTUNG

¢ Das Gerat ausschalten und die Stromversorgung vor der Reinigung langer als 5
Minuten zuvor trennen.

¢ Das Klimagerat niemals mit Wasser bespritzen.

e Flichtige Chemikalien (z.B. Verdiinner oder Benzin) beschadigen das Klimagerat, daher
nur ein weiches trockenes oder feuchtes Tuch, das mit einem neutralen

Wa{nlung Reinigungsmittel befeuchtet wurde, zur Reinigung des Klimagerats verwenden.

e Das Filtersieb regelmaRig reinigen, damit sich kein Staub ansammelt und die Leistung
des Filtersiebs beeintréachtigt. Bei einem staubigen Betriebsumfeld sollte die Reinigung
entsprechend haufiger erfolgen.

* Nachdem das Filtersieb entfernt wurde, nicht die Rippen des Innenraumgerats
beriihren, damit sie nicht verkratzt werden.

Das Gerit i
reinigen

Das Gerét abtrocknen und die Oberfldche vorsichtig abwischen.
Tipp: RegelmaRig abwischen, damit das Klimagerat sauber bleibt und gut aussieht.

Den Filter aus-
und einbauen

¢ Den hochgezogenen Griff am Filter mit der Hand erfassen und den Filter so aus dem
Gerét ziehen, dass der obere Rand des Filters vom Gerat getrennt wird. Der Filter kann
entnommen werden, in dem der Filter nach oben angehoben wird.

¢ Bei der Installation des Filters zuerst das untere Ende des Filtersiebs am Gerat
einsetzen und dann das obere Ende des Filters in den Knick des Geratekorpers
hineindriicken.
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WARTUNG

Entgegenges
etzt zur
Entnahmeric

htung des
Den Filter § ) Fiers
LEUNBED Den Filter aus dem Gerdt Den Filter mit Seifenwasser Den Filter austauschen
nehmen reinigen und trocknen lassen
Tipp: Wenn sich Staub im Filter angesammelt hat, den Filter rechtzeitig reinigen, damit
das Klimagerét sauber, gesund und leistungsstark arbeiten kann.
Zuerst die Abdeckung 6ffnen und die Filter-Halterung herausnehmen.
Einen Staubfanger verwenden, um den Filter zu reinigen oder gegen einen neuen
austauschen.
Wir empfehlen, den Filter alle 6 Monate auszutauschen oder wenn CL an der Anzeige des
Innenraumgeréts erscheint
Frischluftfilter Filter-Halterung
reinigen oder
austauschen

Wird das Klimagerat Gber einen ldngeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt, folgende Tatigkeiten

ausfihren:

Die Batterien aus der Fernsteuerung nehmen und die Stromversorgung des Klimagerats

trennen.

e Wenn das Gerat nach einem langeren Zeitraum wieder benutzt wird:

1. Das Gerat und das Filtersieb reinigen;

2. Das Innenraumgerat und das AuRenbereich-Gerat auf Hindernisse am Lufteinlass und -
auslass Uberprifen;

3. Uberpriifen, ob das Drainagerohr frei ist;
Die Batterien in die Fernsteuerung einlegen und tiberprifen, ob das Gerat
eingeschaltet ist.

Service und
Wartung
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FEHLERSUCHE

STORUNG

MOGLICHE URSACHEN

Das Gerét lauft nicht

Stromversorgung fehlt/Stecker ist herausgezogen.

Motor des Innenraum-/AuRenbereich-Geréats beschadigt.

Defekter Leistungsschutzschalter des Kompressors.

Defekte Schutzvorrichtungen oder Sicherungen.

Lose Anschliisse oder Stecker ist herausgezogen.

Stoppt manchmal, um das Geréat zu schitzen.

Spannung hoher oder niedriger als der Spannungsbereich.

TIMER-ON-Funktion ist aktiv.

Elektronische Steuerplatine beschadigt.

Ungewdhnlicher Geruch

Schmutziger Luftfilter.

Gerdusch von laufendem
Wasser

Flussigkeit im Kaltemittelkreislauf lauft zuriick.

Feiner Nebel tritt aus
dem Luftauslass aus

Die Raumluft ist sehr kalt, z.B. in den Betriebsweisen KUHLEN oder
ENTFEUCHTEN.

Es ist ein seltsames
Gerausch zu horen

Dieses Gerausch entsteht, wenn die vordere Abdeckung sich aufgrund von
Temperaturschwankungen ausdehnt oder zusammenzieht; dies weist nicht auf
ein Problem hin.

Unzureichender
Luftstrom, entweder zu
kalt oder zu warm

Unpassende Einstellung der Raumtemperatur.

Einlass oder Auslass des Klimagerats verstopft.

Schmutziger Luftfilter.

Luftergeschwindigkeit steht auf Minimum.

/Andere Warmequellen im Raum vorhanden.

Kuhlmittel fehlt.

Das Gerét reagiert nicht
auf die Steuerbefehle

Die Fernsteuerung ist nicht nahe genug am Innenraumgerat.

Die Batterien der Fernsteuerung missen ausgetauscht werden.

Hindernisse zwischen der Fernsteuerung und dem Empféanger des Signals am
Innenraumgerat.

Die Anzeige ist
ausgeschaltet

Funktion DISPLAY aktivieren.

Stromausfall.

Bei folgenden Ereignissen
das Klimagerat sofort
ausschalten und die
Stromversorgung
trennen:

Seltsame Gerdusche wahrend des Betriebs.

Defekte elektronische Steuerplatine.

Defekte Sicherungen oder Schalter.

Das Gerat wird mit Wasser bespriiht oder es werden Gegenstande in das Gerét eingefihrt.

Uberhitzte Kabel oder Stecker.

Das Gerat riecht sehr stark.
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FEHLERSUCHE

FEHLERCODE AN DER ANZEIGE

Bei einem Fehler werden an der Anzeige des Innenraumgerats folgende Fehlercodes
angezeigt:

Anzeige | Beschreibung der Storung

ci Innenraum-Temperaturfihler defekt

£c Temperaturfihler der Rohre im Innenraum defekt
£3 Temperaturfihler der Rohre im AuRenbereich defekt
£ Leck oder Storung des Kiihlsystems

ES Stérung des Innenraum-Luftermotors

En Temperaturflhler fir den AuRenbereich defekt

£l Kommunikationsfehler zwischen Innen- und AulRenbereich
£d Temperaturfihler Luftauslass Auenbereich defekt
£4 Fehler des IPM-Moduls im AuRenbereich

£A Fehler bei Stromerkennung im AulRenbereich

£ Fehler des PCB-EEPROM im AuBenbereich

EF Fehler des Liftermotors im AulRenbereich

EH Temperaturfihler Luftabsaugung AuBenbereich defekt

CL Hinweis auf Filterreinigung
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DESGUACE

Este simbolo sobre el producto o su embalaje, indica que el mismo no puede ser tratado
como residuo domestico habitual, sino debe ser entregado en un punto de recogida
para el reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos. Con su contribucion para el
desguace correcto de este producto, protegera el medio ambiente y la salud de sus
préjimos. Con un desguace erréneo, se pone en riesgo el medio ambiente y la salud.
Otrasinformaciones sobre el reciclado de este producto las obtendra de su ayuntamiento,
recogida de basura o en el comercio donde haya adquirido el producto.

Esta norma es valida unicamente para los estados miembros de la UE.

Los pictogramas presentes en este capitulo permiten suministrar rapidamente y de
manera univoca informaciones necesarias para la correcta utilizacion de la maquina
en condiciones de seguridad.

Indice

los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo, contienen informacionesy prescripciones
muy importantes, particularmente por lo que respecta a la seguridad. La falta de
observacion de los mismos puede comportar:

- peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

- pérdida de la garantia de contrato

- declinacion de las responsabilidades de la empresa constructora.

PELIGRO
Sefala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone a
== una fuente de ignicion externa, existe el riego de incendio.

( ) TENSION ELECTRICA PELIGROSA
A Sefiala al personal interesado que la operacion descrita presenta, si no es realizada
— respetando las normativas de seguridad, el riesgo de sufrir un choque eléctrico.

(A | PELIGRO GENERICO
A Sefiala al personal implicado que, si la operacion descrita no se realiza respetando las
——— normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafios fisicos.
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0.1- ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

CUANDO SE UTILIZAN APARATOS ELECTRICOS, PARA REDUCIR EL
RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS Y DE PROVOCAR DA-
NOS A PERSONAS, ES NECESARIO TOMAR SIEMPRE LAS MEDIDAS DE SE-
GURIDAD ADECUADAS Y TENER EN CUENTA LOS SIGUIENTES CONSEJOS:

= 1

Documento reservado segun la ley con prohibicion de reproduccion o
transmision a terceros sin la expresa autorizacion de la empresa OLIMPIA
SPLENDID. Las maquinas pueden ser actualizadas y por lo tanto presentar
detalles distintos respecto a aquellos representados, sin constituir por ello,
perjuicio para los textos contenidos en el presente manual.

Leer atentamente el presente manual antes de realizar cualquier tipo de
operacion (instalacion, mantenimiento, uso) y abstenerse escrupulosamente
atodo lo que se encuentra descrito en cada uno de los capitulos.

Dé a conocer las presentes instrucciones a todo el personal que participe en
el transporte y la instalacion de la maquina.

LA EMPRESA CONSTRUCTORA NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD
POR DANOS EN PERSONAS O COSAS QUE DERIVEN DE LA FALTA DE
OBSERVACION DE LAS NORMAS CONTENIDAS EN EL PRESENTE MANUAL.
La empresa constructora se reserva el derecho de aportar modificaciones
en cualquier momento en los propios modelos, manteniendo, sin embargo,
las caracteristicas esenciales descritas en el presente manual.

La instalacion y el mantenimiento de equipos para la climatizacion como el
presente, podrian resultar peligrosos ya que en el interior de dichos equipos
se hayan presentes un gas refrigerante bajo presion y componentes
eléctricos bajo tension. Por lo tanto la instalacion, la primera puesta en
marcha y las sucesivas fases de mantenimiento tienen que ser realizadas
exclusivamente por personal autorizado y cualificado.

Si las instalaciones son llevadas a cabo sin respetar las advertencias
indicadas en el presente manual y la utilizacion no observa los limites de
temperatura prescritos decae automaticamente la garantia.

El ordinario mantenimiento de los filtros y la limpieza general externa pueden
ser realizadas incluso por el usuario, ya que no comportan operaciones
dificultosas o peligrosas.

Durante el montaje, y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario
observar las precauciones citadas en el presente manual, y en las etiquetas
colocadas en el interior de los equipos, asi como adoptar todo tipo de
precaucion sugerida por el sentido comiiny por las Normativas de Seguridad
vigentes en el lugar de instalacion.

10. Efectue las operaciones de instalacion y mantenimiento utilizando
equipos adecuados para gas inflamable.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

1.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

Es necesario llevar puestos guantes y gafas de proteccion para realizar
intervenciones en la parte refrigerante de los equipos.

Los acondicionadores NO DEBEN ser instalados en ambientes con
presencia de gas inflamables, gas explosivos, en ambientes muy hiumedos
(lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.), o en locales donde se encuentren otras
maquinarias que generen una fuerte fuente de calor.

En caso de substitucion de componentes utilizar exclusivamente repuestos
originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE! Para prevenir el riesgo de electrocucion es indispensable
desconectar el interruptor general antes de efectuar conexiones eléctricas y
llevar a cabo las operaciones de mantenimiento en los equipos.

Los rayos, los automéviles cercanos y los teléfonos moviles pueden causar
un mal funcionamiento de las unidades. Si esto sucede, desconéctelas
durante algunos segundos y, luego, vuelva a encender el acondicionador.
En los dias de lluvia se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica
para evitar dafos provocados por rayos.

Si la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado o si no hay nadie en la
habitacion climatizada, se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica
para evitar accidentes.

No utilice detergentes liquidos o corrosivos para limpiar la unidad ni
pulverice agua u otros liquidos en ella, ya que estos productos pueden dafar
los componentes de plastico o, incluso, provocar descargas eléctricas.

No moje la unidad interior ni el mando a distancia.

Podrian producirse cortocircuitos o incendios.

Si observa algo extrano durante el funcionamiento (como ruido inusual, mal
olor, humo, aumento anémalo de la temperatura, dispersiones eléctricas,
etc.), desconecte inmediatamente la alimentacion eléctrica. Contacte con el
distribuidor local.

No deje el acondicionador en funcionamiento por periodos prolongados
si la humedad es elevada y hay puertas o ventanas abiertas. La humedad
podria condensarse y mojar o daiar los muebles.

No conecte ni desconecte la clavija de alimentacion durante el
funcionamiento. Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No toque el aparato con las manos mojadas cuando esta en funcionamiento.
Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.

No coloque el calentador u otros aparatos cerca del cable de alimentacion.
Riesgo de incendio o descargas eléctricas.
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é 25. Preste atencion a que el agua no entre en contacto con partes eléctricas.
Riesgo de incendio, averias del aparato o descargas eléctricas.

é 26. No abra la rejilla de entrada de aire cuando el aparato esté funcionando.
Riesgo de heridas, descargas eléctricas o dafos en el aparato.

é 27. No bloquee la entrada ni la salida del flujo de aire; se puede dafar el aparato.

é 28. No introduzca los dedos u otros objetos en la entrada o en la salida del
aire cuando el aparato esta en funcionamiento. Hay partes afiladas y en
movimiento que pueden provocar heridas.
29. No beba el agua que sale del aparato. No es higiénico y podria provocar
serios problemas de salud.

é 30. Sihay pérdidas de gas de otros aparatos, ventile bien la habitacion antes de
encender el acondicionador.

31.  No desmonte ni realice modificaciones en el aparato.

32. Siel aparato se utiliza junto a una estufa, etc., ventile bien el ambiente.

33.  No use el aparato para fines diferentes del previsto.

34. Las personas que trabajan o intervienen en un circuito de refrigeracion deben
poseer un certificado adecuado, expedido por un organismo de evaluacion
acreditado; este certificado sirve para demostrar que los técnicos disponen
de los conocimientos necesarios para manipular de forma segura los
refrigerantes y debe ser expedido de conformidad con las especificaciones
de evaluacion reconocidas por las asociaciones del sector.

35. No libere el gas R32 en la atmésfera: el R32 es un gas fluorado de efecto
invernadero con un potencial de calentamiento global (GWP) = 675.

é 36. Los aparatos descritos en este manual cumplen con las Directivas Europeas
aplicables y sus posibles actualizaciones posteriores.

37. El aparato contiene gas inflamable A2L. Para el modo correcto de
instalacion, consulte este manual.

0.2- NOTAS SOBRE LOS GASES FLUORADOS

é + Este aparato de climatizacion contiene gases fluorados. Para

[C; informacion especifica sobre el tipo y sobre la cantidad de gas,
consulte la placa de datos aplicada en la unidad.

* Las operaciones de instalacion, asistencia, mantenimiento y reparacion del
aparato deben ser efectuadas por un técnico certificado.

* Las operaciones de desmontaje y reciclaje del producto tienen que ser
efectuadas por personal técnico certificado.

* Sien la instalacion se ha montado un dispositivo de deteccion de pérdidas, es
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necesario controlar que no haya pérdidas al menos cada 12 meses.
* Si se controla que no haya pérdidas en la unidad, se aconseja mantener un
registro detallado con todas las inspecciones.

Ja.

Antes de empezar el trabajo sobre el aparato, es necesario controlar la zona
alrededor del aparato para asegurarse de que no existan peligros de incendio ni
riesgos de combustion. Para reparar el sistema de refrigeracion, es necesario
tomar las siguientes precauciones antes de empezar la intervencion en el
sistema.

La zona se DEBE controlar con un detector de fluidos refrigerantes

especializado antes y durante el trabajo, de manera que el técnico sea

consciente de las atmésferas potencialmente inflamables. Asegurese de

que el aparato de deteccion de las fugas sea adecuado para el uso con

refrigerantes inflamables, entonces de que no produzca chispas y de que

sea adecuadamente sellado o intrinsecamente seguro.

Los detectores electronicos de salidas podrian necesitar calibracion. Si

necesario, calibrelos en una zona sin fluido refrigerante.

Asegurese de que el detector no sea una potencial fuente de combustion y

de que sea adecuado para el fluido refrigerante utilizado. El aparato para la

deteccion se debe configurar a un porcentaje del LFL del fluido refrigerante

y se debe calibrar para el fluido refrigerante utilizado; el porcentaje de gas

(maximo 25 %) se debe confirmar.

Los fluidos para la deteccion de las fugas son adecuados para la mayor

parte de refrigerantes. Los detergentes que contienen cloro se DEBEN

evitar. Peligro de corrosion de las tuberias de cobre.

Si se sospecha la presencia de una fuga, se deben eliminar todas las llamas

abiertas.

Todas las fuentes de combustion (también un cigarrillo encendido) deben

mantenerse lejos del lugar en el cual se deben realizar todas las operaciones

durante las cuales el fluido refrigerante inflamable podria liberarse en el

espacio circunstante.

Asegurese de que el area sea adecuadamente ventilada antes de intervenir

dentro del sistema; debe existir un grado continuo de ventilacion.

Antes de cualquier operacion, siempre controle que:

* los condensadores estén descargados. La operacion se debe realizar de
manera seqgura para evitar la posibilidad de crear chispas;

* no existan componentes eléctricos con tension y que los cables no estén
expuesto durante la carga, la coleccion o la purga del sistema;

* haya continuidad en la conexion a tierra.

Verifique periodicamente que los cable no estén sujetos a desgaste,

corrosion, presion excesiva, vibraciones, bordes afilados o cualquier otra

situacion ambiental adversa.

Cuando se intervenga dentro del circuito refrigerante para realizar

reparaciones o por alguna otrarazon, se deben respetar unos procedimientos
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9a.
9b.

10.

convencionales:

* remover el fluido refrigerante;

* purgar el circuito con un gas inerte;

* evacuar;

* purgar una otra vez con un gas inerte;

* abrir el circuito cortando o a través de la soldadura.

El nitrégeno sin oxigeno (OFN) DEBE purgarse a través del sistema tanto
antes como durante el proceso de soldadura.

Cuando se utilice la carga de OFN final, el sistema debe descargase hasta la
presion atmosférica para permitir la realizacion del trabajo. Esta operacion
es absolutamente indispensable en el caso de que se quieran realizar
operaciones de soldadura en los tubos.

La carga del fluido refrigerante se debe almacenar en los cilindros de
custodia especificos. El sistema se debe “limpiar” con OFN para hacer la
unidad segura. Podria ser necesario repetir este proceso varias veces.

NO utilice aire comprimido u oxigeno para este trabajo.

10a. Asegurese de que durante la recarga del sistema NO haya una contaminacion

1.

12

13.

14,

14a.

de los varios elementos. Los tubos y el conductor DEBEN ser los mas cortos
posible para reducir al minimo el contenido de refrigerante en su interior.
Los cilindros se deben mantener en posicion vertical, Sélo utilice cilindros
adecuados para la recuperacion de fluidos refrigerantes. Los cilindros
deben completarse con una valvula limitadora de presion y con valvulas de
apagado asociadas en buenas condiciones.

También se debe disponer de un set de escalas de pesado calibradas.

Los tubos se deben equipar con racores para la desconexion y NO deben
presentar fugas. Antes de utilizar la maquina de recuperacion, verifique
que recibié un mantenimiento correcto y que los posibles componentes
eléctricos asociados estén cerrados, para prevenir un encendido en caso
de fuga de fluido refrigerante.

Asegurese de que el sistema de refrigeracion sea conectado a tierra antes
de proceder con la carga del sistema con el fluido refrigerante. Etiquete
el sistema cuando la carga es completa. Preste particular atencion de no
sobrecargar el sistema de refrigeracion.

Antes de proceder con la carga, el sistema debe someterse a la prueba de
la presion con OFN y a la prueba de estanqueidad al término de la carga,
pero antes de la puesta en marcha. Es necesario realizar una prueba de
estanqueidad adicional antes de abandonar el sitio.

Remueva el refrigerante de manera segura. Mueva el refrigerante en los
cilindros de refrigerante utilizando cilindros adecuados para la recuperacion.
Asegurese de que esté presente un numero correcto de cilindros para
contener el total de la carga. Todos los cilindros se etiquetan para este tipo
de refrigerante (cilindros especiales para la recuperacion de refrigerante).
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14b.

14c.

18.

16.

17.

19.

20.

22,

Los cilindros deben ser equipados con valvula de alivio de presion y de la
relativa valvula de cierre en buenas condiciones. Los cilindros vacios son
evacuados y, si esta posible, enfriados antes de la recuperacion.

El equipo para la recuperacion debe estar al alcance del técnico, en buenas

condiciones, con una serie de instrucciones y debe ser idonea para la

recuperacion de todos los refrigerantes (también inflamables). Deben
ser disponibles una serie de balanzas calibradas en buenas condiciones.

Verifique que los tubos estén en buenas condiciones y completos de juntas

de desconexion sin fugas.

Antes de utilizar la maquina para la recuperacion, controle que sea en

buenas condiciones de funcionamiento, que haya sido adecuadamente

mantenida y que todos los componentes eléctricos asociados sean sellados
para impedir el arranque en el caso de fuga de refrigerante. En caso de duda,
contacte al productor.

El fluido refrigerante recuperado se debe restituir al proveedor de fluido en

el cilindro de recuperacion apropiado, redactando la Nota de Transferencia

de los Desechos correspondiente. NO mezcle los fluidos refrigerantes en las
unidades de recuperacion y, en particular, en los cilindros.

Asegurese de que, cuando se utilice un aparato de carga, no ocurra la

contaminacion entre varios fluidos refrigerantes. Los tubos flexibles o

los conductos deben ser lo més cortos posible para reducir al minimo la

cantidad de fluido refrigerante dentro de ellos.

No perfore ni queme la unidad.

Los componentes eléctricos que se sean sustituidos DEBEN ser adecuados

y correspondientes a las especificaciones del aparato. Cada operacion de

mantenimiento DEBEN realizarse tal como se describe en este manual. En

caso de duda, contacte al productor.

Aplique los controles siguientes:

* Que las dimensiones de la habitacion, donde hay partes que contienen
el refrigerante, sean de acuerdo con la cantidad de carga actual de
refrigerante;

* Que el dispositivo de ventilacion funcione correctamente y que las salidas
no estén obstruidas;

* Que los marcados en la unidad siempre sean visibles y leibles, de lo
contrario se deben corregir;

* Las tuberias o los componentes que contienen DEBEN instalarse en
un lugar donde ninguna substancia pueda corroerlos, a menos que
los componentes sean construidos con materiales intrinsecamente
resistentes a la corrosion o idoneamente protegidos contra este riesgo.

Los gases refrigerantes no tienen olor.

Para la eliminacion y el marcado (a través de sefiales) del aparato que

contiene gas refrigerante, refiérase a las normativas locales.

Para el almacenamiento del aparato: El embalaje para el almacenamiento
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0.3-

0.4-

debe ser resistente de manera que el aparato no pueda dafarse y para evitar
una posible pérdida de gas refrigerante.

23. El refrigerante recuperado no se debe cargar en un otro sistema de
refrigeracion a menos que no haya sido limpiado y controlado.

24. El desmantelamiento DEBE realizarse por un técnico calificado que DEBE
utilizar correctamente los EPP y DEBE conocer perfectamente el equipo.
Todos los refrigerantes DEBEN recuperarse en seguridad; siempre recoja
una muestra de aceite y de refrigerante antes de vaciar el circuito.

25. Antes de empezar cualquier operacion de desmantelamiento:

- Aisle eléctricamente el sistema.

- Compruebe que se tengan a disposicion los equipos de manipulacion
mecanica para el manejo de los cilindros, si fuese necesario.

- Los equipos y los cilindros de recuperacion DEBEN ser conformes con
los estandares.

26. El equipo debe ser etiquetado indicando que ha sido desactivado y vaciado
del refrigerante. La etiqueta debe ser fechada y firmada. Asegurese de que
en el aparato estén presentes las etiquetas con la indicacion que el aparato
contiene refrigerante inflamable.

27. Si los compresores o los aceites para compresores deben removerse, es
necesario asegurarse de que estos sean evacuados en sequridad y a un nivel
aceptable para asegurarse de que el refrigerante inflamable no se quede
dentro del lubrificante. El proceso de evacuacion debe realizarse antes de
devolver el compresor a los proveedores. Para acelerar este proceso, solo
debe utilizarse el calentamiento eléctrico del cuerpo del compresor.

USO PREVISTO
* El acondicionador tiene que ser utilizado exclusivamente para producir aire
caliente o frio (a eleccion) con el inico objetivo de hacer que la temperatura en
el ambiente sea confortable.
* Un uso impropio de los equipamientos (externo e interno) con eventuales
dafios causados en personas, cosas o animales libran a la empresa OLIMPIA
SPLENDID de toda responsabilidad.

ZONAS DE RIESGO
* Los acondicionadores no se deben instalar en ambientes con gases inflamables
o explosivos ni en lugares muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.);
tampoco deben instalarse en locales donde haya otras maquinas que sean una
fuerte fuente de calor ni cerca de una fuente de agua salada o sulfurosa.
* NO use gases, gasolina u otros liquidos inflamables cerca del acondicionador.
* Elacondicionador no posee un ventilador para introducir aire fresco procedente
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del exterior dentro del local; por eso, hay que ventilarlo abriendo las puertas y
las ventanas.

é * Instale siempre un interruptor automatico y utilice un circuito de alimentacion
exclusivo.

-

Este aparato debe utilizarse inicamente segun las especificaciones indicadas
en el presente manual. Un uso diferente del especificado puede comportar
graves accidentes. EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD
POR CUALQUIER DANO PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL
\INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS NORMAS ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

0.5- CONTROLES QUE SE DEBEN EFECTUAR ANTES DE LA
INSTALACION
a. Controles en el area
Antes de empezaratrabajar eninstalaciones que contienenrefrigerantesinflamables, es
necesario efectuar controles de seguridad para reducir al minimo el riesgo de ignicion.
Para reparar una instalacion de refrigeracion, hay que respetar siempre las siguientes
precauciones.

b. Procedimiento de trabajo
Trabaje siempre segun un procedimiento controlado, adecuado para reducir al minimo
los riesgos debidos a la presencia de gas inflamable o vapor durante las intervenciones.

c. Area de trabajo general
Todo el personal de mantenimiento y quienes trabajen en el local deben recibir formacion
sobre la naturaleza del trabajo que van a realizar. Evite trabajar en espacios angostos.
La zona alrededor del area de trabajo tiene que estar seccionada.
Garantice que las condiciones dentro del area sean seguras comprobando el material
inflamable.

d. Control de la presencia de refrigerante
El area se debe controlar con uno detector de refrigerante especifico antes, durante y
después de la realizacion del trabajo de manera que se garantice que el técnico esté
informado sobre la presencia de atmdsferas potencialmente inflamables.
Compruebe que el equipo de deteccion de pérdidas utilizado sea adecuado al uso con
refrigerantes inflamables, es decir, que no provoque chispas, esté adecuadamente
sellado o sea intrinsecamente seguro.

e. Presencia de extintores
Si se deben efectuar trabajos a altas temperaturas en la instalacion de refrigeracion o
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en sus componentes, es necesario preparar un adecuado sistema antiincendios.
Coloque extintores de CO2 o polvo seco cerca del area de carga.

Ninguna fuente de ignicion

Paraevitarriesgos de incendio o explosion, se prohibe que cualquier persona que trabaje
en instalaciones de refrigeracion y esté expuesta al contacto con tubos que contienen
o contenian refrigerante inflamable utilice fuentes de ignicion.

Cualquier fuente de ignicion, como el humo de cigarrillos, se tiene que mantener a una
cierta distancia del lugar de instalacion, reparacion, desmontaje o eliminacion, ya que
existe el riesgo de que se produzca una pérdida de liquido refrigerante alrededor de
la unidad. Antes de efectuar cualquier trabajo, hay que controlar el area alrededor del
aparato para asegurarse de que no haya sustancias inflamables ni riesgos de ignicion.
Se deben colocar sefiales de PROHIBIDO FUMAR.

. Areaventilada

Asegurese de que el area esté abierta o debidamente ventilada antes de trabajar en la
instalacion o realizar cualquier operacion a altas temperaturas.

Asegure una ventilacion constante mientras se realizan las operaciones.

La ventilacion debe eliminar de forma segura el refrigerante liberado y, si es posible,
expulsarlo al exterior.

. Controles en la instalacion de refrigeracion

Los componentes eléctricos, si se modifican, deben ser adecuados para su objetivo y

conformes con las debidas especificaciones.

Siempre hay que seguir las directrices del fabricante sobre el mantenimiento y la

asistencia técnica. En caso de duda, péngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia

técnica del fabricante. Las instalaciones que utilizan refrigerantes inflamables se tienen
que someter a los siguientes controles:
la dimension de la carga debe ser conforme a la de la camara en la que se han
instalado los componentes que contienen el refrigerante;

* los equipos y las salidas de ventilacion deben funcionar adecuadamente y no estar
obstruidas;

* sise esta usando un circuito de refrigeracion indirecto, es necesario controlar la
presencia de refrigerante en el circuito secundario; la marca colocada en los equipos
debe sequir siendo visible y legible;

* las marcas y sefiales ilegibles se tienen que corregir;

* eltuboolos componentes de refrigeracion se tienen que instalar en una posicion en
laque no se encuentren expuestos a sustancias que puedan corroer los componentes
qQue contienen refrigerante, salvo si son componentes fabricados con materiales
especiales, resistentes a la corrosion, o se han protegido adecuadamente contra
agentes Corrosivos.
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Controles en los dispositivos eléctricos

Las intervenciones de reparacion y mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos

deben prever controles de seguridad iniciales y procedimientos de inspeccion de los

componentes.

En caso de que se produzca una averia que pueda afectar la seguridad, no se tiene

que conectar ninguna alimentacion eléctrica al circuito hasta que se repare.

Si la averia no se puede reparar inmediatamente, pero es necesario continuar la

operacion, utilizar una solucion temporal adecuada.

Dicha solucién se debe indicar al propietario de la instalacion para que informe a todos

los implicados. Los controles de seguridad iniciales prevén:

* ladescarga delos condensadores: esta operacion se debe efectuar de forma segura
para evitar la posible formacién de chispas;

* |a comprobacion de que los componentes y cableados eléctricos no estén bajo
tension durante la carga, reparacion o depuracion de la instalacion;

* la comprobacion de la continuidad de la puesta a tierra.

Intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos

* Durante las intervenciones de reparacion de los componentes herméticos, todas
las lineas de alimentacion eléctrica tienen que desconectarse del aparato en
funcionamiento antes de quitar las coberturas herméticas, etc.

Sies absolutamente necesario disponer de alimentacion eléctrica para los aparatos
durante el mantenimiento, se debe colocar un detector de pérdidas siempre activo
en el punto mas critico para sefialar cualquier situacion potencialmente peligrosa.

*  Esnecesario prestar mucha atencion a cuanto sigue para garantizar que, en caso
de intervencion en los componentes eléctricos, el alojamiento no se altere y afecte
el nivel de proteccion.

Esto incluye dafios a los cables, nimero excesivo de conexiones, terminales no
fabricados en conformidad con las especificaciones originales, dafios a las juntas,
instalacion incorrecta de los cierres, etc.

+ Compruebe que los aparatos queden montados de forma segura.

+ Compruebe que las juntas o los materiales de retén no estén deteriorados
hasta el punto de que no se puedan seguir utilizando para impedir la entrada de
atmdsferas inflamables. Los componentes de recambio deben ser conformes con
las especificaciones del fabricante.

El uso de sellantes a base de silicona puede inhibir la eficacia de algunos tipos de
aparatos para la deteccion de pérdidas.

Los componentes de seguridad intrinseca no se deben aislar antes de trabajar en
ellos.
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Accesorios

Unidad interna

X2 Kxﬁ

Control remoto Pila AAA Tornillo Manual de uso Filtro de cuatro
capas

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Junta de extensién Anclajes de plastico Soporte posterior Tubo rigido Tubo de aire fresco
tubo

2 x4

Tuercas tubo

refrigerante Tapa manguito de pared

Unidad externa

x2 X2

Manguera de drenaje Cinta aisladora Sellador

] __ ] =

Adaptadores Junta de drenaje (algunos  Tubo de aislamiento
modelos no la tienen)
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NOMBRE DE LAS PIEZAS

Unidad interna

Filtro de aire

Placa de
montaje

Panel frontal

Grupo tubo de
aire fresco

Salida de aire

Deflector de aire y aleta

Red de
proteccion

Tubo de conexidn
refrigerante

Unidad externa

Entrada de aire

Salida de aire

Tubo de drenaje

Cableado de conexién

Tapa de proteccién valvula

Valvula de gas
(Valvula de baja presidn)
Valvula liquido
(Valvula de alta presion)

Con la tapa de proteccion quitada

Nota: Lo que aparece en esta figura podria ser diferente del objeto actual. Se
ruega considerar éste uUltimo como estandar.
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NOMBRE DE LAS PIEZAS

Pantalla Interna

g

N° LED Funcién
1 888 Indicador del temporizador, temperatura y codigos de Error.
2 9 Luces encendidas cuando la funcién Aire Fresco estd encendida.
3 a Luces encendidas cuando el Wi-Fi estd encendido.
4 §) indicador estado calidad del aire.
Nota:

El climatizador ajusta automaticamente el brillo de la pantalla y el sonido del zumbador segtn
la intensidad de luz del entorno. Cuando el climatizador detecta por un determinado lapso de
tiempo que la luz del ambiente es débil, automaticamente apaga temporalmente a pantalla. Si
hay un control remoto o una App en funcionamiento, la pantalla mostrara un brillo bajo
durante un lapso de tiempo breve y el zumbador responderd con un volumen menor. Cuando
el climatizador detecte que la luz del ambiente es intensa por un cierto tiempo, sale del

funcionamiento anterior.
La forma y la posicion de los interruptores y de los pilotos pueden ser diferentes
dependiendo del modelo, pero sus funciones son las mismas.
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CONTROL REMOTO

PANTALLA del control remoto

N° Simbolos Significado

1 = Indicador de la pila

2 (@) Modo Auto

3 * Modo Enfriamiento

4 % Modo Seco

5 % Modo solo Ventilador

6 Red Modo Calefaccién

7 ® Modo ECO

8 @ Temporizador

9 BB§ Indicador de temperatura
Velocidad ventilador:

10 % i Auto/ bajo/ bajo-med/ med/ med-alto/
alto

11 lf{ Funciodn silencio

12 P Funcién TURBO

13 [é Oscilacion vertical

14 N Oscilacién horizontal

15 9 Funcion SLEEP

16 4 Funcion salud

17 ¥ Funcién | FEEL

18 8H Funcién calefaccién 8-C

19 = Indicador de sefial

20 = Viento suave

21 a8 Bloqueo-nifios

22 F Pantalla ON/OFF

23 Funcién GEN

24 v Funcion SELF-CLEAN

25 @ Anti -Moho

26 Aire fresco

bl
(5
(2)>

SLEEP  ECO = MUTE

DISPLAY | | FEEL HEALTH)

/\  La pantalla y algunas funciones del control remoto pueden variar de un modelo a

otro.
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CONTROL REMOTO

N° Botén Funcidn

1 Para encender/apagar el climatizador.

2 ~ Para aumentar la temperatura o la hora de ajuste del temporizador.

3 v Para disminuir la temperatura o la hora de ajuste del temporizador.

4 MODE Para elegir el modo de funcionamiento (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).
Para activar/desactivar la funcion ECO.

5 ECO
Presidn prolongada para activar/desactivar la funcién calentamiento 8°C.

6 TURBO Para activar/desactivar la funciéon TURBO.

7 FAN Para elegir la velocidad del ventilador en auto/silencio/bajo/bajo-
med/med/med-alto/alto/turbo.

8 TIMER Para ajustar la hora del temporizador on/off.

9 SLEEP Para encender/apagar la funcién SLEEP.

10 DISPLAY Para encender/apagar la pantalla de LED ylaluzazul.

11 e Activar/desactivar el movimiento vertical de la ranura o detenerla en la posicion

B deseada.
12 = Activar/desactivar el movimiento horizontal de la ranura o detenerla en la
posicion deseada.

13 | FEEL Para encender/apagar la funcién | FEEL.
Para encender/apagar la funcién MUTE.

14 MUTE
Presién larga para activar/desactivar la funcién GEN

15 | MODE + TIMER | Para activar/desactivar la funciéon CHILD- LOCK.

16 | GENTLE WIND | Para activar/desactivar la funcion GENTLE WIND.

17 HEALTH Para activar/desactivar la funcién SELF-CLEAN cuando estd apagado.

18 FRESH AIR Para activar/desactivar la funcién Aire Fresco y elegir la velocidad del ventilador.

P>

La pantalla y algunas funciones del control remoto pueden variar de un modelo a

otro.
La formay la

posicion de los botones y de los pilotos puede variar segun el modelo,

pero sus funciones son las mismas.
La unidad confirma la recepcidn correcta de cada botdn con un pitido.
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Cambio de las Pilas

Quitar la tapa que cubre las pilas en la parte trasera del control remoto, deslizandola en la
direccién que indica la flecha.

Instalar las pilas siguiendo la direccidon (+y -) que aparece en el Control Remoto. Volver a
instalar la tapa del compartimento pilas deslizandola hasta su colocacién.

A\ Utilizar 2 pilas LRO3 AAA (1.5V). ST

No utilizar pilas recargables.

Reemplazar las pilas viejas por otras nuevas del mismo
tipo cuando la pantalla ya no sea legible.

No eliminar las pilas como residuo no diferenciado. Es
necesario recoger estos residuos por separado para que
reciban un tratamiento especial.

En algunos modelos de control remoto, puedes programar la temperatura mostrada en °C

o °F.

1.Pulsar y mantener pulsado el [TURBO| hotén durante 5 segundos para entrar en el modo
cambio.

2.Pulsar y mantener pulsado el TURBO botdn, hasta que conmute a °C o °F.
3.Luego dejar de pulsar y esperar 5 segundos, a este punto la funciéon queda elegida.

Nota:

1.
2.

Dirigir el control remoto hacia el Climatizador.
Controlar que no haya objetos entre el control remoto y el receptor de Seial en la unidad
interna.

. Nunca dejar el control remoto expuesto a los rayos de sol.
. Mantener el control remoto a una distancia de al menos 1 m de la television o de otros

aparatos eléctricos.
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La funcién enfriamiento del
climatizador no solo enfria la
habitacion sino que al mismo tiempo
reduce la humedad.

Para activar la funcion enfriamiento (COOL), pulsar el
botén hasta que en la pantalla aparezca el
simbolo ¢I¢

Con el botdn v 0 A ajustar una temperatura inferior a
aquella presente en la habitacion.

coOLZE

Modo ventilador, solo ventilacion de
FAN $ aire

Para ajustar el modo FAN, pulsar hasta que

ol
*#® aparezca en la pantalla.
DRY &% | _ )
aire para que el ambiente de la
habitacién sea mas comodo.
Para ajustar el modo DRY, pulsar hasta que
% aparezca en la pantalla. Se activa una funcién
automdtica de pre ajuste.

Esta funcién reduce la humedad del

AUTO )| Modo automatico.

Para ajustar el modo AUTO, pulsar hasta

que -/ aparezca en la pantalla.
En el modo AUTO el modo funcionamiento se ajustara
automaticamente seguin la temperatura ambiente.

HEAT _*_ Con lafuncién calefaccion el

climatizador calienta la habitacion.
Para activar la funcion calefaccién (HEAT), pulsar el

botdn hasta que en la pantalla aparezca el
simbolo ¢+,

Con los botones v 0 A ajustar una temperatura
superior a aquella presente en la habitacidn.

/N Enfuncionamiento HEATING, el aparato puede
activar automaticamente un ciclo de
desescarchado que es esencial para limpiar la
escarcha sobre el condensador y recuperar su
funcion de intercambio de calor. En general, este
procedimiento dura entre 2 y 10 minutos.
Durante el desescarchado, el ventilador de la
unidad interna detiene el funcionamiento.
Después del desescarchado, recomienza
automdticamente el modo HEATING.

(Para el mercado norteamericano)

Si es necesario, puedes presionar el botén ECO 10
veces en 8 segundos en el modo calefaccion para
comenzar el desescarchado forzado.
Desescarchara mas rapido el hielo externo.

B>

FAN :*, Cam'bia la \{elocidad de '
=uEll  funcionamiento del ventilador.
Pulsar el boton para ajustar la velocidad de
funcionamiento del ventilador, podra ajustarse a
AUTO/ MUTE/ LOW/ LOW-MID / MID/ MID-HIGH/

HIGH/ TURBO velocidad circular.
(Intermitente)

Cl‘,lllll > *I"—) %l—b*ll
PP RGP P

1. Pulsar de forma prolongada y juntos los botones

y para activar esta funcidn, y repetir
para desactivarla.

2. Enesta funcién, ningin botdn quedara activado.
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Para encender automdticamente el
aparato.

Cuando la unidad esté apagada, se puede activar el
TIMER.

Para ajustar la hora de encendido automético hacer
como sigue:

1. Pulsar el boton la primera vez para ajustar
el encendido, ® y[ 20n] apareceran en la pantalla
remota y parpadearan.

2. Pulsar ~ 0 v para ajustar la hora de activacion
deseada del temporizador. Cada vez que se presione el
botdn, la hora aumentara/disminuira de a media hora
entre las 0y 10 horas y entre las 10y las 24 cada hora.

3. Pulsar el botdn por segunda vez para
confirmar.

4. Después del ajuste del temporizador, ajustar el
modo requerido (Enfriamiento/ Calefaccion/ Auto/
Ventilador/ Seco), pulsando el boton [MODE] Y
ajustar la velocidad del ventilador que se desea,

pulsando el boton .Y pulsar ~ 0 v para ajustar
la temperatura de funcionamiento deseada.

CANCELAR pulsando el botonl TIMER]

Para apagar automaticamente el
TIMER® Pag

aparato.

Cuando la unidad esta encendida, se puede desactivar
el TIMER.

Para ajustar la hora de apagado automdtico hacer
como sigue:

1. Confirma que el aparato esta encendido.

2. Pulsar el botén la primera vez para ajustar

el apagado.

3. Pulsar ~ 0 v para ajustar el temporizador.

4. Pulsar el boton por segunda vez para

confirmar.

CANCELAR pulsando el botdn .

Nota: Toda la programacién debe quedar operativa
en 5 segundos, de lo contrario la configuracion
sera cancelada.

ES -

1. Pulsar el botdn SWING para activar la rejilla,

%
1.1 Pulsar[§ para activar las aletas horizontales para
que oscilen de arriba hacia abajo, E apareceraenla
pantalla.
1.2 Pulsar "R para activar los deflectores verticales
para que oscilen de derecha a izquierda, i aparecera
en la pantalla.
1.3 Hacerlo de nuevo para detener el movimiento de
oscilacion en el angulo actual.
2. Silos deflectores verticales se disponen
manualmente debajo de las aletas, éstos permiten
desplazar el flujo de aire directo hacia la derecha o bien
hacia la izquierda.

%
3. Pulsar de manera prolongada [5 ol por mas de
3 segundos para elegir mas angulos de direccion del
flujo de aire.

frprEsE Db E

Il a G |
M« | €| <« R‘D

A\ iNunca posicionar las aletas manualmente, el
delicado mecanismo podria averiarse seriamente!

/N Nunca introducir los dedos, palos u otros objetos
en las rejillas de entrada o salida del aire. Un
contacto accidental con partes en movimiento
podria causar dafios o lesiones imprevisibles.

TURBO @

Para activar la funcién turbo, pulsar el botén ,
aparecera en la pantalla el simbolo @ pulsar
nuevamente para anular esta funcion.

En el modo COOL/ HEAT, cuando se elige la funcion
TURBO, el aparato pasara al modo COOL rapido o
HEAT rapido activando la mayor velocidad del
ventilador para soplar un fuerte flujo de aire.

19



CONTROL REMOTO

MUTE

1. Pulsar el boton MUTE para activar esta funcion,

aparecera en la pantalla del control remoto el simbolo
"/ pulsar nuevamente para desactivar esta funcion.
2. Cuando la funcién MUTE esta activa, el control
remoto mostrara la velocidad ventilador autoy la
unidad interna funcionara con la menor velocidad del
ventilador para dar una sensacion silenciosa.

3. Cuando se pulsa el boton FAN/ TURBO, la funcion
MUTE quedara anulada. La funcién MUTE no puede
activarse en el modo seco.

Programa de funcionamiento
SLEEP ) automatico preajustado.

Pulsar el botén para activar la funcién SLEEP,
aparecera en la pantalla el simbolo D.

Pulsar nuevamente para anular esta funcién.
Pasadas 10 horas de funcionamiento en el modo
reposo, el climatizador cambiard al modo

anteriormente ajustado.
Programa de funcionamiento

bRREL iﬁ automdtico preajustado.

Pulsar el botén para activar esta funcion,
aeareceré en la pantalla del control remoto el simbolo
il

Pulsar nuevamente para desactivar esta funcion.

Esta funcidn permite al control remoto medir la
temperatura en su actual posicion, y enviar esta sefial
al climatizador para optimizar la temperatura a su
alrededor y garantizar el confort.

ECO @ En este modo el aparato ajusta
automaticamente el funcionamiento
en ahorro de energia.

Pulsar el boton ,aparecera en la pantalla el

simbolo & y el aparato funcionara en modo ECO.

Pulsar nuevamente para anularlo.

Nota:  Lafuncion ECO se puede utilizar tanto con el

modo COOLING como HEATING.

Encender/apagar la pantalla de LED

del panel.

Pulsar el boton | DISPLAY para apagar la pantalla de
LED del panel. Pulsar nuevamente para encender la

pantalla de LED.
Enciende/apaga la pantallade LED y la

IE luz azul.

1. Primero encender la unidad interna, y pulsar por 3

segundos el boton para activarla, realizar la
misma operacion para desactivarla.

2. Bajo esta funcidn, pulsar brevemente el boton

para elegir la limitacién de potencia absorbida
(L1 minima, L2 media, L3 maxima.

3. Elegir OFF y esperar 2 segundos para salir.

1. Meétodo 1: Pulsar el boton DISPLAY 6 veces en 8
segundos.

2. Método 2: Pulsar el botén ECO 6 vecesen 8
segundos.

3. Método 3: Pulsar MODE durante 3 segundos.
Se escucharan 2 pitidos y la pantalla interna mostrara
CF 0 AP, después de la operacién.
Para ver el manual de uso del wi fi,
encuadrar el QR CODE.
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Para activar esta funcion, primero apagar la unidad 1.Encender la unidad interna y cambiar a modo COOL,
interna, luego pulsar el botén ,luegose luego pulsar el botén GENTLE WINDJ 5 activar
sentiré un pitido, aparecera CAC Jenia pantalla esta funcion, % aparecera en la pantalla.

interna de LED y el #” aparecer4 en la pantalla remota. Pulsar nuevamente para desactivar esta funcion.

1. Esta funcién ayuda a eliminar la suciedad 2.Esta funcidn auto cerrara las aletas verticales y le
acumulada, bacterias, etc., del evaporador interno. aportard una agradable sensacion de viento suave.

2. Esta funcién se mantendra activa por 30 minutos y

luego regresara al modo prejustado. Se puede pulsar el _

botdn © para cancelar esta funcion durante el e Esta fundién bombears el aire fresco
proceso. ) de afuera hacia adentro

Se escucharan 2 pitidos cuando finalice o sea

cancelada. FRES|

H
Presionar elboton AIR  para activar la funcion.

N\ Es normal que se sienta algo de ruido durante el i . ) .
Después elegir la velocidad deseada del ventilador.

proceso de funcionamiento, dado que los
materiales plasticos se expanden con el calory se

contraen con el frio. En la pantalla aparecera como sigue:

Velocidad Velocidad
A\ Sugerimos activar esta funcién en las siguientes ventilador Auto 28! ™ yentilador =
condiciones ambientales para evitar la Velocidad ~ .
i i ispositi P i ventilador ‘_Velo.cldad
intervencion de dispositivos de seguridad. Leall] ventilador PTE]
Unidad intema Temp <86°F (30°C) No‘l’a‘FF (ningun indicador)
Unidad externa [41°F (5°C) < Temp<86°F (30°C) 1. Esta funcién se encuentra disponible cuando se esta

en modo OFF/Heating Cooling/Fan/Auto.
2.En el modo OFF, el climatizador puede funcionar

_ automaticamente dada la gran diferencia de
temperatura que existe entre el interior y el

A\ Se sugiere utilizar esta funcidn cada 3 meses.

1.Pulsar el botdn durante mas de 3 segundos exterior.
para activar esta funcion, &c (E‘GOE) aparecerden 3.Sien la pantalla aparece el indicador Fresh Airy CL,
la pantalla del control remoto. se puede reemplazar el filtro (duracion 2160 horas),
Pulsar nuevamente para desactivar esta funcién. por lo tanto, mantener pulsado el botén @
2. Esta funcién auto encendera el modo calefaccion més de 5 segundos para reajustar la alarma.

cuando la temperatura de la habitacion sea inferior a
8°C (46°F) y volvera a standby cuando la
temperatura alcance los 9°C (48°F).

3.Silatemperatura de la habitacion es superior a los
18°C(64°F), el aparato cancelard automaticamente
esta funcion.
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Funcién TVOC /N Dependiendo de la marca o del principio de
funcionamiento del equipo de prueba, los

Esta funcién permite detectar en la habitacion algunos .
P & resultados de las pruebas de TVOC pueden variar.

tipos de gases nocivos y ademds de visualizar la calidad
del aire.

Si la unidad estd equipada con esta funcion, cuando la
unidad estd funcionando, mostrara los siguientes
estados del indicador seguin la concentracion
detectada de los diferentes gases nocivos.

100% Naranja 100% Azul
OO OO
Pobre¢ Buena

Visualizacién dindmica de la calidad del aire

1.Mientras mas intenso sea el color naranja en el
circulo, peor sera la calidad del aire .(Nota: el objetivo
es medir la TVOC presente en el aire, es decir la
concentracion total de compuestos organicos
volatiles.

2.Todas las luces de la pantalla del panel incluyendo la
de TVOC, pueden apagarse pulsando el boton

DISPLAY

3.Encendiendo la funcién Fresh Air se puede mejorar
la calidad del aire interno, pero cuando la
contaminacion del aire externo es severa, se
recomienda apagar la funcion Fresh Air.

A\ Ladeteccién de TVOC estd dirigida principalmente
a compuestos organicos volatiles, como
formaldehido, benceno, hidrocarburos
aromaticos policiclicos, etc. También llevara a
detectar un aumento de la concentracion TVOC la
presencia cercana de perfume, agua de tocador,
alcohol, ambientadores, etc.

/N Elsensor TVOC debe estabilizarse cada vez que se
enciende, se recomienda esperar alrededor de diez
minutos para que el registro sea correcto
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO

El intento de utilizar el climatizador a una temperatura inferior al intervalo especificado puede
hacer saltar el dispositivo de proteccidn . Por lo tanto, utilizar el climatizador bajo las
siguientes condiciones de temperatura.

Inversor del climatizador:

MOD! ) I

obo Calefaccion Enfriamiento Seco
Temperatura

Ter'r?per.altura dela 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
habitacién

Temperatura externa -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C

Con la fuente de alimentacién conectada, volver a encender el climatizador después de
apagarlo o bien, pasarlo a otro modo durante el funcionamiento, de esta manera se encendera
el dispositivo de proteccion del climatizador. El compresor reiniciara el funcionamiento
después de 3 minutos.

O caracteristicas del funcionamiento de la calefaccién (aplicable a la bomba de calor)
Precalentamiento:
Cuando la funcion calefaccion esta habilitada, a la unidad interna le llevard de 2 a 5
minutos para precalentar, pasado este tiempo el climatizador comenzard a calentary a
soplar aire caliente.
Desescarchado:
Durante el calentamiento, cuando la unidad externa esté escarchada, el climatizador
activard la funcién desescarchado de forma automatica para mejorar el efecto de
calentamiento. Durante el desescarchado, los ventiladores interno y externo deleiten su
funcionamiento. El climatizador reiniciara el calentamiento automdaticamente después que
termine el desescarchado.
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PRECAUCIONES EN LA INSTALACION

Longitud Tubo y Refrigerante Adicional

Capacidad Modelos de Invesor (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Longitud tubo cubierta de pre-carga 5m
Distancia maxima entre la unidad externa y la unidad interna 15m
Carga de refrigerante adicional 15g/m
Dif. Max. de nivel entre la unidad interna y la externa 10m
Tipo de refrigerante R32

Parametros de par motor

Tamafio TUBO Newton por metro [N x (D G B e ) kilogramo de fuerza por
m] metro (kgf-m)
1/4"(4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11.1-14.8 1.5-2.0
3/8" (4 9.52) 31-35 22.9-25.8 3.2-3.6
1/2" (@ 12) 45 -50 33.2-36.9 4.6-5.1
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44.3-48.0 6.1-6.6
Cables de conexién
TIPO DE INVERSOR SR
MODELO capacidad (Btu/h) 4rea de seccién
N 1.0 mm?
Cable de alimentacion L 1.0 mm?
1.0 mm?
N 1.0 mm?
L 1.0 mm?
Cable de conexion
1 1.0 mm?
1.0 mm?

f Nota: Esta tabla es solo de referencia, la instalaciéon debera cumplir con los
requisitos y las normativas de las leyes locales.
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Para realizar la instalacién de la unidad interna tomar como referencia las siguientes instrucciones.
Mas informacion puede consultarse en la pagina del producto en el sitio www.olimpiasplendid.es

Pasol: Eleccidn del lugar de instalacion

11

1.2

13
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Asegurarse que la instalacion cumple con las medidas minimas de instalacién (definidas
abajo) y con la longitud de tuberia de conexiéon minima y maxima y con la maxima
diferencia de altura definida en la seccién Requisitos del Sistema.

La entrada y la salida del aire no deben ser obstaculizadas, asegurarse que haya un
adecuado flujo del aire en la habitacion.

La condensacién puede drenarse de manera segura y facil.

Se pueden realizar facilmente todas las conexiones a la unidad externa.

La unidad interna debe estar fuera del alcance de los nifios.

La pared destinada al montaje debe ser suficientemente fuerte para sostener cuatro
veces mas el peso completo y la vibracidn de la unidad

Es facil acceder al filtro para su limpieza.

Dejar suficiente espacio libre para permitir el acceso a un mantenimiento de rutina.
Instalar por lo menos 3 m alejado de la antena del aparato de TV o de la radio. El
funcionamiento del climatizador puede interferir con la recepcion de la radio o del
aparato de TV en zonas donde la recepcidn es débil. Si el aparato resulta afectado, podria
ser necesario un amplificador.

1.10 No instalar en una habitacién de lavanderia o en una piscina debido a la presencia de un

ambiente corrosivo.

Espacios libres interiores minimos

Cielorraso

~20cm

“15cm “15cm

30cm \X y e 50 cm
Si el tubo sobresale del lado izquierdo. Si el tubo sobresale del lado derecho.

=220cm

Suelo
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso2: Instalacidn de la Placa de montaje

2.1 Tomar la placa de montaje de la parte posterior de la unidad interna.

2.2 Asegurarse que se cumplen los requisitos de tamafio minimo para la instalacién, como en
el paso 1, segun el tamafio de la placa de montaje, determinar la posicion y pegar la placa
de montaje cerca de la pared.

2.3 Ajustar la placa de montaje en posicion horizontal utilizando un nivel de burbuja, luego
marcar en la pared las posiciones de los orificios de los tornillos.

2.4 Bajar la placa de montaje y con un taladro realizar los orificios en las posiciones marcadas.

2.5 Introducir los tacos de goma de expansion en los orificios, luego colgar la placa de

montaje y fijarla con los tornillos.
Posiciones de referencia de los tornillos

Nivel de
burbuja

montaie

Nota:

(I) Después de la instalacion, asegurarse que la placa de montaje quede suficientemente
firme y pegada a la pared.

(1) La figura mostrada podria ser diferente del objeto actual, se ruega considerar éste ultimo
como estandar.

Paso3: Taladrar los orificios en la pared

3.1 Se determinan tres modos opcionales de tuberia

Modol: A laizquierda, el tubo de aire fresco, el tubo de refrigerante, el tubo de drenaje y los
cables de conexidn, todos pasan por un orificio al exterior.

Modo2: A laderecha, el tubo de aire fresco, el tubo de refrigerante, el tubo de drenaje y los
cables de conexidn, todos pasan por un orificio al exterior

Modo3: Posterior, el tubo de aire fresco, el tubo de refrigerante, el tubo de drenaje y los
cables de conexidn, todos pasan por dos orificios en la pared uno al lado del otro.

3.2 Enel Modo3, cumplir con el tamafio de referencia de la placa de montaje y del agujero
para establecer la colocacién.
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Para el Modo1 y el Modo2, determinar el tipo de agujero de la pared segun el siguiente
tamafio.

dl [—)

y>300 mm Vv>500 mm

3.3 Taladrar el orificio de la pared con una broca de 70 mm y con un pequefio angulo oblicuo
inferior al de la terminacién interna de 5 mm a 10 mm.

3.4 Colocar el manguito de pared y la tapa del manguito de pared (ambas son piezas
opcionales) para proteger la piezas de conexion.

Tapa manguito de Manguito de
pared (Opcional) pared (Opcional)
Exterior
y 5-10 mm

Interior Angulo oblicuo pequefio

Precaucion:

Cuando se agujeree la pared, asegurarse de evitar cables, conductos de agua u otros
componentes sensibles.

* Sila unidad interna es sobre una pared perimetral y no se quiere optar por la instalacién en el lado trasero,

el agujero se debe realizar en la pared perimetral adyacente (derecha o izquierda) y no en la misma pared
perimetral donde se posiciona la unidad interna, dado que no se pueden realizar curvas de 90° de las tuberias.
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso4: Conexidn del Tubo de Refrigeraciéon

4.1. Segun la posicion del orificio en la pared, elegir el modo de tubo adecuado.
Como se muestra en la siguiente figura, existen tres modos de colocar el tubo en las
unidades internas:
En el Modo 1y el Modo 3, debe realizarse una hendidura usando una tijera para cortar la
placa plastica de salida del tubo y la salida del cable en el lado correspondiente de la
unidad interna.

Nota: Cuando se corta la hoja de plastico en la salida, el corte debe ser liso.

~ Salida del tubo

" salida del cable

4.2.

- & B—

4.3. Quitar la tapa de plastico de los puertos del tubo y quitar el tapdn de proteccién del
extremo de los conectores del tubo.

4.4. Comprobar si hay algun objeto en el puerto del tubo de conexidn y asegurarse que el
puerto esté limpio.

4.5. Después de alinear el centro, girar la tuerca del tubo de conexién y ajustarla a mano lo
mas fuerte posible.

4.6. Utilizar una llave dinamométrica para ajustar con los valores de par de apriete de la tabla
de pares de apriete (tomar como referencia la tabla de la seccion PRECAUCIONES EN LA
INSTALACION)

4.7. Envolver la junta con el tubo de aislamiento.

IPw G—
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso5: Conexion Manguera de Drenaje
5.1 Ajustar la manguera de drenaje (si corresponde)
En algunos modelos, ambos lados de la unidad interna poseen puertos de drenaje, se puede
elegir uno de ellos para conectar la manguera de drenaje. Conectar el puerto de drenaje no
utilizado a la goma unidad a uno de los puertos.

Puertos de drenaje
5.2 Conectar la manguera de drenaje al puerto de drenaje, asegurarse que la conexion sea firme y
que el efecto sellado sea bueno.
5.3  Envolver firmemente la junta con una cinta de teflon para asegurarse que no haya fugas.
Nota: Asegurarse que no haya dobleces ni aplastamientos, que los tubos estén dispuestos de forma
oblicua hacia abajo para evitar el bloqueo y asegurar un drenaje adecuado.

Paso6: Cableado de Conexion

6.1 Elegir los cables del tamario adecuado dependiendo de la corriente de funcionamiento maxima
de la placa. (Controlar en la seccién PRECAUCIONES EN LA INSTALACION el tamafio de los cables)

6.2 Abrir el panel frontal de la unidad interna.

6.3 Utilizar un destornillador, abrir la tapa de la caja de control eléctrico, para descubrir el bloque de
terminales.

6.4 Destornillar la abrazadera del cable.

6.5 Insertar un extremo del cable en la posicidn de la caja de control de la parte posterior del extremo
derecho de la unidad interior.

6.6 Conectar los cables que corresponden al terminal de acuerdo con el diagrama de cableado
presente en la tapa de la caja de control eléctrico. Y asegurarse que estén bien conectados.

6.7 Atornillar la abrazadera del cable para fijar los cables.

6.8 Reinstalar la tapa de la caja de control eléctrico y el panel frontal.

6.9 Para algunos modelos, los cables de alimentacion o los cables de conexion ya estan pre-instalados
de fabrica en la maquina.

Tapa caja de control
% e
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso7: Conexién del Tubo de Aire Fresco y colocacidn del filtro
7.1 Segun la posicion del orificio en la pared, elegir el modo de tubo adecuado.
Modo1l: A la izquierda, junto con el tubo de refrigeracidn, el tubo de drenaje y los cables
de conexion.
Modo2: A la derecha, junto con el tubo de refrigeracidn, el tubo de drenaje y los cables
de conexion.
Modo3: Detras, el tubo de aire fresco no va enrollado con otros tubos.

7.2 Enlos modos “1”y “2”, si es necesario, alargar el tubo de aire fresco uniendo el prolongadory el
tubo rigido.

[ I T i |}
Para el modo 1: Medir la distancia entre la esquina inferior izquierda de la placa de
montaje y centrarla con el orificio de la pared, la longitud del tubo de aire fresco es igual
a la longitud medida mas 650 mm.

Interior Exterior

Entrada aire
fresco a la unidad
Linea de recogida

Longitud medida + 650 mm

— |
Para el modo 2: Medir la distancia entre la esquina inferior izquierda de la placa de
montaje y centrarla con el orificio de la pared, la longitud del tubo de aire fresco es igual
a la longitud medida.

@l Entrada aire
fresco a la upidad

nterior Exterior

>0 Sdida,_
Linea de ' 700”’7!71 7

i 1
recoRidd | | bngitud medida |
' | E-n:)
T

Para el modelo 3: La longitud del tubo de aire fresco es de 310 mm y la longitud expuesta

del tubo de aire fresco es de 50 mm.
310 mm
H:}
50 mm
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso7: Conexidn del Tubo de Aire Fresco y colocacidn del filtro

7.3 Regular la longitud de tubo de aire fresco
Dependiendo del ambiente de instalacion, ajustar la longitud del tubo de aire fresco.

7.3.1 Acortar la longitud
Cortar el tubo de aire fresco de la longitud adecuada, tratando de no aplastarlo ni

dafiarlo.
Linea de Tubo de aire Grupo tubo de pared
: ' fresco
recogida !
| ; AR )
Ll ]

Si es necesario cortar el tubo, luego debe insertarse en el mismo adaptador

fijéndolo con Ia COla, Linea de recogida Grupo tubo de pared
BN /
| . L )
! ! 1 Linea de

recogida

Longitud adecuada del tubo de aire fresco Adapta%D Tubo ?e pared
_ ]jﬂa65 mm

Conectar el tubo de aire fresco, los adaptadores y el tubo de pared

Nota:

1. La parte superpuesta del adaptador y el tubo de pared necesitan prensarse de
forma plana con herramientas y no pueden estar deformados.

2. Eladaptador no puede forzarse dentro del tubo de pared, de lo contrario se
puede deformar la parte de conexién. La distancia entre el extremo
redondeado del tubo del adaptador y el tubo de pared es > 65 mm.

7.3.2 Aumentar la longitud
Continuar como se indica en la siguiente imagen.

Junta de extensién

[El T L1

\ |
Tubo de aire fresco para extension

Grupo tubo de pared

Interfaz conexion de dos tubos
Nota: El nUmero de curvas de la tuberia de aire fresco y la longitud de la tuberia
afectara la cantidad de aire fresco. Se recomienda utilizar el modo 3 y evitar
aumentar la longitud del tubo de aire fresco cuando las condiciones de la
instalacion lo permitan.
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso7: Conexidn del Tubo de Aire Fresco y colocacién del filtro

7.4 Atornillar el tubo de aire fresco en el orificio de entrada del aire fresco en la parte
posterior de la unidad interna.

7.5 Abrir el panel interno y quitar el soporte del filtro, colocar el filtro de 4 capas para el aire
fresco, luego volver a colocar el soporte.

Filtro de 4 capas

o
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Paso8: Envolver tuberias y cables
Una vez instalados los tubos refrigerantes, los cables de conexién y la manguera de drenaje,
para ahorrar espacio, protegerlos y aislarlos, deben atarse con cinta aisladora antes de

pasarlos a través del agujero de la pared.
8.1. Acomodar correctamente los tubos, los cables y la manguera de drenaje como se indica

en la siguiente figura.

Red de proteccién Modo1l
Después de acomodar todos
los tubos y cable, quitar el
Grupo tubo de aire fresco soporte para tubos de los

Soporte para tubos accesorios de aire fresco.
Cableado Cableado Insertar dentro del espacio,
de conexién N de conexign como lo indica la figura, para
Tubo
Manguera H
Manguera refrigerante de drenaj® fijar los tubos.
de drenaje
Grupo tubo
Red de proteccion de aire fresco
Modo2

Después de acomodar todos
los tubos y cable, quitar el
soporte para tubos de los
accesorios de aire fresco.
Insertar dentro del espacio,
como lo indica la figura, para

Red de proteccién

Red de proteccién

Manguera Grupo  tubo fii |
de drenaje de aire fresco ijar los tubos.
Tubo refrigerante .
¢ Cableado Cableado Manguera de drenaje
3 de conexién de conexion Tubo refrigerante
Tapa superior Tubo
refrigerante

Tubo
refrigerante

Modo3

Red de
proteccion

superior refrigerante

Nota: Evitar cruzar y doblar las piezas.

8.2. Utilizar cinta aisladora para envolver juntos y firmemente los tubos de aire fresco, los
tubos refrigerantes, el cableado de conexidn y la manguera de drenaje.

hal
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD INTERNA

Pas09: Montaje de la Unidad Interna

9.1 Pasar lentamente los tubos del refrigerante, los cables de conexién y la manguera de
drenaje a través del orificio en la pared.
9.2 Enganchar la parte superior de la unidad interna en la placa de montaje.

9.3 Aplicar una ligera presion del lado izquierdo y derecho de la unidad interna, asegurarse
que la unidad interna quede fijada firmemente.

9.4 Empujar hacia abajo la parte inferior de la unidad interna para que encajen los broches en
los ganchos de la placa de montaje, y asegurarse que se engancha con firmeza.

Exterior Interior

Tubo de pared

Modo1l
Tubo refrigerante
Manguera de ~
drenaje dl |—
Tapa manguito de pared
Interior ———  Exterior
Tubo de pared
Modo2
Tubo refrigerante
-
e I I —2 Manguera de
drenaje
Tapa manguito de pared
Interior
Modo3

<350mm Sellador

Tubo de pared
Tubo refrigerante
Manguera de
drenaje

Exterior

Nota:

1. Ladistancia entre la entrada de aire fresco y la pared no debe superar los 350 mm.

2. Durante la instalacion, el grupo tubo de aire fresco puede rotar hasta llegar al angulo
adecuado en base a la posicion de la unidad externa, de modo que el tubo de conexion
no bloquee la entrada de aire fresco.

3. Eltubo de aire fresco debe inclinarse levemente hacia abajo, y no debe contar con una
seccion ascendente para evitar que el agua de lluvia entre en la habitacion.

4. Sies necesario doblar el tubo de aire fresco, el radio minimo de la curva del mismo
debe superar los 60 mm, de lo contrario puede afectar el efecto aire fresco.

5. Laentrada de aire fresco no debe colocarse en la salida de aire de la unidad externa,
en un espacio cerrado o en un lugar con aire de baja calidad.
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD EXTERNA

Pasol: Eleccidn del Lugar de Instalacién

Elegir un lugar que permita lo siguiente:

1.1 No instalar la unidad externa cerca de fuentes de calor, vapor o llamas de gas.

1.2 No instalar la unidad en lugares demasiado ventosos o pulverulentos.

1.3 No instalar la unidad donde pasan a menudo las personas. Elegir un lugar donde el aire de
descarga y el sonido del funcionamiento no afecten a los vecinos.

1.4 Evitar instalar la unidad donde quede expuesta a la luz solar directa (de lo contrario utilizar una
proteccidn, si es necesario, que no interfiera con el flujo de aire).

1.5 Conserve los espacios, como se muestra en la figura para que el aire circule libremente.

1.6 Instalar la unidad externa en un lugar seguro y sélido.

1.7 Sila unidad externa estd sujeta a vibraciones, colocar bandas de goma en la base de la unidad.

Masde 30 cm =

‘fMa's de 200 cm

Paso2: Instalacion Manguera de Drenaje

2.1 Este paso es solo para los modelos con bomba de calor.

2.2 Insertar la junta de drenaje en el orificio en la parte inferior
de la unidad externa.

2.3 Conectar la manguera de drenaje a la junta y realizar una
buena conexion.

e . —

Junta de drenaje i Manguera de

Paso3: Fijacion de la Unidad Externa drenaje

3.1 En base a las medidas de instalacion de la unidad externa, marcar la posicién de instalacion de
los pernos de expansion.

3.2 Taladrar los orificios y limpiar el polvo de hormigén y colocar los pernos.

3.3 Si corresponde instalar 4 bandas de goma en el agujero antes de colocar la unidad externa
(Opcional). De este modo se reduciran las vibraciones y el ruido.

3.4 Colocar la base de la unidad externa en los pernos vy los orificios ya taladrados.

3.5 Utilizar una llave para fijar sélidamente los pernos de la unidad =
externa.

Nota:

La unidad puede fijarse a la pared montando el soporte. Seguir las
instrucciones para montar a la pared el soporte, luego fijar la unidad
externa al soporte manteniéndola horizontal.

El soporte de montaje a la pared debe ser capaz de sostener por lo
menos 4 veces el peso de la unidad externa.

Instalar 4 bandas de goma (Opcional)
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD EXTERNA

Paso4: Instalacién del Cableado

4.1 Utilizar un destornillador phillips para destornillar la tapa de cableado, sujetarla
presionando suavemente para que descienda.

4.2 Destornillar la abrazadera del cable y hacerla descender.

4.3 Siguiendo el DIAGRAMA ELECTRICO (ver Gltima pagina de este manual). conectar los cables
de conexion a los terminales correspondientes y asegurarse que todas las conexiones
queden firmes y seguras.

4.4 Reinstalar la abrazadera del cable y la tapa de cableado.

Nota: Cuando se conectan los cables de las unidades interna y externa, la alimentacion debe

estar cortada. Bloque de

Abrazadera cable i

T

pa cableado ‘ i ‘

Diagrama de cableado

Paso5: Conexidn del Tubo de Refrigeracién

5.1 Destornillar la tapa de la valvula, sujetarla presionando suavemente para que descienda (si
corresponde a la tapa de valvula).

5.2 Quitar los tapones de proteccion del extremo de las valvulas.

5.3 Quitar la cobertura de plastico de los puertos del tubo y comprobar si hay algiin objeto en
el puerto del tubo de conexion y asegurarse que el puerto esté limpio.

5.4 Después de alinear el centro, girar la tuerca cénica del tubo de conexién y ajustarla a mano
lo mas fuerte posible.

5.5 Utilizar una llave inglesa para sujetar el cuerpo de la valvula y una llave dinamométrica
para apretar la tuerca conica segun los valores de par de apriete de la tabla.
(Consultar la tabla de par de apriete en la seccién PRECAUCIONES EN LA INSTALACION)

.
e
T

R h

Quitar la tapa de la valvula

tubos de conexién J ‘

tuercas cdnicas =)
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INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD EXTERNA

Paso6: Bomba de Vacio

6.1 Utilizar una llave para quitar los tapones de proteccion del puerto de servicio, la vélvula de
baja presién y la valvula de alta presion de la unidad externa.

6.2 Conectar la manguera de presion del mandmetro al puerto de servicio en la valvula de baja
presion de la unidad externa.

6.3 Conectar la manguera de carga del mandmetro a la bomba de vacio.

6.4 Abrir la valvula de baja presion del mandmetro y cerrar la valvula de alta presion.

6.5 Encender la bomba de vacio para crear el vacio en el sistema.

6.6 El tiempo de vacio no debe ser inferior a los 15 minutos, o bien asegurarse que el medidor
marque -0.1 MPa (-76 cmHg)

6.7 Cerrar la valvula de baja presion del manometro y apagar el vacio.

6.8 Mantener la presion durante 5 minutos, asegurarse que la recuperacion de la aguja del
medidor no supere los 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Abrir la valvula de baja presidn en sentido horario 1/4 de vuelta utilizando una llave
hexagonal para permitir que un poco de refrigerante llene el sistema y luego cerrar la
valvula de baja presidon pasados 5 segundos y rapidamente quitar la manguera de presion.

6.10 Controlar si hay pérdidas en las juntas de entrada y salida utilizando agua con jabdn o un

detector de fugas.

6.11 Abrir completamente las valvulas de alta y baja presidn de la unidad externa utilizando

una llave hexagonal.

6.12 Reinstalar los tapones de proteccion del puerto de servicio, de la valvula de baja presion

y de la valvula de alta presién de la unidad externa.

6.13 Reinstalar la tapa de la valvula.

Mangmetro_
medidor

Medidor de presién
Valvula de baja presion
Valvula de alta presion
Puerto de servicio
Valvula de baja presion
Valvula de alta presion

Tapones de proteccion
vélvula

Manguera de presion Manguera de carga

Bomba de vacio
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PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Inspeccionar antes de la prueba de funcionamiento
Realizar las siguientes comprobaciones antes de realizar la prueba de funcionamiento.

Descripcion Método de inspeccion

® Comprobar si el voltaje de la fuente de alimentacién cumple con las
Inspeccion de especificaciones requeridas.

seguridad eléctrica e Comprobar si hay algun error o conexion perdida entre las lineas de alimentacion,
la linea de sefial y los cables a tierra.

® Comprobar si la conexidn la tierra y la resistencia de aislamiento cumplen con los
requisitos.

® Comprobar la direccién y la fluidez de la tuberia de drenaje.

Inspeccion de ® Comprobar que la junta del tubo refrigerante esté completamente instalada.

seguridad de la e Comprobar la seguridad de la unidad externa, el montaje de la placay la

instalacion instalacion de la unidad interna.

® Comprobar que las valvulas estén completamente abiertas.

e Comprobar que no haya objetos extrafios o herramientas olvidadas dentro de la
unidad.

® Completar la instalacion de la rejilla y del panel de la unidad interna.

e Controlar si hay pérdidas en la junta del tubo, el conector de las dos vélvulas de la

Controlar si hay unidad externa, la valvula de carrete, el puerto de soldadura, etc.
pérdidas de ® Método de deteccidn con espuma:
refrigerante Aplicar agua con jabdn o espuma en todas las partes donde puede presentarse una
pérdida, y observar si se forman burbujas, si no se ven, significa que no hay
pérdidas.

e Método de deteccion de pérdidas:
Utilizar un detector de pérdidas profesional y leer las instrucciones de
funcionamiento, éste detecta en la posicién escogida si hay pérdidas.

e La duracién de la deteccidn de la pérdida en cada posicion debe ser de por lo
menos 3 minutos o mas.
Si la prueba indica que hay pérdida, la tuerca debe ajustarse mas y debe probarse
de nuevo hasta que no haya pérdidas.
Después de completar la deteccion de pérdidas, envolver el conector de tuberia
expuesto de la unidad interior con material de aislamiento térmico y luego
envolver con cinta aislante.

Instrucciones para el funcionamiento de la prueba
1. Conectar la fuente de alimentacion.
2. Pulsar el botén ON/OFF en el control remoto para encender el climatizador.
3. Pulsar el botdn Mode para cambiar el modo COOL y HEAT.
En cada modo ajustar como sigue:
COOL-Ajustar la menor temperatura
HEAT-Ajustar la mayor temperatura
4. Hacer funcionar 8 minutos en cada modo y controlar que las funciones lo hacen
correctamente y responden al control remoto. Controlar las funciones como se recomienda:
4.1 Si la temperatura del aire de salida responde al modo de frio y calor
4.2 Si el agua drena adecuadamente desde la manguera de drenaje
4.3 Sila rejilla y los deflectores (opcionales) giran apropiadamente
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PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

5. Observar el estado de funcionamiento de la prueba del climatizador por lo menos durante
30 minutos.

6. Después de pasar correctamente la prueba de funcionamiento, volver al ajuste normal y
pulsar el botdn ON/OFF en el control remoto para apagar la unidad.

7. Informar al usuario que debe leer este manual detenidamente antes del uso, mostrarle
como utilizar el climatizador e ilustrarlo sobre los conocimientos necesarios para el servicio
y el mantenimiento y el recordatorio el almacenaje de los accesorios.

Nota:

Si la temperatura ambiente supera el rango indicado en la secciéon INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL
FUNCIONAMIENTO y no puede funcionar en los modos COOL o HEAT, levantar el panel frontal
y recurrir al botén de emergencia para ejecutar el modo COOL y HEAT.

MANTENIMIENTO

A

Advertencia

Cuando se realiza la limpieza, la maquina debe estar cerrada y debe pagarse la
alimentacion cinco minutos antes.

Por ninglin motivo rociar el climatizador con agua.

Los liquidos volatiles (ej.: tiner, gasolina) pueden dafiar el climatizador, por lo tanto,
para la limpieza utilizar solo un pafio seco o hiumedo embebido en un detergente
neutro.

e Tener cuidado de limpiar la pantalla del filtro regularmente, para evitar que se cubra
de polvo y altere el efecto de filtrado. Cuando el ambiente de funcionamiento es
pulverulento se debe aumentar la frecuencia de limpieza.

Después de quitar la pantalla del filtro, no tocar las aletas de la unidad interior para

Limpiar la
unidad

evitar arafiazos.

Pasar una toallita seca sobre la superficie de la unidad
Consejo: Limpiar con frecuencia para mantener el climatizador limpio y con buen
aspecto.

Montaje y
desmontaje del
filtro

* Sujetar con la mano el mango alto del filtro, luego tirar del filtro hacia fuera, en la
direccion contraria de la unidad, para que el borde superior del filtro se separe de la
unidad. Se puede quitar el filtro levantandolo hacia arriba.

e Cuando se instala el filtro, primero insertar el extremo inferior de la pantalla del filtro
en su posicidn correspondiente en la unidad, y luego apretar el extremo superior del
filtro en la corresnondiente posicion de nandeo del cuerpo de la unidad.

dor ; ¢
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MANTENIMIENTO

Enla
direccion
opuesta de
extraccion
del filtro

Limpieza del

filtro Quitar el filtro de la Limpiar el filtro con agua Cambiar el filtro
unidad jabonosa y secarlo al aire
Consejo: Cuando se ha acumulado polvo en el filtro, se recomienda limpiarlo a tiempo
para asegurar la limpieza y que funcione de forma eficiente y sana dentro del
climatizador.
Primero abrir el panel y sacar el soporte del filtro.
Utilizar un aspirador para limpiar el filtro o cambiarlo por uno nuevo.
Sugerimos reemplazar el filtro cada 6 meses o cuando el indicador CL aparece en la
pantalla interna.

Limpiar o soporte filtro

cambiar el filtro
de Aire Fresco

e —]
T bn, . |}
A%

(=="ii

e Cuando el climatizador no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado, realizar los siguientes
trabajos:
Quitar las pilas del control remoto y desconectar la alimentacion del climatizador.
e Cuando comience a usarse después de un periodo prolongado:
1. Limpiar la unidad y la pantalla del filtro.
2. Controlar que no haya obstdculos en la entrada o salida del aire de las unidades interna
y externa.
3. Controlar que el tubo de drenaje no esté obstruido.
Instalar las pilas del control remoto y controlar que la alimentacién esté encendida.

Servicio y
mantenimiento
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

MALFUNCIONAMIENTO

CAUSAS POSIBLES

El aparato no funciona

Fallo en la alimentacidn/no estd enchufado.

Averia del motor del ventilador de la unidad externa/interna.

Fallo del interruptor del circuito termomagnético del compresor.

Fallo del dispositivo de proteccién o de los fusibles.

Conexiones perdidas o no enchufadas.

Algunas veces deja de funcionar para proteger el aparato.

Voltaje elevado o bajo respecto al rango de voltaje indicado.

Activar la funcién TIMER-ON.

Tarjeta de control electrénico averiada.

Olor extrafio

Filtro de aire sucio.

Ruido de agua corriendo

Flujo de retorno del liquido en la circulacion de refrigerante.

Una fina niebla llega de la
entrada de aire

Esto sucede cuando el aire en la habitacidn se vuelve muy frio, por ejemplo,
en los modos COOLING o DEHUMIDIFYING/DRY.

Se oye un ruido extrafio

Este ruido proviene de la expansion o contraccién del panel frontal debido a
las variaciones de temperatura y no constituye un problema.

Flujo de aire insuficiente,
ya sea frio o caliente

Ajuste de temperatura no adecuado.

Entradas y salidas del climatizador obstruidas.

Filtro de aire sucio.

Velocidad del ventilador configurada al minimo.

Otras fuentes de calor en la habitacién.

No enfria.

El aparato no responde a
los mandos

El control remoto no estd debidamente cerca de la unidad interna.

Es necesario cambiar las baterias del control remoto.

Obstaculos entre el control remoto y el receptor de sefiales de la unidad
interna.

La pantalla estd apagada

Funcion DISPLAY activa.

Fallo en la alimentacidn.

Apagar el climatizador
inmediatamente y cortar la
alimentacion en caso de:

Ruidos extrafios durante el funcionamiento.

Tarjeta de control electrénico averiada.

Fallo en los fusibles o interruptores.

/Agua rociada u objetos dentro del aparato.

Cables o enchufes sobrecalentados.

Fuerte olor que sale del aparato.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

CODIGO DE ERROR EN LA PANTALLA
En caso de error, la pantalla de la unidad interna muestra los siguientes codigos de error:

Pantalla | Descripcion del problema
£l Fallo del sensor de temperatura interna de la habitacién
£Ec Fallo del sensor de temperatura tubo interno
£3 Fallo del sensor de temperatura del tubo externo
£ Pérdida o fallo en el sistema refrigerante
ES Fallo del motor del ventilador interno
£ Fallo del sensor de temperatura ambiente externa
£0 Fallo de comunicacién entre dentro y fuera
£8 Fallo del sensor de temperatura descarga externa
£q Fallo médulo IPM externo
£R Fallo deteccidn corriente externa
£t Fallo EEPROM PCB externo
£EF Fallo del motor del ventilador externo
EH Fallo del sensor de temperatura succién externo
CL Recordatorio de limpieza del filtro
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ELIMINAGAO
O simbolo aplicado no produto ou na embalagem indica que o produto ndo deve ser
considerado como um normal residuo doméstico, mas deve ser colocado no ponto
BN de recolha apropriado para a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Ao
providenciar a eliminagao deste produto de maneira apropriada, contribui-se para evitar
consequéncias negativas potenciais para 0 ambiente e paraa saude, que poderia decorrer
de uma eliminagao inadequada do produto. Para informagdes mais pormenorizadas
sobre a reciclagem deste produto, entre em contacto com a reparticdo municipal, o
servigo local de eliminagéo de residuos ou a loja onde o produto foi comprado. Esta
disposicéo so é valida nos Estados-Membros da UE.

0- SIMBOLOGIA
Os pictogramas ilustrados no presente capitulo fornecem rapidamente e de modo
univoco as informagdes necessarias para a correcta utilizagdo da maquina em
condi¢cOes de seguranca.

| g Indice
Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contéminformacdes e prescricbes muito
importantes, em particular no que diz respeito a seguranga. A sua inobservancia
podera comportar:
- perigo para a incolumidade dos operadores
- perda da garantia contratual
- declinacdo da responsabilidade da firma construtora.

PERIGO
Sinaliza que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflaméavel. Se houver fuga de refrigerante
==/ e for exposto a uma fonte de ignig@o externa, existe o risco de incéndio.

( ) TENSAO ELETRICA PERIGOSA
A Avisa 0 pessoal interessado que a operagao descrita apresenta, se ndo for efectuada
— respeitando as normativas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer um choque eléctrico.

A | PERIGO GENERICO
A Sinaliza a equipa que a operagao descrita apresenta, se ndo for efetuada cumprindo
——— as normas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer danos fisicos.
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0.1- ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS

AO USAR EQUIPAMENTOS ELETRICOS, E NECESSARIO
SEGUIR SEMPRE AS PRECAUGOES BASICAS DE SEGURANCA
PARA REDUZIR OS RISCOS DE INCENDIO, CHOQUES ELETRICOS

E LESOES CORPORAIS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE:

= !

Documento reservado nos termos da Lei que proibe a reprodugao ou a
transmissao a terceiros sem explicita autorizagdo da firma OLIMPIA
SPLENDID.

As maquinas poderdo sofrer actualizagdes e apresentar pormenores
diferentes daqueles ilustrados, mas que nao prejudicam o contetido dos
textos presentes neste manual.

Ler atentamente o presente manual antes de efectuar qualquer operagao
(instalagao, manutengao, uso) e respeitar escrupulosamente quanto descrito
nos varios capitulos.

qu a conhecer estas instrugées a equipa de transporte e de instalagdo da
maquina. i

A FIRMA CONSTRUTORA NAO SE ASSUME A RESPONSABILIDADE POR
DANOS A PESSOAS OU A COISAS PROVOCADOS PELA INOBSERVANCIA
DAS NORMAS CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE LIVRETE.

A firma construtora reserva-se o direito de efectuar alteragdes aos proprios
modelos em qualquer momento, mantendo inalteradas as caracteristicas
essenciais descritas no presente manual.

. A instalagdo e a manuteng¢do de aparelhos para a climatizagao, como o

presente, podera resultar perigosa porque no interior destes aparelhos
existe um gas refrigerante sob pressao e componentes elétricos sob tensao.
Portanto a instalagao, o primeiro funcionamento e as seguintes fases de
manutencao devem ser executadas exclusivamente por pessoal autorizado
e qualificado.

Instalagdes realizadas nédo de acordo com as indicagdes incluidas neste
manual e utilizagao do aparelho fora dos limites de temperatura indicados
provocam a anulagéo da garantia.

A manutengao ordinaria dos filtros e a limpeza geral externa podem ser
executadas mesmo pelo utilizador, porque ndo comportam operagdes
dificeis ou perigosas.

Durante a montagem, e em cada operagao de manutengao, é necessario
respeitar as precaugoes citadas no presente manual, e nas etiquetas que
se encontram no interior dos aparelhos, assim como adoptar todas as
precaucoes sugeridas pelo bom-senso comum e pelas Normativas de
Seguranga em vigor no local de instalagao.

10. Realizar as operagoes de instalagio e manuten¢do usando
equipamentos compativeis com gas inflamavel.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

E necessario usar luvas e 6culos de protecdo para efectuar qualquer tipo de
intervengao no lado refrigerante dos aparelhos.

Os climatizadores NAO DEVEM ser instalados em ambientes com presenga
de gases inflamaveis, gases explosivos, em ambientes muito himidos
(lavandarias, estufas, etc.), ou em locais onde existam outras maquinas que
geram uma forte fonte de calor.

Em caso de substituicdo de componentes utilizar exclusivamente pegas de
substituigao originais OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANTE!

Para prevenir os riscos de fulguragao é indispensavel desligar o interruptor
geral antes de efetuar ligagdes eléctricas e qualquer operagao de manutengao
nos aparelhos.

Os relampagos, os automoveis nas proximidades e os teleméveis podem
provocar avarias. Desligar eletricamente a unidade durante alguns
segundos, depois reiniciar o aparelho.

Nos dias de chuva, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagdo elétrica para
evitar danos provocados por relampagos.

Se a unidade nao for utilizada durante um longo periodo, ou se ninguém
estiver na sala climatizada, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagao elétrica
de forma a evitar acidentes.

Nao usar detergentes liquidos ou corrosivos para limpar a unidade, nao
pulverizar agua ou outros liquidos na unidade, pois poderdo danificar os
componentes de plastico ou, até mesmo, provocar choque elétrico.

Nao molhar a unidade interna e o telecomando.

Poderao ocorrer curto-circuitos ou incéndios.

Em caso de anomalias de funcionamento (por exemplo: ruido invulgar,
maus odores, fumo, aumento anormal da temperatura, dispersoes elétricas,
etc.), desligar imediatamente a alimentagao elétrica. Contactar o revendedor
local.

Nao deixar o aparelho de ar condicionado a funcionar por periodos
prolongados se a humidade for elevada e estiverem portas ou janelas
abertas.

A humidade podera condensar-se e molhar ou estragar a mobilia.

Nao ligar nem desligar a ficha de alimentagao durante o funcionamento.
Risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico.

Nao tocar (se estiver a funcionar) o aparelho com as maos molhadas.
Risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico.

Nao colocar o aquecedor ou outras aparelhagens junto ao cabo de
alimentagao. Risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico.
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é 25. Prestar atengao para que a agua ndo entre nas partes elétricas.
Podera provocar incéndios, avarias no aparelho ou choque elétrico.

—
é 26. Nao abrir a grelha de entrada de ar durante o funcionamento do aparelho.
Existe o risco de se magoar, apanhar um choque ou danificar o produto.
é 27. Nao bloquear a entrada ou saida do fluxo de ar; o produto podera danificar-
se.
—

é 28. Nao introduzir os dedos nem outros objectos na entrada ou na saida do ar
enquanto o aparelho esta a funcionar. A presenca de pegas afiadas e pegas
em movimento poderao provocar ferimentos.
29. Nao beber a agua que sai do aparelho.
Nao é higiénico e poderia provocar problemas graves de saude.

é 30. Na presenca de perdas de gas por outros aparelhos, arejar bem o ambiente
antes de acionar o condicionador.

31. Nao desmontar nem efectuar modificagées no aparelho.

32.  Arejar bem o0 ambiente se esse for utilizado juntamente com um aquecedor,
etc.

33. Nao utilizar o aparelho para usos diferentes daquele para o qual foi
concebido.

34. As pessoas que trabalham ou intervém num circuito de refrigeragédo devem
possuir certificagdo adequada, emitida por uma entidade acreditada, que
ateste a competéncia para manusear em seguranga os refrigerantes em
conformidade com uma especificagdo de avaliagdo reconhecida pelas
associagoes do setor.

35. Nao introduzir 0 gas R32 na atmosfera; o R32 é um gas fluorado com efeito de
estufa com um Potencial de Aquecimento Global (GWP) = 675.

36. Os aparelhos descritos no presente manual estao em conformidade com as
Diretivas Europeias aplicaveis e eventuais atualizagdes posteriores.

. Caution : Risk of fire:

0.2- NOTA SOBRE OS GASES FLUORADOS

é & +  Este aparelho de climatizagdo contém gases fluorados.
Para informacdes especificas sobre o tipo e sobre a quantidade de
gas, consultar a placa de dados aplicada na unidade.
* As operagoes de instalagao, assisténcia, manutencao e reparacéo do aparelho
devem ser realizadas por um técnico certificado.
* As operagdes de desinstalagao e reciclagem do produto devem ser realizadas

por pessoal técnico certificado.

37. 0 aparelho contém gas inflamavel A2L. Consulte este manual para
o modo de instalagao correto.
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* Senosistemaestiverinstalado um dispositivo de detegao de fugas, é necessario
controlar a auséncia de fugas pelo menos a cada 12 meses.

* Quando forem realizados os controlos sobre a auséncia de fugas da unidade,
recomenda-se que mantenha um registo detalhado de todas as inspegoes.

Caution : Risk of fire

Ja.

* Antes de iniciar o trabalho no aparelho, é necessario verificar a area ao redor do
aparelho para garantir que nao haja riscos de incéndio ou de combustao. Para
reparar o sistema de refrigeragao, devem ser tomadas as seguintes precaugées

__antes de iniciar o trabalho no sistema.

A zona DEVE ser verificada com um detetor especial de fluido frigorigéneos
antes e durante o trabalho, de modo que o técnico esteja ciente de atmosferas
potencialmente inflamaveis. Certifique-se de que o aparelho de detecdo
de derramamentos seja adequado para uso com fluidos frigorigéneos
inflamaveis, portanto, que nao produza faiscas e que esteja devidamente
vedado ou intrinsecamente seguro.
Os detetores de derramamento eletronicos podem precisar ser calibrados.
Se necessario, calibre-os numa area livre de fluido frigorigéneo.
Certifique-se de que o detetor nao é uma fonte potencial de combustao e que
é adequado para o fluido frigorigéneo utilizado. O equipamento de detegéao
deve ser configurado para uma percentagem do LFL do fluido frigorigéneo
e deve ser calibrado para o fluido frigorigéneo usado; a percentagem
apropriada de gas (maximo de 25%) deve ser confirmada.
Os fluidos de detegao de vazamentos sdo adequados para a maioria dos
refrigerantes. Os detergentes que contém cloro DEVEM ser evitados. Perigo
de corrosdo de tubos de cobre.
Se houver suspeita de vazamento, devem ser eliminadas todas as chamas
livres.
Todas as fontes de combustao (incluindo um cigarro aceso) devem ser
mantidas longe do local onde todas as operagdes devem ser realizadas
durante o qual o fluido frigorigéneo inflamavel possa ser libertado no
espago circundante.
Certifique-se de que a area esteja adequadamente ventilada antes de operar
dentro do sistema; deve haver um grau continuo de ventilagao.
Antes de qualquer operagao, verifique sempre se:
os condensadores estao descarregados.
A operagdo deve ser realizada com seguranca para evitar a possibilidade
de criar faiscas;
* ndo existam componentes elétricos energizados e os cabos nao estejam
expostos durante o carregamento, recuperagao ou purga do sistema;
* ha continuidade na ligagao a terra.
Verifique periodicamente se os cabos ndo estdo sujeitos a desgaste,
corrosdo, pressao excessiva, vibragao, bordas afiadas ou qualquer outra
situagao ambiental adversa.
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%a.
9b.

10.

Ao intervir dentro do circuito de refrigeragao para realizar reparagoes
ou por qualquer outro motivo, devem ser seguidos os procedimentos
convencionais:

* remova o fluido frigorigéneo;

purgue o circuito com um gas inerte;

evacue;

purgue novamente com um gas inerte;

abra o circuito cortando ou através de brasagem.

0 azoto isento de oxigénio (OFN) DEVE ser purgado através do sistema
antes e durante o processo de brasagem.

Quando a carga OFN final é usada, o sistema deve ser ventilado a pressao
atmosférica para permitir que o trabalho seja realizado. Esta operagédo
é absolutamente essencial para que as operagbes de brasagem sejam
realizadas nos tubos.

A carga do fluido frigorigéneo deve ser armazenada nos respetivos cilindros
de armazenamento.

0 sistema deve ser “limpo” com OFN para tornar a unidade segura. Pode ser
necessario repetir este processo varias vezes.

NAO use ar comprimido ou oxigénio para este trabalho.

10a. Certifique-se de que NAO haja contaminagio dos diferentes elementos ao

1.

12

13.

14,

carregar o sistema. Os tubos ou condutas DEVEM ser o mais curtos possivel
para minimizar o teor de refrigerante nestes.

Os cilindros devem ser mantidos na posicao vertical. Utilize apenas cilindros
adequados para a recuperagao de fluidos frigorigéneos. Os cilindros devem
estar completos com uma valvula de alivio de pressao e valvulas de corte
associadas em boas condigoes.

Também deve estar disponivel um conjunto de balangas calibradas.

Os tubos devem ser equipados com acessorios para desconexao e NAO
devem apresentar derrames. Antes de usar a maquina de recuperagao,
verifique se foi mantida corretamente e se os componentes elétricos
associados estdo vedados, para evitar a ignicdo em caso de vazamento de
fluido frigorigéneo.

Certifique-se de que o sistema de refrigeragao esteja aterrado antes de
recarregar o sistema com o fluido frigorigéneo.

Rotule o sistema quando o carregamento estiver concluido. Tome especial
cuidado para néo sobrecarregar o sistema de refrigeragao.

Antes do carregamento, o sistema deve ser submetido ao teste de pressao
com OFN e ao teste de vazamento no final do carregamento, mas antes do
comissionamento.

Deve ser realizado um teste de vazamento adicional antes de sair do local.

14a. Retire o liquido de refrigeragao de forma segura. Transfira o refrigerante

para as botijas usando cilindros adequados para a recuperagao. Garanta um
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numero correto de cilindros para conter a carga total. Todos os cilindros sdo
etiquetados para este tipo de refrigerante (botijas especiais para recuperagéao
de refrigerante). As botijas devem ser completas com valvula de alivio de
pressao e valvula de corte relativas em boas condigées. As botijas vazias
sdo evacuadas e, se possivel, arrefecidas antes da recuperagao.

14b.0 equipamento de recuperagdo deve estar ao alcance do técnico, em

14c.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

boas condigoes, com um conjunto de instrugées e ser adequado para

a recuperagao de todos os refrigerantes (incluindo inflamaveis). Deve

estar disponivel uma série de balangas que estejam calibradas e em boas

condigoes. Verifique se os tubos estao em boas condigdes e completos com
juntas de desconexao sem vazamentos.

Antes de usar a maquina de recuperagao, verifique se esta em bom estado

de funcionamento, se foi mantida corretamente e se todos os componentes

elétricos associados estdo vedados para evitar a ignicdo em caso de
libertagao de refrigerante. Em caso de duvidas, contacte o fabricante.

0 fluido frigorigéneo recuperado deve ser devolvido ao fornecedor de

fluido no cilindro de recuperagéo apropriado, elaborando a respetiva Nota

de Transferéncia dos Descartes. NAO misture os fluidos frigorigéneos nas
unidades de recuperagao e especialmente nos cilindros.

Certifique-se de que, ao carregar o equipamento, ndo ocorra contaminagao

entre diferentes fluidos frigorigéneos. Os tubos flexiveis ou condutas

devem ser o mais curtos possivel para minimizar a quantidade de fluido
refrigerante contido neles.

Néo perfure ou queime a unidade.

Os componentes elétricos que sao substituidos DEVEM ser adequados e

corresponder as especificagoes do aparelho. Cada opera¢ao de manutengéo

DEVE ser realizada conforme descrito neste manual. Em caso de duvidas,

contacte o fabricante.

Realize os seguintes controlos:

* As dimensdes da sala, onde as pegas que contém o refrigerante
estdo presentes, estao de acordo com a quantidade atual de carga de
refrigerante;

* 0 dispositivo de ventilagao funciona corretamente e as saidas nao estao
obstruidas;

* As marcagoes na unidade sao sempre visiveis e legiveis, caso contrario,
devem ser corrigidas;

* Os tubos ou componentes que contenham refrigerante DEVEM ser
instalados num local onde nenhuma substancia possa corroé-los,amenos
que os componentes sejam construidos com materiais intrinsecamente
resistentes a corrosao ou estejam adequadamente protegidos contra
esse risco.

Os gases refrigerantes sdo inodoros.

Para a eliminagao e a marcagao (por sinalizagao) do aparelho que contém
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0.3-

0.4-

22,

23.
24,

25,

26.

21.

gas refrigerante, consulte os regulamentos locais.

Para o armazenamento do aparelho: A embalagem para armazenamento

deve ser resistente de tal forma que o aparelho nao possa ser danificado e

um possivel vazamento de gas refrigerante possa ser evitado.

O refrigerante recuperado ndo deve ser carregado em outro sistema de

refrigeracéo, a menos que tenha sido limpo e verificado.

A desmontagem DEVE ser realizada por um técnico qualificado que DEVE

usar os EPIs corretamente e DEVE conhecer o equipamento perfeitamente.

Todos os refrigerantes DEVEM ser recuperados com seguranga; recolha

sempre uma amostra de 6leo e refrigerante antes de esvaziar o circuito.

Antes de iniciar qualquer operagao de desmontagem:

- Isole eletricamente do sistema.

- Verifique se os equipamentos de movimentagdo mecanica para o
manuseio das botijas esta disponivel, se necessario.

- Os equipamentos e as botijas de recuperagdo DEVEM estar em
conformidade com as normas.

0 equipamento deve ser rotulado indicando que foi desativado e drenado

do refrigerante. A etiqueta deve estar datada e assinada. Certifique-se de

que haja etiquetas no equipamento indicando que o equipamento contém

refrigerante inflamavel.

Se os compressores ou 6leos de compressor forem removidos, estes devem

ser evacuados com seguranga para um nivel aceitavel para garantir que o

refrigerante inflamével nao permaneca dentro do lubrificante. O processo

de evacuagao deve ser realizado antes da devolugao do compressor aos

fornecedores. Para acelerar o processo apenas o aquecimento elétrico do

corpo do compressor deve ser usado.

USO PREVISTO

* 0 climatizador deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para produzir ar quente ou
frio (a escolha) com o unico objectivo de tornar confortavel a temperatura do
ambiente.

* Um uso improprio dos aparelhos (externo e interno) com eventuais danos
causados a pessoas, coisas ou animais livram a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toda a
responsabilidade.

ZONAS ARISCO
* Os climatizadores ndo devem ser instalados em ambientes com gases
inflamaveis, gases explosivos, em ambientes muito himidos (lavandarias,
estufas, etc.) ou em locais em que estdo presentes outras maquinas que gerem
uma fonte intensa de calor, nas proximidades de uma fonte de agua salgada ou
agua sulfurosa.

NAO usar gases, combustivel ou outros liquidos inflamaveis perto do

PT-8



A

climatizador.

* 0 climatizador nao tem um ventilador para a introdugao dentro do local de ar
fresco externo; arejar abrindo portas e janelas.

* Instalar sempre um interruptor automatico e prever um circuito de alimentagao
individual.

(Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as especificacoes
indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagéo diferente daquela especificada
podera comportar graves lesdes. A EMPRESA FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME
RESPONSABILIDADES POR DANOS A PESSOAS OU COISAS DERIVANTES
DA FALTA DE CUMPRIMENTO DAS NORMAS INCLUIDAS NO PRESENTE

\_ MANUAL.

0.5-

a.

CONTROLOS A EFETUAR ANTES DA INSTALAGAO

Controlos na area

Antes de comegaratrabalharem sistemas comrefrigerantesinflamaveis, séo necessarios
controlos de seguranga para reduzir a0 minimo o risco de ignicao.

Parareparar umsistema de refrigeragéo, & necessario observaras seguintes indicagdes
antes de trabalhar no sistema.

Procedimento de trabalho
O trabalho ¢é executado através de um procedimento controlado de forma a reduzir ao
minimo o risco de presenca de gas inflamavel ou vapor durante a execucéo do trabalho.

Area de trabalho geral

Todo 0 pessoal de manutencao e 0s que trabalham na area local devem ser instruidos
pela natureza do trabalho desenvolvido. Evitar trabalhar em espagos apertados. Azona
avolta da area de trabalho devera ser delimitada. Garantir que as condigdes no interior
da area sejam seguras, verificando a presenca de material inflamavel.

Controlo da presenca de refrigerante

A érea deve ser controlada com um detetor especifico de refrigerante antes, durante
e depois da execucao do trabalho, de forma a garantir que o técnico esteja informado
acerca da presenca de ambientes potencialmente inflamaveis.

Verificar que 0 equipamento para a detegéo de fugas usada seja adequada ao uso com
refrigerantes inflamaveis, ou seja, ndo provoque faiscas e seja adequadamente selada
ou intrinsecamente segura.

Presenca de extintores

Se for necessario realizar trabalhos a altas temperaturas no sistema de refrigeragéo ou
nos respetivos componentes, & necessario preparar um sistema anti-incéndio adequado.
Posicionar os extintores a base de CO2 ou pd seco nas imediagbes da area de
carregamento.

PT-9



f.  Nenhuma fonte de igni¢ao

Nenhuma pessoa que trabalhe nos sistemas de refrigeraco e esteja exposta ao
contacto com tubos que contém ou continham refrigerante inflamavel devem usar fontes
de ignicéo, de forma a evitar riscos de incéndio ou explos&o. Qualquer possivel fonte
de ignigdo, entre 0s quais o fumo dos cigarros, deve ser mantida a uma distancia de
seguranca do local de instalagdo, reparagéo, remogéo ou eliminagao, onde se possa
verificar uma fuga de liquido refrigerante no espaco circundante. Antes de realizar o
trabalho, a area circundante do aparelho deve ser examinada para eliminar quaisquer
vestigios de substéncias inflaméveis ou riscos de ignicéo.

Devem ser expostos avisos de PROIBICAO DE FUMO.

g. Areaventilada
Certificar-se de que a area esteja aberta ou que seja adequadamente ventilada antes
de interagir com o sistema ou executar qualquer operacao a altas temperaturas.
Assegurar uma ventilagdo constante durante o periodo das operagdes.
A ventilagao deve dispersar de modo seguro qualquer refrigerante libertado e, se
possivel, expulsa-lo externamente para a atmosfera.

h. Controlos no sistema de refrigeragao

Se forem alterados, 0s componentes elétricos devem ser idoneos ao objetivo e em

conformidade com as especificacdes corretas.

E sempre necessario seguir as regras do produtor relativas a manutengao e assisténcia

técnica. Em caso de duvidas, consultar o servigo de assisténcia técnica do produtor.

Os sistemas que usam refrigerantes inflamaveis devem ser submetidos aos seguintes

controlos.

* adimenséo da carga deve estar em conformidade com a da cdmara em que estéo
instalados os componentes com o refrigerante;

* 05 sistemas e as saidas de ventilagdo devem funcionar adequadamente e néo
podem estar obstruidas;

* seumcircuito de refrigeragéo indireto estiver em utilizagéo, & necessario verificar a
presenca de refrigerante no circuito secundario; a marcagéo definida nos sistemas
deve continuar a estar visivel e legivel;

* as marcagdes e sinalizagdes ilegiveis devem ser corrigidas;

* otubo ou os componentes de refrigeracao devem ser instalados numa posicao em
Que seja improvavel que possam ser expostos a substancias passiveis de corroer
0s componentes com refrigerante, a menos que os componentes sejam fabricados
com materiais intrinsecamente resistentes & corrosao ou estejam adequadamente
protegidos contra agentes corrosivos.

i. Controlos nos dispositivos elétricos
As intervencdes de reparacao e manutengéo de componentes elétricos devem prever
controlos de seguranga iniciais e procedimentos de inspegao dos componentes.
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Em caso de avaria que possa comprometer a seguranga, ndo deve ser ligada qualquer

alimentagdo elétrica ao circuito enquanto néo for reparado adequadamente.

Se a avaria ndo puder ser reparada imediatamente, mas for necessario continuar a

operagao, utilizar uma solugdo temporaria adequada.

Esta solugéo deve ser assinalada ao proprietario do sistema de modo a informar todas

as partes. Os controlos de seguranga iniciais preveem:

* adescarga dos condensadores: esta operacao deve ser realizada de modo seguro
para evitar a possivel formagao de faiscas;

* aauséncia de exposicao de componentes e cablagens elétricos em tensdo durante
a carga, a reparagéo ou a depuragao do sistema;

* acontinuidade da ligagéo a terra.

. Intervengdes de reparagao dos componentes herméticos

* Duranteasintervengdes de reparagéo dos componentes herméticos, todas as linhas

de alimentacao devem ser desligadas do aparelho em fungdo antes da eventual
remogao de coberturas herméticas, etc.
Se for absolutamente necessario dispor de alimentacdo elétrica para os
aparelhos durante a manutengdo, sera necessario posicionar um detetor de
fugas constantemente ativo no ponto mais critico para assinalar uma situacao
potencialmente perigosa.

*  E necessario prestar especial atengéo ao seguinte, para garantir que, em caso de
intervengdo nos componentes elétricos, o alojamento ndo seja alterado de forma
ainfluenciar o nivel de protecao.

Isto inclui danos nos cabos, numero excessivo de ligagdes, terminais ndo fabricados
em conformidade com as especificagdes originais, danos nos vedantes, incorreta
instalagdo das fechaduras, etc.

*  Assegurar-se que 0s aparelhos s&o montados firmemente.

+ Assegurar-se que os vedantes ou os materiais de estanquidade n&o estejam
deteriorados ao ponto de ja ndo poderem ser usados para impedir a entrada
de elementos inflamaveis. Os componentes de substituido devem estar em
conformidade com as especificagdes do produtor.

= 0 uso de vedantes a base de silicone pode inibir a eficdcia de alguns tipos de

aparelhos para a detegdo de fugas. Os componentes de seguranga intrinseca nao
devem ser isolados antes de trabalhar sobre os mesmos.
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Acessorios

Unidade interna

X2 Kxﬁ

Controlo remoto Pilha AAA Parafuso Manual do utilizador Filtro de 4 camadas

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Junta de extensdo Ancoras de pldstico  Suporte posterior Tubo rigido Tubo de ar fresco
para tubos

2 x4

Porcas do tubo do

R Tampa da manga de
refrigerante

parede
Unidade externa
x2 x2
Mangueira de drenagem Fita isoladora Selante

] __ ] =

Adaptadores Junta de drenagem Tubo de isolamento
(alguns modelos ndo
possuem)
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NOME DAS PECAS

Unidade interna

Filtro de ar

Placa de
montagem

Painel frontal

Conjunto tubo
de ar fresco

Saida de ar

Defletor de ar e aba

Rede de
protecao

Tubagem da
" ligagdo do

= refrigerante

Unidade externa

Entrada de ar

Saida de ar

Tubo de drenagem

Cablagem de
conexao

Tampa de proteg¢do da
valvula

Valvula de gas

(Valvula de baixa pressao)
Vdlvula de liquido
(Valvula de alta pressédo)

Com a tampa de prote¢do removida

Nota: Esta figura mostrada pode ser diferente do objeto real. Por favor, tome
esta ultima como padrdo.
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NOME DAS PECAS

Ecra interior

g

N.° LED

Fungao

1| Bs

Indicador para cédigos do temporizador, temperatura e erro.

2| o

Acende-se quando a fung¢do de ar fresco estd ligada.

A

Acende-se quando o Wi-Fi esta ligado.

|0

Indicador de estado da qualidade do ar.

Nota:

O ar-condicionado ajusta automaticamente a luminosidade do visor e 0 som da campainha de
acordo com a intensidade da luz ambiente. Quando o ar condicionado deteta que a luz
ambiente estd fraca por um periodo de tempo, desliga automaticamente o visor
temporariamente. Se houver um controlo remoto ou operagdo do APLICATIVO, o visor sera
exibido um brilho baixo por um curto periodo de tempo e a campainha respondera um volume
mais baixo; Quando o ar condicionado detetar que a luz ambiente esta forte por um periodo
de tempo, saia da operagao acima.

A forma e a posigdo dos interruptores e indicadores pode ser diferente de acordo

com o modelo, mas a sua fungdo é a mesma.
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CONTROLO REMOTO

VISOR do controlo remoto

N.° Simbolos Significado

1 =3 Indicador da bateria

2 O Modo automatico - -
3 e Modo arrefecimento ‘}@ a = tft
4 0% Modo seco OB &HFx
5 %5 Modo apenas ventoinha E
6 Red Modo aquecimento 8 8 Blﬁm
7 ® Modo ECO T
8 @ Temporizador ¥ 8H [l C)
9 BB§ Indicador de temperatura \‘Jﬂ D& "

Velocidade da ventoinha:
10 F® mmn Automatico/baixo/baixo- y ) (mes) o
médio/médio/médio-alto/alto

11 l,’( Fungdo silenciosa MODE! (Turso) (TIMER
12 P Fungo TURBO

13 [é Oscilagdo vertical N

14 m Oscilagdo horizontal | FAD =
15 ) Funcso SLEEP L A

16 Fy Fungdo Saude S

o ﬂﬁ Fungao | FEEL SLEEP | ECO | MUTE
18 8H Fungdo de aquecimento as«c

19 = Indicador de sinal PERLAY DI FEELTHEALTY)
20 = Vento suave

21 a8 Blogueio de criangas

22 :d: Ecrd ON/OFF

23 Fungdo GEN

24 < Fungdo de autolimpeza

25 @ Antimofo

26 Ar fresco

/I Ovisor e algumas funges do controlo remoto podem variar de acordo com o
modelo.
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CONTROLO REMOTO

N.° Botao Funcao

1 ) Para ligar/desligar o ar condicionado.

2 A Para aumentar a temperatura ou as horas de configuragdo do temporizador.

3 v Para diminuir a temperatura ou as horas de configuragdo do temporizador.

4 MODE Para selecionar o modo de operagdo (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).
Para ativar/desativar a fungdo ECO.

5 ECO
Pressione e segure para ativar/desativar a fungdo de aguecimento de 8°C.

6 TURBO Para ativar/desativar a fungdo TURBO.

7 FAN Para selecionar a velocidade do ventilador de automatico/silenciar/baixo/baixo-
médio/médio/médio-alto/alto/turbo.

8 TIMER Para definir a hora de ligar/desligar o temporizador.

9 SLEEP Para ligar/desligar a fungdo SLEEP.

10 DISPLAY Para ligar/desligar o ecrd LED e luz azul.

11 IE Ativar/desativar o movimento vertical da fenda ou para-la na posigdo desejada

12 = Ativar/desativar o movimento horizontal da fenda ou para-la na posi¢do
desejada

13 | FEEL Para ligar/desligar a fung&o | FEEL.
Para ligar/desligar a fungdo MUDO.

14 MUTE

Pressione e segure para ativar/desativar a fungdo GEN

15 | MODE + TIMER | Para ativar/desativar a fungdo BLOQUEIO CRIANCAS.

16 | GENTLE WIND | Para ativar/desativar a fungdo de VENTO SUAVE.

17 HEALTH Para ativar/desativar a fungdo de AUTOLIMPEZA quando DESLIGADO.

Para ativar/desativar a funcdo de ar fresco e selecionar a velocidade da

18 FRESH AIR .
ventoinha.

AX O visor e algumas fung¢des do controlo remoto podem variar de acordo com o
modelo.

A forma e a posi¢do dos botdes e indicadores podem variar de acordo com o modelo,
mas a sua fungdo é a mesma.

/\ A unidade confirma a recegdo correta de cada botdo com o bipe.

P>
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CONTROLO REMOTO

Substituicao das pilhas
Remova a placa da tampa da pilha da parte traseira do controlo remoto, deslizando-a na
diregdo da seta.
Instale as pilhas de acordo com a diregdo (+ e -) mostrada no controlo remoto. Reinstale a
tampa da pilha deslizando-a para a sua posigado.

/A Utilize 2 pilhas LRO3 AAA (1,5V).
N3o use pilhas recarregdveis.
Substitua as pilhas antigas por novas do mesmo tipo
quando o visor ndo estiver mais legivel.
N3o elimine as pilhas como residuos municipais ndo
triados. Recolha os referidos residuos em separado, para
o caso de ser necessario um tratamento especial.

/A Para alguns modelos do controlo remoto, pode programar o visor de temperatura entre °C
e °F.
1.Pressione e segure o botdo [TURBOJ por 5 segundos para entrar no modo de troca;

2.Pressione e segure o botdo TURBO, até que mude para °Ce °F;
3.Em seguida, alivie a pressdo e aguarde durante 5 segundos, a fungdo sera selecionada.

Nota:

1. Direcione o controlo remoto em direg¢do ao ar condicionado.

2. Verificar que ndo existem objetos entre o controlo remoto e o recetor de sinal na unidade
interior.

3. Nunca deixe o controlo remoto exposto aos raios do sol.

4. Mantenha o controlo remoto a uma distancia de pelo menos 1m do televisor ou de outros
aparelhos elétricos.
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CONTROLO REMOTO

A fungdo de arrefecimento permite
que o ar condicionado arrefeca a
divisdo e reduza a humidade do ar ao
mesmo tempo.

coOLZE

Para ativar a fungdo de arrefecimento (COOL), prima o

botdo até o simbolo * aparecer no visor.

Com o botdo v ou A defina uma temperatura mais
baixa do que a da sala.

Modo ventilador, apenas ventilagdo

FAN $ dear.

Para definir o modo do VENTILADOR, pressione
e
até aparece no visor o,

Esta fungdo reduz a humidade do ar
para tornar o ambiente mais
confortavel.

DRY &%

Para definir o modo DRY, pressione até

aparece em visor %. Uma fungdo automatica de pré-
ajuste é ativada.

AUTO Modo automatico.

Para definir o modo AUTOMATICO, pressione

até aparece no visor O

No modo AUTOMATICO, o modo Run serd definido
automaticamente de acordo com a temperatura
ambiente.

A fungdo de aquecimento permite que
HEAT %¢ e0 9¢ 2d permi’e 4

o ar condicionado aquega a divisdo.
Para ativar a fungdo de aquecimento (HEAT), prima o
botdo até o simbolo % aparecer no visor.
Com o botdo v ou ~ defina uma temperatura mais
alta do que a da sala.
A\ Na operagdo de AQUECIMENTO, o aparelho pode
ativar automaticamente um ciclo de degelo, que é
essencial para limpar o gelo no condensador, de
modo a recuperar a sua fungdo de troca de calor.
Este procedimento geralmente dura de 2 a 10
minutos. Durante o degelo, a unidade interna do
ventilador para a operagdo. Apds o
descongelamento, volta ao modo de
AQUECIMENTO automaticamente.
(Para o mercado norte-americano)
Se necessdrio, pode pressionar o botdo ECO 10
vezes em 8 segundos no modo de aquecimento
para iniciar o descongelamento forgado. Ira
descongelar o gelo exterior muito mais
rapidamente.

B

c*, Altere a velocidade de funcionamento
FAN saggl daventoinha.
Pressione o botdo para definir a velocidade do
ventilador em funcionamento. Pode ser definido como
velocidade AUTOMATICA/MUDO/BAIXO/BAIXO-
MEDIO/MEDIO/MEDIO-ALTO/ALTO/TURBO

circularmente.
_ (Intermitente)

4 aumil —p *I"—b *l—)*ll
PP RGP P

1. Pressione longamente e pressione o botdo
TIMER| em conjunto para ativar esta fungio e fazé-lo
novamente para desativar esta fungao.

2. Nessa fungdo, nenhum bot3o sera ativado.
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Para ligar automaticamente o
aparelho.
Quando a unidade estd desligada, pode ligar o
TEMPORIZADOR.
Para definir a hora de ligamento automatico, como
abaixo:

1. Pressione o botso [TIMER ]| 1 primeira vez para

it a ligaczo. ® e 0 irg .
definir a ligagdo, \O e LJUn.iird aparecer no ecra
remoto e piscar.
2. Pressione A ou v para o botdo para definir o tempo
de temporizador ligado desejado. Sempre que premir o
bot3o, o tempo aumenta/diminui meia hora entre 0 e
10 horas e em uma entre 10 e 24 horas.

3. Pressione o botdo duas vezes para
confirmar.

4. Ap6s a configuragdo do temporizador ligado, defina
0 modo necessario (Cool/ Heat/Auto/Fan/Dry),

pressionando o botdo - Ii. E defina a velocidade

1. Prima o botdo SWING para ativar a aleta,
A

%z
1.1 Pressione [§ para ativar as abas horizontais para

oscilar de cima para baixo, [é ird aparecer no visor
remoto.

1.2 Pressione Y para ativar os defletores verticais
para girar da esquerda para a direita, " ira aparecer
no ecrd remoto.

1.3 Faga-o novamente para parar o movimento de
oscilagdo no dngulo atual.

2. Se os defletores verticais forem posicionados
manualmente e colocados sob as abas, permitem
mover o fluxo de ar diretamente para a direita ou para
a esquerda.

Z
3. Pressione longamente [§ ou MW durante 3
segundos para selecionar mais angulos da diregdo do
fluxo de ar.

necessaria do ventilador, pressionando o botdo FAN
. E pressione ~ ou v para definir a temperatura de
operagdo necessaria.

CANCELE pressionando o botdo TIMER]

Para desligar automaticamente o
aparelho.

Quando a unidade esta ligadda, pode definir
TEMPORIZADOR desligado.

Para definir a hora de desligamento automatico, como
abaixo:

1. Confirme se o aparelho estd ligado.

2. Pressione o botdo LTIMER| 1 primeira vez para
definir o desligamento.

3. Pressione A ou v para definir o temporizador
necessario.

4. Pressione o botdo [ TIMER| yma segunda vez para
confirmar.

CANCELE pressionando o botdo TIMER|,

Nota: Toda a programacdo deve ser operada dentro
de 5 segundos, caso contrdrio, a configuragdo
serd cancelada.

PT -
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/A Nunca posicione as abas manualmente, o
mecanismo delicado pode ser seriamente
danificado!

/A Nunca coloque dedos, paus ou outros objetos nas
aberturas de entrada ou saida de ar. Este contato
acidental com pegas energizadas pode causar
danos ou ferimentos imprevisiveis.

TURBO @
Para ativar a fungdo turbo, prima o botdo e

0 ird aparecer no ecra. Pressione novamente para
cancela-la.

No modo COOL/HEAT, quando seleciona a
funcionalidade TURBO, o aparelho passa para o modo
Quick COOL ou Quick HEAT e opera a velocidade mais
alta do ventilador para soprar um fluxo de ar forte.
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CONTROLO REMOTO

MUTE &/

1. Pressione o botzo LMUTE para ativar a fungdo e

ird aparecer 14 no ecrd remoto. Faga-o novamente
para desativar esta fungdo.

2. Quando a fun¢do MUTE é executada, o controlo
remoto exibe a velocidade do ventilador automdtico e
a unidade interna opera na velocidade mais baixa do
ventilador para manter a sensagédo de siléncio.

3. Ao pressionar o botdo VENTILADOR/TURBO, a
fungdo MUTE sera cancelada. A fungdo MUTE ndo
pode ser ativada no modo seco.

Pré-configuragdo do programa de
SLEEP a operagdo automatica.

Prima o botio [SLEEP para ativar a fungdo de

SUSPENSAQ e 0 aparece no ecra.

Pressione novamente para cancela-la.

Ap6s 10 horas em funcionamento no modo de
suspensao, o ar condicionado muda para o modo de
configuragdo anterior.

Pressione o botdo para ativar a fungdo, ird

o
aparecer # U no ecra remoto.
Faga-o novamente para desativar esta fungdo.
Esta fungdo permite que o controlo remoto mega a
temperatura no seu local atual e envie este sinal para o
ar condicionado para otimizar a temperatura ao seu
redor e garantir o conforto.

Pré-configuragdo do programa de
operagdo automatica.

Neste modo, o aparelho define

ECO @ automaticamente a operagdo para
economizar energia.

Prima o botdo , aparece no visor e o aparelho

sera executado no modo ECO. Pressione novamente

para cancela-lo.

Nota: A fungdo ECO estd disponivel nos modos de

ARREFECIMENTO e AQUECIMENTO.

DISPLAY

Pressione o botzo LDISPLAY para desligar o ecrd LED

no painel. Pressione novamente para ligar o ecrd LED.

Ligar/DESLIGAR o ecrd LED no painel.

Ligar/DESLIGAR o ecrd LED e a luz azul.

.

1. Ligue a unidade interna no inicio e pressione
longamente o botdo 3 segundos para ativar e
fazé-lo novamente para desativar esta fungdo.

2. Nesta fungdo, pressione rapidamente o botdo

para selecionar a limitagdo de poténcia
absoervida (L1 minima, L2 média, L3 maxima-).

3. Selecione OFF e aguarde 2 segundos para sair.

1. Método 1: Pressione o botdo DISPLAY 6 vezes em
8 segundos.

2. Método 2: Pressione o botdo ECO 6 vezes em 8
segundos.

3. Método 3: Pressionar longamente MODO por
mais de 3 segundos.

Ird ouvir 2 sinais sonoros e ird aparecer no visor interno

PEAHIB R PRAFARI de uso do
wifi, enquadre o CODIGO QR.
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CONTROLO REMOTO

Para ativar esta fungdo, desligue a unidade interior

primeiro, depois pressione o botdo HEALTH | ¢ em

R .Y ol ’ .
seguida, - ! ouvira um sinal sonoro, aparecera
no LED interior e @ aparecera no visor remoto.

1. Esta fungdo ajuda a remover a sujidade acumulada,
bactérias, etc., do evaporador interno.

2. Esta fungdo funcionara durante cerca de 30 minutos

e regressara ao modo de pré-configuragdo. Pode
pressionar o botdo  para cancelar esta fungio
durante o processo.

Ird escutar 2 sinais sonoros quando estiver concluido
ou cancelado.

/N E normal haver algum ruido durante esse processo

de funcgdo, pois os materiais plasticos expandem-
se com o calor e contraem-se com o frio.

A\ Sugerimos operar esta fun¢do nas seguintes
condigGes ambientais para evitar a intervengdo
dos dispositivos de seguranga.

1.Ligue a unidade interior e mude para o modo de

ARREFECIMENTO e, em seguida, prima o botdo
GENTLE WINDJ para ativar esta fungdo, %= ird

aparecer no ecra.
Faga-o novamente para desativa-la.

2.Esta fungdo fechard automaticamente as abas
verticais e proporcionara uma sensagdo de vento
suave e confortdvel.

FRESH

Pressione o botdo AIR para ativar a fungdo.
Em seguida, selecione a velocidade desejada do
ventilador.

Esta fungdo bombeara o ar fresco do
exterior para o interior

O visor aparecera da seguinte forma:

Unidade interior Temp < 86°F (30°C)

Unidade exterior 1410F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)

/N Eaconselhavel utilizar esta fungdo a cada 3 meses.

1.Pressione longamente o bot3o durante 3

segundos para ativar esta fungdo e 8¢ ([‘JGOE) ira
aparecer no ecrd remoto.
Faga-o novamente para desativar esta fungdo.
2.Esta fungdo iniciara automaticamente o modo de
aquecimento quando a temperatura ambiente for
inferior a 80C (460F) e retornara ao modo de espera
se a temperatura atingir 90C (480F).
3.Se a temperatura ambiente for superior a 180C
(64°F), 0 aparelho cancelara esta fungdo
automaticamente.

Velocidade do

do i
Lankl]

automatico P ventilador reduzida L8]
Velocidade do =5 : o~
ventilador alta Velofldade d? :
«— ventilador média
Lo |

Laall]
ESLIGADO (sem indicador)

Nota:

1.Esta func&o esta disponivel quando no modo
DESLIGADO/Refrigeragdo de
Aquecimento/Ventilador/Automdtico.

2.No modo DESLIGADO, o ar condicionado pode
funcionar automaticamente devido a grande
diferenga de temperatura entre o interior e o
exterior.

3.Se o visor mostrar o indicador de ar fresco e CL, é

possivel substituir o filtro (duragdo 2160 horas) e

pressionar longamente o botdo por mais

de 5 para restabelecer o alarme
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CONTROLO REMOTO

Esta fungdo permite detetar alguns tipos de gases
nocivos na sala e exibir o estado da qualidade do ar.
Se a unidade estiver equipada com esta fungdo,
quando a unidade estiver em operagdo, exibira os
seguintes estados do indicador de acordo com a
concentragdo detectada de diferentes gases nocivos.

100% Laranja 100% Azul
ONONONO.
Pobre¢ * Bom

Exibigdo dinamica da qualidade do ar

1.Quanto mais intensa a cor laranja no circulo, melhor
a qualidade do ar (nota: o objetivo da detegdo da
qualidade do ar é o TVOC, concentragdo total de
compostos organicos volateis).

2.Todas as luzes do visor do painel, incluindo TVOC,
podem ser desligadas pressionando o botdo

DISPLAY]

3.Ativar a fungdo de Ar Fresco pode melhorar a
qualidade do ar interior, mas quando a polui¢do do
ar exterior é grave, recomenda-se desativar a fungdo
de Ar Fresco.

A Adetecdo de TVOC é destinada principalmente a
varios compostos organicos volateis, como
perfume, dgua de toalete, dlcool, purificadores de
ar, etc., também levara a um aumento na
concentragdo de TVOC detetada.

A 0sensor TVOC deve estabilizar-se sempre que for
ligado, aguarde pacientemente por cerca de 10
minutos, para uma detegdo correta.

A Dependendo da marca ou do principio de trabalho
do equipamento de teste, os resultados do teste
TVOC podem variar.
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INSTRUGOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

@ A tentativa de usar o ar-condicionado sob a temperatura além da faixa especificada pode
fazer com que o dispositivo de protegdo seja iniciado. Portanto, tente usar o ar
condicionado nas seguintes condi¢cdes de temperatura.

Inversor do ar condicionado:

MOD
obo Aquecimento Arrefecimento Seco
Temperatura
Temperatura 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
ambiente
Temperatura externa -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C

Com a fonte de alimentagao ligada, reinicie o ar condicionado apds o desligamento ou mude-o
para outro modo durante a operagao e o dispositivo de prote¢do do ar condicionado sera
iniciado. O compressor retomara o funcionamento ap6s 3 minutos.

O Caracteristicas da operagdo de aquecimento (aplicavel 3 bomba de aquecimento)
Pré-aquecimento
Quando a fungdo de aquecimento esta ativada, a unidade interna levara de 2 a 5 minutos
para pré-aquecer, depois disso o ar condicionado comegara a aquecer e soprara ar quente.
Degelo:
Durante o aquecimento, quando a unidade exterior é congelada, o ar condicionado ativa a
fungdo de degelo automatico para melhorar o efeito de aquecimento. Durante o degelo,
os ventiladores interior e exterior param de funcionar. O ar condicionado retomara o
aquecimento automaticamente apds o fim do degelo.
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PRECAUCOES DE INSTALAGCAO

Comprimento da tubagem e refrigerante adicional

Capacidade dos modelos de inversor (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Comprimento dos tubos cbertos por pré- carga 5m
Distancia maxima entre unidades internas e externas 15m
Carga refrigerante adicional 15g/m
Dif. max. no nivel entre unidades internas e externas 10m
Tipo de refrigerante R32

Parametros de binario

T:B‘ ::2:&3 Newton metro [N x m] Pé forca-libra (1bf-ft) Quilogra(mk;ff::); a-metro
1/4"(4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ©9.52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-51
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6

Cabos de ligacdo

TIPO DE INVERSOR SR
MODELO Capacidade (Btu/h)

area da seccdo

N 1,0mm?

Cabo da fonte de

. ~ L 1,0mm?
alimentacao

1,0mm?
N 1,0mm?
L 1,0mm?
Cabo de conexao
1 1,0mm?
1,0mm?

f Nota: Esta tabela é apenas para referéncia, a instalagdo deve cumprir os requisitos
das leis e regulamentos locais.
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INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Para instalar a unidade interna, consulte as instrugGes abaixo.
Para mais informacdes, visite a pagina do produto no sitio web www.olimpiasplendid.com
Passol: Selecione a localizacdo da instala¢do

1.1 Certifique-se de que a instalagdo esteja em conformidade com as dimensGes minimas de
instalagdo (definidas abaixo) e atenda ao comprimento minimo e maximo da tubulagdo
de conexdo e a mudanga maxima de elevagdo, conforme definido na secgao Requisitos do
Sistema.

1.2 Aentrada e a saida de ar estardo livres de obstrugdes, garantindo um fluxo de ar
adequado em toda a divisdo.

1.3 O condensado pode ser drenado com facilidade e seguranca.

1.4 Todas as conexGes podem ser feitas facilmente para a unidade externa.

1.5 A unidade interior esta fora do alcance das criangas.

1.6 Uma parede de montagem forte o suficiente para suportar quatro vezes o peso total e a
vibracdo da unidade

1.7 Ofiltro pode ser facilmente acedido para limpeza.

1.8 Deixe espaco livre suficiente para permitir o acesso para a manutencgdo de rotina.

1.9 Instale a pelo menos 3 m de distancia da antena do aparelho de TV ou radio. O
funcionamento do ar condicionado pode interferir com a recegdo de radio ou TV em
areas onde a recegdo é fraca. Pode ser necessario um amplificador para o dispositivo
afetado.

1.10 Nao instalar em lavanderias ou em piscinas devido ao ambiente corrosivo.

Folgas minimas no interior

Teto
~20cm
“15cm ~15cm
“ 30cm \X J/J “50cm
Se o tubo sair pelo lado esquerdo. Se o tubo sair pelo lado direito.
~220cm
Instalagdo
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INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Passo2: Placa de montagem da instalacdo

2.1 Retire a placa de montagem da parte traseira da unidade interior.

2.2 Certifique-se de atender aos requisitos minimos de dimensdo de instalagdo conforme a
etapa 1, de acordo com o tamanho da placa de montagem, determine a posicao e cole a
placa de montagem perto da parede.

2.3 Ajuste a placa de montagem para um estado horizontal com um nivel de bolha e, em
seguida, marque as posi¢des do orificio do parafuso na parede.

2.4 Abaixe a placa de montagem e faga os furos nas posi¢des marcadas com a broca.

2.5 Insira as buchas de borracha de expansdo nos orificios, pendure a placa de montagem e

fixe-a com parafusos.
Posi¢des do parafuso de referéncia
Nivel de

bolha de ar

montagem

Nota:

(I) Certifique-se de que a placa de montagem fica firme o suficiente e plana contra a parede
apos a instalagdo.

(1) Esta figura mostrada pode ser diferente do objeto real, por favor, tome esta ultima como
padrdo.

Passo3: Perfuracao do orificio da parede

3.1 Trés modos de tubulagdo opcionais mostram ser determinados

Modol: A esquerda, o tubo de ar fresco, a tubulagdo de refrigerante, o tubo de drenagem e
os cabos de conexdo passam por um orificio para o exterior.

Modo2: Certo, o tubo de ar fresco, a tubula¢do de refrigerante, o tubo de drenagem e os
cabos de conexdo sdo todos através de um orificio para o exterior

Modo3: Na parte traseira, o tubo de ar fresco, a tubulagdo de refrigerante, o tubo de
drenagem e os cabos de conexdo passam por dois orificios de parede lado a lado.

3.2 Para o Modo3, siga o tamanho de referéncia para a placa de montagem e o orificio para
determinar a localizagao.
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INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Para Modo1 e Modo2, determine a localizagédo da base do orificio de parede no

seguinte tamanho.

dl [—)

y>300mm Vv>500mm

3.3 Faga o orificio da parede com uma broca central de 70 mm e com um angulo obliquo
pequeno mais baixo do que a extremidade interior, cerca de 5 mm a 10 mm.

3.4 Coloque a manga de parede e a tampa da manga de parede (ambas sdo pegas opcionais)
para proteger as pegas de ligagdo.

Tampa da manga de Manga de parede
parede (opcional) (Opcional)
Exterior
y 5-10mm

Interior Angulo obliquo pequeno

Cuidado:
Quando fizer o orificio na parede, certifique-se de que evita fios, canalizagdes e outros
componentes sensiveis.

* Se a unidade interna estiver na parede do perimetro e ndo quiser optar pela instalagdo na parte de trés, o
orificio deve ser feito na parede do perimetro adjacente (direita ou esquerda) e ndo na mesma parede do
perimetro onde a unidade interna esta localizada, ja que as curvas de 90° dos tubos ndo podem ser feitas.
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INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Passo4: Tubo refrigerante de ligacao

4.1. De acordo com a posi¢do do orificio da parede, selecione o modo de tubulagdo apropriado.
Existem trés modos de tubulagdo opcionais para unidades internas, conforme mostrado
na figura abaixo:

No Modo de Tubulagdo 1 ou no Modo de Tubulagdo 3, deve ser feita uma marca usando
uma tesoura para cortar a folha de plastico da saida da tubulagdo e a saida do cabo no
lado correspondente da unidade interna.

Nota: Ao cortar a folha de plastico na saida, o corte deve ser cortado para suavizar.

™ Saida da tubagem
" saida do cabo

4.2. ara cima, como mostrado na figura.

4.3. Retire a tampa de plastico nas portas do tubo e retire a tampa de prote¢do na
extremidade dos conectores da tubulagdo.

4.4. Verifique se hd algum material na porta do tubo de ligagdo e certifique-se de que a porta
esta limpa.

4.5. Depois de alinhar o centro, gire manualmente a porca do tubo de conexdo para apertar a
porca o maximo possivel.

4.6. Use uma chave dinamomeétrica para aperta-la de acordo com os valores de binario na
tabela de requisitos de binario; (Consulte a tabela de requisitos de binario na sec¢do
PRECAUGOES DE INSTALACAO)

4.7. Envolva a junta com o tubo de isolamento.

Ipm 60—

PT - 28



INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Passo5: Conecte a mangueira de drenagem
5.1 Ajuste a mangueira de drenagem (se aplicavel)
Em alguns modelos, ambos os lados da unidade interna sdo fornecidos com orificios de
drenagem, pode escolher um deles para fixar a mangueira de drenagem. E ligue a porta
de drenagem ndo utilizada com a borracha ligada a uma das portas.

Portas de drenagem
5.2 Conecte a mangueira de drenagem a porta de drenagem, certifique-se de que a junta
esteja firme e que o efeito de vedagdo seja bom.
5.3 Acondicione a junta firmemente com fita de teflon para garantir que ndo haja vazamentos.
Nota: Certifique-se que ndo ha tor¢des nem mossas, e que os tubos devem ser colocados
obliquamente para baixo para evitar bloqueios, para garantir uma drenagem adequada.

Passo6: Ligar a cablagem

6.1 Escolha o tamanho certo dos cabos determinado pela corrente méxima de operagao na
placa de identificagdo. (Verifique o tamanho dos cabos, consulte a sec¢do de
PRECAUCOES DE INSTALAGAO)

6.2 Abra o painel o frontal da unidade interior.

6.3 Use uma chave de fendas, abra a tampa da caixa de controlo elétrico para revelar o bloco
de terminais.

6.4 Desaperte a bragadeira para fios.

6.5 Insira uma extremidade do cabo na posi¢do da caixa de controlo na parte de tras da
extremidade direita da unidade interior.

6.6 Ligue os fios ao terminal correspondente de acordo com o diagrama da cablagem na
tampa da caixa de controlo elétrico. E certifique-se de que estdo bem ligados.

6.7 Aperte a bragadeira para prender os cabos.

6.8 Reinstale a tampa da caixa de controlo elétrico e o painel frontal.

6.9 Para alguns modelos, os cabos de alimentagdo e os cabos de ligagdo sdo pré-instalados na
maquina na fabrica.
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INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE INTERIOR

Passo7: Ligar o tubo de ar fresco e colocar o filtro

7.1 De acordo com a posi¢do do orificio da parede, selecione o modo de tubulagédo
apropriado.
Modo1: A esquerda, juntamente com a tubulacdo de refrigerante, o tubo de drenagem e
os cabos de conexdo.
Modo2: Certo, juntamente com a tubulagdo de refrigerante, o tubo de drenagem e os
cabos de conexdo.
Modo3: Na traseira, o tubo de ar fresco ndo esta empacotado com outros tubos.

7.2 Nomodo "1" e "2", se necessario, estique a mangueira de ar fresco unindo a extensdo e
a mangueira rigida.

[ I T i |}
Para o modo 1: Mega a distancia entre o canto inferior esquerdo da placa de montagem
e o centro do orificio da parede, o comprimento do tubo de ar fresco é igual ao
comprimento medido mais 650 mm.

Externo Interno

Y weca© Compr'\

fresco da unidade
Linha de recolha

Entrada de ar
|
I
I
1/
]

Comprimento medido + 650mm

Para o modo 2: Mega a distancia entre o canto inferior esquerdo da placa de montagem
e o centro do orificio da parede, o comprimento do tubo de ar fresco é igual ao
comprimento medido.

I. Entrada dear
fresco da unidade

Interior Exterior

> 4
Linha de ' 2

recolha !
\ Meca o comprimento

Para o modo 3: O comprimento do tubo de ar fresco é de 310 mm e o comprimento

exposto do tubo de ar fresco é de 50 mm.
310 mm
H:}
50 mm
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Passo7: Ligar o tubo de ar fresco e colocar o filtro

7.3 Ajustar o comprimento do tubo de ar fresco
De acordo com o ambiente de instalagdo, determine o ajuste do comprimento do tubo
de ar fresco.

7.3.1 Diminue o tubo
Corte o tubo de ar fresco no comprimento apropriado, mantendo a secgdo com o
tubo de parede passante.

Linha de recolha  Tubo de ar fresco Conjunto de tubos de parede passante
[ HEHRT T )
TR ]

Se for necessdrio cortar o tubo, lembre-se de inseri-lo no adaptador fixando-o com

cola.
Linha de recolha Conjunto de tubos de parede passante

' ' /

t + T

— [ [ —

! ! 1 Linha de recolha
Comprimento adequado do tubo de ar fresco Adaptador Tubo de parede passante

_ Eﬂa% mm
Conecte o tubo de ar fresco, adaptadores e o tubo de parede passante

Nota:

1. A parte sobreposta do adaptador e do tubo através da parede precisa ser
pressionada plana com ferramentas e ndo pode ser deformada;

2. O adaptador ndo pode ser forgado para dentro do tubo de parede passante,
caso contrario, pode fazer com que a pega de conexao se deforme e a distancia
entre a extremidade do tubo redondo do adaptador e o tubo de parede
passante seja 265 mm;

7.3.2 Aumente o tubo
Proceda como mostrado na imagem abaixo.

Junta de extensdo Conjunto de tubos de parede passante
z \ |

Tubo de ar fresco para extensao

E Interface de ligagdo de dois tubos

Nota: O numero de curvas do tubo de ar fresco e o comprimento do tubo irdo afetar
a quantidade de ar fresco. E recomendado usar o modo 3 e evitar aumentar o
comprimento do tubo de ar fresco quando as condigdes de instalagdo permitirem.
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Passo7: Ligar o tubo de ar fresco e colocar o filtro

7.4  Aparafuse o tubo de ar fresco no orificio de entrada de ar fresco na parte de tras da
unidade interior.

7.5 Abra o painel interno e retire o porta-filtro, coloque o filtro de 4 camadas para obter ar
fresco e, em seguida, restaure o suporte.

Filtro de 4 camadas

S
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Passo8: Revestir tubagem e cabo
Depois que os tubos de refrigerante, fios de conexao e mangueira de drenagem estiverem
todos instalados, a fim de economizar espaco, protegé-los e isola-los, deve ser empacotado
com fita isolante antes de passa-los pelo orificio da parede.
8.1. Organize os tubos, cabos e mangueira de drenagem conforme a imagem a seguir.

Rede de protegio Model
Depois de organizar todos os
tubos e cabos, retire o suporte
Conjuntojtubo,deanfresco para tubos dos acessorios de
ar fresco. Insira na ranhura
como a imagem para fixar os

Suporte para tubos

Cablagem Cablagem
de conexdo de conexgo tubos.
Tubagem para  \pangyeira de
Mangueira de refrigerante drenagem

drenagem
Conjunto tibo

Rede de protecdo de ar fresco

Mode2

Depois de organizar todos os
tubos e cabos, retire o suporte
para tubos dos acessérios de
ar fresco. Insira na ranhura
como a imagem para fixar os

Conjunto tubo de ar fresco

Rede de protego Suporte para tubos

3 tubos.
Rede de protegdo Mangueira de Conjunto  tubo|
drenagem de ar fresco
Tubagem para refrigerante Mangueira  de

Cablagem Cablagem drenagem
de conexdo de conexdo Tubagem para

Tampa . refrigerante

superior Tubagem para refrigerante

Tubagem  para Mode3

refrigerante

Rede de protegdo

Tampa Tubagem para refrigerante
superior

Nota: Evite o cruzamento e flexdo das partes.

8.2. Com fita isolante, enrole firmemente os tubos de ar fresco, os tubos de refrigerante, os
fios de conexdo e a mangueira de drenagem.

1))

11)]]
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Pass09: Montar unidade interior

9.1 Passe lentamente os tubos de refrigerante, os fios de conexao e o feixe enrolado na
mangueira de drenagem através do orificio da parede.
9.2 Prenda o topo da unidade interior na placa de montagem.

9.3 Aplique uma ligeira pressdo nos lados esquerdo e direito da unidade interna, certifique-se
de que a unidade interna esteja firmemente presa.

9.4 Empurre para baixo a parte inferior da unidade interna para deixar os encaixes nos
ganchos da placa de montagem e certifique-se de que esteja firmemente enganchado.

Exterior Interior

Tubo de parede passante

Model
Tubo de refigerante
Mangueira de ~
drenagem dl |—
Tampa da manga de parede
Interior  ———  Exterior
Tubo de parede passante
Mode2
- | | Tubo de refigerante
e —2 Mangueira de
drenagem
Tampa da manga de parede
Interior
Mode3

<350mm Tubo de parede passante

Selante

Exterior
Tubo de refigerante

Mangueira de
drenagem

Nota:

1. Adistancia entre a entrada de ar fresco e a parede ndo deve exceder 350 mm;

2. Durante ainstalagdo, o conjunto do tubo de ar fresco pode ser girado em um angulo
apropriado de acordo com a posi¢do da unidade externa, de modo que o tubo de
conexdo ndo bloqueie a entrada de ar fresco.

3. Otubo de ar fresco deve estar ligeiramente inclinado para baixo e ndo deve haver
seccdo ascendente para evitar que a agua da chuva entre na sala.

4. Se for necessario dobrar o tubo de ar fresco, o raio minimo da curva do tubo de ar
fresco deve ser superior a 60 mm, caso contrdrio, pode afetar o efeito do ar fresco.

5. Aentrada de ar fresco ndo deve ser colocada na saida de ar da unidade exterior, num
espaco fechado ou um local com mau ar.
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Passol: Selecione a localizacdo da instalacdo

Selecione um local que permita:

1.1 N3o instale a unidade exterior perto de fontes de calor, vapor ou gas inflamavel.

1.2 Nao instale a unidade em locais muito ventosos ou empoeirados.

1.3 N&o instalae a unidade por onde as pessoas passam com frequéncia. Selecione um local onde a
descarga de ar e o som de operagdo ndo perturbem os vizinhos.

1.4 Evite instalar a unidade onde ficard exposta a luz solar direta (caso contrario, use uma protegao,
se necessario, que ndo interfira no fluxo de ar).

1.5 Reserve os espagos conforme mostrado na figura para que o ar circule livremente.

1.6 Instale a unidade exterior num local seguro e sélido.

1.7 Se a unidade exterior estiver sujeita a vibragdes, coloque cobertores de borracha nos pés da unidade.

Acima de 30 cm

@Acima de 200 cm

Passo2: Instalacdo da mangueira de drenagem
2.1 Passo apenas para modelos de bombas de aquecimento.
2.2 Insira a junta de drenagem no orificio na parte inferior da unidade

exterior.
2.3 Conecte a mangueira de drenagem a junta e faga a conexdo bem o
suficiente. Junta de drenagem

Mangueira de drenagem

Passo3: Fixar a unidade exterior

3.1 De acordo com as dimensdes de instalagdo da unidade exterior para marcar a posi¢do de
instalagdo dos parafusos de expansao.

3.2 Faga furos e limpe o pd de betdo e coloque os parafusos.

3.3 Se aplicavel, instale 4 cobertores de borracha no orificio antes de colocar a unidade exterior
(opcional). Isso reduzira as vibragdes e o ruido.

3.4 Coloque a base da unidade exterior nos parafusos e orificios pré-perfurados.

3.5 Use uma chave para fixar a unidade externa firmemente com parafusos.

Nota:

A unidade exterior pode ser fixada num suporte de montagem na parede.
Siga as instrugdes do suporte de montagem na parede para fixar o suporte
de montagem na parede e, em seguida, aperte a unidade externa e
mantenha-a na horizontal.

O suporte de montagem na parede deve ser capaz de suportar pelo menos 4
vezes o peso da unidade exterior. Instale 4 cobertores de borracha
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Passo4: Instalacdo da cablagem

4.1 Use uma chave de fenda phillips para desapertar a tampa da cablagem, segure-a e
pressione-a suavemente para retira-la.

4.2 Desaperte a bragadeira para cabos e retire-a.

4.3 De acordo com 0 ESQUEMA ELETRICO (veja Gltima pagina do presente manual), ligue os
fios de ligagdo aos terminais correspondentes e certifique-se de que todas as ligagdes
estdo firmes e seguras.

4.4 Volte a instalar a bragadeira para cabos e a tampa da cablagem.

Nota: Ao ligar os fios das unidades interiores e exteriores, a poténcia deve ser cortada.

Bloco de terminais

Capa de cabo

Calha técnica

Diagramas de conexdes

Passo5: Tubo refrigerante de ligacdo

5.1 Desaperte a tampa da valvula, segure-a e pressione-a suavemente para retira-la (se a
tampa da valvula for aplicavel).

5.2 Retire as tampas de protegdo da extremidade das vélvulas.

5.3 Retire a tampa de plastico nas portas do tubo e verifique se ha algum material na porta do
tubo de ligagdo e certifique-se de que a porta estd limpa.

5.4 Depois de alinhar o centro, gire manualmente a porca abocardada do tubo de conexdo
para apertar a porca o maximo possivel.

5.5 Use uma chave inglesa para segurar o corpo da valvula e use uma chave dinamométrica para
apertar a porca especial conforme os valores de binario na tabela de requisitos de binario.

e
Loy i

t k!
5

Retire a tampa da valvula

tubos de conexdo

porcas abocardadas =)
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Passo6: Bomba a viacuo

6.1 Use uma chave inglesa para retirar as tampas de protegdo da porta de servigo, valvula de
baixa pressdo e valvula de alta pressdo da unidade exterior.

6.2 Ligue a mangueira de pressao do indicador do coletor ao orificio de servigo na valvula de
pressao baixa da unidade exterior.

6.3 Ligue a mangueira de carga do indicador do coletor a bomba de vacuo.

6.4 Abra a valvula de baixa pressdo do indicador do coletor e feche a valvula de alta pressao.

6.5 Ligue a bomba de vdcuo para aspirar o sistema.

6.6 O tempo de aspiragdo ndo deve ser inferior a 15 minutos ou certifique-se de que o
medidor do composto indica -0,1 MPa (-76 cmHg)

6.7 Feche a valvula de baixa pressdo do indicador do coletor e desligue a bombas de vacuo.

6.8 Mantenha a pressdo por 5 minutos, certifique-se de que o rebote do ponteiro do medidor
composto ndo exceda 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Abra a valvula de baixa pressdo no sentido anti-horario durante 1/4 de volta com uma
chave sextavada para deixar um pouco de refrigerante encher o sistema e feche a valvula
de baixa pressdo apds 5 segundos e remova rapidamente a mangueira de pressao.

6.10 Verifique todas as juntas internas e externas quanto a vazamentos com dgua com sabdo

ou detector de vazamentos.

6.11 Abra totalmente a valvula de baixa pressdo e a valvula de alta pressdo da unidade

exterior com uma chave hexagonal.

6.12 Reinstale as tampas de protec¢do da porta de servigo, valvula de baixa pressao e valvula

de alta pressao da unidade exterior.

6.13 Volte a instalar a tampa da valvula.
Indicador do coletor

manovacuémetro

Mandmetro

Valvula de baixa pressdo
Valvula de presséo alta

Porta de servigo
Valvula de baixa pressdo
Valvula de pressao alta

Tampas de protegdo da vélvula

Mangueira para pressdo Mangueira de carga

Bomba a vacuo
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TESTAR FUNCIONAMENTO.

Inspecdes antes da execucdo do teste

Faca as seguintes verificagGes antes da execugdo do teste.

Descricdo Método de inspeg¢do

® Verifique se a tensdo de alimentagdo estd em conformidade com a

Inspec¢do de especificagdo.
seguranca elétrica Verifique se hd alguma conex&o errada ou ausente entre as linhas de energia, a
linha de sinal e os fios de aterramento.
Verifique se a resisténcia a terra e a resisténcia de isolamento cumprem os
requisitos.

Confirme a diregdo e a suavidade do tubo de drenagem.

Inspe¢do de Confirme se a junta do tubo de refrigerante esta completamente instalada.

seguranca de Confirme a seguranca da unidade exterior, placa de montagem e instalagdo da
instalagao unidade interior.

Confirme que as valvulas estdo totalmente abertas.

Confirme se ndo existem objetos estranhos ou ferramentas no interior da

unidade.

Instalagdo completa da grelha e do painel de entrada de ar da unidade interna.

A junta de tubulagdo, o conector das duas valvulas da unidade externa, o

Detecdo de fugas carretel da valvula, a porta de soldadura, etc., onde pode ocorrer vazamento.
de refrigerante Método de dete¢do de espuma:

Aplique dgua com sabdo ou espuma uniformemente nas partes onde pode

ocorrer vazamento e observe se as bolhas aparecem ou néo, se ndo, isso indica

que o resultado da detegdo de vazamento é seguro.

Método de detegdo de fugas:

Use um detetor de vazamento profissional e leia as instrugdes de operacgdo,

detete na posigdo onde o vazamento pode ocorrer.

A duracgdo da detegdo de fugas para cada posi¢do deve durar 3 minutos ou mais;

Se o resultado do teste mostrar que hd vazamento, a porca deve ser apertada e

testada novamente até que ndo haja vazamento;

Ap0s a conclusdo da detecgdo de fugas, acondicione o conector do tubo exposto

da unidade interior com material de isolamento térmico e acondicione com fita

isolante.

Instrucdes para a execucdo de testes

1. Ligue a alimentagdo elétrica.

2. Prima o botdo ON/OFF no controlo remoto para ligar o ar condicionado.

3. Prima o botdo Modo para mudar o modo de ARREFECIMENTO e AQUECIMENTO.
Em cada modo configurar conforme abaixo:
COOL - Defina a temperatura mais baixa
HEAT - Defina a temperatura mais alta

4. Execute cerca de 8 minutos em cada modo e verifique se todas as fungdes estdo a
funcionar corretamente e responda ao controlo remoto. Fungdes verificadas conforme
recomendado:
4.1 Se a temperatura do ar de saida responder ao modo de arrefecimento e aquecimento
4.2 Se a agua escoar corretamente da mangueira de drenagem
4.3 Se a aleta e os defletores (opcionais) rodarem corretamente
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TESTAR FUNCIONAMENTO.

5. Observe o estado de funcionamento de teste do ar condicionado pelo menos 30 minutos.

6. Apods a execugdo do teste com sucesso, retorne a configuragdo normal e pressione o botdo
ligar/desligar no controlo remoto para desligar a unidade.

7. Informe o utilizador para ler este manual cuidadosamente antes de usar, e demonstrar ao
utilizador como usar o ar condicionado, o conhecimento necessario para o servigo e
manutencdo, e o lembrete para o armazenamento de acessorios.

Nota:

Se a temperatura ambiente exceder a faixa, consulte as INSTRUCOES DE OPERACAO da secgdo
e ndo pode funcionar no modo COOL ou HEAT, levante o painel frontal e consulte a operagdo
do botdo de emergéncia para executar o modo COOL e HEAT.

MANUTENCAO

A

Averténcia

¢ Ao limpar, deve desligar a maquina e cortar a fonte de alimentagdo por mais de 5
minutos.

¢ O ar condicionado ndo deve ser lavado com dgua em nenhuma circunstancia.

e Liquido volatil (por exemplo, diluente ou gasolina) danificara o ar condicionado,
portanto, use apenas um pano macio e seco ou um pano molhado embebido em
detergente neutro para limpar o ar condicionado.

» Preste atenc¢do a limpeza da tela do filtro regularmente para evitar a cobertura contra
poeira que afetara o efeito da tela do filtro. Quando o ambiente operacional estiver
empoeirado, a frequéncia de limpeza deve ser aumentada adequadamente.

* Depois de remover a tela do filtro, ndo toque nas aletas da unidade interna para evitar

Limpe a
unidade

arranhdes.

Torga-o até secar. Limpe suavemente a superficie da unidade
Dica: Limpe com frequéncia para manter o ar condicionado limpo e com boa aparéncia.

Desmontagem
e montagem
do filtro.

e Segure a alga elevada no filtro manualmente e, em seguida, puxe o filtro para fora na
diregdo que se desvia da unidade, de modo que a borda superior do filtro seja
separada da unidade. O filtro pode ser removido levantando o filtro para cima.

e Ao instalar o filtro, primeiro insira a extremidade inferior da tela do filtro na posigédo
correspondente da unidade e, em seguida, aperte a extremidade superior do filtro na
posicdo de flambagem correspondente do corpo da unidade.

! {
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MANUTENCAO

Oposto a
diregdo de
retirar o
filtro

Retire o filtro da unidade. Limpe o filtro com dagua com Substitua o filtro
sabdo e seque-o0 ao ar

Limpe o filtro

Dica: Limpe o filtro a tempo de garantir um funcionamento limpo, saudavel e eficiente no
interior do ar condicionado quando encontrar pé acumulado no filtro.

Primeiro, abra o painel e retire o suporte do filtro.

Use um coletor de p6 para limpar o filtro ou substituir por um novo.

Sugerimos substituir o filtro por 6 meses ou quando obter o indicador de lembrete CL no
visor interno

Limpe ou
substitua o
filtro de ar
fresco

Quando o ar condicionado ndo for utilizado durante um longo periodo de tempo, faga o
seguinte trabalho:
Retire as pilhas do controlo remoto e desligue a fonte de alimentagdo do aparelho de ar
condicionado.
Assisténcia e | Ao comegar a usar apos o desligamento de longo prazo:
manutencdo 1. Limpe a unidade e a tela do filtro;
2. Verificar se existem obstdculos na entrada e saida de ar das unidades interiores e
exteriores;
3. Verifique se o tubo de drenagem esta desobstruido;
Instale as pilhas do controlo remoto e verifique se a alimentagdo estd ligada.
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RESOLUGCAO DE PROBLEMAS

MAU FUNCIONAMENTO  (CAUSAS POSSIVEIS

Falha de energia/ficha retirada.

Motor da ventoinha da unidade interior/exterior danificado.

Disjuntor termomagnético do compressor com defeito.

Dispositivos de protegdo ou fusiveis defeituosos.

O aparelho ndo funciona |Conexdes soltas ou ficha retirada.

As vezes, para de funcionar para proteger o aparelho.

Tensdo superior ou inferior a faixa de tensdo.

Fungdo temporizador ligado ativa.

Problema com a placa de controlo eletrénico.

Odor estranho Filtro de ar sujo.

Ruido da agua corrente Retorno do fluxo de liquidos na circulagdo do refrigerante.

Uma névoa fina vem da Isto ocorre quando o ar na sala se torna muito frio, por exemplo, nos modos
saida de ar de ARREFECIMENTO ou DESUMIDIFICACAO/SECAGEM.

Um ruido estranho pode  |Este ruido é feito pela expansdo ou contragdo do painel frontal devido a

ser ouvido variagBes de temperatura e ndo indica um problema.

Configuragdo de temperatura inadequada.

Entradas e saidas de ar condicionado obstruidas.

Fluxo de ar insuficiente,  [Filtro de ar sujo.

quente ou frio Velocidade da ventoinha definida no minimo.

Outras fontes de calor na divisdo.

Sem refrigerante.

O controlo remoto ndo esta perto o suficiente da unidade interna.

O aparelho ndo responde a

As pilhas do controlo remoto precisam ser substituidas.
comandos

Obstaculos entre o controlo remoto e o recetor de sinal na unidade interna.

Fungdo EXIBICAO ativa.

O visor esta desligado.
Falha de energia.

Ruidos estranhos durante a operagao.

Problema com a placa de controlo eletrénico.

Desligue imediatamente o
ar condicionado e corte a  |Fusiveis ou interruptores defeituosos.

alimentagdo de energia em py|yerize 4gua ou objetos dentro do aparelho.
caso de:

Cabos ou fichas sobreaquecidas.

Cheiros muito fortes provenientes do aparelho.
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RESOLUGCAO DE PROBLEMAS

CODIGO DE ERRO NO VISOR
Em caso de erro, o ecrd na unidade interior mostra os seguintes codigos de erro:

Visor Descri¢ao do problema
£l Falha sensor temperatura ambiente interno
£Ec Falha sensor temperatura tubo interno
£3 Falha sensor temperatura tubo externo
£ Vazamento ou falha do sistema de refrigerante
ES Mau funcionamento do motor ventilador interno
£ Falha sensor de temperatura ambiente externo
£l Falha de comunicagao interior e exterior
£8 Falha sensor temperatura descarga externo
£q Falha do médulo IPM externo
£EA Falha detegdo de corrente externa
£t Falha PCB EEPROM externo
£EF Falha no motor do ventilador externo
EH Falha sensor temperatura aspiragdo exterior
CL Lembrete de limpeza do filtro
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VERWIJDERING

Het symbool op het product of de verpakking geeft aan dat het niet bij het normale
huisvuil mag worden gedaan maar naar een erkend inzamelbedrijf voor de recycling
van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur moet worden gebracht. Door het product
op passende wijze te verwijderen helpt u mogelijke schadelijke gevolgen voor het
milieu en de gezondheid als gevolg van een ongeschikte verwijdering van het product
te vermijden. Informeer bij de gemeente, de plaatselijke afvalverwijderingsdienst of de
winkel waar het product aangeschaft is naar meer informatie over de recycling van dit
product. Dit voorschrift is uitsluitend geldig binnen EU-lidstaten.

0- SYMBOLEN

IN=y

Caution : Risk of fire

De pictogrammen die in het volgende hoofdstuk staan, maken het mogelijk de
benodigde informatie voor het correcte gebruik van de machine onder veilige
omstandigheden snel en op eenduidige wijze te verstrekken.

Inhoudsopgave

De paragrafen die voorafgegaan worden door dit symbool bevatten zeer belangrijke
informatie en voorschriften, met name over de veiligheid. De veronachtzaming
ervan kan de volgende gevolgen hebben:

- gevaar voor de persoonlijke veiligheid van de operators

- verlies van de contractuele garantie

- afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

GEVAAR
Signaleert dat hetapparaat ontvlambaar koelmiddel gebruikt. Als de koelvloeistof uitloopt
en wordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron bestaat risico op brand.

GEVAARLIJKE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNING

Wijst het betrokken personeel op het feit dat indien de beschreven handeling niet
uitgevoerd wordt met inachtneming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften, het risico bestaat
een elektrische schok te krijgen.

ALGEMEEN GEVAAR
Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling risico’s inhoudt
voor lichamelijke schade indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.
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0.1- ALGEMEEN ADVIES

ALS ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR WORDT GEBRUIKT, MOETEN DE
BASISVEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN ALTIJD WORDEN GEVOLGD OM HET
RISICO OP BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN EN PERSOONLIJKE ONGE-

VALLEN TE BEPERKEN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE:

=

Document van vertrouwelijke aard, volgens de wettelijke bepalingen, met
verbod op reproductie of versturing aan derden zonder de uitdrukkelijke au-
torisatie van de firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID. De machines kunnen bijwerkingen
ondergaan en dus andere onderdelen vertonen dan die afgebeeld worden
zonder om deze reden de teksten van deze handleiding te compromitteren.
Lees deze handleiding met aandacht alvorens verder te gaan met om het
even welke handeling (installatie, onderhoud, gebruik) en houd u strikt aan
hetgeen in de afzonderlijke hoofdstukken beschreven wordt.

Al het personeel, betrokken bij het transport en de installatie van de machi-
ne, moet op de hoogte worden gesteld van de onderhavige instructies.

DE FABRIKANT STELT ZICH OP GENERLEI WIJZE AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF MATERIELE SCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN
DE VERONACHTZAMING VAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIE IN DEZE HANDLEI-
DING STAAN.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om ieder gewenst moment wijzigin-
gen aan de eigen modellen aan te brengen terwijl de essentiéle kenmerken
die in deze handleiding beschreven worden onveranderd blijven.

De installatie en het onderhoud van de apparatuur voor klimaatregeling,
zoals dit apparaat, zouden gevaarlijk kunnen zijn omdat binnenin deze appa-
raten onder druk staand koelgas en onder spanning staande elektrische
componenten aanwezig zijn. De installatie, het eerste starten en de daarop
volgende onderhoudsfasen dienen dan ook uitsluitend door geautoriseerd
en gekwalificeerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.

Installaties die uitgevoerd worden zonder inachtneming van de aanwijzingen
die in deze handleiding staan en het gebruik buiten de voorgeschreven tem-
peratuurlimieten doen de garantie komen te vervallen.

Het gewone onderhoud van de filters en de algemene externe reiniging kun-
nen ook door de gebruiker uitgevoerd worden omdat hierbij geen moeilijke
of gevaarlijke handelingen betrokken zijn.

Tijdens de montage en bij elk onderhoud is het noodzakelijk de voorzorgs-
maatregelen in acht te nemen die in deze handleiding genoemd worden en
die ook op de stickers binnenin de apparaten staan. Bovendien moeten alle
voorzorgsmaatregelen getroffen worden die door het gezonde verstand in-
gegeven worden alsmede door de veiligheidsvoorschriften die van kracht
zijn in de plaats van installatie.

10. Gebruik voor de installatie en het onderhoud gereedschappen, ge-
schikt voor ontvlambaar gas.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

Het is nodig om altijd veiligheidshandschoenen en -bril te dragen wanneer
ingrepen aan de koelzijde van de apparaten uitgevoerd worden.

De klimaatregelaars MOGEN NIET geinstalleerd worden in een ruimte waar
ontvlambare en/of explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige ruim-
tes (wasruimtes, kassen, enz.) of in ruimtes waar andere machines een ster-
ke warmtebron vormen.

In geval van vervanging van de componenten mogen uitsluitend originele
reserveonderdelen van OLIMPIA SPLENDID gebruikt worden.

BELANGRIJK! Om ieder risico op elektrocutie te voorkomen is het absoluut
van belang om de hoofdschakelaar af te sluiten alvorens elektrische aan-
sluitingen tot stand te brengen en bij iedere vorm van onderhoud die op de
apparaten uitgevoerd wordt.

Blikseminslag, naburige auto’s en mobiele telefoons kunnen storingen ver-
oorzaken. Het apparaat enkele seconden van de stroom afsluiten en vervol-
gens weer starten.

Op regenachtige dagen is het raadzaam om de elektrische voeding te af te
sluiten om schade door blikseminslag te voorkomen.

Als het apparaat een lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt of niemand de geklimati-
seerde kamer gebruikt, is het raadzaam de elektrische stroomtoevoer af te
sluiten om ongevallen te vermijden.

Gebruik geen vloeibare of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat
te reinigen, verstuif geen water of andere vioeistoffen op het apparaat daar
ze de onderdelen in pvc kunnen beschadigen of zelfs elektrische schokken
kunnen veroorzaken.

De binnenkant van het apparaat en de afstandsbediening niet nat maken.
Kortsluitingen of brand zou kunnen optreden.

Bij storingen in de werking (bv: abnormale geluiden, een slechte geur, rook,
een abnormale temperatuurtoename, elektrische dispersie, enz.) de elektri-
sche stroomtoevoer onmiddellijk afsluiten. Neem contact op met uw plaat-
selijke verkoper.

Laat de klimaatregelaar niet gedurende lange tijd in werking indien het vocht-
gehalte hoog is en deuren of ramen open zijn. De vochtigheid zou condensvor-
ming kunnen veroorzaken waardoor het interieur nat of beschadigd wordt.
Sluit de voedingsstekker tijdens de werking niet aan of af.

Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.

Raak het product (indien in werking) niet aan met natte handen.
Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.

Plaats de verwarming of andere apparatuur niet in de nabijheid van de voe-
dingskabel. Gevaar voor brand en elektrische schokken.
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35,
36.

25,

26.

27.

28.

29,
30.

3.
32,

33.
34.

B P

Zorg ervoor dat het water niet in de elektrische delen dringt.
Dit zou brand, storingen of elektrische schokken kunnen teweegbrengen.

Open het rooster voor luchtingang niet tijdens de werking van het apparaat.
Kans op letsel, schokken of beschadiging van het product.

Blokkeer de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat niet; het kan het product beschadigen.

Steek geen vingers of objecten in de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat wanneer het ap-
paraat in werking is. De aanwezigheid van scherpe bewegende delen kan
leiden tot verwondingen.

Het water dat uit het apparaat komt niet drinken. Dit is niet hygiénisch en zou
ernstige gezondheidsproblemen kunnen veroorzaken.

Bij gaslekken van andere apparaten de omgeving goed verluchten alvorens
de airco in te schakelen.

Het apparaat niet demonteren noch wijzigingen erop aan brengen.
Ventileer de ruimte goed indien het apparaat samen met een kachel enz.
gebruikt wordt.

Gebruik de apparatuur niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het ont-
worpen is.

De personen die op een koelcircuit werken of ingrijpen, moeten in het bezit
zijn van de gepaste certificatie, afgegeven door een bevoegde instantie, die
hun bevoegdheid vaststelt om koelmiddelen veilig te behandelen volgens
een door brancheverenigingen erkende beoordelingsspecificatie.

Laat geen R32-gas in de atmosfeer ontsnappen; R32 is een gefluoreerd
broeikasgas met een aardopwarmingspotentieel (GWP) = 675.

De apparaten die worden beschreven in deze handleiding zijn conform de
toepasselijke Europese Richtlijnen en de eventuele daaropvolgende wijzi-
gingen.

37. Het apparaat bevat ontvlambaar gas A2L. Raadpleeg deze handlei-
ding voor de correcte installatiewijze.

0.2- OPMERKINGEN OVER DE GEFLUOREERDE GASSEN

é & + Deze airconditioner bevat gefluoreerde gassen. Raadpleeg het type-
plaatje op het apparaat voor specifieke informatie over het type en

de hoeveelheid gas.

+ De installatie, assistentie, het onderhoud en de reparatie van het apparaat moe-
ten worden uitgevoerd door een erkend technicus.
* De demontage en recyclage van het apparaat moeten worden uitgevoerd door

bevoegd technisch personeel.
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* Als er een lekzoeker op het systeem is geinstalleerd, moet u minstens om de 12
maanden op lekkage controleren.
* Als wordt gecontroleerd of geen lekken aanwezig zijn, is het raadzaam om een
gedetailleerd register van alle inspecties bij te houden.
ﬁ * Controleer de zone rondom de apparatuur, voordat werkzaamheden aan het

apparaat worden verricht, om na te gaan of er geen brand- en/of verbrandings-

==/ gevaar heerst. Tref de volgende maatregelen voor de reparatie van het koelsys-
~_ teem, voordat werkzaamheden aan het systeem worden verricht.

AL

Ja.

o~

Voor en tijdens de werkzaamheden MOET de zone gecontroleerd worden

met een specifieke koudemiddeldetector, zodat de monteur een mogelijk ge-

vaarlijke atmosfeer kan herkennen. Controleer of de lekdetector geschikt
is voor het gebruik in combinatie met ontvlambare koudemiddelen, geen
vonken veroorzaakt en afgedicht of intrinsiek veilig is.

De kalibratie van elektronische lekdetectoren kan vereist zijn. Kalibreer ze,

indien nodig, in en zone waar geen koudemiddel in aanwezig is.

Controleer of de detector geen potentiéle ontstekingsbron is en geschikt

is voor het gebruikte koudemiddel. De detector moet ingesteld zijn op een

LFL-percentage van het koudemiddel en moet voor het gebruikte koudemid-

del zijn gekalibreerd. Het geschikte gaspercentage (maximaal 25%) moet be-

vestigd worden.

De lekdetectievloeistoffen kunnen voor het merendeel van de koudemidde-

len worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen die chloor bevatten

MOET worden vermeden. Gevaar voor corrosie van de koperen leidingen.

Elimineer open vuur als u vermoedt dat er sprake is van een lekkage.

Alle ontstekingsbronnen (ook een brandende sigaret) moeten buiten bereik

worden gehouden van de plaats waar alle werkzaamheden worden verricht

waarbij ontvlambaar koudemiddel in de omringende ruimte kan vrijkomen.

Controleer of de ruimte voldoende geventileerd is, voordat werkzaamheden

in het systeem worden verricht. Er moet een continue ventilatie worden ge-

waarborgd.

Controleer altijd voor elke handeling of:

* de condensors leeg zijn. Deze handeling moet veilig worden verricht om
mogelijke vonkvorming te vermijden;

* geen enkele elektrische component onder spanning staat en er geen
blootliggende kabels zijn tijdens het vullen, aftappen of spoelen van het
systeem;

* de aarding niet onderbroken is.

Controleer regelmatig of de kabels niet blootgesteld wordt aan slijtage, cor-

rosie, overmatige druk, trillingen, scherpe randen of aan ieder ander nadelig

effect van de omgeving.

Verricht de onderstaande standaardprocedures bij reparatiewerkzaamheden

of andersoortige werkzaamheden aan het koudemiddelcircuit:

* verwijder het koudemiddel;
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B

%a.
9b.

10.

* spoel het circuit met inert gas;

* evacueer;

* spoel het circuit opnieuw met inert gas;

* open het circuit door de snijbranden of solderen.

De stikstof zonder zuurstof (OFN) MOET doorgeblazen worden via het sys-
teem, zowel voorafgaand aan als tijdens het soldeerproces.

Wanneer de definitieve OFN-vulling gebruikt wordt, moet het systeem ont-
lucht zijn tot aan de atmosferische druk om de uitvoering van het werk toe
te staan. Deze handeling is absoluut noodzakelijk als soldeerwerken op de
leidingen uitgevoerd moeten worden.

Het koudemiddel moet in specificke gasflessen worden opgeslagen. Het
systeem moet “gereinigd” worden met OFN om de unit veilig te maken. Het
kan zijn dat deze procedure meerdere malen moet worden herhaald. Gebruik
GEEN perslucht of zuurstof voor deze handeling.

10a. Controleer tijdens de vulling van het systeem of er GEEN contaminatie van

1.

12,

13.

14.

14a.

verschillende elementen is. De buizen of leidingen MOETEN zo kort mogelijk
zijn om de hoeveelheid koudemiddel erin tot een minimum te beperken.

De gasflessen moeten verticaal worden gehouden. Gebruik uitsluitend gas-
flessen die voor het opvangen van koudemiddelen geschikt zijn. De gasfles-
sen moeten voorzien zijn van een terugstroomklep en uitschakelkleppen die
in goede staat verkeren. Bovendien moet een set gekalibreerde weegscha-
len aanwezig zijn.

De leidingen moeten beschikken over afkoppelsystemen en mogen GEEN
lekken vertonen. Controleer, voordat het aftapapparaat gebruikt wordt, of
het apparaat goed onderhouden is en de eventueel aanverwante elektrische
componenten zijn afgedicht, om te vermijden dat eventueel vrijkomend kou-
demiddel vlam kan vatten.

Controleer of het koelsysteem geaard is, voordat het systeem met koude-
middel wordt gevuld. Breng een label op het systeem aan als het is gevuld.
Let bijzonder goed om te vermijden dat het koelsysteem overbelast wordt.
Onderwerp het systeem aan een druktest met OFN, voordat het wordt ge-
vuld, en aan een dichtingstest nadat het is gevuld voordat het in werking
wordt gesteld. Onderwerp het systeem aan een extra dichtingstest, voordat
de plaats wordt verlaten.

Tap het koudemiddel veilig af. Draag het koudemiddel over naar gasfles-
sen die voor het opvangen hiervan geschikt zijn. Zorg voor voldoende
gasflessen, zodat de volledige hoeveelheid kan worden opgevangen. Alle
gasflessen zijn voor dit type koudemiddel van een label voorzien (speciale
gasflessen voor het terugwinnen van koudemiddel). De gasflessen moeten
voorzien zijn van een terugstroomklep en een afsluiter die in goede staat
verkeren. Lege gasflessen moeten worden afgevoerd en, indien mogelijk,
voor de terugwinning worden gekoeld.
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14b. De technicus moet alle benodigde hulpmiddelen, die in goede staat verke-

ren, beschikken over een reeds aanwijzingen en voor de terugwinning van
koudemiddelen (ook ontvlambaar) geschikt zijn, binnen handbereik hebben.
Bovendien moeten een reeks gebalanceerde weegschalen,die in goede staat
verkeren, aanwezig zijn. Controleer of de leidingen in goede staat verkeren
en voorzien zijn van lekvrije koppelingen.

14c. Controleer voor het gebruik of de machine voor het terugwinnen in goede

1.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.
. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke regelgeving voor de verwijdering en de markering

22,

23.

staat verkeert, goed is onderhouden en alle elektrische componenten ervan

zijn geisoleerd, zodat eventueel vrijkomend koudemiddel ze niet kan binnen-

dringen. Bij twijfel contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

Het opgevangen koudemiddel moet in de geschikte gasfles aan de leveran-

cier worden afgegeven, met ondertekening van het afvaloverdrachtsbewijs.

Koudemiddelen mogen NIET worden gemengd in het aftapapparaat of de

gasflessen.

Controleer, wanneer vulapparatuur gebruikt wordt, of geen contaminatie

tussen verschillende koudemiddelen plaatsvindt. De slangen of de leidin-

gen moeten zo kort mogelijk zijn om de hoeveelheid koudemiddel erin tot
het minimum te beperken.

De unit niet doorboren of verbranden.

Elektrische componenten die vervangen worden MOETEN geschikt zijn voor

en overeenstemmen met de specificaties van het apparaat. Elk onderhoud

MOET worden verricht in overeenstemming met de aanwijzingen van deze

handleiding. Bij twijfel contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

Verricht de volgende controles:

* De afmetingen van de kamer, waarin de delen aanwezig zijn die het koude-
middel bevatten, zijn in overeenstemming met de huidige vulhoeveelheid
van het koudemiddel;

* Het ventilatie-apparaat werkt correct en de uitgangen zijn niet verstopt;

* De markeringen op de unit zijn altijd leesbaar en goed zichtbaar. Herstel
ze als dit niet het geval is;

* De leidingen of componenten die het koudemiddel bevatten, MOETEN
geinstalleerd worden op een plaats waar ze door geen enkele substantie
kunnen corroderen, tenzij de componenten zijn vervaardigd van materi-
alen die intrinsiek corrosiebestendig zijn of op passende wijze tegen dit
risico zijn beschermd.

De koelgassen zijn reukloos.

(door middel van opschriften) van het apparaat dat koelgas bevat.

Voor de opslag van het apparaat: De verpakking voor de opslag moet zo
resistent zijn dat het apparaat geen beschadigingen kan ondergaan en een
mogelijke lekkage van koelgas wordt vermeden.

Het teruggewonnen koudemiddel mag niet in een ander koelsysteem wor-
den aangebracht, tenzij het is gezuiverd en gecontroleerd.
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0.3-

0.4-

24,

25,

26.

27.

De ontmanteling MOET uitgevoerd worden door een gekwalificeerd techni-

cus die de PBM correct MOET gebruiken en de apparatuur perfect MOET

kennen. Alle koudemiddelen MOETEN in veiligheid teruggewonnen worden;

neem altijd een monster van olie en van koudemiddel op alvorens het circuit

te legen.

Alvorens ongeacht welke handeling in het kader van de ontmanteling te be-

ginnen:

- Isoleer het systeem elektrisch.

- Controleer of de hulpmiddelen voor de mechanische verplaatsing ter be-
schikking zijn, voor de verplaatsing van de gasflessen, indien nodig.

- De hulpmiddelen en gasflessen voor de terugwinning MOETEN in over-
eenstemming zijn met de normen.

De apparatuur moet geétiketteerd zijn met de aanduiding dat het buiten

dienst gesteld is en het koudemiddel verwijderd is. Het etiket moet voorzien

zijn van datum en handtekening. Controleer of op de apparatuur etiketten

aanwezig zijn die aangeven dat de apparatuur een ontviambaar koudemiddel

bevat.

Als de compressoren, of de olién voor compressoren, verwijderd moeten

worden, controleer dan of ze in veiligheid zijn afgevoerd en een aanvaard-

baar niveau hebben, om er zeker van te zijn dat het ontvlambare koudemid-

del niet in het smeermiddel achterblijft. Het afvoerproces moet uitgevoerd

worden voordat de compressor naar de leveranciers teruggebracht wordt.

Om dit proces te versnellen mag alleen de elektrische verwarming van de

romp van de compressor gebruikt worden.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
* De klimaatregelaar mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden voor het produceren van
warme of koude lucht (naar keuze) met als enig doel de omgevingstemperatuur
comfortabel te maken.
* Een oneigenlijk gebruik van de (binnen- en buiten-) apparatuur, met eventu-
eel persoonlijk letsel, letsel aan dieren of materiéle schade, ontheft OLIMPIA
SPLENDID van elke vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

RISICOZONES

* De airconditioners mogen niet worden geinstalleerd in omgevingen waar ont-
vlambare of explosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige omgevingen
(wasserijen, broeikassen, enz.) of op plaatsen waar zich andere machines be-
vinden die een sterke warmtebron genereren, in de buurt van een bron van zout
water of zwavelhoudend water.

* Gebruik GEEN gassen, benzine of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen in de buurt
van de airconditioner.
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* De airco heeft geen ventilator om frisse lucht in het lokaal te brengen. Verlucht

door de deuren en vensters te openen.
A * Installeer altijd een automatische schakelaar en zorg voor een speciaal voe-

dingscircuit.

Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt volgens de specificaties,
aangeduid in deze handleiding. Als het op een andere wijze wordt gebruikt
dan aangeduid kan dit leiden tot zware ongevallen. DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET
AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE AAN PERSONEN OF
ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN DE NORMEN,
AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

0.5- UIT TE VOEREN CONTROLES VOOR DE INSTALLATIE
a. Controles van het gebied
Alvorens de werkzaamheden te starten op systemen met ontviambare koelvloeistoffen
zijn veiligheidscontroles vereist om het risico op ontsteking tot het minimum te herleiden.
Omeenkoelsysteem te repareren moeten de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen genomen
worden alvorens op het systeem in te grijpen.

b. Werkprocedure
Het werk moet volgens een gecontroleerde procedure worden uitgevoerd zodat het
risico op aanwezigheid van ontvlambaar gas of damp tijdens de werkzaamheden wordt
voorkomen.

c. Algemeen werkgebied
Al het onderhoudspersoneel en al het personeel dat in het lokaal werkt, moet op de
hoogte worden gesteld van de aard van het uit te voeren werk.
Vermijd om in enge ruimtes te werken. De zone rond het werkgebied moet worden
ingedeeld.
Zorg ervoor dat de omstandigheden in het werkgebied veilig zijn en controleer het
ontvlambaar materiaal.

d. Controle van de aanwezigheid van koelvloeistof
Het gebied moet voor, tijdens en na de uitvoering van het werk met behulp van een
specifieke koelmiddeldetector gecontroleerd worden zodat de technicus ervan op de
hoogte is als potentieel ontviambare atmosferen aanwezig zijn.
Controleer of het apparaat om lekken op te sporen geschikt is voor ontvlambare koel-
vloeistoffen, m.a.w. dat het geen vonken veroorzaakt, verzegeld en veilig is.

e. Aanwezigheid van brandblussers
Als op het koelsysteem of de relatieve componenten werkzaamheden bij hoge tempera-
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turenmoeten worden uitgevoerd, moeteen geschikt brandbeveiligingssysteem voorzien
Zijn,
Plaats brandblussers op basis van CO2 of droge blusstoffen in de buurt van de vulzone.

. Geen ontstekingsbronnen

Personen die werkzaam zijn op de koelsystemen en worden blootgesteld aan contact
met buizen waarin ontvlambare koelmiddelen vloeien of vioeiden, mogen geen ontste-
kingsbronnen gebruiken om het risico op brand of explosie te vermijden.

Elke mogelijke ontstekingsbron, zoals sigarettenrook, moet op een veilige afstand van
de plaats worden gehouden waar de installatie, de reparatie, de verwijdering plaatsvindt
daar koelvloeistoflekken zich in de omgeving kunnen bevinden. Alvorens het werk uit
te voeren, moet het gebied rond het apparaat worden gecontroleerd om er zeker van
te zijn dat er geen ontvlambare stoffen ontstekingsrisico’s aanwezig zijn. Plaats borden
met ROOKVERBOD.

. Geventileerd gebied

Zorg ervoor dat de zone open is of op geschikte wijze wordt geventileerd alvorens met
het systeem te werken of werkzaamheden bij hoge temperaturen uit te voeren.

Zorg voor een constante ventilatie tijdens de werkzaamheden.

De ventilatie moet op veilige wijze elk spoor van het koelmiddel kunnen verwijderen en
indien mogelijk naar buiten leiden.

. Controles op het koelsysteem

Als de elektrische onderdelen worden gewijzigd, moeten ze geschikt zijn voor het doel

en voldoen aan de specificaties. Volg altiid de richtljnen van de fabrikant voor het

onderhoud en de technische assistentie. Bij twiffels de klantendienst van de fabrikant
raadplegen.

De systemen met ontvlambare koelmiddelen moeten aan de volgende controles worden

onderworpen:

* de omvang van de lading moet overeenkomen met die van de kamer waarin de
componenten met het koelmiddel zijn geinstalleerd;

*  de ventilatiesystemen en -uitgangen moeten correct werken en mogen niet verstopt
Zijn;

+ alseenindirect koelcircuitin gebruik is, moet u de aanwezigheid van het koelmiddel
in het secundair circuit controleren; de markering, aanwezig op de installaties, moet
zichtbaar en leesbaar blijven;

* onleesbare markeringen en signaleringen moeten worden gecorrigeerd;

* dekoelleidingen of -onderdelen moeten zodanig worden geinstalleerd dat het onmo-
gelijk is dat ze aan stoffen worden blootgesteld, die de componenten met koelmid-
delen zouden kunnen aantasten, tenzij deze componenten werden geproduceerd
met corrosiebestendige materialen of ze tegen corrosieve stoffen zijn beschermd.
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i. Controles van de elektrische apparatuur

Voor de reparatie en hetonderhoud van de elektrische onderdelen zijn een aanvankelijke

veiligheidscontrole en inspectieprocedures op de componenten vereist.

Bij een storing, die de veiligheid in het gedrang kan brengen, geen elektrische voeding

aan het circuit aansluiten tot de reparatie heeft plaatsgevonden.

Als de storing niet onmiddellijk kan worden gerepareerd en de werkzaamheid moet

worden verdergezet, een geschikt tijdelijke oplossing aanwenden.

Deel deze oplossing aan de eigenaar van het systeem mee zodat alle partijen ervan

op de hoogte zijn. Voor de aanvankelijke veiligheidscontroles:

* de condensors legen: deze werkzaamheid moet op veilige wijze worden uitgevoerd
om het ontstaan van vonken te vermijden;

« controleer of de onderdelen en de stroomkabels niet worden blootgesteld aan
spanning tijdens het vullen, repareren of zuiveren van de installatie;

*  controleer de continuiteit van de aarding.

l. Reparaties van hermetische componenten

*  Bijreparatiewerkzaamheden vanhermetische componenten de stroomtoevoerlijnen
van het apparaat afsluiten alvorens hermetische afdekkingen e.d. te verwijderen.
Als absoluut stroomtoevoer voor het apparaat is vereist tijdens het onderhoud
moet u een constant actieve lekzoeker in het meest kritische punt plaatsen zodat
gevaarlijke situaties worden gesignaleerd.

* Lees aandachtig het volgende om in geval van interventies op de elektrische on-
derdelen te waarborgen dat de behuizing niet worden gewijzigd, wat het bescher-
mingsniveau zou kunnen beinvioeden.

Dit omvat kabelschade, een overmatig aantal aansluitingen, kabelschoenen die
niet zijn vervaardigd volgens de oorspronkelijke specificaties, pakkingschade, de
verkeerde installatie van sluitingen, enz.

+  Controleer of de apparaten stevig zijn gemonteerd.

+  Controleer of de pakkingen of de afdichtingsmaterialen niet zijn versleten en dus
niet meer kunnen worden gebruikt om de inlaat van ontviambare atmosferen te
voorkomen. De vervangingsonderdelen moeten voldoen aan de indicaties van de
fabrikant.

= Het gebruik van afdichtingsmiddelen op basis van silicone kan de doeltreffendheid
van bepaalde apparatuur voor de detectie van lekken beletten.
Intrinsiek veilige componenten mogen niet worden geisoleerd voordat eraan wordt
gewerkt.
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Accessoires

Binnenunit

X2 Kxﬁ

Afstandsbediening AAA batterij Schroef Handleiding voor de 4-lagenfilter
gebruiker

X6 f X2 11 /IZ

Verlengstuk Kunststof ankers Achtersteun voor Stijve buis Verseluchtleiding
buizen

G X4

Moeren

koelmiddelleiding Muurkokerafdekking

Buitenunit

x2 . X2

Drainageslang Isolatietape Afdichting

] e ] =

Adapters Drainagekoppeling Isolatiebuis
(enkele modellen hebben
die niet)
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NAMEN VAN ONDERDELEN

Binnenunit
- Luchtfilter

Montageplaat

Luchtuitlaat Leidingsamenst

el verse lucht

Luchtdeflector en -klep Besch ¢
eschermne

Aansluitleiding
koelmiddel

Buitenunit

Luchtinlaat

l Drainageslang
Aansluitdraden

Beschermend klepdeksel

Luchtuitlaat

Gasklep
(Lagedrukklep)

Vloeistofklep
(Hogedrukklep)

Met beschermend deksel verwijderd

N.B.: De getoonde afbeelding kan afwijken van het daadwerkelijke object.
Neem laatstgenoemde als standaard.
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NAMEN VAN ONDERDELEN

Binnendisplay

g

Nr. LED Functie
1 888 Aanduiding voor Timer, temperatuur en Foutcodes.
2 9 Brandt wanneer de Verseluchtfunctie ingeschakeld is.
3 a Brandt wanneer Wifi ingeschakeld is.
4 §) Aanduiding luchtkwaliteitstatus.
N.B.:

De airconditioner past de helderheid van het display en het geluid van de zoemer automatisch
aan, al naargelang de lichtintensiteit van de omgeving. Als de airconditioner detecteert dat het
omgevingslicht zwak is gedurende bepaalde tijd, zal het de weergave automatisch tijdelijk
uitschakelen. Als er een afstandsbediening of werkende APP is, zal het display gedurende korte
tijd met lage helderheid weergeven en de zoemer zal met een lager volume reageren; als de
airconditioner detecteert dat het omgevingslicht sterk is gedurende bepaalde tijd, wordt
bovengenoemde werking verlaten.

De vorm en de opstelling van schakelaars en aanduidingen kunnen variéren, al
naargelang het model, maar de functies zijn dezelfde.
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

DISPLAY afstandsbediening

Nr. | Symbolen Betekenis
1 = Batterij-aanduiding
2 (@) Automodus - -
3 £ Koelmodus ‘}@ a = tft
4 o% Droogmodus O & % % X
5 % Alleen ventilatormodus E
6 Red Verwarmingsmodus 8 8 Blﬁm
7 g Eco-modus Eme -.l’.ulll @®
8 @ Timer 3 8H @0
9 BB§ Temperatuuraanduiding \‘Jﬂ DG ‘:?
10 PR Xentilatorsnelheid.: . o .

uto/ low/ low-mid/ mid/ mid-high/ high (y | (FEsH (came
11 |Z{ Mute-functie
12 @ TURBO-functie MODE| (TURBO| (TIMER
13 E Verticale oscillatie
14 m Horizontale oscillatie =
15 o)) SLEEP-functie [E | FAD =]
16 F § Gezondheidsfunctie \‘ /
17 i | FEEL-functie ad
18 8H 8C verwarmingsfunctie SLEEP | ECO | MUTE
19 = Signaalaanduiding T,
20 = Zachte wind
21 a8 Kinderslot
22 F Display ON/OFF
23 GEN-functie
24 v Zelfreinigingsfunctie
25 7] Antischimmel
26 Verse lucht

A Het display en enkele functies van de afstandsbediening kunnen variéren, al
naargelang het model.
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Nr. Knop Functie
1 ) Om de airconditioner in/uit te schakelen.
2 ~ Om de temperatuur te verhogen, of tijd van de timer in te stellen.
3 v Om de temperatuur te verlagen, of tijd van de timer in te stellen.
4 MODE Om de werkmodus te selecteren (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).
Om de ECO-functie te activeren/deactiveren.
5 ECO
Druk er lang op om de 8°C verwarmingsfunctie te activeren/deactiveren.
6 TURBO Om de TURBO-functie te activeren/deactiveren.
7 FAN Om de ventilatorsnelheid te selecteren door te kiezen uit auto/mute/low/low-
mid/mid/mid-high/high/turbo.
8 TIMER Om de tijd voor timer aan/uit in te stellen.
9 SLEEP Om de SLEEP-functie in/uit te schakelen.
10 DISPLAY Om het LED-display en het blauwe licht in/uit te schakelen.
11 12 Om de verticale beweging van de jaloezie te activeren/deactiveren of hem in de
- gewenste stand te stoppen.
12 = Om de horizontale beweging van de jaloezie te activeren/deractiveren of om
hem in de gewenste stand te stoppen.
13 | FEEL Om de | FEEL-functie in/uit te schakelen.
Om de MUTE-functie in/uit te schakelen.
14 MUTE

Druk er lang op om de GEN-functie te activeren/deactiveren

15 | MODE + TIMER | Om de CHILD-LOCK-functie te activeren/deactiveren.

16 | GENTLE WIND | Om de GENTLE WIND-functie te activeren/deactiveren.

Om de SELF-CLEAN-functie te activeren/deactiveren wanneer naar OFF
geschakeld is.

Om de verseluchtfunctie te activeren/deactiveren en de ventilatorsnelheid te
selecteren.

17 HEALTH

18 FRESH AIR

/\ Het display en enkele functies van de afstandsbediening kunnen variéren, al
naargelang het model.

De vorm en de opstelling van knoppen en aanduidingen kunnen variéren, al
naargelang het model, maar de functies zijn dezelfde.

A De unit bevestigt de correcte ontvangst van iedere knop met de pieptoon.

>
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Vervanging van de batterijen
Verwijder het afdekplaatje van de achterkant van de afstandsbediening door het in de richting
van de pijl te schuiven.
Installeer de batterijen overeenkomstig de richting (+ en -) die op de afstandsbediening
aangegeven staat. Installeer opnieuw het afdekplaatje van de batterijen door het op zijn plaats
te schuiven.

A Gebruik 2 stuks LRO3 AAA (1,5V) batterijen.
Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen.
Vervang oude batterijen door nieuwe van hetzelfde type
wanneer het display niet langer leesbaar is.
Verwijder oude batterijen niet als huishoudelijk afval. Het
is noodzakelijk dergelijk afval apart in te zamelen zodat ;
het een speciale bewerking kan ondergaan. L/ d

A Voor sommige modellen afstandsbediening kunt u de weergave van de temperatuur op °C
of °F programmeren.

1.Houd de knop [TURBO)| janger dan 5 seconden ingedrukt om de wijzigingsmodus binnen
te gaan;

2.Houd de knop TURBO ingedrukt tot naar °C en °F geschakeld wordt;

3.Laat de knop los en wacht 5 seconden, de functie zal geselecteerd worden.

N.B.:

1. Richt de afstandsbediening op de airconditioner.

2. Controleer of er geen objecten aanwezig zijn tussen de afstandsbediening en de
signaalontvanger in de binnenunit.

3. Stel de afstandsbediening nooit bloot aan zonnestraling.

4. Houd de afstandsbediening op een afstand van minstens 1 meter van de televisie of andere
elektrische apparaten.
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

De koelfunctie stelt de
airconditioner in staat de kamer
te koelen en tegelijkertijd de
luchtvochtigheid te verlagen.

Druk om de koelfunctie (COOL) te activeren

op de knop tot het symbool * op

het display verschijnt.
Stel met de knop v of A een temperatuur in
die lager is dan die van de kamer.

coOLZE

Ventilatormodus, alleen
FAN $ luchtventilatie.

Druk om de VENTILATOR-modus in te stellen
ale
op tot #® op het display verschijnt.
L]
DRY &4 luchtvochtigheid om de kamer
comfortabeler te maken.

Druk om de DROOG-modus in te stellen op
tot % op het display verschijnt. Er
wordt een automatische
voorinstellingsfunctie geactiveerd.

Deze functie verlaagt de

AUTO ()| Automatische modus.

Druk om de AUTO modus in te stellen op
tot O op het display verschijnt.

In de AUTO-modus zal de werkmodus
automatisch ingesteld worden al naargelang
de kamertemperatuur.

De verwarmingsfunctie stelt de
HEAT %t 8

airconditioner in staat de kamer te
verwarmen.

Druk om de verwarmingsfunctie (HEAT) te
activeren op de knop tot het symbool
% op het display verschijnt.

Stel met de knop v of A een temperatuur in die
hoger is dan die van de kamer.

A In de VERWARMINGSMODUS kan het
apparaat automatisch een ontdooicyclus
activeren die essentieel is om rijp op de
condensor weg te nemen zodat de
warmtewisselingsfunctie ervan hersteld
wordt. Deze procedure duurt gewoonlijk 2-
10 minuten. Tijdens de ontdooiing stopt de
werking van de ventilator van de binnenunit.
Na de ontdooiing wordt de werking van de
VERWARMINGSMODUS automatisch hervat.
(Voor de Noord-Amerikaanse markt)

Indien nodig kunt u in de
verwarmingsmodus binnen 8 seconden 10
keer op de ECO-knop drukken om de
geforceerde ontdooiing te starten. Hierdoor
zal het ijs buiten veel sneller ontdooien.

i>

$|

Verandert de werksnelheid van de
FAN sl ventilator.
Druk op de knop om de werksnelheid van
de ventilator in te stellen, deze kan cyclisch
ingesteld worden op de snelheden AUTO/ MUTE/
LOW/ LOW-MID/ MID/ MID-HIGH/ HIGH/ TURBO.
~(Knippert)

Cl‘,lllll > *I"—) %l—b*ll
PP RGP P

1. Druk lang en gelijktijdig op de knoppen

en om deze functie te
activeren, doe dit opnieuw om deze functie te
deactiveren.

2. Als deze functie actief is, zal geen enkele knop
actief zijn.
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AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Om het apparaat automatisch in

te schakelen.

Als de unit uitgeschakeld is, kunt u TIMER ON instellen.

Handel als volgt om de tijd van de automatische

inschakeling in te stellen:

1.Druk een eerste keer op de knop
voor het instellen van de inschakeling waarna
®enlol op het display van de
afstandsbediening verschijnen en knipperen.

2.Druk op de knop ~ of v om de gewenste tijd
van inschakeling van de timer in te stellen.
Telkens wanneer u op de knop drukt, neemt
de tijd met een half uur toe/af, tussen 0 en 10
uur, en met één uur tussen 10 en 24 uur.

3.Druk een tweede keer op de knop TIMER| om
te bevestigen.

4.Nadat de timer ingesteld is, moet de gewenste
modus (Cool/ Heat/ Auto/ Fan/ Dry) ingesteld
worden door op de knop [MODE] te drukken. En
de gewenste ventilatorsnelheid door op de knop
te drukken. Druk vervolgens op A of v
om de gewenste werktemperatuur in te stellen.

ANNULEER het door op de knop TIMER| ¢
drukken.

TIMER G Om het apparaat automatisch uit

te schakelen.

Als de unit ingeschakeld is, kunt u TIMER UIT

instellen.

Handel als volgt om de tijd van de automatische

uitschakeling in te stellen:

1. Bevestig dat het toestel AAN staat.

2.Druk een eerste keer op de knop om
de uitschakeling in te stellen.

3. Druk op~ of v om de gewenste timer in te stellen.

4.Druk een tweede keer op de knop om
te bevestigen.

ANNULEER het door op de knop te drukken.

N.B.: Alle programmering moeten binnen 5
seconden ingevoerd worden anders zal de
instelling geannuleerd worden.
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1.Druk op de SWING-knop om de jaloezie te activeren,
%

1.1 Druk op [§ om de horizontale kleppen te activeren

om op en neer te bewegen, [é zal op het display
van de afstandsbediening verschijnen.

1.2 Druk op "R om de verticale deflectors te
activeren om van links naar rechts te
bewegen, "\ zal op het display van de
afstandsbediening verschijnen.

1.3 Doe het opnieuw om de beweging op de
huidige hoek te stoppen.

2.Als de verticale deflectors, die onder de

kleppen gesitueerd zijn, met de hand in positie
gebracht worden, kunnen deze de luchtstroom
naar rechts of naar links richten.

%
3.Druk langer dan 3 seconden op [5 of % om
meer hoeken voor de richting van de
luchtstroom te kiezen.

{op b b Lok b

iaind i inde g
M oemem <« m;)

/N Breng de kleppen nooit met de hand in positie, het
delicate mechanisme kan ernstig beschadigd raken!

A\ Steek nooit uw vingers, stokjes of andere
voorwerpen in de openingen van de luchtinlaat
of luchtuitlaat. Dergelijk accidenteel contact
met onder spanning staande delen kan
onvoorspelbare schade of letsel veroorzaken.

TURBO @

Druk om de turbofunctie te activeren op de knop
waarna & op het display verschijnt.
Druk er opnieuw op om deze functie te annuleren.
Wanneer u in de COOL/HEAT-modus de TURBO-
functie selecteert, zal het toestel snel naar COOL
of snel naar HEAT schakelen en de hoogste
ventilatorsnelheid aanwenden om de sterkste
luchtstroom te genereren.
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MUTE

Druk op de knop MUTE| 5 deze functie te

activeren waarna "% op het display van de
afstandsbediening verschijnt. Druk er
opnieuw op om deze functie te deactiveren.
Wanneer de MUTE-functie actief is, zal de
afstandsbediening de automatische
ventilatorsnelheid weergeven en zal de
binnenunit op de laagste ventilatorsnelheid
werken om een rustige omgeving te creéren.
Door op de FAN/TURBO-knop te drukken, zal
de MUTE-functie geannuleerd worden. De
MUTE-functie kan niet geactiveerd worden
in de droogmodus.

=

N

w

Voorinstelling van automatisch
SLEEP @ werkend programma.

Druk op de knop SLEEP| om de SLEEP-functie te

activeren waarna <& op het display verschijnt.
Druk er opnieuw op om deze functie te
annuleren.

Na 10 uur in de slaapmodus zal de airconditioner
naar de modus schakelen die voorafgaand aan
de slaapmodus ingesteld was.

Druk op de knop om deze functie te

activeren waarna Hﬁ op het display van de
afstandsbediening verschijnt.

Druk er opnieuw op om deze functie te
deactiveren.

Deze functie stelt de afstandsbediening in
staat de temperatuur op zijn huidige locatie
te meten en het signaal naar de
airconditioner te sturen om de temperatuur
om u heen te optimaliseren en comfort te
verzekeren.

Voorinstelling van automatisch
werkend programma.

@ In deze modus stelt het toestel de
ECO werking automatisch in om
energie te besparen.

Druk op de knop waarna g op het display
verschijnt en het toestel in de ECO-modus zal
werken. Druk er opnieuw op om het te annuleren.
N.B.: De ECO-functie is zowel in de COOLING-
modus als in de HEATING-modus

beschikbaar.
Schakelt het LED-display op het
DISPLAY paneel AAN/UIT.

Druk op de knop DISPLAY| 5 het LED-display
op het paneel uit te schakelen. Druk er opnieuw

op om het LED-display in te schakelen.
Schakelt het LED-display en het
blauwe licht AAN/UIT.

1. Schakel eerst de binnenunit in, druk dan 3
seconden lang op de knop MUTE]| o deze

functie te activeren, doe dat opnieuw om
deze functie te deactiveren.

Druk in deze functie kort op de knop
om de grens van het geabsorbeerde
vermogen te selecteren (L1 minimum — L2
medium — L3 maximum).

Selecteer OFF en wacht 2 seconden om de
functie te verlaten.

w

1. Methode 1: Druk binnen 8 seconden 6 keer
op de knop DISPLAY.

2. Methode 2: Druk binnen 8 seconden 6 keer
op de knop ECO.

3. Methode 3: Druk langer dan 3 seconden op

MODE.

U zult 2 pieptonen horen en CF of AP zullen na
de handeling op het display van de bi T
gedpade @RITBDE om de handlei- F
ding voor gebruik van de wifi weer

te geven.
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Om deze functie te activeren schakelt u de binnenunit
eerst uit. Door daarna op de knop | HEALTH | te

r T
drukken, zult u een pieptoon horen, zal - AC | op
de binnenunit-LED getoond worden en zal =" op het
display van de afstandsbediening getoond worden.
1. Deze functie helpt om de ophoping van vuil,
bacterién, enz. uit de verdamper van de
binnenunit te verwijderen.

2. Deze functie zal ongeveer 30 minuten werkzaam

zijn en daarna terugkeren naar de modus die

voorafgaand aan de inwerkingtreding van de functie
ingesteld was. U kunt op de knop © drukken om
deze functie tijdens het proces te annuleren.

U zult 2 pieptonen horen wanneer de functie

beéindigd of geannuleerd is.

A\ Hetis normaal als geluid klinkt tijdens de
werking van deze functie omdat kunststof
materialen uitzetten met hitte en krimpen
met koude.

/A We raden aan dat u deze functie bij de
volgende omgevingsvoorwaarden uitvoert
om de inwerkingtreding van
veiligheidsvoorzieningen te vermijden.

Binnenunit Temp < 86°F (30°C)

[41°F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)

Buitenunit

/A Er wordt aangeraden deze functie om de 3
maanden te gebruiken.

1.Druk langer dan 3 seconden op de knop om

deze functie te activeren waarna 8¢ (@GOE) op
het display van de afstandsbediening verschijnt.
Druk er opnieuw op om deze functie te
deactiveren.
2.Deze functie zal de verwarmingsmodus automatisch
starten als de kamertemperatuur lager is dan 8oC
(46°F) en zal terugkeren naar stand-by als de
temperatuur de 90C (48°oF) bereikt.
3.Als de kamertemperatuur hoger is dan 18°C
(64°F) zal het toestel deze functie automatisch
annuleren.

1.Schakel de binnenunit in en schakel de COOL-
modus in, druk daarna op de knop

GENTLE WIND| 1, geze functie te activeren
waarna = op het display verschijnt.
Druk er opnieuw op om de functie te
deactiveren.
2.Deze functie zal de verticale kleppen
automatisch sluiten en u het gevoel van een
comfortabele, zachte wind geven.

Deze functie zal verse lucht van

buiten naar binnen pompen
FRESH
Druk op de AIR

activeren.
Selecteer daarna de gewenste snelheid van de
ventilator.

-knop om de functie te

Het zal als volgt op het display verschijnen:

Auto < Lage
ventilatorsnelheid [4g] — ventilatorsnelheid [« |
(Knippert)

Hoge & .
: ) i Matige <3
( ventilatorsnelheid - ntilatorsnelheid .

IT (geen aanduiding)

N.B.:

1.Deze functie is beschikbaar in de modus
OFF/Heating Cooling/Fan/Auto.

2.In de OFF-modus kan de airconditioner
automatisch werken wegens het grote
temperatuurverschil tussen binnen en buiten.

3.Als het display de Verseluchtaanduiding en CL
toont is het mogelijk het filter (duur 2160 uur)

te vervangen,
FRESH
houd de knop L__AIR__|vervolgens 5 seconden

ingedrukt om het alarm te resetten.
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Deze functie maakt het mogelijk om enkele
schadelijke gassen in de kamer te detecteren en
de luchtkwaliteitstatus weer te geven.

Als de unit met deze functie uitgerust is, en in
werking is, zal het de volgende statussen
weergeven al naargelang de gedetecteerde
concentratie van verschillende schadelijke

gassen.

100% Oranje 100% Blauw
OO OO

Gering * Goed

Dynamisch display luchtkwaliteit

1.Hoe intenser de oranje kleur in de cirkel is, hoe
slechter de luchtkwaliteit (N.B.: het object van de
detectie van de luchtkwaliteit is TVOC, de totale
concentratie vluchtige organische stoffen.

2.Alle lichten van het weergavedisplay, inclusief
TVOC, kunnen uitgeschakeld worden door op

de knop DISPLAY/| te drukken.

3.De uitschakeling van de Verseluchtfunctie kan de
binnenluchtkwaliteit verbeteren maar wanneer
de buitenluchtvervuiling ernstig is, wordt
aanbevolen de Verseluchtfunctie in te schakelen.

/A De detectie van TVOC is voornamelijk gericht
op diverse vluchtige organische
samenstellingen, Ook het gebruik van
parfum, toiletwater, alcohol,
luchtverfrissers, enz., leiden tot de
verhoging van de gedetecteerde TVOC-
concentratie.

/A De TVOC-sensor moet bij iedere inschakeling
gestabiliseerd. Wacht ongeveer tien
minuten voor een correcte detectie.

A Afhankelijk van het merk of het
werkingsprincipe van de testapparatuur
kunnen de TVOC-testresultaten variéren.
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE WERKING

© |edere poging om de airconditioner te gebruiken onder de temperatuur van het
gespecificeerde bereik, kan tot gevolg hebben dat de beveiliging in werking treedt. Probeer
de airconditioner dus in de volgende temperatuuromstandigheden te gebruiken.

Airconditioner met inverter:

MODUS Verwarmin, Koelin Drogen
Temperatuur . J 8
Kamertemperatuur 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
Buitentemperatuur -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C

Wanneer u de airconditioner na een stroomonderbreking herstart met aangesloten
stroomvoorziening, of hem tijdens de werking naar een andere modus schakelt, zal de
beveiliging van de airconditioner in werking treden. De compressor zal de werking na 3
minuten hervatten.

@ Kenmerken van de verwarming (van toepassing op warmtepomp)
Voorverwarming:
Wanneer de verwarmingsfunctie ingeschakeld is, zal de binnenunit ongeveer 2~5 minuten
nodig hebben voor de voorverwarming, waarna de airconditioner de verwarming zal
starten en warme lucht zal blazen.
Ontdooiing:
Wanneer de buitenunit tijdens de verwarming bevroren geraakt is, zal de airconditioner de
automatische ontdooifunctie inschakelen om het verwarmingseffect te verbeteren. Tijdens
de ontdooiing stopt de werking van de ventilatoren binnen en buiten. De airconditioner zal
de verwarming automatisch hervatten nadat de ontdooiing klaar is.
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Lengte leiding en extra koelmiddel

Capaciteit invertermodellen (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Lengte van de leidingen die een voorlading ondergaan 5m
Maximale afstand tussen binnen- en buitenunit 15m
Extra lading koelmiddel 15g/m
Max. hoogteverschil tussen binnen- en buitenunit 10m
Type koelmiddel R32

Koppelparameters

Maat LEIDING Newtonmeter [N x m] Pound-force foot (Ibf-ft) | Kilogram-force meter (kgf-m)
1/4" (4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 9.52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-51
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6
Aansluitkabels
TYPE INVERTER ok /12
MODEL Capaciteit (Btu/h) doorsnede
N 1,0mm?
Voedingskabel L 1,0mm?
1,0mm?
N 1,0mm?
L 1,0mm?
Verbindingskabel
1 1,0mm?
1,0mm?

f N.B.: Deze tabel dient alleen als referentie, de installatie moet voldoen aan de
eisen van plaatselijke wetten en regelgeving.
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INSTALLATIE BINNENUNIT

Raadpleeg de volgende instructies voor de installatie van de binnenunit.
Bezoek voor meer informatie de productpagina op www.olimpiasplendid.com

Stap 1: Plaats van installatie kiezen

1.1

1.2

13
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Zorg ervoor dat voor de installatie voldaan wordt aan de minimale afmetingen (hieronder
gedefinieerd) en aan de minimale en maximale lengtes van de aansluitleidingen en de
maximale wijziging van de hoogte, zoals gedefinieerd wordt in het hoofdstuk over de
Systeemeisen.

De luchtinlaat en -uitlaat moeten vrij zijn van obstructies zodat een correcte luchtstroom
door de kamer verzekerd wordt.

Condens kan gemakkelijk en veilig afgevoerd worden.

Alle aansluitingen op de buitenunit kunnen gemakkelijk uitgevoerd worden.

De binnenunit is buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Een montagemuur die sterk genoeg is om vier keer het volledige gewicht en de trillingen
van de unit te verdragen

Het filter is gemakkelijk toegankelijk om gereinigd te worden.

Laat genoeg vrije ruimte om toegang voor routine-onderhoud mogelijk te maken.
Verricht de installatie op minstens 3 m van de antenne van TV of radio. De werking van
deze airconditioner kan interferentie veroorzaken met de ontvangst van radio of TV in
gebieden met geringe ontvangst. Voor het toestel dat de interferentie ondergaat is
mogelijk een versterker nodig.

1.10 Verricht de installatie niet in een wasruimte of bij een zwembad vanwege de corrosieve

omgeving.

Minimaal vrije ruimtes binnen

Plafond
~20cm
“15cm =15cm
30cm \X J/ “50cm
Als de buis uit de linkerzijde naar buiten Als de buis uit de rechterzijde
steekt. naar buiten steekt.
Vloer
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Stap 2: Montageplaat installeren

2.1 Neem de montageplaat uit de achterkant van de binnenunit.

2.2 Verzeker u ervan dat aan de eisen voor de minimale afmetingen voor de installatie
voldaan wordt zoals uiteengezet in stap 1, bepaal op grond van de grootte van de
montageplaat de positie en houd de montageplaat tegen de muur.

2.3 Zet de montageplaat horizontaal recht met een waterpas en markeer de posities voor de
schroefgaten op de muur.

2.4 Zet de montageplaat neer en boor gaten in de gemarkeerde posities.

2.5 Breng de rubber expansiepluggen aan in de gaten, hang de montageplaat eraan en zet
hem vast met de schroeven.

Positiereferenties schroeven

7 ™.
O

Waterpas

N.B.:

(I) Wees er zeker van dat de eenmaal geinstalleerde montageplaat stevig en plat genoeg
tegen de muur zit.

() De getoonde afbeelding kan afwijken van het huidige object, neemt u laatstgenoemde als
standaard.

Stap 3: Gaten in de muur boren

3.1 Er kan gekozen worden uit drie optionele modi om de leidingen te leggen

Modus 1:Links, de verseluchtleiding, de koelmiddelleiding, de drainageslang en de
aansluitkabels gaan alle door één gat naar buiten.

Modus 2:Rechts, de verseluchtleiding, de koelmiddelleiding, de drainageslang en de
aansluitkabels gaan alle door één gat naar buiten

Modus 3:Achter, de verseluchtleiding, de koelmiddelleiding, de drainageslang en de
aansluitkabels gaan door twee gaten naast elkaar in de muur.

3.2 Volg voor Modus 3 de referentiemaat voor de montageplaat en het gat om de plaats te

bepalen.
o) @
o o o 3
o ) 0 ©
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Bepaal voor Modus 1 en Modus 2 de plaats van het gat in de muur op grond van de
volgende maat.

dl [—)

"¥>300 mm y>500 mm

3.3 Boor het gat in de muur met een kernboor van 70 mm en met een kleine schuine hoek,
die ongeveer 5 mm tot 10 mm lager is dan het uiteinde binnen.

3.4 Plaats de muurkoker en de muurkokerafdekking (beide zijn optionele onderdelen) om de
delen die de aansluiting vormen te beschermen.

Muurkokerafdekking Muurkoker
(optioneel) (optioneel)
Buiten
/ 5-10 mm
Binnen Kleine schuine hoek

Voorzichtig:

Let op bij het boren van de muur dat draden, leidingen en gevoelige onderdelen vermeden
worden.

Als de binnenunitzich op de omtrekwand bevindt en men nietvoor de deinstallatie op de achterkant wilt kiezen,
moet het gat uitgevoerd worden op de aangrenzende omtrekwand (links of rechts) en niet op de omtrekwand
zelf waarop de binnenunit geplaatst is aangezien geen bochten van 90° van de leidingen tot stand gebracht
kunnen worden.
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Stap 4: Koelmiddelleiding aansluiten

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,
4.5,
4.6.

4.7.

Kies op grond van de positie van het gat in de muur de meest geschikte modus om de leiding
te leggen.

Er zijn drie verschillende modi voor binnenunits, zoals onderstaande afbeelding toont:

In leidingmodus 1 of leidingmodus 3 moet een inkeping gemaakt worden, met een schaar, om
het plastic plaatje op de uitgang van de leiding en van de kabel op de overeenkomstige zijde
van de binnenunit door te snijden.

N.B.: Wanneer het plastic plaatje op de uitlaat afgesneden wordt, moet de snede glad
afgewerkt worden.

Leidinguitgang

Kabeluitgang

Buig de aansluitleidingen met de poort omhoog, zoals de afbeelding toont.

= =

IA S AP
Neem de plastic afdekking van de leidingpoorten weg en verwijder de beschermende
afdekking op het uiteinde van de leidingconnectors.
Controleer of er vuil aanwezig is op de poort van de aansluitleiding en controleer of de poort schoon is.
Nadat het midden uitgelijnd is, draait u de moer van de aansluitleiding met de hand zo strak mogelijk vast.
Gebruik een momentsleutel om het vast te draaien overeenkomstig de koppelwaarden in de
tabel met koppelwaarden (raadpleeg de tabel met koppelwaarden in het hoofdstuk
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BlJ DE INSTALLATIE)
Omuwikkel de koppeling met isolatietape.

3pm —
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Stap 5: Drainageslang aansluiten

5.1

5.2

5.3

N.B.:

Pas de drainageslang aan (indien van toepassing)

In enkele modellen zijn beide zijden van de binnenunit uitgerust met drainagepoorten, u kunt
een ervan kiezen voor de aansluiting van de drainageslang. Sluit de ongebruikte drainagepoort
met de rubber dop.

Drainagepoorten
Sluit de drainageslang aan op de drainagepoort en controleer of de koppeling stevig en goed
afgedicht is.
Omuwikkel de koppeling stevig met teflontape zodat geen lekken ontstaan.
Controleer of er geen verdraaiingen of knikken zijn, de leidingen moeten schuin omlaag
geplaatst zijn om blokkering te vermijden en een goede drainage te bevorderen.

'

x

Stap 6: Bedrading aansluiten

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9

Kies de correcte kabelmaten aan de hand van de maximale werkstroom die op het typeplaatje
staat. (Controleer de kabelmaat en raadpleeg daarvoor VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIlJ DE
INSTALLATIE)

Open het voorpaneel van de unit.

Gebruik een schroevendraaier, open het elektrische besturingskastje om bij het klemmenblok
te komen.

Schroef de kabelklem los.

Steek een uiteinde van de kabel in de positie van het besturingskastje vanaf de achterkant van
het rechter uiteinde van de binnenunit.

Sluit de draden aan op de overeenkomstige aansluitklem volgens het bedradingsschema dat op
het deksel van het elektrische besturingskastje staat. Controleer of ze alle goed aangesloten
zijn.

Schroef de kabelklem vast om alle kabels vast te zetten.

Installeer opnieuw het deksel van het elektrische besturingskastje en het voorpaneel.

Voor enkele modellen zijn de stroomkabels en de aansluitkabels al in de fabriek op de machine
geinstalleerd.
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Stap 7: Verseluchtleiding aansluiten en filter plaatsen

7.1 Kies op grond van de positie van het gat in de muur de meest geschikte modus om de
leiding te leggen.
Modus 1: Links, samen met koelmiddelleiding, drainageslang en verbindingskabels.
Modus 2: Rechts, samen met koelmiddelleiding, drainageslang en verbindingskabels.
Modus 3: Achterkant, de verseluchtleiding is niet met de andere leidingen gebundeld.

7.2 Verleng indien nodig in modi “1” en “2” de verseluchtleiding door het verlengstuk en de
stijve buis samen te voegen.

I | BEE ) e | || }
Voor modus 1: Meet de afstand tussen de hoek linksonder van de montageplaat en het
midden van het gat in de muur, de lengte van de verseluchtleiding is gelijk aan de
gemeten lengte plus 650 mm.

Buiten Binnen

Gemeten \englte

Snijlijn
Gemeten lengte + 650 mm

Verseluchtinlaat unit
|
1
|
|//
1

Voor modus 2: Meet de afstand tussen de hoek linksonder van de montageplaat en het
midden van het gat in de muur, de lengte van de verseluchtleiding is gelijk aan de
gemeten lengte.

" Verseluchtinlaat unit

Buiten

Voor modus 3: De lengte van de verseluchtleiding is 310 mm en de blootgestelde lengte

van de verseluchtleiding is 50 mm.
310 mm
H:}
50 mm
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Stap 7: Verseluchtleiding aansluiten en filter plaatsen
7.3 Aanpassen van de lengte van de verseluchtleiding
Bepaal op grond van de installatieomgeving of de lengte van de verseluchtleiding aangepast
moet worden.
7.3.1 Maak de lengte korter
Snij de verseluchtleiding af op de passende lengte en zorg ervoor hem niet plat te
drukken of te beschadigen.

Snijlijn Vi leiding Leidii | muurdoorgang
[ 4 THOBAIT] ]
Ll ]

Als het nodig is de buis af te snijden, denk er dan aan hem in de adapter te steken en
vast te zetten met lijm.

Snijlijn Leidingsamenstel muurdoorgang
N £
— L. )

1 Snijlijn

Geschikte lengte van verseluchtleiding Adapter

=
_ EHB-GSmm

Sluit de verseluchtleiding, de adapters en de leiding voor muurdoorgang aan

Leiding muurdoorgang

1. Het overlappende deel van de adapter en de leiding voor muurdoorgang moeten
platgedrukt worden met gereedschappen en mogen niet krom worden;
2. De adapter mag niet in de leiding voor muurdoorgang geforceerd worden, anders
kan het verbindende deel krom worden en de afstand tussen het ronde uiteinde
van de adapterleiding en de leiding voor muiurdoorgang is = 65 mm;
7.3.2 Vergroot de lengte
Ga te werk zoals in onderstaande afbeelding getoond wordt.

Verlengstuk Leidingsamenstel muurdoorgang

[El T L1

\ |

Verseluchtleiding voor verlenging

Aansluitinterface twee leidingen

N.B.: Het aantal bochten van de verseluchtleiding en de lengte van de leiding zullen van invloed zijn
op de hoeveelheid verse lucht. Er wordt aanbevolen om modus 3 te gebruiken en te vermijden dat
de lengte van de verseluchtleiding toeneemt wanneer de installatie-omstandigheden dat toelaten.
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Stap 7: Verseluchtleiding aansluiten en filter plaatsen

7.4 Schroef de verseluchtleiding op het gat voor de verseluchtinlaat op de achterkant van de
binnenunit.

7.5 Open het binnenpaneel en neem de filterhouder eruit, plaats een 4-lagenfilter voor
verse lucht en plaats de houder weer terug.

4-lagenfilter

o
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Stap 8: Leidingen en kabels omwikkelen
Nadat de koelmiddelleidingen, de aansluitdraden en de drainageslang geinstalleerd zijn,
moeten ze gebundeld worden met isolatietape en door het gat in de muur gevoerd worden
om ruimte te besparen, de leidingen te beschermen en te isoleren.
8.1. Legde leidingen, kabels en drainageslang overeenkomstig de volgende afbeelding.

Beschermnet Modus 1

Nadat alle leidingen en kabels
gelegd zijn, neemt u de
leidingensteun uit de

Leidingsamenstel verse lucht

Leidingensteun accessoires voor de verse
Bovenste deksel i f
Bedrading voor Bedrading vdor lucht. Steek het in de opening
aansluiting aansluiti zoals de afbeelding toont, om

Koelmiddelleiding

Drai de leidingen vast te zetten.
rainageslang

Drainageslang

Leidingsamenstel
verse lucht

Beschermnet

Mode2

Nadat alle leidingen en kabels
gelegd zijn, neemt u de
leidingensteun uit de
accessoires voor de verse

Leidingsamenstel verse lucht

Leidingensteun

Beschermnet lucht. Steek het in de opening
Beschermnet zoals de afbeelding toont, om
Drainageslang  Leidingsamenstel .4
verse lucht de leidingen vast te zetten.
Koelmiddelleiding Bedrading Bedrac{ir\g voor Drainageslang
aansluiting

voor aansluiting Koelmiddelleiding

Bovenste deksel Koelmiddelleiding

Mode3

Bedrading R
voor aansluiting
Bovenste deksel Koelmiddelleiding

N.B.: Vermijd het dat delen elkaar kruisen en buigen.

8.2. Gebruik isolatietape en omwikkel stevig de verseluchtleidingen, de koelmiddelleidingen,
de aansluitdraden en de drainageslang samen.

Qo

1))
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Stap 9: Binnenunit monteren

9.1 Voer de omwikkelde bundel met koelmiddelleidingen, aansluitdraden en de
drainageslang door het gat in de muur.
9.2 Haak de bovenkant van de binnenunit aan de montageplaat.
9.3 Oefen lichte druk uit op de linker en rechterkant van de binnenunit en wees er zeker van
dat de binnenunit stevig vastgehaakt is.
9.4 Duw de bodem van de binnenunit omlaag tot het op de haken van de montageplaat
vastklikt en controleer of hij stevig vastgehaakt is.
Buiten Binnen
Leiding muurdoorgang
Koelmiddelleiding
Drainageslang Modus 1
Bedrading voor aansluiting
(1 [——
Muurkokerafdekking
Binnen ———  Buiten
Leiding muurdoorgang
Mode2
Koelmiddelleiding
[ I I —2 Drainageslang
Bedrading voor aansluiting
Muurkokerafdekking
Binnen
Mode3
<350 mm Afdichting ;
Buiten
Leiding muurdoorgang
Koelmiddelleiding
Drainageslang
Bedrading voor aansluiting
N.B

1. De afstand tussen de verseluchtinlaat en de muur mag niet groter zijn dan 350 mm;

Tijdens de installatie kan het samenstel van de verseluchtleiding op een geschikte hoek
gedraaid worden, overeenkomstig de positie van de buitenunit, zodat de
aansluitleiding de verseluchtinlaat niet blokkeert.

De verseluchtleiding moet een beetje omlaag hellen en er mag geen stijgend deel zijn,
om te voorkomen dat regenwater de kamer binnenkomt.

Het is nodig om de verseluchtleiding te buigen, de minimale straal van de bocht van de
verseluchtleiding moet groter zijn dan 60 mm anders kan dit van invloed zijn op het
verseluchteffect.

De verseluchtinlaat mag niet in de luchtuitlaat van de buitenunit geplaatst worden, in
een gesloten ruimte of in een plaats met slechte lucht.
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Stap 1: Plaats van installatie kiezen

Kies een plek die het volgende mogelijk maakt:

1.1 Installeer de buitenunit niet vlakbij warmtebronnen, stoombronnen of bronnen van ontvlambare
gassen.

1.2 Installeer de unit niet op een te winderige of stoffige plek.

1.3 Installeer de unit niet op een plek waar veel mensen langskomen. Kies een plek waarin de luchtafvoer
en het werkgeluid de buren niet tot last zijn.

1.4 Vermijd het de unit te installeren op een plek waar hij blootgesteld wordt aan direct zonlicht (gebruik
anders een bescherming, indien nodig, die geen interferentie met de luchtstroom vormt).

1.5 Houd ruimte vrij zoals de afbeelding toont, zodat de lucht vrij kan circuleren.

1.6 Installeer de buitenunit op de veilige en stevige plaats.

1.7 Als de buitenunit blootgesteld wordt aan trillingen, plaats dan rubber matjes op de pootjes van de unit.

Meer dan 30cm L)?
Meer dan 200cm

Stap 2: Drainageslang installeren

2.1 Deze stap is alleen voor de warmtepompmodellen.

2.2 Steek de drainagekoppeling in het gat in de bodem van
de buitenunit.

2.3 Sluit de drainageslang aan op de koppeling en breng de
aansluiting goed tot stand.

- o
Drainagekoppeling @Drainageslang

Stap 3: Buitenunit vastzetten

3.1 Markeer de installatiepositie voor de expansiebouten overeenkomstig de afmetingen van de
installatie van de buitenunit.

3.2 Boor gaten, verwijder het cementpoeder en breng de bouten aan.

3.3 Indien van toepassing, installeer dan 4 rubber matjes op het gat alvorens de buitenunit te
plaatsen (optioneel). Hierdoor zullen trillingen en geluid afnemen.

3.4 Plaats de basis van de buitenunit op de bouten en de voorgeboorde gaten.

3.5 Gebruik een sleutel om de buitenunit stevig vast te zetten met bouten.

N.B.:
De buitenunit kan vastgezet worden op een beugel voor
muurmontage. Volg de instructies voor de beugel voor
muurmontage om deze beugel op de muur te bevestigen, bevestig
de buitenunit eraan en houd hem horizontaal.
De beugel voor muurmontage moet in staat zijn om minstens 4 keer
het gewicht van de buitenunit te ondersteunen.

Installeer de 4 rubber matjes

(Optioneel)
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Stap 4: Draden installeren

4.1 Gebruik een Philips schroevendraaier om het bedradingsdeksel los te schroeven, pak het deksel
vast en druk erop om het omlaag te brengen.

4.2 Schroef de kabelklem los en neem deze weg.

4.3 Volg het ELEKTRISCHE SCHEMA (zie de laatste pagina van deze handleiding), sluit de draden aan
op de bijbehorende klemmen en controleer of alle aansluitingen stevig en veilig tot stand
gebracht zijn.

4.4 Installeer opnieuw de kabelklem en het bedradingsdeksel.

N.B.: Wanneer de draden van binnen- en buitenunits aangesloten worden, moet de stroom afgesloten zijn.

Klemmenblok

Kabeldeksel
Bedradingsdeksel

Bedradingssche

Stap 5: Koelmiddelleiding aansluiten

5.1 Schroef het klepdeksel los, neem het vast en duw het zachtjes omlaag om het weg te nemen (als
een klepdeksel aangebracht is).

5.2 Verwijder de beschermdoppen van de klepeinden.

5.3 Naam de plastic afdekking van de leidingpoorten, controleer of er vuil aanwezig is op de poort
van de aansluitleiding en controleer of de poort schoon is.

5.4 Nadat het midden uitgelijnd is, draait u de wartelmoer van de aansluitleiding met de hand zo
strak mogelijk vast.

5.5 Gebruik een sleutel om het klephuis op zijn plaats te houden en gebruik een momentsleutel om
de wartelmoer aan te halen op de koppelwaarden die in de tabel met koppelwaarden staan.

(Raadpleeg de tabel met koppelwaarden in het hoofdstuk VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ DE
INSTALLATIE)

—_—

Neerﬁ eht klepdeksel weg

aansluitleidingen J ‘

wartelmoeren k=
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Stap 6: Vacuiim pompen

6.1 Gebruik een moersleutel om de beschermdoppen te verwijderen van de servicepoort, de
lagedrukklep en de hogedrukklep van de buitenunit.

6.2 Sluit de drukslang van de manometer van het verdeelstuk aan op de servicepoort op de
lagedrukklep van de buitenunit.

6.3 Sluit de laadslang afkomstig van de manometer van het verdeelstuk aan op de
vaculmpomp.

6.4 Open de lagedrukklep van de manometer van het verdeelstuk en sluit de hogedrukklep.

6.5 Schakel de vacuimpomp in om het systeem vacuiim te maken.

6.6 De vaculimtijd mag niet korter dan 15 minuten zijn, of zorg ervoor dat de samengestelde
manometer -0.1 MPa (-76 cmHg) aangeeft

6.7 Sluit de lagedrukklep van de manometer van het verdeelstuk en schakel het vacuiim uit.

6.8 Handhaaf de druk gedurende 5 minuten, controleer of de terugslag van de aanwijzer van
de samengestelde manometer niet de 0,005 Mpa overschrijdt.

6.9 Open de lagedrukklep linksom 1/4 slag, met een zeskantsleutel, zodat het systeem met
een beetje koelmiddel gevuld wordt en sluit de lagedrukklep na 5 seconden en verwijder
snel de drukslang.

6.10 Controleer alle aansluitpunten binnen en buiten op lekkage met zeepsop of een

lekdetector.

6.11 Opende lagedrukklep en de hogedrukklep van de buitenunit volledig met een

zeskantsleutel.

6.12 Installeer opnieuw de beschermdoppen van de servicepoort, de lagedrukklep en de

hogedrukklep van de buitenunit.

6.13 Installeer opnieuw het klepdeksel.

Manometer verdeelstuk

samengestelde

manometer
Drukmeter

Lagedrukklep
Hogedrukklep

Servicepoort
Lagedrukklep

Hogedrukklep

Beschermdoppen klep

Drukslang «——= Laadslang

Vacuimpomp
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Inspecties voorafgaand aan het testen
Verricht de volgende controles alvorens de test uit te voeren.

Beschrijving Inspectiemethode
® Controleer of de voedingsspanning voldoet aan de specificaties.
Inspectie van de ® Controleer of er een verkeerde of ontbrekende aansluiting is tussen
elektrische stroomleidingen, signaalleiding en aarddraden.
veiligheid e Controleer of de aardweerstand en de isolatieweerstand voldoen aan de eisen.

® Controleer de richting en de probleemloze afvoer van de drainageslang.

Inspectie van de e Controleer of de koppeling van de koelmiddelleiding volledig geinstalleerd is.

veiligheid van de e Controleer de veiligheid van de installatie van de buitenunit, de montageplaat

installatie en de binnenunit.

e Controleer of de kleppen volledig geopend zijn.

® Controleer of geen onbekende voorwerpen of gereedschappen in de unit
achtergelaten zijn.

e \/oltooi de installatie van het luchtinlaatrooster en paneel van de binnenunit.

e De leidingkoppeling, de connector van de twee kleppen van de buitenunit, de

Lekdetectie klepspoel, de laspoort, enz., waar lekkage kan optreden.

koelmiddel e Schuimdetectiemethode:
Breng zeepsop of schuim op gelijkmatige wijze aan op de delen waar lekkage
kan optreden en kijk of er al dan niet bellen ontstaan. Is dat niet het geval, dan
betekent dit dat het resultaat van de lekdetectie veilig is.

® Letdetectormethode:
Gebruik een professionele lekdetector en lees de instructies voor de werking
ervan, detecteer op de posities waar lekkage kan optreden.

® De lekdetectie voor iedere positie moet 3 minuten of langer duren;
Als het testresultaat aangeeft dat er sprake is van lekkage, dan moet de moer
aangehaald worden en moet de test opnieuw uitgevoerd worden, tot de lekkage
verholpen is;
Nadat de lekdetectie voltooid is, omwikkelt u de blootgestelde leidingconnector
van de binnenunit met thermisch isolatiemateriaal en met isolatietape.

Instructies voor de werktest
1. Schakel de stroomtoevoer in.
2. Druk op de ON/OFF-knop op de afstandsbediening om de airconditioner in te schakelen.
3. Druk op de Modusknop om de modus COOL en HEAT in te schakelen.
Verricht in iedere modus onderstaande instellingen:
COOL-Stel de laagste temperatuur in
HEAT-Stel de hoogste temperatuur in
4. Laat het toestel ongeveer 8 minuten in iedere modus en controleer of alle functies correct
werken en op de afstandsbediening reageren. Controleer de functies zoals aanbevolen
wordt:
4.1 Als de temperatuur van de uitlaatlucht reageert op de koel- en verwarmingsmodus
4.2 Of het water correct uit de drainageslang afgevoerd wordt
4.3 Of de kleppen en deflectors (optioneel) correct draaien
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5. Observeer de status van de airconditioner in de werkingstest gedurende minstens 30 minuten.

6. Nadat de werkingstest met succes doorlopen is, zet u de unit weer in de normale instelling en
drukt u op de ON/OFF-knop op de afstandsbediening om de unit uit te schakelen.

7. Informeer de gebruiker dat hij deze handleiding met aandacht moet lezen, voorafgaand aan het
gebruik, en laat de gebruiker zien hoe hij de airconditioner moet gebruiken, verstrek hem de
nodig kennis voor service en onderhoud en herinner hem aan het opslaan van de accessoires.

N.B.:

Als de omgevingstemperatuur het bereik verlaat, raadpleeg dan het hoofdstuk INSTRUCTIES VOOR
DE WERKING, en als de unit niet in de modus COOL of HEAT kan werken, til dan het voorpaneel op
en raadpleeg de werking van de noodstopknop om de COOL en HEAT-modus te gebruiken.

ONDERHOUD

A

Waarschuwing

Voor de reiniging moet u de machine afsluiten en de stroomtoevoer gedurende meer
dan 5 minuten onderbreken.

De airconditioner mag in geen enkel geval met water gespoeld worden.

Vluchtige vloeistoffen (bijv., verdunner of benzine) zullen de airconditioner schade
berokkenen, gebruik dus alleen een zachte, droge doek of een natte doek doordrenkt
met een mild reinigingsmiddel, om de airconditioner te reinigen.

« Let op en reinig regelmatig het filtergaas om te voorkomen dat het door stof bedekt
wordt, wat van invloed is op het filtratie-effect. Als de werkomgeving stoffig is, moet
vaker gereinigd worden, zoals passend is.

Raak de vinnen van de binnenunit niet aan, als het filtergaas verwijderd is, om krassen
te voorkomen.

De unit reinigen

Goed uitwringen Veeg het oppervlak van de unit zacht af
Tip: Veeg het vaker af voor de schone en goede aanblik van de airconditioner te
behouden.

Filter

demonteren en
monteren

* Neem de opgetilde handgreep van het filter vast met uw hand en trek het filter
vervolgens los in de richting die wegvoert van de unit zodat de bovenrand van het
filter loskomt van de unit. Het filter kan verwijderd worden door het opwaarts op te
tillen.

e Wanneer het filter geinstalleerd wordt, plaats dan eerst het lage uiteinde van het
filtergaas in de overeenkomstige positie van de unit, en klem vervolgens het bovenste
uiteinde van het filter in de overeenkomstige positie van de behuizing van de unit.

t Handgreepr F g
—1 )
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i Tegengesteld
! aan de richting
waarin het filter
uitgenomen
Het filter _ wordt
LEUNBED Neem het filter uit de unit Reinig het filter met zeepsop en Plaats het filter terug
droog het
Tip: Wanneer u ophopingen van stof in het filter aantreft, reinig het dan op tijd om zeker
te zijn van de schone, gezonde en efficiénte werking ervan binnenin de airconditioner.
Open eerst het paneel en neem de filterhouder eruit.
Gebruik een stofvanger om het filter te reinigen of vervang het door een nieuw filter.
We raden aan het filter om de 6 maande te vervangen of wanneer u de
herinneringsaanduiding CL op het binnendisplav ziet
Het &
verseluchtfilter
reinigen of
\vervangen
* Voer de volgende handelingen uit als de airconditioner lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt:
Neem de batterijen uit de afstandsbediening en sluit de stroomvoorziening van de
airconditioner af.
* Bij opstarten na een lange periode van uitschakeling:
Service en 1. Reinig de unit en het filtergaas;
onderhoud 2. Controleer of er obstakels aanwezig zijn in de luchtinlaat en -uitlaat van de binnen- en
buitenunits;
3. Controleer of de afvoerleiding niet belemmerd wordt;
Installeer de batterijen in de afstandsbediening en controleer of de stroom
ingeschakeld is.
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STORING

MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN

Het toestel werkt niet

Geen stroom/stekker losgetrokken.

Beschadigde ventilatormotor van binnen-/buitenunit.

Defecte thermomagnetische stroomonderbreker van de compressor.

Defecte beveiligingen of zekeringen.

Losse aansluitingen of stekker losgetrokken.

Soms stopt de werking om het toestel te beschermen.

Spanning hoger of lager dan het spanningsbereik.

TIMER-ON-functie actief.

Beschadigde elektronische besturingskaart.

Vreemde geur

Vuil luchtfilter.

Geluid van stromend water

Terugstroming van vloeistof in de koelmiddelcirculatie.

Er komt een fijne nevel uit
de luchtuitlaat

Dit treedt op als de lucht in de kamer erg koud wordt, bijvoorbeeld in de modi
COOLING of DEHUMIDIFYING/DRY.

Er klinkt een vreemd geluid

Dit geluid komt door de uitzetting of samentrekking van het voorpaneel als
|gevolg van temperatuurvariaties en duidt niet op een probleem.

Onvoldoende luchtstroom,
warm of koud

Ongeschikte temperatuurinstelling.

In- en uitlaten van airconditioner verstopt.

Vuil luchtfilter.

Ventilatorsnelheid op minimum.

/Andere warmtebronnen in de kamer.

Geen koelmiddel.

Het toestel reageert niet
op de commando's

IAfstandsbediening is niet dichtbij genoeg de binnenunit.

De batterijen van de afstandsbediening moeten vervangen worden.

Obstakels tussen afstandsbediening en signaalontvanger in binnenunit.

Het display is uit

Activeer de DISPLAY-functie.

Geen stroom.

Schakel de airconditioner
onmiddellijk uit en sluit de
stroomvoorziening af in de
volgende gevallen:

Vreemde geluiden tijdens de werking.

Defecte elektronische besturingskaart.

Defecte zekeringen of schakelaars.

Er sproeit water of er zijn objecten binnenin het toestel.

Oververhitte kabels of stekkers.

Er komt een zeer sterke geur uit het toestel.
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FOUTCODE OP HET DISPLAY
Bij een fout toont het display van de binnenunit de volgende foutcodes:

Display | Beschrijving van het probleem
£l Fout kamertemperatuursensor
&d Fout binnentemperatuur sensor leiding
£3 Fout buitentemperatuursensor leiding
£ Fout of lekkage koelsysteem
ES Storing van binnenventilatormotor
£ Fout buitentemperatuursensor omgeving
£l Communicatiefout binnen en buiten
£8 Fout buitentemperatuursensor afvoer
£q Fout IPM-module buiten
£R Fout stroomdetectie buiten
£t Fout PCB EEPROM buiten
£EF Fout ventilatormotor buiten
EH Fout buitentemperatuursensor zuiging
CL Herinneringsaanduiding filter reinigen
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FENIKA NMEPIEXOMENA é%

FENIKEZ - MPOEIAOMOIHZEIX.........coovveninans 2 | EFKATAZTAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAX....25
ONOMAZIA EEAPTHMATQN........ccvermncnrnnas 13 | EMKATAZTAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAL....35
THAEXEIPIZTHPIO.......cviiirirriniciennnssinne NEITOYPIIA TEST

OAHICIEZ AEITOYPI'IAZ ZYNTHPHZH.....ccovcriine
MPO®YAAZEIZ EFTKATAZTAZHE .........coueneee 24 | ANTIMETQMIZH MPOBAHMATQN

ATMNOPPIYH

To oUpBoA0 GTO TTPOIGV ) TNV CUCKEUOTIa OEIXVEI TTWG TO TIPOIOV dev TTPETTEI va BewpeiTal
KOIVO OIKIOKO aTTOppIPMa, aAAG TTPETTEI va YiVETOI N ATTOKOMION TOU O€ KOTAAANAO
KEVTPO QVOKUKAWGNG YIa NAEKTPIKEG KOl NAEKTPOVIKEG GUOKEUEG. H 0pBR ammdppiyn
TOU TTPOIGVTOG 0dNYEl OTNV ATTOQUYH APVNTIKWY GUVETTEIWY IO TO TIEPIBAANOV Kal TNV
uyeia, TTou Ba pTTopouaav va dnuioupyndouv atoé Tnv akatdAAnAn améppiyr Tou. MNa
TEPIOOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG AVAKUKAWONG aUTOU TOU TTPOIGVTOG, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE E TO
ypa@eio Tou drjyou, TNV TOTTIKA UTTNPETI ATTOKOUIONG ATTOPPIMPATWY I TO KATAoTNUA
ayopag Tou TTPoIdvToG. AuTh N diadikacia 1oxUel povo aTa KpATn péAn Tng EE.

0- ZYMBOAA

Ta eikovoypduuata mou napatibevral 0To enopevo KEPANALO, TIAPEXOUV LE YPIYOPO Kal
EekdBapo TPOMO TIQ anapalTnTES MANPOPOPIES YLa TN OWOTH XProN TNG CUCKEUNG O€ GUVONKEQ
acpaleiag.

[P Aeiktng

OL mapaypacpot TpLy anod T omoleq UMAPXEL auto To CUMBOAO, TIEPLEXOUV TIOAU
ONMAVTLKEG TTANPOPOPIES Kal EVTOAEG, Laitepa doov apopd tnv acpdicia. H
eMTTNG THPNON aQUTWV PTopel va ouvenayetat:

- Kivduvo yla TNV aKePaALOTNTA TWV £YKATACTATWY

- amnwAela Tng eyyunong cupPolaiou

- arnomnoinon Twv eUBUVWV EK PEPOUG TNG KATAOKEUAOTPLAG ETALPEQG.

KINAYNOZ
Emonpaivel 611 0 ouokeur| Xpno1UoTolE EUQAEKTO WUKTIKO. Av UTIAp)El Dlappor WUKTIKOU
== uypoU To oTroio Ba exTeBei o€ eCwrepikr TMyA KaUong, UTIGPYXE! KivOuvog TTUPKAYIAS.

Emuwivduvn nAektpikn tdon
A Enonuaivel 0Toug €ykataoTateg OTL N MEPLypaPOUevn epyacia, av dev
— TmipayuatonomnBel TnpwvTag Toug Kavoveg acpaleiag, mapouatdlel Tov kivouvo va
UMOOTOUV NAEKTPLKO OOK.

evikdg Kiviuvog
A Emonpuaivel oo evOINQEPOPEVO TIPOCWTTIKG 0TI 1) €pyacia TTou TIEPIYPAQETa, av Oev
———  0MoKANpwOEI TNPWVTAG TOUC KAVOVIOHOUC OOQAAEING, EVEXEI TOV KIVOUVO QUOIKWV
TPQUUCTIOHWV.
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0.1- TENIKEZ - MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ

KATA TH XPHIH HAEKTPIKOY E=OMAIZMOY, MNPEMEI MANTA NA
THPOYNTAI Ol BAZIKEZ MPOO®YAAZEIZ AZOAAEIAZ QXTE NA MEIQOOYN
Ol KINAYNOI MYPKATIAZ, HAEKTPOMAH=IAZ KAI TPAYMATIZMQN ZE

ATOMA ZYMNEPINAAMBANOMENQN OZQN AKOAOYOOYN:

= 1

AnayopeleTal oUpgwva pe Tov vopo n avanapaywyr i n petapipaon
oe TpiToUq TOU MapdvToq EYYpdgou Xwpiq mponyouuevn ddela Tng
etatpeiag OLIMPIA SPLENDID oty omola aviikouv 0Aa Ta dikalwparta.
Ta pnxavipata pnopodv va umooTolv avadewpnoeLg Kal EMOPEVE va
Tapoualdoouv kdmoleq Aemtopépeleq SLaPOPETIKEG and EKElveq mou
anewovilovrat, XwpiG auté va anoteei eunddio ya TV katavonan
TWV KELUEVWV TIOU MEPLEXOVTAL 0" QUTO TO EYELPIdLO.

AwaBdote mpooeKTIkA TO TAPOV EYXEWIO TV mpofeite o€
onoladrimote evépyela  (TomoBETnom,  oUVTAPNOY,  XPNom)  Ka
akolouBeloTe AenTopepwe 0oa neplypdpovTal 0To kabe kepdAato.
Mpémel va yivouv yvwoTég o€ 0A0 TO EVBINPEPOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG Kol OTNV
EYKOTAOTOONG TOU PNXAVAHATOG Ol TTApOUTES 00nYieg.

H KATAZKEYAZTPIA ETAIPEIA AE OEPEI KAMIA EYOYNH 'lA BAABEL
ZE ATOMA H NPATMATA OI OMOIEZ MPOEPXONTAI AMO THN EAAINH
THPHZH TON KANONQN NMOY NEPIEXONTAI ZTO NMAPON ®YAAAAIQ.
H kataokeudotpia etaipeia Bdamnpei to Oikalwpa va  EmPEPEL
Tpomonouioeiq 0Ta povréa Tng omoladAnoTe aTiyur, kpatwvrag otabepd
OHWE Ta Paotkd XapakTNELOTIKA Tou TiepLypdpovTal 0To mapdv eyxeLpidio.
H TomoB€Tnon kat  ouvtripnon ouokeuwv KAwaTLood dmwg n napoloa uropouv

va anodelytolv EmKVAUVEG KaBWG 0TO EOWTEPIKG QUTWV TWY OUOKEUWY

undpyel YUKTKG aépto und misan kaw NAextpikd eEaptripara und tdon. M’ qutd
n TonoBETnam, n mpwtn Aettoupyla kat Ta akdAouba otadia ouvtipnong mpENeL
va extehodvrat amokAeloTikd and eEouatodoTnuevo Kat ELLKEUHEVO TIPOCWILKO.
TomoBeTrioelq mou yivovtal Xwpiq TV Tripnon Twv npoeidonolioewv
TIOU TIEPLEYOVTAL 0TO Mapov EYXELPIOLO Kat Xprion MEpav Twv opiwv
Bepuokpactag mou kabopiCovral o' QUTO, AKUPWVOUV TNV EYYUNON.

H ouviifing ouvtripnon Twv QIATPWY Kat 0 YEVIKOG EEWTEPLKOC Kabaplopog
HmopoUv va yivovtat kat and Tov Xpriotn, kabwg dev anatrolv SUOKOAEQ
| emikivouveg epyaoieg.

Katd T Bidpkeia g ouvapuoAdynong, kat o kdBe epyaoia ouvtipnang, eivat
anapaitnto va maipvovtat ot mPoQUAAEELS Tou avagEpovTal 0To mapov yXELpidio
KL MAVW OTIG EIDIKEG ETIKETEQ TOU PIOKOVTAL OTO EOWTEPKO TWV OUGKEUWV,
kaBw kai va naipvovral kai OAeG oL anapaitnTeg MpoguAAEELG Mou unayopevel
kowvi) Aoyikij kat ot Kavoviopol Acpaleiag mou Loyuouv 070 Xwpo TomoBeTnong.

10. MpoxwpRoTE 0TV EKTEAEDT TWV EPYOOIWV EYKATAOTOONS KOI GUVTH-
pnang xpnoipotoiwvrag kardAAnAo e§omhioo pe cUpAekTo aépio.
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1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

7.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

Eivaw anapaitntn ndvta n Xprion yavIiwv Kat mpooTaTeuTIKWY YUaAL)Y
otav yivovtal eneupdoelq 0TV YUKTIKA MAEUPA TWV OUGKEUWV.

Ta khwatiotikd AEN TPEMEl va tomoetolvral oe Xwpoug
omou undpxouv EUPAEKTA AEpLa, EKPNKTIKA aepla, 0€ oAU uypd
nepipdrovta (mAuotapid, Oeppokimia, KT}\.{ N 0c Xwpoug Ormou
undpyouv dAAEQ GUOKEUES TIoU Tiapdyouv HeydAn mnyn feppdTnrag.
Ie mnepintwon avrikatdotaong eEapTnudtwv  XpPnoLuomoleiTe
anokAeloTikd aubevtikd avrarAaktika OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IHMANTIKO! Ma va ano@uyete Kdde kivduvo nhektpomAntiag eivat
anapaitnto va katePdleTe T0 yevikd SLakOTTN MPLV KAVETE NAEKTPLKES
ouvdETELg Kal KABe epyacia GUVTHPNONG TWV CUCKEUWV.

O1 Kepauvoi, T QUTOKIVATO O€ KOVTIV OTTOOTOON Kal Ta KIVATA ThAEQWVO
evoéxetal va pokaAéoouv duaheitoupyieg. AroouvdEoTe aTrd TRV NAEKTPI-
Kf) Tpo@odoaia Tn povada yio pepIkA SEUTEPOAETTTA KOl ETTAVEKKIVAGTE TOV
KAipaTiopé.

Kard Tig Bpoxepég nUéEPES ouvioTATaI 1) 0TTOoUVEETN TG NAEKTPIKIG TPOQO-
doaiag yia Tnv amoguyn PAaBwv Tou evaEYETAI VO TTPOKAAEGOUV OI KEPOU-
VOi.

Av n povada Tapapeivel o€ aypnoia yia peydAo Xpoviko didotnua, fj dev
BpiokeTal kaveig HEoa 0TO dwWYATIO KAIPATIOPOU, GUVIOTATOI VOl OTTOGUVOEE-
Ta1 TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOYODOTIQ, YIa TV ATTOQUYT| ATUXNHATWY.

Mn xpnoipotroigite uypd ) diafpwrikd aroppuTTaAVTIKA YIa va KoBopioeTe T
Hovada, unv wekdlete pe vepd /| dAAa uypd oTn povada kaBwg pTropei va
mpokaAéoouv PAARN oTa TAOTIKG eSapTrpaTa fi kol nAekTpotAngia.

Mnv Bpéxete TNV cowrepIKA Povada kol To TRAEXEIPIOTAPIO.

Evdéyeral va mpokAnBolv BpayukukAwpara fj TTUpKayIEg.

e mepimtwon mpoPAnudtwy SuaAeitoupyiag (yia Topddelypa: avwpaAog
80puBog, kaki oopr, Kamrvog, un gualoloyikn auénon Beppokpaciag, nAe-
KTPIKN S1appor| KATT.), amoouvdéoTe apéowg TV Tpo@odooia. ETmikovwvi-
OTE HE TOV TOTTIKO QVTITTPOOWTTO.

Mnv a@rivete To KAMPATLOTIKO 0€ AetToupyia yla peydia daotripata
edv n uypacia eival uynAn kat undpyouv avolyTeg npTeg 1 mapdbupa.
H uypaoia pmopei va oupnukvwBel kat va PpEeL 1 va mpoKaréoel
@Bopeg atnv enimiwon.

Mnv ouvdéete 1| amoouvdEeTe To YL Tpopodoaiag katd T didpkela
¢ Aettoupyiag. Kivduvog upkayidg i nAektpotrAngiag.

Mnv ayyilete (edv ppioketal o€ Aettoupyia) To mpoidv pe PpeypEva
Xépua. Kivduvog mupkayidg 1 nAektpommAngiag.

Mnv TomoBeteite To Beppavtipa rj AAAEQ GUOKEUEG KOVTA 0TO KaAWdLO
Tpogodoaiag. Kivduvog mupkayidg i nAektpotrAngiag.
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A 25.

A 26.
A 27.

A 28,

29,

30.

31.
32.

33.

Awote mpoooyn woTe va pn d1EIedUoEl TO VEPO 0T NAEKTPIKA HEPN.
Evdéyeral va mpokAnBouv Tupkayiég, BAGREG aTo TPoidv ) nAekTpotrAnia.

Mnv avoiyere Tn pdoka eicaywyng aépa evw n ouokeur Aeiroupyei. Kivou-
vog Tpaupartiopod, nAektpomAngiag i BAAPNG Tou TpoidvTog.

Mnv pmAokdpete TV €icodo kal TV €080 TG PONS PO, PTTOPEI VO TrPO-
kAn@¢i PAGN aTo TpPOIdYV.

Mnv ewodyete ddytula 1} dAAa avtikeipeva otny eioodo 1 atnv €Eodo
ToU agpa eve) N ouokeur elvat oe Aettoupyia. H mapouaia aiyunpwv
HEPWV Kai n kivnan propei va mpokaAéoouv TpaupaTiopoug. )
Mnv rivete o vepo mou Byaivel and tn ougkeur). Aev eival UYLEWVO Kat
fa pmopouoe va npokaAeael copapd mpopArpata uyeiag.

Mapouaia diappowv agpiou amd dAAo egomhiod, agpiote KaAd To Xwpo
TIPIV EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO KAIPOTIOTIKO.

Mnv anoguvapuoAoye(Te Kal UnV TPOTIOMOLEITE TN GUTKEUN,

Aepiote kaka to mepipdAlov edv xpnoupomnoleite To mpoidv pali pe
pia oouna, KAm.

Mnv XpnotuomoLeiTe Tn GuoKeUR Yia Xproelq SLagopeTIKEG and authv
YLQ TNV omoia €XEL KATAOKEUAOTEL

34. Ta dropa ou epyddovral i Tapepaivouv o€ Eva KUKAwpA Wugng Tpémel va

35.

A 36.

dlaBéTouv emapkr TaTOTOINGN, N OTOia EKOIdETON ATTO DITIOTEVPEVO Op-
yaviopo aloAdynong Kai mioToTroIEi TNV IKAVOTHTO a0@aAOUG XEIPIOHOU
TWV YUKTIKWV PéCWV oUp@wva pe mpodiaypaég afloAdynong mou ava-
yvwpilovTal o TIG EVWOEIG TOU TOpEA.

Mnv ameAeuBepwvere aépio R32 oty atpoooaipa. To R32 eivar gBopiwpié-
vo aéplo Beppokniou pe duvapikd utrepBéppavang Tou mAaviitn (Global
Warming Potential - GWP) = 675.

O1 GuoKEUEG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTOI TO TIOPOV EYXEIPIOIO CUMHOPPWVOVTAI PE
TI¢ Eupwraikég OBnyieg kai TUXOV PETETTEITA EVIUEPWOEIS.

37. H ouokeun mepiéxel upAekto aépio A2L. Mo 10 0wATO TPOTO EYKO-
TdoTaong deite aTo TAPOV Ey)EIPidIO.

0.2- ZHMEIQZEIX ZXETIKA ME TA ®OOPIQMENA AEPIA

¢« Auti n ouokeun kKAipaTiopou epiExEl PBopiwpéva aépia. Mo ou-
YKEKPIPEVEG TTANPOYOPIEG TYXETIKA HE TOV TUTIO KO TNV TTOOOTNTA
TOU 0Epiou, avatpéCTe oTnV TIVOKida Sedopévwy Trou Exel avapTnBei
oTn povada.

* H eykardoTaon, n TeXVIKA UTTOGTAPIN, N OUVTAPNON KAl N ETIOKEUR THS OU-
OKEUNG TTPETTEI VA YIVETOI OTTO TIOTOTIOINPEVO TEXVIKO.
* 01 epyaoieg aTmeyKATAOTAONG KOl OVOKUKAWGNG TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIPETTEN VOl EKTE-
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AoUvTal 1o IOTOTOINWEVO TEXVIKO TTPOGWTTIKO.

* Av UTIGpYXEI EYKATEOTNHEVN GUOKEUR avixveuong Siappowv 010 aioTnua, ival

omapaitnTo va EAEYXETE yia dlappoég TOUAAYIaTOV KABE 12 pnveg.

¢ Katd T die§aywyn eAéyXwv OXETIKG pe TV aTroudia Siappowv oTn povada,

OUVIOTATAI VO TNPEITE AETITOPEPES OpXEi0 OAWV TWV ETTIBEWPHTEWV.

Mpiv va {eKIVAOETE va EPYATEDTE PE TN OUOKEUN Eival OTrapaiTnTo Va EAEYEETE
TV EPIOYN YUPW OTrd TN oUOKEUN yia va PePaiwbeite Twg dev uTrdp)er Kiv-
duvog TrupKayIdg oUTe Kivduvog ava@Ae§ng. MNa Tv mMOKeUN ToU CUCTANATOG
Wuogng, mpémel va AngBouv T akdAouBa pétpa TpoaTaaiag pIv SEKIVAGE N
eméuBaon aTo 0UOTNHO.

. H mepioxn MPEMEI va eAéyxetal pe tov KatdAAnAO QVIXVEUTH WUKTIKWV
UYPWV TIPIV Kol KaTd T SIdpKeIo TG EmEUROONG, WOTE O TEXVIKOG vl EXEl
yvwon g mlaviig elpAekTng atpdoaipag. Befaiweite mwg n ouokeun
avixveuang Siappowv ivan katdAAnAn yia xpron pe EDPAEKTO WUKTIKG uypd,
otoTe dev mapdyel omiBeg Kal gival apkoOVTWG GPPaAyITPEVN 1| ECWTEPIKA
0oQaNIopEVD.

2. Ornhextpovikoi aviyveutég dlappowv miBavov va xpeidlovral faBuovopion.
Egdoov cival aapaitnto, n fabuovopion mpémel va yiveral o€ TEPIOKT Xw-
Pi¢ WUKTIKO Uypo.

3. BeBoiwBeire 611 0 avixveutrig dev givar mBavi nyn avaeAeSng kai 6 givol
kardAAnAog yio To YUKTIKO Uypd TTOU XpnaipoTroicital. H GUGKEUR yia TV avi-
XVeuon TpéEmel va gival puBpiopévn pe To moooaTéd LFL Tou YukTikoU uypou
Ko TTpémel va BaByovoeital Pe TO WUKTIKO Uypd TToU XpnoIpoTroIEital: TO
ouppard TooooTo pe To aépIo (uEyioTo 25%) TpEmel va emIBEPaIVETal.

3a. Ta uypd yia Tov eviomiopo diappowv gival KaTdAAnAa yio Ta TEPIOOOTEPQ
WUKTIKG péoa. MPEMEI va ao@edyovTal Ta amroppuTIaVTIKG TTOU TEPIEYOUV
XAwpio. Kivduvog didfpwong Twv XAAKIVWY CWANVWOEWV.

4. Avumomredeate TV Tapouaia Siappong Tpémel va afigouv OAE o1 eAeU-
Bepeg PAOYES.

5. OAeg o1 Tyég avapAeSng (aKOpO Kol Evar VOHPEVO TAIYAPO) TTPETTEI VOl TTa-
PAMEVOUV HaKPIG OTrd TO PEPOG OTTOU YivovTal OAEG o1 Hladikaoieg KaTd TIg
oTroieg T0 EUPAEKTO YUKTIKG Uypo ptropei va diappeloeig ato mepifdAAov.

6. BePaiwBeire Twg n TEPIOKN Eival ETAPKWS AEPICOPEVN TIPIV VA ETEUPETE OTO
E0WTEPIKO TOU OUGTAPATOG: TTPETTEI VO UTTAPYXEI DIOPKIG OEPITHOC.

7. Mpwv amo omoladnore eméupaon BePaiwbeite Twg:

* 0l TUKVWTEG EXouv amo@optioTei. H diadikagia mpémel va yiverar pe
ao@aAn TpOTTO WOTE Va amopeUyETal N dnuioupyia omibag:

o Oev utrdp)youv NAEKTPIKG pépn uTrd Tdon Ko To KaAwdio Sev givan EKTEDI-
Héva 000 QopTWVEI, ECacpwveTal I} EmokeudleTal To gUOTHYO-

* UTTAPXEI CUVEXEID YEIWON.

é 8. BePaiwBeire o1 n kaAwdiwon dev utrokertal o€ pAopd, SidBpwon, utrepfo-
Aikn igon, dovioeig, aixunpég akpég i GAAeg avemiBuunTeg mepiBallovi-
kéG emdpAoEIS.
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9.

%a.

Orav emepPEveTE 0TO EGWTEPIKO TOU WUKTIKOU KUKAWHOTOS IO ETTIOKEVES 1
yia otroiodnmote dAAo Adyo Tpémel va akoAouBouvtal o1 akoAouBeg ouppa-
TIKES dladIKaiES:

* QQUIPETTE TO YUKTIKO Uypo-

kaBapioTe To KUKAwpO e adpavég aépio:

adedore:

KoBapioTe ek vEou To KUKAwpO pE adpavég aépio:

avoiTe To KUKAwpa k6BovTag 1} péow TG auykOAAnang.

To ddwro Ywpig ofuyovo (OFN) MPENEI va egagpwveral péow Tou ouoTipa-
TOG TrPIV Kl Katd T Sidpkela g diadikaaiag ouykOAAnang.

9b. Orav wpémel va xpnoipotroinBei n rehikiy poptTwon OFN, To cuaTO TPETEI

10.

V0 EGAEPWVETOI PEXPI TV OTHOGQOIPIKN Tiean waTe va SieukoAuvlei N ep-
yaaia. Auti n epyaoia ivar TOAD peydAng onpaciog edv wpémel va yivouv
£pyaoieg ouykOAANoNg 0TIC CWANVWOEIG.

H @opTwon Tou YUKTIKOU UYpOU TTPETTEI VO TTPOCTOTEUETON JIE TOUG KOTAA-
AnAoug kuAivbpoug TrpoaTaaiag. To ocUaTNHA TTPETTEI Va Eival «kKaBapo» Pe
OFN mpiv va acgahioTei n povado. Mrmopei va xpelaoTei va emavahdfere
auth T Siadikaoio apkeTég opég. MHN xpnoipoTolgiTe memiEopévo aépa N
0§uyoVo YIo aUTH TV Epyaaia.

10a. BePaiwBeite mwg katd T dIdpKEIN TG ETAVAQOPTWENG TOU GUOTAMOTOS

11.

12

13.

14,

AEN umdpyer emipodAuven Twv didgopwv aTolyeiwv. O1 cwAnves fj o1 ayw-
yoi MPENEI va gival To duvatdv KovTiTEPOI VIO VOl HEIWVETOI TO TTEPIEXOHEVO
WUKTIKOU uypoU o€ auToUC.

O1 kOAivdpo1 Ba pérel va SiatnpouvTal o€ 6pBia BEon. XpnoipoTroigite Povo
katdAAnAoug KUAIVEpOUG yia ThV avAKTGN TWV WYUKTIKWY Uypwv. O1 KUAIv-
dpor wpémel va gival TARpeIG pe PaABida Trieang kai BaAPideg ofnoiparog o€
kaAn kardoToon. Mpémer va givar SiaBEotpo kai éva o€t pe BaBpovopnuéves
okdAeg Juyioparog.

O1 owArveg mpémer va dioBétouv ouledselg yia Tnv amooivdeon kai AEN
mpémel va Exouv diappoég. Mpiv va xpnoipotroinoete T fonbnTikg Pnxavi
Befoiwbeite WG UTTEGTN CWOTI CUVTAPNON KAl Ta TUXOV NAEKTPIKG pépn €i-
val OQpayIoPEVa, Yia va atro@UyETe TRV ava@Aedn o€ mepimTwan diapporig
WUKTIKOU uypou.

BefaiwBeite Twg 10 gUGTHPA WOENG Eival yEIWPEVO TTPIV VO TTPOXWPNOETE
OTNV ETAVAPOPTION TOU CUGTAPOTOS PE YUKTIKO Uypo. TotroBeTAOTE ETIKET
otav 10 gUOTPA ETAVAPOPTIOTEI TANPWS. AWCTE TN PEYIOTN TIPOCOXH WOTE
Va UNV UTTEPQOPTWVETE TO CUGTNHA YUENS.

Mpiv va TpOXWPHOETE HE TV ETAVOQOPTWOTN, TO GUGTNHA TTPETTEI VOl TIE-
paoel amd ™ diodikaaia dokipig mieang pe OFN ko Tn dokipaaia avroxng
o1o TéAog Tng emava@opTwong, aAAd pIv TV kavoviki Xpfion tng. Eiva
OTTAPAITNTO VO TIPOYHATOTTOINBEN AKOMA pIol SOKIMI AVTOXAG TPIV VO PUYETE
01Té TO XWPO.
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14b. A@oipéaTe T0 YUKTIKO uypo e ao@aAr Tpoto. MetayyioTe 1o uypo oTIG AVTAI-

£¢ XpnoipotroiwvTag Tou KardAAnAoug Kuhivdpoug avaktnong. Befaiwbeite
WG 0 apIBuOS Twv KUAivEpwy gival awaTog yia o cuvolo Tou uypou. Ohol
ol KUAIvOpoI BI0BETOUV ETIKETES YIO AUTOV TOV TUTTO YUKTIKOU UYPOU (EIBIKEG
avrAieg yio v avaktnan Tou uypou). O avtAieg wpémel va gival TARPEIS PE
BaApida mieang kai BaAPideg wicong kai ofnaiparog o€ kaAn kardaTaon. O1
KevEG avTAieg 5aEpIVOVTaI Kail, EQOTOV Eival dUVATOV, KPUWVOUV TIPIV TV
avakTnon.

14b.Ta epyaheio yia Tv avaktnon mpémel va Ta GEPEI 0 TEXVIKOG, 0€ KAAR Katd-

14c.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

oTaoN, PE pIa O€IPG aTrd 0dnyieg Kai v givar kardAAnAa yia Tv avakTnon

OAWV TWV WUKTIKWV UYpwV (Ko Twv eUQAEKTWY). Mpémel va gival dlaBéaipeg

Hia g€ipd atmd Paduovopnpéveg {uyapiég o€ kaAn kardoTaon. Befaiweite

WG o1 CWARVES €ival o€ KaAr KatdoTaon pe 6Aoug Toug appoUg amooivde-

ong Xwpic d1appoég.

Mpiv va XpnoIHOTrOIOETE TO PNXAVNHA Yio TV avaktom, EAEyETe TTwg Bpi-

oKeTal 0€ KOAN kardoTaon Aciroupyiag, Twg ouvinpnonke CwoTd Kol Twg

OAa Ta NAEKTPIKG TOU péPN Eival OPPAYIOHEVA YIO TRV OTTOQUYR AVAPAESNS

o€ mepimTwan S1appong YUKTIKOU uypoU. Ze mepimrwon ap@ifoAiag, eAdre

O ETOQN HE TOV KOTAOKEVAOTH).

To avokTnBév YUKTIKO Uypd TPETIEI VO ETIOTPEPETAI OTOV TTAPAYWYO TOU

aTov KatdAAnAo KUAIVEpo avakTnong, HE TRV OXETIKN Inpeiwan Metagopdg

AmopAATwv. MHN avayiyvoeTe T YUKTIKG uypd 0TIG HOVADES AVAKTNONG KOl

1510iTEPA GTOUG KUAIVOPOUG.

BePaiwBeire muwg kard tn xpron tou eSomAiopoU eTava@optiong dev urdp-

Xe1 emipoAuvan. O1 euéAiktol owARveS TPETTEI Va €ival 60 TO SUVOTOV HIKPO-

TEPOI YIO VO EAQYIOTOTTOINOOUV TNV TTOGOTNTA WUKTIKOU HEGOU OTO EGWTEPI-

KO TOUG.

Mnv TpuTrdre 1 KaiTe TN HovAadoa.

Ta nAextpikd pépn mou avrikaBioTavral MPENEI va givon kardAAnAa kan avri-

aToIya pe TG Tpodlaypagés ¢ ouokeung. Kabe Asitoupyia auvtipnong

MPEMEI vo TpaypaTotolgiTal 6w mepIypaQeTal GT0 TAPOV yXelpidio. Ze

mEPITTWON ap@IBOAiag, EAGTE OE ETTAQN JE TOV KOTOOKEUAOTH.

E@appoaTe Toug akoAouBoug eAéyxoug:

* 01 dlooTdoEIg Tou dwyatiou, 6TIOU BPICKOVTAI TO PHEPN TTOU TTEPIEXOUV
WUKTIKO Uypo, Va Eival CUPQWVEG PE TNV TTOCOTNTO GOPTIONS TOU UYPOU
(Oeite map. 0.5):

* H ouokeun egaepiopou Asitoupyei owaTtd Kai o1 £Godol ev eprodifovTai:

* 01 onpewoeig otV Povada ival TAVIO OPOTEG KOl EVOVAYVWOTEG, OA-
Niwg mpémel va diopBwBolv:

* O01owAnvwaoceig N Ta pépn mou epIEKOUV YukTIKO uypd NMPENEI va eykadi-
oTavTal o€ PEPOg OTrou Kayio ouaia dev propei va Ta Siafpwatel, EKTOS K
Qv T PéPN QUTA €ival KATOOKEVOOPEVA ATTO UAIKG ECWTEPIKG AGQOAR OTN
diappwon 1 givar 1BOVIKG TPOGTOATEVPEV EVAVTIO O AUTH.
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0.3-

0.4 -

20.
21.

22,

23.
24,

25,

26.

21.

Tot WUKTIKA oépia gival Goapa.

Ma TNV oméppIwn Kol TRV onpaven (péow mivakidag) Tng CUTKEUNS TTou

TEPIEXEI YUKTIKO AEPIO BEITE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVITHOUG.

Ma v amoBrkeuon TG ouokeung: H ouokeuaaia yia tnv amobnkevon mpé-

TIEN VOl €ival AVOEKTIKI) WOTE ) CUOKEUN Vo unv propei va utrooTei BAGPES Ko

va amro@eux0zi n diappor WYUKTIKOU aEpiou.

To WuKTIKG UYPO TTOU EXEl avakTnOE Sev Ba TPETEN va QopTwVETAI O€ GAAO

oUoTnuo Wugng ekTOS Kai av Exel kaBapioTei kai EmBEwpnBei.

H améppiyn MNPEMEI va yiverar amd §ouaiodotnpévo Texvikd mou MPEMEI

vna xpnoipotroici oword ta DPI kan MPEMEI va yvwpidel onv eviéAeia tn ou-

okeun. OAa Ta yukTikd uypd MPENEI va avaktwvral e ao@dAeio- Aappdvere

mavra deiypa Aadiou Kai YUKTIKOU uypoU TrpIV va adEIGOETE TO OCUGTN.

Mpiv va {ekivijoee otroladiote Siadikaoia amoppIYPNG:

- AmopovwoTe NAEKTPIKA TO GUGTHHA.

- BePaiwBeite Twg dioBéreTe T epyaleia yia T pnxavik diakivnon Twv
avnTIAwv, EQOTOV Eival aTapaitnTo.

- Ta epyaleia kai o1 avrAieg avakrnong MPENEI va eival ouppatég pe Toug
KavovIoHoUG.

0 e¢omhiopog mpémel va emionpaiverar pe EvOeiSn o Exer TeBei ekTog Al

Toupyiag Kai Xl adeldoer Ao To YUKTIKG péao. H Tikéra wpémel va iabErel

nuEPounvia kai uroypa@n. BeBaiweeite mwg i TG CUOKEUIG UTTAPYOUV OI

ETIKETEG TTOU UTTOBEIKVUOUV TTWG | GUOKEUN TTEPIEXEI EUPAEKTO WUKTIKO UYPO.

Edv mpémer va agaipeBolv o gupTieaTéS i Ta Addio oupmmiaT, fefaiw-

Beite Oml Exouv adeidoel o€ amodekTo emimedo yia va e§aoahioTei Ot TO

EUQAEKTO YUKTIKO HéTo dev Trapapével péaa oo Aimravikd. H diodikaoio ek-

KEVWONG TTPETTEN VO TIPOYHATOTTOIEITN TIPIV O GUHTTIEGTNG ETIOTPEYEI OTOUG

mpopnBeutég. MNa TV emTdyuven autng TG SladiKaoiog TPETEl va EQApHO-

{eTan povo n nAeKTPIKI BEPPOAVEN TOU CWHOTOG TOU GUNTTIEDTH).

MPOBAEMNOMENH XPHZH

* To KMpaTlOTIKG TPEMEL va xpnotponomeu QmoKAEWOTIKG yia TV
napaywyr {eotol 1| kpUou agpa (kat' emdoyr) pe povadiké okomd
dnutoupyia aeplapou dveang ato neptBdAdov.

* Mia akatdMnAn xprion Twv OUOKEUWV (SEWTEPKN KL EOWTEPLKN) uE
evbexopeveq PAaBeg mou mpokahouvral o€ mpdowna, mpdypata A (wa,
arnaA GOOSl v OLIMPIA SPLENDID and kd8e eudivn.

ZONEZ KINSYNOY
* Ta khipoTioTIKG dev Tpémel va eykaBiotavial o€ mepiBaAAova pe Thv TTapoudia
e0QAEKTWV aEPiWY, EKPNKTIKWY agpiwv, o€ TOAU uypd mepidAlov (TAuvripia,
Beppokqmia KAT.) f 0€ Xwpoug 6trou uTrdpyouVv Kol GAAEG unxavég ou Trapdyouv
Ioxupr| Tiyn BeppdTnTag, kovrd o€ Ty aAuupou vepou 1 Bsiwpévou vepou.
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A

* MHN xpnaipomroicite aépio, Beviivn fj dAAa e0pAeKTa Uypd KOVTA GTO KAIHOTIOTIKO.

* To khiyorioTikd Sev diaBETel avepIoTPA yIo TRV TTOPOXN PPECKOU QEPQ HéETT
aTo Swpdrio, aAAGSTE Tov aépa avoiyovtag TopTES Kal TapdBupa.

* Na eykaBotdte ndvra évav autopato dlakémTn Kat va Gpovtilete yia
€va EYKpLTo KUKAwpa Tpogodoaiag.

To mapov Tpoidv Ba TpémEl va xpnoigotolgital pévo BAoel Twv
mpodiaypa@wyv Tou utrodeikvUovTal 010 Tapdv eyxelpidio. H diagpopeTiki
aTroé auTh Tou TPodIaypAPETAI UTTOPEI VO TTPOKAAECEI COBAPO TPAUMATIONO.
O KATAIKEYALTHZ AEN ANAAAMBANEI KAMIA EYOYNH TIA
TPAYMATIZMOYZ XE ATOMA 'H NMPAIMATA MOY NMPOKYMNTOYN AMO MH

\_ THPHZH TQN KANONIZMQN MOY NEPIEXEI TO MAPON EIXEIPIAIO.

0.5-

EAEXOI MOY MPENEI NATINOYN MMPIN AMO THN EFKATAXTAZH

a. ‘EAeyyo1 T¢ mepioxnig

Mpiv EekivioeTe TV epyacia oe ouaTAuaTa TTou TrePIEKOUV EUQAEKTA WUKTIKA péaa,
amamouvTal éAeyxol ao@aAeiac yia TV ehayioTomoinan Tou Kivouvou avaghetng. Ma
TNV €MOKEUN EVOG CUOTAPOTOS WUENG, TTPIV OO TV EPYACIa GTO GUOTNUA TIPETTEI VO
NPOUVTQI 01 AKOAOUBEC TTPOPUAALEIS.

Aiodikaoia epyaoiog

Or epyaoieg Tpémer va dieayovtal cUPQuva Pe eAeyxOpevn dlodIkaaia, WoTe va eAa-
XIOTOTIOIETa O KivVOUVOG TIapouaiag EUAEKTLV dEpiwy 1 ATHLV KATA TNV eKTENEON TN
£pyaoiag.

Mepiox1 YEVIKWY EpyaoIwv

O\o 10 TpOoWIKG GUVTAPNONS Kai 6ol EpyadovTal oty TIEPIOYT TTPETTEN VOl EKTTAIOEU-
OVTOI WG TTPOG TN GUON TNG EPYATTag TTOU EKTEAEITON.

ATroQUyeTE va epyGleaTe O€ OTEVOUC XWPOUS. HTTEPIOYT YUpW ATl TV TEPIOYT EpyaTiag
Ba mpémel va amoplovwBei. BefaiwBeire 011 o1 GUVBIKES VTG TG TTEPIOXNS EPYaTiag
eivar aoQaAeic EAEyXovTag 10 EUPAEKTO UAIKO.

‘EAeyyog Tng Tapouaiag Tou YUKTIKOU

H mepioyn mpémel va eheyxBei e Evav GUYKEKPILEVO QVIXVEUTH WUKTIKOU EGOU TTPIV,
HETAKaIKaTa TN DIGPKEIR TNG EKTEAEONG TG EpYATiag, WOTE Va dIaoYANIOTE OTI O TEXVIKOG
EVNUEPWVETAI YIO TNV TTapouaia duvnTIKG EUQAEKTNG ATUOCPAIPAC.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 e€omhioudg avixveuang SIappowv TTou XNGIHOTIOIETal Eival KaTAAR-
Aoc yia xprion e e0pAekTa YUKTIKA péaa, dnAadr dev TpokaAei oriver|peg, eival cwaTd

0QPAYIoUEVOC 1) EYYEVWC AOQAANC.

Mapouaia upoafeoTipwv
Edv eivai amapaimm n ektéAeon epyaciuv ag uynAéc Bepokpaaies oo aUaTnpa Yigng
foTae¢aptiuard Tou, TpéTel va uTrdpyel KataAAnAo auaTnpa TupdoReang. TomoBeTroTe
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Toug TTupooBeatrpes We Baon 1o CO2 ry v &npry okovn KovTa oTnv TTEPIOYT OPTWONG.

. Koyia mnyn avaeAe¢ng

Kavéva dropo tou epydderal e cUaTAWATA WUENG Kal EPXETAI OE ETTAQH e CWAAVES TIOU
TIEPIEYOUV N} TTEPIEAV EUQAEKTO WUKTIKG OEV TIPETTEN VOl X PNOIMOTIOIE TINYEC AVAQAEENS
WOTE VO ATTOPEUYETAI O KiVOUVOG TTUPKaYIAS f) €kpngng.

KdBe mbavi) iyr avaeAe¢ng, kai Tou Kavou Tou TO1yApou, TTPETTEN va QUAGOTETaI OF
00QaA aTTOOTACN ATTd TOV TOTIO EYKATAOTOON, EMOKEUNS, AQAipEaNG f aToPPIYNG,
OTTOU UTTOPEi VO TTOPOUCIAOTE! OTTWAEI WUKTIKOU UypoU aTov TrepIBAAOVTa Xuwpo.
Mpiv ammd T eKTEAEON EPYATIY, TTPETTEI Va EAEYEETE TNV TTEPIOXT YUPW ATTO TN GCUOKEUT
yia va BeBaiwBeire 611 dev uTdpyouv EUQAEKTES 0UaieS fy Kivouvol avagAeeng.

Oa mpémel va umdpyouv emonuavoeic AMATOPEYZHE KAMNIZMATOZ.

. Aepi{opevn mepioxn

BeBaiwbeite o1 n mepioxn eivar avoryTr 1) 011 €ivar ETAPKWS agpiCOpevn TpIV Ao Ty
aMnAeridpaon pe 1o oUoTnpa 1) TV ekTéAean oolaodRToTE AITOUPYIag o€ UYnAEC
BeppoKpaaieg.

E¢aogahioTe 0100ep0 aEPIOUO KaTd T DIGPKEIN TWV EPYATILV.

O aepiopds Bampémerva eaheigel pe ao@ai TpdTo KABE WUKTIKO TTOU amreAeuBEpuvETal
Kal Qv €ival duvato va GEUyEl 0TV aTHOCRAIPA.

. 'EAeyyo1 Tng eykardaTaong woing

Av 1potromoinBolv, Ta nAekTPIKG ECapTiuaTa TRETEN va ival KatGAAnAa yia 10 koo

QUTO KOl VO GUPHOp@WVOVTal U TIC owaTES Tpodiaypagéc. Na akohouBeite Trava Tig

00nyie¢ Tou KATAOKEUAOT yIo CUVTAPNON KaI TEXVIKI Bor Bela. Z€ TEPITITWon ap@IBoAiag,

OUPPBOUAEUTEITE TNV UTIMPETIQ TEXVIKNAG UTIOOTAPIENG TOU KataokeuaoTr. O1 eykaraoTd-

O€IC TTOU XPNOILOTIOI0UV EUQAEKT WUKTIKA TPETTEI VO UTToBANBoUV 0Toug akoAouBoug

eAEyxoug:

* To péyeBog Tou popTiou TTPETEN va £ival GUPQWVO e T0 péyeBog Tou BaAdpou aTov
0TT0i0 €ival EYKOTEOTNWEVE TOl ECAPTAUATAl TTOU TTEPIEYOUV TO WUKTIKO

*  T0 OUOTAUATO AEPIOHOU Kal 0l £E0001 TTPETTEN var AEITOUPYOUV CWOTA KOl BEV TTPETTE!
va epmmodidovral

*  Edv xpnotpomoieitar éva €upeao KUkAwpa puéng, Tpémel va EAEyXETaI N TTapouaia
WUKTIKOU 070 deuTepEUoV KUKAwWO. H orjllavan oTIg EyKataoTaoEIC TTPETTEN val £¢0-
KohouBei va €ivar oparr Kal EuavayvwaoTn.

* 01 UOQVAYVWOTES ONUAVOEIC KOl orpaTa TPETEl va dlopBuvovTal.

* 0 owhjvag 1 Ta CaptAuaTa wugng mpémel va eival Torrobemnpéva o€ pia BEon ooy
eival amiBavo va ekreBolv o€ ouaieg ou Ba PTropoucav va dIoBPWaouV Ta E¢ap-
TAWATO TTOU TTEPIEXOUV TO WUKTIKO, EKTOC €V T ECOPTANATA €IVOI KATAOKEUATEV
a6 UNIKA TTou €ival eyyevwg avBekTIKG oTn BIGBpwaon rj TpoaTaTeuovTal KaTaAnAa
a6 Toug diaBpwrikoUg TTapdyovTeC.
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i. 'EAeyxor Twv nAekTpIKWV dlaTdgEwv

H emokeur| kar suvmipnon Twv nAEKTPIKWY eGopTnpdTwy Tpémer va TepiAauBAver ap-

XIKoUG eAéyxoug aogaeiog kai dladikaoies emBewpnang e¢aptnudTwy.

e mepimTwon BAGBNG ou Ba umropouoe va BEael o€ Kivduvo TV ao@aAeia, dev TRETTEN

va ouvOeBei 00 KUKAWE Kapiar nAEKTPIKN TpOPOdOTIN EXPI TN GLOTH ATTOKATACTOON

e pAdgng , o ,

Edv 10 0@aAua Oev UTTOpET VOl ETTIOKEUAOTET OPETWC, OAG €ival TTPETTEN va OUVEYioETE

TNV €pyaoia, XpnoIHOTIoIROTE pia KaT@AANAN Tpoowpivr Auon.

H AUon autr rpémel va avagépeTal aTov IBIOKTATN TOU GUGTAUATOG, WOTE VOl EVNUEPW-

BoUv Oha 1o épn. Or apxikoi éAeyxol aogaleiag TepihapBavouy:

©  TNVOTOPIYN TWV CUPTIUKVWTWY: N AEIToupyia aut mpémmel var BieCayeTal ue ao@ar
TPOTIO yIa va aTroeuxBei n dnuioupyia oTmverpwy

*  namouoia ékBeong eCaptnudTwy KarnAekTpIKWv KaAwdiwy o€ TAOEIC KaTd T didpKela
™G @pTIONG, EMOKEUAS f} KABAPIOUOU TOU GUOTAWATOC.

* OUVEEID yEiwang.

. Emdi6pBwon emeuPaoewy Twv EpUNTIKWY ECOPTNHATWY

*  Kard tn SIGpKeIa Twy EPYaOIWY ETTIOKEURS TwV EPUNTIKWY EEPTNUATWY, OAES O
ypapuéc Tpogodoaiac mpémel var amoouvdEBolv aTd T GUCKEUR TIPIV VO agal-
peBolv TUXGV oTeyava KaAUpuara kAT, EGv €ivar amoAdTwg avaykaio va umrdpxel
TPOQOd0GIa peUaTog yia Tov ECOTAIGHO KaTd TN SIGPKEID TNG GUVTAPNONG, Eival
QmapaiTnTo Va ToToBeTBei £vag OUVEKWS EVEPYOS avIXVEUTS BIOPPOWV OTO IO
KpioIMo angeio yia va onuatodothoel pia mlavwg mkivouvn KardaToon.

*  |diaitepn mpoooyr mpémel var dobei oTa TapakdTw WoTe va dlaoQaNIoTE 0TI N
B1kn dev petaBaMhetan kard TpdTo TTOU va ETTNPEALEI TO ETTITTEGD TTPOOTOTING GTOV
Aeimoupyouv Ta nAektpika e€apripara.  Autd TrepAapPaver (nuid otar KaAwdia,
uTrePBOAIKG apIBUO GUVOETEWY, TEPHATIKG TTIOU OEV KATOOKEUAOTNKAY OUMPWVA HE
TIC apyIkEC TTpodIayPagES, BAGBN Twv TapeppuopdTwy, AavBaoyévn TomoBEman
TWV KAEIOTPWV KAT.

*  BeBaiwbeite 611 01 GUOKEUEC €ival KAAG OTEPEWEVES

*  BePaiwBeire 611 01 QAGVTZEC 1 To UNIKA OTEYQVOTIOINONG BV EOuv UTTOOTE PBOPG OTO
onpeio ou dev popolv TAEoV va XpnaiuotoinBouv yia va amogeuyBei n eicodog
E0QAEKTWV aTHOCPAIPWY. Ta EEAPTAUATA VTIKATAGTAONG TIPETTEI VO CUPHOPQWVOVTON
LE TIC TIPOBIAYPUPEC TOU KATOOKEUQOTH.

=R H xprion oreyavwrikwy e Baon tm oiAikévn umopei va gumodioel Tnv amoreAsopa-

TIKOTNTA OpIoUEVWY TUTTWYV ECOTTAITUOU aviyveuong diappowv. Ta eyyevwe aopaAr
éaprrijpara dev mpémel va Exouv Hovwoei mpiv amd Tnv eme¢epyaaia Toug.
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Eowtepk Movada

X2 Kxﬁ

TnAexelplotrplo Mrmatapio AAA Bida Eyxepidio xpriong  Miktpo tecodpwv
OTPWOEWV

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Enéktaon 2Uvbeong MAaoTka dykuotpa MNiow otipén AKQUItog cwARvag  ZwAnvag ppeokou
ocwAnva agpa

2 x4

Na&ddia PukTikov

Erid ,
swhiva TUKAAU PO ToiXou

E€wtepwkn) Movada

x2 X2

SWAAVAG AmooTpayyLong MovwTtikn tawia Sdpaylotikd

] __ ] =

Mpoocappoyeig SUvSeopOg SwAnvag pévwong
anooTpdyylong (oplopéva
povtéla Sev Slabétouv)
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ONOMAZIA EEAPTHMATQN

MAdka
tonoBétnong

JuvappoAldynon
cwARvwv
dpéokou aspa

s

\
'E€060¢ aépa E

Ektponéag aépa Kot nteplyLo ,
Aixtu
npootaciog

ZwAAvag cuvdeong
JuUKTIKOU pécou

E€wtepkr) Movada

Eicobog aépa

'E€ob0¢ aépa
ZwAqvag
AMOXETEVONG

KaAwdiwon cvvéeong

NPOOTATEVUTIKO KAAU MO
BaABidag
BaABida agpiou
(BaABida xapnAng mieong)
BaABisa uypov
(BaABida vnAng nieong)
Me adapeUEVO TO TPOCTATEUTIKO
KAAULOL
Inueiwon: To eikoviOopevo oxnua evoéxetat va StadEpEL amod To MPOYUOTIKO
avtikeipevo. NMapakaleiote va OswPROETE TO TEAEUTAIO WC IPOTUTO.
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ONOMAZIA EEAPTHMATQN

0006vn ECWTEPLKOV XWPOU

g

Apro. LED

Nettoupyia

1| Bs

‘Ev8el€n yLa tov xpovodlakormntn, tn Bepuokpacia kot Toug KwSLIKoUg

obOoApATWY.

2| o

AvdBeL 6tav n Aettoupyio Opéokou aépa ival evepyomotnuévn.

A

AvdBel 6tav to Wi-Fi eival evepyormotnpévo.

|0

€vOELEN KATAOTOONG TTOLOTNTOC AEPQL.

Inueiwon:

To KALLATLOTIKO pUBUIleEL auTOpaTa TN GWTEWVOTNTA TNG 000VNG Kot ToV X0 Tou Boupntn
avaloya pe TV €vtacn Tou GwTLopoU Tou TepBAAoVTOC. Otav To KALLOTLOTIKO aVIXVEVUOEL
OTL 0 PWTLOOG TOoU TEPLBAAAOVTOG elval aSUVAOG Yo KATTOLo XpoVikod Sldotnua, Ba
QTTEVEPYOTIOLHOEL QUTOMOTA ThV 0006vVN poowpLvd. Edv urtdpxetl Aettoupyia tnAexelplotnpiov
1 APP, n 086vn Ba gpdaviotel pe xapnAn ¢wtevotnTa ylo GUVTOO XPOVLKO SLACTNHA KAL O
Boupntnig Ba avtanokplBei o xaunAotepn €vtacn.Otav To KALLATIOTIKO avIXVEUTEL OTL TO
dwg tou mepBAAAOVTOG gival £VTOVO yLa KATIOLO XPOVLKO SLdoTnua, Byeite amo tnv mapandvw

Aettoupyia.

f To oxrpa kot n 6€on Twv dtakomtwy Kat Twv evoeifewv unopei va Stadépouv
avahoya Pe To PovtéAo, aAd n Aettoupyia Toug ival n dia.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

TnAexeplotripio OOONH

Apl.| ZUpBoAa Inpaocia

1 = ‘Evéeln punatapiog
2 O Aettoupyia Auto -
3 £33 Aettoupyia PuEng H@ a = n—_-,,K,
4 o% Aeltoupyia adpuypavong O & % % X
5 % Aettoupyia pévo aveplotrpa D E
6 Red Neltoupyia Bppavong l_l BB Lﬁm
7 g Aeltoupyia ECO Emomn @
8 @ Timer(xpovodLakomntng) ¥ 8H (LAl ¢]
9 88§ ‘Evéel€n Beppokpaaiog ,““Jﬂ D & ‘_;,
10 R ;axt')rnm avsutot.r']pa: . o .

uto/ low/ low-mid/ mid/ mid-high/ high (y | (FEsH (came
11 l% Aettoupyia olyaong
12 @ Aettoupyia TURBO MODE| (TURBO| (TIMER
13 l; Katakopudn tahdvtwon
14 m OpuZovtia taddviwon <
15 %) Aettoupyia SLEEP [E | FAh =]
16 4 Aettoupyia Health A4
17 gﬁ Newtoupyia | FEEL il
18 8H 8-C Aettoupyla Béppavong SLEEP | ECO | MUTE
19 b Evewén ofparog DISPLAY | | FEEL |HEALTH|
20 o= ‘Hrog dvepog
21 a8 Child-Lock
22 Ly 086vn ON/OFF
23 Nettoupyio GEN
24 v Aettoupyia avtokabaplopol
25 7] KatamoAépunon tng LouxAag
26 Dpéokog Aépag

/N H 08évn kat oplopéveg Aettoupyieg Tou TnAexelpLoTnpiou evbéxetal va Sladépouy
avaAoya e To HovTENo.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

Ap6.| MARKTpO Aettoupyia

1 O I va EVEPYOTIOLAOETE/ ATEVEPYOTIOLOETE TO KALLATLOTIKO.

2 A~ MNa va av§noete t Beppokpascia 1 TG WPeg pUBLLONG TOU XPOVOSLOKOTTN.
3 v la va LeWOETEe Tn Beppokpacia f T WPEG pUBULONG TOU XPOVOSLAKOTTN.
4 MODE MNa va erulé€ete Tov Tpomo Aettoupyiag (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).

N va evepyomnolroete/anevepyomnolioete tn Aettoupyia ECO.

5 ECO MaTroTe MOPATETAUEV YLOL VAL EVEPYOTIOL OETE/ ATIEVEPYOTIOLOETE TN
Aettoupyia Béppavong 8°C.

6 TURBO la va evepyomolroete/anevepyonolioete tn Aettoupyia TURBO.

7 FAN Mo va emlé€ete Ty tayVTnta Tou avepotipa auto/mute/low/low-
mid/mid/mid-high/high/turbo.
Mo va puBpioeTe TNV WP yla TNV evepyomoinon/anevepyomnoinon tou

8 TIMER .
XPOVOSLAKOTTN.

9 SLEEP la va evepyormolioete/anevepyonoloete tn Aettoupyia SLEEP.

10 DISPLAY |—I.Cf va gvepyorolioete/anevepyornotioete tnv 006vn LED kat pre dpwtewvol
Selktn.

1 I Evepyomnoinon/amnevepyomnoinon tng katakdpudng kivnong tng nepoidag n

) Slakorr tng otnv embuuntr Béon

12 = Evepyomnoinon/amnevepyomnoinon tng opl{ovtiag kivnong Twv nepoibwv n
Slakorn tng otnv embupntr B€on

13 | FEEL la va evepyornotioete/anevepyonolioete tn Aettoupyia | FEEL.
o va evepyomolroste/anevepyonolioete tn Asttoupyia MUTE.

14 MUTE

MopPATETAPEVO AT VLA EVEPYOTIOINON/aevEpyoToinon tng Aettoupyiog
GEN

15 |MODE + TIMER| Ta va evepyomotioete/anevepyonowjoete tn Aettoupyia CHILD-LOCK.

16 | GENTLE WIND | T va svepyorotjoste/anevepyonotjoste t Aettoupyia GENTLE WIND.

o va evepyomolrjoste/anevepyonolioete tn Asttoupyia SELF-CLEAN otav o
SLAKOMTNG Elval ATEVEPYOTIOLNUEVOG.

Evepyomnoinon/amnevepyomnoinon tng Aettoupyiag dpéokou agpa Kat emhoyn
™G TaXVUTNTAG TOU AVEULOTHPA

17 HEALTH

18 FRESH AIR

/N H 08évn kat oplopéveg Aettoupyieg Tou TAexelpLoTnpiou evbéxetal va Sladépouy
avaloya Ue TO HOVTENO.

To oxrpa Kat n 6£€on Twv KoUMWV Kal Twv evéeifewv pumopei va Stadépouv
avaAoya e To povtélo, aAAd n Aettoupyia Toug elval n dLa.

A H povada emPepatwvel tn owotr ANPn KAOe KOUUTLOU E TOV XAPAKTNPLOTIKO HXO.

>
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

AVTIKATAOTOON UIOTAPLWY
Adalp€oTe TO KAAUUUO TG UaTapiog amnd To miow HEPOG ToU TNAEXELPLOTN POV, UPOVTAG TO
TPOG TNV KateLBuUvan tou BEAOUG.
TomoBeTroTE TI unatapileg cUPwWvA LE TV KatevBuvan (+ Kal -) Tou daivetal oto
TNAEXELPLOTNPLO. ETtaVaTomoBeTHOTE TO KAAUMUA TNG UaTapiog cUpovTdg To otn B€on Tou.

A Xpnouonotiote 2 Tepdylo pratapuwv LRO3 AAA (1,5V).
Mnv xpnotpomnoleite emavadopT{OPEVES UmaTapieg.
AVTIKOTOOTHOTE TLG TTAALEG UIATAPLES E VEEG TOU (SLoU
TUmou 6tav n 006vn Sev eival mMAéov evavayvwotn.
MnV QmoppPUITTETE TIG UIATAPIEC WG AOTIKA armdBANTA
Xwpig Stahoyn. Elvat amapaitntn n xwplotr culloyn
AUTWV TwV amoPAnTwy yla eldikn eneéepyaoia.

A\ T oplopéva povtéha tou ThAexelplotnpiou, pmopeite va mpoypappatioste Ty év8elén
¢ Beppokpaociag petal °C kat °F.
1.Matrote kat kpatriote matnpévo ITURBO to koupuni mavw amd 5 eutepdienta ya va
uetaBeite otn Aettoupyia aAlayng,

2.7MaTrAoTE KAl KPATHOTE MOTHUEVO TURBO| 1o Kouumi, péxpt va aAdéet oe °C kat °F,
3.2Tn OUVEXELQ, aprOTE TO AT O KAL TIEPLUEVETE yLa 5 SeUTEPOAETTA, N Aeltoupyia Ba
emheyel.

Inueiwon:

1. KateuBUveTe TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO TIPOG TO KALULOTLOTLKO.

2. EAéytte OTL 6EV UTTAPYOUV QVTIKEIPEVA LETAEY TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPLOU KOL TOU UTIOSOXEQ
ONOTOG OTNV ECWTEPLKN Hovada.

3. Mnv adrVeTe MOTE TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO EKTEDELUEVO OTLC OKTIVEG TOU NALOU.

4. Kpatnote To TNAEXELPLOTHPLO O€ AMOCTOON TOUAAXLOTOV 1m amo tnv tnAeopacn 1 GAAEG
NAEKTPLKEG CUOKEUVEG,.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

H Aettoupyia YuEnG emutpénet oto
KALOTLOTIKO var PUXEL TO SWHATLO Kol Vo
UEWVEL TAUTOXPOVOL TNV UypOGLa TOU
aépa.

la va evepyortolrjoete T Asttoupyia Pugng (COOL),

TUEOTE TO KOUTTL PEXPLTO CUBOAO :’E va

epdaviotel otnv 006vn.
Me to kouprtiv A puBpiote o Beppokpacio
XaunASTeEPN Ao aUTH Tou Swatiou.

coOLZE

Nettoupyia QVEULOTNPA, 0EPLOUOG LOVO

FAN $ e aépa.
I va puBpicete tn Aettoupyia FAN, Tuéote

-3 , .
uéxpL #3® va eudaviotel otnv 086vn.
TOU a€PQL YLOL VOL KAVEL TOV XWPO TIO

QveTo.

la va puBpioete tn Asttoupyia DRY, muéote
HEXPL Cova epdaviotel otnv 086vn. Evepyoroleitat pa
auTOpaTN Asttoupyia PopLBONG.

AuTH N AELTOUPYIA LEWWVEL TV LypaGTLoL

AUTO O Autdparn Aeroupyia.

Ma va puBpioete tn Asttoupyia AUTO, Tuéote

HEXPL va epdaviotel otny 08ovn.
5t Aetroupyiot AUTO o tpdrtog Aettoupyiag pubpifeton
QUTOMOTA VAAOYL LIE TN BEPLLOKPAGILOL TOU XWPOU.

H Asttoupyia BEppavong erutpéneL oto
KAWOTLOTIKO va Beppaivel To SwudTio.

HEAT %¢

la va evepyorolroete T Asttoupyia B€ppavong (HEAT),

TIOTHOTE TO TAAAKTPO UEXPLVA EPPAVIOTEL TO
GUpBOAO % oV 0B6VN.

Me 1o Kouprtiv A pubpiote uPnAdtepn Beppokpacia
Qo Keivn Tou Swpatiou.

e Aettoupyiot OEPMANZHE, n GuoKeUr) UtopEel vau
EVEPYOTIOLOEL QUTOMATA Evay KUKAO artduéng, o
omolog sivat arapaitntog yia tov KaBapLopd tou
TIAYOU OTOV CULITUKVWTH, WOTE VOL QVOKTHCEL TN
Aewroupyia aviaAayng Beppotnrac. Auti n
Sadkaoia Slapkei ouvBwg 2-10 Aerted. Kad tn
SLdpkeLa tng artoPuENG, 0 AVELOTAPOG TNG
EOWTEPLKAG MOVASAG OTAATA T AELToUpyia Tou.
MeTtd tnv aropuén, EMAVEPXETAL AUTOUATO 0T
Aettoupyiot OEPMANSHS.

(Mo mv ayopd g Bopetag Apepixric)

EGv elval ammapaitnto, Utopeite vo matroste 1o
Kouprti ECO 10 dopég evrdg 8 SeUTEPOAETTTWY OTN
Aettoupyia B€ppavong ya va EekwvnoeLn
e€avaykaopévn amouén. Oa EemaywoeL Tov
£EWTEPLKO TIAYO TIOAU TILO YPriyopaL.

B>

B>

*|

ANGETE TV TaUTNTA ASLtoupyiag Tou
sngll  QuepoTrpaL
Martrote o Kouprti yLava puBpiocete tv taxuTTa
AELTOLPYIAG TOU QVELOTHPA, WITOPEL vaL puBILOTEL OE
AUTO/ MUTE/ LOW/ LOW-MID / MID/ MID-HIGH/ HIGH/

TURBO taUtntal KUKALKA.
 (Flash)

4 aumil —p *I"—b %l—b*ll
PP RGP P

FAN

1. Naparetapévo méenpa kot [TIMER| to

KOUTTL Mo yLaL vVOL EVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH TN Asttoupyia
KO KAVTE TO EQVAL YLOL VOL QUTEVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH TN
Aettoupyia.

2. 310 T\aiol0 auTHG TG Asttoupyiag, Kavéva KOUTT Sev
Ba eivau evepyo.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

[aL QUTOMATN EVEPYOTTOINGN TNG
OUOKEUNG.

‘Otav n HLovASa VoL QTEVEPYOTTIOLNUEVT, LITOPELTE VOl
puBpioete to TIMER ON.

I va pUBLLICETE TOV XPOVO QUTOOTNG EVEPYOTTOINGNG
OTWE TIOPAKETW:

1. Noriote 0 TIMER KoLt T Tipwtn Gopd ylo va
puBpioete

v evepyoroinon, Okl 206 epdaviotet oty
006vn tou ThAexewpLotnpiou kat Ba avaBooPrvet.

2. NoTACTEA v TIPOG TO KOUWTTE YLoL va pUBHICETE Tov
£MmBUUNTO XPOVO EVEPYOTIOINGNG TOU XPOVOSLOKOTTN.
KdaBe bopd mou mortdte To KOUTTE, 0 XpOVOG
QUEGVETAL/IELWVETAL KATd LoT) wpat HeTall O kat 10
WPWV Ka KaTd pia wpa ety 10 kat 24 wpwv.

-n
au

3. Noriote TIMER| 1o Kouprti 6eUtepn dhopd yLa
emBepaiwon.
4. Metd tn puBLILON TOu XPOVOSIaKATTTN Evepyomoinang,
puBpiote tnv amattoupevn Asttoupyia (Cool/ Heat/ Auto/
Fan/ Dry), motwvrag - )DE| T0 Kouprti. Kow puBpiote
TNV QIALTOUEV TAUTNTOL TOU QVELOTIPQ, TIOTWVTOS
FAN | o KoLt Kaw totiote A 1) v ylava puBpioste
TNV arawtoUpevn Beppokpacia Asttoupyiag,

AKYPQSTE 1o pe tol LIMER] oy,

TIMER G lal QUTOMATN QUTEVEPYOTIOiNG TNG

OUOKEUNG.

‘Otav n povada ival evepyortonpévn, UITOpPELTE Vo

puBpioete tov TIMER OFF.

It val pUBLICETE TNV WPQL TNG AUTOUATNG

QUTEVEPYOTIOINONG, OTIWG TIOPAKETW:

1. EruBeBatwote 6T N CUOKEUT EVaL EVEPYOTIOUUEVN.

2. MNatrjote 10 TIMER KOUTTL TNV Tipwtn $opd yla va

PUBICETE TV artevepyoroinan.

3. MNatiote A v Yo vaL PUBUICETE TO AMALTOUEVO

timer.

4. NotAote m 0 Kouprti SeUtepn dopd yLa

emBepaiwon.

AKYPQXTE 10 pe TO m KOUTTL.

Znueiwon: ‘OAoG O TPOYPAUUATIOMOG TIPETIEL VAL
eKTENElTaL EVTOG 5 SEUTEPOAETTTWY, SLaOPETIKA N
PUBLLON OKUPWVETAL.

EL -

1. Nortriote to kouprtt SWING yia VoL EVEPYOTTOL|OETE TV
nepoida,

%
1.1 Norriote [5 TO YLOL VOL EVEPYOTTOLOETE T 0POVTLOL 3
TreepUyLaL VA TAAQVTEUOVTOL 00O TIAVW TTPOG TAL KATW, TO [§
Ba epdaviotel otnv 086vn Tou TAEXEPLOTNPIOU.

1.2 Narrote M 10 yia va evepyomotioete T KABeTaL
TreepUyLaL VO TAAQVTEUOVTOL IO OPLOTEPQ TTPOG TaL SEELE,
ol Bt epdavioTel oty 08GvN Tou TNAEXEWLOTNPIOU.
1.3 Kdvre 1o £ovd yia voL OTOOTrOETE TV Kivon the
QLOPNONG oTNV TPEXOUCA YwviaL.

2. Edv oL katakopudoL ektporeig toroBetnBolvv
XELPOKIVNTOL KATW Qrtd T TTTEPUYLAL, ETUTPETIOLV TV GUECH
UETAKIVNON TNG PONG TOU 0éPal TIPOG TaL SEELAL ) TIPOG TaL
QapLOTEPA.

%
3. MiéoTe MapoTETApEVaL [5 f I rcvw a6 3
SeUTEPONETTTAL IO VOL ETUNEEETE TTEPLOCOTEPES YWVIEG TNG
KOTeLBUVONG TNG PONG TOU aéPQL.

Erbrb b Lok b

iaind aindrninda g
M <« €M <« R‘D

/A Toté unv toroBetelte Ta rreepUyLal e TO XEpL, O
guaiobNTog UNXaVIo oG wtopet va urtootel coPapr
Il

A\ Toté unv Badete Sdixtua, EVAa i GAAQL QVTIKEiEVDL
OTOUG aEPayWYOUG EL0050U 1 €€650U Tou agpa. Mo
TEToLaL Tuaia emadr| pe NAeKTpodOpa PEPN Htopet
va TiPoKoAEoEL artpdBAertn BAGBN ) TPAUUATIOHO.

TURBO

la va evepyorolroete T Asttoupyia turbo, atriote o
Kourt Ko @ o epdbaviotel otnv 006vn.
Mi€ote Eava yla VoL akKUPWOETE QUTH TN Asttoupyia.

¥t Astroupyiot WY=HE/OEPMANSHS, 6tav eTulEEETE Th
Aewtoupyia TURBO, n cuokeur) Ba petafeil oe ypriyopn
Aettoupyia WY=HZ 1y ypriyopng OEPMANZHS kat Ba
AettoupynaoeL pe Ty uPNAGTEPN TaXUTNTA TOU
QVELOTAPA YL Vo GUCHEEL LoXUPH por) 0€PQL.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

MUTE

1. Norriote YLOL V0L EVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH T
Aettoupyia kat '% Ba epdaviotei otnv 006vn tou
TAexelpLotnpiou. KAvte To §avd Lo va orevepyoroLoete
QuTH ™ Asttoupyia.

2. Otav Asttoupyet n Astroupyio MUTE, To
exelpLotrplo Ba epdavidel v autopaTn TaxuTtnTa
QVEMLOTAPA KO N E0WTEPLKT Lovada Ba Asttoupyet pe T
XAUNAGTEPN TOXUTNTOL AVERLOTHPA yLa vat Eivat aBopuBn.
3. Otav natroete to kouprti FAN/ TURBO, n Asttoupyia
MUTE Ba akupwBet. H Asttoupyia MUTE Sev ptopet va
evepyorolnBei og Aettoupyia DRY.

MPOPUBLLOHEVO TIPOYPOUHLOL UTOATNG
Aettoupyiag.

U|

SLEEP &)

Matriote YLOL VOl EVEPYOTTOLOETE TN Agttoupyial
SLEEP, kat D eudavitetat otnv 006vn.

M€oTe Eova yLa VoL aKUPWOETE QUTH TN AEttoupyia.

Metd art6 10 WPeG AEToUpYiag OE KOTAOTOON QVAGTOANG
Aettoupyiag, To KAAToTKO Ba emaveNBeL othv
TIPONYOUEVN KOTAOTOON PUBKLONG,

Matriote YLOL VOL EVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH Th

MPOPUBLLCHEVO TIPOYPOUULLOL QUTOATNG
Aettoupyiag.

Aettoupyia Kot ‘q Uea epdaviotel otnv 086vn Tou
AexepLoTNPiOU.

KAwvte To §ava yla va OTEVEPYOTTOLOETE QT TN
Aettoupyia.

Auth n Aettoupyia EMITPENEL OTO TNAEXELPLOTHPLO VAL
UETPA TN Beppokpacia otnv tpéxouca BEon Tou kat va
OTEAVEL QUTO TO O 0L OTO KAUOTLOTIKO YLOL Th
Behtiotomnoinon g Beppokpasiag yupw oag Kowth
StaoddAion tng dveongc.

Z€ aUTr T Aettoupyia n cuokeun

ECO @ pUBLIZEL auTdpaTa T Asttoupyia yia
£E0LKOVOLINGI EVEPYELQG.

Martriote T0 KOUWTT, TO 56 epdaviletal otnv 00dvn

Ko n ouokeun Ba Asttoupyei otn Aettoupyia ECO. Migote

£aVA YLaL VAL TNV OKUPWOETE.

Inueiwon: HAswtoupyia ECO eivon Stabéon tooo otn

Aettoupyia WY=HS 600 kat otn Asttoupyia

OEPMANZHZ.

Evepyorolrote/amevepyornoLiote Ty
006vn LED otov mtivaka.

DISPLAY

Martriote T0 DISPLAY YLOL VOL QTEEVEPYOTTOLOETE TV
006vn LED otov mivaka. Migote ava yua va
EVEPYOTIOOETE TNV 006vn LED.

Evepyorolrote/amevepyornouiote T
006vn LED ko tov e pwiewvo Seiktn.

€3]

1. Evepyorou|oTte 0pxIKAL TV ECWTEPLKN Hovada Kat
TIOTI|OTE TOPOTETOUEVDL TO MUTE Kouprti yia 3
SeutepOAETTIa yLa VoL evepyortolnBei ko KAVTe To Eavd yia
V0L OTTEVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH T A&ttoupyiat.

2. 310 mM\aiolo auTrg tn¢ Asttoupyiog, tatrote cUVIopa

1o IMUTE] koupi yio va emidéete tov meptoptopd tng
arnoppodoupevns Loxvog (L1 ehdyiotn, L2 peoaia, L3
Héylotn) ErAégte OFF ko TepyéveTe 2 SeuTepONETTTAL yLaL
va Byeite amnod auto.

1. MéBobog 1: Matrjote to kouprti DISPLAY 6 dopég
Uéoa os 8 SeutepOAeTTIaL

2. MéBobdog 2: Natrote To kouprti ECO 6 dpopég péoa oe
8 SeutepoAertta.

3. MéBodocg 3: Natrote napartetapéva to MODE kat
TiAvw ot 3 SeutepdAertro.

O0L AKOUOETE 2 NXNTIKA OraTaL KAl ETA T Aettoupyia Ba
epdaviotel n €vdelén CF r) AP otnv ecwtepikri 0Bovn.

lMNa va Seite 10 eyxelpidlo xpriong
wifi, kadpdpete Tov KQAIKO QR.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

QL VoL EVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH TN Agttoupyia,
QUTEVEPYOTTOL|OTE TIPWTOL TNV ECWTEPLKI LOVASL KalL, OTN

OUVEXELQ, TIOTAOTE TO HEALTH Kouprt tote Ba

. . TR ol .
OKOUGETE EVOL NXNTKO OrUa, ! Ba epdaviotet
otV eowteptkr) Auxvio LED kow#” Ba epdoviotel oty
006vn Tou TAeKEpLoTNPIOL.

1. Aut n Asttoupyia BonBd otnv armopdKpuvVon TG
OUOOWPEUKEVNG BPWILAS, TwV Baktnpiwy KT artd tov
£0WTEPLKO €orTuoTh.
2. Autr| n Asttoupyia Bo Stapkéaet repimou 30 Aerttd ka
1 ouokeur Ba emoTPEPEL aTn AstToupyial TTPOETIAOYIG.
Mropeite vo otrioete T KOUMTTE Yot VoL OKUPLICETE
auT T Asttoupyia Katd tn Sidpkela tng Sladkaoiag,
Oa akoUOETE 2 NXNTKA orpata otav OANoKANpwOEL 1
aKUpWOEL
A\ Eivaw duolohoyko va uidipxet karmotog 66puBog kord
™ SLdpKela auTrg T Stadikaoiog Aettoupyiag,
KaBWG Tot TAALOTIKA UAKG SLlaotENAovTaLL e Th
BepudTnTa Ko CUCTENOVTAL LIE TO KPUO.

Mpoteivoupe tv epappoyr authg TG Aettoupyiag
OTLG AKOAOUBEG GUVONKEG TTEPIBAANOVTOG YLaL THY
artoduyn e mapépBaong Twv Slordewv
aodoheiog

Eowtepwr povasa OeppL. < 86°F (30°C)

ESwrtepikr) povado 141°F (5°C) < @epy.< 86°F (30°C)

A\ Tpoteivetal va xpnolomoleite auth T Astroupyia
KAOe 3 prjveg.

1.Nortrote mopartetapéva TO KOUTTL yial Ttdvw
a6 3 SeUTEPONETTTAL YLQL VOL EVEPYOTIOUOETE QUTH TN
Aettoupyia, Kot 8¢ (@GOE) Ba epdaviotei otnv
006vn Tou TNAeXEpLOTNPIOU.

KAwvTe o §ava yLar va oUTEVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH T
Aettoupyia.

2. Aut n Aettoupyia Ba EekwvrjoeL autopaTa T
Aettoupyia B€ppavong 6tav n Beppokpacia Swatiou
eivaw xapnAotepn ard 8oC (460F) kaw Ba erotpédet
OTNV KOTAoTOoN VOOV av n Beppokpacia dtdoet
Toug 90C (480F).

3.Edv n Beppokpacia Swuatiou ivaw upnAdtepn oo
180C (64°F), n cuoKeur B AKUPWOEL AUTOMOTOL AUTH T
Aettoupyia.

EL

1. Evepyomolrote Ty E0WTEPLKY| Lovada Kot LeTaBeite
otn Asttoupyia COOL Ka, 0Th CUVEXELQ, TIATHOTE

GENTLE WINDJ KOUWTTL I yLOL VOL EVEPYOTIOLOETE
aut T Aettoupyia, 2 Ba epdaviotel oty 086vn.
KAwte To §ava yLol vaL oUTEVEPYOTTOLOETE QUTH TN
Aettoupyia.

2.Auth n Aettoupyia Ba kKAeioeL autopaTa T
Kortakdpuda rrrepLyLaL Kot Bal oag SWOEL TNV Avetn
aioBnon Tou AMoU aVEROU.

FRESH AIR AuTr n Aettoupyia Ba avAroeL ppéoko
aépa artd £&w TPOG TaL EA.

Martrjote to kouprti KaBapol Aépal yLa VoL EVEPYOTTOLOETE
™ Aettoupyia.

5T OUVEXELD, ETUAEETE TV ETBUUNTI TaXUTNTOL
QVEMLOTHPA.

H 086vn Ba epdaviotel wg e€AG:

Auto fan speed Low fan
P Lt > speed ra )
nghdfan < Midfan <
( spee [PTT) speed lan |
FF (6ev undpyel
Znusiwon:

1. Autr n Aettoupyia givan StaBgoiun otn Bgon
OFF/Heating Cooling/Fan/Auto mode.

2. ¥t Aettoupyia OFF, T0 KAWOTLOTIKO Urtopet va
Aettoupyel autdpora Adyw TG HeYAANnG Stadopdg
Beppokpaciag LETAE) ECWTEPIKOU Kol EEWTEPLKOU
XWpou.

3. Edv n owtepikr) 080vn epdavioeL v EvBeién
Dpéaokou Aépat ko CL. UTTOPELTE VOL AVTIKATALOTIOETE TO
diktpo (Sdpketa 2160 WPEC), EMOUEVWG KPATHOTE
TIOTNEVO TO KOUTTL @ yla 5 Seutepdhertta

AlIR

Yol TNV EMAVOTALON TG Ld0omoinong.
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THAEXEIPIZTHPIO

AuTH N AsToupyiaL ETUTPETEL TV QVIXVEUOH OPLOMEVWY 2. Hevepyoroinon e Aemroupyias Gpéokou Aépat propet

, . , , , val BEATLWOEL TNV TTOLOTNTOL TOU ECWTEPLKOU a€Pa, 0ANG
elbwv emPAafwv aepiwv oto SWHATIO KL TNV ERDAVION i X .., X
, R . otav n pUMAVON Tou e§WTEPLKOL aépal eivat coBapr,
NG KATGOTOLONG TNG TTOLOTNTAG TOU QEPQL. : , Aertouovioc Fresh
EGv n povada eivar e€oropiévn e auth th Asttoupyia, Zyvmwtm N Qrtevepyoronon e pviag
otav n povada eivon oe Aettoupyia, Ba epdaviteL tig 3 |'r. ‘S0 Sev el oL re ,
aKONOUBEG KATAOTACELS EVOEIEEWV avAhoyal LiE TV -Edvn ueova o0V E“,/m Eio che,vn HE LTOl‘)pVLa
QVIXVEUOLLEVN OUYKEVTPWON SLadpopwv ertBAauv TVOC, Ba ‘Iaud)avm'rsll 100% prthe Om,w TO pnxavnua
apiov. Aettoupyet Ko o Xpwpo dev Bal CAAEEL.
100% TtopTokai 100% ke A H omx\feucn Twv TVOC OTOXEVEL KIUpLu)Q 0,8 6La¢opeq’
TTUNTIKEG OPYOVLKEG EVWOELS, KOVTAL OE OPWLOTA, VEPO
O ( ) j ) TOUOAETOS, OWOTIVEULLQ, CITOCHNTIKA XWPOU KATL., Bat
o8nynoouv emiong o aVENON TNG QVIXVEUOUEVNG
ouykévipwong TVOC.
+  OawBntipag TVOC mpémet va otaBeporoleital oe
KABe evepyoroinon. MapoKaAOUHE TIEPIEVETE
Tepirtou 10 AETTTd yLat ot 6wotr) HETPNon.
Avdhoya pe T pdpka iy Tnv apxr Aettoupyiag tou
€EOTALOHOU SOKLUWY, TAL OTTOTEAEGHLOTOL TWV SOKIUWY
TVOC evbéxetan va Stadhépouv.

XapnAn ¢ KaAn
AUVOLKE QUTELKOVLON TNG TTOLOTNTOG TOU aEPQL

1.000 Lo évtovo &ivalt To TIOPTOKAAL XPWHA OTOV KUKAO,
TO00 XEWPOTEPN ElvVaL N TIOLOTNTAL TOU aépat (ONUEeiwon: o A
OTOXOG TNG EPEUVOG YLOL TNV TTIOLOTNTAL TOU 0EPQL Elval n
TVOC, n GUVONKT} GUYKEVTPWOT TITNTIKWY OPYAVIKWY
evwoewv). OAa ta pwra tng 086vng Tou Ttivaka,
ouprnepapBavopévou tou TVOC, propolv va
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OAHTIEZ AEITOYPTIAZ

@ Onowdrnote mpoomdBela xproNC Tou KALLOTLOTIKOY o0& BEPHOKPATIES KETW aTtd TO
KaBopLopEvo eUPOG UIMOPEL VO EVEPYOTIOLOEL TN CUGKEUH TIPOOTACLAG KOL TO KALUATLOTIKO
Ba propoloe va unv Asttoupyroet. Qg ek ToUTou, TTPOCTIAONAOTE VAL XPNOLLOTIOLEITE TO
KALLOTLOTIKO OTLG akOAouBeg cuvOrkeg Bepokpaciag.

Inverter KALMOTLOTIKO:

AEITOYPIIA a 7 )
Osppokpacia L o Adtveaven(®r)
Ospuolfpacla 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
Sdwpatiov
Efwrepun) -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C
Beppokpoaoia

Me TtV apoxn PEVUATOG CUVOESEUEVN, ETTOVEKKIVIOTE TO KALLOTLOTLIKO LETA TNV
amevepyomnoinon n petaPeite oe AAAN Aeltoupyia Katd tn StapkeLa tng Aettoupyiag Kat n
GUOKEUN TIPOOTACLAG TOU KALLOTLOTIKOU Ba Eekivrioel. O cupmieotig Ba ouveyioel tn
Aettoupyia Tou PETE o 3 Aemtd.

O Xapaktnprotkd Aettoupyiag Oéppavong (LoxVet yio Ty avtia Béppavonc)
NpoBéppavon:
‘Otav n Aettoupyio Béppavaong eival evepyomotnpévn, n ecWTePLKA povada Ba xpelaotel
2~5 \emtd ylo mpoBEpuavon, LETA o auTO TO KALMATIOTIKO Ba ekvioeL Tn B€ppavon
kat Ba puonéeL Leotd aépa.
Anoyuén:
Kotd tn Stdpketa tg B€ppavong, 0tav n eEWTEPLKNA LOVASA TAYWOEL, TO KALLATIOTIKO Oa
EVEPYOTIOLAOEL TN AeLlToupyia autopatng armoPuéng yla va BEATIWOEL TO AMOTEAEGHA TNG
Béppavonc. Katd tn idpketa Tng amdPuéng, oL eCWTEPLKOL KAl EEWTEPLKOL AVEULOTAPEG
OTOATOUV VA AELTOUPYOUV. TO KALLOTLOTIKG Ba cuveXLoEL TN BEPUOVON QUTOMOTA LETA TO
Té\og TNG amouéng.
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NPOMYANAZEIZ ETKATAZTAZHZ

Mnkog cwAnva kot NpdcBeto WukTiko péco

MovtéAa inverter Xwpntikotnta (Btu/h) 9K-12K
MrKog Twv cwAARVWV Ttou kaAuTttovtat and npodoption 5m
Méyiotn andotaon peTadl ECWTEPLKAG Kot EEWTEPLKAG povadag 15m
Doption YPukTikoL pécou 15g/m
Méyiotn Stapopd oTdOUNG HETOEY ECWTEPLKAG KAL EEWTEPLKIAG 10m
pHovadag

Tomog Yuktikov pécou R32

Napduetpol Pomng

MéyeBog ZQAHNA REsnzisNeston it Pound-force foot (Ibf-ft) MEtp,o LTI
m] xthwoypdppou (kgf-m)
1/4"(4 ¢ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ¢ 9.52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (@ 12) 45 -50 33,2-36,9 46-5,1
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6
KaAwdia ouvdeong
TYNOZ MONTEAOY SR
INVERTER loxug (Btu/h) AT
N 1.0mm?
KaAwbio mapoxng peupatog L 1.0mm?
1.0mm?
N 1.0mm?
L 1.0mm?
KaAwbio cUvéeong
1 1.0mm?
1.0mm?

Inueiwon: Autog o Ttivakag givat povo yia avadopd, n EYKATaotoon NPENEL va
TANPOL TLG AUTALTAOELG TWV TOTIKWY VOUWV KOt KOVOVIGULWV.
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I VoL EYKATAOTAOETE TNV ECWTEPLKI LOVASQA, OVOTPEETE OTLG MAPAKATW 08NYLEC.
Mo meplocotepeg Aemtopépeleg, emokedOeite tn oeiba Tou mpoiovtog otn StevBuvaon
www.olimpiasplendid.com.

BApal: EmAé€te Oon Eykatdotacng

11

1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8

1.9

BeBawwBeite OtL n eykatdotacn cUUOPPWVETAL UE TLC EAAXLOTEC SLAOTACELS TG
€yKOTAOTAONG (TTOU 0PILOVTaL KATWTEPW) KL TTANPOL TO EAAXLOTO KOL TO HEYLOTO KOG
oWANVWOoEWV oUVEEDNG KaL TN HEYLoTn LETaBOAN Tou uopéTpou, Omwg opilovtal otnv
EVOTNTA ATTOULTHOELG ZUCTHLATOG.

H eloobdog kat n €£060¢ Tou aépa Ba sival eAevBepeg amo eunddia, e€aodaiilovrag
OWaOTH PoK Tou aEPa 0 OAO TO SWHATLO.

TO GUUTTUKVWHLA UITOPEL VOL ATTOCTPAYYLOTEL EUKOAQ KAl e oD AAELAL.

‘OAeg oL OUVSEDELG UImopPOoUV VAL Yivouv eUKOAA 0TV EEWTEPLKN pHovada.

H eowteptkn povada va eival pLokpLd ano matdid.

‘Evav toixo TonmoB£tnong apKetd LoxupO WOTE va AVTEXEL TEGOEPLS POPES TO TTANPECG PAPOC
KalL TOUG KpadaopoUG TG povasdag

To dihtpo eival eUkoAa TPOOPACLUO yLa KABAPLOUO.

Adriote apketd eAeUBePO XWPO WOTE va elvat Suvath n mpocPacn yla th ouvhdn
ouvtipnon.

EyKOTaoTrOTE TO 0g amdotach TouAdylotov 3 m arnd tv Kepaia tng tThAedpaonc f Tou
padlodpwvou. H Aettoupyla TOu KALLATLOTIKOU EVOEXETAL VA ETINPEACEL TN PaASLODWVIKT
tnAeomtikr) AnPn o€ meploxég omou n Afdn eivat aoBevng. Evoéxetal va amatteital
EVLOXUTAG YLOL TNV EMNPEALOUEVN CUCKEUN.

1.10 Mnv To gyKaTOOTHOETE 08 SwATLO MAUvTNpiovu f og Toiva Adyw tou SLaBpwTtikol

nieptBaAlovtog.

EAdyLoteg EowTepLkéG ATTOOTAOELG

Opodn
~20cm
“15cm ~15cm
“30cm N\ JJ/ ~ 50cm
Edv 0 owAfvag mpoefexeL and Edv 0 owAAvag ripoeféxet and th
mv SeLa mAeupa.
apLotepn MAELPA.
Admnedo
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Brna2: Eykataoctiote tnv NAdka tonoBétnong

2.1 BydAte TV mAGKa TOroB£Tnong artd To Tiow PEPOG TNG ECWTEPLKNAG LOVASOG.

2.2 BeBawwbeite Ot AnpouvTalL oL EAAXLOTES QTTOLTOELG SLACTACEWY EYKOTACTAONG OMWE 0To Bripa 1,
oUpdwva pe To péyeBog g TAdKag ToroBétnong, kabopiote tn BEon kat KOAArOTE TNV TAAKAL
TOMOBETNONG KOVTA GTOV TOIXO.

2.3 PuBuiote TV mAdKa tomoBEtnong og oplldviLa Kotdotaon Ue éva oAdASL KO, OTh CUVEXELQ,
ONMELWOTE TIC BECELG TWV oMWV BLOWLOTOS GTOV TOIXO.

2.4 TomoBetrote TV MAGKA TOTOBETNONG KA AVOIETE TPUTIE OTIG ONIELWHEVEC BETELG IE TPUTTAVL.

2.5 TomoBetrote Ta EAAOTIKA BUCUATO SLACTOANG OTLG OTTEG, OTr CUVEXELQ KPEUAOTE TNV TIAGKOL
TOMOBETNONG KOl OTEPEWOTE TNV HE PideC.

O¢oelg Bidag avadopadg
F o
= |

Eminedo
aepiou

TonoBétnong
Inueiwon:
(I) BeBawwBeite 6Tl n mAdka tomoB£tnong eival apketd otabepn Kal eninedn otov TolXo LETA
NV EyKaTAoTOON.
(1) AuTO TO €LKOVIIOEVO OXNHA UITOPEL VO SLadEpeL ard TO TPAYUATIKO AVTLKEIUEVO,
napakaAoUpe AABeTe To TEAEUTALO WG TTPOTUTIO.

BAua3: Awdtpnon Onwv Toixou

3.1 TpEeLg MPOALPETIKOL TPOTIOL CWANVWOEWV TtapoucLaovTal

Tpomogl: Aplotepd, o cwAnvag pEcKou agpa, oL CWANVWOELS YUKTIKOU LECOU, 0 CWANVOG
AMOoTPAYYLONG Kot T KaAwdla cUVEeoNG elval OAa péoa oo pia omr) oG ta €Ew.

Tpomog2: Ag€Ld, o cwhnivag dpéokou agpa, oL CWANVWOELS PUKTIKOU HEGOU, O CWANVAG
arooTPAyyLong Kot ta kKaAwsdia cuvéeong elvat OAa péoa ard pia o) mpog Ta £§w.

Tpomnog3: MNiow, 0 cwARVAg GPEOKOU aEPA, OL CWANVWOELG PUKTLKOU HEGOU, O CWAAVAG
QArooTPAyyLonG Kot ta kaAwsdia cUvEeong epvolV PHEoa amo SUO0 TAEUPLKEG OTEG OTOV
toixo.

3.2 T tov Tpomo3, akolouBriote To PEyebog avadopdg yia TV MAAKA TOMoBETNONG KoL TNV
orn ywa va kaBoploete tn B€on.
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MNa Toug Tpoto1 kal Tpotmo2, KaBopiaTe Tn B€an TnNG OTTNG aTOV TOiXO WE Bdan To

akoAouBo péyebog.

dl [—)

y>300mm Vv>500mm

3.3 TpumAOTE TNV OTH TOU TOlXOU ME TPUTIAVL tupriva 70mm Kot pe pikpr Aoén ywvia
XOUNAGTEPN A0 TO ECWTEPLKO GKPO Ttepimou 5mm £éwg 10mm.

3.4 TomoBetroTe TO KAAUMUA KOL TO EMUIKAAURA TOiXoU (Kal ta SU0 givat TPOALPETIKA
€€opTNUOTA) yLa TNV POooTacia Twv £ApTNUATWY cUVEEDNC.

EmdAuppa toiyou K&Auppa totyou
(mpoatpetikd) (mpoatpeTikod)
EEWTEPLKOG XWPOG
y 5-10mm

EoWwTEPLKOG XWPOG Muwkpn Aoér ywvia

Npoooxn:
‘Otav TpuMATe TNV TPUTA oToV Toixo, BeBalwbeite OTL anodpelyete Ta KaAwdLa, To USPAUALKA
Kal GAAa evaiobnta eaptripata.

*  EQv N E0WTEPLKN LovASa PploKeTaL OE TIEPLUETPLKO TOiX0 KaL v BENeTE va eTtAEEeTE TV omtioBLa eykatdoTaon,
1 OTUH TIPETIELVOL SLOVOLXTEL OTOV TIAPOLKE LEVO TIEPLUETPLKO TOlXO (5€€LAL ) apLOTEPA) KL OXLOTOV 6LO TIEPLUETPLKO
ToiXo Omou BpiokeTal n ecWTEPLKH povada, kabBwg Sev Propolv va yivouv otpodég 90° Twv cwARvwy.
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Bpad: $uvéeon cwAnva Wuktikol HéGou

4.1. Avdhoya pe tn B£0n TG omrg oTov ToiXo, ETUAEETE TNV KATAAANAN AEtTOUpYia CWANVWOEWV.
YIAPXOULV TPELS TIPOOUPETIKEG AELTOUPYLEG CWANVWOEWV VLA TIC ECWTEPIKEC LOVASES, OTWG
daiveTal 0To TOPAKATW OO
JTOV TPOTIO CWANVWOEWV 1 1) 0TOV TPOTT0 CWANVWOEWV 3, Bt TIPETTEL VOL YIVEL UL EYKOTTN JIE TN
xerion WoAdLoU yia va korel to pUANO TAAGTIKOU TNG £E680U CWANVWOEWV Kal T e€680u
KoAwdiwv otnV avtiotoyn MAEUPA TG ECWTEPLKAG LOVASOG.

Znpeiwon: Kotd tv armokortr} Tou mhactikol pUAOU oty £€080, N TOWN TIPETEL vaL KOBETOL
OHOAGL.

" 'E€060¢ cwAnvwoewv

‘E€080¢ kaAwbiou

4.2.  Hkaupn toug owArveg cUVSeoNnG e T BUpa TTPOG Tat TTAVW, OTWE GOUVETOL OTO OXI QL.

T,

-

4.3. Adatpote To TAAOTIKO KAAUUUO 0TI BUPEG CWANVWVY Ko aibaPEDTE TO TIPOCTOTEUTIKO KAAUMUAL
OTO AKPO TWV CUVOETUWY CWANVWCEWV.

4.4, EMéyére av urtapyouv Stadopa otn BUpa tou cwArva ouvdeong kat BeBatwbeite 6tLn BUpa ival
KaBapr.

4.5. MeTtd 10 UBUYPAUUIOTE TO KEVTPO, TEPLOTPEWTE TO TOEUASL TOU CWARVa GUVEEDNG yLaL VoL
odifete To TAEWASL 600 TO SUVATOV TILO ODLXTA JIE TO XEPL

4.6. Xpnoworouote éva SUVOUOKAELSO yia va To odIEETE GUMDWVAL HE TIG TUES POTTHG OTOV
arnattioswy, (Avatpé€te otov mivaka amattioswy pomng otny evotnto MPOMYAAZEIZ
ErKATASTAZHS)

4.7. Tuli€te thv apBpwaon He To cwAva Lovwong.

3P Go—
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BApas: Tuvdéote tov EUKaumnto ZwAnva AlooTtpdyyLong

5.1 PuBuiote Tov EUKAUITIO CWANVA OIOoTPAYYLONG (EGV UTIAPXEL)
Y€ OPLOPEVOL LOVTENQ, Kt oL SU0 TIANEUPEC TNC ECWTEPLKNG ovadag StaBEtouv BUPeG
QOOTPAYYLONG, UITOPE(TE VoL ETUAEEETE Mot OO QUTEC YLOL VO CUVOECETE TO CWANVAL
amootpdyylong. Kot BouAwate tTnv axpnotplornointn BUpa amooTtpayyLong e To AAoTLXo TTou
ouvbEetal oe pia amd T BUpeS.

OUpPEG AMMOCTPAYYLONG
5.2 JUVSECTE TOV EUKAUITIO CWANVA QITOCTPAYYLONG 0T BUpa armooTtpdyylong, Befatwdeite dtin
AapBpwoaon elvat oTaBepr| KA TO AMOTEAEGHO ODPAYLONG ELVAL KOAO.
5.3 Tuhite otaBepd thv évwon e touvio tepAov yia va Staopolioete Ot Sev UNGpXouV SLUPPOES.
Inueiwon: BePawwdeite ot Sev undpyouv cuaTPOdES 1) BaBoUAWHOTA KAl OTL OL CWANVEG TTIPETEL VL
TornoBetoUvTaL AoEA TTPOG TaL KATW YLOL VAL OTTODEVYETOL TO UITAOKAPLOHLOL, WOTE VOL
e€aodoAiZeTalL N CwWOoTr AOoTPAYYLON.

BAua6: Juvdéote tnv Kodwbdiwon

6.1 Em\é€te 1o owotd péyebog KoAwdLwv Tou kaBopileTal ard To PEYLOTO PEVRLOL AELTOUPYIOG OTNV
ruvakida tumou. (EAéyEte to péyebog Twv kKohwdiwv avatpéte otnv evotnta MPOMYNAZEIZ
ErKATASTASHS)

6.2 AVOIETe TOV UIPOOTLVO THVOKAL TG ECWTEPLKNG Lovadag.

6.3 Xpnotuorourote éva kotoaBibL, avolfte To KGAUUO ToU NAEKTPKOU KIBWTIOU EAEyyou, yla va
OTOKOAUETE TO UITAOK AKPOSEKTWV.

6.4 ZePbworte To odlyktrpa KoAwdiou.

6.5 Elodyete 1o £va Gkpo Tou kahwdiou otn B€on Tou kouTol eAéyyou ard To Ttiow pEPOG Tou Se€lov
GKPOU TNG ECWTEPLKNG LOVASaC.

6.6 ZuvSEoTe Ta KAAWSLO OTOV AVTIOTOLXO AKPOBEKTN CUUDWVA LLE TO SLAypapa cUVSEGUOAOYIAG oTO
KOAULO TOU NAEKTPKOU KiBwTiou eAéyyxou. Kot BeBaiwbeite Ot eivat KoAd cuvSedepéva.

6.7 BlSWoTte T0 odLyKTrpa KOAWSIWVY YLaL VOL OTEPEWOETE TAL KAAWSLAL.

6.8 EmavatornoBetrote To KAAUULLO TOU NAEKTPLKOU KBwTiou EAEYXOU KoL Ty ripdoodn.

6.9 T oplopéva poviéha, ta koAwdia tpododoaoiag kat ta kaAwdio cUVSEoNG elvat

TIPOEYKATESTNUEVQL OTO UNXAVN AL OO TO EPYOCTACILO.
= KéAuppa kipwtiov eAéyxou
: -

Sdyktnpoag kodwsdiou

HAektpohoyko Slaypappa

EL - 29



EFKATAZITAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZX

BApa7: uvdeon tou cwAnva ¢péokou agpa Kot Tonobitnon tou ¢iktpou

7.1  Avdhoya pe tn B£on TNG oMt oToV ToiXo, ETMAEETE TNV KATAAANAN AstTtoupyia
CWANVWOEWV.
Tpomogl: Aplotepd, pall pe TIg cwANVWOELS PUKTLKOU HEGOU, TO GCWANVA AOCTPAYYLONG
Kal ta kaAwdia cuvdeong.
Tpomog2: AggLd, padi pe Tig SWANVWOELG PUKTIKOU HEGOU, TO CWANRVO AMOCTPAYYLONG KoL
ta kaAwdia olvdeong.
Tpdmnog3: Miow, o cwAnvag bpéokou agpa SV eival CUYKEVTPWUEVOS LE GAAOUG
OWANVEG.

7.2 Ztougtpomoug "1" kat 2", edv elval amapaltnto, MaPATEIVETE TOV EUKAWUITTO CWARVA
dpEokou aépa CUVEEOVTOC TNV TIPOEKTACN HE TOV AKOUTTTO CWARVAL.

[ | BEE] ) = i |}
Mo tov Tpomo 1: Metprote thv amootacn HETaél TNC ApLOTEPNG KATW YWVIAG TN TAGKAG
TOTOB£TNONG KOL TOU KEVIPOU TNG OTTG OTOV TOIX0, TO KOG Tou cwAfva dpéokou agpa
elval (00 PE TO HETPOUNEVO UNKOG cuV 650mm.

EoWTEPLKOG E€wtepkdg

XWpog

ElooSog ppéokou

aéoa uovasdac
Tpappr Siakormrg
METPOUHEVO UrKog + 650mm

Ly

o Tov TPOTMo 2: METPAOTE TNV amootacn HETAEY TNG APLOTEPNG KATW YWVIiag TNG TAGKAG
TOMoBETNONG KAl TOU KEVTPOU TNG OTIG OTOV TOiX0, TO UAKOG Tou cwAnva GpEéakou agpa
elval (oo pe To HETPOUEVO UAKOG.

| Eicobog dpéakou
agoa uovasdoc
Eowtepkds  E€wtepikdg

XWpog

Tpapupn

1 U
émKonm\ Métpnon pikoug |
' ' Ekmj:)
T

o Tov TPomo 3: To unRKog cwAnva dppéokou agpa eival 310mm Kol To eKTeOeLuévo
UnKog tou cwAnva ppéokou agpa ivat 50mm.

Hamﬁ
50mm

EL - 30



ErKATAZTAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

Brina7: $uvdeon tou fwArva Ppéokou Aépa kat tortoBétnon tou diAtpou
7.3 PUBULON TOU UrKOUC TOU WAV GPECKOU aEPQL

AvdAoya e to tepBAAOV eyKaTAOTOONG, KaBopIoTE T PUBLLON TOU rKOUG TOU CWARvaL
dpéokou aépa.

7.3.1 MEWWOTE TO PAKOG
Korte o owArva ppeokou aEPa aTto KATAAANAO KOG, TIROGEXOVTAC VOL UNV TOV TIOTHOETE

r'] TOoV Ka‘[ao"[pélbgtg. Zwhijvag JuvappoAdynon  owAjvwv
. , dpéokou aéoa SLaU£COU TOU TOLYWLATOC
Foauun Stakomnnc N
[ ] | ]
O y

Edv eival amapaitnto va KOWeTe 1o cwArva, BupnBeite va tov Tonobetr|oete otov

T(POCAPHOYEN CTEPEWVOVTAC TOV e KOAQL

" ZuvappoAdynon  owAjvwv
Ipappr Stakomng

SLaUEGOU TOU TOLXWUATOC

N /.
| — L —
! ! 1 Mpappn Slakomrg
KatdAnAo prikog owAiva ¢ppéokou agpa Mpooappoyéag ZwAAVOG SLAHETOU TOLXWHATOG

= o
_ Eﬂa%mm

ZUVEECTE TOV aywyO GPECKOU AEPQ, TOUG ITPOCAPHOYELG KO TO ~OWARVA SLAHECOU TOLXWHATOG

Inuelwon:

1. To EMKOAUTTTOEVO TN TOU TIPOCAPOYEQN KOL TOU SLAUTIEPOUG CWANVAL TTPEMEL VAL
TuEleTou eminedo pe epyaleia ka Sev propet va otpeBAwvetal,

2. OmpoocappoyEag dev Umopel va eloywpnoeL Biata 0to cwArva Slapmepols
TOLYWHLOTOG, SLAPOPETIKA ITOPEL VAL TIPOKOAETEL OTPEPRAWGH TOU EEQPTIILOTOG
oUVEEDNG, KalL N AOOTOON HETOEY TOU OTPOYYUAOU AKPOU TOU TIPOCAPHOYED KAl TOU
OWARVAL SLUITEPOUG TOXWATOG elva 265mm,

7.3.2  Au€note To UrKog
Mpoxwprote 6mwg daiveTal oTnV MAPAKATW EKOVAL

Enéktaon ZUvSeong SUVApUOAS A

((__lll. o)

Zwhivag dppéokou agpa yia

E Atenadr) ovvSeong 500 owWARVWY
Inueiwon: O aplBpog Twv oTpodwv Tou CWAVA GPECKOU AEPOL KAL TO KOG TOU CwArval
Ba eMNPEGOOLV TNV TTOCOTNTA TOU HPECKOU AEPQL. TUVIOTATAL VOL XPNOULOTTOLELTE TN

Aettoupyia 3 kaw va amodeVYETE TNV aENON TOU PRKOUG ToU cwAnva hpEoKou aEpa OTaV
TO ETUTPENMOUV OL OUVOIKEG EYKOTACTOONG.
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BApa7: Tuvdeon tou ZwAnva Mpéckou Aépa kat tonoBétnon tou diAtpou

7.4 Blbwote 10 cwAnva GpECKOU aEPA OTNV 0TI ELoayWYNG GPECKOU AEPA OTO THOW UEPOG
NG E0WTEPLKAG Hovadag.

7.5 Avoifte Tov ecwtepko mivaka kat BydAte tn Brkn tou ¢didtpou, tomoBetrote To didtpo 4
OTPWOEWV YLt GPECKO AEPa KO OTN CUVEXELA eEMavVAdEPETE TN ONKN.

unodoxn diktpou

DiAtpo 4 oTpWoEWV

g

EL - 32
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BApas8: NepttuAlypa cwANVWOEWV Kat KOAWSiwv

AdoU eykatactabolv 6Aot ol GWANVEG PUKTIKOU PECOU, Ta KaAwdila oUVEEGNE KoL 0 CWARVAC

QTOOTPAYYLONG, TIPOKELEVOU va e€olkovounBel xwpog, va pootateuBolv Kat va povwBouv,

TPETEL VA 6UVEEBOUV E LOVWTLKH Tavia TIPLV TIEPACOUV OO TNV 07K TOU ToiXou.

8.1. TaKTOMOLOTE TOUG CWANVEG, Ta KAAWSLA KL TOV CWANRVO ATTOXETEVONG OTIWG OTNV
akoAouBn ewkova.

Tpomogl

AdoU TaKTOTOLOETE OAOUG
TOUG OWARVEG KaL Ta KaAwsLa,
BydAte tov umooTtnpKTh

Aixtu pootaciag

Zuvappoldynon owhivwy Gppéokou agpa

owvwy owAvwv amo ta e§aptipata
KaAwsiwon Endbus gihopya KahwSlwon Tou dpéokou agpa. Elodyete
GlvBETNG o sohivac obvéeans otnv urtodoxn dnwg otnv
swhivac :,Uu\f[ff:: oo iﬁzz:\iwwnc eu«')\{cx YLOL VOL OTEPEWOETE TOUG
Anootpayylong ow?\nvsc‘

ZuvappoAoynot

Aixtu pootaociag

owAAvwY dpéokou agpa

Tpomog2

AdoU TaKTOmoLoETE OAOUG
TOUG OWANVEG KaL Ta KaAwdia,
BydAte Tov UTTOOTNPLKTH
ocwAivwy and ta efaptrpata
Tou dpéokou aépa. Eloayete
oTNV UTTOSOX! OTWE 0TV
ELKOVA YLOL VAL OTEPEWOETE TOUG
OWANVEG,.

ZuvappoAoynon owAfvwy
dpéokou aépa

Y g A
pixew pootaciac MOOTNPIKTAG CWARVWY
ZuvappoAdynon
owWAAVWY
dpéokou agpa

Aixtu npootaociag Swhivag

AnooTpayylong

ZwAivag cuvSeong

bukTikod écou ZwAfvag AlootpayyLong

KaAwdiwon
olUvdeong

KaAwdiwon
ouvSeong

X 5 ZwAnvag ovvdeong PukTikoy pécou
Endvw kdAvppa

SwAfvag ouvdeong
ukTikoU pécou

Tpomog3

SwAfvag oUVEEONG PUKTIKOU HETOU

Aixtu mpootaciag Swhivag

Arnootpdyy

oovdeong

Endvw
KGAuppa

ZwArvag obvbeong
Yuktikol pécou

Inueiwon: Anoduyete Slaotalpwaon Kat kKapdn e§aptnUATwy.

8.2. XpNOLLOTOLWVTAS TN HOVWTLKA Tawvia TUAiETe Toug cwAnveg dpEokou agpa, TOUG
oWANVEG PUKTIKOU LEoOU, Ta KaAwdLla cUVEECNE KOL TOV CWANVA AmooTPAYYLoNG opLxtd

petal Touc.
0 0 ‘

1:.

11)]]
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BApa9: TonoB£tnon ECWTEPLKAG PoVASag

9.1

9.2
9.3

9.4

Mepdote apyd Toug CWARVES YUKTIKOU HETOU, Tot KOAWSLA GUVEEGNC KOl TOV CWARVAL
QMOCTPAYYLONG TUALYEVO OE SEoUn HECOL Otd TNV OTTr) TOU TOiXoU.

AYKLOTPWOTE TO EMAVW MEPOG TNG ECWTEPLKIG LOVASAC oTnV TAAKO TOTIOBETNONG.

Miéote eEhadpd TV apLoTeP] KoL T S§LA TTAEUPA TNG ECWTEPLKAG LovAadag kot BeBatwbelte otLn
€0WTEPLKNA Hovada éxel aykiotpwBel otabepd.

STIPWETE TTPOG TAL KATW TO KATW UEPOG TNG ECWTEPIKAG LOVASOG VLot VOl APHOETE TA KOUUTIWUATOL
oTa AyKLOTPA TNG TAAKOG TOooBETNONG Ko BeBatwBeite dtL €xouv aykloTpwbel otabepd.

Eowtepikog xwpog

E§WTepLKog xWwpog

SwAAVaG SLApECOU TOLXWHATOG

o Tpomogl
ZwArvag cvvdeong

YukTikoL p€cou —
Swhvag dl [—

Amnootpayylong

ErukdAuppa toixou

Eowteplkog xwpog ~ ———  EEWTEPLKOG XWPOG

ZwAAvVag SLapéoou ToWHATog

Tpdmog2

ZwAnvag ovvdeong
-
s I I —2 Juktikol pécou

ZwAivag AootpdyyLong

ErukdAuppa toixou

Eowtepkog
XWPOG

Tpdmog3

<350mm

Idpaylotiké EEWTepLkog

Twhivag Slapéoou TolXwHaTog XWPOG

ZwAAvag oOvdeong

ukTikoU pécou

SwAfvag ArooTpayylong

Inueiwon:

1. Homootaon KETo€l TG El0080U HPECKOU QEPQL KL TOU TOkXOU Sev TIpETEeL vaL umepPativel ta 350mm,

2. Katd tnv eyKataotaon, To GUYKPOTNO TOU CwANRva GppEcKOU aEPQ UIMOPEL va TiepLotpadel
o€ KatdAANAN ywvia avahoya pe t B€on tng eEWTEPLKNG Lovadac, £TOL WOTE 0 CWANRVOG
oUv&eonG va pnv epmodileL tnv eicodo tou ppéakou agpa.

3. O owlrvag dpéokou agpa Ba mpemeL va £xel eEhabpd KALoN Ttpog Ta KATw Ko Sev Bal TipémneL va
UTIAPXEL OVUWOULEVO TR LA, WOTE VOL QTTOTPETETOL N EL0080G TWV VEPWV TNG BPOxNG 0To SwiATLO.

4. Edv elvat amapaitntn n kapdn tou cwArva dpéokou agpa, n eAdaxLotn aktivo kKapdng tou
OoWANVa GPEoKOL aEPQ TPEMEL VAL elval eyoAUTEPN artd 60mm), SLadopeTIKA topet va
EMNPEACTEL TO AMOTEAECHOL TOU HPECKOU QEPQL.

5. Heiloobog dppéokou aépa Sev MPEMEeL va TomobeTeital otnv €060 a€pa TN EEWTEPLKNG

MOVASaG, O KAELOTO XWPO 1} OE XWPO HE KAKO AEPQL.
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EFKATAZITAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZX

Brinal: EmAé€te Oéon Eykatdotaong

Eru\é€te o toroBeaoia mou erutpénet ta e€AG:

1.1 Mnv eykaBLotdre TV eEWTEPIKT LOVASaL KOVTA OE TiNYES BepUdTNTAG, ATOU 1 EVMAEKTWY aepiwv.

1.2 Mnv eykaBLotdrte T povada og oAU BueAAWEN 1 GKOVIOHEVAL LEPN.

1.3 Mnv eykaBLOTATE TN LoVASaL OE ONLEL OTIOU TIEPVOUV CUXVA AvBpwrtoL. EMEETE éval Lépog Omou
N EKTOVWON TOU o€l KOl 0 YOG Asttoupyiag dev Ba evoyAoUv Toug yeltoveg.

1.4 ArodUYETE TNV eyKOTACTOON TNG Movadag oe onpeio orou Ba ektiBetal o Apeco NALAKO dwg
(61abOPETIKA XPNOLLOTIOOTE, EAV ELVAL AITOPALTNTO, £VOL TIPOCTATEVUTIKO TTIOU Sev Bat TIPEMEL va
TiopeptodileL Tn por) Tou aEpal).

1.5 AlatnprioTe TOUG XWPOUG OMwG PaVETaL OTNV EIKOVA, WOTE 0 AEPAS Vo KuKAodopel eEAelBepa.

1.6 Eykotaotrote Thv eEWTEPIKN Hovada o aopaléC Kat otaBepd LEPOG.

1.7 EQv n e€wteptkr) Lovada UTOKELTAL 0 KpadaoUOoUG, TOMOBETHOTE AXCTIXEVIEG KOUBEPTEC OoTaL
modla tng povadog.

Bripa2: Juvééote Tov EUKaurto ZwArva Atootpayyiong

2.1 AuTo To Bripa toxVEL LOVO yLa TaL LOVTEAQL avTALWY BEppavong.

2.2 ELoAQyEeTe TOV CUVOECHO QITOCTPAYYLONG OTNV OTH OTO KATW WEPOG
™G EEWTEPLKAG povadag,.

2.3 JUVOECTE TOV EVKOUITTO CWANRVA QITOCTPAYYLONG OTNV £VWON Kal
KQAVTE T 6UVEEDN APKETA KAAQ.

e —
, . , , I0vbeopog S TwAAvag

Brpa3: Itepéwon E§wtepkrig Movadag AMOCTPAYYLONG

3.1 J0pdwva PE TIG SLIOTATELS EYKOTACTOONG TNG EEWTEPIKAG LOVASOG YLOL VAL ETILONUAVETE T B€on
EYKOTAOTOONG TWV UITOUAOVLWY SLACTOANG.

3.2 Avoiéte Tpumeg, kaBapioTe T oKOVN TOU OKUPOSEUATOC KoL TOTTOBETAOTE TAL ITOUAGVLAL.

3.3 Katd nepintwon, torobetrote 4 AACTIXEVIEG KOUBEPTEC OTNV OTTH TIPLY TOTMODETHOETE TNV
€€WTEPLKT LOVASA (TPOALPETIKA). AUTO Bal LELWOEL TOUG KpadaopoUg kat To Bopupo.

3.4 TonoBetr\ote T PAoN TNG EEWTEPLKNG LOVASAC OTLG BISES KL TG TTPO-SLATPNUEVEG OTTEG.

3.5 Xpnowomnotjote KAeWSL yla va oTEPEWOETE oTabePA TNV EEWTEPLKN ovada pe BIOEG.

Inueiwon:

H e€wtepikr) povada pmopet va otepewei og Bpayiova emitoyng tomobétnong.
AkohouBriote TIg 08nyieg tou Bpaxiova emttoixtag tormobétnong yla va
OTEPEWOETE TOV Bpaylova EMLTOYLOG TOMOBETNONG OTOV TOLXO KA, 0T CUVEXELQ,
OTEPEWOTE TNV EEWTEPLKN LOVASA 0€ QUTOV Ka SLATtnProTe Thv oplovTLa.

O Bpaxiovag emtroixiag TomoBETnong PEMEeL va UMopel va urootnpiget
TouAGxLoToV 4 HopEG To BAPOC TNG EEWTEPLKAG MovAdag.

QAMOoTPAYYLONG

TonoBetriote 4 AaoTiyéVieG KOUBEPTES (POALPETIKA)
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ErKATAZITAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

Brina4: Eykatdaotaon Kalwdiwong

4.1 Xpnowomnotjote éva katoaBidt Phillips yia va €efldwoete to KAAUUPHA KOAWSiwaoNG,
TUAOTE TO KA TILECTE TO AMOAA YLO va TO KATERAOETE.

4.2 ZeBldwote to odLyktipa KaAwsiou Kot KaTeRAOTE TOV.

4.3 Z0pdwva pe to HAEKTPOAOTIKO AIATPAMMA (BA. teAeutaia oeAiba Tou Mapovtog
eyxelptdiou) cuvdéote Ta KAAWSLA GTOUC avTioTooUG akpodEKTeg, SlaodaAilovtag otL
OAeG oL GUVEEDELC eival oTaBepéG Kal aodaleig.

4.4 EmavatonoBeTiote 10 odpLykTtipa KAOAWSIwY Kat To KAAU o KaAwdiwong.

Znpeiwon: Katd tn ouvdeon Twv KAAWSLWY TwV ECWTEPLKWVY KOL EEWTEPIKWV LOVASWVY, TTPEMEL

va SLOKOTITETAL N TTaPOoX ) PEVLATOG.

MmAOK aKpOSEKTWY SE—

K&Avppa kohwdiou i

KaAyppa koAwdiwong ‘ ‘

Awdypappa koAwdiwong

BAuas: fuvéeon owAnva WuUKTLKOU HéGou

5.1 ZeBdwote to KAAUPUA TNG BAABISOC, TILAOTE TO KoL TILECTE TO AMAAA YLoL val TO KOTEBAOETE
(eav umapyel kKAAvppa BaABidag).

5.2 AdOLpEDTE TA TPOCTATEVUTIKA KOAU LATO artd ta akpa Twv BaABidwv.

5.3 Adatpéote To MAAOTIKO KAAUMMA OTLG BUPEG TWV CWARVWY KAl EAEyETE Qv UTIAPXOUV
Siadopa otn BUpa Tou cwArva cuvdeong kat BeBatwbeite 6tLn BUpa eival kabapn.

5.4 MeTA tnVv eUBUYPAUULON TOU KEVTPOU, TIEPLOTPEYTE TO MaALUASL Tou cwARva cUVEECNC YL
va 0¢i&eTe To MakLUAdL 660 To SuvaTov TILo OdLYTA LE TO XEPL.

5.5 Kpatrote pe éva kAeldi to owpa tng BaABidag kat xpnoonoliote éva SuvapdkAeLSo yla va
odiete To magpadt pAGvTiag cUUbWVA LE TIG TYEC POTING OTOV TIVOKOL OUITOLTH GEWVY POTIAC.
(Avatpétte otov mivaka anattioewy pomng otnv evotnta MPOMYANAZEIZ ETKATAZTAZHE)

BydAte to KAAUppa TG BaABidag
owANRVeG ouvdeang

naéipadia pAdvtiag
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ErKATAZTAZH EZQTEPIKHZ MONAAAZ

Brina6: AvtAnon Kevou

6.1 Xpnotpormnotiote éva KAELSL yla va adalpECETE TA TPOOTATEVTIKA KAV paTa amno th B0pa
o€pPLc, Tn BaABida xapnAng nicong kat tn BaABida uPnAng rtieong Tng eEWTEPLKAG
povasdag.

6.2 UVOECDTE TOV EVKOUTTTO CWANRVA TIiEONG TOU TIOAQTAOU PETPNTH 0TN BUpa GEPPLS TNG
BaABidag xapunAng nieong tng e€wtepLkng povadag.

6.3 JUVOECOTE TOV EVKOUTTTO CWARVA TIANPWGCNG ATIO TO LAVOUETPO GTNV AVTALA KEVOU.

6.4 Avoifte tn BaABida xapunAng mieong tou pavopetpou kat kAetote tn BaABida uPnAng
Tiieonc.

6.5 Evepyomolfote TV avtAia kevou yla Vo e§AEPWOETE TO CUCTNUA.

6.6 O XpOvog Kevou Sev TIPEMEL val lval KPOTEPOG amo 15 Aemtd | BeBatwbdeite OtL To
HavopEeTpo évwaong Seixvel -0,1 MPa (-76 cmHg).

6.7 K\eiote tn BaABida xapnAng nieong tou MoAAAAOU HETPNTH KOL ATIEVEPYOTIOLOTE TO
KEVO.

6.8 Kpatnote tnv mieon yia 5 Aemtd, BeBatwbeite 6t n avamndnon tou deiktn tou cUvBeToU
petpntr 6ev unepPBaivel ta 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Avoifte tn BaABida xapunAng nisong aplotepootpoda yia 1/4 otpodr| pe eEaywviko KAsLSL
yla va yepioet Alyo YukTikd oto cuotnpa kat kKAeiote tn BaABida xapnAng niieong peta
arno 5 deutepohernta kal adalpEOTE ypryopa TOV EVKAUMTO CWANRVA Tiieong.

6.10 EAEYETE ONEC TIC ECWTEPLKEC KAl EEWTEPLKEG CUVOETELG YLa SLAPPOEG E CATIOUVOVEPO N

LE QVIXVEUTH SLappowV.

6.11 Avoifte mAnpwc tn BaABida xapnAng rieong kat tn BaABida uPnAng mieong tng

€EWTEPLKNG LOVASAG PE EEAYWVLKO KAELSL.

6.12 EmavatonoBeToTe Ta MPOCTATEVTIKA KaAUpaTa tg BUpag o€pPLg, tng BarBidag

XOUNAAC Ttieong kat tng BaABidag uPnAng ieong tng e€WTEPLKAG LovAdag.

6.13 EmavatomnoBetriote To KAAUUpA TG BalBidag.

Moo ueTpo MOMATAWY SLOXETEVOEWV
.

oUVOeTO HeTPNTA

Mavopetpo
BaABiSa xapunAng ricong
BaABiSa upnAng nieong
Oupa unnpeoiag
BaABiSa xapunAng rieong
BaABiSa upnAr¢ nieong

MpOooTATEVTIKA KAAU LpLoTal
BaABiSag
EUKOUTTTOG oWV Ttieong —————————  ZwAAvag popTIong

AvtAia kevou
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NEITOYPIIA TEST

EmBswproeig Mptv o t Aok
MpaypaTornot)ote Toug akOAouBoUS EAEYXOUG TTPLV otd TN SOKLLOOTIKY) EKTEAEDH.

Nepypadn MéBo8og erubewpnong

® EAéyéte av n tdon tpododoaiag eivat oUpbwvn He TG TpodlaypadE.

Erubewpnon ® EAéy€te edv UTIApXEL Kartola AavBaopévn 1) ENITAG CUVEECN ETOEY TWV YPAUUWY
NAEKTPLKAG AOBOAELDS|  tpodoBooias, TG VPOUFC CHHATOC KoL Twv kehwdiwy yelwonc.
EAéy€te av n avtiotaon yeiwong Kal n avTiotaon LOVWonG CUHHOPHWVOVTOL LE TIG

QUTOLTHOELS.
® EruBeBaiwaote thv KatelBUVON Kat TNV OOAGTNTO TOU CWArVA OOGTPAYYLONG.
Erubewpnon ® EruBeBauwote Ot 0 cUVEECHOG TOU PUKTIKOU CWAN VA EXEL EYKATAOTAOEL TARPWG.
aodddeag ® ErBePawote TNV aodAAELD TG EEWTEPLKHC MOVASAC, TNG TAGKOG TOOBETNONG KoL TNG

gykardotaong £YKOTAOTOONG TNG ECWTEPLKAG OVASQG,

EruBeBawworte ot ot BaABISES eival TARPWG AVOLKTEG,

BeBawwbeite ot Sev undpyouv EEva avtikeipeva r) pyaleia 0To ECWTEPLKS TG LOVASOG,

OAOKANPWOTE TNV EYKATACTAON TNG YPIALAG KOLL TOU THVOKAL ELOOSOU QEPQL TNG ECWTEPLKIG

Hovadag,

0 0UVEECOG TWV CWANVWOEWYV, 0 GUVSECHOG TwV SU0 BaABISwY NG EWTePIKAG Hovadag,

Avixveuon lapporig 70 KapoUALTNG BaABidag, n BUpa cuyKOMNGCNG KATT., OTIOU UITOPEL VoL TIOPOUGLATTEL
UKTIKOU péEToU Stappor).

MégBoSo¢ aviyveuong adpou:

Edappoote cormouvovepo ) adpo opodpopda ota pépn Orou UmopeL va pdavioTel

Slappor) kat apoatnprote v epdavitovial GuoaNibeg ry OxL, e&v OxL, auTo Seixvel OtLTo

QUTOTEAEO AL AViXVELONG SLaPPONG Eiva AoPaNES.

MéBoS0o¢ aviyveuong Slappowv:

XpNOoWLOTOLOTE £va EMAYYEAUATIKO aviXveuTr Slappowv kat StaBEote Tig 08nyieg

Aettoupyiag, avixvelote ot BEon OMou Umope( va IopoucLaoTEL SLappor).

H Sidpketla avixveuong Stappowv yla KABe B€on TiPEMeL vaL SLapKel 3 AETTTA  TTEPLOGOTEPO,

EGv to artotéAeopa tng SoKurc Seixvel OTL UTIApXEL Slappor), TO TIAEUASL TIPETEL VaL

odiyyetan Kot var SOKUAZETOL EavA HEXPL VL NV UTIAPXEL Slappor,

AdoU ohokAnpwBeil n avixveuon Stappor|g, TUNETE Tov ekteBel€vo GUVEECIIO TOU CWARva

NG ECWTEPLKNG LOVASAG e BEPUOPOVWTIKO UAKO Ko TUAIETE TOV JUE LOVWTIKK Touvia.

Obnyieg extéAeonc Sokywv

1. Evepyornouote TV mopoxn PEULATOC.

2. Morriote to Kouprtt ON/OFF 0To TNAEXELPLOTHPLO YL VAL EVEPYOTIOL|CETE TO KAUOTLOTIKO.

3. Matnote 1o kouprtt Mode (Asttoupyia) yia va oMGEeTe T Asttoupyia COOL (WUEn) kaw HEAT
(©¢puavaon).
Y€ kABe Asttoupyia puBUICTE OTIWGE TTAPAKATW:
COOL-opiote T xapnAotepn Beppokpacio
OEPMANZH-Opiote tv uPnAdtepn Beppokpacia

4, Tpé€te mepimou 8 Aerttd oe kABe Aettoupyia kat eEAEYETe OTL OAEG OL AELTOUPYIEC EKTEAOUVTOL CWOTA
KO QVTOUTOKPLVETOL TO TNAEXELPLOTHPLO. EAEYXOG AELTOUPYLWV OTIWG CUVLOTATOL:
4.1 EaQv n Beppuokpacio tou aépa e€65ou avtarmokpivetal otn Asttoupyia PuEng ko BEppavong
4.2 EQv T0 vepO amooTpayYIlETaL CWOTA 0o TOV CWAVAL OCTPAYYLONG
4.3 Edv n Npoiba kaw ot eKTPOTE(S (poatpeTika) meplotpédovtal cwotd
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5. TMapatnprote TV KATAoToon SOKACTIKAG AEIToupyiog Tou KAaTLoTikol TouAdytotov 30 Aerttd.

6. MeTa TV emttuyr) SOKWAOTIKNA AELToupyia, ETOTPEPTE OTNV KAVOVIKF) pUBULON KOl TIATFOTE TO
Kouprtt ON/OFF oTo TNAEXELPLOTAPLO YLAL VOl OTTEVEPYOTTIOLOETE Tr LoVASa.

7. EvnuepWaTe Tov Xprotn Vo SLaBACEL TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPIBLO TTPLV artd TN Xprion ko Sei€te
OTOV XPHOTN TOV TPOTIO XPRONG TOU KAWATIOTIKOU, TG OOPALiTNTES YVWOELS YLOL TO GEPPIS KaL TN
GUVTAPNON KO TNV UTTEVOULON YL TNV OTTOBrKEUOT TWV EE0PTNUATWY.

Inueiwon:

Edv n Beppokpacia reptBaAovtog urepPaivel To eUpog Tou avadépetat otny evotnta OAHTIES
AEITOYPTIAZ ko Sev propet va ekteleotel n Aettoupyia WYZHE i} @EPMANZHZ, avoonKwoTte thv
TPOCOWN KOL AVATPEETE OTN AELTOUPYLOL TOU KOUMTTLOU EKTOKTNG OVAYKNG YL VAL EKTEAEOTEL N AetToupyla
WY=H2 kot OEPMANZHz.

2YNTHPHZH

Mposdormnoinon

Kortd tov KaBaplopd, TIPETEL VaL OTTEVEPYOTIOLCETE TO NXAVNA KA vl SLAKOWETE TV
TIAPOXT) PEVIOTOC YLQL TIEPLOCOTEPO QIO 5 AeTTTdL.

T€ Kool TEEPUTtwon Sev TIPETEL VAL EETAEVETE TO KAMOTLOTIKO HE VEPO.

Ta etk vypa (TL. SLoAUTKO 1 Beviivn) Ba TEPoKAAEGOUV {NKLA OTO KALATLOTIKO, VL' QUTO
XPNOWOTIOU|OTE OVO LOAKO OTEYWO TTOWL F) UYPO TTai BOUTyEVO O OUSETEPO
QUTOPPUTTAVTIKO YLOL VAL KOBAPIOETE TO KALOTLOTIKO.

o AWOTE TIPOCOXT| OTOV TOKTIKO KABapLopo g 086vng diktpou yia va armodUyeTe thv
erukGAun okdvng rou Ba ennpedoet To amotéAeopa tg 08dvng dpidtpou. Otav to
TEPBAANOV AELTOUPYING EIVOL OKOVIGUEVO, N CUXVOTNTA KABAPLOHOU TIPETTEL VAL AUEGVETAL
KOTGAANAQL.

AdoU adatpécete ™ orta Tou GIATpou, KNV ayylleTe Ta TrepUyLa TG ECWTEPLKNAG LOVASag yial
vaL QIOPUYETE YPOT{OUVIEG,

KaBapiote tn
HovaSa
STEYVWOTE TO ATTOAO OKOUTILOHOL TG EMPAVELAS TNG LOVASAS
SUPBOUAR: ZKOUTTETE GUXVA YLaL VL SLATNPELTE TO KAWATLOTIKO KaBapO Kol e Ko} pdavion.
e [idote pe 1o XépLtnv avuwiévn Aapn tou diktpou kay, otn cuvéxela, tpaPriéte to diltpo
TIPOG TNV KateLBUVON TTIOU AUTOKAIVEL OITO TN LOVAS, £TOL WOTE TO VW AKPO Tou didtpou va
Sloxwptotet artd tn povasda. To diktpo propet va adaupebei avaonkwvovtag to dbiktpo rpog
T TIGVW.
o Kortd tnv eykotdotacn tou GIATpou, TOMOBETIOTE PWTHL TO KATW AKPO TNG orTas Tou Gpiktpou
ArtocuvoppoAynon otnv avtiotoyn B€on TG MOVASAS KA, OTN CUVEXELQ, CULTIECTE TO Gvw GKpo Tou diAtpou
Ko GUVOpHOAGynan otnv avtiotoyn B€on AVyLong Tou GWUOTOG TG LOVASAC.
tou idtpou

I ¢ ¢

EL - 39



2YNTHPHZH

Anévavtl
and mv
katevBuvon
efaywyng
Tou ditroou

Kclzeapm'ts o BydAte to dpiltpo and tn  Kabapiote to diktpo pe AvTIKQTOOTHOTE TO
biltpo . . , .
povasda OQMOUVOVEPO KAl OTEYyVWOoTE T0  diATpo
oToV a€pa.
JupBouln: Otav SLamMIoTWOETE CUGCWPEUNEVN OKOVN oTo diATpo, KabapioTe eykaipwg
0 diktpo yia va Sltaodaiioete TNy kabBaph, Lyt Kat aoteAecpatiky Aeltoupyia oto
E0WTEPLKO TOU KALLATLOTIKOU.
Mpwrtov, avoifte tov mivaka kat BydAte tn Orkn Tou ditpou.
XPNOLLOTOLROTE it NAEKTPLKN oKoUTIA yla va KaBapioeTe To GIATPO 1) AVTIKATACTHOTE
éva véo.
Mpoteivoupe va avTlkaTaoTHoeTE TO GiATpo 6 uveg 1 otav epdaviotei n Evdelgn
KaBapiopse i unevBupLong CL otnv ecwteptkr 008dvn.
avtikatdotaon % vreoboyi diktpou
tou diktpou -
Dpéokou Aépa
_
r— —J—Mllj
"'—'..__ -

ESumnpétnon
KOlL oUVTHPNON

e ‘Otav 10 KAPATLOTIKO SV XPNOLULOTIOLELTAL VL0 LEYAAO XPOVIKO SLACTNUA, KAVTE TLG
aKOAoUBEG epyaoieg:
AdaLpEOTE TLG UMATAPIES ATt TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO KOL ATTOCUVEEDTE TNV TTOPOXN
PEVHATOC TOU KALLOTLOTIKOU.
o Katd tnv évapén xprong LETA amd pakpoxpovia Stakorr Aettoupyiag:
1. KaBapiote tn povada kat tn ofta tou ¢iltpou,
2. EAéyEte av umdpxouv eunodia otnv 0080 Kat TNV £€060 AEPA TWV ECWTEPLKWV KOL
£EWTEPIKWV povadwy,
3. EAéy€te av o cwAnvag anootpayylong eivat eAevBepog,
TomoBetote TG pratapieg Tou TnAexepLlotnpiou Kat eAéyEte av n tpododoaia eivat
EVEPYOTIOLNLLEVN.

EL - 40



ANTIMETQMNIZH NPOBAHMATQN

AYZAEITOYPTIA

MIOANEZ AITIEZ

H ouokeun Sev Aettoupyel

Alokortr) pevpatoc/Buopa ByaApévo amo tny npila.

KOTECTPOUUEVO LOTEP QVEWLOTAPO ECWTEPLKNAG/EEWTEPLKAG LOVASQG.

EAQTTWHATIKOG BEPUOUOYVNTIKOG SLAKOTITNG CUUTTLEDCTH.

EAQTTWLOLTIKA TIPOOTATEVUTLKI) GUOKEUN 1 00DANELEG.

Xalapég ouvdéaelg 1 ByaApévo Buopa.

MepLkég GopEG SLaKOTITEL TN AELTOUPYLA TOU YLOL TNV TTPOCTAGLO TNG CUOKEUNAG.

Taon uPnAotepn r xapunAdtepn amod To eVPOG TAONG.

Evepyn Aettoupyia TIMER-ON.

Kateotpapiévog NAEKTPOVIKOG Ttivakag EAEyXOU.

MNapdgevn ooun

Bpwuiko diltpo agpa.

©0puPog tpexolueVOL
vepoU

Avtiotpodn porj uypou otnv kukAodopia Tou PuKTkoL pécou.

Mua Aemtri opixAn Byaivet
a6 tnv £€£060 agpa

AuTo cupBaivel 6tav o aépag oto SwWHATLo YiveTal oAU KpUOG, yLa
mapddetypa otig Asttoupyieg WYZHE H AOYTPANIHSZ/DRY.

AkoUyeTaL évag Mapagevog
BopuBog

O B0puPB0g AUTOG TPOEPYETAL AT TN SLACTOAN 1) TN GUGTOAN TG TtPdooYNng
AOyw Twv Slakupdvoewy tng Beppokpaciog Kat Sev UTTOSEIKVUEL KATTOLO
mpoPAnpa.

Avemapkng pon aépa, eite
Beppov eite YPuypou

AkaTAAANAN pUBULON Beppokpaaiag.

NaPEUMOSIOUEVES ELOAYWYEG Kol ££080L KALULATLOTIKWV.

Bpwuiko diltpo agpa.

H taxUTtnTa Tou avepLoTipa £xeL pUBULOTEL 0TO EAAXLOTO.

[AANAEG TINYEG BeppoTnTOG 0TO SWHATLO.

Xwpig PUKTLKO.

H ouokeun Sev
QVTaoKpiveTal oTLg
EVTOAEG

To tnAexelpLotrpLo Sev eival APKETA KOVTA OTNV ECWTEPLKY LovASaL.

OL pratapieg Tou tnAexelplotnpiou mpémel va aviikataotabouv.

Epmosia LeTagl Tou TNAEXELPLOTNPLOU KAL TOU SEKTN GHLOTOG OTNV ECWTEPLKN
uovada.

H 086vn eivat
amevepyononpévn

Aettoupyia evepyrig OOONHS.

ALokoTtr) pEUUATOG.

ATtEVEQYOTIOLNOTE AUECWG
TO KALPLOTLOTLKO Kalt
SLaKOYTE TV TapoXn
pelUATOC OE TEpimTWOonN:

Napdgevol BopuPol katd tn Aettoupyia.

EAQTTWHOTIKOG NAEKTPOVLKOG TtiVaKaLG EAEYXOU.

EAQTTWHOTIKEG AODANELEG 1) SLAKOTITEG.

WEeKAOUOGC VEPOU I OVTLKELLEVWY OTO ECWTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNAG.

YriepBéppavon kahwdiwv i Buoudtwv.

MoAU €VTOVEG LUPWELEC TTOU TPOEPXOVTAL ATIO T GUOKEUN.
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ANTIMETQNIZH NPOBAHMATQN

KQAIKOZ 3OAAMATOZ 3THN OQONH
Ye mepintwon opAApatog, otnv 006vn TNG ECWTEPLKAC Hovadag epdavilovrat ot akdAoubot
Kwbkol odpaApartog:

006vn | Nepypadn tou tpofAnRpatog
£l BAABN Tou aodntrpa Beprokpaciag ECWTEPLKOU XWPOU
£c BAABN Tou aodntrpa Bepuokpaciag ECWTEPIKOU CWANRvVa
£3 BAABN Tou atodntrpa Beppokpaciag eEWTEPIKOU CWARVA
£ Awappor) A BAEPN oTo cuoTna PUKTIKOU
ES AUCAELTOUPYLA TOU LOTEP TOU ECWTEPLKOU OVEULOTHPA
£ BAABN awobntpa e€wtepikng Beppokpaciog neptBaAlovtog
£d BAGBN emikovwViog ECWTEPLKOU Kot eEWTEPLKOY XWPOU
£f BAABN awobntpa e€wtepikng Beppokpaciog andppuPng
£9 BAGPN efwteptkng povadag IPM
£A SPpaApa avixveuong pevatog eEWTEPLKOU XWPOU
£E BAGPn EEPROM 1tng e€wtepikng mAakétag PCB
£EF BAABN Kwntpa e€wteplkol avepLoTHpa
EH BAABN awoBntipa e€wteptkrg Beppokpaciog avappodnong
CL YrevOupion kaBapiopol dpiltpou
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OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE INSTALACJA URZADZENIA
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ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW .................. 4
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UTYLIZACJA

Symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub na opakowaniu wskazuje, ze produkt nie powinien
by¢ traktowany jako zwykly odpad domowy, ale nalezy go odda¢ do odpowiedniego
punktu zbidrki zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prawidtowa utylizacja
produktu pomoze unikng¢ potencjalnych negatywnych konsekwenciji dla Srodowiska i
zdrowia, ktére wigzg sie z niewtasciwg utylizacjg. Aby uzyskac szczegotowe informacije
na temat recyklingu produktu, skontaktowaé sie z urzedem gminy, lokalnym zaktadem
utylizacji odpaddw lub sklepem, w ktérym zostat zakupiony. Takie zarzgdzenie obowigzuje
wytgcznie w panstwach cztonkowskich UE.

0- SYMBOLE
Przedstawione w nastepnym rozdziale piktogramy dostarczajg szybkich i
jednoznacznych informaciji, ktére zagwarantujg prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzytkowanie
urzadzenia.

Index

Punkty poprzedzone takim symbolem zawierajg bardzo wazne informacje i
wskazowki, szczegolnie w zakresie bezpieczenstwa. Niezastosowanie sie do
nich moze byc¢ przyczyna:

- zagrozenia dla bezpieczenstwa operatoréw

- utraty gwarancji umownej

- zrzeczenia sie odpowiedzialno$ci przez producenta.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO

Wskazuje, ze w urzadzeniu jest stosowany fatwopalny czynnik chfodniczy. Jesli czynnik
chodniczy wydostanie sie na zewnatrz i bedzie narazony na dziatanie zewnetrznego
zrodta zaptonu, istnieje ryzyko pozaru.

NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO WYSOKIEGO NAPIECIA
Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$c¢ grozi porazeniem pradem, jesli nie zostanie
przeprowadzona zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

OGOLNE ZAGROZENIE
Poinformowac personel, ze opisana czynno$¢ stanowi zagrozenie dla zdrowia, jesli nie
zostanie wykonana zgodnie z przepisami bezpieczenstwa..

PL-1



0.1- OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE

PODCZAS STOSOWANIA Z URZADZEN ELEKTRYCZNYCH ZAWSZE
PRZESTRZEGAC PODSTAWOWYCH SRODKOW OSTROZNOSCI, ABY
ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU, PORAZENIA PRADEM | OBRAZEN CIALA,

A PRZEDE WSZYSTKIM:

= !

Niniejszy dokument zgodnie z prawem jest zastrzezony i nie moze by¢
powielany lub przekazywany osobom trzecim bez wyraznej zgody ze strony
firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Urzadzenia s3 ciagle aktualizowane i w zwiazku z
tym moga by¢ wyposazone w inne komponenty niz te przedstawione, co w
zaden sposob nie wptywa na tres¢ niniejszej instrukcji.

Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci (montaz, konserwacja,
uzytkowanie), nalezy dokfadnie przeczytac niniejsza instrukcje i postepowac
zgodnie z poszczegolnymi rozdziatami.

Zapozna¢ wszystkie osoby zaangazowane w transport i instalacje urzadzenia
Z niniejsza instrukcja.

PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE |
RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH
W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJL.

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w swoich
modelach w dowolnym czasie, bez wplywu na istotne cechy opisane w
niniejszej instrukcji.

Instalacja i konserwacja urzadzen klimatyzacyjnych moze by¢ niebezpieczna,
poniewaz zawieraja one czynnik chiodniczy pod cisnieniem oraz elementy
elektryczne pod napieciem. Z tego powodu instalacja, pierwsze uruchomienie
i pézniejsze czynnosci konserwacyjne moga by¢ wykonywane wytacznie
przez upowazniony i wykwalifikowany personel.

Instalacja wykonana niezgodnie z ostrzezeniami wskazanymi w niniejszej
instrukcji oraz uzytkowanie niezgodne z zalecanymi granicami temperatur
powoduje utrate gwarancji.

Rutynowa konserwacja filtrow i ogdlne czyszczenie zewnetrzne moga byé
wykonywane przez uzytkownika, poniewaz nie wymagaja trudnych lub
niebezpiecznych czynnosci.

Podczas instalacji oraz wszelkich czynnosci konserwacyjnych, nalezy
przestrzega¢ Srodkow ostroznosci wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji
oraz na etykietach umieszczonych wewnatrz lub na zewnatrz urzadzenia oraz
stosowac wszelkie srodki ostroznosci sugerowane przez zdrowy rozsadek i
przepisy bezpieczenstwa obowiazujace w miejscu zainstalowania.

10. Wykonywa¢ prace instalacyjne i konserwacyjne przy uzyciu sprzetu
odpowiedniego dla gazéw palnych.
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Podczas pracy po stronie chtodzacej urzadzen, zawsze stosowac rekawice i
okulary ochronne.

Nie wolno instalowa¢ klimatyzatorow w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych
wystepuja gazy tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej
wilgotnosci (pralnie, szklarnie itp.), lub w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych
znajduja sie inne urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne zrodto ciepta.

W przypadku wymiany komponentow uzywaé wytacznie oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych firmy OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

WAZNE!

Aby uniknaé ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do podtaczenia
elektrycznego, czyszczenia lub jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych
na urzadzeniu nalezy koniecznie wytaczy¢ wylacznik gtowny (,,OFF”).
Pioruny, samochody znajdujace sie w poblizu i telefony komérkowe moga
powodowaé awarie. Na kilka sekund odtaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania, a
nastepnie ponownie uruchomi¢ klimatyzator.

W deszczowe dni zaleca sie odiaczenie zasilania, aby uniknaé uszkodzen
spowodowanych wytadowaniami atmosferycznymi.

Jezeli jednostka nie bedzie uzywana przez diuzszy okres czasu lub nikt
nie przebywa w klimatyzowanym pomieszczeniu, zaleca si¢ odtgczenie
zasilania, aby unikna¢ wypadkow.

Nie uzywa¢ ptynnych lub zracych detergentow do czyszczenia jednostki, nie
rozpylaé na niej wody ani innych plynéw, poniewaz moga one uszkodzi¢
plastikowe elementy lub doprowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem.

Nie dopusci¢ do zamoczenia jednostki wewnetrznej oraz pilota zdalnego
sterowania.

Moze dojs¢ do zwarcia lub pozaru.

W przypadku nieprawidtowej pracy (np. nietypowy halas, nieprzyjemny
zapach, dym, nietypowy wzrost temperatury, wyciek elektryczny itp.), nalezy
odtaczaé zasilania elektrycznego. Skontaktowac sie z lokalnym sprzedawca.
Nie pozostawia¢ wigczonego klimatyzatora przez diuzszy okres czasu, gdy
panuje duza wilgotnos¢ powietrza, a drzwi lub okna sg otwarte. Wilgo¢ moze
ulegac skropleniu i zamoczy¢ lub uszkodzi¢ meble.

Nie podtaczy¢ lub odtacza¢ wtyczki zasilania podczas pracy urzadzenia.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Nie dotykac (podczas dziatania) wtyczki mokrymi rekami.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.

Nie umieszcza¢ grzejnika ani innych urzadzen w poblizu kabla zasilajacego.
Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru lub porazenia pradem.
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é 25. Uwazaé, aby woda nie dostata sie do czesci elektrycznych.
Moze to spowodowac pozar, awarie produktu lub porazenie pradem.

é 26. Nie otwiera¢ kratki wlotu powietrza podczas dziatania urzadzenie. Ryzyko
obrazen, porazenia pradem lub uszkodzenia produktu.

é 27. Nie blokowac wlotu ani wylotu powietrza, poniewaz moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenie produktu.

é 28. Nie wkiada¢ palcow ani innych przedmiotéw do wlotu lub wylotu powietrza
podczas pracy urzadzenia.
Obecnosc ostrych i ruchomych czesci moze spowodowac obrazenia.
29. Nie pi¢ wody wyplywajacej z urzadzenia.
Jest to niehigieniczne i moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych problemow
zdrowotnych.

é 30. Jezeli z innych urzadzen wydobywa si¢ gaz, przed uruchomieniem
klimatyzatora dobrze przewietrzy¢ pomieszczenie.
31.  Nie demontowa¢ ani modyfikowaé urzadzenia.

32. Dobrze wywietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w przypadku stosowania pieca itp.

33. Nie uzywaé urzadzenia do celéow innych niz te, do ktorych zostato
przeznaczone.

34.  Osoby wykonujace jakiekolwiek czynnosci na obwodzie chtodzacym musza
posiada¢ odpowiedni certyfikat, wydany przez akredytowang instytucje,
potwierdzajacy kompetencje w zakresie bezpiecznego postepowania
z chiodziwami, zgodnie z klasyfikacja uznawana przez stowarzyszenia
branzowe.

35.  Nie uwalnia¢ gazu R32 do; R32 to fluorowany gaz cieplarniany o Potencjale
Tworzenia Efektu Cieplarnianego (GWP) = 675.

é 36. Urzadzenia opisane w niniejszej instrukcji s3 zgodne z Dyrektywami
Europejskimi oraz wszelkimi pozniejszymi aktualizacjami.

37. Urzadzenie zawiera gaz fatwopalny A2L. Aby uzyska¢ informacje na
temat prawidtowego trybu instalacji, nalezy zapoznac si¢ z niniejsza
instrukcja.

0.2- INFORMACJE NA TEMAT GAZOW FLUOROWANYCH

é @ +  Omawiane urzadzenie klimatyzacyjne zawiera gazy fluorowane.
Szczegotowe informacje na temat rodzaju i ilosci gazu mozna

znalez¢ na tabliczce znamionowej umieszczonej na urzadzeniu.

* Instalacja, serwisowanie, konserwacja i naprawa urzadzenia muszg by¢
wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego technika.

* Demontazu i recyklingu produktu musi dokona¢ wykwalifikowany personel
techniczny.
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* Jesli w systemie zainstalowano urzadzenie do wykrywania nieszczelnosci,
nalezy je sprawdza¢ co najmniej raz na 12 miesiecy.
* Do kontroli urzadzenia pod katem szczelnosci zaleca sie prowadzenie
szczegotowego rejestru.
ﬁ * Przed rozpoczeciem pracy na urzadzeniem sprawdzic, czy w jego otoczeniu nie

wystepuja zagrozenia pozarowe lub ryzyko spalania.

=== Przed przystapieniem do naprawy ukladu chtodniczego podja¢ wskazane
—__ponizej srodki ostroznosci.

Ja.

o~

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy i w jej trakcie obszar MUSI by¢ sprawdzony za

pomoca odpowiedniego detektora czynnikow chiodniczych, aby technik

wiedziat o ewentualnym istnieniu potencjalnie fatwopalnej atmosfery.

Upewni¢ sie, ze detektor do wykrywania nieszczelnosci jest odpowiedni do

pracy z tatwopalnymi czynnikami chfodniczymi, tzn. ze nie wytwarza iskier i

jest odpowiednio uszczelniony lub iskrobezpieczny.

Elektroniczne detektory nieszczelnosci moga wymagac kalibracji. W razie

potrzeby nalezy je skalibrowac w strefie wolnej od czynnika chtodniczego.

Upewnic sie, ze detektor nie stanowi potencjalnego zrodta zaptonu oraz,

ze jest odpowiedni do stosowanego czynnika chiodniczego. Detektor

musi by¢ ustawiony na wartosci procentowej LFL czynnika chtodniczego i

skalibrowane odpowiednio do stosowanego czynnika chtodniczego; nalezy

potwierdzi¢ odpowiednia zawartos¢ procentowa gazu (maksymalnie 25%).

Ptyny do wykrywania nieszczelnosci nadaja si¢ do wiekszosci czynnikow

chiodniczych. NALEZY unika¢ detergentow zawierajacych chlor.

Niebezpieczenstwo korozji miedzianych przewodéw rurowych.

Jesli istnieje podejrzenie wycieku, wygasic kazdy otwarty ptomien.

Wszystkie zrodta zaptonu (nawet zapalony papieros) powinny znajdowac sie

z dala od miejsca, w ktorym beda wykonywane czynnosci, podczas ktorych

palny czynnik chtodniczy mogthy sie uwolni¢ do otoczenia.

Przed przystapieniem do wykonywania czynnosci wewnatrz systemu

upewni¢ sie, ze miejsce jest odpowiednio wentylowane; musi by¢

zapewniona nieustanna wentylacja.

Przed kazda czynnoscia zawsze sprawdzi¢, czy:

* skraplacze s3 roztadowywane.

Czynnos¢ te nalezy wykona¢ zachowujac maksymalng ostroznos¢, aby
uniknaé powstawania iskier;

* nie ma zadnych elementéw elektrycznych pod napigciem, a przewody
nie s odstoniete podczas tadowania, odzyskiwania lub oczyszczania
systemu;

* istnieje ciggtos¢ uziemienia.

Okresowo sprawdzac, czy kable nie sg narazone na uszkodzenie, korozje,

nadmierne ci$nienie, drgania, ostre krawedzie lub inne niekorzystne czynniki

srodowiskowe.

Podczas pracy wewnatrz obiegu chtodniczego w celu wykonania napraw

PL-5



9%a.
9b.

10.

10a.

1.

13.

14,

>

14a.

lub z innych powodoéw nalezy przestrzega¢ podstawowych procedur
bezpieczenstwa:

* usunaé czynnik chiodniczy;

wyczysci¢ obwdd gazem obojetnym;

oproéznic;

jeszcze raz wyczysci¢ gazem obojetnym;

otworzy¢ obwdd przecinajac go poprzez lutowanie.

Azot beztlenowy (OFN) MUSI by¢ przedmuchiwany przez system zaréwno
przed, jak i w trakcie procesu lutowania.

Gdy zostanie uzyty koncowy tadunek OFN, system musi zosta¢ roztadowany
do cisnienia atmosferycznego, aby umozliwi¢ wykonanie pracy. Operacja ta
jest absolutnie niezbedna, jesli pozadane jest przeprowadzenie lutowania
rur.

Czynnik chtodniczy musi by¢ przechowywany w odpowiednich butlach.
Aby zabezpieczy¢ urzadzenie, ,wyczysci¢” system za pomoca OFN. Moze
by¢ konieczne kilkakrotne powtdrzenie takiego procesu.

NIE stosowa¢ sprezonego powietrza ani tlenu.

Upewnic sie, ze podczas napetniania ukfadu NIE doszto do zanieczyszczenia
réznymi czynnikami chtodniczymi. Rury lub przewody rurowe MUSZA by jak
najkrotsze, aby zredukowa¢ do minimum zawartos¢ czynnika chtodniczego.
Butle musza by¢ utrzymywane w pozycji pionowej. Uzywaé wytacznie butli
przystosowanych do odzysku czynnikow chtodniczych. Butle musza by¢
wyposazone w nadcisnieniowy zawor bezpieczeristwa i odpowiednie zawory
odcinajace, bedace w dobrym stanie. Musi by¢ rowniez dostepny zestaw
skalibrowanych skal wazenia.

Weze musza by¢ wyposazone w ztacza do odtgczania i NIE moze by¢ na nich
zadnych przeciekow. Przed uzyciem urzadzenia do odzysku sprawdzi¢, czy
byto ono prawidtowo konserwowane oraz, czy wszystkie jego komponenty
elektryczne sa uszczelnione, aby zapobiec zaptonowi w przypadku wycieku
czynnika chtodniczego.

Weze musza by¢ wyposazone w ztacza do odiaczania i NIE moze by¢ na nich
zadnych przeciekow. Przed uzyciem urzadzenia do odzysku sprawdzi¢, czy
byto ono prawidtowo konserwowane oraz, czy wszystkie jego komponenty
elektryczne s3 uszczelnione, aby zapobiec zaptonowi w przypadku wycieku
czynnika chtodniczego.

Przed ponownym napetnieniem ukladu, przeprowadzi¢ probe cisnienia
uzywajac OFN, a po zakonczeniu napetniania i przed oddaniem do
eksploatacji wykona¢ probe szczelnosci. Przed opuszczeniem miejsca
przeprowadzi¢ dodatkowa probe szczelnosci.

W bezpieczny sposob usunaé czynnik chiodniczy. Przelaé czynnik
chiodniczy do butli, uzywajac odpowiednich butli do odzysku. Zapewni¢
odpowiednig liczbe butli do pomieszczenia catego tadunku. Wszystkie butle
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s oznakowane dla danego typu czynnika chodniczego (specjalne butle do

odzysku czynnika chtodniczego).

Butle musza by¢ wyposazone w nadcisnieniowy zawor bezpieczenstwa i

odpowiednie zawory odcinajace, bedace w dobrym stanie. Puste butle nalezy

oproznic i, jesli to mozliwe, schtodzi¢ przed rozpoczeciem odzyskiwania.

Sprzet do odzysku musi by¢ w zasiegu reki technika, w dobrym stanie,

wyposazony w instrukcje i odpowiedni do odzysku wszystkich czynnikéw

chiodniczych (w tym palnych). Musi by¢ obecny zestaw skalibrowanych
wag w dobrym stanie. Sprawdzi¢, czy weze sa w dobrym stanie oraz, czy
posiadajg szczelne zlacza rozlaczne.

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia do odzysku nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy jest ono w

dobrym stanie technicznym, czy byto odpowiednio konserwowane oraz,

czy wszystkie jego komponenty elektryczne sa uszczelnione, aby zapobiec
zaptonowi w przypadku uwolnienia czynnika chiodniczego. W razie
watpliwosci skontaktowac sie z producentem.

Odzyskany czynnik chtodniczy nalezy zwrdci¢ dostawcy w odpowiedniej butli

wraz z Karta Przekazania Odpadow. NIE mieszaé czynnikow chtodniczych w

urzadzeniach do odzysku, a zwtaszcza w butlach.

Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze podczas korzystania ze sprzetu do przetadunku nie

dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia roznych czynnikéw chiodniczych. Elastyczne

przewody rurowe lub kanaly musza by¢ mozliwie jak najkrotsze, aby
ograniczy¢ ilos¢ czynnika chtodniczego w ich wnetrzu do minimum.

Nie przebijac ani pali¢ jednostki.

Wymieniane komponenty elektryczne MUSZA by¢ odpowiednie i zgodne ze

specyfikacjg urzadzenia. Wszystkie czynnosci konserwacyjne MUSZA by¢

wykonywane w sposdb opisany w niniejszej instrukcji. W razie watpliwosci
skontaktowac sie z producentem.

Przeprowadzi¢ nastepujace kontrole:

* Wielkos¢ pomieszczenia, w ktorym znajduja sie czesci zawierajace czynnik
chiodniczy, musi by¢ zgodna z aktualng ilo$cig czynnika chtodniczego;

* Urzadzenie wentylacyjne dziata prawidtowo, a wyloty nie s3 zatkane;

* Oznaczenia na jednostce musza by¢ zawsze widoczne i czytelne, w
przeciwnym razie nalezy je poprawic;

* Weze lub komponenty zawierajace czynnik chtodniczy MUSZA by¢
zainstalowane w miejscu, w ktérym zadna substancja nie bedzie mogta
ich skorodowac, chyba ze sg one wykonane z materiatdw odpornych na
korozje lub sg odpowiednio zabezpieczone przed takim ryzykiem.

Gazy chtodnicze sg bezwonne.

W celu utylizacjii oznakowania (zapomocaznakow) urzadzeniazawierajacego

czynnik chtodniczy nalezy zapoznac sie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Przechowywanie urzadzenia: Opakowanie do przechowywania musi by¢
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odporne, aby unikng¢ uszkodzenia urzadzenia i ewentualnego wycieku

czynnika chtodniczego.

Nie wolno napetnia¢ innego ukfadu chtodniczego odzyskanym czynnikiem

chtodniczym, chyba ze zostat on oczyszczony i sprawdzony.

Demontaz MUSI by¢ przeprowadzony przez wykwalifikowanego technika,

ktory MUSI prawidtowo uzywaé srodkow ochrony indywidualnej i doskonale

zna¢ sprzet. Wszystkie czynniki chtodnicze MUSZA by¢ odzyskiwane w

bezpieczny sposob; przed oproznieniem obiegu nalezy zawsze pobraé

probke oleju i czynnika chtodniczego.

Przed rozpoczgciem demontazu:

- Zaizolowac elektrycznie ukfad.

- Upewnij sie, ze masz do dyspozycji mechaniczny sprzet do przenoszenia
zbiornikéw, jesli to konieczne.

- Sprzet i zbiorniki do odzysku MUSZA by¢ zgodne z normami.

Sprzet musi by¢ opatrzony etykieta wskazujaca, ze zostat dezaktywowany

i oprozniony z czynnika chtodniczego. Etykieta musi by¢ opatrzona data

i podpisem. Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze na urzadzeniu znajduja sie etykiety

wskazujace, ze zawiera ono tatwopalny czynnik chiodniczy.

Jesli sprezarki lub oleje sprezarkowe musza zosta¢ usuniete, konieczne

jest sprawdzenie, czy zostaty one usunigte w sposob bezpieczny i na

dopuszczalnym poziomie, aby upewnic sie, ze tatwopalny czynnik chtodniczy

nie pozostat wewnatrz smaru. Proces oprozniania nalezy przeprowadzi¢

przed zwrdceniem sprezarki do dostawcow. Aby przyspieszy¢ ten proces,

nalezy stosowac wytacznie elektryczne ogrzewanie korpusu sprezarki.

PRZEWIDZIANE UZYTKOWANIE
* Klimatyzator powinien by¢ uzywany wylacznie do wytwarzania cieptego
lub zimnego powietrza (w zaleznosci od potrzeb) i tylko w celu zapewnienia
komfortowej temperatury w pomieszczeniu.
* Firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidiowe
uzytkowanie urzadzenia (wewnetrzne i zewnetrzne) i wynikajace z tego
obrazenia osob, zwierzat oraz szkody rzeczowe.

STREFY RYZYKA

* Klimatyzatorow nie wolno instalowa¢ w pomieszczeniach, w ktorych wystepuja
gazy tatwopalne lub wybuchowe, w pomieszczeniach o duzej wilgotnosci
(pralnie, szklarnie itp.), w pomieszczeniach, w ktérych znajduja sie inne
urzadzenia wytwarzajace silne zrodto ciepta, a takze w poblizu zrodet stonej lub
siarkowej wody.

* NIE WOLNO uzywac¢ gazu, benzyny ani innych ptynow tatwopalnych w poblizu
klimatyzatora.
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* Klimatyzator nie jest wyposazony w wentylator doprowadzajacy Swieze
powietrze zewnetrzne do pomieszczenia, wymiana powietrza odbywa sie
poprzez otwarcie drzwi i okien.

+ Zawsze zainstalowa¢ wylacznik automatyczny i zapewni¢ specjalny obwod
zasilajacy.

-

Produkt powinien by¢ uzytkowany wylacznie zgodnie ze specyfikacjami
wskazanymi w niniejszej instrukcji. Zastosowanie inne niz wskazane moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata. PRODUCENT NIE PONOSI
ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA SZKODY OSOBOWE | RZECZOWE WYNIKAJACE Z
\NIEPRZESTRZEGANIA ZALECEN ZAWARTYCH W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJL.

0.5-

a.

KONTROLE DO PRZEPROWADZENIA PRZED INSTALACJA
Kontrole obszaru

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy na uktadach zawierajacych fatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze
nalezy przeprowadzi¢ kontrole bezpieczenstwa, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko zaptonu.

W przypadku naprawy uktadu chtodniczego, przed przystapieniem do czynnosci podjgé
nastepujace $rodki ostroznosci.

Procedura robocza
Czynno$ci musza by¢ przeprowadzane zgodnie zkontrolowang procedura, aby zminima-
lizowac ryzyko obecnoscitatwopalnego gazu lub pary wodnej podczas ich wykonywania.

Ogolina strefa robocza

Wszyscy konserwatorzy oraz osoby pracujgce w pomieszczeniu muszg by¢ poinformo-
wani o charakterze wykonywanej pracy.

Unika¢ pracy na matej przestrzeni.

Obszar wokot strefy pracy musi by¢ odgrodzony.

Upewnic sie, ze warunki panujgce na danym obszarze sg bezpieczne i sprawdzic, czy
nie ma tam materiatow fatwopalnych.

Kontrola obecnosci czynnika chtodniczego

Przed rozpoczeciem czynnosci, w ich trakcie | po zakonczeniu nalezy sprawdzic obszar,
uzywajac specjalnego czujnika do wykrywania czynnika chtodniczego, aby technik byt
poinformowany o ewentualnej obecnosci potencjalnie fatwopalnych atmosfer.
Sprawdzic czy przyrzad do wykrywania nieszczelnosci jest odpowiedni do fatwopalnych
czynnikdw chtodniczych, tzn. nie wytwarza iskier oraz jest odpowiednio uszczelniony i
bezpieczny.

Obecnos¢ gasnic
W przypadku konieczno$ci przeprowadzenia prac na uktadzie chtodniczym lub jego
elementach w wysokiej temperaturze, zapewni¢ odpowiedni system przeciwpozarowy.
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Umiesci¢ gasnice CO2 lub proszkowe w poblizu strefy napetniania.

. Brak zrodia zaptonu

W celu uniknigcia zagrozenia pozarowego lub wybuchowego Zadna osoba pracujgca
na uktadach chtodniczych i narazona na kontakt z przewodami zawierajgcymi palny
czynnik chtodniczy nie powinna uzywac zrédet zaptonu.

Wszelkie mozliwe zrodfa zaptonu, w tym dym papierosowy, muszg znajdowac sie w
bezpiecznej odlegtosci od miejsca instalacji, naprawy, rozbiorki lub utylizacji, w ktorym
mogtoby doj$¢ do wycieku chiodziwa do otaczajgcego obszaru.

Przed przystgpieniem do pracy sprawdzi¢, czy w otoczeniu urzgdzenia nie ma substancji
fatwopalnych lub zagrozenia zaptonem.

Nalezy umiescic znaki ZAKAZU PALENIA.

. Strefa wentylowana

Przed podjeciem dziatania na uktadzie lub wykonaniemjakiejkolwiek czynnosciw wysokiej
temperaturze upewnic sig, Ze obszar jest otwarty lub Ze jest odpowiednio wentylowany.
Zapewnic statg wentylacje podczas wykonywania czynnosci.

Wentylacja musi umozliwia¢ bezpieczne rozpraszanie uwolnionego czynnika chtodni-
czego i jesli to mozliwe wydalanie go na zewnatrz do atmosfery.

. Kontrole ukfadu chtodniczego

W przypadku zmian, komponenty elektryczne musza by¢ odpowiednie do celu i zgodne

z whasciwymi specyfikacjami. Nalezy zawsze przestrzega¢ wytycznych producenta do-

tyczacych konserwacjii serwisowania. W razie watpliwo$ci skontaktowac sig z serwisem

technicznym producenta.

Ukfady wykorzystujgce tatwopalne czynniki chtodnicze musza by¢ poddane nastepujacym

kontrolom:

+ wielko$¢ wsadu musi by¢ zgodny z wielkoScig komory, w ktdrej zainstalowane sg
komponenty zawierajgce czynnik chtodniczy;

+  systemy wentylacyjne i wyloty muszg dziatac prawidtowo i nie mogg by¢ zatkane;

*  jezeli jest uzywany po$redni obieg chtodniczy, nalezy sprawdzi¢ obecno$¢ czynni-
ka chtodniczego w obiegu wtérnym; oznaczenie na urzadzeniu musi by¢ zawsze
widoczne i czytelne;

* nalezy poprawic nieczytelne oznaczenia i tabliczki;

* przewdd lub komponenty chtodnicze muszg by¢ zainstalowane w miejscu, w ktorym
ich narazenie na dziatanie substancjipowodujgcych korozje elementéw zawierajgcych
czynnik chtodniczy jest mato prawdopodobne, chyba ze sg one wykonane z mate-
riatow odpornych na korozje lub sg odpowiednio zabezpieczone przed czynnikami
korozyjnymi.

Kontrole na urzadzeniach elektrycznych
Naprawa i konserwacja komponentéw elektrycznych powinna obejmowac wstepne
kontrole bezpieczenstwa i procedury kontroli komponentow.
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W przypadku usterki, ktéra moze zagrazac bezpieczenstwu, nie wolno podigcza¢ do

obwodu Zadnego zasilania, dopoki nie zostanie ona naprawiona.

Jedli usterka nie moze by¢ usunieta natychmiast, ale konieczne jest kontynuowanie

pracy, zastosowac odpowiednie rozwigzanie tymczasowe.

Nalezy to zgtosi¢ wiascicielowi instalacji, aby wszystkie strony zostaty poinformowane.

Podczas wstepnych kontroli bezpieczenstwa nalezy sprawdzic:

* roztadowanie kondensatora: taka czynno$¢ musi by¢ przeprowadzona w sposob
bezpieczny, aby unikng¢ ewentualnego powstawania iskier;

*  brak narazenia komponentow elekirycznych i przewodow na dziatanie napiecia
podczas fadowania, naprawy lub czyszczenia uktadu;

*  ciggtos¢ uziemienia.

. Naprawa komponentéw hermetycznych

* Podczas naprawy komponentow hermetycznych, przed zdjeciem jakiekolwiek oston
hermetycznych itp., nalezy odtgczy¢ od pracujgcego urzadzenia wszystkie linie
zasilajace.
Jeslipodczas konserwacji bezwzglednie konieczne jest zasilanie urzadzen, umiescic
w najbardziej krytycznym punkcie stale aktywny wykrywacz nieszczelnosci, ktory
bedzie sygnalizowat potencjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje.

*Nalezy zwrdci¢ szczegding uwage na to, aby podczas prac na komponentach elek-
trycznych nie naruszy¢ obudowy, zmieniajgc poziom ochrony.
Dotyczy to uszkodzenia kabli, nadmiernej liczby potaczen, zaciskow niezgodnych z
zaleceniami, uszkodzenia uszczelek, nieprawidtowego montazu dtawikéw kablowych
itp.

* Upewnic sie, Ze urzadzenia sg bezpiecznie zamontowane.

* Upewnic sie, ze stan zlgczy lub materiatéw uszczelniajgcych nie pogorszyt sie i stale
uniemozliwia powstawanie atmosfery palnej. Czesci zamienne muszg by¢ zgodne
ze specyfikacjg producenta.

= Stosowanie szczeliw silikonowych moze ograniczac skutecznosé niektorych urza-

dzen do wykrywania nieszczelnosci. Komponenty iskrobezpieczne nie musza by¢
odizolowane przed rozpoczeciem na nich pracy.

PL - 11



Akcesoria

Urzadzenie wewnetrzne

X2 Kxﬁ

Zdalny sterownik Bateria AAA Sruba Instrukcja obstugi  Filtr 4-warstwowy

x6 f x2 171 /!2

Ztacze przedtuzajace Kotwy z tworzywa Tylny wspornik Przewdd sztywny  Przewdd Swiezego
sztucznego przewodoéw powietrza

2 x4

Nakretki przewodu
czynnika
chtodniczego

Ostona rekawa $ciennego

Urzadzenie zewnetrzne

x2 X2

Przewdd odprowadzajacy Tasma izolacyjna Uszczelniacz

] = ] =

Adaptery Ztacze odprowadzajgce Przewdd izolacyjny
(niektére modele nie
posiadaja go)
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NAZWA CZESCI

Urzadzenie wewnetrzne

Filtr powietrza

Ptyta montazowa

Panel przedni

Zespot przewodu
Swiezego powietrza

Deflektor powietrza i przepustnica )
Siatka ochronna

Przewod taczacy
czynnika chtodniczego

Urzadzenie zewnetrzne

Wilot powietrza

Wylot powietrza
Przewod

odprowadzajacy
Przewdd potaczeniowy

Pokrywa ochronna zaworu

Zawor gazowy

(Zawor niskiego cisnienia)
Zawor cieczy

(Zawér wysokiego cisnienia)

Po Sciggnieciu ostony zabezpieczajacej

Zanotuj: Pokazany rysunek moze rdznic sie od rzeczywistego obiektu. Prosze przyjac
ten ostatni jako standard.
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NAZWA CZESCI

Wyswietlacz wewnetrzny

TS
I{oim A 9 4
I
2
Nr LED Funkcja
1 88 B Wskaznik regulatora czasowego, temperatury i kodow btedow.
2 9 Zapala sie, gdy wiaczona jest funkcja swiezego powietrza.
3 Zapala sie, gdy witgczona jest sie¢ Wi-Fi.
% pala sig, gdy wia j
4 §) Wskaznik jakosci powietrza.

Zanotuj:
Klimatyzacja automatycznie dostosowuje jasnos$¢ wyswietlacza i dZzwiek brzeczyka do

natezenia Swiatta otoczenia. Gdy klimatyzator wykryje, ze Swiatto otoczenia jest stabe przez
pewien czas, automatycznie wytgczy tymczasowo wyswietlacz. W przypadku korzystania ze
zdalnego sterowania lub aplikacji, wyswietlacz bedzie przez krétki czas wyswietlany z niska
jasnoscia, a brzeczyk bedzie reagowat z mniejsza gtosnoscia; gdy klimatyzator wykryje silne
natezenie Swiatfa otoczenia przez pewien czas, wychodzi z powyzszej operacji.
Ksztatt i pozycja przetacznikdéw i wskaznikdw mogg by¢ rézne w zaleznosci od modelu,
ale ich funkcja jest taka sama.
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

WYSWIETLACZ zdalnego sterowania

Nr Symbole Znaczenie

1 o Wskaznik akumulatora

2 o) Tryb Auto

3 * Tryb chtodzenia

4 0% Tryb suszenia

5 %R Tryb tylko Wentylator

6 Bl Tryb ogrzewania

7 ® Tryb ECO

8 @ Regulator czasowy

9 BBE Wskaznik temperatury
Predkos¢ wentylatora:

10 ® Auto/ mata/ mata-$rednia/ $rednia/
$rednia-duza/ duza

11 l% Funkcja wyciszania

12 P Funkcja TURBO

13 [é Ruch wahadtowy pionowy

14 m Ruch wahadtowy poziomy

15 J Funkcja SLEEP

16 E'y Funkcja zdrowia

17 i Funkcja | FEEL

18 8H Funkcja ogrzewania 8C

19 = Wskaznik sygnatu

20 = tagodny podmuch

21 a8 Zabezpieczenie przed dzie¢mi

22 L Wyswietlacz ON/OFF

23 Funkcja GEN

24 v Funkcja samoczyszczaca

25 (73 Zabezpieczanie przed plesnig

26 Swieze powietrze

bl
(5
(2)>

SLEEP

DISPLAY

ECO | MUTE

| FEEL | HEALTH|

/N Wyswietlacz i niektére funkcje zdalnego sterowania moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od

modelu.
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

Nr Przycisk Funkcja
1 Wytacza/wytacza klimatyzator.
2 ~ Zwieksza temperature lub godziny ustawienia zegara.
3 v Zmniejsza temperature lub godziny ustawienia zegara.
a MODE Wybdr trybu pracy (AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT) (AUTO, CHLODZENIE,
SUSZENIE, WENTYLATOR, OGRZEWANIE).
Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcji ECO.
5 ECO
Dtugie nacisniecie powoduje aktywacje/dezaktywacje funkcji ogrzewania 8°C.
6 TURBO Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcji TURBO.
Wybdr predkosci wentylatora: auto/wyciszona/mata-$rednia/srednia/$rednia-
7 FAN . ;
duza/duza/turbo.
8 TIMER Ustawianie godziny wtgczania/wytgczania regulatora czasowego.
9 SLEEP Wiaczanie/wytaczanie funkcji SLEEP (USPIENIA).
10 DISPLAY Wtaczanie/wytaczanie wyswietlacza LED i niebieskiej lampki.
1 12 Witgczanie/wytgczanie ruchu pionowej zaluzji lub zatrzymanie jej w zgdanej
B pozycji.
12 == Witgczanie/wytgczanie ruchu poziomej zaluzji lub zatrzymanie jej w zadanej
pozycji.
13 | FEEL Wtaczanie/wytaczanie funkcji | FEEL (dostosowanej indywidualnie)
Wigczanie/wytgczanie funkcji MUTE (WYCISZANIA).
14 MUTE
Dtugie nacisniecie powoduje aktywacje/dezaktywacje funkcji GEN
15 | MODE + TIMER | Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcji CHILD-LOCK (ZABEZPIECZENIA PRZED DZIECMI).
16 | GENTLE WIND | Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcji GENTLE WIND (DELIKATNEGO PODMUCHU).
17 HEALTH Aktywaqa/dezal{dywaqa funkcji SELF-CLEAN (SAMOCZYSZCZACEJ) przy
wytaczonym wyswietlaczu.
18 FRESH AIR Aktywacja/dezaktywacja funkcji Swiezego powietrza i wybor predkosci
wentylatora.

& Wyswietlacz i niektdre funkcje zdalnego sterowania moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od

modelu.

Ksztatt i potozenie przyciskow i wskaznikdw moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od modelu,

ale ich funkcja jest taka sama.

& Urzadzenie potwierdza prawidtowy odbiér kazdego przycisku za pomocg sygnatu
dzwiekowego.

>
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

Wymiana baterii

Zdjac¢ pokrywe wneki baterii z tytu pilota, przesuwajgc jg w kierunku wskazanym strzatka.
Baterie nalezy wtozy¢ zgodnie z biegunem (+ i -) przedstawionym na pilocie zdalnego
sterowania. Zatozy¢ pokrywe wneki baterii, wsuwajac jg na miejsce.

N\ Uzyé 2 sztuk baterii LRO3 AAA (1.5V).

Nie nalezy uzywac akumulatorkdéw.

Wymieni¢ stare baterie na nowe tego samego typu, gdy
wyswietlacz nie jest juz czytelny.

Nie wyrzucac baterii do nieposortowanych odpaddw
komunalnych. Wymagana jest selektywna zbidrka takich
odpaddéw w celu specjalnego unieszkodliwienia.

W niektorych modelach pilota zdalnego sterowania mozna zaprogramowac wyswietlanie
temperatury w °C lub °F.

1.Nacisnaé i przytrzymac¢ przycisk [TURBO| przez 5 sekund, aby przejéé do trybu zmiany;

2.Nacisnac i przytrzymad przycisk TURBOI| 4o momentu przetgczenia na °C lub °F;
3.Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk i odczekac 5 sekund, funkcja zostanie aktywowana.

Zanotuj:

1.
2.

Skierowac pilota zdalnego sterowania w strone klimatyzatora.
Sprawdzi¢, czy miedzy pilotem zdalnego sterowania a odbiornikiem sygnatu w urzadzeniu
wewnetrznym nie ma zadnych przedmiotow.

. Nigdy nie pozostawia¢ pilota zdalnego sterowania na dziatanie promieni stonecznych.
. Pilot zdalnego sterowania nalezy przechowywac w odlegtosci co najmniej 1m od telewizora

lub innych urzadzen elektrycznych.

PL -17



ZDALNE STEROWANIE

Funkcja chtodzenia pozwala
klimatyzatorowi na chtodzenie
pomieszczenia i jednoczesne
zmniejszenie wilgotnosci
powietrza.

coOLZE

Aby aktywowac funkcje chtodzenia (COOL),
naciskac przycisk do momentu, gdy

na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol e
Za pomocg przycisku v lub A ustawic
temperature nizsza niz temperatura w
pomieszczeniu.

Tryb wentylatora, tylko
wentylacja.

Aby ustawic¢ tryb WENTYLATORA, nacisng¢
przycisk do momentu, gdy na

L. L feo
wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol #s®.
powietrza, aby pomieszczenie

byto bardziej komfortowe.

Aby ustawic tryb SUSZENIA, nacisng¢ przycisk
do momentu, gdy na wyswietlaczu
pojawi sie symbol % Aktywowana jest
automatyczna funkcja wstepnego ustawienia.

Funkcja ta zmniejsza wilgotnos¢

AUTO Q)| Tryb automatyczny.

Aby ustawic¢ tryb AUTOMATYCZNY, nacisna¢
przycisk do momentu, gdy na

wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol O

W trybie AUTO, tryb pracy zostanie ustawiony
automatycznie w zaleznosci od temperatury
pokojowe;j.

Funkcja ogrzewania pozwala
HEAT ¢ 12 %8 P

klimatyzatorowi na ogrzanie
pomieszczenia.

Aby aktywowac funkcje ogrzewania (HEAT),

naciska¢ przycisk do momentu, gdy na

wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol .

Za pomoca przycisku v lub ~ ustawic¢ temperature

nizsza niz temperatura w pomieszczeniu.

/A Podczas OGRZEWANIA urzadzenie moze
automatycznie wiaczy¢ cykl rozmrazania, co
jest niezbedne do czyszczenia szronu na
skraplaczu, aby odzyska¢ jego funkcje
wymiany ciepta. Ta procedura trwa
przewaznie od 2-10 minut. Podczas
odszraniania wentylator urzadzenia
wewnetrznego zatrzymuje prace. Po
odszranianiu automatycznie powraca do
trybu OGRZEWANIA.

A (Na rynek pétnocnoamerykariski)

W razie potrzeby mozna nacisngé przycisk
ECO 10 razy w ciggu 8 sekund w trybie
ogrzewania, aby rozpocza¢ wymuszone
odszranianie. W ten sposdb znacznie
szybciej roztopi sie zewnetrzny |od.

FAN f.*, Zmiana predkosci pracy
samll  wentylatora.
Nacisng¢ przycisk , aby ustawic¢ predkos¢
pracy wentylatora. Mozna jg ustawic cyklicznie
na AUTO/ WYCISZONY/ MALA-SREDNIA/
SREDNIA/ SREDNIA-DUZA/ TURBO.
 (Swiatto migajace)

Cl‘,lllll —» 4> %l—b*ll
PP RGP P

1. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac razem przyciski
i ITIMER] | aby wiaczy¢ funkcje, a nastepnie
nacisng¢ ponownie, aby wtaczyc te funkcje.

2. W tej funkcji zaden pojedynczy przycisk nie
bedzie aktywny.
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LNE STEROWANIE

Automatyczne wiaczanie

urzadzenia.

Gdy urzadzenie jest wytgczone, mozna ustawi¢ TIMER na
ON.

Aby ustawic¢ czas automatycznego wigczania, nalezy
postepowac nastepujaco:

1. Nacisngc¢ przycisk po raz pierwszy, aby
ustawic na zdalnym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat
wigczenia i pojawia sie C) ,a L500] zacznie migac.

2. Nacisngé przyciska lub~ , aby ustawic zadany czas
wigczenia Timera. Za kazdym razem, gdy naciska sie
przycisk, czas zwieksza sie/zmnigjsza o pét godziny
miedzy 0 a 10 godzin i o jedng migdzy 10 a 24 godziny.
3. Nacisngé przycisk drugiraz, aby
potwierdzic.

4. Po ustawieniu Timer-on, ustawic¢ zadany tryb
(Chtodzenie/Ogrzewanie/Auto/Wentylator/Suszenie),
naciskajac przycisk [MODE] . Ustawi¢ zgdang predkos¢
wentylatora, naciskajgc przycisk . Nacisnac
przycisk~ lub v, aby ustawi¢ zgdang temperature
pracy.

ANULOWAC go poprzez naciéniecie przycisku TIMER]

Automatyczne wytgczanie urzadzenia.

Kiedy urzadzenie jest wigczone, mozna ustawi¢ TIMER
na OFF.

Aby ustawic czas automatycznego wytgczania, nalezy
postepowacd nastepujgco:

1. Sprawdzic, czy urzadzenie jest WEACZONE.

2. Nacisna¢ przycisk po raz pierwszy, aby

ustawi¢ wyfgczenie.

3. Nacisng¢ przycisk~ lub~ , aby ustawic¢ zadany timer.

4. Nacisnac przycisk po raz drugi, aby

potwierdzic.

ANULOWAC go poprzez naciéniecie przycisku m

Zanotuj: Wszystkie programy powinny zostaé
uruchomione w ciggu 5 sekund, w
przeciwnym razie ustawienie zostanie
anulowane.
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1. Nacisna¢ przycisk SWING, aby Aktywowa¢ funkcje,

%
1.1 Nacisnac [5, aby aktywowac poziome klapy,
aby obrdcic je z géry na dét. Na zdalnym
wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol [é .
1.2 Nacisnaé "\, aby aktywowa¢ pionowe
deflektory, aby obrécié je od lewej do prawej. Na
zdalnym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbolZR .
1.3 Wykonac te czynno$¢ ponownie, aby
zatrzymac ruch obrotu pod aktualnym katem.
2. Jesli pionowe deflektory sg ustawione recznie,
umieszczone pod klapami, umozliwiajg one
przesuniecie przeptywu powietrza bezposrednio
w prawo lub w lewo.

%
3. Nacisngc i przytrzymad przycisk [5 lub N
przez ponad 3 sekundy, aby wybraé wiecej
katow kierunku przeptywu powietrza.

E bbb LB ok

g e I
M <« | | o R\D

/N Nigdy nie ustawiac klap recznie, poniewaz
delikatny mechanizm moze by¢ powaznie
uszkodzony!

A\ Nigdy nie wktada¢ palcéw, patykéw ani innych
przedmiotéw do otwordw wlotowych lub
wylotowych powietrza. Taki przypadkowy kontakt
z czesciami pod napigciem moze spowodowac
nieprzewidziane uszkodzenia lub obrazenia ciafa.

TURBO @

Aby wiaczy¢ funkcje turbo, nacisnaé przycisk i
na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol @ Aby Anulowac
funkcje, nalezy ponownie wykonac te czynnosc.

W trybie CHLODZENIA/OGRZEWANIA po wybraniu
funkcji TURBO urzadzenie przejdzie w tryb szybkiego
CHtODZENIA lub szybkiego PODGRZEWANIA i bedzie
pracowac z najwyzszg predkoscig wentylatora, aby
wydmuchac silny strumien powietrza.
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

MUTE

1. Nacisna¢ przycisk , aby wiaczyé te
funkcje, a na zdalnym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie
symbol 8 Aby wyfaczyé funkcje, nalezy
ponownie wykonac te czynnosc.

2. Gdy funkcja WYCISZANIA zostanie wtgczona,
pilot zdalnego sterowania wys$wietli automatyczna
predkos¢ wentylatora, a urzadzenie wewnetrzne
bedzie pracowac z najnizsza predkoscia
wentylatora, aby zapewnic cisze.

3. Po naci$nieciu przycisku FAN/TURBO funkcja
WYCISZANIA zostanie anulowana. Funkcja
WYCISZENIA NIE moze by¢ wigczona w trybie
suszenia.

Wstepne ustawienie
SLEEP @ automatycznego programu pracy.

Nacisng¢ przycisk , aby wigczy¢ funkcje
USPIENIA, a IDna wyswietlaczu pojawi sie
komunikat.

Aby Anulowac funkcje, nalezy ponownie
wykonac te czynnosc.

Po 10 godzinach pracy w trybie uspienia
klimatyzator przejdzie w tryb poprzedniego

ustawienia.
Wstepne ustawienie

HEREL iﬁ automatycznego programu pracy.

Nacisng¢ przycisk | FEEL , aby wiaczyé te
funkcje, na zdalnym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie

symbol E (.

Aby wytaczy¢ funkcje, nalezy ponownie wykonac
te czynnosé.

Funkcja ta umozliwia pilotowi zdalnego
sterowania pomiar temperatury w biezacej
lokalizacji i wysytanie tego sygnatu do
klimatyzatora w celu optymalizacji temperatury
wokdt uzytkownika i zapewnienia komfortu.

W tym trybie urzadzenie
automatycznie ustawia tryb
oszczedzania energii.

eco @

Nacisnaé przycisk , na wyswietlaczu pojawi

sie symbol , a urzadzenie bedzie dziata¢ w

trybie ECO. Nacisng¢ ponownie, aby anulowac.

Zanotuj: Funkcja ECO jest dostepna zaréwno w
trybie CHLODZENIA, jak i OGRZEWANIA.

pispLay | Wiacza/wytacza wyswietlacz
LED na panelu.
Nacisnaé przycisk DISPLAY , aby wytaczyé

wyswietlacz LED na panelu. Nacisngé ponownie
przycisk, aby wiaczy¢ wyswietlacz LED.
WHtacza/wytacza wyswietlacz LED i

@ niebieska lampke.

1. Aby aktywowac te funkcje nalezy najpierw
wiaczy¢ urzadzenie wewnetrzne, a nastgpnie
nacisng¢ i przytrzymac przez 3 sekundy przycisk
MUTE , a nastepnie powtdrzy¢ te czynnosé, aby
dezaktywowac funkcje.

2. W tej funkcji krétko nacisngé przycisk ,
aby wybrac ograniczenie pobieranej mocy (L1
minimalne, L2 $rednie, L3 maksymalne).

3. Wybrac¢ OFF i odczeka¢ 2 sekundy, aby z niej
wyjsc.

1. Metoda 1: Nacisnaé przycisk WYSWIETLACZA
6 razy w ciggu 8 sekund.

2. Metoda 2: Nacisng¢ przycisk ECO 6 razy w
ciggu 8 sekund.

3. Metoda 3: Trzymac nacisniety TRYB przez
Ustyszy sie 2 sygnaty dZzwiekowe, a nawyswietlaczu
wewnetrznym pojawi sie komunikat CF lub AP po
zakonczeniu operacji. [h
Aby wyswietli¢ instrukcje obstugi
Wi-Fi, zeskanowac kod QR.
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

Aby wiaczyc te funkcje, nalezy najpierw wytgczyc
urzadzenie wewnetrzne i nacisng¢ HEALTH

przycisk, a nastepnie rozlegnie sie sygnat

dzwiekowy, L AC 3 na wyswietlaczu LED pojawi

sie wskaznik LED, a na pilocie pojawi sie #".

1. Funkcja ta pomaga w usuwaniu

nagromadzonych zanieczyszczen, bakterii itp. z

parownika wewnetrznego.

2. Ta funkcja zostanie aktywowana na okoto 30

minut i powrdci do trybu wstepnego ustawiania.

Podczas procesu mozna nacisnaé przycisk <,

aby anulowac te funkcje.

Po zakorczeniu lub anulowaniu ustyszy sie 2

sygnaty dzwiekowe.

/A To normalne, jesli podczas tego procesu
funkcji pojawi sie hatas, poniewaz tworzywa
sztuczne rozszerzajq sie wraz z cieptem i
kurczg sie z zimnem.

/A Zalecamy korzystanie z tej funkcji w
nastepujgcych warunkach otoczenia, aby

uniknac interwencji zabezpieczen.
Urzadzenie Temp < 86°F (30°C)
wewnetrzne

Urzadzenie 41°F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)
zewnetrzne

A\ Zaleca sie korzystanie z tej funkcji co 3
miesigce.

1.Nacisngc i przytrzymaé przycisk przez 3
sekundy, aby wigczy¢ te funkcje, a 8¢ na
zdalnym wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol (@GQE).

Aby wytaczy¢ funkcje, nalezy ponownie
wykonac te czynnosé.

2.Funkcja ta automatycznie uruchomi tryb
ogrzewania, gdy temperatura w pomieszczeniu
jest nizsza niz 8°C (46°F), a jesli temperatura
osiggnie 9°C (48°F), powrdci do trybu gotowosci.

3.Jesli temperatura w pomieszczeniu jest wyzsza
niz 18°C (64°F), urzadzenie automatycznie
wytgczy te funkcje.
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1.Wiaczy¢ urzadzenie wewnetrzne i zmienic
na tryb CHLODZENIA, a nastepnie nacisngc
przycisk lub, aby wigczyé te
funkcje, na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie == .
Aby wytaczyé, nalezy ponownie wykonac te
czynnosc.

2.Funkcja ta automatycznie zamyka pionowe
klapy i zapewnia wygodne, delikatne
uczucie podmuchu wiatru.

Ta funkcja pompuje do
pomieszczenia Swieze
powietrze z zewnatrz

FRESH

Naciskac przycisk AR (Swiezego

Powietrza), by aktywowa¢ funkcje.

Nastepnie wybrac zgdang predkos¢

wentylatora.

Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:

Automatyczna _-_NiSka
T (Swiatlo predkosé [C]
Duza predkos¢ @ < .

tpli 4_Sredn|a”

wentylatora rr] predkosé =
FF (brak
Zanotuj: -

1.Ta funkcja jest dostepna w trybie
OFF/Ogrzewanie
Chtodzenie/Wentylator/Auto.

2.W trybie OFF klimatyzator moze dziata¢
automatycznie ze wzgledu na duza réznice
temperatur miedzy temperaturg wewnatrz i
na zewnatrz.

3.Jedli na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie wskaznik
Swiezego powietrza i symbol CL, mozna
wymienic filtr (czas trwania 2160 godzin), a
nastepnie przytrzymadé

FRESH
nacisniety przycisk L_AIR__|przez 5 sekund

w celu zresetowania alarmu.
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ZDALNE STEROWANIE

Funkcja ta umozliwia wykrywanie niektdérych
rodzajéw szkodliwych gazéw w pomieszczeniu i
wyswietlanie stanu jako$ci powietrza.

Jesli urzadzenie jest wyposazone w te funkcje,
podczas pracy bedzie ono wyswietlac¢
nastepujace stany wskaznikdw w zaleznosci od
wykrytego stezenia réznych szkodliwych gazéw.

100% Pomaranczowy 100% Niebieski
OO0 OO0
Zte * " Dobre

Dynamiczny wys$wietlacz jakosci powietrza

1.Im bardziej pomaranczowy kolor w okregu,
tym gorsza jest jako$¢ powietrza (Zanotuj:
obiektem wykrywania jakosci powietrza jest
LZO, catkowite stezenie lotnych zwigzkow
organicznych).

2.Wszystkie kontrolki wyswietlacza panelu, w
tym LZO, mozna wytaczy¢ poprzez nacisniecie
przycisku .

3.Witgczenie funkcji Swiezego powietrza moze
poprawié jako$¢ powietrza w pomieszczeniach,
ale gdy zanieczyszczenie powietrza na
zewnatrz jest powazne, zaleca sie wytgczenie
funkcji $wiezego powietrza.

A Wykrywanie LZO jest ukierunkowane
gtéwnie na rézne lotne zwigzki organiczne,
bliskos¢ perfum, wody toaletowej, alkoholu,
odswiezaczy powietrza itp., doprowadzi
réwniez do zwiekszenia wykrytego stezenia
Lzo.

/A Czujnik LZO musi ustabilizowa¢ sie za
kazdym razem, gdy jest wtgczony. Prosimy
poczekac okoto 10 minut dla uzyskania
prawidtowego pomiaru.

/A W zaleznosci od marki lub zasady dziatania
sprzetu testujgcego, wyniki badan LZO moga
byc¢ rézne.
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INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

O Kazda proba uzycia klimatyzatora w temperaturze ponizej podanego zakresu moze
spowodowac uruchomienie urzagdzenia zabezpieczajacego. Dlatego nalezy uzywac
klimatyzatora w nastepujgcych warunkach temperaturowych.

Klimatyzator inwerterowy:

UL Ogrzewanie Chtodzenie Suszenie
Temperatura
Temperétura 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
otoczenia
Temperatura 220°C~30°C -15°C~53°C
zewnetrzna

Po podtaczeniu zasilacza uruchomi¢ ponownie klimatyzator po wytgczeniu lub przetgczy¢ go na
inny tryb podczas pracy, a urzadzenie zabezpieczajace klimatyzatora zostanie uruchomione.
Kompresor zostanie wznowiony po 3 minutach.

@ Charakterystyka dziatania ogrzewania (dotyczy pompy ciepta)
Nagrzewanie wstepne:
Gdy funkcja ogrzewania jest wtgczona, urzadzenie wewnetrzne bedzie potrzebowaé 2 ~ 5
minut na wstepne nagrzewanie, po czym klimatyzator rozpocznie ogrzewanie i
wydmuchiwanie cieptego powietrza.
Odszranianie:
Podczas ogrzewania, gdy urzagdzenie zewnetrzne pokryje sie szronem, klimatyzator wtgczy
funkcje automatycznego odszraniania, aby poprawic efekt ogrzewania. Podczas
odszraniania wentylatory wewnetrzne i zewnetrzne przestaja dziatac. Po zakonczeniu
odszraniania klimatyzacja automatycznie wznowi ogrzewanie.
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SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI DOTYCZACE INSTALACJI

Dtugos¢ przewodu i dodatkowy czynnik chtodniczy

Pojemnos$¢ modeli inwerterowych (Btu/h) 9K-12K
Dtugosc przewodu objetego wstepnym zatadunkiem 5m
Maksymalna odlegtos¢ migdzy urzadzeniem wewnetrznym i zewnetrznym 15m
Dodatkowa ilosé czynnika chtodniczego 15g/m
Max rdznica poziomu miedzy urzadzeniem wewnetrznym i zewnetrznym 10m
Rodzaj czynnika chtodniczego R32

Parametry momentu obrotowego

P:ZOEZ‘;UI;;U Newtonmetr [N x m] Funty na stope (Ibf-ft) Kilogram-sita metr (kgf-m)
1/4"(4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ©9.52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6

1/2" (@ 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-51
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6

Kable potaczeniowe

TYP INWERTERA ok /12
MODEL Pojemnosé (Btu/h) T
N 1,0mm?
Kabel zasilajacy L 1,0mm?
1,0mm?
N 1,0mm?
L 1,0mm?
Kabel potaczeniowy
1 1,0mm?
1,0mm?

Zanotuj: Niniejsza tabela stuzy wytacznie do celéow informacyjnych, instalacja musi
spetnia¢ wymagania lokalnych przepisow i przepiséw.
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

W celu wykonania instalacji urzadzenia wewnetrznego, nalezy odnies¢ sie do ponizszych
instrukcji.

Dalsze informacje sg dostepne na stronie internetowej produktu
www.olimpiasplendid.com

Etap 1: Wybér lokalizacji instalacji

1.1 Upewnic sie, ze instalacja jest zgodna z minimalnymi wymiarami instalacji (okreslonymi
ponizej) i spetnia wymagania minimalnej i maksymalnej dtugosé przewoddw tgczacych
oraz maksymalng zmiane wysokosci, jak okreslono w czesci Wymagania systemowe.

1.2 Wilot i wylot powietrza muszg by¢ wolne od przeszkdd, zapewniajac prawidtowy przeptyw
powietrza w catym pomieszczeniu.

1.3 Mozna fatwo i bezpiecznie odprowadzi¢ skropliny.

1.4 Mozna fatwo wykonac¢ wszystkie potgczenia z urzadzeniem zewnetrznym.

1.5 Urzadzenie wewnetrzne jest poza zasiegiem dzieci.

1.6 Sciana montazowa jest wystarczajgco mocna, aby wytrzymac czterokrotnie wiekszag mase
i wibracje urzadzenia

1.7 Filtr jest tatwo dostepny do czyszczenia.

1.8 Pozostawi¢ wystarczajgco duzo wolnego miejsca, aby umozliwi¢ wykonanie czynnosci
rutynowej konserwacji.

1.9 Miejsce instalacji musi by¢ oddalone co najmniej 3 m od anteny telewizora lub radia.
Dziatanie klimatyzatora moze zaktdcac odbioér radiowy lub telewizyjny w miejscach, w
ktérych odbidr jest staby. Dla urzadzenia, ktérego dotyczy problem, moze by¢ wymagany
wzmacniacz.

1.10 Nie nalezy instalowac klimatyzatora w pralni lub przy basenie ze wzgledu na srodowisko
korozyjne.

Minimalne przeswity wewnetrzne

Sufit
~20cm
“15 cm “15cm
“ 30cm NN\ JJ 50 cm
Jedli rura wychodzi z lewej strony. Jesli rura wychodzi z prawej strony.
=220 cm
Podtoga
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

Etap 2: Instalacja ptyty montazowej

2.1 Wyciagnac¢ ptyte montazowa z tylnej czesci urzadzenia wewnetrznego.

2.2 Upewnic sie, ze zostaty spetnione minimalne wymagania dotyczgce wymiaréw montazowych w
etapie 1iw zaleznosci od rozmiaru ptyty montazowej, okresli¢ pozycje i przykleic ptyte
montazowa blisko Sciany.

2.3 Wypoziomowa¢ ptyte montazowga za pomoca poziomicy, a nastepnie zaznaczy¢ pozycje
otwordéw na wkrety na Scianie.

2.4 Odtozy¢ ptyte montazowg i wywierci¢ otwory w oznaczonych miejscach za pomocg wiertta.

2.5 Wiozy¢ gumowe wkiadki rozporowe do otwordw, a nastepnie zawiesi¢ ptyte montazowg i
zamocowac jg za pomoca Srub.

Pozycje odniesienia srub

Poziomica

Zanotuj:

(I) Pozamontowaniu upewnic sig, ze ptyta montazowa jest wystarczajgco solidnie zamocowana i
ptaska wzgledem Sciany.

(I1) Przedstawiony rysunek moze réznic sie od rzeczywistego obiektu, prosze przyjgé ten ostatni jako
standard.

Etap 3: Wiercenie otworéw Sciennych

3.1 Istniejq trzy opcjonalne sposoby instalacji przewodow

Sposdb 1:  Po lewej stronie, wszystkie przewody: przewdd swiezego powietrza, przewdd czynnika
chtodniczego, przewdd odprowadzajgcy i kable tgczace wychodzg przez jeden otwédr na
zewnatrz.

Sposdb 2:  Po prawej stronie, wszystkie przewody: przewdd swiezego powietrza, przewod czynnika
chtodniczego, przewdd odprowadzajacy i kable tgczace wychodzg przez jeden otwér na
zewnatrz

Sposdb 3:  Z tytu, przewdd Swiezego powietrza, przewdd czynnika chtodniczego, przewod
odprowadzajacy i kable taczgce wychodza przez dwa otwory w Scianie.

3.2 W przypadku sposobu 3, przy okreslaniu lokalizacji nalezy przestrzega¢ rozmiaru odniesienia
dla ptyty montazowej i otworu.

o o
o -] o o
o ° T T
o o
9 0
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

Dla sposobu 1 i sposobu 2 okresli¢ lokalizacje podstawy otworu $ciennego na
nastepujacym rozmiarze.

dl [—)

y>300mm Y>500mm

3.3 Wywierc otwor Scienny wierttem rdzeniowym 70 mm i matym katem skosnym nizszym niz
wewnetrzny koniec okoto 5 mm do 10 mm.

3.4 Umiescic tuleje scienng i ostone tulei Sciennej (obie sg czesciami opcjonalnymi), aby
zabezpieczy¢ czesci taczace.

Ostona tulei Sciennej Tuleja Scienna
(opcja) (opcja)
Na zewnatrz
y 5-10mm
Wewnatrz Maty kat skosny

Uwaga:

Podczas wiercenia otworu Sciennego upewnic sie, ze w danym miejscu nie przechodza
przewody, kanalizacja czy inne wrazliwe elementy.

*Jesli jednostka zewnetrzna znajduje sie na $cianie obwodowej i nie planuje sie instalacji z tytu, otwdr musi
by¢ wykonany w przylegtej Scianie obwodowej (prawej lub lewej). Nie moze sie on znajdowac na tej samej
Scianie obwodowej, na ktorej jest umieszczona jednostka wewnetrzna, poniewaz nie mozna wykonac tukéw
pod katem 90° na przewodach rurowych.
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

Etap 4: Podtaczanie przewodu czynnika chtodniczego

4.1. W zaleznosci od potozenia otworu Sciennego wybrac odpowiedni sposéb instalacji przewodow.
Istnieja trzy opcjonalne sposoby instalacji przewoddw dla urzgdzen wewnetrznych, jak
pokazano na ponizszym rysunku:

W sposobie instalacji 1 lub 3 nalezy naciag¢ za pomoca nozyczek ostatni arkusz przewodu
wylotowego i wylotowego kabla po odpowiedniej stronie urzagdzenia wewnetrznego.

Zanotuj: Podczas odcinania arkusza z tworzywa sztucznego na wylocie, ciecie powinno by¢
przyciete w celu wygtadzenia.

~ Wylot przewoddéw

- Wylot kabli

4.2. Zgia¢ przewody faczace z portem skierowanym do gory, jak pokazano na rysunku.

S

4.3. Zdjac plastikowa pokrywe z portéw przewoddw i zdjgé pokrywe ochronng z korncow ztaczy
przewoddéw rurowych.

4.4. Sprawdzi¢, czy na koncéwce przewodu taczacego nie ma zadnych innych elementéw i upewnic
sie, ze przyfacze jest czyste.

4.5. Po wyréwnaniu srodka obréci¢ nakretke przewodu taczacego, aby dokrecic¢ nakretke mozliwie
najmocniej reka.

4.6. Za pomocg klucza dynamometrycznego dokrecic¢ go zgodnie z wartosciami momentu
obrotowego podanymi w tabeli wartosci momentu obrotowego (patrz tabela momentu
obrotowego w czeéci SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI DOTYCZACE INSTALACII)

4.7. Owingc potaczenie przewodem izolacyjnym.

3pm —
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

Etap 5: Podtgczenie przewodu odprowadzajgcego
5.1 Wyregulowad przewdd odprowadzajgcy (jesli dotyczy)
W niektérych modelach obie strony urzadzenia wewnetrznego sg wyposazone w porty
spustowe, mozna wybrac jeden z nich, aby podtgczy¢ przewdd odprowadzajacy. | zaslepic
nieuzywany port spustowy gumga przymocowang do jednego z otwordw.

Porty spustowe
5.2 Podfaczy¢ przewdd odprowadzajgcy do portu spustowego, upewnic sie, ze potgczenie
jest twarde, a efekt uszczelnienia jest dobry.
5.3 Owinac ztgcze tasma teflonowg, aby nie dopusci¢ do wyciekdw.
Zanotuj: Upewnic sie, ze nie ma skretéw ani wgniecen, a przewody powinny by¢ utozone
ukosnie w doét, aby unikngd zatkania i zapewnic¢ prawidtowy drenaz.

x

Etap 6: Podtaczanie przewodéw

6.1 Wybrac odpowiedni rozmiar kabli okreslony przez maksymalny prad roboczy na tabliczce
znamionowej. (Sprawdzi¢ rozmiar kabli, patrz cze$¢ SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI DOTYCZACE
INSTALACII)

6.2 Otworzy¢ panel przedni urzagdzenia wewnetrznego.

6.3 Za pomoca Srubokreta otworzy¢ pokrywe skrzynki rozdzielczej, aby odstoni¢ blok
zaciskow.

6.4 Odkreci¢ obejme przewodu.

6.5 Wiozyc jeden koniec kabla do skrzynki sterowniczej z tytu prawej strony urzadzenia
wewnetrznego.

6.6 Podtaczy¢ przewody do odpowiedniego zacisku zgodnie ze schematem elektrycznym na
pokrywie skrzynki rozdzielczej. | upewnic sie, ze sg dobrze potaczone.

6.7 Przykreci¢ zacisk kabla, aby zamocowac kable.

6.8 Zamontowacd pokrywe skrzynki sterownika elektrycznego i panel przedni.

6.9 W niektorych modelach kable zasilajace i kable potgczeniowe sg fabrycznie zainstalowane
W maszynie.

Pokrywa skrzynki sterowniczej
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA WEWNETRZNEGO

Etap 7: Podtaczanie przewodu $wiezego powietrza i pozycjonowanie filtra

7.1 W zaleznosci od potozenia otworu $ciennego wybrac¢ odpowiedni sposdb instalacji
przewodow.
Sposdb 1: Po lewej, wraz z przewodem czynnika chtodniczego, przewodem
odprowadzajgcym i kablami tgczgcymi.
Sposdb 2: Po prawej, wraz z przewodem czynnika chtodniczego, przewodem
odprowadzajgcym i kablami tgczacymi.
Sposdb 3: Z tytu, przewdd swiezego powietrza nie jest zwigzany z innymi przewodami.

7.2 W trybie,1”i,2”, jesli to konieczne, przedtuzy¢ przewdd swiezego powietrza, t3czac
przedtuzacz ze sztywnym przewodem.

| | BEE ) e | || }
Dla sposobu 1: Zmierzy¢ odlegtos¢ miedzy lewym dolnym naroznikiem ptyty montazowej
a srodkiem otworu $ciennego, dtugosc jest rowna zmierzonej dtugosci plus 650mm.

Na zewnatrz ! ;
. £9 8¢
i Wiot $wiezego

powietrza urzadzenia

Linia przycinania
Zmierzona dtugos¢ + 650mm

Ly

Dla sposobu 2: Zmierzy¢ odlegtos¢ miedzy lewym dolnym naroznikiem ptyty montazowej
a srodkiem otworu $ciennego, dtugos¢ przewodu swiezego powietrza jest rowna
zmierzonej dtugosci.

Wilot $wiezego powietrza urzadzenia
Wewnatrz Na zewnatrz

Q 0
Linia przycinania '»//

1
™\ Zmierzona diugosé :

T
Dla sposobu 3: Dtugos¢ przewodu swiezego powietrza wynosi 310 mm, a odstonieta
dtugosé¢ przewodu Swiezego powietrza wynosi 50mm.

50mm i
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Etap 7: Podtaczanie przewodu $wiezego powietrza i pozycjonowanie filtra

7.3 Regulacja dtugosci przewodu $wiezego powietrza
W zaleznosci od srodowiska instalacji, wyregulowac dtugos¢ przewodu Swiezego powietrza.

7.3.1 Skrécenie przewodu
Przycig¢ przewdd swiezego powietrza na odpowiednia dtugosé, uwazajac, by go nie

zmiazdzy¢ lub uszkodzic. Przewod $wiezego
Linia przycinania powietrza Zespot przewodu przezéciennego
~
L : ) )
THRBERI] [ ]

Jesli konieczne jest przyciecie przewodu, nalezy pamietac, by wlozy¢ go z powrotem do
adaptera i zamocowac przy pomocy kleju.

Linia przycinania Zespot przewodu przezéciennego
N £
I 11 )

1 Linia przycinania

Odpowiednia diugo$¢ przewodu $wiezego powietrza Adapter Przewdd przezécienny

S
_ Eﬂa%mm

Podtaczy¢ przewdd Swiezego powietrza, adaptery i przewdd przezscienny

Zanotuj:

1. Naktadajaca sie na siebie cze$¢ adaptera i przewodu przezsciennego nalezy docisngé
ptasko za pomoca narzedzi i nie nalezy jej zakrzywiac;

2. Adapter nie moze by¢ wcisniety do przewodu przezsciennego, gdyz mogtby
spowodowac odksztatcenie czesci taczacej, a odlegtos¢ miedzy okragtym koricem
przewodu adaptera a przewodem przewdd przezéciennym wynosi 265mm;

7.3.2 Przedtuzenie przewodu
Postepowac zgodnie z opisem z ponizszego rysunku.

Ztacze przediuzajace Zespot przewodu
przezsciennego

[El T L1

\ |

Przewdd $wiezego powietrza do przedtuzenia

tacznik dwuprzewodowy
Zanotuj: Liczba zagie¢ przewodu $wiezego powietrza i dtugos¢ przewodu wptynie na
ilos¢ dostarczanego swiezego powietrza. Zaleca sie korzystanie z trybu 3 i unikanie
zwiekszania dtugosci przewodu $wiezego powietrza, gdy pozwalajg na to warunki
instalacji.
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Etap 7: Podtaczanie przewodu Swiezego powietrza i pozycjonowanie filtra

7.4  Wkrecic¢ przewdd swiezego powietrza w otwdr wlotowy swiezego powietrza z tytu
urzadzenia wewnetrznego.

7.5 Otworzy¢ panel wewnetrzny i wyjac uchwyt filtra, umiescic filtr 4-warstwowy swiezego
powietrza, a nastepnie wtozy¢ uchwyt.

Filtr 4-warstwowy

g
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Etap 8: Otuliny przewodéw i kabli

Po zainstalowaniu przewoddéw czynnika chtodniczego, przewodow tgczacych i przewodu
odprowadzajacego, aby zaoszczedzi¢ miejsce, chroni¢ i izolowac je, muszg zosta¢ one zebrane
w wigzke i owiniete tasmg izolacyjng przed przejSciem przez otwor Scienny.

8.1. Utozy¢ przewody, kable i przewdd odprowadzajacy, jak pokazano na ponizszym rysunku.

Siatka ochronna

Zespot przewodu $wiezego powietrza

Wspornik przewodéw
Gérna pokrywa Przewéd

Przewtd potaczeniowy
potaczeniowy [ ___ Przewod

czynnika Przewod
Przewéd

chtodniczego  odprowadzajacy
odprowadzajacy

Zespot przewodu
Swiezego powietrza

Siatka ochronna

Wspornik przewodéw

Siatka ochronna

Przewéd
odprowadzajacy

Siatka ochronna Zespét przewodul
Swiezego powietiza
Przewéd czynnika , T
chtodniczego Przewdd Przewod 1

potaczeniowy ~ Potaczeniowy

Gorna pokrywa
Przewdd czynnika chtodniczego

Przewdd czynnika chtodniczego

Siatka ochronna Przewod

Zanotuj: Unika¢ krzyzowania sie i zginania czesci.

Przewod odprowadzajgcy

Model

Po utozeniu wszystkich
przewodoéw i kabli wyjac
wspornik przewodow z
akcesoriow $wiezego
powietrza. Wtozy¢ do szczeliny,
jak pokazano na rysunku, aby
zamocowac przewody.

Mode2

Po utozeniu wszystkich
przewoddw i kabli wyjac
metalowy wspornik
przewoddw z akcesoriow
Swiezego powietrza. Wtozy¢ do
szczeliny, jak pokazano na
rysunku, aby zamocowac
przewody.

Przewdd czynnika chtodniczego

Mode3

8.2. Zapomoca tasmy izolacyjnej mocno owing¢ przewody Swiezego powietrza, przewody
czynnika chtodniczego, przewody faczgce i przewdd odprowadzajacy.

11)]]

1))
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Etap 9: Montaz urzgdzenia wewnetrznego

9.1

9.3

9.4

Powoli przepusci¢ przewody czynnika chtodniczego, przewody taczace i przewdd
odprowadzajgcy przez otwor scienny.
9.2 Zawiesic gérng czes¢ urzadzenia wewnetrznego na ptycie montazowe;j.
Lekko przycisnac lewgq i prawa strone urzadzenia wewnetrznego i upewnic sie, ze urzadzenie
wewnetrzne jest prawidtowo zaczepione.
Docisng¢ dolng czes$¢ urzadzenia wewnetrznego, aby zatrzasngc sie na zaczepach ptyty
montazowej i upewnic sie, ze jest mocno zaczepione.
Na zewnatrz ‘Wewnatrz
Przewdd przezscienny
Model
Przewdd czynnika
chtodniczego rl T——
Przewdd odprowadzajacy =
Ostona rekawa $ciennego
Wewnatrz —— Nazewnatrz
Przewdd przezscienny
Mode2
-~ Przewdd czynnika chtodniczego
i I I — Przewod odprowadzajgcy
Przewod potaczeniowy
Ostona rekawa sciennego
— > >
Wewnatrz
Mode3
<350mm Uszczelniacz
Na zewnatrz
Przewdd przezscienny
Przewdd czynnika
chtodniczego
Przewod
Zanotuj:

1. Odlegtos¢ miedzy wlotem Swiezego powietrza a $ciang nie powinna przekracza¢ 350mm;

2. Podczas instalacji zespdt przewoddw swiezego powietrza mozna obracac pod odpowiednim
katem w zaleznosci od potozenia urzadzenia zewnetrznego, tak aby przewdd taczacy nie
blokowat wlotu $wiezego powietrza.

3. Przewdd Swiezego powietrza powinien by¢ lekko nachylony w dét i nie powinien mie¢ odcinkow
wznoszacych, aby zapobiec przedostawaniu sie wody deszczowej do pomieszczenia.

4. Jesli konieczne jest zgiecie przewodu swiezego powietrza, minimalny promien zgiecia
przewodu $wiezego powietrza powinien by¢ wiekszy niz 60mm, w przeciwnym razie moze to
wptynaé na efekt Swiezego powietrza.

5. Wilot swiezego powietrza nie powinien by¢ umieszczany na wylocie urzadzenia
zewnetrznego, w zamknietej przestrzeni ani w miejscu z powietrzem o ztej jakosci.
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Etap 1: Wybdr lokalizacji instalacji

Wybrac miejsce, ktére zapewnia nastepujace warunki:

1.1 Nie instalowac urzgdzenia zewnetrznego w poblizu zrédet ciepta, pary lub tatwopalnego gazu.

1.2 Nie instalowac urzadzenia w miejscach zbyt wietrznych lub zapylonych.

1.3 Nie instalowac urzagdzenia w miejscu, w ktérym czesto przechodzg ludzie. Wybra¢ miejsce, w
ktérym odprowadzanie powietrza i hatas roboczy nie beda przeszkadzaé sgsiadom.

1.4 Nalezy unikac instalowania urzadzenia w miejscu, w ktérym bedzie ono narazone na
bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych (w razie potrzeby nalezy uzy¢ zabezpieczenia,
ktére nie powinno zaktécac przeptywu powietrza).

1.5 Zachowad przestrzenie, jak pokazano na rysunku, aby powietrze mogto swobodnie krazy¢.

1.6 Zainstalowac urzadzenie zewnetrzne w bezpiecznym i pewnym miejscu.

1.7 Jedli urzadzenie zewnetrzne jest narazone na wibracje, umiesci¢ gumowe maty na nézkach urzadzenia.

Etap 2: Instalacja przewodu odprowadzajgcego

2.1 Ten etap dotyczy tylko modeli z pompg ciepta.

2.2 Wtozy¢ zfgcze spustowe do otworu w dolnej czesci
urzgdzenia zewnetrznego.

2.3 Podtaczy¢ przewdd odprowadzajacy do ztgcza i wykonac
prawidtowo potgczenie.

> & ’
Etap 3: Mocowanie urzadzenia zewnetrznego Ztacze spustowe Przewod

3.1 Zgodnie z wymiarami montazowymi urzadzenia odprowadzajacy
zewnetrznego, oznaczy¢ miejsce montazu kotkéw rozporowych.

3.2 Wywierci¢ otwory, oczysci¢ betonowy pyt i wtozy¢ kotki.

3.3 W razie potrzeby zamontowac 4 gumowe maty w otworze przed umieszczeniem urzadzenia
zewnetrznego (opcja). Zmniejszy to wibracje i hatas.

3.4 Umiesci¢ podstawe urzadzenia zewnetrznego na kotkach w nawierconych otworach.

3.5 Zapomoca klucza mocno przymocowac urzadzenie zewnetrzne Srubami. o

Zanotuj:

Urzadzenie zewnetrzne mozna zamocowacé na wsporniku do
montazu sciennego. Postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w
wsporniku do montazu $ciennego, aby zamocowac wspornik do
montazu $ciennego na $cianie, a nastepnie przymocowac do niego
urzadzenie zewnetrzne i utrzymywac je w poziomie.

Wspornik do montazu sciennego musi by¢ w stanie wytrzymac co
najmniej 4-krotnos¢ masy urzadzenia zewnetrznego.

Zainstalowac 4 gumowe maty

[N A AiA)
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INSTALACJA URZADZENIA ZEWNETRZNEGO

Etap 4: Instalacja przewodéw

4.1 Za pomocg srubokreta krzyzakowego odkreci¢ pokrywe przewoddw, chwycic jg i delikatnie
docisna¢, aby ja zdjac.

4.2 Odkrecié zacisk przewodu i zdjac go.

4.3 Zgodnie ze SCHEMATEM ELEKTRYCZNYM (patrz ostatnia strona niniejszej instrukgji), podtaczy¢
przewody taczace do odpowiednich zaciskdéw i upewnic sie, ze wszystkie potaczenia sg pewnie i
dobrze zamocowane.

4.4 Zamontowac zacisk kablowy i pokrywe przewodow.

Zanotuj: Podczas podtaczania przewoddw urzadzen wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych zasilanie musi

zostac odciete.
« Blok zaciskow

Ostona kabla i

Ostona przewodow

Schemat oprzewodowania

Etap 5: Podtgczanie przewodu czynnika chtodniczego

5.1 Odkreci¢ pokrywe zaworu, chwyci¢ jg i delikatnie docisngé, aby jg zdjac (jesli pokrywa zaworu
jest zamontowana).

5.2 Zdjac zaslepki ochronne z koricow zaworow.

5.3 Zdja¢ pokrywe z tworzywa sztucznego z otwordw rurowych i sprawdzic, czy na przytgczu
przewodu tgczgcego nie ma innych elementdw oraz upewnic sie, ze przytgcze jest czyste.

5.4 Po wycentrowaniu obrécié nakretke kotnierzowa przewodu tgczacego, aby dokrecié jak
najmocniej nakretke reka.

5.5 Za pomoca klucza przytrzymad korpus zaworu i uzy¢ klucza dynamometrycznego, by dokrecié¢
nakretke kotnierzowg zgodnie z wartosciami momentéw dokrecania podanymi w tabeli wartosci
momentu obrotowego.

(Patrz tabela wartosci momentu obrotowego w czesci SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI DOTYCZACE INSTALACII)

Zdjac¢ pokrywe zawordéw

przewody tgczace J ‘

nakretki kotnierzowe &=
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Etap 6: Pompa prézniowa
6.1 Za pomoca klucza zdjac zaslepki ochronne z przytgcza serwisowego, zaworu niskiego
ci$nienia i zaworu wysokiego cisnienia urzagdzenia zewnetrznego.
6.2 Podtaczy¢ przewdd cisnieniowy manometru do portu serwisowego na zaworze niskiego
ci$nienia urzadzenia zewnetrznego.
6.3 Podtaczy¢ przewdd zasilajgcy miernika kolektora do pompy prézniowe;j.
6.4 Otworzy¢ zawor niskiego cisnienia manometru i zamkngac¢ zawor wysokiego cisnienia.
6.5 Witaczy¢ pompe prézniowa, aby oprdézni¢ uktad.
6.6 Czas podcisnienia nie powinien byc¢ krétszy niz 15 minut lub upewnic sie, ze wskaznik
stezenia zwigzkdéw wskazuje -0,1MPa (-76cmHg)
6.7 Zamknac¢ zawor niskiego cisnienia manometru i wytgczy¢ préznie.
6.8 Utrzymywac cisnienie przez 5 minut, upewnic sie, ze odbicie wskaznika ztozonego nie
przekracza 0,005 MPa.
6.9 Otworzy¢ zawor niskiego cisnienia przekrecajac w lewo o 1/4 obrotu za pomoca klucza
szesciokatnego, aby umozliwi¢ napetnienie uktadu niewielka iloscig czynnika chtodniczego,
a nastepnie zamkngac¢ zawor niskiego cisnienia po 5 sekundach i szybko wyjgé przewaéd
cisnieniowy.
6.10 Sprawdzi¢ szczelno$¢ wszystkich potaczen wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych za pomoca
wody z mydtem lub wykrywacza wyciekow.
6.11 Catkowicie otworzy¢ zawor niskiego cisnienia i zawor wysokiego cisnienia urzadzenia
zewnetrznego za pomoca klucza szesciokatnego.
6.12 Zatozy¢ ponownie zaslepki ochronne przytacza serwisowego, zaworu niskiego cisnienia i
zaworu wysokiego cisnienia urzadzenia zewnetrznego.
6.13 Zamontowac pokrywe zaworu.

Miernik kolektora

Miernik ztozony

Manometr
Zawor niskiego cisnienia
Zawor wysokiego cisnienia
Port serwisowy
Zawor niskiego cisnienia
Zawor wysokiego cisnienia

Nasadki ochronne zaworu

Przewdd cisnieniowy Przewdd zasilajacy

Pompa prézniowa
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Kontrole przed uruchomieniem testu

Przed uruchomieniem testu nalezy wykonac nastepujgce kontrole.

Opis Metoda kontroli
® Sprawdzi¢, czy napiecie zasilania jest zgodne ze specyfikacjg.
Kontrola ® Sprawdzi¢, czy nie ma nieprawidtowego lub brakujacego potgczenia miedzy
bezpieczenistwa przewodami zasilania, sygnatowym i uziemieniem.
elektrycznego e Sprawdzi¢, czy rezystancja uziemienia i rezystancja izolacji s3 zgodne z

wymaganiami.

Potwierdzi¢ kierunek i gtadkos¢ przewodu odprowadzajgcego.

Kontrola e Sprawdzi¢, czy potaczenie przewodu czynnika chtodniczego jest catkowicie
bezpieczenstwa zamontowane.
instalacji e Sprawdzi¢ bezpieczeristwo instalacji urzadzenia zewnetrznego, ptyty
montazowe;j i urzadzenia wewnetrznej.
® Sprawdzi¢, czy zawory sg catkowicie otwarte.
e Sprawdzi¢, czy wewnatrz urzadzenia nie pozostaty zadne obce przedmioty ani
narzedzia.
® Zamontowa¢ kompletng kratke wlotu powietrza urzgdzenia wewnetrznego i
panelu.
® Ztacze przewodow rurowych, ztgcze dwdch zaworéw urzadzenia zewnetrznego,
Wykrywanie suwak zaworu, przytacze spawalnicze itp., gdzie moze wystapi¢ wyciek.
wycieku czynnika e Metoda wykrywania piany:
chfodniczego Natozy¢ wode z mydtem lub pianke réwnomiernie na czesci, w ktérych moze

wystapi¢ wyciek, i obserwowac, czy pojawiaja sie pecherzyki, jesli nie, oznacza to, ze
wynik wykrywania wyciekow jest negatywny.

Metoda wykrywania wyciekdw:

Uzy¢ profesjonalnego detektora wyciekdw i przeczytad instrukcje obstugi, sprawdzi¢
miejsca, w ktérych moze wystgpic wyciek.

Czas trwania wykrywania wyciekow w kazdym miejscu powinien trwac¢ 3 minut lub
diuzej;

Jesli wynik testu wykaze, ze wystepuje wyciek, nakretke nalezy dokrecic¢ i ponownie
przetestowac, do momentu znikniecia wycieku;

Po zakonczeniu wykrywania wyciekdw, owing¢ odstonigte ztacze rurowe urzadzenia
wewnetrznego materiatem termoizolacyjnym i owingé tasma izolacyjna.

Instrukcja uruchomienia testu
1. Wiaczyé zasilanie.
2. Nacisngé przycisk ON/OFF na pilocie zdalnego sterowania, aby wtgczy¢ klimatyzator.
3. Nacisnac przycisk Trybu, aby przetaczyé miedzy trybem CHLODZENIA i OGRZEWANIA.
W kazdym trybie ustawionym jak ponizej:
CHLODZENIE -Ustawic¢ najnizszg temperature
OGRZEWANIE - Ustawi¢ najwyzsza temperature
4. Uruchomié klimatyzator w kazdym trybie na okoto 8 minut i sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie funkcje sa
prawidtowo uruchomione i reagujg na polecenia pilota zdalnego sterowania. Kontrola funkcji
zgodnie z zaleceniami:
4.1 Czy temperatura powietrza wylotowego odpowiada trybowi chtodzenia i ogrzewania
4.2 Czy woda zostaje prawidtowo odprowadzana przewodem odprowadzajgcym
4.3 Czy zaluzja i deflektory (opcja) obracajg sie prawidtowo

PL - 38



TEST DZIALANIA

5. Obserwowac stan testowy klimatyzatora przez co najmniej 30 minut.

6. Po pomysinym uruchomieniu testu przywrdci¢ normalne ustawienie i nacisng¢ przycisk
ON/OFF na pilocie zdalnego sterowania, aby wytgczy¢ urzgdzenie.

7. Przed uzyciem nalezy doktadnie przeczytac niniejszg instrukcje i zademonstrowaé
uzytkownikowi sposéb korzystania z klimatyzatora, wiedze niezbedng do obstugi i
konserwacji oraz przypomnienie o przechowywaniu akcesoriow.

8.
Zanotuj:

Jesli temperatura otoczenia przekracza zakres, nalezy zapoznac sie z INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI i
zablokowac dziatanie w trybie CHLODZENIA lub OGRZEWANIA, podnies¢ panel przedni i przejs¢
do trybu awaryjnego, aby uruchomic tryb CHLODZENIA i OGRZEWANIA.

KONSERWACIA

A

Ostrzezenie

Podczas czyszczenia nalezy wytgczy¢ urzadzenie i odcigc zasilanie na ponad 5 minut.

W zadnym wypadku nie wolno ptukac klimatyzatora woda.

Lotne ciecze (np. rozcienczalnik lub benzyna) uszkadzaja klimatyzator, dlatego do
czyszczenia klimatyzatora nalezy uzywac wytgcznie miekkiej suchej szmatki lub mokrej
Sciereczki zanurzonej w neutralnym detergencie.

¢ Nalezy regularnie czysci¢ filtr, aby unikng¢ osiadania na nim kurzu, ktéry wptynie na
efekt filtracji. Gdy Srodowisko pracy jest zapylone, czestotliwos¢ czyszczenia powinna
by¢ odpowiednio zwiekszona.

Po zdjeciu filtra nie dotykac¢ zeber urzgdzenia wewnetrznego, aby unikna¢ zarysowania.

Czyszczenie
urzadzenia

.

Wytrze¢ delikatnie powierzchnie urzadzenia suchg szmatka
Wskazéwka: Czesto wyciera¢ urzadzenie, aby zachowac czystosci i dobry wyglad
klimatyzatora.

Demontaz i
montaz filtra

¢ Chwyci¢ recznie podniesiony uchwyt filtra, a nastepnie wyciggnac filtr na zewnatrz
urzadzenia, tak aby gorna krawed? filtra byta oddzielona od urzadzenia. Filtr mozna
wyja¢, podnoszac go do gory.

e Podczas montazu filtra najpierw wiozy¢ dolng czes¢ filtra do odpowiedniego pofozenia
urzadzenia, a nastepnie wcisng¢ gorng czesc filtra do odpowiedniej pozycji w korpusie

urzadzenia.
Uchwyt r g
I @q Y @
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KONSERWACIA

W kierunku
przeciwnym
do kierunku
wyjmowania
filtra

Czyszczenie
filtra

Wyijac filtr z urzadzenia Oczyscic filtr wodg z mydtem i Wymienic filtr
osuszy¢ go powietrzem

Wskazdéwka: W przypadku wykrycia nagromadzonego kurzu w filtrze nalezy go oczysci¢
na czas, aby zapewnic jego czyste, zdrowe i wydajne dziatanie w klimatyzatorze.
Otworzy¢ panel i wyjac¢ uchwyt filtra.

Oczyscic filtr za pomoca urzadzenia do zbierania kurzu lub wymieni¢ go na nowy.
Sugerujemy wymiane filtra 6 miesiecy lub po otrzymaniu wskaznika przypomnienia CL
na wyswietlaczu wewnetrznvm

Czyszczenie lub pra ——— uchwyt filtra
wymiana filtra o r: _ﬂllj "é
Swiezego {—
powietrza
e Jedli klimatyzator nie jest uzywany przez dtuzszy czas, nalezy wykona¢ nastepujace
czynnosci:
Wyja¢ baterie pilota zdalnego sterowania i odtaczy¢ zasilanie klimatyzatora.
e W przypadku rozpoczecia uzytkowania po dtugotrwatym wytgczeniu:
Serwis i 1. Oczysci¢ urzadzenie i filtr;
konserwacja 2. Sprawdzi¢, czy na wlocie i wylocie powietrza urzadzenia wewnetrznego i

zewnetrznego nie wystepujg przeszkody;

3. Sprawdzi¢, czy przewod odprowadzajacy nie jest zatkany;
Whtozy¢ baterie do pilota zdalnego sterowania i sprawdzi¢, czy zasilanie jest
wigczone.
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ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

NIEPRAWIDLOWE
DZIAtANIE

MOZLIWE PRZYCZYNY

Urzadzenie nie dziata

Usterka zasilania/wyjecie wtyczki.

Uszkodzony silnik wentylatora urzadzenia wewnetrznego/zewnetrznego.

Uszkodzony wytgcznik termomagnetyczny kompresora.

Uszkodzone urzadzenie zabezpieczajace lub bezpieczniki.

Poluzowane potaczenia lub wyjeta wtyczka.

Czasami przestaje dziata¢, aby chroni¢ urzadzenie.

Napiecie wyzsze lub nizsze od zakresu napiecia.

Aktywna funkcja TIMER-ON.

Uszkodzona elektroniczna tablica kontrolna.

Dziwny zapach

Zabrudzony filtr powietrza.

Hatas przeptywajacej wody

Przeptyw powrotny cieczy w obiegu czynnika chtodniczego.

Z wylotu powietrza
wydobywa sie gesta mgta

Dzieje sie tak, gdy powietrze w pomieszczeniu staje sie bardzo zimne, na
przyktad w trybach CHEODZENIA lub OSUSZANIA/SUSZENIA.

Stychac dziwny hatas

Hatas ten jest wytwarzany przez rozszerzanie lub kurczenie sie przedniego
ptata z powodu zmian temperatury i nie oznacza problemu.

Niedostateczny przeptyw
goracego lub zimnego
powietrza

Nieodpowiednie ustawienie temperatury.

Zatkane wloty i wyloty klimatyzatora.

Zabrudzony filtr powietrza.

Predkos¢ wentylatora ustawiona na minimum.

Inne zZrodta ciepta w pomieszczeniu.

Brak czynnika chtodniczego.

Urzadzenie nie reaguje na
polecenia

Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie jest wystarczajgco blisko urzadzenia
wewnetrznego.

Baterie pilota zdalnego sterowania wymagajg wymiany.

Przeszkody miedzy pilotem zdalnego sterowania a odbiornikiem sygnatu w
urzadzeniu wewnetrznym.

Aktywna funkcja WYSWIETLANIA.

Wyswietlacz jest wytaczony

/Awaria zasilania.

Natychmiast wytaczyé
klimatyzator i odtgczy¢
zasilanie w przypadku:

Dziwnych odgtoséw podczas pracy.

Usterki elektronicznej ptyty sterowniczej.

Uszkodzonych bezpiecznikéw lub przetacznikdw.

Rozpylania wody lub przedmiotéw wewnatrz urzadzenia.

Przegrzanych kabli lub wtyczki.

Bardzo silnego zapachu wydobywajgcego sie z urzadzenia.
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ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

KOD BLEDU NA WYSWIETLACZU
W przypadku btedu na wyswietlaczu urzgdzenia wewnetrznego wyswietlane sg nastepujgce
kody bteddw:

Wyswietlacz| Opis problemu
£l Usterka czujnika temperatury otoczenia
£c Usterka czujnika temperatury przewodu wewnetrznego
£3 Usterka czujnika temperatury przewodu zewnetrznego
£ Woyciek lub usterka uktadu czynnika chtodniczego
£5 Usterka silnika wentylatora wewnetrznego
£ Usterka czujnika temperatury zewnetrznej
ED Btad komunikacji wewnetrznej i zewnetrznej
£g Usterka czujnika temperatury odprowadzania zewnetrznego
£9 Usterka modutu zewnetrznego IPM
ER Usterka wykrywania pragdu zewnetrznego
=3 Usterka zewnetrznej pamieci PCB EEPROM
EF Usterka silnika wentylatora zewnetrznego
EH Usterka czujnika temperatury zasysania z zewnatrz
CL Przypomnienie o czyszczeniu filtra
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ELIMINARE

Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalajindica faptul ca produsul nu trebuie considerat

deseumenajernormal, citrebuie dus la punctul de colectare specializat pentrureciclarea
echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Efectuand eliminarea acestui produs in mod
corespunzator, contribuiti la evitarea potentialelor consecinte negative pentru mediu si
sanatate care ar putea rezulta din eliminarea necorespunzatoare a produsului. Pentru
mai multe informatii despre reciclarea acestui produs, contactati oficiul municipal,
serviciul local de eliminare a deseurilor sau magazinul de unde a fost achizitionat
produsul. Aceasta prevedere este valabila numai in statele membre UE.

0 - SIMBOLOGIE

Pictogramele prezentate in capitolul urmator permit furnizarea rapida si clara a
informatiilor necesare pentru utilizarea corecta a aparatului in conditii de 3|guranta

Index

Paragrafele precedate de acest simbol contin informatii si prescriptii foarte
importante, in special in ceea ce priveste siguranta. Nerespectarea poate duce
la:

- pericol pentru securitatea operatorilor

- pierderea garantiei contractuale

- declinarea raspunderii din partea companiei producatoare.

HAZARD
Indica faptul ca aparatul utilizeaza un agent frigorific inflamabil. Daca agentul frigorific
Y gg scurge si este expus la o sursd externa de aprindere, existd riscul de incendiu.

A ) PERICOL DE INALTA TENSIUNE
A Semnaleaza personalului in cauzd ca operatiunea descrisa prezintd, dacé nu este
— efectuatd cu respectarea normelor de sigurantd, riscul de a suferi un soc electric.

PERICOL GENERIC
Semnaleaza personalului in cauzd ca operatiunea descrisa prezintd, daca nu este
——— efectuatd cu respectarea normelor de sigurantd, riscul de a suferi daune fizice.
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0.1- AVERTIZARI GENERALE

CAND UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE ELECTRICE, RESPECTATI MEREU
PRECAUTIILE DE SIGURANTA DE BAZA PENTRU A REDUCE RISCURILE
DE INCENDIU, SOCURILE ELECTRICE SI VATAMARILE PERSOANELOR,

INCLUSIV URMATOARELE:

= !

Document rezervat conform legii cu interzicerea reproducerii sau transmiterii
catre terti fara autorizarea explicita a companiei OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Aparatele pot suferi actualizari si, prin urmare, pot avea caracteristici diferite
de cele prezentate, fara a aduce un prejudiciu textelor cuprinse in acest
manual.

Cititi cu atentie manualul de fata inainte de a efectua orice operatiune
(instalare, intretinere, utilizare) si respectati cu strictete ceea ce este descris
in respectivele capitole.

Faceti cunoscute instructiunile de fata intregului personal implicat in
transportul si instalarea masmu

COMPANIAPRODUCATOARE NU iSIASUMA RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU
DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A
NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE iN MANUALUL DE FATA
Compania producatoare isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari in orice
moment la modelele sale, fard a schimba caracteristicile esentiale descrise
in manualul de fata.

Instalarea si mtretmerea echipamentelor de aer conditionat precum acesta
ar putea fi perlculoase deoarece in interiorul acestor aparate existi un gaz
refrigerant sub presiune si componente electrice sub tensiune.

Prin urmare, instalarea, prima pornire si fazele de intretinere ulterioare
trebuie efectuate exclusw de catre personal autorizat si calificat.

Instalarile efectuate fara respectarea avertismentelor furnizate in manualul
de fata si utilizarea fara respectarea limitelor de temperatura prescrise vor
anula garantia.

Intretinerea ordinara a filtrelor, curatarea generala externa pot fi efectuate
si de catre utilizator, deoarece acestea nu implica operatiuni dificile sau
periculoase.

In timpul montarii si pentru fiecare operatiune de intretinere, este necesar
sa se respecte precautiile mentionate in manualul de fata si pe etichetele
aplicate pe interiorul aparatelor precum sisdseiatoate masurile de precautie
sugerate de bunul simt si de Reglementarile de siguranta in vigoare la locul
de instalare.

10. Efectuati operatiunile de instalare si intretinere folosind unelte
adecvate pentru gaze inflamabile.
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1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

1.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

Este necesar sa purtati intotdeauna manusi si ochelari de protectie pentru a
efectua interventii pe partea cu agent frigorific a aparatelor.

Aparatele de aer conditionat nu trebuie instalate in medii cu prezenta de gaze
inflamabile, gaze explozive, in medii foarte umede (spalatorii, sere, etc.), sau
in incaperi in care exista alte utilaje care genereaza o sursa puternica de
caldura.

In cazul in care inlocuiti componentele, utilizati numai piese de schimb
originale OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

IMPORTANT !

Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este obligatoriu sa deconectati
intrerupdtorul general (,OFF”) inainte de a efectua conexiuni electrice si
orice operatiune de curatare si/sau intretinere pe aparate.

Fulgerele, masinile din apropiere si telefoanele mobile pot cauza defectiuni.
Deconectati electric unitatea timp de cateva secunde, apoi reporniti aparatul
de aer conditionat.

In zilele ploioase, este indicat sa deconectati sursa de alimentare electrica
pentru a evita daune cauzate de fulgere.

Daca unitatea ramane nefolosita o perioada indelungata sau in camera cu
aer conditionat nu se afla nimeni, pentru a evita accidentele, este indicat sa
deconectati sursa de alimentare electrica.

Nu utilizati detergenti lichizi sau corozivi pentru curatarea unitatii, nu
pulverizati apa sau alte lichide pe unitate deoarece acestea ar putea deteriora
componentele din plastic sau ar putea chiar provoca socuri electrice.

Nu udati aparatura interna sau telecomanda.

Se pot cauza scurtcircuite sau incendii.

In cazul unor anomalii de functionare (de exemplu: zgomot anormal, miros
neplacut, fum, crestere anormala a temperaturii, scurgeri electrice, etc.)
deconectati imediat sursa de alimentare electrica. Contactati dealerul local.
Nu lasati aparatul de aer conditionat in functiune pe perioade lungi de timp
daca umiditatea este ridicata si usile sau ferestrele sunt deschise. Umiditatea
ar putea condensa si uda sau deteriora mobilierul.

Nu conectati sau deconectati stecherul in timpul functionarii. Risc de
incendiu sau socuri electrice.

Nu atingeti (daca este in functiune) produsul cu méinile ude.
Risc de incendiu sau socuri electrice.

Nu asezati incalzitorul sau alte echipamente langa cablul de alimentare. Risc
de incendiu sau socuri electrice.

RO -3



é 25. Aveti grija ca apa sa nu patrunda in partile electrice.
Ar putea provoca incendii, defectiuni ale produsului sau socuri electrice.

——
é 26. Nu deschideti grila de intrare aer in timpul functionarii aparatului. Risc de
ranire, soc electric sau deteriorare a produsului.

é 27, Nu blocati intrarea sau iesirea fluxului de aer; aparatul ar putea fi deteriorat.

é 28. Nuintroduceti degetele sau alte obiecte in orificiul de intrare sau de iesire a
aerului in timp ce aparatul este in functiune.

Prezenta unor piese ascutite si in miscare poate provoca rani.
29. Nu beti apa care iese din aparat.

Este neigienic si poate cauza probleme grave de sanatate.

é 30. in caz de scurgeri de gaz de la alte aparaturi, ventilati bine incaperea inainte
de a utiliza aparatul de aer conditionat.

31, Nu demontati si nu faceti nicio modificare la aparatura.

32. Aerisiti bine camera daca este utilizat impreuna cu o soba, etc.

33. Nu folositi aparatura pentru alte utilizéri decat cele pentru care a fost
proiectata.

34. Persoanele care lucreaza sau intervin pe un circuit de racire trebuie sa fie in
posesia unui certificat adecvat, eliberat de un organism de evaluare acreditat
care sa ateste competenta de a manipula agentii frigorifici in conditii de
sigurantd in conformitate cu o specificatie de evaluare recunoscuta de
asociatiile de profil.

35. Nu ellberatl gazul R32 in atmosfera. R32 este un gaz fluorurat cu efect de
sera cu un Potentlal de incalzire Globala (GWP) = 675.

é 36. Aparatele descrise in acest manual respecta Directivele Europene aplicate,
cu eventuale actualizari ulterioare.

Aparatul contine gaz inflamabil A2L. Pentru modul corect de
instalare, va rugam sa consultati acest manual.

- NOTE PRIVIND GAZELE FLUORURATE

& * Acest aparat de aer conditionat contine gaze fluorurate.
Pentru informatii specifice despre tipul si cantitatea de gaz,

consultati placuta cu date aplicata pe unitate.

* Operatiunile de instalare, asistentd, intretinere si reparare a aparatului trebuie
efectuate de catre un tehnician autorizat.

* Operatiunile de dezinstalare si reciclare a produsului trebuie efectuate de catre
personal tehnic autorizat.
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Caution : Risk of fire

Daca in instalatie este instalat un dispozitiv de detectare a scurgerilor, este

necesar sa controlatl sa nu existe scurgeri cel putin o data la 12 funi.
» Cand se efectueaza controale ca si nu existe scurgeri ale unitatii, se recomanda
pastrarea unui jurnal detaliat al tuturor inspectiilor.

Inainte de aincepe sa lucrati pe aparat, este necesar sa controlati zona din jurul

aparatului pentru a va asigura ca nu exista pericole de incendiu sau riscuri de
combustie.

Pentru a repara sistemul de refrigerare, trebuie luate urmatoarele masuri de
precautie inainte de a incepe interventia asupra sistemului.

Ja.

o~

Zona TREBUIE controlata cu un detector de fluide frigorifice adecvat inainte
si in timpul lucrului, astfel incat tehnicianul sé fie constient de atmosfere
potential inflamabile. Asigurati-va ca aparatul de detectare a scurgerilor este
adecvat pentru folosirea cu fluide frigorifice inflamabile si, prin urmare, ca
nu produce scéntei si ca este etansat corespunzator sau sigur intrinsec.
Ar putea fi necesar ca detectoarele electronice de scurgeri sa fie calibrate.
Daca este necesar, calibrati-le intr-o zona fara fluid frigorific.
Asigurati-va ca detectorul nu este o sursa potentiala de combustie si ca este
potrivit pentru fluidul frigorific utilizat. Aparatura pentru detectare trebuie
setatd la un procent LFL al fluidului frigorific si trebuie calibrata pentru
fluidul frigorific utilizat; trebuie confirmat procentul corespunzator de gaz
(maximum 25%).
Fluidele pentru detectarea scurgerilor sunt potrivite pentru majoritatea
agentilor frigorifici. Detergentii care contin clor TREBUIE evitati. Pericol de
coroziune a tevilor de cupru.
Daca se suspecteaza o scurgere, toate flacarile libere trebuie eliminate.
Toate sursele de combustie (chiar si o tigara aprinsa) trebuie tinute departe
de locul in care urmeaza s fie efectuate toate operatiunile in timpul carora
fluidul frigorific inflamabil ar putea fi eliberat in spayul inconjurator.
Asigurati-va ca zona este ventilata corespunzator inainte de a interveni in
|nter|orul sistemului; trebuie sa existe un grad continuu de ventilatie.
inainte de a efectua orice operatiune, controlati intotdeauna:
* condensatoarele care trebuie sa fie descarcate.
Operatiunea trebuie efectuata in siguranta pentru a evita posibilitatea de
a crea scantei;
* sd nu existe componente electrice sub tensiune si cablurile sa nu fie
expuse in timpul incarcarii, recuperarii sau purjarii sistemului;
* sa existe continuitate in legatura la pamant.
Verificati periodic uzura, coroziunea, presiunea excesiva, vibratiile, marginile
ascutite sau orice alte efecte ambientale negative ale cablurilor.
Cind se intervine in interiorul circuitului frigorific pentru a efectua reparatii
sau din orice alt motiv, trebuie respectate procedurile conventionale:
* findepartati fluidul frigorific;
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10a.

1.

12

13.

14,

14a.

* purjati circuitul cu un gaz inert;

* evacuati;

* purjati din nou circuitul cu un gaz inert;

* deschideti circuitul prin taiere sau lipire.

Azotul fara oxigen (OFN) TREBUIE sa fie purjat prin sistem atat inainte, cat
si in timpul procesului de lipire.

Atuncicandse utilizeazaincarcaturafinala de OFN, sistemul trebuie descarcat
pana la presiunea atmosferica pentru a permite executarea lucrarii. Aceasta
operatiune este absolut esentiala dacé se doreste efectuarea operatiunilor
de Ilplre a tevilor.

incarcitura fluidului frigorific trebuie pastrat in cilindri speciali din trusa.
Sistemul trebuie sa fie ,curatat” cu OFN pentru ca unitatea sa fie sigura. Ar
putea fi necesar sa repetati acest proces de mai multe ori.

NU folositi aer comprimat sau oxigen pentru aceasta operatiune.
Asigurati-va ca NU are loc contaminarea diferitilor agenti frigorifici prin
reincarcarea sistemului. Tuburile sau conductele TREBUIE sa fie cat mai
scurte posibil pentru a minimiza continutul de refrigerant din acestea.
Cilindrii trebuie tinuti in pozitie verticala. Utilizati numai cilindri adecvati
pentru recuperarea fluidelor frigorifice. Cilindrii trebuie sa aiba o supapa de
limitare a presiunii si supape de inchidere asociate in stare buna. Trebuie sa
fie disponibil si un set de céntare calibrate.

Tuburile trebuie sa fie dotate cu fitinguri pentru deconectare si NU trebuie sa
prezinte scurgeri. Inainte de a utiliza masina de recuperare, verificati daca
aceasta a fost intretinuta corespunzator s si dac eventualele componentele
electrice asociate sunt sigilate, pentru a preveni aprinderea in cazul unei
scurgeri de fluid frigorific.

Asigurati-va ca sistemul de refrigerare este impamantat inainte de a efectua
reincarcarea sistemului cu fluid frigorific. Etichetati sistemul cdnd incarcarea
este completd. Acordati o atentie deosebita pentru a nu supraincarca
sistemul de refrigerare.

Inainte de a efectua reincarcarea, sistemul trebuie supus la un test de
presiune cu OFN si un test de scurgere la sfarsitul reincarcarii, inainte
de punere in functlune Este necesar sa efectuat| un test supllmentar de
scurgere fnainte de a parasi locul.

Scoateti refrigerantul in siguranta. Transferati refrigerantul in butelii folosind
cilindri adecvatl pentru recuperare. AS|gurat|-va ca aveti un numar corect de
cilindri care sa contlna incarcatura totala. Tot| cilindrii sunt etichetati pentru
acest tip de refrlgerant (butelii speciale pentru recuperarea refrlgerantulul)
Buteliile trebuie sa aiba o supapa de limitare a presiunii si o supapa de
inchidere corespunzitoare in stare buni. Buteliile goale sunt evacuate Si,
daca este posibil, racite inainte de recuperare.

14b. Echipamentul pentru recuperare trebuie sa fie la indemana tehnicianului, in
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15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.
21.

22,

23.

stare buna, cu o serie de instructiuni si sa fie adecvat pentru recuperarea

tuturor refrigerantilor (inclusiv a celor inflamabili). Trebuie sa fie disponibila

o serie de cantare calibrate si in stare buna. Verificati ca tuburile sunt in

stare buna si au cuplaje de deconectare fara scurgeri.

inainte de a utiliza masina pentru recuperare, controlati daca este in stare

buna de functionare, daci a fost intretinutd corespunzitor si daca toate

componentele electrice asociate sunt sigilate pentru a preveni aprinderea in
cazul eliberarii refrigerantului. Daca aveti dubii, contactati producétorul.

Fluidul frigorific recuperat trebuie returnat furnizorului de fluid in cilindrul

de recuperare corespunzator, intocmindu-se Nota de transfer al Deseurilor

corespunzatoare. NU amestecati fluide frigorifice in unitatile de recuperare
si mai ales nu in cilindri.

Asigurati-va ca nu se produce contaminarea intre diferiti agenti frigorifici

atunci cand se utilizeazi un echipament de reincarcare. Tevile sau

conductele flexibile trebuie sa fie cat mai scurte posibil pentru a reduce la
minimum cantitatea de agent frigorific din interiorul lor.

Nu perforati si nu ardeti unitatea.

Componentele electrice care sunt inlocuite TREBUIE sé fie adecvate si

sa corespunda specificatiilor aparatului. Toate operatiunile de intretinere

TREBUIE efectuate asa cum este descris in manualul de fata. Daca aveti

dubii, contactati producétorul.

Efectuatl urmatoarele controale:

» Dimensiunile inc3perii in interiorul cireia se afla piesele care contin
refrigerant, sunt in conformitate cu cantitatea actuala de incarcare a
agentului frigorific;

* Dispozitivul de ventilatie functioneaza corect, iar gurile de evacuare nu
sunt infundate;

* Marcajele de pe unitate sunt intotdeauna vizibile si lizibile, altfel trebuie
sa fie corectate;

* Tevile sau componentele care contin refrigerant TREBUIE instalate intr-
un loc in care nicio substanta nu le poate coroda, cu exceptia cazului in
care componentele sunt construite din materiale intrinsec rezistente la
coroziune sau sunt protejate corespunzator impotriva acestui risc.

Gazele de refrigerare sunt inodore.

Pentru eliminarea si marcarea (prin semne) a aparatului care contine gaz

refrigerant, va rugam sa consultati reglementarile locale.

Pentru a depozita aparatul: Ambalajul pentru depozitare trebuie sa fie

rezistent pentru a evita ca aparatul sa se deterioreze si pentru a evita

eventualele scurgeri de gaz refrigerant.

Refrigerantul recuperat nu trebuie incarcat intr-un alt sistem de refrigerare

decét daca a fost curatat si controlat.
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0.3-

0.4-

24, Demontarea TREBUIE sa fie efectuata de catre un tehnician calificat care
TREBUIE sa utilizeze corect EPI si sa cunoasca perfect echipamentul.
Toti agentii frigorifici TREBUIE sa fie recuperati in conditii de siguranta;
colectatl intotdeauna o probi de ulei si de agent frigorific fnainte de a goli
mmwwl

25. nainte de a incepe orice operatiune de demontare:

- lzolati electric sistemul.

- Asigurati-va ca aveti la dispozitie echipamente de manipulare mecanica
pentru a manipula rezervoarele, daca este necesar.

- Echipamentul si rezervoarele de recuperare TREBUIE sé fiein conformitate
cu standardele.

26. Echipamentul trebuie sa fie etichetat, indicand ca a fost dezactivat si golit
de agent frigorific. Eticheta trebuie sa fie datata si semnata. AS|gurat| -va ca
pe echipament sunt prezente etichete care indica faptul ci echipamentul
contine agent frigorific inflamabil.

27. iIn cazul in care compresoarele sau uleiurile compresoarelor trebuie
indepartate, este necesar sa se verifice daca acestea au fost extrase
in conditii de siguranta si la un nivel acceptabil pentru a se asigura ca
refrigerantul inflamabil nu a ramas in interiorul lubrifiantului. Procesul de
evacuare trebuie efectuat inainte de a returna compresorul la furnizori.
Pentru a accelera acest proces, trebuie sa se utilizeze numai incalzirea
electrica a corpului compresorului.

FOLOSIRE PREVAZUTA

* Aparatul de aer conditionat trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru a produce aer
cald sau rece (la alegere) cu unicul scop de a face temperatura ambientala
confortabila.

* Folosirea necorespunzatoare a aparaturilor (unitate exterioara si interioara)
implicand eventuale daune cauzate persoanelor, lucrurilor sau animalelor
exonereaza OLIMPIA SPLENDID de orice raspundere.

ZONE DE RISC
* Aparatele de aer conditionat nu trebuie instalate in medii cu prezenta de gaze
inflamabile, gaze explozive, in medii foarte umede (spalatorii, sere, etc.), sau in
incaperi in care exista alte utilaje care genereaza o sursa puternica de caldura,
in apropiere de o sursa de apa sarata sau apa sulfuroasa.
* NU folositi gaz, benzina sau alte lichide inflamabile in apropierea aparatului de
aer conditionat.
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* Aparatul de aer conditionat nu dispune de ventilator pentru introducerea aerului
proaspit din exterior in incapere, schimbati aerul deschizénd usile si ferestrele.

. Installagl intotdeauna un intrerupétor si prevedetl un circuit de alimentare
special.

Acest produs trebuie utilizat numai in conformitate cu specificatiile
indicate in manualul de fata. Orice utilizare diferita de cea specmcata

poate

cauza vatamari grave. COMPANIA PRODUCATOARE NU iSI ASUMA

RESPONSABILITATEA PENTRU DAUNELE CAUZATE PERSOANELOR SAU
LUCRURILOR CA URMARE A NERESPECTARII NORMELOR CONTINUTE iN
MANUALUL DE FATA.

0.5-

a.

VERIFICARI DE EFECTUAT INAINTE DE INSTALARE

Verificarea zonei

Inainte de a lucra cu instalatii cu agent frigorifici inflamabili trebuie s& efectuati verificari
de siguranta pentru a reduce la minim riscul de aprindere.

La repararea unei instalatii de refrigerare trebuie sa respectati urmatoarele mésuri de
precautie inainte de a incepe lucrul cu instalatia.

Procedura de lucru
Lucrarea se executa conform unei proceduri controlate astfel incat sa se reduca la
minim riscul prezentei gazelor inflamabile sau vaporilor pe durata executiei lucrarii.

Zona de lucru generala

Intregul personal de intretinere si persoanele care lucreaza in zona respectiva trebuie
s4 fie instruite cu privire la natura activitatii desfasurate.

Evitati sa lucrati in spatii inguste.

Zona din jurul zonei de lucru trebuie sa fie delimitata.

Asigurati-va ca conditiile in interiorul zonei sunt sigure verificand materialul inflamabil.

Verificarea prezentei agentilor frigorifici

Zona trebuie s fie verificata cu un detector special de agenti frigorifici inainte, in timpul
si dupa executia lucrarii pentru a garanta ca tehnicianul este informat in ce priveste
prezenta unei atmosfere potential explozive.

Asigurati-va cd echipamentul pentru detectarea scurgerilor utilizat este adecvat pentru
agenti frigorifici inflamabili, respectiv ¢& nu produce scéntei, este etansat corespunzator
sau intrinsec sigur.

Prezenta extinctoare

In cazul in care trebuie sa executati lucrdri la temperaturi ridicate pe instalatia de refri-
gerare sau componente ale acesteia trebuie sa pregatiti un sistem antiincendiu adecvat.
Pozitionati extinctoare cu CO2 sau cu pulbere uscata in vecinatatea zonei de incarcare.
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f.  Nicio sursa de aprindere

Nicio persoana care executa lucrdri pe instalatiile de refrigerare si este expusa la
contactul cu tevile care contin sau au continut agent frigorific inflamabil nu trebuie s
mtrebumteze surse de aprindere, astfel incat sa prevind riscurile de incendiu sau de
explozie.

Orice eventuala sursé de aprindere, printre care fumul de tigara, trebuie sa fie tinutd
la o distanta corespunzatoare de locul instalarii, repararii, dezinstalarii sau eliminarii
aparatului, in care ar putea aparea o scurgere de lichid refrigerant in spatiul inconjurator.
Inainte de a executa lucrarea, zona din jurul aparatului trebuie sa fie controlata pentru
a va asigura ca nu sunt prezente substante inflamabile si nu exista riscuri de aprindere.
Trebuie sa fie afisate avertizari de INTERDICTIE A FUMATULUL.

g. Zona ventilata
Asigurati-va ca zona este deschisa sau ca este ventilatd in mod adecvat inainte de a
interactiona cu instalatia sau de a desfésura operatiuni la temperaturi ridicate.
Asigurati o ventilatie constanta pe durata operatiunilor.
Ventilatia trebuie s& poata dispersa in siguranta orice agent frigorific eliberat si, de

preferintd, s&- scoatd in exterior, in atmosfera.

h. Verificarea instalatiei de refrigerare

Daci sunt modificate, componentele electrice trebuie s fie adecvate scopului si con-

forme cu specificatiile corecte. Trebuie sa respectati intotdeauna liniile directoare ale

producatorului privind intretinerea si asistenta tehnica. Daca aveti indoieli consultati
serviciul de asistenta tehnica al producatorului.

Instalatiile care utilizeaza agenti frigorifici inflamabili trebuie sa fie supuse urmatoarelor

verificar:

* dimensiunea incarcaturii trebuie sa fie conforma cu cea a incaperii in care sunt
instalate componentele care contin agentul frigorific;

* instalatiile si gurile de ventilatie trebuie sa functioneze in mod adecvat si sa nu fie
obstructionate;

* dacauncircuitderefrigerare indirect este in uz, trebuie sa verificati prezenta agentului
refrigerant in circuitul secundar; marcajul de pe instalatii trebuie s fie in continuare
vizibil si lizibil;

. marcatjele si avertizarile lizibile trebuie s fie corectate;

+ teava sau componentele de refrigerare trebuie s fie instalate fntr-o pozitie in care
sé fie improbabil ca acestea sa fie expuse unor substante care ar putea coroda com-
ponentele care contin agentul refrigerant, cu exceptia situatiei in care componentele
sunt fabricate din materiale intrinsec rezistente la coroziune sau sunt protejate in
mod corespunzator de agenti corozivi.

i. Verificarea dispozitivelor electrice
Interventiile de reparatie si intretinere ale componentelor electrice trebuie sa prevada
controale de siguranta initiale si proceduri de inspectie a componentelor.

RO -10



In caz de defect care poate compromite siguranta, nicio alimentare electricé nu trebuie

sa fie conectata la circuit dacd nu este reparatd in mod corespunzator.

Dacé defectul nu poate fi reparat imediat, insé e necesard continuarea operatiunii,

folositi o solutie temporara adecvata.

Aceasta squt|e trebuie sd fie adusa la cunostinta proprietarului instalatiei astfel incét

s4 informeze toate partile implicate.

Verificarile de siguranta prevad:

* descarcare condensatoare: aceasta operatiune trebuie sa fie efectuata in siguranta
pentru a preveni o eventuala formare a scanteilor;

+ absenta expunerii componentelor si cablajelor electrice la tensiuni pe durata incar-
carii, repararii sau depurarii instalatiei;

*  continuitatea punerii la pamant.

. Interventii de reparare a componentelor ermetice

¢« I t|mpuI interventiilor de reparare a componentelor ermetice, toate liniile de alimen-

tare cu energie electrica trebuie sa fie deconectate de la aparatul aflat in functiune
inainte de eventuala scoatere a capacelor ermetice etc.
Daca este absolut necesar sa se dispuna de alimentare cu energie electrica pentru
aparatura pe durata intretinerii, trebuie sa se pozitioneze un detector de pierderi,
care sa fie in permanentd activ, in punctul cel mai critic, care s& semnaleze o situatie
potential periculoasa.

* Se va acorda o atentie speciald celor de mai jos pentru a garanta cd, in cazul unei
interventii asupra componentelor electrice, locasul sa nu fie afectat astfel incat sa
influenteze nivelul de protectie.

Acest lucru include deteriorarea cablurilor, un numar excesiv de conexiuni, termi-
nale nefabricate in conformitate cu specificatiile originale, deteriorarea garniturilor,
montarea necorespunzatoare a presetupelor, etc.

* Asigurati-vé ca aparatele sunt montate ferm.

*  Asigurati-vd ca garniturile sau materialele de etansare nu sunt deteriorate astfel
incat sa nu poata fi utilizate pentru a impiedica patrunderea unor gaze inflamabile.
Piesele de schimb trebuie sa se conformeze specificatiilor producatorului.

= Utilizarea sigilantilor siliconici poate compromite eficacitatea anumitor tipuri de

aparate pentru detectarea pierderilor. Componentele de siguranta intrinseca nu
trebuie sa fie izolate inainte de a lucra asupra acestora.
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Unitate interna

X2 Kxﬁ

Telecomanda Baterie AAA Surub Manual utilizator  Filtru cu 4 straturi

X6 f X2 171 /KZ

Manson de Dibluri de plastic Suport posterior Tub rigid Tub de aer proaspat
prelungire pentru tuburi
@ x4

Piulite conducta

agent refrigerent Capac manson de perete

Unitate externa

x2 X2

Furtun de drenaj Banda izolatoare Material etansare

] e ] =

Racorduri Conector drenaj (unele Tub izolator
modele nu il au)
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DENUMIRE PIESE

Unitate intern

Q¢

Filtru aer

Placa de montaj

Panou frontal

Ansamblu tub
de aer proaspat

Evacu

Deflector aer si clapeta .
Plasa de

protectie

Tub racord agent
refrigerent

Unitate externa

Priza de aer

Evacuare aer

Tub drenaj

Cablaj de conexiune
Capac protectie supapa
Supapa gaz

(Supapa de joasa presiune)

Supapa lichid
(Supapa de inalta presiune)

Cu capacul de protectie scos

Nota: Aceasta figura prezentata poate fi diferita de obiectul real. Va rugam sa o
luati pe aceasta din urma ca standard.
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DENUMIRE PIESE

Afisaj intern

wa

il

Nu. LED Functie
1 88 B Indicator pentru timer, temperatura si coduri de eroare.
2 9 Se aprinde cand functia Aer Proaspat este activa.
3 Se aprinde cand Wi-Fi este activ.
N ;
4 §) Indicator stare calitate aer.
Nota:

Aparatul de aer conditionat regleaza automat luminozitatea afisajului si sunetul soneriei in
functie de intensitatea luminii ambientale. Cand aparatul de aer conditionat detecteaza o
intensitate redusa a luminii ambientale pentru o perioada de timp, acesta inchide temporar
afisajul in mod automat. Daca este prevazuta functionarea din telecomanda sau prin aplicatie,
afisajul va avea o luminozitate redusa pentru scurt timp iar soneria va raspunde la un volum
mai scazut. Cand aparatul de aer conditionat detecteaza o lumina ambientala puternica pentru
o perioada de timp, iese din modul de functionare de mai sus.

Forma si pozitia comutatoarelor si indicatoarelor poate varia in functie de model, insa
functia acestora este aceeasi.

RO - 14



TELECOMANDA

AFISA) Telecomanda
Nu. | Simboluri Semnificatie
1 | | Indicator baterie
2 o) Mod Auto
3 * Mod Racire = g = \ |
4 8% Mod dezumidificare OB &HFx
5 % Mod doar ventilator E
R P lanll]
6 B3 Mod incalzire B h
7 @ Mod ECO Em 4o o @
8 @ Timer ¥ 8H (LAl ¢]
9 HR& Indicator temperatura \‘Jﬂ D& ‘;:,’,
Viteza ventilator: ) B
10 ® Auto/ micd/ mica-medie/ medie/ medie- Oy ) (Fesv) (ome
mare/ mare
11 U /4 Functie silentios faooe) (Faiga) Gmien
12 @ Functie TURBO
13 E Baleiaj vertical N
14 e Baleiaj orizontal | FAD =
15 ) Functie SLEEP (Somn) L A
16 4 Functie sanatate S
o . .
17 ﬂ[] Functie | FEEL (Eu simt) SLE] B [ AT
18 8H Functie incalzire 8-C
19 = Indicator semnal PEPLAY ' FESL HHEALTTY)
20 P Vant usor
Blocare impotriva actiondrii de catre
21 8 -
copii
22 f Afisaj PORNIT/OPRIT
23 Functie GEN
24 v Functie de auto-curatare
25 7] Anti-mucegai
26 Aer proaspat

/N Afisajul si unele functii ale telecomenzii pot varia in functie de model.
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TELECOMANDA

Nu. Buton Functie
1 ) Pentru a porni/opri aparatul de aer conditionat.
2 ~ Pentru a mari temperatura sau orele de setare timer.
3 v Pentru a micsora temperatura sau orele de setare timer.
a MODE Pentru a selecta modul de functionare (AUTO, RACIRE, DEZUMIDIFICARE,
VENTILATOR, INCALZIRE).
Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia ECO.
5 ECO
Apasare lunga pentru a activa/dezactiva functia de incalzire 8°C.
6 TURBO Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia TURBO.
Pentru a selecta viteza ventilatorului auto/silentios/mica/mica-
7 FAN ) ) :
medie/medie/medie-mare/mare/turbo.
8 TIMER Pentru a seta timpul pentru pornire/oprire timer.
9 SLEEP Pentru a porni/opri functia SLEEP (Somn).
10 DISPLAY Pentru a porni/opri afisajul LED si lumina albastra.
1 12 Pentru a opri sau porni miscarea pe verticala a lamelei sau a opri lamela in
B pozitia dorita.
12 == Pentru a opri sau porni miscarea pe orizontald a lamelei sau a opri lamela in

pozitia dorita.

13 | FEEL Pentru a porni/opri functia | FEEL.

Pentru a porni/opri functia SILENTIOS.

14 MUTE
Apasare lunga pentru a activa/dezactiva functia GEN.

15 | MODE + TIMER | Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia BLOCARE COPII.

16 | GENTLE WIND | Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia VANT USOR.

17 HEALTH Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia AUTO-CURATARE la oprire.

18 FRESH AIR Pentru a activa/dezactiva functia Aer proaspat si a selecta viteza ventilatorului.

Afisajul si unele functii ale telecomenzii pot varia in functie de model.

Forma si pozitia butoanelor si indicatoarelor poate varia in functie de model, insa
functia acestora este aceeasi.

Unitatea confirma receptionarea corecta a fiecarui buton cu beep-ul sonor.

B>
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TELECOMANDA

nlocuirea bateriilor
Scoateti capacul bateriilor de pe spatele telecomenzii, glisandu-I in directia indicata de
sageata.
Puneti bateriile respectand indicatia (+ si -) redatd pe telecomanda. Repuneti capacul bateriilor
glisandu-1 pana la inchidere.

/N Folositi 2 baterii LRO3 AAA (1.5V).
Nu folositi baterii reincarcabile.
Tnlocuiti bateriile vechi cu baterii noi de acelasi tip atunci
cand afisajul nu mai poate fi citit.
Nu eliminati bateriile ca deseuri municipale nesortate.
Este necesarad colectarea separata a acestui tip de deseu
pentru tratament special.

/A La anumite modele de telecomand3 puteti programa afisarea temperaturii in °C sau °F.

1.Ap3sati si tineti apasat butonul [TURBO| pentru cel putin 5 secunde pentru a intra in
modul de schimbare;

2.Apasati si tineti apasat butonul TURBO pana cand comuta la °Csi °F;

3.Apoi eliberati butonul si asteptati 5 secunde, functia va fi selectata.

Nota:

1. Indreptati telecomanda spre aparatul de aer conditionat.

2. Asigurati-va ca exista obstacole intre telecomanda si receptorul de semnal al unitatii
interne.

3. Nu lasati niciodata telecomanda expusa la razele soarelui.

4. Pastrati telecomanda la o distanta de cel putin 1m de televizor sau alte aparaturi
electrocasnice.

RO -17



TELECOMANDA

Functia de racire permite aparatului
de aer conditionat sa raceasca
camera si sa reducd umiditatea din
aer in acelasi timp.

coOLZE

Pentru a activa functia de racire (COOL), apasati pe

butonul pana cand simbolul * apare pe

afisaj.
Din butonul v sau ~ setati o temperatura mai
scdzuta decat temperatura camerei.

Mod ventilator, doar ventilare aer.

Pentru a seta modul VENTILATOR (FAN), apasati pe

()
pana cand se afiseaza o pe display.

Aceasta functie reduce umiditatea
din aer pentru a face camera mai
confortabila.

Pentru a seta modul DEZUMIDIFICARE (DRY),
apasati pe pana cand se afiseaza % pe
display. Este activata o functie automatad de
presetare.

AUTO O Mod de functionare automat.
Pentru a seta modul AUTO, apasati pe

pana cand se afiseaza pe display.
Tn modul AUTO, modul de functionare va fi setat
automat in functie de temperatura camerei.

DRY

Functia de incalzire permite
HEAT %%

aparatului de aer conditionat sa
incalzeasca incdperea.
Pentru a activa functia de incdlzire (HEAT), apdsati
pe butonul pana cand simbolul % apare
pe display.
Din butonul v sau A setati o temperatura mai
ridicata decat cea a camerei.
/A Cand functioneaza in modul INCALZIRE,
aparatul poate activa in mod automat un ciclu
de degivrare, care este esential pentru
curdtarea ghetii de pe condensator astfel incat
sa-si recupereze functia de schimb de céldura.
Aceasta procedura dureazd, de regula, 2-10
minute. Tn timpul degivrarii, ventilatorul unitatii
interne se opreste din functionare. Dupa
degivrare, acesta revine la modul INCALZIRE in
mod automat.
(Pentru piata Nord-Americana).
Dacd este necesar, puteti apasa pe butonul ECO
de 10 ori intr-un interval de 8 secunde in modul
incalzire pentru a demara degivrarea fortata.
Acest lucru va degivra gheata din exterior mult
mai repede.

>

B>

Schimba viteza de functionare a
ventilatorului.

ran F

Apdsati pe butonul pentru a seta viteza
ventilatorului in functionare, aceasta poate fi setat
la vitezele AUTO/ SILENTIOS/ MICA/ MICA-MEDIE /
MEDIE/ MEDIE-MARE/ MARE/ TURBO in mod

circular.
~ (Flash)

4 aumil —p *l"—b %l—’*ll
PP RGP P

1. Apasati lung pe butoanele S
fmpreunad pentru a activa aceastd functie si repetati
pentru a dezactiva aceasta functie.

2. Cand aceasta functie este activa, niciunul din
butoane nu este activ.
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TELECOMANDA

Pentru a porni in mod automat
aparatul.
Cand unitatea este opritd, puteti seta TIMER ON.
Pentru a seta timpul de pornire automata urmati
pasii de mai jos:
1. Apésati pe butonul o prima data
pentru a seta

. rcn o .
pornirea, C) siLJUnivor apdrea pe display-ul
telecomenzii si vor fi iluminate intermitent.
2. Apasati pe butonul A sau~ pentru a seta timpul
pentru Timer-on. De fiecare datd cand apdsati
butonul, timpul creste/descreste cu cate o jumatate
de ord intre 0 si 10 ore si cu o ora intre 10 si 24 de

ore.
3. Apésati pe butonul TIMER| 5 doua oars pentru
a confirma.

4. Dupa setarea Timer-on, setati modul de
functionare dorit (Racire/ Incélzire/ Auto/
Ventilator/ Dezumidificare), apasand pe butonul

- 13. Si setati viteza doritd a ventilatorului,

apasand pe butonul . Si apdsati pe A sauwv
pentru a seta temperatura necesara de functionare.

ANULATI-O apdsand pe butonul TIMER],

TlMERo Pentru a opri in mod automat

aparatul.

Cand unitatea este pornitd, puteti seta TIMER OFF.
Pentru a seta timpul de oprire automata urmati
pasii de mai jos:

1. Confirmati cd aparatul este pornit (ON).

2. Apasati pe butonul o prima data pentru
a seta oprirea.

3. Apdsati pe ~ sauw pentru a seta timer-ul

necesar.
4. Apésati pe butonul TIMER] 3 doua oar3 pentru
a confirma.

ANULATI-O apasand pe butonul TIMER|

Nota: Toata programarea trebuie sa fie efectuata
intr-un interval de 5 secunde, in caz contrat
setarea va fi anulata.

1. Apésati pe butonul SWING pentru a activa
lamela,

%
1.1 Apésati pe [5 pentru a activa defJectoareIe
orizontale sd baleieze de sus in jos, [5 va apdrea pe
display-ul telecomenzii.
1.2 Apésati pe PV pentru a activa deflectoarele
verticale si baleieze de la stanga la dreapta, % va
apdrea pe display-ul telecomenzii.
1.3 Repetati operatiunea pentru a opri miscarea de
baleiere in unghiul curent.
2. Daca deflectoarele verticale sunt pozitionate
manual care plasate sub deflectoare, acestea
permit miscarea fluxului de aer direct catre dreapta
sau stanga.

%
3. Apésati lung [5 sau ﬂtimp de peste 3 secunde
pentru a selecta mai multe unghiuri ale directiei
fluxului de aer.

Erbrb b Lok b

Ialne mhds ot |
M <« M| € « R‘D

/A Nu pozitionati niciodata deflectoarele manual,
mecanismul delicat ar putea fi deteriorat grav!

/A Nu puneti niciodata degetele, bete sau alte
obiecte in ventilele de admisie sau evacuare
aer. Un asemenea contact accidental cu piese
aflate sub tensiune poate cauza pagube sau
vatamari imposibil de prevazut.

TURBO @

Pentru a activa functia turbo, apdsati pe butonul
iar @& va aparea pe display. Apdsati din
nou pentru a anula aceastd functie.

n modul RACIRE/ INCALZIRE, cand selectati
caracteristica TURBO, aparatul va trece la modul de
RACIRE rapida sau INCALZIRE rapid3 si va seta cea
mai mare viteza de functionare a ventilatorului
pentru a sufla un flux de aer puternic.
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TELECOMANDA

MUTE &/

1. Apasati pe butonul pentru a activa
aceasta functie iar 14 va apdrea pe display-ul
telecomenzii. Apasati din nou pentru a dezactiva
aceasta functie.

2. Cand functia SILENTIOS (MUTE) este activa,
telecomanda va afisa viteza auto a ventilatorului iar
unitatea internd va functiona cu viteza cea mai mica
a ventilatorului pentru a nu emite zgomot.

3. Apasand pe butonul VENTILATOR/TURBO, functia
SILENTIOS se anuleaza. Functia SILENTIOS nu poate
fi activatd in modul de dezumidificare.

Presetare program de functionare

SLEEP a automat.

Apdsati pe butonul SLEEP| pentru a activa functia

SLEEP iar D va apdrea pe display.

Apdsati din nou pentru a anula aceasta functie.
Dupa 10 ore de functionare in modul Sleep,
aparatul de aer conditionat va trece la modul de
functionare setat anterior.

Apdsati pe butonul pentru a activa functia,
o

EU va aparea pe display-ul telecomenzii.

Apasati din nou pentru a dezactiva aceastd functie.
Aceastd functie permite telecomenzii sa mdsoare
temperatura din locul in care se afla si sa trimita
acest semnal cdtre aparatul de aer conditionat
pentru a optimiza temperatura in jurul dvs. si a va
asigura confortul.

Presetare program de functionare
automat.

n acest mod de functionare,
aparatul seteaza in mod automat
functionarea astfel incat sa
economiseasca energie.

Apasati pe butonul , apare pe display iar

aparatul va functiona in modul ECO. Apasati din nou

pentru a-l anula.

Nota: Functia ECO este disponibild atat in modul
RACIRE, cat si INCALZIRE.

eco @

DISPLAY Pornire/Oprire display cu LED-uri de
pe panou.

Apdsati pe butonul DISPLAY pentru a opri

display-ul cu LED-uri de pe panou. Apasati din nou
pentru a porni display-ul cu LED-uri.

m Pornire/Oprire display cu LED-uri si
lumina albastra.

1. Porniti mai intai unitatea interna si apasati lung

pe butonul MUTE 3 secunde pentru a activa si

repetati pentru a dezactiva aceasta functie.

2. In aceasts functie, apasati scurt pe butonul

MUTE]| pentru a selecta limitarea puterii absorbite

(L1 minim, L2 mediu, L3 maxima).

3. Selectati OFF, apoi asteptati 2 secunde si iesiti.

1. Metoda 1: Apasati pe butonul DISPLAY de 6 ori
in 8 secunde.

2. Metoda 2: Apasati pe butonul ECO de 6 oriin 8
secunde.

3. Metoda 3: Apasati lung pe MODE si peste 3
secunde.

Veti auzi 2 beep-uri sonore iar CF sau AP va aparea
pe display-ul intern dupd operatiune.

Pentru a consulta manualul de E
utilizare Wi-Fi,incadrati CODULQR. iy

RO - 20



TELECOMANDA

Pentru a activa aceastad functie, opriti mai intai
unitatea internd, apoi apasati pe butonul

= T
HEALTH apoi veti auzi un beep sonor, - AC |

va apdrea pe LED-ul intern iar #” va aparea pe

display-ul telecomenzii.

1. Aceasta functie va ajuta sa indepartati

acumularile de mizerie, bacterii etc din

evaporatorul intern.

2. Aceasta functie va dura aproximativ 30 de

minute dupa care se va reveni la modul precedent.

Puteti apasa pe butonul © pentru a anula aceast

functie Tn timpul procesului.

Veti auzi 2 beep-uri sonore cand este finalizata sau

anulata.

A\ Este normal sa se audd zgomot in timpul
acestui proces dat fiind cd materialele plastice
se dilata la caldura si se contracta la rece.

/A Recomandadm activarea acestei functii in
urmdtoarele conditii ambientale pentru a evita
interventia dispozitivelor de siguranta.

Unitate interna Temp < 86°F (30°C)

Unitate externd 41°F (5°C) < Temp < 86°F (30°C)

B>

Este recomandat sa se activeze aceasta functie
o datd la 3 luni.

1.Apasati lung pe butonul peste 3 secunde

pentru a activa aceastd functie iar 8¢ ([‘JGOE)
va aparea pe display-ul telecomenzii.
Apasati din nou pentru a dezactiva aceastd
functie.
2.Aceasta functie va activa automat modul incilzire
atunci cand temperatura camerei este mai mica
decat 8°C (46°F) si va reveni la standby daca
temperatura ajunge la 9°C(48°F).
3.Dacd temperatura camerei este mai mare de 18°C
(46°F), aparatul va anula aceasta functie automat.

1.Porniti unitatea interna si schimbati la modul

RACIRE (COOL), apoi apésati pe butonul
GENTLE WINDJ ¢, pentru a activa aceasta

functie, Z va aparea pe display.
Repetati pentru a o dezactiva.

2.Aceasta functie va inchide automat deflectoarele
verticale si va va da senzatia unui vant usor,
confortabil.

Aceasta functie va pompa aer

proaspat din afard induntru
Apasati pe butonul

FRESH
AIR pentru a active functia.
Dupa aceea, selectati viteza la care doriti sa
functioneze ventilatorul. Pe display se vor afisa
urmatoarele:
o]

=)

[PTH}

Viteza ventilator
micd

Viteza ventilator auto
(Flash)

B .

Vitezd ventilator
Lent]

C mare
FF (niciun indicator)

Nota:

1. Aceasta functie este disponibild cdnd aparatul
este in modul de functionare OFF/incilzire
Récire/Ventilator/Auto.

2. Tn modul OFF, aparatul de aer conditionat poate

functiona automat datorita diferentei mari de
temperatura dintre interior si exterior.

Viteza ventilator
medie

3. Daca afisajul intern aratd indicatorul de Aer
Proaspat si CL, puteti inlocui filtrul (durata 2160

de ore) si apdsa lung pe butonul

timp de 5 secunde pentru a reseta alarma.
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TELECOMANDA

Aceasta functie permite detectarea anumitor tipuri
de gaze nocive in camera si afisarea starii calitatii
aerului.

Dacd unitatea este prevazuta cu aceasta functie,
cand unitatea functioneaza, aceasta va afisa
urmatoarele stari de indicator in functie de
concentratia detectata a diferitelor gaze nocive.

100% Portocaliu 100% Albastru
OO OO0
Slaba ¢ =+ Bunad

Display dinamic calitate aer

1.Cu cat mai mult portocaliu in cerc, cu atat este
mai rea calitatea aerului (nota: obiectivul
detectarii calitatii aerului este TVOC, concentratia
totald de compusi organici volatili.

2.Toate luminile de pe display-ul panoului, inclusiv

TVOC pot fi oprite apasand pe butonul DISPLAY

3.Activarea functiei Aer Proaspat poate imbunatati
calitatea aerului din interior, insd dacd poluarea
aerului din exterior este intensa, se recomanda
dezactivarea functiei Aer Proaspat.

A\ Detectarea TVOC tinteste mai ales compusi
organici volatili, precum si utilizarea
parfumurilor, apei de toaleta, alcoolui,
deodorantelor etc, va duce de asemenea la o
crestere in concentratia TVOC detectata.

A Senzorul TVOC trebuie sa se stabilizeze la
fiecare pornire. Va rugam sa asteptati timp de
10 minute pentru o detectare corecta.

A Tn functie de brand sau de principiul de
functionare al echipamentului de testare,
rezultatele testdrii TVOC pot varia.
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INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

O orice incercare de a folosi aparatul de aer conditionat la temperaturi mai mici decét cele
din intervalului specificat poate determina pornirea dispozitivului de protectie. Prin
urmare, asigurati-va ca utilizati aparatul de aer conditionat in urmatoarele conditii de
temperatura.

Aparat de aer conditionat cu inverter:

= moD ncilzire Racire Dezumidificare
Temperatura
Temperatura camerei 0°C~30°C 17°C~32°C
Temperatura exterior -20°C~30°C -15°C~53°C

Cu sursa de alimentare conectata, reporniti aparatul de aer conditionat dupad inchidere sau
treceti-l in alt mod de functionare in timpul functionarii iar dispozitivul de protectie al
aparatului de aer conditionat va porni. Compresorul isi va relua functionarea dupa 3 minute.

O caracteristici ale functionirii in mod incilzire (aplicabile pompei de incilzire)
Preincalzire:
Cand functia de incalzire este activatd, unitatea interna se va preincalzi in 2~5 minute,
dupa aceea aparatul de aer conditionat va incepe sa incalzeasca si sufla aer cald.
Degivrare:
n timpul incélzirii, cAnd unitatea externd este inghetats, aparatul de aer conditionat va
activa functia de degivrare automata pentru a ameliora efectul de incélzire. Tn timpul
degivrarii, ventilatoarele din interior si exterior se vor opri. Aparatul de aer conditionat va
relua incalzirea automat dupa ce degivrarea se termina.
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MASURI DE PRECAUTIE LA INSTALARE

Lungime tuburi si refrigerent suplimentar

Model inverter si capacitate (btu/h) 9K-12K
Lungime tuburi acoperite cu pre-incdrcare 5m
Distanta maxima intre unitate interna si unitate externa 15m
ncircare suplimentarai refrigerent 15g/m
Dif. max. de nivel intre unitate intern3 si externad 10m

Tip de refrigerent R32

Parametri de cuplu de strangere

Dimensiune TUB | Newton metru [N x m] Livra-forta picior (Ibf-ft) Kilogram-forta metru (kgf-m)
1/4"(4 @ 6.35) 15-20 11,1-14,8 1,5-2,0
3/8" (4 ©9,52) 31-35 22,9-25,8 3,2-3,6
1/2" (P 12) 45-50 33,2-36,9 4,6-5,1
5/8" (4 @ 15.88) 60 - 65 44,3 - 48,0 6,1-6,6

Cabluri de conexiune

TIP INVERTER 2L
MODEL  Capacitate (Btu/h)

suprafata sectionala

N 1,0mm?

Cablu de alimentare L 1,0mm?

1,0mm?
N 1,0mm?
L 1,0mm?
Cablu conexiune
1 1,0mm?
1,0mm?

f Nota: Acest tabel este doar pentru referintd, instalarea trebuie sa respecte
cerintele legilor si normelor locale.
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pentru a efectua instalarea unitatii interne consultati instructiunile de mai jos.
Pentru detalii suplimentare vizitati pagina produsului pe site-ul: www.olimpiasplendid.com

Pasul 1: Alegeti locul de instalare

1.1

1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Asigurati-va ca instalarea respecta dimensiunile minime de instalare (definite mai jos) si
lungimea minima si maxima de imbinare a tuburilor si diferenta de elevatie maxima asa
cum sunt definite in sectiunea Cerinte Sistem.

Ventilele de admisie si evacuare aer vor fi libere de obstacole, asigurand un flux de aer
corespunzator in intreaga incdpere.

Condensul poate fi drenat usor si in siguranta.

Toate conexiunile cu unitatea externa pot fi realizate usor.

Unitatea interna nu se afla la indemana copiilor.

Un zid de montare destul de solid pentru a rezista de patru ori la greutatea totala si
vibratiile unitatii.

Se poate ajunge usor la filtru pentru curatare.

Lasati destul spatiu liber pentru a permite accesul pentru intretinerea de rutina.
Instalati aparatul la cel putin 3 m de antena televizorului sau a radioului. Functionarea
aparatului de aer conditionat poate perturba receptia TV sau radio in zonele in care
semnalul este slab. Un amplificator poate fi necesar pentru dispozitivul afectat.

1.10 Nu instalati in spalatorii sau langa piscine din cauza mediului coroziv.

Distante minime in interior

Tavan
~20cm
“15cm ~15cm
30cm »

Daca tubul iese}]\mmé T partea ” - I:/ SVOCTTI
A s Daca tubul iese in afara din
stanga. .
partea dreapta.

Podea
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 2 Instalati placa de montaj

2.1 Scoateti placa de montaj de pe spatele unitatii interne.

2.2 Asigurati-va ca respectati cerintele privind dimensiunile minime de instalare ca in pasul 1,
in functie de marimea placii de montaj, stabiliti pozitia si tineti placa de montaj fixata
aproape de zid.

2.3 Ajustati placa de montaj pe orizontala cu ajutorul unei nivele, apoi marcati pozitiile
gaurilor pentru suruburi pe zid.

2.4 Puneti jos placa de montaj si dati gaurile cu burghiul in pozitiile marcate.

2.5 Introduceti diblurile de cauciuc in gauri, apoi agatati placa de montaj si fixati-o cu
suruburi.

Pozitii suruburi de referinta

Nivela

Nota:

(I) Asigurati-va ca placa de montaj este destul de bine fixata si aderenta la zid dupa instalare.

(1) Aceasta figura prezentatd poate fi diferita de obiectul real, vd rugam sa o luati pe aceasta
din urma ca standard.

Pasul 3: Realizare gauri in zid

3.1 Exista trei modalitati de conectare a tuburilor la alegere

Mod 1: Stanga, tub aer proaspat, tubulatura refrigerent, tub drenaj si cabluri cablu
conexiune, toate trec printr-o singura gaura cdtre exterior.

Mod 2: Dreapta, tub aer proaspat, tubulatura refrigerent, tub drenaj si cabluri cablu
conexiune, toate trec printr-o singura gaura catre exterior

Mod 3: Spate, tub aer proaspat, tubulatura refrigerent, tub drenaj si cabluri cablu conexiune
trec print doua gauri una langa alta.

3.2 Pentru Mod3, urmati dimensiunea de referinta pentru placa de montaj si gaurd pentru a

stabili locul.
o) @
o o o o
o ) 0 ©




INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pentru Mod1 si Mod2, stabiliti locul gaurii din zid pe baza urmatoarelor indicatii.

dl [—)

y>300mm v>500mm

3.3 Realizati gaura in perete cu un burghiu de 70mm si cu un unghi mic oblic mai jos decat
capatul intern cu circa 5mm pana la 10mm.

3.4 Puneti mansonul de perete si capacul mansonului de perete (ambele sunt piese
optionale) pentru a proteja piesele de legatura.

Capac manson de Manson de perete
perete (Optional) (Optional)
Exterior
y 5-10mm

Interior Unghi mic oblic

Atentie:
Cand realizati gaura in zid, asigurati-va cd evitati cablaje, tevi si alte componente sensibile.

* Dacd unitatea interna este pe un perete perimetral si nu se opteaza pentru o instalare pe spate, gaura trebuie
sa fie data pe peretele perimetral adiacent (la dreapta sau la stanga) si nu pe acelasi perete perimetral pe care
este amplasata unitatea interna intrucat nu se pot realiza coturi la 90° ale tuburilor.
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 4: Conectare tub refrigerent

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.
4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

n functie de pozitia gdurii din zid, selectati modul corespunzitor de tubulatura.

Exista trei moduri optionale de tubulaturad pentru unitati interne conform ilustratiei din
figura de mai jos:

Tn Mod Tubulaturd 1 sau Mod Tubulatura 3, trebuie s& se faci o crestatura folosind o
foarfecd pentru a tdia foaia de plastic a iesirii tubulaturii si a iesirii cablurilor pe partea
corespunzatoare a unitatii interne.

Nota: Cand se taie foaia de plastic la iesire, tdietura trebuie sa fie finisata pentru a netezi.

lesire tubulatura

" lesire cabluri

Indoirea tuburilor de legétura cu orificiul orientat in sus asa cum se arata in figura.

i, —

B

Scoateti capacul de plastic din orificiile tuburilor si scoateti capacul de protectie de la
capatul racordurilor tuburilor.

Asigurati-va ca orificiul tubului de legatura nu este obturat de resturi de materiale si este curat.
Dupa ce aliniati centrul, rotiti piulita tubului de legatura pentru a strange piulita cat se
poate de bine cu mana.

Folositi o cheie dinamometrica pentru a o strange in conformitate cu valorile de cuplu
din tabelul privind cerintele de cuplu; (Consultati tabelul privind cerintele de cuplu din
sectiunea MASURI DE PRECAUTIE LA INSTALARE).

imbracati imbinarea cu tubul izolator.

3pm —
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 5: Conectare furtun de drenaj

5.1

5.2

53

Ajustati furtunul de drenaj (daca este cazul)

La anumite modele, ambele parti ale unitatii interne sunt echipate cu orificii de drenaj,
puteti alege unul dintre acestea pentru a prinde furtunul de drenaj. Si puneti dop
orificiului de drenaj nefolosit cu cauciuc prin intr-unul din orificii.

Orificii drenaj
Conectati furtunul de drenaj la orificiul de drenaj, asigurati-va ca imbinarea este stabila si
efectul de etansare este bun.
nveliti imbinarea bine cu banda teflon pentru a va asigura ca nu sunt pierderi.
Nota: Asigurati-va ca nu existd indoituri sau fisuri si tuburile trebuie sa fie pozitionate oblic
inspre n jos pentru a evita blocare, pentru a asigura drenaj corespunzator.

Pasul 6: Conectare cablaj

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9

Alegeti dimensiunea corecta a cablurilor, determinatd de curentul maxim de functionare
de pe placuta de identificare. (Verificati dimensiunea cablurilor, consultati sectiunea
MASURI DE PRECAUTIE LA INSTALARE)

Deschideti panoul frontal al unitatii interne.

Folositi o surubelnita, deschideti capacul cutiei de distributie electrice, pentru a avea
acces la blocul terminal.

Desurubati clema de cablu.

Introduceti un capat al cablului in pozitia din cutia de distributie din spatele capatului din
dreapta al unitatii interne.

Conectati cablurile la terminalul corespunzator conform schemei de cablare de pe capacul
cutiei de distributie. Si asigurati-va cd acestea sunt bine conectate.

Tnsurubati clema de cablu pentru a fixa cablurile.

Repuneti capacul cutiei de distributie electrice si panoul frontal.

La anumite modele, cablurile de alimentare si cablurile de conexiune sunt pre-instalate pe
aparat in fabrica.
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 7: Conectati tubul de aer proaspat si puneti filtrul

7.1 in functie de pozitia gdurii din zid, selectati modul corespunzétor de tubulaturé.
Mod 1: Stanga, impreuna cu tubulatura refrigerent, tubul de drenaj si cablurile de
conexiune.
Mod 2: Dreapta, impreuna cu tubulatura refrigerent, tubul de drenaj si cablurile de
conexiune.
Mod 3: Spate, tubul de aer proaspat nu este in manunchi cu celelalte tuburi.

7.2 Tn modul 1 si 2, daci este necesar, prelungiti tubul de aer proaspat unind prelungitorul si
tubul rigid.

| | BEE ) e | || }
Pentru mod 1: Masurati distanta dintre coltul stanga jos al placii de montaj si centrul
gaurii din zid, lungimea este egala cu lungimea masurata plus 650mm.

Admisie aer

proaspét unitate

Exterior Interior

Linie tiere
Lungime mésurata + 650mm

Ly

Pentru mod 2: Masurati distanta dintre coltul stanga jos al placii de montaj si centrul

gaurii din zid, lungimea tubului de aer proaspat este egala cu lungimea masurata.
:Admisieaer

proaspat unitate

Interior

Exterior

Pentru mod 3: Lungimea tubului de aer proaspat este de 310mm iar lungimea expusa a

tubului de aer proaspat este 50mm.

50mm
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 7: Conectati tubul de aer proaspat si puneti filtrul

7.3 Ajustati lungimea tubului de aer proaspat
n functie de locul de instalare, stabiliti lungimea tubului de aer proaspit.

7.3.1 Scurtati tubul
Taiati tubul de aer proaspat la lungimea corespunzatoare, asigurandu-va ca nu-I
striviti sau deteriorati.

Linie taiere Tub de aer proaspat Ansamblu trecere tub prin
. berete

Daca este necesar sa taiati tubul, nu uitati sa-l introduceti in racord fixandu-I cu

lipici.
Linie tdiere Ansamblu trecere tub prin perete
BN /
t + T
— | )
q q T Linie taiere
]
Lungime corespunzatoare a Adaptor Tub trecere prin perete
tubului de aer proaspat ; ﬁ‘ ;
_ EﬂaGSmm
Conectati tubul de aer proaspat, adaptoarele si tubul de trecere prin perete
Nota:

1. Partea de suprapunere a adaptorului si tubului de trecere prin perete trebuie
sa fie aplatizata cu scule si nu poate fi deformata;

2. Adaptorul nu poate fi introdus prin fortare in tubul de trecere prin perete, in caz
contrar poate cauza deformarea partii de imbinare iar distanta dintre capatul
tubului rotund al adaptorului si tubul de trecere prin perete este 265mm;

7.3.2 Mariti lungimea
Procedati conform ilustratiei din imaginea de mai jos:

Manson de prelungire Ansamblu trecere tub prin perete

T Wmo )

\ |

Tub de aer proaspat pentru prelungire

Interfata imbinare a doua tuburi
Nota: Numarul de coturi de pe tubul de aer proaspat si lungimea tubului vor afecta
cantitatea de aer proaspat. Se recomanda utilizarea modalitatii 3 si evitarea maririi
lungimii tubului de aer proaspat daca conditiile de instalare permit acest lucru.
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 7: Conectati tubul de aer proaspat si puneti filtrul

7.4 Tnsurubati tubul de aer proaspit in orificiul de admisie aer proaspit de pe spatele unitatii
interne.

Filtru cu 4 straturi

g
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INSTALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 8: infasurare tuburi si cabluri
Dupa ce sunt instalate toate tuburile de refrigerent, cablajul de conexiune si furtunul de
drenaj, pentru a economisi spatiu, a le proteja si a le izola, trebuie sa fie stranse intr-un
manunchi cu banda izolatoare Tnainte de a le trece prin gaura din perete.
8.1. Aranjati tuburile, cablurile si furtunul de drenaj cu atentie conform ilustratiei de mai jos.

Cablaj de
conexiune
Furtun de
drenaj
Plasa de protectie
Ansamblu tub de
aer proaspat
Plasa de protectie e

Plasa de protectie

Furtun de
drenaj
Tub refrigerent
Cablaj de
conexiune
Capac
superior

Furtun de
drenaj

Capac Tub refrigerent
superior

Suport pentru tuburi

Plasa de protectie

Ansamblu tub de aer proaspat

Cablaj de
conexiune

Furtun de
drenaj

Ansamblu
tub de aer

Suport pentru tuburi

Ansamblu tub
de aer proaspat
Cablaj de Furtun de drenaj

conexiune Tub refrigerent

Tub refrigerent

Nota: Evitati incrucisarea si indoirea pieselor.

Mod 1

Dupa aranjarea tuburilor si
cablurilor, luati suportul pentru
tuburi din accesoriile de aer
proaspat. Introduceti in slot ca
in imagine pentru a fixa
tuburile.

Mod 2

Dupa aranjarea tuburilor si
cablurilor, luati suportul pentru
tuburi din accesoriile de aer
proaspat. Introduceti in slot ca
n imagine pentru a fixa
tuburile.

Mod 3

8.2. Iinfasurati tuburile de aer proaspét, tuburile de refrigerent, cablajul de conexiune si

furtunul de drenaj impreuna, strans, cu banda izolatoare.

Qo

1))
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INS

ALARE UNITATE INTERNA

Pasul 9: Montaj unitate interna

9.1 Trecetiincet tuburile de refrigerent, cablajul de conexiune si furtunul de drenaj infasurate

n acelasi manunchi prin gaura din zid.
9.2 Agatati partea superioara a unitatii interne pe placa de montaj.

9.3 Aplicati o usoara presiune pe partea stanga si dreapta a unitatii interne, asigurati-va ca

unitatea interna este prinsa ferm.

9.4 Tmpingetiin jos partea inferioara a unitatii interne pentru a |3sa sa se fixeze pe carligele

placii de montaj si asigurati-va ca este prinsa ferm.

Exterior Interior
Tub trecere
prin perete
Tub refrigerent
Furtun de drenaj —
Cablaj de conexiune dl |—

Capac manson de perete

Interior ———  Exterior

Tub trecere prin perete

Tub refrigerent
Furtun de drenaj
Cablaj de conexiune

Capac manson de perete

Interior

<350mm Material etansare

Tub trecere prin perete

Exterior

Tub refrigerent
Furtun de drenaj
Cablaj de conexiune

Nota:
1. Distanta dintre admisia de aer proaspat si perete nu trebuie sa fie mai mare de 350mm;

2.

Mod 1

Mod 2

Mod 3

n timpul instaldrii, ansamblul tubului de aer proaspat poate fi rotit la un unghi adecvat

conform pozitiei unitatii externe, astfel incat tubul de legaturd sa nu blocheze admisia

de aer proaspat.

ridicatd astfel incat sa se evite patrunderea apei de ploaie in incdpere.

Tubul de aer proaspat trebuie sa fie usor inclinat in jos si sa nu existe nicio parte

Daca este necesar sa indoiti tubul de aer proaspat, raza minima a indoiturii tubului de

aer proaspat trebuie sa fie mai mare de 60mm, in caz contrar ar putea afecta efectul

de aer proaspat.

unitatea externa, intr-un spatiu inchis sau intr-un loc cu aer viciat.
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INSTALARE UNITATE EXTERNA

Pasul 1: Alegeti locul de instalare

Alegeti un loc care va permite urmatoarele:

1.1 Nu instalati unitatea externa langa surse de caldurd, vapori sau gaze inflamabile.

1.2 Nu instalati unitatea in locuri cu mult vant sau mult praf.

1.3 Nu instalati unitatea in locuri prin care se circula intens. Alegeti un loc in care evacuarea
aerului si zgomotul cauzat de functionare aparatului nu deranjeaza vecinii.

1.4 Evitati instalarea unitatii in locuri in care este expusa direct la razele soarelui (sau folositi un
dispozitiv de protectie, daca este necesar, care nu trebuie sa obstructioneze fluxul de aer).

1.5 Rezervati spatiile necesare conform ilustratiei astfel incat aerul sa circule liber.

1.6 Instalati unitatea externa intr-un loc sigur si stabil.

1.7 Daca unitatea externa este supusd vibratiilor, puneti bucdti de cauciuc pe picioarele unitatii.

Peste 30cm

@Peste 200cm

Pasul 2: Instalare furtun de drenaj

2.1 Acest pas este doar pentru modelele cu pompa de incalzire.

2.2 Introduceti mansonul de drenaj in gaura din partea
inferioard a unitatii externe.

2.3 Conectati furtunul de drenaj la manson si asigurati-va ca
imbinarea este fermad.

Manson drenaj S . .

. . « Furtun de drenaj

Pasul 3: Fixare unitate externa

3.1 Marcati pozitia de instalare pentru suruburile de expansiune in functie de dimensiunile de
instalare ale unitatii externe.

3.2 Dati gaurile in perete si curatati praful de ciment si pozitionati suruburile.

3.3 Daca se poate, instalati 4 bucati de cauciuc in gaura inainte de a pozitiona unitatea externa
(Optional). Acest lucru va reduce vibratiile si zgomotul.

3.4 Pozitionati unitatea externa pe suruburi si gdurile efectuate n prealabil.

3.5 Folositi o cheie pentru a fixa ferm unitatea externa cu suruburi. =

Nota:

Unitatea externa poate fi fixata pe o consolda de montare pe
perete. Urmati instructiunile pentru consola de montare pe
perete pentru a o fixa pe perete si apoi fixati unitatea externa pe
aceasta si asigurati-va ca are o pozitie orizontala.

Consola de montare pe perete trebuie sa fie capabil sa suporte
cel putin de 4 ori greutatea unitatii externe.

Puneti 4 bucati de cauciuc (Optional)
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INSTALARE UNITATE EXTERNA

Pasul 4: Instalare cablaj

4.1 Folositi o surubelnita Phillips pentru a desuruba capacul cablajului, prindeti-l si apasati-I
usor pentru a-l da jos.

4.2 Desurubati clema de cablu si scoateti-o.

4.3 Urmand SCHEMA ELECTRICA (a se vedea ultima pagina din acest manual), conectati
cablurile de conexiune la bornele corespunzdtoare si asigurati-va ca toate conexiunile sunt
ferme si sigure.

4.4 Repuneti clema de cablu si capacul cablajului.

Nota: Cand conectati cablurile unitatilor internd si externd, alimentarea trebuie sa fie oprita.

Bloc terminal

Capac cablu i

C

pac cablaj ‘ ‘

Schemd cablaj

Pasul 5: Conectare tub refrigerent

5.1 Desurubati capacul supapei, prindeti-l si apasati usor in jos pentru a-l scoate (daca exista
un capac al supapei).

5.2 indepértati capacele de protectie de la capatul supapelor.

5.3 Scoateti capacul de plastic din orificiile tubului si asigurati-va ca orificiul tubului de legatura
nu este obturat de resturi de materiale si este curat.

5.4 Dupa alinierea centrului, rotiti piulita evazata a tevii de legatura pentru a strange piulita cu
mana cat mai strans cu putinta.

5.5 Cu ajutorul unei chei, tineti corpul supapei si folositi o cheie dinamometrica pentru a
strange piulita evazata in conformitate cu valorile de cuplu de strangere din tabelul privind
cerintele de cuplu.

(Consultati tabelul privind cerintele de cuplu din sectiunea MASURI DE PRECAUTIE LA INSTALARE)

Tuburi de legatura Indepartati capacul supapei

piulite evazate
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INSTALARE UNITATE EXTERNA

Pasul 6: Pompa de vid

6.1 Folositi o cheie pentru a scoate capacele de protectie de la orificiul de serviciu, supapa de
joasa presiune si supapa de nalta presiune ale unitatii externe.

6.2 Conectati furtunul de presiune al manometrului colector la portul de serviciu de pe supapa
de joasa presiune a unitatii externe.

6.3 Conectati furtunul de incdrcare de la manometrul colector la pompa de vid.

6.4 Deschideti supapa de joasa presiune a manometrului colector si inchideti supapa de inalta
presiune.

6.5 Porniti pompa de vid pentru a vida sistemul.

6.6 Timpul de vid nu trebuie sa fie mai mic de 15 minute sau asigurati-va ca manometrul
compus indica -0,1 MPa (-76 cmHg)

6.7 Inchideti supapa de joasa presiune a manometrului colector si opriti vidul.

6.8 Tineti presiunea timp de 5 minute, asigurati-va ca reculul indicatorului manometrului
compus nu depaseste 0,005 MPa.

6.9 Deschideti supapa de joasa presiune in sens invers acelor de ceasornic pentru 1/4 de tura
cu o cheie hexagonala pentru a lasa putin agent refrigerent sa se umple in sistem, apoi
inchideti supapa de joasa presiune dupa 5 secunde si indepartati rapid furtunul de
presiune.

6.10 Verificati toate imbindrile interne si externe pentru scurgeri cu apd cu sdpun sau cu un

detector de scurgeri.

6.11 Deschideti complet supapa de joasa presiune si supapa de inaltd presiune a unitatii

externe cu ajutorul unei chei hexagonale.

6.12 Reinstalati capacele de protectie ale orificiului de serviciu, ale supapei de joasa presiune

si ale supapei de inalta presiune ale unitatii externe.

6.13 Repuneti capacul supapei.

Manometru colector
h

Manometru compus

Manometru presiune
Supapd de joasd presiune
Supapa de inaltd presiune
Orificiu de serviciu
Supapa de joasa presiune
Supapa de inalta presiune

Capace de protectie supapa

Furtun de presiune Furtun de incédrcare

Pompad de vid
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OPERATIUNE DE TESTARE

Verificari inainte de testare
Efectuati urmatoarele verificari inainte de efectua testarea.

Descriere Metoda de verificare

o Verificati dacd tensiunea sursei de alimentare respecta specificatia.

Verificare securitate| e Verificati daci existd vreo conexiune gresit3 sau lips3 intre liniile de alimentare,
electricd linia de semnal si firele de masa.

o Verificati daca rezistenta la pamant si rezistenta izolatiei respecta cerintele.

® Confirmati directia si netezimea tubului de drenaj.

Verificare securitate| e Confirmati ci imbinarea tubului de refrigerent este instalats complet.
instalare e Confirmati securitatea instalarii unitatii externe, a plicii de montaj si a unitatii

interne.

Confirmati ca supapele sunt complet deschise.

Confirmati ca nu exista corpuri strdine sau unelte lasate in interiorul unitatii.

Finalizati instalarea grilajului si a panoului de intrare a aerului din unitatea
interna.

Tmbinarea tuburilor, racordul dintre cele doud supape ale unitatii externe,
Detectare pierdere bobina supapei, orificiul de sudur etc., unde pot apérea pierderi.

refrigerent Metoda de detectare cu spuma:
Aplicati apa cu sdpun sau spuma in mod uniform pe partile in care pot aparea
scurgeri si observati daca apar sau nu bule; in caz contrar, aceasta indica faptul
ca rezultatul detectarii scurgerilor este sigur.
Metoda de detectare a scurgerilor:
Utilizati un detector de scurgeri profesional si cititi instructiunile de functionare,
detectati in pozitia in care pot aparea scurgeri.
Durata de detectare a scurgerilor pentru fiecare pozitie ar trebui sa dureze 3
minute sau mai mult;
n cazul in care rezultatul testului aratd ci existd scurgeri, piulita trebuie stransa
si testatd din nou pana cand nu mai exista scurgeri;
Dupa ce detectarea scurgerilor este finalizatd, infasurati racordul de tub expus al
unitatii interne cu material termoizolant si infasurati-l cu banda izolatoare.

Instructiuni testare

1. Porniti alimentarea cu energie electrica.

2. Apasati pe butonul PORNIT/OPRIT (ON/OFF) al telecomenzii pentru a porni aparatul de aer
conditionat.

3. Apésati pe butonul MODE pentru a comuta la modul de functionare RACIRE (COOL) si
TNCALZIRE (HEAT).
Tn fiecare mod de functionare setati dupa cum urmeaza:
COOL-Setati temperatura cea mai scazuta
HEAT-Setati temperatura cea mai ridicata

4. Lasati aparatul sa functioneze circa 8 minute in fiecare mod de functionare si verificati
daca toate functiile sunt executate corect si raspund la actionarile telecomenzii. Verificari
functii dupa cum se recomanda:
4.1 Dacd temperatura aerului de iesire raspunde la modul de racire si de incalzire
4.2 Dacad apa se scurge corect din furtunul de drenaj
4.3 Daca lamelele si deflectoarele (optional) se rotesc corect
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OPERATIUNE DE TESTARE

5. Observati starea de functionare de proba a aparatului de aer conditionat timp de cel putin
30 de minute.

6. Dupa efectuarea cu succes a testarii, reveniti la setarea normald si apasati butonul ON/OFF
de pe telecomanda pentru a opri unitatea.

7. Informati utilizatorul sa citeasca cu atentie acest manual inainte de utilizare si ardtati-i cum
sa utilizeze aparatul de aer conditionat, cunostintele necesare pentru service si intretinere,
precum si reamintirea modului de depozitare a accesoriilor.

Nota:

Daca temperatura ambianta depaseste intervalul mentionat in sectiunea INSTRUCTIUNI DE
UTILIZARE si nu poate functiona in modul RACIRE sau INCALZIRE, ridicati panoul frontal si
consultati functionarea butonului de urgenta pentru a activa modul RACIRE si INCALZIRE.

INTRETINERE

e Cand curdtati aparatul, trebuie sa-1 opriti si sa intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie
electrica pentru mai mult de 5 minute.

« Tn niciun caz aparatul de aer conditionat nu trebuie s fie clatit cu apa.

o Lichidul volatil (de exemplu, diluant sau benzind) va deteriora aparatul de aer
conditionat, asa ca folositi numai o carpa moale si uscata sau o carpa umeda fnmuiatd

Aveﬁ}zare in detergent neutru pentru a curata aparatul de aer conditionat.

o Acordati atentie curatarii regulate a ecranului filtrului pentru a evita acoperirea cu praf
care va afecta efectul filtrului. Atunci cand in mediul de functionare este praf,
frecventa de curdtare trebuie marita in mod corespunzator.

¢ Dupa indepartarea ecranului filtrului, nu atingeti aripioarele unitatii interne pentru a
evita zgarieturile.

.
Curatarea
unitatii
Stoarceti bine carpa umezita si stergeti usor suprafata unitatii

Sugestie: Stergeti unitatea frecvent pentru a pastra aparatul de aer conditionat curat si

cu aspect ingrijit.

e Prindeti cu mana manerul ridicat de pe filtru, apoi trageti filtrul in directia care deviaza
de la unitate, astfel incat marginea superioara a filtrului sa fie separata de unitate.
Filtrul poate fi scos ridicand filtrul in sus.

¢ Lainstalarea filtrului, mai intai introduceti capatul inferior al ecranului filtrului in

Dezasamblare pozitia corespunzatoare a unitatii si apoi strangeti capatul superior al filtrului si puneti-
si asamblare |in pozitia de indoire corespunzatoare a corpului unitatii.
filtru

¢
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INTRETINERE

Tn directia
opusa celei

in care se
scoate filtrul

Curatare filtru A
Scoateti filtrul din unitate Curatati filtrul cu apa si sapun si Inlocuiti filtrul

uscati-l la aer

Sugestie: Cand gasiti praf acumulat in filtru, va rugam sa curatati filtrul la timp pentru a
asigura o functionare curatad, sandtoasa si eficientd a aparatului de aer conditionat.

n primul rand deschideti panoul si scoateti suportul de filtru.

Folositi un desprafuitor pentru a curata filtrul sau inlocuiti-l cu un filtru nou.
Recomandam inlocuirea filtrului la 6 luni sau cand apare indicatorul de reamintire CL pe
afisajul intern

Curatare sau Suport filtru

inlocuire filtru
de aer proaspat

p _

E-_":—: hl'IJ

e Cand aparatul de aer conditionat nu este folosit pentru o perioada lunga de timp,

procedati dupa cum urmeaza:
Scoateti bateriile din telecomanda si deconectati sursa de alimentare de la aparatul de

aer conditionat.

Service si e Larepornire dupa inchidere pe termen lung:
intretinere 1. Curatati unitatea si ecranul filtrului;
2. Verificati daca exista obstacole pe calea de admisie si evacuare a unitatilor internd si
externa;

3. Asigurati-va ca tubul de drenaj nu este obstructionat;
Repuneti bateriile in telecomanda si verificati daca alimentarea este pornita.
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DEPANARE

FUNCTIONARE
DEFECTUOASA

CAUZE POSIBILE

Aparatul nu functioneaza

Pana de curent/stecher scos din priza.

Motor ventilator unitate internd/externa deteriorat.

intrerupator termomagnetic compresor defect.

Dispozitiv de sigurantd sau sigurante defecte.

Conexiuni slabite sau stecher scos.

/Acesta se opreste uneori din functionare pentru a proteja aparatul.

Tensiune mai inaltd sau mai joasa decat tensiunea nominala.

Functie TIMER-ON activa.

Panou de control electronic defect.

Miros ciudat

Filtru aer murdar.

Zgomot de apa care curge

Reflux de lichid in circulatia agentului refrigerent.

O ceata fina iese prin
evacuarea de aer

/Acest lucru se intampla atunci cand aerul din incdpere este foarte rece, de
pilda in modurile de functionare RACIRE sau DEZUMIDIFICARE/DRY.

Se aude un zgomot ciudat

Acest zgomot este produs de dilatarea sau contractia panoului frontal din
cauza variatiilor de temperaturad si nu indicd o problema.

Flux de aer insuficient, fie
cald fie rece

Setare temperaturd necorespunzatoare.

Admisii si evacudri aparat de aer conditionat obstructionate.

Filtru aer murdar.

Viteza ventilator setatd la minim.

Alte surse de caldura in incapere.

Lipsa refrigerent.

Aparatul nu raspunde la
comenzi

Telecomanda nu este destul de aproape de unitatea interna.

Bateriile telecomenzii trebuie sd fie inlocuite.

Obstacole intre telecomanda si receptorul de semnal al unitatii interne.

Afisajul este oprit

Functie AFISAF activa.

Pana de curent.

Opriti aparatul de aer
conditionat imediat si
opriti alimentarea cu
energie electrica in
urmatoarele situatii:

Zgomote ciudate Tn timpul functionarii.

Panou de control electronic defect.

lintrerupatoare sau sigurante defecte.

/Apa pulverizata sau obiecte in interiorul aparatului.

Cabluri sau prize supraincalzite.

Mirosuri foarte puternice care vin din aparat.

RO - 41




DEPANARE

COD DE EROARE PE AFISAJ
n cazul unei erori, pe display-ul unitatii interne sunt afisate urmatoarele coduri de eroare:

Display | Descrierea problemei
£l Defect senzor temperatura intern
£Ec Defect senzor temperatura tub intern
£3 Defect senzor temperatura tub extern
£ Defect sau pierdere sistem agent refrigerent
£ES Functionare defectuoasa a motorului ventilatorului intern
£ Defect senzor temperatura mediu extern
£l Defect comunicare extern si intern
£8 Defect senzor temperaturd evacuare extern
£q Defect modul IPM extern
£R Defect detectare curent extern
£t Defect PCB EEPROM extern
£EF Defect motor ventilator extern
EH Defect senzor temperaturd admisie extern
CL Memento curatare filtru
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OLIMPIA
SPLENDID

HOME OF COMFORT

OLIMPIA SPLENDID spa
via Industriale 1/3

25060 Cellatica (BS)
www.olimpiasplendid.it
info @olimpiasplendid.it

| dati tecnici e le caratteristiche
estetiche dei prodotti possono subire
cambiamenti. Olimpia Splendid

si riserva di modificarli in ogni momento
senza preavviso.
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